
I

i

t

PROPOSED BUDGET

FY 1999

A}{ALYSIS A}TD RECOMMENDATIONS

JLBC

Prepared By:

THE STAFF OF THE

JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARZONA

I

i

i

i

i
,:

i
l

j

JANUARY 14,1998



ATPHABETICAT INDEX OF STATE AGENCIES

A}I}IUAL BUDGET UI{ITS

Communþ Colleges, State Boa¡d of Directors for coM-l

Judiciary

Supreme Couf - Judicial and Administative................ .....JUD-10

Supreme Court - Foster Care Review 8oard.......... -...........JUD-13

Universities

A¡izona State University - Main Campus........

Anzona State University - East Campus

Arizona State Universþ - West Campus
Northem Arizona Universþ ...

University of A¡izona - Main Campus

Universþ of Arizona - Health Sciences Center.

UNI-I
UNI-6
UNI-9

UNI.I I
UNI.13
UNI-I5
UNI-I8

s-6
s-6

SUPPLEMENTALS

s-7
s-8

s-13
s-13
s-r3
s-14

Game and Fish Departnent, Arizona s-9

Government Information Technology Agency

Legislature - Departrnent of Library, A¡chives and Public Records ......................-S-13

Mine lnspector, State..........
Naturopathic Physicians Boa¡d of Medical Examiners



Pa¡ks Boa¡d, Arizona State

s-14
s-14
s-14
s-15
s-16
s-16
s-17
s-17
s-19
s-20
s-20
s-20
s-20
s-20
s-20
s-21

Pioneers' Home, Arizona
Public Safety, Deparfrnent of

Revenue, Deparünent
Secretary of State - Departnent of State

CAPITAT OUTLAY BUDGET



This document is designed to be used in conjunction with
the Summarv of Recommendations and Economic and

Information presented in the Summary volume has not
been repeated in this document.

Revenue Forecast.



CRIMINAL ruSTICE/
TRANSPORTATION

CIRILLO, Chairman
Members: Bundgaar{ Freestone,

Henderson, Rios, Bowers

+Accountancy, State Board of
Administ¡ative Hearings, Office of
+Appraisal, State Boa¡d of
Attorney General - Dept. of Law
Auto Theft Authority
Barking Depatuent, Ståte
Boxing CornmissiorL AZ State
Building & Fire Safety, Dept. of
Commerce, Depafment of
*Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
CORRECTIONS, DEPT. OF
Criminal Justice Commissioru AZ
Drug & Gang Prevention Resou¡ce Ct¡.
Executive Clemency, Boa¡d of
Gaming, Department of
Insurance, Department of
JUDICIARY
Couf of Appeals
Superior Courts
Supreme Couf

JUVENILE CORRECTIONS, DEPT OF
Law Enforcement Merit Syst. Cncl.
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept. of
Lottery Commission, AZ State

Public Safet_v, Dept. of
Racing, AZ Dept. of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Real Estate Depaffient, State

Residential Utility Consumer Office
+Structural Pest Cont¡ol Comm.
*Technical Registration, St. Bd. of
Tourism, Office of
TRANSPORTATION, DEPT. OF
Uniform State Laws. Comm. on

* 90/10 Agencies

r/5198
C :\FILES\ARCHIVE\S UBCMTES\432DSENS.DOC

SENATE APPROPRI.ATIONS COMMTTEE
pgSSFrL W. *RUSTY'BOWERS - Senate Chairman

Subcornmittee Assignments - 43rd Legislature

HEALTH & WETMRE

WETTAW, Chairman
Members: Richa¡dsoru Soltero,

Bowers

AHCCCS
Auditor General
+Barten, Boa¡d of
*Behavioral Health Exam., Bd. of
*Chiropractic Examiners, St. Bd. of
Constitutional Defense Cor¡ncil
*Cosmetolory, Board of
*Dental Examiners, SL Board of
ECONOMIC SECIruTY, DEPT. OF
Emer. & Mil. Affairs, DePt. of
Equal Opportunity, Gov's. Ofc. of
Equalization, St. Board of
Exposition & State Fair Bd, AZ
Governor, Office of the
Gov's Ofc. of Management & Budget
IIEALTH SERVICES, DEPT. OF
Hearing Impaired, AZ Council for the
House of Representatives
Indian Affairs, AZ Comm. of
Industrial Commission of A¡izona
Joint Legislative Budget Cmte.

Legislative Council
Library, A¡chives & Pub. Rec, Dept. of
*Medical Examiners, Boa¡d of
*Nursing, State Boa¡d of
Occupational Sfty A Hlth Rev. Bd.
*Occupational Therapy Ex., Bd. of
+Osteopathic Exam., AZ Bd. of
+Pharmacy, AZ State Boa¡d of
Pioneers' Home, Arizona
Rangers' Pensions, Arizona
+Respiratory Care Exam., Bd. of
Retirement System, Arizona State
Revenue, Department of
Secretary of State - Dept. of State

Senate

Tax Appeals, State Board of
Treasu¡er, State

Veterans' Service Comm., Arizona
Weighs & Measu¡es, Dept. of

EDUCATION & NATURAL RESOURCES

HIJPPENTHAL, Chai¡man
Members: Arzbergeç Conneç Gnant,
Lopez, Bowers

ADMINISTRATION, DEPT. OF
Agricultue, AZ Dept. of
Arts, AZ Commission on the
COMMT.]NITY COLLEGES
Deaf & the Blind, Schools for the

EDUCATION, DEPT. OF (K-12)
Envi¡onmental QuâI., Dept of
+Funeral Directors & Embalmers, Bd. Of
Game & Fish Department, Arizona
Geological Survey, Arizona
Government Information Tech. Agency

Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society, Prescott
+Homeopathic Medical Examiners, Bd. Of
Land Department, Ståte
Medical Student Loans, Bd. Of
Mine Inspector, State
Mines & Mineral Res., DePt. of
*Naturopathic Phys. Bd. of Med. Exam.
Navigable Stream Adjudication Comm.
+Nursing Ca¡e Inst. Admin., Bd. ofExam.
*Opticians, Søte Board of Dispensing
*Optometry, State Board of
Parks Board, A¡izona State

Personnel Boa¡d
*Physical Therapy Examiners, Bd. of
*Podiatry Examiners, State Board of
Postsecondary Education, Comm. for
*Private Postsecondary Educ., St. Bd. of
+Psychologist Ex¿miners, Stâte Bd. of
School Capital Facilities, St. Board for
UNIVERSITIES

Regents, Bd. of
ASU - Main Campus
ASU - East CamPus
ASU - West CamPus
NAU
U of A - Main Campus

U of A - HeâlÎh Sciences Center
*Veterinary Med. Examining Bd., AZ St.
Water Resources, Department of

-l-



CRIMINAL ruSTICE/
TRANSPORTATION

COOLEY, Chairman
Members: Anderson, A¡rtstead" Weason,
Wong, Burns

HOUSE APPROPRTATIONS COMMTTEE
ROBERT BIJRNS - Chairman

Subcommittee Assignments - 43rd Legislature

}IEALTH & \ryELFARE EDUCATION & NATT.]RAL RESOI]RCES

WEIERS, Chairman KNAPEREK Chai¡man
Members: Gray, Hortor¡ Nichols, Verkamp,Members: McGrath, Mclendon, Schottel,
Bu¡ns Bu¡ns

*Accountancy, State Board of
Administ¡ative Hearings, Office of
*Appraisal, State Board of
Attorney General - Dept. of Law
Auto Theft Authority
Banking DepaÍment, Stâte

Boxing Cornmission, AZ State
Building & Fire Safety, Dept. of
Commerce, Department of
* Cont¡actors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
CORRECTIONS, DEPT. OF
Criminal Justice Commissior¡ AZ
Drug & Gang Prevention Resource Ctr.
Executive Clemency, Boa¡d of
Gaming, Depafment of
Insu¡ance, Department of
JUDICIARY

Court of Appeals
Superior Courts
Supreme Couf

JIJVENILE CORRECTIONS, DEPT OF
Law Enforcement Merit Syst. Cncl.
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept. of
Lottery Commission, AZ State
Public Safety, Dept. of
Racing, AZ Dept. of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Re¿l Estate Department, State
Residential Utilit_v Consumer Offi ce
*Structural Pest Control Comm.
*Technica-l Registration, St. Bd. of
Tourism, Ofüce of
TRANSPORTATION, DEPT. OF
Uniform State Laws, Comm. on

* 90/10 Agencies

t/5/98
C :\FILES\ARCHIVE\SLIBCMTES\432DSLIBH.DOC

AIICCCS
Auditor General
*Barbers, Boa¡d of
*Behavioral Heafth Exam., Bd. of
*Chiropractic Examiners, SL Bd. of
Constitutional Defense Council
+Cosmetologl, Boa¡d of
*Dental Examiners, SL Board of
ECONOMIC SECURITY, DEPT. OF
Emer. & Mil. Affairs, Dept. of
Equal Opportunity, Gov's. Ofc. of
Equalizatior¡ St. Boârd of
Exposition & State FúBd,, AZ
Governor, Office of the
Gov's Ofc. of Management & Budget
HEALTH SERVICES, DEPT. OF
Hearing Impaired, AZ Council for the
House of Representatives
Indian Affairs, AZ Comm. Of
Industrial Commission of Arizona
Joint Legislative Budget Cmte.
Legislative Council
Library, A¡chives & Pub. Rec, Dept. of
+Medical Examiners, Boa¡d of
*Nursing, State Board of
Occupational Sfty & Hlth Rev. Bd.
*Occupational Therapy Ex., Bd. of
+Osteopathic Exam., AZ Bd. Of
+Pharmacy, AZ State Boa¡d of
Pioneers' Home, Arizona
Rangers' Pensions, A¡izona
*Respiratory Care Exam., Bd. Of
Retirement System, A¡izona State
Revenue, Depafment of
Secretary of State - Dept. of State

Senate

Tax Appeals, State Board of
Treasu¡er, State
Veterans' Service Comm.. Arizona
Weights & Measures, Dept. of

ADMINISTRATION, DEPT. OF
Agriculture, AZ Dept. of
futs, AZ Commission on the
COMMUNITY COLLEGES
Deaf & the Blind, Schools for the
EDUCATTON, DEPT. OF (K-12)
Envi¡orunentâl QuâI., Dept of
*Funeral Di¡ectors & Embalmers, Bd. of
Game & Fish Department Arizona
Geologicaf Suwey, A¡izona
Government Information Tech. Agency
Historicâl Society, Arizon¿
Historical Society, Prescott
*Homeopathic Medical Examinen, Bd. of
Land Depafment, State
Medical Student Loans, Bd. of
Mine Inspector, State
Mines & Mneral Res., Dept. of
*Naturopathic Phys. Bd. of Med. Exam.
Navigable Stream Adjudication Comm.
*Nursing Ca¡e Inst. Admin., Bd. of Exam.
+Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
+optometry, stâte Board of
Pa¡ks Boa¡d, A¡izona State
Personnel Board
+Physical Therapy Examiners, Bd. of
+Podiatry Examiners, State Boa¡d of
Postsecondary Educatior¡ Comm. for
*Private Postsecondary Educ., St. Bd. of
*Psychologist Examiners, State Bd. of
School Capital Facilities, St. Boa¡d for
I.'NTVERSITIES

Regents, Bd. of
ASU - Main Campus
ASU -EaS Campus
ASU - West Campus
NAU
U of A -Main Campus
U of A - Health Sciences Center

+Veterinary Med. Examining Bd., AZ St.
Water Resou¡ces, Department of

-2-



DTRECToRY OF ltBC AÌ{AIYSTS

AND AG EI{CYIDEPARTM ETIT HEADS

AGENCY/DEPT. /BIJDGET AREA
Accounancy, Saæ Boa¡d of
Administration, Deparmeff of

Adminisrative Hearings, Ofñce of
Agricul$re, A¡izona Depa¡meil of
Arizona Health Care Cost ContaiDmett System

Appraisal, Søæ Boa¡d of
Arizona Staæ University

Arts, Arizona Commission on the

Attorney General - Deparment of I:w
Auditor General

Automobile Theft Authority, AZ
l¡nking Deparment, Staæ

Barbers, Board of
Behavioral Heatth Examiners, Board of
Boxing Commission, Arizona Saæ

Building & Fire Safety, Deparorent of
Chiropractic Examiners, Staæ Boa¡d of
Commerce, Deparmeft of
Conmunity Colleges, Staæ Board of Di¡ectors for
Compensation Fund, State

Constiultional Defense Council

Contracûors, Regisrar of
Corporation Commission

Corrections, Sate Deparment of
Cosmetology, Board of

Court of Appeals, Division I
Court of Appeals, Division tr
Criminal Justice Corrmission, Arizona
Deaf ard the Blind, Arizona Søæ Schools for the

Dental Examiners, Staæ Board of

Drug and Gang Prevention Resource Cenær, AZ
Economic Security, Departrnent of

Educauon, Deparunent of

Emergency and Military Affairs, Deparment of
Environmental Quality, Departrnent of

Equal Opporunity, Governor's OfFrce of
Equalization, Staæ Board of
Executive Clemency, Board of
Exposition and State Fair Board, Arizona
Funeral Direcors & Embalmers, Staæ Board of

Game and Fish Departnent, Arizona

Gaming, Department of
Geological Survey, Arizona
Gover¡ment lnformation Tecbnology Agency

Governor - Offrce of the

Governor's Qffiss sf lvl¡n¡gement and Budgeting

Health Sewices, Departrnent of
Hearing Impaired, Arizona Cou¡cil for the

JLBC ANALYST
Brian Schmie
Lyn¡e Sniú (l)
Phil Case (2)

Brad Morænsen

Ch¡is Ea¡nest
Lisa Coter

Brad Regens

tohn Lee (1)

Sæve Gnrnig (2)

Brad Morænsen

Brad Regens

Bob Hull

Brad Morænsen

Brad Regens

Cb¡is Ear¡est
Jennifer Vermeer
Iim Rounds

Chris Earnest

Brad Regens

Lisa Couer
Bruce Groll
Jim Rou¡ds

Bob Hull
Cbris Earnest

Brad Rcgens

Lore¡zo Marti¡ez
Chris Earnest

Brad Regens

Brad Regeru

Brad Mortensen

Brad Mone¡sen
Brad Regens

Brad Morænsen

Marge Cawley (l)
Sæfan Shepherd (2)

Sæve Schirnpp (1)

Justin Garosi (2)

Lisa Cotter
Ch¡is Earnest

Brad Regens

Bob Hr¡ll
l,orenzo Martinez
Jim Rou¡lds
Iim Rounds

Bruce Groll
Iim Rounds

Chris Earnes¡

Lynne Smith

Bob Hull

Bob Hull
Jennife¡ Vermeer
Iennifer Vermeer

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS
Ruth R. Læe [Executive Di¡ector]

Ellioa Hibbs [Acting Direcor]+

CliffVa¡ell lDi¡e¡tor]
Sheldon Jones [Dircctor]
John H. Kelly Þirectorl

Shirley L. Berry Bxecutive Directorl
l^anie F. Coor, Ph.D lPresident]

Shelley M. Cohn [Executive Director]
Honorable Grant Woods lAttorney General]

Douglas R. Norton [Auditor General]

PauI Mortenseû Bxecutive Directorl
Ricbarct C. Houseworth [Superinændent of Banks]

Mario Herrera fExecutive Director]
Ba¡bara Hess Bxecutive DLectorl
Jobnny Monca¡o Bxecutive Di¡ectorl

Eric Borg lDirector]
Parice Priøl [Executive Di¡ector]
Iackie Vieh [Director]
Donald E. Puyear, Ph.D. [Executive Director]
Jerry N. IæCompte [President]

Micbael Block, Chai¡man

Michael P. Goldwater lDirector]
Honorable Jim twin [Connissioner/Chrmn] ?

Terry L. Stewart lDirector]
Sue Sansom [Executive Director]

Honorable Philip E. Toci lChief Judge] 3/

Honorable Willi¡m E. Drukc [Chief Judge] a/

Rex M. Holgerson Bxecutive Directorl
Wilbur læwis, Ph.D. lsuperinærdent] !r

Julie N. Chapko [Executive Director]

Gail Chadwick [Director]
Lind¡ Blessing, DPA lDi¡ector]

Honorable Lisa Grabam Keegan [Superinændent
of Public I¡sm¡ctionl
Glen W. Van Dyke lAdjutânt General]

Russell F. Rhoades [Di¡ecor]

Michael R. Moreno Þi¡ectorl
David Schweikert [Chairperson]
Edwa¡d M. hyva [Chaiman]
Gary D. Montgomery Bxecutive Di¡ectorl
George Beard Bxecutive Direcorl

Duâ¡€ L. Sh¡oufe lDi¡e¿tor]
Gary Husk fDirector]
l-arry D. Fellows [Saæ Geologist]

Jobn B. Kelly I Acdng Di¡ector aDd Stâte CIO] *
Honorable Jane D. Hull [Governor]

Tom Betlach [Director]
Jim Grifnth [Acting Direcor] *
Christi¡e Chaille [Acting Director]*

TELEPHONE
NIJMBER
255-3ffi
5/.2-1ffi

542-9826

542ry98
4t7.4Æno

542-t539
965-5606

255-5882

5424266
5534333

6n/-¡9034
25542t
542498
542-ß82
542-14t7

255.4072
255-1444

28G130ó

255-40'37

631-2050

52042t-2854
sa-ß25
5424tû
542-549t
7844539

542-1478
s20428{,950

542-1928
52U77U37t8

255-3696

727-2772

54-5678

542417

267-27æ
207-22ffi

542-37tt
2$-7Em
s42-5656

2524int
542-385

789-3276

604-1801

52G77V35æ
340-8538

5/.24331

5A-$8r
542-t0,5
542-3323

J



AGENCY/DEPT./BI,JDGET AREA
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society of Arizona, Prescoc

Homeopathic Medical Exaniners, Board of
House of Representatives

kdian Affairs, A¡izona Commission of
Industrial Commission of Arizon¿
Insura¡ce, Deparment of

Joint lægislative Budget Commi[ee
Juvenile Corrections, Deperhent of

l,a.ul Deparment, Saæ

I^aw Enforcenent Merit Sysæm Council
Legislative Council

Library, Archives and Public Records, Dept. of
Liçor Licenses & Conrol, Deparment of
Louery Commission, Arizona Staæ

Medical Exani¡ers, Board of
Medical Su¡dent l¡ans, Board of

Mine Inspector, Saæ
Mines & Mineral Resources, Department of
Nauropathic Physicians Boa¡d of Medic¿l Examiners
Navigable Sueam Adjudication Commission, AZ
Northern Arizona University

Nursing, Stete Board of
Nursing Ca¡e lnsti¡¡tion Administrators & Adult

Care Home Mân2gers, Board of Examiners of
Occupational Safery & Health Review Board
Occupational Therapy Exam., Board of
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing

Optometry, Saæ Board of
Osæopathic Examiners, Arizona Boa¡d of
Parks Board, Arizona Staæ

Personnel Board

Pharmacy, Arizona Scate Board of

Physical Therapy Examiners, Board of
Pioneers' Home, Arizona
Podiatry Examiners, Saæ Board of
Possecondary Education, Commission for
Private Postsecordary Education, Staæ Board for

Psychologist Examiners, Staæ Board of
Public Safety, Depamnent of
Racing, Arizona Deparunent of
Radiation Regulaory Agerrcy
Rangers' Pensions, Arizona

Real Estate Departnenr, St¿te

Regens, Arizona Board of
Residential Utility Consumer Office
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Retirement Sysæm, Arizona Søæ

Revenue, Deparunent of
School Capiøl Facilities, Sraæ Board For
Secreøry of SÞte - Depanrnent of Saæ
Senaæ

Sm¡cu.rral Pest Control Commission

'LBC 
ANALYST

Brad Regens

Brad Regens

Brad Morænsen

Bob Hull
Jim Rounds

Jim Rou¡ds
Brad Regens

Bob Hull
Pbil Case (1)

Brad Morænsen (2)

Jim Rou¡ds
Brad Morænsen
Bob Hull

Brad Regens

Chris Earnest

Jim Rounds

Brad Morænsen

Bruce Groll

Chris Ea¡nest

Cb¡is Ea¡nest
Brad Morænsen
Jim Rou¡ds
John læe (1)
Sæve Grunig (2)

Jennifer Vermeer
Jim Rou¡ds

Iin Rounds
Lisa Coner
Jim Rounds

Brad Morænsen

Chris Earnest
Bruce Groll
Lynne Smith

Lisa Cocer

Jim Rourds

Jennifer Vermeer
Brad Morænsen

Bruce Groll
Bruce Groll

Brad Mortensen

l.orenzo Martinez
Jim Rourds

Lisa Cotær
Brad Regens

Brad Regens

John I¿e
Brad Regens

Lisa Coner
Br¿d Monensen

Bob Hull
Pbil Case

Lynne Smith
Bob Hr¡Il
Lisa Cocer

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS
Ben Hill lExecutive Director]
Richanl S. Sims lDi¡ector]

Jean EIIzey [Executive Director]
Honorable Ieff Groscost [Speaker of the House]
Elea¡or Descheeny-Joe [Executive Director]
Larry I. Eæhechury lDi¡ector]
Iohn Greene [Director]

Richanl Stavneak [Direcor]
David Gaspar [Acting Direcor]*

J. Dennis Wells [knd Commissioner]

Capain C. H. Iohnston [Business Manager]
Mike E. Braun Bxecutive Directorl

GladysAnn Vfells [Dircctor]
Howard Adams [Director]
Geoffrey E. Gonsher [Acting Director]+
Mark Speicher Bxecutive Directorl
Chrisopher A. Leadem, Ph.D. lChairman]

Honorable Douglas K. Martin lståte Mine Inspector]
H. Mason Coggin [Direcor]
Iohn L. Brewer Bxecutive Directorl
Ch¡'istin¡ Waddell [Executive Director]
Clara M. l,oven, Ph.D. [Presidentl

Joey Ridenour [Executive Director]
Ch¡istine Springer Bxecutive Direcmrl

Carl Triphahn tCbaimanl
Kenneth D. FiDk Bxecutive Di¡ectorl
Careen J. Heinze pxecutive Directorl

Alexis Ksellstorm Bxecutive Directorl
A¡m Marie Berger fExecutive Director]
Ken Travous Bxecutive Director]
Judith Henkel fExecutive Direcoor]
Llyn Lloyd Bxecutive Directorl

Janice Stille Bxecutive Directorl
Jeanine Dike [Superinændent]
Liryl¡ A. Wells Bxecutive Directorl
Verna L. Allen Bxecutive Directorl
Teri Ca¡delaria Bxecutive Directo¡I

Maxine McCaróy Bxecutive Directorl
Joe Albo lDirector]
James Higginbotom [Di¡ecor]
Aubrey V. Godwin Þirecorl
See Governor's Ofñce

Jerry Holt [Commissioner]
Frank Besnetæ, Ph.D. Bxecutive Directorl
Greg Paüerson [Direcor]
Mary Hauf Martin [Executive Director]
LeRoy Gilbertson [Director]

Mark Killian lDirecor]
Judy M. Richanlson Bxecutive Direcrorl
Honorable Beßey Bayless [Serretary of State]

Honorable Brenda Bu¡ns þesident of the Senaæl
J. H. Par¡lson [Executive Directorl

TELEPHONE
NIjMBER

52ù628-5774
520-4/.5-3122

542-3095
542-5413

542-3t23
5424t1
912-8/.56

542-5491

542-3987

542.462r
223-2286

5424236

s424n35
542-5t4t
v2t45t4
255-3751

s2042ffi2t6

542-5y71

255-379s
542-30Bs

542-y2r4
523-3232

255-50Á/2

542-3ú5

5424tt
542478/.
sa-ws

542-ñ95
657-7703

5424174
542-3EEE

255-5r2s

542-3fJ95

52045-ztll
542-3W5
229-2595

542-8182

542-{17
223-2359
277-t7M
25548/5
542433t

4æ-1414
229-2ffi
279-5659

s42-5995
2&20t3

542-3572
258{.520
54-30t2
5A-3tû
255-366/

-4-



AGENCY/DEPT. /BTJDGET AREA
Superior Court
Supreme Court
Tax Appeds, Staæ Board of
Technical Registation, State Board of
Tourism, Ofñce of

Transportation, Depatuent of

Treasurer, State

Uniform Saæ l¡ws, Commission on

University of Arizona

Veterans' Service Commission, Arizo¡a

Veærinary Medical Examining Board, A¡izo¡a Staæ

Water Resources, Deparmetrt of
Weigha & Measu¡es, Departrnent of

OTHER ASSIGNMENTS
Capial Review

ILBC ÄNALYST
Brad Regens

Brad Regens

Bob Hull
Brad Regens

Lisa Cocer

Bob Hull (l)
Jim Rounds (2)

Lisa Coter
Cbris Earæst
John Iæe (l)
Sæve Grunig (2)

Jennifer Vermeer

Jim Rou¡ds
Chris Earnest

Brian Schmitz

Phil Case (l)
Brian Scb¡nie (2)

Hank Reardon
Kent Ennis
Iustin Garosi
Brian Schmie
Richanl Stavneal\Lisa Coner
John Iæe
Marge Cawley\Stefan Shepherd

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS

David Byen lDirector] !/

Ho¡o¡able Thomas A Zlacket !!

William L. Raby [Chairperson] s
Ronald W. Dalrynple Bxecutive Direcorl
Mark McDermor [Director]

lårry S. Bonine lDi¡ecor]

Honomble Tony West [Saæ Tre¿surer]

James M. Bush [Commissioner]
Peter Likins, Ph.D. [President]

Norman O. Gallion lDi¡ecor]

Louise Battaglia Bxecutive Dircctorl
Rita P. Pearson [Director]
John Hays [Director]

TELEPHONE
NT]MBER
542-9m
5424531
528-396
255-4053

248-ß9o

255:tott

542-t463
257-5767

621-55r1

255-3373

542-3@5
4t7-24tO
255-5211

Econonric & Revenue Forecast

Federal Funds

Fiscal Noæ Mân¡ger
Performance Budgeting

(l) Lead Assignment
(2) SecondaryAssignment

ll Send Agerrcy lnfo to Mike DMarco

Zl Send Agency lDfo to St¡art R. Braclney, Deputy Exec. Secrea¡y

1l Send Agency Info o Glen D. Clark, Clerk of the Cou¡t

1! Send Agency lnfo to Joyce A. Goldsmith, Clerk of the Court

5! Send Agency Info to Maude Shingler, Finance Manager

6l Serd Agency I¡fo o Ruben M. MedinÂ, Clerk of tbe Board

+ Denotes Acting
t 1 Denotes Title for I¡formation Purposes

!9t98

5



FY 1999 frBC STAFF RECOMMENDATIOI{

DESCRIPTIOI{ OF METHODOTOGY

AND MAIOR TECHNTCAI ISSUES

Biennial Budgeting

A.R.S. S 35-l2l requires all but ll major budget units to
receive appropriations biennially with the dollar amounts
itemized for each fiscal year. In this volume, the JLBC Staff
is recommending FY 1999 funding forthe ll majorbudget
units along with supplemental FY 1998 and/or FY 1999
funding for selected other budget units.

FY 1999 - |LBC Staff Recommended Changes

From FY 1998

In developing its FY 1999 recommendation, the JLBC Staff
has reviewed the current year's appropriation (FY 1998) as

well as each agency's budget request, and has made
adjustnents for the following:

- One-time appropriations (decrease)
- Annualization of any items funded for a partial year

(increase)
- Specific cost considerations, such as the cost of

employee benefis (increase or decrease)
- Demographic changes, such as population served

(increase or decrease)
- Statutory programmatic requirements, including

scheduled start-ups, changes, or elimination of programs
(increase or decrease)

- Other policy issues (increase or decrease)

The individual agency descriptions in the Analysis and
Recommendations book provide further narrative detail on
these changes, which are explained in a section for each
agency budget entitled, "FY 1999 - Recommended Changes

from FY 1998." In addition, the book provides the line item
detail of the JLBC Staffs recommendations for individual
agency budges. The major technical issues with regard to
each of these line items are described below.

FY 1998 Estimate - This dolla¡ amount represents the
FY 1998 appropriations from the General Appropriation Act
as well as appropriations from other legislation. We have
adjusted the General Appropriation Act estimates for the
distribution of technical adjusûnents which were not
allocated to individual agencies at the time of the bill's
passage.

Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Positions - The number of FTE
positions reflects both personnel funded from Personal
Services and from any special line items. The FY 1998 FTE
position estimates have been adjusted to include any new
staff funded through separate appropriation bills.

Other Non-Appropriated and Federal Funds - Each budget
sunmary includes the level of non-appropriated and Federal
Funds available to the agency. The detail for these funds can
be found in the Non-Appropriated Funds section of the
Analysis and Recommendations book. While the Executive
does not include non-appropriated funds in their budget
recommendation, their "Total-All Sotucesn estimates in this
book have been adjusted for comparabilþ. ln most
circumstances, the Executive numbers a¡e based upon the
agency request for non-appropriated funds.

Standard Changes

Each individual agency recommendation starts with a

"Standard Changes" section which lists adjusûnents made to
most budgets statewide. These include the following items,
described below.

Salary AdjusÍnents - This amount represents increases in
Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures
(ERE) in order to annualize the following FY 1998 salary
increases enacted by the Legislafire: a2.5%o general salary
increase, not to exceed $1,000 per FTE Position, effective
October | , 1997 ; a 2 .5%o merit increase, not to exceed 5%o per
person, effective January l, 1998; and $4,115,000 for
Classification Salary Adjustnents (CSA's) for selected job
classifications, effective October l, 1997. The amount also
includes a2.5%o merit increase, not to exceed 57o per person,

effective January l, 1999. For the CSA and general salary
increase, the change adds 3 months of funding for FY 1999
to the 9 months of funding in each agency's FY 1998 base.
For the January l, 1998 merit increase, the change adds 6
months of funding for FY 1999 to the 6 months of funding
in each agency's FY 1998 base. For the January 1,1999
merit increase, the change adds 6 months of funding for
FY 1999, which will need to be annualized in the FY 2000
budget.

The FY 1999 salary adjustnent totals were appropriated in
the FY 1998 General Appropriation Act. To allow the
Legislature to see total recommended expenditwes for each
agency, the JLBC Staff has included all prior FY 1999
appropriations in the individual agency budgets. Rather than
removing the FY 1999 salary adjustnent amounts from the
individual agency sections in the upcoming General
Appropriation Act, the JLBC Staff recommends amending
last yeafs bill to delete the annual agency salary adjustnents.
This will leave only the FY 1998 and biennial agency FY
1999 salary adjusfrnent funding in last year's bill and allow
inclusion of the full FY 1999 Personal Services and ERE
amounts for each annual agency in this year's General
Appropriation Act.

6



A lump sum aÍrount for FY 1999 CSA's (effective October

l, 1998) also was appropriated in the FY 1998 General

Appropriation Ac! with the individual agency amounts to be

determined by the JLBC Staffand allocated by the Arizona
Deparûnent of Administration (ADOA). Each of the 4
personnel systems (ADOA, Judiciary, Departnent of Public

Safety, and Universities) must report to the JLBC' by
February 1, 1998 on its FY 1999 recommendations for the

job classifications to receive adjustuents. The Universþ
a¡riounts for the FY 1999 CSA's a¡e displayed in each

universþ cost center. The ADOA, Judiciary, and

Deparûnent of Public Safety amounts remain unallocated.
The JLBC Staffrecommends that the dolla¡ anount for each

system not be determined until the personnel systems report,

and justiff, their recommendations to the JLBC. The JLBC

Staffalso recommends that the Legislature adjust the Other

Fund FY 1999 CSA arrount to accommodate the recent

appropriation of previously non-appropriated funds.

ERE Rates - This category represents the state cost of
employee benefits. For supplemental appropriation
recommendations, the ERE rates represent the same FY 1998

and FY 1999 rates used for the original appropriations.
Please refer to the FY 1998 Appropriations Report for
information on the specific components of these rates. For

annual budget agencies, the dollar amount resulting from any

rate changes is listed in the Standa¡d Changes section under

"ERE Rates." The ERE calculations a¡e based upon the

following assumptions. The Executive concurs with these

assumptions unless otherwise noted.

Dßability Insurance - 0.546% of Personal Services for non-

State Retirement System employees. The cost of disability
insurance for State Retirement System employees is

incorporated in the overall reti¡ement contribution rate (see

table).

Federal Insurance Contributioru Acl (FICA) - As required
by federal law, a) Social Security tÐ(es were applied at a rate

of 6.2Yo up to 565,400 of an employee's salary and

b) Medicare taxes were applied at a rate of l.45Yo on the full
level of an employee's salary.

Medical ond Dental Insurance - Each individual agency

budget includes funding for the employer sha¡e of health

insurance costs. With the exception of the Universities, the

ADOA subsequently transfers General Fund health insurance

appropriations from the individual agencies to the Health
Insurance Trust Fund. The FY 1999 JLBC Staff
recommendation is based upon each individual agency's

actual average cost per employee in FY 1998 for medical and

dental insurance. The insurance premiums charged to the

state in FY 1998 are typically the same as for the prior year.

Personnel Setryices - 0.9% of Personal Services for each

agency in the ADOA personnel system. The ADOA Human
Resources Division budget is funded from an assessment on

the payroll of agencies in the ADOA personnel system.

Information Technologt Planning - 0.15% of Personal

Services for each agency. The Government lnformation
Technology Agency budget is fi¡nded from an assessment on

the payroll ofall state agencies.

Retirement - The rates as a percent ofPersonal Services a¡e

as follows for the different retirement systems:

FY 1999
JLBC RateRetirement Svstem

State Retirement 3.34

Correctional Officers - DOC 5.84

Correctional Offrcers - DJC 6.98

Elected Offrcials 0.00

Liquor License Investigators 5.69

Dept. of Public Safety 6.68*

NAU Police 4.05

U of A Police 4.01

ASU Police 4.79

Game and Fish 13.31

DEMA Firefighters 5.47

Attorney General lnvestigators 6.52

Capitol Police 6.7"1

* lncludes 5olo member contibution paid by the

state.

Sick Leqve Pryouts - 0.05o/o ofPersonal Services for each

agency. The Reti¡ee Accumulated Sick Leave Fund is
funded from an assessment on the payroll of all state

agencies. Stafing in FY 1999, Laws 1997, Chapter 291
established this fi¡nd and new sick leave payouts for retiring
state employees. The JLBC Staffincluded this amount in the
FY 1999 agency budgets, but recommends delaying
enactnent of the benefits provided by the bill until funding
and implementation problems are resolved. For additional
information, please refer to the "Retiree Accumulated Sick
Leave" discussion in the Cental Operations cost center for
the ADOA.

Unemployment Insurance - 0.25% of Personal Services.

ll'orkers' Compensation - The rates vary by individual
agency. The JLBC Staff used the FY 1999 workers'
compensation rates calculated by ADOA last year, while the
Executive used the FY 1998 rates.

Risk Management - Individual agency budgets (Other
Operating Expenditures) include the Risk Management rates

to be billed by the ADOA Risk Management Program. The
FY 1999 rates are estimated to result in total revenues of
$52.1 million, of which $30.6 million is from the General

7

Life Insurance - $29.28 per employee per year



Fund and S21.5 million is from Other Appropriated and
Non-Appropriated funds. The premium level of 352.1
million is based on an annual actua¡ial estimate conducted
for the state. The FY 1999 amount represents a $2.0 million
increase from the prior year level, but is still $1.7 million
below the FY 1997 level. Individual agency charges may
increase or decrease, depending on the particula¡ actuarial
experience for that agency. The rates for biennial agencies
represent an average ofthe FY 1998 and FY 1999 actuarial
projections calculated last year, while the rates for annual
agencies a¡e based only on the FY 1999 projections
calculated last year.

Rent- The JLBC Staffrecommendation includes rent for all
agencies occupying space in buildings located on the
Governmental Mall in Phoenix and in the 2 large state-
owned buildings in Tucson. The funding will be tansferred
to the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund. It is used to finance
the ADOA Utilities appropriation and portions of the ADOA
Building Renewal, constuction, and facilities management
activities. In addition to providing a dedicated source of
revenue for costs associated with operating these buildings,
charging agencies for thei¡ office space is intended to
increase legislative oversight of state-owned space by
requiring them to be budgeted for this space prior to
absorbing added squ¿ìre footage. The JLBC Staff
recommends the following rent items:

State-Owned Space - The JLBC Staff recgmmendation
includes $13.00 per squ¿ìre foot for offrce space and $4.50
per square foot for storage space in FY 1999. The FY 1998
offrce space rate was $12.50.

Lease-Purchase Buildings - Funding is included in the
budgets for all agencies housed in buildings being acquired
by lease-purchase, including buildings acquired as part of the
state's Distressed Property program.

Operations and Mqintenance (O&M) Charges - The JLBC
Staff recommends funding an operations and maintenance
charge of $4.75 per gross square foot in each agency
occupying a Disfressed hoperly acquisition. This rate has
been used since FY 1995. The charge includes standard
levels for utilities, janitorial, maintenance, landscaping,
minor repairs and pest control. While the O&M charge is
appropriated to individual agencies, the funding is
transferred to the ADOA, which is responsible for providing
the service, either directly or under contact.

Eliminate One-Time Equipment - This amount represents the
elimination of any equipment funded in FY 1998 but not
required for FY 1999. The addition of any new equipment
appears as a separate policy issue.

lnflation - The JLBC Staff recommends no adjusÍnent for
inflation other than for medical expenses in certain
ci¡cumstances. The Executive also recommends no inflation
adjustnent.

JIBC Statr Recommended Format

The Analysis and Recommendations book includes the JLBC
Staffs recommendation for individual agency budget
formats. Any changes from the prior year format are noted.
The forrrat governs how an agency's appropriation will
appear in the General Appropriation AcL The most common
budget formats a¡e as follows:

-Lump Sum

- ModifiedLump Sum
- Detailed Line ltem

These formats can either be applied agencywide or to each
particular budget program or fund source. A less detailed
format will provide an agency with more discretion in
implementing the budget at the expense of legislative
oversight for that agency. Conversely, a more deøiled
format may require an agency to use formal processes for
rçdirecting appropriated funds to a pupose different from
that originally intended by the Legislature. For example:

Lump Sum - The appropriation consists of a single dollar
amount, thereby allowing the agency to shift funds among
line items and programs without ftrther legislative review.
In the General Appropriation Act, the agency's budget
would appear as follows:

Within this format the subcommittee and üre committee will
need to determine whether special line items (funds generally
granted to entities or individuals outside of state government,
or which merit special attention) will be included in the
Lump Sum or listed separately.

Modified Lump Sum -The appropriation consists of at least
3 lines, Personal Services, Employee Related Expenditures
and All Other Operating Expenditures. Any Special Line
Items would be listed separately. Under this formag an
agency must seek approval of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee before moving any funds into or out of the
Personal Services and ERE line items (A.R.S. S 35-173(c)).
ln the General Appropriation Ac! the agency's budget would
appear as follows:

Agency X
FTE Positions
Lump Sum appropriation

Agency X
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures

Total Appropriation - Agency X

2.0

s100,000

2.0

$ 60,000
15,000

25,000

$100,000

Detailed Line ltem -T\e appropriation consists of each line

8

item listed in the Analysis and Recommendations book,



including Personal Services, Employee Related

Expenditures, Professional and Outside Services, Travel,

Other Operating Expenditures, and Equipment. Any Special

Line Items would be listed separately. While the same rules

govern Personal ServicesÆRE transfers as noted in the

Modified Lump Sum description, the detailed line item

appropriation requires the agency to seek ADOA approval

before tansferring monies between any other line items.

This format is used in circumstances when the Legislature

has particular concem over an agency's operation. ln the

General Appropriation Act, the agency's budget would
appear as follows:

initial agency self-assessment. Subsequently, the JLBC Staff
and OSPB jointly reviewed the agencies' prograrts and

issued individual PAR reports for each of the programs. In
addition to the individual program reports, the 2 ofüces
prepared a composite PAR document, the Progrart
Authorization Review Executive Summarv- which provides

a sunmary of the joint JLBC Staff and OSPB findings on

each program. This composite document has been

disributed to each legislator, the Govemor, and the affected
agencies.

After distribution of the joint reporÇ the JLBC Staff and

OSPB separately recommended either to uRetain, Eliminate,
or Modiff" each program. New this year, the PAR reports
and staff recommendations were reviewed by legislative
PAR Committees. The PAR Committees include legislators

and private citizens (appointed by the Legislature and

Governor), and a¡e divided by subject areas: Economic
Development Criminal Justice and Transportation,
Education and Natural Resources, and Health and Welfa¡e.
Each committee is required by statute to hold at least I
public hearing and is responsible for preparing and

introducing any proposed legislation required to implement
its recommendations. Each committee also is required by
statute to make its recommendations to the Governor,
President of the Senate, and Speaker of the House of
Representatives by December 15, 1997.

Agency X
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment
Total Appropriation - Agency X

2.0

s 60,000
15,000

3,000

7,500

2,500
10,000

2,000

s100,000

fLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

The Analvsis and Recommendations book also includes the

JLBC Staffs recommendation for footnotes. These narrative

statements in the General Appropriation Act establish

conditions for expenditures, reporting requirements and

legislative intent. A fooütote, however, cannot be used to

modiff an existing program's authorizing law. We have

classified footnotes into one of the following categories:

- Standord Footnotes (Footnotes thot have appeared in at
least 2 consecutive General Appropriation Acts)

-- Continuation of New FY 1998 Footnotes

- Modification of Prior Year Footnotes
-- New Footnotes

-- Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

For footnote revisions or deletions, the footnote language is

typically followed by an italicized explanation of the change.

|LBC Statr Recommended Statutory Changes

The Analysis and Recommendations book includes the JLBC
Staffs recommendations for any statutory changes required
in order to enact the budget. These changes will be

introduced as the Omnibus Reconciliation Bill (ORB).

Prograni Authorization Review

Laws 1997, Chapter 210 required 36 prograrns and

subprograms in l8 state agencies to undergo a hogram
Authorization Review (PAR). The PAR's began with an

Any JLBC Staffbudget recommendation resulting
from a PAR is noted in the agency's narrative with
this flag. The narrative also describes the PAR

Committee' s recommendation.

(Xher lssues for Legislative Considerat¡on

Arizona Revised Statutes Section 4l-1273(D) requires the
Legislative Budget Analyst (JLBC Staff) to ". . . prepare for
disribution an analysis of the Governor's budget as soon

after the budget is presented to the Legislature as is possible.

The analysis, among other things, shall include
recommendations of the budget analyst for revisions in
expenditures."

We have highlighted in our analþis the differences between
the JLBC Staffand the Executive recommendation for each

agency. Any policy issues recommended by the Governor
and not addressed under the "FY 1999 - Recommended
Changes from FY 1998" section a¡e add¡essed under the

heading "Other Issues for Legislative Consideration."

Auditor General Pedormance Audit - The narrative section

of the Analysis and Recommendations book also addresses

recommendations from the Auditor General's Performance

Audits published in calendar 1997 that have a fiscal impact.

Þ

9



FY 1999 SUI,IMARY OF PAR RECOMMEI{DATIOI{S

The following table displays the recommendations that the JLBC Staffand OSPB provided to the Program Authorization Review
(PAR) Committees during the hearing process. I¡ addition, the PAR Conmittees' subsequent motions are displayed below the
staffrecommendations on the 36 programs and subprograrns within the l8 different agencies that just completed the PAR process.

cRllililAt JUsTtcE/lRANSPoRTAnoil PAR CoüiltffEE

OYERAII VICTIM SERVICES:

JLBC RECOMMENDATION OSPB RECOMMENDATION

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staffand OSPB recommendations.

CRll,lE VICTlilS, Arizona Criminal Justice Commission (ACJC)

JLBC RECOMMENDATION

MODIFY
o Require the Governor's Office for Domestic Violence

Prevention to submit an action plan by January 15, 1998,
describing their plans for an annual report to the Govemor,
President of the Senate, and Speaker of the House of
Representatives on all state govemment domestic violence
expenditures, including victim assistance and
compensation programs.

o Require the Governor's Ofiñce for Domestic Violence
Prevention to submit an action plan by January 15, 1998,
on how to address the issue of simpli$ing the procurement
process for local government and non-profit agencies
providing victim services.

¡ Does not address.

Victim Compensation
MODIFY
o Requi¡e ACJC to submit an action plan by January 15,

1998, which states how the program can reduce the
administration costs per applicant including the possibility
of reducing allowable administation costs from20Yoto a

lesser amount.

Victim Assistance
ELIMINATE
¡ Move the federal dollars from the Victim of Crime Act

Assistance Grants administered by the Departnent of
Public Safety (DPS) into ACJC's Victim Assistance
subprogram.

o Requi¡e ACJC to submit an action plan by January 15,

1998, which states how the program will conduct effective
compliance audis.

o Requi¡e ACJC to submit an action plan by January 15,

1998, which states how they can more effectively distribute
gants in a way that correlates with changes in the Uniform
Crime Index.

MODIFY
o Does not address.

a Does not address.

Require improved coordination between the 7 state
agencies that distribute domestic violence funds.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
Victim Compensation
MODIFY
o Lower allowable victims' compensation administative

expenses threshold from 20026 to 1096 of the grants.

Victim Assistance
MODIFY
. Oppose. Move the sfafe dollars from ACJC's Victim

Assistance's subprogram ro the Victim of Crime Act
Assistance Grants progftm administered by DPS.

a Does not add¡ess.

a Does not address.

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staff recommendation, except for moving the federal funding in the
Departnent of Public Safety @PS) to the Arizona Criminal Justice Commission (ACJC).

-10-



0FFICE OF ilCnM SERVICES, Office of the Attorney General

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
. Chriry, through the budget process, that there is no

distinction between adult and juvenile Victims' Rights
Implementation Revolving Fund (VRIRF) ñ¡nds.

o Does not address.

JLBC RECOMMENDATION

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Same as JLBC Staff.

Require justice entities to submit data indicating level of
service provided with VRIRF fimds vs. services provided
with other funds.
Add a performance measure for cost per service provided
'with VRIRF fi¡nds.

Consider redisributing ñ¡nds based on the justice entities'
cost-effectiveness.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODTFY
¡ See Overall Victim Services recommendations.
o Require the Deparünent of Economic Security @ES) to

sanction shelters that do not provide adequate counseling
hours, similar to sanctions for not providing an adequate

nunber of beds.
o Require DES to collect expenditure data from shelters for

each activity, especially beds, inpatient and ouþatient
counseling, and educational presentations.

. Add several outcome performance measures to monitor cost-

effectiveness of shelten' activities.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION

OSPB RECOMMENDATION

a

a Does not address.

Does not address.

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved both the JLBC Staff and OSPB recommendations.

DOMESTIC YIOLENCE, Depafrnent of Economic Security

a

RETAIN
o See Overall Victim Services recommendations.
¡ Does not add¡ess.

a Does not address.

a Does not address.

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the last 2 OSPB recommendations.

DOl,l ESTIC V|OLINCE, Judicial Branch

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
RETAIN RETAIN

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staff and OSPB recommendations

I'IEDICAL AND DEl{TAt SERYICES, Department of Corrections

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
RETAIN RETAIN

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staff and OSPB recommendations. In addition, the Committee required that
the DeparEnent of Corrections and the Deparünent of Juvenile Corrections report by January 15, l99E to the PAR Committee on
how the 2 agencies could coordinate and consolidate the purchase of medical and dental equipment, supplies, pharmaceuticals,

etc., to produce cost savings.

- 11-



PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staffrecommendation and added the joint report requirement stated under the

State Deparfnent of Corrections PAR Committee Recommendation. In addition, the Committee required the Departnent of
Juvenile Corrections to report by January 15, 1998 on ways to use family health insurance policies more effectively.

ADULT ll{TEt{SIYE PROBATION, Judicial Branch

JLBC RECOMMENDATION OSPB RECOMMENDATION

HEATTH SERVICES, Departnent of Juvenile Corrections

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Require the deparknent to report back to the PAR

Committee by January 15, 1998 with an action plan to
improve screening procedures to reduce unnecessary

utiliz¿tion of health services by juveniles.
o Require the departnent to report back to the PAR

Committee by January 15, 1998 on the use of insurance to
protect the program against catastophic health ca¡e

expenditures.
¡ Does not address.

MODIFY
o Requi¡e the Judiciary to report back úo the PAR Committee

by January 15, 1998 on restitution collection in Maricopa
County since the addition of an automated Restitution,
Fines and Recovery System to the Maricopa Clerk of the

Court's Automated Cash Management System.
o Requi¡e the Judiciary to report back to the PAR Committee

by January 15, 1998 wilh a report detailing Judicial
Collection Enhancement Fund (JCEF) funded automation
projects and when JCEF monies may be available to
implement an automated adult probation case management

system.

Motor Carrier Safety Enforcement, DPS
RETAIN

Motor Carrier Safety Enforcement, MVI)
ELIMINATE
¡ Change Arizona Revised Statutes to make DPS the sole

state agency with authority to enforce motor carrier safety.

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staffand OSPB recommendations.

SPECIAI SERVICES, Departnent of Public Safety (DPS)

JLBC RECOMMENDATION

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
¡ Does not address.

o gams as JLBC Staff.

a Perfomrance neasures needed to monitor per capita costs of
health services.

MODIFY
o Same as JLBC Staff.

a Same as JLBC Staff.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
Motor Carrier Safety Euforcement, DPS
RETAIN

Motor Carrier Safety Enforcement, MVD
MODIFY
o The Executive has concerns with the overlaps created by

having both Motor Vehicle Division (MVD) and DPS
conduct commercial vehicle inspections. However, it
remains unclear the amount of resources MVD is currentþ
dedicating to these inspections, and how tansferring these

resources would affect other programs within MVD.
Before tansfening fimding and staffto DPS, the Executive
recommends further research into MVD's inspection
progam and the duties of the staff.

-12-



a

a

Transfer the Motor Vehicle Division's (MVD) motor
carrier safety enforcement equipment including new

mobile scales and automobiles to DPS.

Transfer MVD operating fimds and staff from the Safety

Enforcement and Transportation Infrastructure Fund to
DPS.

Hazardous Materials Response
RETAIN

Explosive Ordinance Disposal
RETAIN
o DPS has tansferred this to another a¡ea of the departnenL

Require the departnent to submit to the PAR Committee
by January 15, 1998 an action plan on its developing new
performance measures, based on improved data collection,
which will be possible with an automated racking system.

Require the departnent to collect revenue and payment
data, by donor fund source (General Fund, all other state

funds, and non-state funds), starting in FY 1999.

Require the departnent to report the FY 1999 data to the

JLBC Staffby September 1,1999.
Does not address.

Other Recommendation
. Study MVD's non-Mexican border ports-of-entry in a

FY 2OOO PAR

S U RPLUS PROPERTY MAI{AGEM E}lT. Arizona Deparftnent of Administration

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
. Appropriate the State Surplus Property Fund and Federal

Surplus Properfy Fund, starting in FY 2000.
o Does not add¡ess.

a Does not address.

a Does not add¡ess.

Hazardous Materials Response
RETAIN

Explosive Ordinance Disposal
RETAIN
o Same as JLBC Staff.

Other Recommendation
o Same as JLBC Staff.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Do not Appropriate the State Surplus Properry Fund or the

Federal Surplus Property Fund
. Requi¡e the departrnent to submit a report on the fund

sourcing of their FTE in the previous fiscal year as part of
their budget request.

¡ Same as JLBC Staff.

. Same as JLBC Staff.

o Does not add¡ess.

Require the agency to reimburse the General Fund in the
same manner as Other Funds in FY 2000.

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staff and OSPB recommendations for all except Motor Carrier Safety

Enforcemen! MVD. For Motor Ca¡rier Safety Enforcement, the Committee moved to have the PAR Commitæe review the results

of the consultant's study currently being conducted in MVD to evaluate the role of MVD in motor carrier safety enforcement. In
addition, the Committee moved that MVD file monthly reports with JLBC Staffand OSPB, which shall include the number of
inspections completed by MVD by location, the number of work houn spent on inspections, the number of FTE Positions available

for the DPS/lvfVD joint task force, and the number of inspections done by the joint task force.

ECO]|OI|IC DEYEtOPl,lE]{f PAR COl'l l,l ¡TIEE

o

a

a a

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staffrecommendation

-13-



aa

aa

FLEff UAmGEllEl{T, Arizona Departnent of Administration

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Pursue þrivatization of the Arizona Departnent of

Adminisration (ADOA) motor pool, if indicated by the

consultant's upcoming report.
o Consolidate the state fleet by removing the Deparünent of

Economic Security's @ES) statutory exemption from the

ADOA motorpool.

Require non-exempt agencies to tansfer ownenhip oftheir
vehicles to ADOA.

Delay the statutory requirement for 40Yo of the state fleet
to use alternative fuels and require the deparhent to report
back to the PAR Committee by January 15, 1998 on its
action plan for compliance with the 40o/o requirement.
Does not add¡ess.

ELIMINATE
¡ Remove funding in the FY 1998-1999 General

Appropriations Supplemental bill.

a Does not address.

PAR Committee Recommend¡tion: Moved the JLBC Staffrecommendation.

BUSIIIESS ADìllt{lSTRATlOll A}lD WELCOME CE¡{IER OPERATIOI|, Offrce of Tourism

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
RETAIN RETAIN

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staffrecommendatron.

S PORÏS DEYEtOPl.l EllT, Deparfnent of Commerce

JLBC RECOMMENDATION

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Require the agenry to implement recommendations of the

Office for Excellence in GovemmenlADoA Consultanl

Examine eliminating DES's exemption from the ADOA
fleet transfening the title of DES vehicles to ADOA, and
transferring ADOA ta,ri vehicles rented by DES to the
ADOA extended dispatch fleet.
Give ADOA the statutory authority to require agencies to
provide information to ADOA on vehicle ownership and
use.

Change ARS $ 4l-803I(2 to eliminate the requirementthat
40Vo of the entire fleet be powered by altemative fuels.

Examine statute to determine if there are barriers to using
life-cycle costing in procuring new vehicles.
Change ARS S 28-1441 ûo allow "Propefy of'stickers to be
placed on windows instead of doors.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
RETAIN

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Same as JLBC Staff.

a

o

a

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staffrecommendation

ARIZOI{A BUSINESS ASSISTAilCE CEI{IER, Departrnent of Commerce

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Require the deparEnent to report back to the PAR

Committee by January 15, 1998 on the JLBC/OSPB-
suggested performance measures (and any departrnent-
suggested performance measwes) for these two
subprograms.

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staffrecommendation.

-14-



FlllAt{ClAt SERVICES, Deparhent of Commerce

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
. Require the deparfnent to repof back to the PAR

Committee by January 15, 1998 on its action plan and

timeline for establishing Commerce Economic

Development Commission (CEDC) rules.
o Make the criteria for the Work Force Recruitnent and Job

Training program more competitive to target the program's

funding to applicants who will contribute most to the

state's economic development and help increase average

personal income.
o The Legislanre should consider removing the statutory

language stating that special consideration be given to

economically disadvantaged areas of the state in the CEDC
award process or set in statute a percentage of CEDC
fi¡nding that must go to economically disadvantaged a¡eas.

ELIMINATE
o Eliminate the Border Infrastructure Finance Office and

its funding since the new Greater Ariz-ona Development
Authority now provides tecbnical and financial assistance

for rural infrastn¡cture projects throughout the state.

MODIFY
. Require the Arizona Board of Regents and the universities

to report to the PAR Committee by January 15, 1998 on

the suggested improvements in performance measures for
the ASU and UA programs.

. Does not address.

DEPARITIENT ADl.lllllsïRATlOll, Departnent of Agriculture

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY: Administative Services
¡ As a result of the following allocations, there is a General

Fund savings of S I 17,500.
Allocate the departnent's finance and procurement
costs to the General Fund, all special revenue funds,
and commodity councils' and commissions' funds
based on total expenditures.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
¡ Same as JLBC Staff

a Same as JLBC Staff.

Require the Departnent of Commerce to report to the

Governor and the Legislature comparing CEDC funding
recipients in "economically disadvantaged a¡eas" of the

state vs. those in'hondisadvantaged" areas.

ELIMINATE
o Sane as JLBC Staff.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Does not add¡ess.

Clari$/, through Board Policy, responsibilþ for cou¡se

offerings (enrollment issues, collaboration including tech.,
geographic reqponsibilities) and fiscal contol (cost p/sûrdenÇ

operating in the black.)

a

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the elimination of the Financial Services program.

EDUCATION/IIAruRAI RESOURCES PAR COltll.l|TIEE

UNIYERSIT¡ES ENENDED EDUCATIOI{, ASU, NAU, UA

JLBC RECOMMENDATION

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staffrecommendation. ln addition, the Committee moved the OSPB
recommendation, but deleted the words "through Board Policy."

a

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY: Administrative Services
o Does not add¡ess specific savings.

-15-

Same as JLBC Staff.



a

Allocate the deparûnent's human resources costs to the
General Fund, all special revenue funds, and

commodity councils' and commissions' funds based
on FTE Position counts.
Allocate the costs ofthe council administative support
position to those councils served based on service
hours.

Do not allocate the departnent's Management Infomration
Systems (MIS), support services, strategic planni¡g, -¿
directors offrce functions among the special revenue and
commodþ councils' and commissions' fi¡nds. Add an

employee trainer position, a stategic planns¡ and a MIS
secretary to the non-allocated base at a cost of$105,000 to
the General Fund.

MODIFY: Agriculture Consultation and Training (ACT)
¡ Divert $8.50 of the annual $75 pesticide registration fee

currently going to the Water Quality Assurance Revolving
Fund to the ACT Fund to fund the difference in lost federal
monies and the declining ACT Fund balance (requires a

statutory change to ARS 3-351D).
o Increase the ACT Fund appropriation in FY 1999 by I FTE

Position and $31,300.
o Create a footnote in the departnent's budget that indicates

that if federal ACT frmds arerealized in Federal FY 1999,

there shall be a dollar for dolla¡ reduction in the ACT
General lund appropriation.

o Have ACT established as a separate program.

MODIFY: Agriculture Consultation and Training (ACT)
o Does not address.

Increase the General Fund appropnation in FY 1999 by I
FTE and $31,300.
Sarne as JLBC Staff.

a Same as JLBC Staff

a

Sa¡ne as JLBC Staff.

Does not address.

Same as JLBC Staff.

a

a

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved that $150,000 of General Fund dolla¡s should be added to the Departrrent of
Agriculture's budget to cover indirect costs of various adminisfiative activities.

STATEWDE PLANNING, Department of Vy'ater Resources

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Require the Commission to devise a 5-year master plan,

including a general assessment of statewide steam and
riparian needs, where future resou¡ces will be focused, and
measures to capture the results of riparian protection and
restoration.

o Requi¡e the Commission to report back to the PAR
Committee by January 15, 1998 with the amount of
resources needed to create a master statewide stream and
riparian needs plan.

. Does not add¡ess.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Requi¡e the Commission to incorporate a general

assessment of statewide stream and riparian needs, where
futu¡e resources will be focused, and measures to capture
the results of riparian protection and restoration into the 5-
year plan for the program.

. Does not address.

Change the appropriation of tlp Water hotection Fund from
statutory to legislative appropriation.

a

PAR Committee Recommendation: No action taken.

-16-



SCHOOL TO WORK, Deparbnent of Education

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Require ûre Departnent of Education (ADE) to utilize for' the Vocational Technological Instruction ryn)

subprogram a performance measure that gauges placement

of students in jobs or advanced taining related to their VTI
coursework.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
¡ Requi¡e ADE to survey former students on student

satisfaction and employabilþ. For example: average wage

of former students; range of wages of former students;

average lengür of time for job placemenq percent of s,n¡dents

satisfied wiü job taining; and percent of sn¡dents continuing
their education.

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved all of the JLBC Staffand OSPB recommendations. ln addition, the Committee moved

that the agency study the consolidation of simila¡ programs among other agencies, (i.e., the Departnent of Economic Securþ,
DeparÍnent of Commerce) and report back to the PAR Committee at the end of the 1998 legislative session

IIEATTH AIID WETTARE PAR COMI'I]ÍTEE

SUBSTATICE ABUSE, Deparünent of Health Services

JLBC RECOMMENDATION OSPB RECOMMENDATION

RETAIN
o rrtry'orkforce Development Resource Unit subprogram.
o Single Pa¡ent and Displaced Homemaker subprograrn.
¡ ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS may follow

Congressional reauthorization of Ca¡l Perkins.

MODIFY
o Convert the Federal Substance Abuse Block Grant and

Mental Health Block Grant to appropriated status to allow
for greater oversight of the program.

. Require Departnent of Health Services (DHS) to report
back to the PAR Committee by January 15, 1998 on

including outcome based performance me¿Lsures as criteria
for compliance in contacts with the Regional Behavioral
Health Authorities (RBHAs).

¡ Requi¡e a follow-up PAR in 2000 focusing on the findings
from the federally funded study on substance abuse

outcomes and on the performance me¿rsures included in the

new RBFIA contacts.

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved OSPB recommendation.

CH EM I CAL AB US E PREVEilT¡O N, Deparftnent of Education

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Requi¡e the program to report to the PAR Committee by

January 15, 1998

- on its action plan for improving its performance
measures and for linking school disrict funding
allocations to performance results, and

on its input regarding possible advantages and
disadvantages of tansferring the program to DHS.

RETAIN
o Same as JLBC Staff.
o Sa¡ne as JLBC Staff.
o Same as JLBC Staff.

MODIFY
o OSPB opposes. This action will take away executive

discretion in the management and operation of a state

agency.
o Same as JLBC Staff.

Same as JLBC Staff.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Same as JLBC Staff except do not require a report by a

specific date.

Same as JLBC Staff.

Oppose the tansfer of the program ûo DHS since federal
monies are required to go through the Departnent of
Education (ADE).

-17 -



a After suffrcient time to revise performance measures and
to evaluate the program further (with forthcoming federal
block grant evaluation fr.diog), the Legislature may want
to eliminate the program if there continues to be a lack of
tangible measu¡able results.
Does not address.

Does not address.

Does not address.

ELIMINATE
o Repeal the statute that requires DHS oversight of pre-paid

dental plans, and eliminate associated funding.

MODIFY
¡ Require DHS to report back with an action plan to the PAR

Committee by January 15, 1998 on moving continuing
education from DHS to a licensing board, or shifting to
private classes and ensure cost recovery.

¡ Does not add¡ess.
¡ Does not add¡ess.

o Does not adil¡ess.

Require ADE to document all strategies, including whether
these a¡e national, standa¡dized programs or locally
developed; and ifthese stategies have been shown to be
effective or considered as "best practices."
Create 2 subprograms: Chemical Abuse Prevention and
Violence Prevention.
Improve performance measures. Examples: number of
schools meeting their specified goals and objectives as

required by Title IV; the number of students receiving
chemical abuse/violence prevention education; number of
student violations of disticlschool's violence prevention
policies involving possession or use of guns, tobacco,
alcohol and other drugs (data available from annual
Comprehensive Health and Prevention Programs Suwey).

ELIMINATE
o Same as JLBC Staff.

MODIFY
o Emphasize a shift to private classes and ensure cost recovery

for continuing professional education offered by DHS.

o Assess validity/effectiveness of direct services.
. Improvebenchmarking/performancemeasures.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Same as JLBC Staff.

aa

a

a

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the fi¡st JLBC Staffrecommendation and added that ADE must provide information to
districts on strategies that have been shown to be effective and to document the number of disticts utilizing these loown successful
progr¿rms.

ORAL HEALTH, Departrnent of Health Services

JLBC RECOMMENDATION OSPB RECOMMENDATION

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved that DHS report to the PAR Committee by January 15, 1998 on how it will implement
complete cost recov€ry of its continuing education classes.

ADOPflON SERYICES, Deparûnent of Economic Security

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
. Requi¡e DeparEnent of Economic Security @ES) to report

back to the PAR Committee by January 15, 1998 on its
action plan with AHCCCS to include non-Title IV-E
eligible children in its Title XIX state plan to draw down
federal Title XIX firnds for non-IV-E special services.

PAR committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staffand ospB recommendation.

-18-



VOCAT¡0NAL REHABIIITATIOII SERYICES, Deparhent of Economic Security

JLBC RECOMMENDATION OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Sarne as JLBC Staff.

o Same as JLBC Staff.

Include an outcome mea$re (total expenditures/successfirl

rehabilitations) to evaluate the program.

MODIFY
. Require the program to report to the PAR Committee by

January 15, 1998 on imposing time limits on Employnent
Support Services.

o Change Employment Suppof Services line item nâme to

include Developmental Disabilities (DD) to further identi!
that this line item serves DD clients only.

o Does not address. a

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staff and OSPB recommendations with one modification. The report on

lmposmg time limia will be provided to the di¡ectors of JLBC Staffand OSPB and is due to them by October 15, 1998.

fUSTICE 0F THE PEACE SALARIES, State Treasurer

JLBC RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
. Request the Auditor General to report back to the PAR

Committee by January 15, 1998 with the amount of
resources needed to annually perform an inventory audit on
caseloads for l0 randomly selected Justice of the Peace

Courts.
o Does not address. Move the responsibilþ for reimbursing the counties for the

state's portion of Justice of the Peace salaries from the

State Treasu¡er to the Supreme Court.
Look at overlap of Justice of Peace courts and municipal
coufts.

OSPB RECOMMENDATION
MODIFY
o Does not add¡ess.

o

aa Does not add¡ess

PAR Committee Recommendation: Moved the JLBC Staff recommendatron.

-19-



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
(DoA)



Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Arizona Departnent of Administration JLBC: Lynne SmithÆhil Case OSPB: Bret Cloninger

loint Legislative Budget

JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

House Sub:

19,932,600

21,305,000
22,6t7,800
55,730,700
6,815,600

1,804,600

2t6,400
58,300

r4,5&,700
295.500

43,267,300

83,134,400

27,101,100
99,300,600

235,987,300

s4t7,800 GF

0,000) Gr
t3,ó00 GF

37,t00 GF

Senate Sub

BY PROGRAIII/ORGANIZATION
Central Operations
Gencral Services

Information Services

Risk Managernent
Human Resources

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalenl Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operæing Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Line Items

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
Gener¿l Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

St¡ndard Changes

Salary Adiustmens
ERE Rates

Risk Management
Rent

t26,40t,700 144,796,5N 154.860,000

I,0r4.0 98 r.0 1,028.6

153.593,300 r 55.464.900

930.0 9ró-0

21,423,700 23,995,300

4,904,100 5,439,600

20,769,800
22,773,000
24,911,300
68,786,800

7,555,600

1,355,800

173,500

51,500
13,172,000

245,800

20,313,400
26,66s,%0
24,757300
72,07r,500
I r,051,900

24,880,500
6,064,700

t,642,400
197,200
106,000

r 1,986,100

236,900

20,664,900
26,496,400
22,387,200
73,t4r'.,500
r 0,900,300

25,012,600
5,575, I 00

1,699,500

l 90,800
76,500

12,014,000

209.800

44,778,300

l 08,8 l 5,000

26,803,900
126,789,400
245,401,000

20,132,900
26,378,400
24,319,300
73,721,700
r 0.912.600

24.928.800
5,570,000

1.637,200
I 89,700
70.300

I1,929,000
234,900

44,559,900

r r0.905.000

26,t84,400
r29,280,500
245,401,000

44,433,500 45,1 13,800

100,363,000 109,746,200

t44,

26,442,800
I I 8,353,700
233,Ø8,300

26,308,500
128,55 1,500

245,185,500

362,389,000 378,444,800 400,045,500 398,994,300 400,865,900

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 Eliminate One-time
Equipment

Other.

(t08,700) 0F
t47,t00 0F

(150,400) Gt
4OO GF

209,000 Gt
200,000 GF

90,400 GF

53,300 GF

s732,ó00 0t
t7,t00 0F

38,000 0F

t0,200 0F

]IYAC Maintenance Conract -O- OF

Retiree Accumulated Sick lcave {)- OF

Equipment 53,ó00 0F

Cap¡tol Police/Security Sylems -O- 0F

Ag.ncy Description The provides certain general support servtces to state agencres,

accountmg, financial, personnel,
Police services.

building and grounds maintenance, purchasing, risk managemenl, information technologt,

and

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Funds

to FY 1999 JLBC

S Change %oChange

$(258,400) (1.0)%
10,926,800 9.2yo

s10,668,400 7.4Yo

DOA-I



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

Arizon¡ Works {- 0F
AF|S ¡t {t- 0F
Yeterans'Home {- 0F

þpropriate Health
lnsurance Trust Fund 2,4n,800 OF

losscs ¡nd Related

E¡penditures - Rì,| 2,250,100 0t
Moûor Pool l,7ló,300 OF

los¡es and Related

Erpenditures - WC 1,839,200 0F

þpropriate COP Operations
& Maintenance Fund 1,370,700 OF

lnsurance Premiums ó45,300 OF

PerconnelReform 450,000 0t
ProjectEAGt^E/Consulting 385,1000t
Softw¡rc and Ucenses 257,900 OF

Data Center Charges 203,900 0F
AutomationEquipment (1,559,400)0F

(50,000) Gt
(aóoo) Gr

(t,000,000) GF

4. GF

-o- Gt
{- GF

.O- GF

{- GF

{,- Gt
.0. GF

{,- Gt
{I. GF

4- GF

{). GF

¡t 't ¡t

ILBC Statr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line ltems by Fund

DOA.2



ACTUALDESCRIPTION ESTIMATE
FYI

loint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

A¡izona Deparünent of Adminisration JLBC: Lynne SmithÆhil Case OSPB: Bret Cloninger

Cental House Sub: Senate Sub:
DEPT:
PROG:

OPERATING BT]DGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

All Other Operating Expørditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERAÎING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Capitol Police
ENSCO COP

State-Owned Space Rent
Lease-Purchase Rent
AFIS II
Veterans'Home
A¡izona Works (Laws 1997, Ch. 300)

Federal Reimbursement

Unoccupied Lease-Purchase

Performance Based Incentives

Hearing Offïce
Employee Bus Subsidy

Govemor's Regulatory Review Council

Sick Leave Program Funding

Special Merit Awa¡ds

School Capital Facilities Board

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

410,300
10,300

13,200

r,165.700
90,300

410.300
10,300

r 3.200
I , r 78,700

90.400

467,400
10.300

13,200

r,199,400
83,800

2,052,300
4,586,500

805,000
806,400

2,541,300
0
0
0

0

0

10,000

502,000
413,400

0

0

0

1.989.700
4,586.500

770,200
745.300

2,475,800
0

0

0
0

0

10.000

426.000

394,400
200,000
100,000

600,000

l,902.900
4,586,600

805,000
747,600

2,532,900
0

0
0

0

200,000
10,000

455,000
393,300
200,000

0
0

6,760,700 8,250,500 8,596,500 8,367,000 8,299,600

204.2

4,315,000
974,200

264,t00
4,900
7,500

l,189,300
5,700

2r0.7
5,255,600
t,142,900

540,000
10,300

13,200

I,165,700
t22,800

216.5

5,4EE,600

1,418,100

19,ó32,000

681,400
1,312,800

222.1

5,434,000
1,158,900

20,060,300
604,600

1,528,300

2t2.7
5,434,000
1,162,700

19,499,300

633,600
1,528,300

1,789,700

4,585,000
900,800
619,700

2,074,200
2,000,000

0

507,500
0

0

5,600
360.000
329,400

0

0

0

l,8 t 5,900
4.585,600

770,200
745,300

2,475,800
1,000,000

50,000
0

55,900
200,000

10,000

426.000
384.600

0

0

0

9,932,600 20,769.800 20,313,400 20,6&,900 20,132,900

I 9,788.800
143,800

1,041,300

20,1 14,100

655,700
749,000

20,973,900 21.518,800 21,626,200 22,t93,200 21,661,200

the

for
Mall

prwides

Capitol

requirements
maintains

procurement
hoenix

which

P

financial

Division,

oversees
the

with
Ofice,

fo,
and

Semices

aides
serlrces

compliance
Accounting

security

state

and

General

purchasing

the
oversees

offcers

and
prwides

police

budgeting;

which
agenctes,

Director's
and

lo

provides

the

Ofice,
which

sen)tces

includes
accounting,

Procuremenl
accounting

Department,
State

Operations
purchasing,

the
Police

provides

CenEal
analysis,

authority
Capitol

records,

theand

Description
department

fnancial
approprßtton

Program
inlernal
state's
ond
agencrcs
and Tucson Offce

Change in Funding Summarf 998 to FY 1999

$ %oChange

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

s(614,800) (3.1)%
(3.4)o/o

Total A Funds

(22,1
(3.1)o/o

DOA.3



Standard Changes

SalarT Adjustments
ERE Rates

Risk l,lanagement
Rent
Eliminatc One'time

Equipment

s5,000 0F
(200) oF

-0- 0F
{t- oF

s249,ó00 GF

(4,200) GF

¡3,ó00 GF

37,t00 GF

foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 Adminisration (ADOA) and the Departrient of Public
Safety (DPS). The Executive now estimates the
appropriated fund cost at $9,900,000. The cost estimates
have changed as ADOA and the Governor's Office for
Excellence in Government (OEG) have worked to refine
the data. For example, ADOA originally reported that 399
individuals in the ADOA system retired in FY 1996. Of
these, 28, or 7Yo, had more than 500 hou¡s and would have
been eligible for payment had the new structure been in
effect. ADOA and OEG now report that 640 people (60%
more) actually retired in FY 1996. In addition, they
project that, as of June 30, 1999, 1,305 out of 2,402
employees eligible for full retirement will have more than
500 hours of sick leave. This represents 54o/o of the
retiring population, rather than the 7o/o previously reported.
DPS has not changed the data it reported, but surveyed its
employees and found that 79 report that they intend to
reti¡e in FY 1999. This represents an increase of 193% to
204Yo over actual DPS retirements of 27 n FY 1995 and
26 in FY 1996, and brings the total sick leave pavout cost
for DPS to $1,020,800, rather than the JLBC Staffs
previous estimate of $319,200. Additionally, the first year
cost may be higher than originally projected because the
bill was enacted with a delayed effective date. Agencies
report anecdotal evidence that some employees are waiting
until after the payouts take effect to retire.

-o- 0t (t32,400) GF

Retiree Accumulated Sick leave 200,000 GF

Laws 1997, Chapter 291 appropriated 5200,000 to the
deparÍnent's newly established Retiree Accumulated Sick
Leave (RASL) Fund for FY 1999. As a result of the prior
appropriation, this amount will not need to be included in
the FY 1999 General Appropriation Act. The monies were
appropriated to cover costs at the beginning of the fiscal
year (until monies accumulate in the ñ.rnd) and are

tansferred back to the General Fund at the end of the
fiscal year. The Executive concurs.

Laws 1997, Chapter 291 also changed the sick leave
payout for retiring state employees, starting July l, 1998.
It replaced the current payment ($750 upon retirement to
employees with at least 1,000 hou¡s of sick leave) with the
following payments:

Hours of
Accumul¡ted Sick Leave

500 ro 749 Hours
750 to 999 hours
1.000 to 1.500 Hours

Amount P¡id for Each Hour of
Accumul¡ted Sick Leave

Upon Retirement

25olo of Hourly Salary
33% of Hourly Salary
50% of Hourly Salary

Payouts are capped at 1,500 hours and can be øken by
retirees as cash or health insurance premiums. To fund the
progrÍìm, each agency will be charged 0.05% of total
payroll, starting in FY 1999. Both the JLBC Staffand the
Executive have included this charge within the Employee
Related Expenditures (ERE) rate budgeted for annual
agencies, so monies will be available to accumulate in the
RASL Fund in FY 1999.

The second problem with the program is inconsistency
between the universities' sick leave payout implementation
plans. The University of Arizona (U of A) plans to include
sick leave payouts for retiring faculty and calculates the
hourly wage for facuþ using 1,760 hours per year, rather
than the 2,080 hours used for other agencies. As a result,
U of A estimates that, had this program been in effect in
Fy 1997, the cost for its employees would have been
S1,538,500. Arizona State University, in contast,
excludes sick leave for faculty and estimates that the
Fy 1997 cost for is employees would have been only
$280,600. The JLBC Staff recommends ttrat the
Legislature adopt definitions that will provide consistency
among the universities. This would also enable
development of more reliable cost estimates for the
universities.

However' rather than implementing the also recommends a session law provision
the bill in FY 1999, the JLBC Søff reco
law provision in the public F ance omnibus Reconciliation Bill to defer

Reconciriation Biil to defer enacunent of ision that monies over $400'000 revert to

legislation is enacted to recdry 2 problem Ld at the end of each fiscal year' Instead'

thè program: r) statewide nrnaing ana J'fliTäi $il#,îï'.i"""1Ïä"å"1;
implementation plans between the univers ation is enacted to solve the 2 problems
StaffRecommended Statutory Changes') discussed above, or provide increased funding in Fy 2000,

Funding ror the prosram appears inadequats Iï j:* li$å BäHil:"ä::::åi|å1#Ëf,*;ïssion 
(See

estimates for the progr¿rm vary widely. The JLBC Staff
FY 1999 cost for retirees paid ' The Executive plans to move forward with implementation
at s738r300' This was based on 

-d ,."o.-ends s6,500,000 from the General Fund andby Arizona Departnent of
DOA-4



loint Legislative Budget

$3,400,000 from Other Appropriated Funds for the sick

leave payouts. These amounts are listed as statewide

issues, rather than in the Executive recommendation for
ADOA.

Replacement Equipment 90,¡100 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a total of $90,400 for
replacement computers, printers, and fa:t machines. The

Executive recommends a total of S83,800 for replacement

equipment.

Employee Bus Subsidy 29,000 0F
The recommended amount includes an increase of $29,000

to fund increased bus usage. This provides a total of
$455,000 from the Air Quality Fund to pay for one-half of
the cost of bus rides to work by non-university state

employees in Maricopa County. The increase reflects a

historic growth rate of l6Yo per year, based on months

when a 50% subsidy was in effect. The statute authorizing
bus subsidies does not speciff the state share. Since

FY 1995, the Legislature has funded the subsidy al50y'
During FY 1997, the departnent used grants from other
sources to increase the state portion of the bus fares to

100%, but has since returned to the 50% subsidy fimded by
the appropriation. The JLBC Stâff also recommends

continuing the bus subsidy footnote, which cla¡ifies the

purpose ofthe appropriation (see Standard Footnotes). The

Executive does not include this increase.

AHS r¡ c/2,ó00) GF

The recommended amount increases funding for the Data

Center charge paid by the Finance Division by S57,100 to
reflect classification salary adjusÍnents and statewide

sal ary adj ustm ents appropriated for computer programmers

in the Data Center. The recommended amount also

includes a decrease of 5(129,700) in Professional and

Outside Services to reduce the total Data Center charge to

the level required by the departnent. The Executive
concurs but includes the increase under Professional and

Outside Services rather than the AFIS II Special Line ltem.

Erecutive Tower Security 51,400 Gt
The recommended amount provides funding for 2 Security
Aide positions for the Executive Tower. The aides would
be stationed in the building lobby from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m., Monday through Friday. One aide would remain at a

securiry desk at all times, while the other would patol
surrounding areas. ln addition to providing security
through radio conuct with the Capitol Police, the aides

would serve as an information point for the public. The

Executive recommends 5150,300 and 5 FTE Positions for
this issue. This recommendation includes 2 full-time
police ofïìcers for the Executive Tower, compared to the

JLBC Staff recommendation of 2 fi¡ll-time security aides.

In addition, the Executive recommendation includes 3 full-
time security aides to assist in monitoring security systems

outside of normal business hou¡s. The JLBC Staff

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

believes ttrat only security during normal business hours

requires additional resources and that security aides will be

adequate for this purpose.

Cap¡tol Police Operating Budget 12,500 Gt
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $12,500 for
the Capitol Police operating budget. Of the amount,

54,800 would increase ûre departnrent's uniform allowance
from M20 to $720 to fully cover the cost of uniform
purchase and upkeep. The remaining $7,700 would fund
annual dues for the Commission on Accreditation of Law
Enforcement Agencies. Currently, the Capitol Police

Deparfinent is not accredited; however, accreditation
would improve interaction with other law enforcement
agencies and overall agency performance. The Executive
recommends an increase of $6,000 to increase the uniform
allowance and for flag replacement on the Capitol Mall.
The JLBC Staff does not recommend the flag replacement

monies as this is not a new mandate for the department but
was tansferred internally from other divisions to the

Capitol Police.

cap¡tol Police Security System (10,500) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a total of $199,500, which
includes a reduction of $(10,500), to continue the multi-
year project to expand the security systems on the Capitol
Mall and Tucson Offrce Complex. The Legislature
approved S210,000 in each ofthe past 3 fiscal years for the

project. To date,23 additional buildings have been placed

on a common security system which provides varying

degrees of fue, access, and video monitoring. The
recommended amount would ñmd the conversion of the

Departnent of Revenue Building to the same system. An
estimated 5353,100 would be required over the next 3

fiscal years to complete the project. The Executive
concurs.

ENSCO COP 1,000 GF

The recommended amount reflects an updated lease-

purchase payment requirement. The state utilized lease-

purchase financing in the amount of 555,825,000 in
October l99l to settle witl ENSCO and acquire its
partially constr¡cted haza¡dous waste treatnent site in
Mobile. To date, the Legislature has appropriated
approximately $26,585,600 for annual principal and

interest payments; an additional 566,914,400 will be

required through the year 201l. In August, ADOA leased

the property to a company which recycles used wood
products. The company will make site improvements,
maintain the property, and pay a total of $510,000 to the

state over 8 years. The Joint Committee on Capiøl
Review directed ADOA to aggressively ma¡ket the

property for fuû¡re sale. The Executive concurs.

DOA-5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuidysis and Recommendations

Unoccupied Lease-Purchase (55,900) 0F
The JLBC Staff recommends moving funding for the
lease-purchase payment on vacant state lease space to tÏe
General Services cost center.

Arizona Works (50,000) GF

The recomrnended amount includes a reduction of
S(50,000) to eliminate a one-time appropriation made by
La'ws 1997, Chapter 300 for accounting and AFIS II
programming changes associated with the Departnent of
Economic Security's irnplementation of electonic benefits
Eansfer. The Executive concurs.

Fired Assets (ó00) Gt
The recommended amount eliminates S(600) in one-time
expenditures and makes permanent I FTE Position to
operate and update the state's automated Fixed Asset
system. This was previously a limited position. The
Executive concurs.

Yeterans'Home (1,000,000) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends elimination of the ADOA
appropriation for the Veterans' Home in FY 1999. This
corresponds with the FY 1999 appropriation for the
Veterans' Service Commission. The Executive concurs.

¡l**

,LBC Stafi Recommended Format 
- 

Operating Lump Sum
by Fund with Employee Bus Subsidy, AFIS II, and
ENSCO COP Special Line Items

ftBC Ståtr Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
The $455,000 appropriated for the Employee Bus Subsidy
shall be used only for a 50% subsidy ofcharges payable to
a regional transit authority for public transportation
expenses of non-universiry state employees in a vehicle
emissions connol area. as dehned in A.R.S. $ 49-541, of a

countv with a population of more than 1.500,000 persons
according to the most recent United States decennial
census.

The deparrnent may collect an amount not to exceed
5762,600 from other funding sources, excluding Federal
Funds. to recover pro rata costs of operating AFIS II. All
AFIS II operating costs below $3,295,500 shall be
proportionately distributed among all contributing funding
sources. including the søte General Fund.

In accordance with A.R.S. S 35-142.01, the Departnent of
Economic Securiry shall remit to the Departrnent of
Administration any monies received as reimbu¡sement
from the federal government or any other sou¡ce for the
operation of the Departnent of Economic Security West
Building and any other building lease-purchased by the

State of Arizona in which the Deparunent of Economic
Security occupies space. The Departnent of
Administration shall deposit the monies in the state

General Fund.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time
foohote which made the Performance Based Incentives
Special Line Item exempt from lapsing.

The JLBC Staff also recommends deleting the fooûrote on
the Veterans' Home, since this appropriation is being
removed from the ADOA budget.

lLBC Staff Recommended Statutory Changes

As discussed under "Reti¡ee Accumulated Sick Leave,"
the JLBC Staff recommends a session law provision to
defer enacùnent of the sick leave payouts established by
Laws 1997, Chapter 291 until problems with statewide
funding and university implementation are resolved. The
JLBC Staff also recommends a session law provision to
defer the requirement that monies in the Reti¡ee
Accumulated Sick Leave Fund over 5400,000 revert to the
General Fund.

Other lssues for legislative Consideration

School Capital Facilities Board
The Executive recommends an additional 7 FTE Positions
and $600,000 from the General Fund to fund the transfer
of the contractual obligations of the School Capital
Facilities Board to ADOA. Laws 1997, Chapter 9, I't
Special Session automatically repeals the boa¡d given the
A¡izona Supreme Court's ruling that the state's system of
school capital funding remains unconstitutional. Chapter 9

also eliminates the annual fransfer of the first 530,000,000
in endowment earnings to the School Capital Equity Fund,
from which the board was fi¡nded. The JLBC Staff
recommends that the issue of the board's FY 1999
appropriation be add¡essed in other legislation which
addresses school capital funding in a more comprehensive
manner

Pedormance Based lncentives
The JLBC Staff recommendation continues $200,000 from
the General Fun{ which was added in FY 1998 for
performance based incentives for ADOA employees. The
Executive recommendation eliminates this funding.

Special ìlerit Awards
The Executive recommends an additional $100,000 from
the General Fund for the Special Merit Awa¡ds Fund
established by A.R.S. S 38-613. Monies in this fund
(currently $0) may be used statewide for awards of up to
$1,000 to employees for ideas which result in cost savings
or improved operations in the public interest and for

DOA.6



loint Legislative Budget

special acs in the public interest. The JLBC Staffdoes not
include this amount because the Executive Branch has not
taken advantage of the program authorized by Laws 1996,

Chapter 363, which allows agencies to use monies saved

through operational improvements for awards to
employees.

Odrer þpropriatcd Fund Sourte Detail

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendat¡ons

Air Quality Fund
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund
Corrections Fund

TOTAL

$455,000
89,200
89,400

s633,600

DOA.7



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Andpis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

Arizona Department of Administration
General Services

JLBC: Lynne Smith/Phil Case OSPB: Bret Cloninger

FY t997
ACTUAL

FY 1998
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION Rb,QUESI OSPB JLBC

FY 1999

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Penonal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Motor Pool
Relocation
Utilities
Unoccupied Lease-Purchase

Operations and Maintenance

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

21.305,000 22,773,W0 26-665.900

House Sub

251.0

4,998,800
1,3r9,700

77,700
l 53,700

100

1,442,800
73,600

7,t54,600
149,500

5,934,500
0

0

6,378,100
t4,926,900
4.789,900

stó8,200 GF

(2,800) GF
.0. GF

{,. GF

Senate Sub:

268.3251.0

5,386, I 00

1,384,800

92,900
I 12,800

2.000
1,266,800

I 13.000

8,369,600
60,000

5,985,000
0

0

6,328,700
t6,444,300
5,493,200

268.5

5.697,300
1,431,800

98, l 00

l 12.800

2.000
1,506.600

77.400

I 0,140.300
74.400

5,985,000
0

1,370,700

6,743,600
19,752,800

5,835,400

8,066,400 8,35E,400 E,800,800 8,926.000 8,720,000

5,584, I 00
1,420,100

98,100
l 12,800

2,000
1,485,700

98,000

10.426,800

74,400
5,985,000

0

1,378,900

6.676,500
19,989,400

5,835,400

263.5

5,575,300
1,406,100

92,900
l 12,800

2,000
t.435,900

95,000

r0.140,000
60,000

6.044,900
42,800

I,370,700

6,685, I 00

19,693,300

5,835,400

26.496,400 26,378,400

26,094.900 28.266,200 32.501,300 32,331,800 32,2t3,800

Program Description - General Services is comprised of Tenant Services, Building and Planning Semices, and Construction
Seryices. Tenant Services manages Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) owned buildings in the Capitol Mall,
provides maintenance and janitorial sertices, and operates the state Motor Pool, surplus property yard, print shop, and
interagency mail services. Building and Planning Services and Construction Services plan and marurge the design and
construction of state prisons and ffice buildings, review all state construction projects, inspect the condition of non-
universit¡, buildings at least once every 4 years, and develop an annual Capital Improvement PIan

Change in Funding Summar¡

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC

$ Change % Change
5.60/o

19.8o/o

15.8o/o

$356,400
3,249,000

s3,605,400

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from Ff 1998 Eliminate One-tinre
Equipment -o- 0F (t8,000) Gt

St¡ndard Changes

Salary AdjustmenS
ERE Rates

Risk l,lanagement
Rent

só7,000 0F
(r,400) 0F
22,400 0t
t2,200 0F

ltlotor Pool Special Line ltem l,7ló¡00 OF

The JLBC Staff recommends a decrease of (2.5) FTE
Positions and 5(90,800) for administative reductions
requested by the departnent; an increase of $66,500 for a
5%o increase in fuel consumption and prices over the
FY 1997 amount; an increase of $52,000 for the
department's vehicle maintenance contract; and an

DOA-8



foint Lesislative Budget Committee - tiscal Year 1999 Budget

increase of 51,688,600 for vehicle price increases, based

on the most recent state bid responses. The Executive

essentially concurs, but eliminates (2.75) FTE Positions-

HVAC budget was in-line with industry standards,

although data collection problems made it impossible to
make a definitive conclusion.

Utilities Special Line ltem 59,900 0F

The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of 559,900, or
lo/o, fuom the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF)

for the Special Line Item, which frrnds elecric, water, gas,

and garbage disposal services on the Capitol Mall and

Tucson Complex. For each of the past 2 fiscal years, the

expenditures for utilities have come within l% of the

appropriated amount. The recommended amount would
provide a larger cushion as utility usage continues to
increase, especially on the Capitol Mall. As a result of the

state's significant investment in lighting and cooling
upgrades, the Special Line Item's funding has not been

increased in 5 years. The Executive does not address this
lssue.

Unoccupied lease-Purchase 42'800 0F

The JLBC Staff recommends moving this Special Line
Item to General Services from the Cenral Operations cost

center. The recommended amount includes a reduction of
$(13,100) to provide a total of $42,800 from the Capital
Outlay Stabilization Fund for the lease-purchase payment
on vacant "state-owned" lease space. The Executive does

not recommend funding for this line item.

RentAdjustnent (40,900) 0F

The recommended amount reflects adjusfrnents based on

actual space occupancy. The reduction includes 5(36,800)
from COSF and $(4,100) from the Corrections Fund. The
Executive does not address this issue.

- Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

ru
Program Audrorization Review - The JLBC and

OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Fleet

Management program during the last year. As a result of
that review, the JLBC Staff recommends modi$ing the

program. The PAR Committee adopted the following
JLBC Staff recommendations, which are not included in
the Staff budget recommendation, pending further work
between the budget offices and ADOA:

o Pursue privatization of the ADOA Motor Pool, if
indicated by the consultant's upcoming repof.

¡ Consolidate the state fleet by removing the

Department of Economic Security's stailtory
exemption from the ADOA Motor Pool.

. Require non-exempt agencies to transfer ownership
of their vehicles to ADOA.

. Delay the statutory requirement for 40%o of tle state

fleet to use alternative fuels and require the

departnent to report back to the PAR Committee by
January 15, 1998 on its action plan for compliance
with the 40%o requirement.

þpropriate COP Operations

and I'laintenance Fund l'370'700 0t
Laws 1997, Chapter 210 appropriated the COP Building
Operating and Maintenance Fund in FY 1999 for the first
time. The JLBC Staff recommends a total of 15 FTE
Positions and 51,370,700 for this new Special Line ltem.
The fund receives monies from agencies which occupy
space in 8 buildings acquired through lease-purchase
(COP) financing. The buildings are located away from the

Capitol Mall but are operated and maintained by ADOA.
For FY 1999, agencies are budgeted 54.75 Per gross square

foot for these services, which include custodial,
landscaping, repairs, and utilities. Monies are appropriated
in individual agency budgets and nansferred to the fund
for appropriation to ADOA's new Operations and

Maintenance Special Line ltem. The Executive concurs.

]IVAC I'laintenance Contract 209,000 GF

The recommended amount funds the increase in the

conFact to maintain heating, ventilation, and ai¡
conditioning (HVAC) systems on the Tucson Complex and

Capitol Mall. ADOA maintains small HVAC systems in-
house but contracts out for larger, more complex systems.

The cost increase from 5275,000 to 5484,000 is based on

the low bid for the services. The Executive concurs but
recommends an additional $111,000 and 4 FTE Positions

for HVAC cleaning and maintenance. Based on the results

of a 1996 PAR of the Facilities Management Program, the

JLBC Staff does not recommend these additional
positions. The PAR suggested that ADOA's per unit

II"BC Statr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum

by Fund with Utilities and Relocation Special Line ltems

ILBC Statr Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
It is the intent of the Legislature that the amount

appropriated from the Corrections Fund be expended

solely for the oversight ofconstruction projects benefiting
the Department of Corrections or the Department of
Juvenile Corrections.

(hher lssues for legislative Consider¿tion

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and

OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Surplus

Property Management program during the last year. As
a result of that review, the JLBC Staff recommends
modiffing the program. The PAR Committee adopted the

following JLBC Staff recommendations, which will be

+,t:l

DOA.9



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

accomplished separately from the JLBC Staff budget Other þproprietcd Fund Source Det¿il
recommendation: FY 1999

JLBC Rec
. Appropriate the State Surplus Property Fund and

Federal Surplus Property Fun{ starting in FY 2000.
o Requi¡e the departnent to submit to the PAR

Committee by January 15, 1998 an action plan on is
developing new performance measures, based on
irnproved data collection, which will be possible with
an automated nacking system.

o Requi¡e the departnent to collect revenue and
payment dat4 by donor fund sor¡rce (General Fund, all
other state firnds, and non-state funds), starting in
FY 1999.

. Require the deparünent to report the FY 1999 datato
the JLBC Staffby September 1,1999.

Erecutive Recommendation
The Executive recommends a total of S100,200 from the
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF) and 2 FTE
Positions for 3 issues not add¡essed by the JLBC Søff,

l) Of the Írmount, S51,500 and t FTE Position is for a
new engineer position to assist in reviewing
constn¡ction documents. The JLBC Staff does not
recommend this position because performance
measures submitted by the departnent do not indicate
a significant increase in activity nor a significant
decrease in performance. For example, the number of
plans and specifications reviewed increased from 150
in FY 1995 to 180 in FY 1997, but the turn-around
time decreased from 30 days to l8 days over this
period.

2) The Executive also recommends an increase of
$14,400 for the Relocation Special Line ltem. No
justification is given for this increase, and the JLBC
Staff believes that the existing level of 560,000 is
suffìcient for unplanned relocations. We continue to
believe that planned relocations should be accounted
for in individual agency budgets.

3) The Executive recommends fransferring $34,300 and
I FTE Position from the General Fund to COSF based
on a similar transfer last year of penonnel associated
with tenant improvement projecs. The JLBC Staff
recommends retaining the same number of transferred
FTE Positions (5) as were identified in last year's
Program Authorization Review of the Facilities
Management Program.

Motor Pool Fund
Capital Outlay Søbilization Fund
COP Building Operating and

Maintenance Fund
Corrections Fund

TOTAL

s 10,140,000
7,714,700

t,370,700
467,900

s 19,693,300

DOA - l0



JLBCOSPBRL,QUESI
FY t999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY I99E

ESTIMATEDESCzuPTION

foint Lesi slative Budget

A¡izona DeparÍnent of Administration
Information Services

Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC: Lynne SmithÆhil Case OSPB: Bret CloningerDEPT:
PROG House Sub Senate Sub:

2tt.3
OPERATING BTJDGET

Full Tíme Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relæed Expenditures

All Other Operating Expendinrres:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Automation Equipment

Softwa¡e and Licenses

Maintenance and Repair

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT'ND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

St¿ndard Changes

SalarT Adjustmens
ERE Rates

Risk I'lanagement

266.3

6,977,000
1,501,600

1,041,200

21,500
43,500

10,375,000

507,000
1,387,800

763,200

934,200
21,683,600

5,714,400

s29t,300 0F
t5,ó00 0F
ó,800 0F

t 9,959,800 18,437,800 t7,702,100 17.700,800 17,701,700

2t1.3
7,42t,400
1,580,500

3l1,900
18,400

r9,300
9,086,300

3,553,800
t,772.600
1,147,100

0

24,9r r,300
8,501,100

7,585,800
1,745,500

ó97,000
23,700
71,500

7,578,600

3,991,400
2,030,500
1,033,300

0
24,757,300

9,737,800

211.3

7,696,300
1,625,800

697,000
23.700
44.300

7,613,700

1,622,600
2,030,500
1,033.300

0

22,387.200
9,737,800

211.3

7.69ó,500
1,632,7W

697.000
23,700
38, I 00

7.6t 3.700

3.553.800
2,030,500
1.033.300

0

24,3 19,300

9,737,800

22,6t7 ,800 24,9 I I ,300 24,7 57 ,300 22J87 ,200 24,3 r 9.300

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

32,125,000 34,057,100

Rent 80,000 OF

The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $80,000 for
rent. The increased space provides I 14 square feet per
person, which is below the state average. The Executive
concurs.

Training 24,100 0t
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of 524,100 for
computer raining conferences to reflect the deparünent's
actual expenditures for raining. The Executive
recommends an increase of $30,300.

Overtime Pay 20'400 0t
The recommended amount includes an increase of $20,400
for overtime. The division previously has not been funded
for overtime, but must periodically accommodate rush
computer needs ofother agencies. The Executive concurs.

28,332,200 33,412,400 34,495,100

Change in Funding Summar¡ 1998 to FY I
o/o

Other A Funds

Project EAGLE/Consulting 385,100 0t
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $300,000 for
Professional and Outside Services to continue Project
EAGLE, which seeks to expand access and consolidate
state telecommunications lines through a public-private
partnership in the network across Arizona. The
recommended amount also includes S85,100 for disaster

recovery and securiry services. The Executive concurs.

Program Description Information Services Division operates rhe Data Center, which provides comPuter

services for approximatelY
t el ec ommun ic at io ns s em ic es.

70 slate agencrcs, statewide emergency telecommunications servrces, and state agency

DOA-ll



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Software and Ucenses 257,900 0F
The recommended amount includes an increase of
S257,900 to reflect increased costs for software and
licenses associated with expanded capacity on the Data
Center's new mainframe computer. The Executive
concurs.

l.laintenance and Repair (113,800) 0F
The recommended aÍrount includes a decrease of
$(113,800) for projected maintenance costs for FY 1999.
The Executive concurs.

Automation Equipment (1,559,400) 0F
The recommended amount includes a decrease of
S(1,559,400) to reflect the end of a mainframe computer
lease. This provides a total of $3,553,800 for Data Center
and state telecommunications equipmeng including lease
costs and replacement equipment. The Executive
recommends an additional decrease of $(1,931,200), but
adds 52,843,200 to the Government Information
Technology Agency budget for possible consolidation of
the Departnent of Economic Security and Deparunent of
Transportation mainframes into the ADOA Data Center.

*'lt

ILBC Statr Recommended Format - Lump Sum by Fund

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

Technology and
Telecommunications Fund $24,319,300

DOA - 12



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - ftralysis and Recommendations

A¡izona Depa¡tment of Administration ILBC: Lynne SmithÆhil Case OSPB: Bret Cloninger

JLBCOSPts

FY 1999

REQTTEST
FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY I99E

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

DEPT:
PROG Risk

OPERATING BTJDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positiotts

Personal Services

Employec Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expørditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Losses and Related Expenditures - RM
Attorney General Defense - RM
Insurance Premiums - RM
Loss Control Grants - RM
Risk Management Information System

Workers' Compensation
Losses and Related Expenditures - WC
Attorney General Defense - WC
Insurance Premiums - WC

Loss Control Grans - VfC

Premium Tax
University Health Work Program

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

House Sub:

173.0

43,200
395,000

214,100
23,900
4,300

558,500
69,400

Senate Sub

3.008,400 3,r 12,400 3,395,600 3,296,900 3.338,900

27302,200
4,770,200
4,280,900

237,200
3 I,100

757,100
t4,452,400

I 14,400

216,700
r50,000
3 16,200

93,900

55,730,700
1,273,200

185.0

450,000

r 18,000

20,000
9,400

5 18,300

10,000

68,786,800
1,519,000

35,020,900
5,852,800
5,176,600

350,000
233,200
871,000

16,876,800

246,400
293,000
150,000

444,200
l 59,500

187.0

508,300

t34,000
38,400
I1,700

536,000
44,t00

36,999,400
6,013,200
5,821,900

500,000
233,200
932,300

16,826,800

252,400
293,000
200,000
444,200
159,500

72,07t,500
3, I I 8,900

82.0

459,900

r 34,000
32,000

9,400
538.300

44- I 00

37,121,000
5,935,300
5,821,900

500.000
233.200
924,200

18,014,000

25t,300
293,000
150,000
444,200
I 59,500

73,144,500
3, I l 8,900

83.0

2,1

465.300

r 34.000
30.900

9.400
545.900

.r4. r 00

36.953,900
5.936. l 00

5,821,900
500,000
233.200
922,300

18,71ó,000

252,700
293,000
l 50,000
444,200
l 59.500

73,721,700
3. r I 8,900

55,730,700 68,786,800 72,071,500 73.144,500 73,721,700

Program Description - The Management section acts as the state's insurance agent, which property
loss and liability payments, as well as developing and administering loss control programs. Inth the erception of certain
Iimited areas the state is its own losses and liabilities.

Change in tunding Summarp FYI to

Other A Funds

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

Standard Changes

Salary Adiustmens
ERE Rates

Risk Management
Rent

Eliminate One-time Equipment

Act¡¡arial Fees ló,000 0F
The recommended amount includes an additional $16,000
for the cost of conEacted actuarial services. The Executive
concurs.

lnvestigators 00,000) 0F
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of 2 FTE
Positions and $97,100 for the department to hi¡e in-house
investigaton, rather than contract investigators, for

$229,200
ó,500
5,100

23,ó00
(t08,700)

OF

OF

0t
OF

OF

DOA - 13



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

specific cases where added continuity and knowledge of
the state system would aid an investigation. The
recornmended amount also includes a reduction of
$(167,100) for a corresponding reduction to the contact
investigator funding in the Risk Management Losses and
Related Expenditures Special Line ltem. The Executive
recommends I FTE Position and $52,600 for this issue.

Equipment S¡,ó00 0t
The recommended amount includes a total of $9,500 from
the Workers' Compensation Fund for replacement
computers and a printer. The recommended amount also
includes a total of $44,100 from the Risk Management
Fund for replacement cotnputers and 2 printers. The
Executive concurs.

Losses and Related Erpenditures - RM 2,250,100 0F
The JLBC Staffrecommends an increase of $2,250,100 for
self-insured Risk Management losses and expenditures
related to settling these losses. The increase primarily
results from higher actuarial estimates for the following:
automobile physical damage, automobile liability, building
property, and employment liability. The recommended
amount reflects the FY 1999 actuarial estimate for the
state, using a 50Yo confidence interval. The Executive
concurs.

Attorney General Defense -0- 0t
The JLBC Staffrecommends eliminating the appropriation
of 100 FTE Positions for Risk Management and 4 FTE
Positions for Workers' Compensation to reflect the
appropriation of these positions in the Attorney General's
budget. Funding for these positions remains in the ADOA
budget, since the department must pay for Attorney
General services. The Executive concurs.

lnsurance Premiums - RM ó45J00 0F
The recommended amount includes an increase of
5645,300 for the cost of private insurance policies
purchased for specific property and liability losses where
the state deems it more cost effective to cede risk to an
outside insurer. The increase primarily reflects higher
costs for ai¡craft and excess liability policies. The
Executive concurs.

Loss Control Grants - Rl'l {- 0F
The recommended amount transfers $150,000 from the
Losses and Related Expenditures Special Line Item to the
Loss Control Grants Special Line ltem. The departnent
evaluates proposals from state agencies for loss prevention
and safety projects, then grants monies for cost-effective
projects. Currently, the department can fund less than half
ofthe agencies' loss prevention proposals. The Executive
concurs.

Workerc'Compensation 45,000 0F
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $30,000 for
the departnent to publicize is Workers' Compensation
fraud hotline and early reporting program and an increase
of $ 15,000 for fraining. The Executive concurs.

losses and Related Fpenditures - WC 1,839,200 0F
The JLBC Staffrecommends an increase of $1,839,200 for
self-insured Workers' Compensation losses and
expenditures related to settling these losses. The
recommended amount reflects the FY 1999 actuarial
estimate for tÏe state, using a70o/o confidence interval, less
32,000,000 in projected savings from a reduction in
outside counsel costs started in FY 1998. Due to the high
variability of Workers' Compensation losses and a
resulting need for supplemental appropriations. the
Legislature has funded these losses at the 10o/o confidence
level starting in FY 1996. The Executive recommends an
increase of $1,137,200, which reflects a 50Yo confidence
interval.

,LBC Stañ Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
by Fund with a Risk Management Special Line Item Lump
Sum, an Attorney General Defense-Risk Management
Special Line ltem, a Workers' Compensation Special Line
Item Lump Sum, and an Attorney General Defense-
Workers' Compensation Special Line Item

fL"BG Statr Recommended Footnotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time
footnote on FY 1998 Attorney General expenditures.

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

Construction lnsurance Fund
Refer to the Capiøl Outlay section of the JLBC Sraff
recommendation for information on the department's new
Constn¡ction Insurance Fund, which allows ADOA to self-
insure or purchase insurance for the state's liability in
design and construction ofcapital projects.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

¡t**

fusk Management Fund
Workers' Compensation Fund

TOTAL

s52,667,400
21,054,300

s73,721,700

DOA - 14



loint Legislative Budget

Arizona Depa¡tnent of Administation
Human Resources

Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendat¡ons

JLBC: Lynne Smith/Phil Case OSPB: Bret Cloninger

JLBCOSPBRL,QUESI'
FY 1999FY tgg1

ACTUAL ESTIMATE
F-Y I99E

DESCRIPTION

DEPT:
PROG:

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalenl Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expend itirres

Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Special Recruitment
Personnel Automation Project
Data Center Services

Personnel Reform (Laws 1997, Ch. 288)

Classification Project
Health Insurance and rrly'ellness Programs

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Standard Changes

Salary Adjustments
ERE Rates

Risk I'lanagement
Rent

House Sub:

l19.5
3,389,700

713,600

207,500
t2,4N
2,900

999,100
t46,800

9,800
r 75,000

1,086,900

0

71,900
0

ó,815,600
223,168,500

st40,t00 0t
(3,400) oF

3,700 0t
t5,300 0t

Senate Sub:

5,472,000 6,274,400 6,ó18,800 6,487,600 6,499,'100

123.0

3,945,500
881,400

293,000
12,000

7,600
I,134,900

0

43,500
175,000

1,062,700

0

0

0

7,555,600
217,386,000

145.5

4,098,900
912,700

303,000
12,000

7,ñ0
t,220,t00

4,500

43,500
175,000

r,266,600
450,000

0

2,498,000

l1,051,900
225,180,600

145.5

4, I 05,800
898,700

303,000
12,000

7,600
I,156.000

4.500

43,500
175.000

l,266,600
450,000

0

2.477,600

10,900,300

225,r80,600

t45.5

4, I I 3,700
903.200

303.000
r2,000
7.600

l. r 54.800

5.400

43,500
l 75,000

t,266,600
450,000

0

2.477,800

10,912,600

225, I 80,600

6,815,600 7,555,600 I 1,051,900 10,900,300 10,912,600

229,984,100

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

Healtå lnsurance Administration ¿42,800 0t
In accordance with Laws 1997, Chapter 210,
administrative expenditures from the Health Insurance
Trust Fund become appropriated starting in FY 1999. The
JLBC Staffrecommends a total of 21.5 FTE Positions and

52,477,800 from this fund for the departnent to continue

administering the state employee health insurance and
wellness programs. This amount includes $348,000 for
tansfer to the universities for their portion of the statewide
employee wellness program authorized by Laws 1990,
Chapter 355. The amount also includes $563,800 for
contracted services, as the departnent contracts out for
most of the ADOA system wellness program. The
Executive concuß.

Personnel Reform 450,000 0F
Laws 1997, Chapter 288 appropriated S450,000 to the
departnent for FY 1999. As a result of the prior
appropriation, this amount will not need to be included in
the FY 1999 General Appropriation Act. The monies will

Program Description - The Human Division serves as the state personnel ofice, providing recruitment

evaluation services, assisting state agencies with hiring and personnel issues, and administering the state's health insurance

The division is funded a 0.9% on state

Change in Funding Summar¡

Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change
s3,357,000

S Change
44.4Yo

DOA - l5



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

be used to implement reform measures required by the bill.
The Executive concuß.

Data Center Senices 103'900 0F
The recommended amount includes an increase of
5203,900 for Data Center charges associated with
increased use of the Human Resource Management System
(HRMS). HRMS is the statewide personneVpayroll
computer system. The Executive concurs.

Analysis ó9,ó00 0F
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of I FTE
Position and $69,600 to conduct market research and

statistical analysis of statewide personnel data. The

recommended amount includes $5,400 in one-time
equipment. The Executive concurs but adds S61,500.

fLBC Statr Recommended Format - Lump Sum by Fund

Other þpropriaGd Fund Source Det¡il

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

'l ¡t ¡l

Personnel Division Fund
Health Insurance Trust Fund

TOTAL

$E,434,800
2,477,800

s10,912,600

DOA - 16



AHCCCS
(AHC)



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Anzona Health Care Cost Containment System JLBC: Lisa Cotter
House Sub: Weiers

OSPB: Shelli Silver/Aimee Petrosky
Senate Sub: Wettaw

JLBCOSPts

FY 1999

REQUEST
FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY I99E

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

BY PROGRAII{/ORGANIZATION
Administration
Long-Term Care

Acute Ca¡e

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Line Items

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Federal Funds

County Funds

Third Partv Collections
Donations Fund

Tobacco Tax Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

1,655,5ó1,000 1,841,281,900 1,905,153,200 1,882,930,ó00 1,882,6ó9.400

2,209.7 2,209.7 2,277.9 2.28t.9 2.266.7

102,148,400
394,402,4N

I,159,010,200

27,976,300
6,643,800

7,101,000
253,700
4l,800

13,036,700

1,857,200

56,910,500

1,598,650,500

459,283,800
976,902,800
20 1,20 1,1 00

2,876,900
0

r5,296,400

t01,M2,400
433,060,300

1,306,779,200

29,83 1,900

6,969,300

7,4t3,700
262,900

70,000
10,991,300

t,677,600
57,216,700

1,784,065,200

504,713,000
1,094,905,200

209,968,500
5,000,000

0

26,695,200

11t,766,700
479.734,400

1,3 r3,652,100

32,051.100
8,128,900

8,906,500
265,000

6r,600
r 1,603,600

3,243,800
64,260,500

1,840,892,700

524,380,100
1,118,443,100

232,081,000
1,583,400

1,293,800
27,37r,800

r 09,310,100
487.400.800

t,286,219,700

32.043.200
7,432.200

8,665,800
265.000

61.600
I 1,596,700

r,984,100

ó2,048,ó00

1,820,882,000

5 r 6,599,000
I.l 15,325.100

221,770,200
1,583,400
1,288,300

26J&,600

108.319,700
488,414,900

I.285,934.800

3I.79t.600
7.260.900

8.463.700

265.000
6l,600

r r,541,900
1.775. I 00

6 1,1 59,800

1,821.509,600

5t2.779.700
r,l 16,819,700

22t,434,500
1.583,400
r,276.400

28.775,700

1,655,561,000 1,841,281,900 1,905,153,200 1,882,930.600 1,882,669.400

1,655,561,000 1.841,281,900 1,905,153,200 1,882,930,600 1,882,669,400

Agency Description - The Arizona Care Containment System (AHCCCS) is Arizona's alternative to a traditional

fee-for-service Medicaid s,ystem. Started in 1982, AHCCCS operates on a health maintenance organization model in which

contracted providers receiye a predetermined monthly capitation payment for the medical ser¡¡ices cost of enrolled members.

AHCCCS members gain eligibility through a variety offederal and state programs. In some cases, eligibility based onfederal
programs is tied to the applicant also being eligible for a cash assistance program, such as Supplemental Security Income
(SSI). Although another cash assistance program, Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC), was replaced and its

aulomatic link to eligibility seyered, citizens who meet AFDC eligibility.criteria as of July 16, 1996 will remain eligiblefor
AHCCCS. Low-income pregnant women and children can qualify under afederal "medical assistance only" category. Other
individuols not meeting federal eligibility requirements but either indigent or having catastrophic medical expenses may

qualifi for state-supported assistance in the Medically Neeþ/Medically Indigent (MN/MI) program or other state-only
eligibilit-v programs. In addition to an acute medical services program, AHCCCS also operates the Arizona Long-Term Care
Sltstem (ALTCS), a Medicaid program thot provides long-term nursing care in nursing facilities or home and community
based

AHC-I



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund
Federal Funds
County Funds
Tobacco Ta¡< Funds
Donations Fund
Third Party Collections
Toøl Funds

FY 1998 10 FY 1999 JLBC
S Change % Change

l.6Yo
2.0%
5.5%
7.ïYo

100.0%
(683)%

$ 8,066,700
21,846,200
I1,534,300
2,080,500
1,276,400

(3,416,600)
$41,387,500 2.ZYo

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 ìledicare Premiums and Qualified
I'ledicare Beneficiaries 2,2ó¿800 TF

I'laternity Length of Stay óJ28,300 TF

HIY/AIDS Treatment 1,502,000 Tt

739,ó00 GF
.0. GF

-O- GF

St¡ndard Changes

Salary Adjustments
ERE Rates

Risk l,lanagement
Rent
Eliminate One-time

Eguipment
Other

ADl'II}IISTRATION

ALTCS Eligibility
Detcrmination

ALTCS lnteractive
lnterriewing

Decision Support Sylem
ADOA Dat¡ Center
Healthcare Group
DES PASARR

DES I,IEDICS

Equipment

IONG.TERI'I CARE

ALTCS Lump Sum

þpropriation

s1,970,900 Tt
(153,400) TF

t0,t00 TF

7t,ó00 TF

2ó2,000 IF
975,000 TF

1,2¡10,700 TF

t,27ó,400 TF

(t25,900) rF
(2ó4,800) TF

t,398,000 TF

([,700)
3ó,000

.0. GF

-o- Gt
407,700 GF

.O- GF

(3r,300) cF
(t40,700) GF

7¡14,500 Gt

s931,¡00
(r35,900)

GF

GF

GI
GF

'l*:t

ftßC Staff Recommended Format - Varies by Program

(1,6n
(20,700)

(90t,400) Gt
(ó,700) Gt

1,915,000 Tt 842,700 GF

TF

It
,ó00)

ACUTE CARE

FY 1998 Estimated
Acute Care Yariance (ó3,05ó,700) Tt

Demographic, lnfl ationary,
and Capitation
Rate lncreases 42,318,100 TF

Disproportionate
Share Payments (9,047,100) TF

Health Plan Rate

Reconciliation 3,03¿500 TF

Ihird Party Collections -O- TF

Continue Phase-Down of

Quick Pay Discount (4,184,300) TF

Change in tllAP {l- TF

55,354,ó00 Tt 7,030,700 GF

(s,87¿700) cF

t0,7óó,700 GF

(9,(N7,t00) GF

1,883,300 GF

83¡,900 Gt

{- GF
.0. GF

AHC-2



foint

Arizona Health Ca¡e Cost Containment System

Administration

Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendat¡ons

DEPT:
PROG

JLBC: Lisa Cotter
House Sub: Weiers

OSPB: Shelli Silver/Aimee Petrosþ
Senate Sub: Wettaw

JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

OPERATTNG BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employce Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Statc

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
ADOA Data Center
Indian Advisory Council
DES Eligibility
DES DDSA
DES PASARR
DES MEDICS
DHS Licensure
DHS PASARR
DHS Indirect Costs

Healthca¡e Group Administration
PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Federal Funds

Donations Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

2,209.7

27,976,300
6,643,800

7,101,000
253,700
41,800

13,036,700

t,857,2N

7,277.9W
201,900

36,563,900
l 57,900
65,700

369,400
381,400
I 16,300

103,500

0

49,089,600
53,058,E00

0

2,209.7

29,831,900
6,969,300

7,4t3,700
262,900

70,000
r0,991.300
t,677.600

3,737.900
202,E00

3E,2E7,700
205,700
205,400
360,800
776,700
212,200
236,500

0

49,008,200
52,434,200

0

11110

32,05 l,100
8,128,900

8,906,500
265,000

61,600
l 1,603,600

3,243,800

4,97E,6N
219,n0

39,256,500
210,400

83,500
96,000

889,700
2t3,600
264,200

1,293,800

52,961,100
57,5r I,E00

1,293,800

I I l,

2.28t.9
32.043,200
7,432,200

8,665.800
265,000

61,600
l 1,596,700

I,984, I 00

4.978.ó00
215,300

39,045,600
205,E00

81.900
96,000

877,400
212,400
260.200

1,288.300

5 I,754,100
56,267,700

1,288,300

2,266.7

31,791,600
7,260,900

8,463,700
265,000
ór,600

l1.541,900
r,775, I 00

4,978,600
209,100

39,057,000
208,000

8l,700
96,000

803,700
2r2,900
236,500

1,276,400

50,742,500
56,300,E00

t,276,4N

56,910,500 57,2t6,700 64,260,500 62,048,ó00 61,159,800

102,148,400 t01,442.400 rrt,766,7N 109,310,100 108,319,700

102,148,400 r0l

Program Description - Adminßtration responsibilities related to health plan contracting include rate negotiations, health
plan auditing and financial oversight, and assisting with the formulation of new health plans. Other major Adminßtration
responsibilities include the development and maintenance of the manogement information fystem, adjudicating provider or
eligibilit-v grievances, policy development and research, and agencyfinance and accounting Additionally, the Administration
perþrms eligibility determinatiors for the Arizona Long-Term Care System and for SSI Medical Assistance only (MAO)
Eligibilit.v. Eligibility for the Acute Care program is conducted by the Department of Economic Security (DES), counties, and
the federal Social Security Administration. The appropriation þr DHS - AHCCCS represents an allocation of costs incurred
by the Department of Health Services (DHS) in its role of perþrming licercing and ircpections of Title XlX-certified nursing
care facilities. This function is a federal Medicaid requirement and is conducted in accordatrce with an intergovernmental
agreement berween AHCCCS and DHS.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund
Federal Funds
Donations Fund
ToølFunds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change o/oChmge

s1,734,300 3.5%
3,866,600 7.4%
1.276,400 100.0%

s6,877,300 6.8%

AHC-3



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

Standa¡d Changes

SalarT Adjusûnents
ERE Retes

Risk l,lanagement
Rent
Eliminate One-time

Equipment
Other

(t,ó2,ó00) rF
(20,700) I[

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 consulting, and sofüva¡e licensing and maintenance fees.

The JLBC Staff estimates the state match for this project
will be 5262,000 and assumes the state match will be

ñmded tbrough the agency's base budget. The Executive
concurs with the federal funds authority for this project,
but also adds the state match of $262,000 GF.

Decision SuppoÉ System 975,000 TF -O- GF

Contingent upon project approval by GITA and the
lnformation Technology Advisory Committee (ITAC), the
JLBC Staffrecommends $975,000 TF for the expansion of
the Decision Support System. The expansion will allow
AHCCCS to obtain more timely information on service
utilization data used in operational and financial decision
making. The increase includes federal funds expenditure
authority for one-time costs of S975,000 in Professional
and Outside Services. AHCCCS estimates the state match
for.this project will be 5175,000. The JLBC Staff
recommendation assumes the state match will be funded
through the agency's base budget. The Executive concurs
with the federal fi¡nds authority for this project, but also
adds the state match of $175,000 GF.

AI)04 Dat¡ Center 1,240,700 Tt 407,700 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends increases of M07,700 GF
and $1,240,700 TF for the ADOA Data Center Special
Line ltem. AHCCCS is expected to use more ADOA
mainframe time and resources because of increases in
AHCCCS' number of records and on-line users. The
Executive concurs.

Healthcare Group Administration
Special Line ltem 1,27ó,400 TF -O- Gt

Laws 1997, Chapter 210 appropriated the adminisfative
costs for AHCCCS' Healthca¡e Group Program. For FY
1999, the JLBC Staff recommendation includes 14 FTE
Positions and 51,276,400 from the AHCCCS Donations
Fund for the Healthca¡e Group Administration Special
Line ltem. The Healthca¡e Group hogram administers a
health insurance program for small businesses and political
subdivisions of the state. Its administration ñmding comes
from premiums paid by program participants. The
Executive recommends S1,288,300 and 14 FTE Positions
for Healthcare Group administation.

DES PASARR (t25,900) IF (3t,300) cF
The JLBC Staff recommends a reduction of (l) FTE
Position, $(31,300) GF and $(125,900) TF in the DES
PASARR Special Line Iæm. The reduction reflects
federal changes allowing for fewer annual resident
reviews. These reviews now only need to be completed
when there is a significant change in the physical or mental
condition of a Developmentally Disabled (DD) client
residing in a skilled nursing facility. The Executive
concurs.

s93t,t00970,900s¡, TF

TT

TF

IF

e00)
([,700)
3ó,000

(t35,(t53,400)

t0,t00
7t,ó00

GF

GT

GF

GI

(90t,400) Gt
(ó,700) Gt

ATTCS Eligibility
Determination 1,915,000 TF 842,700 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $842,700 GF
and 51,915,000 TF for ALTCS eligibilþ determination.
This amount includes $ 1,606,200 and M FTE Positions for
AHCCCS' Division of Member Services, which performs
initial medical and financial eligibility determinations for
ALTCS applicants as well as annual financial a¡rd medical
redeterminations for ALTCS members. ALTCS caseloads
have grown 23%o over the past 3 years and a¡e expected to
continue growing steadily. At the same time, the number
of eligibility staff has only increased 3% dwing the past 3

years. AHCCCS reports that in FY 1997, 20Vo of nitial
ALTC S eligibility determinations were untimely. Fee-for-
service costs are incurred while an applicant is awaiting
eligibilþ approval. Once approved, the member can be
enrolled with a Program Contractor at a significantly lower
capitated rate. AHCCCS also reports a 4,700 member
backlog in medical and financial redeterminations as of
June, 1997. Untimely redeterminations cost the state
additional funds because members who are no longer
eligible for ALTCS remain in the program longer than they
should. The Executive recommends 5954,400 GF for new
staff for ALTCS eligibility determination.

The recommendation also includes $156,200 GF and
$312.500 TF for an additional ALTCS field ofïice in
Phoenix. The amount includes one-time costs of $125,000
and annual rent, utilities and maintenance of $187,500.
The increased space is recommended to accommodate a
portion of the additional 92 statr appropriated to the
Member Services Division since FY 1994. The Executive
concurs.

ALTCS lnteractive
lnterviewing 2ó2,000 Tt -O- GF

Contingent upon project approval by the Government
Information Technology Agency (GITA), the JLBC Staff
recommends 5262,000 TF to allow ALTCS financial
eligibility interviewers to capture information
electronically during face to face interviews. rWith a

growing ALTCS population, computerizing the eligibility
interview will save time and improve effrciency. The
recommendation includes federal funds expenditure
authorit-v for one-time costs of hardware, software, and

AHC-4



loint Leqislative Budget

DES I'|ED|CS (2ó4,800) If (140,700) Gt
The JLBC Staffrecommends a reduction of S(140,700) GF

and $(264,800) TF in the DES MEDICS Special Line
Item. The Special Line Item funds the automation of the

eligibility system for SOBRA women and children and

other "medical assistance only'' programs. The reduction
reflects a decrease in the lease purchase payment for
MEDICS equipment. The Executive concurs.

Equipment ¡,398,000 Tf 7¡14,500 Gt
The JLBC Staff recommends one-time funding of
S744,500 GF and $1,398,000 TF for replacement

equipment. The recommendation includes ñrnding for 18

altemative fuel vehicles, 17 copiers, 157 personal

computers, 69 laser printers, I mainframe laser printer, and

other equipment. The Executive recommends 5744,300

GF for replacement equipment.

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

ftBC Statr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum

with Special Line Items for the Program

flßC Ståfi Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
It is the intent of the Legislature that the appropriation for
the Arizona Department of Administation Data Center
charges be used only for the payment of charges incurred
by the Administation for the usage of computing services
provided by the Arizona Departnent of Administation
Data Center.

The amounts appropriated for the Departnent of Economic
Security Special Line Items shall be used for
intergovernmental agreements with the Departnent of
Economic Security for the purpose of eligibility
determination and other functions as set forth above. The

General Fund share may be used for eligibiliry
determination for other progrÍrms administered by the

Division of Benefits and Medical Eligibility based upon

the results of the Arizona random moment sampling
survey.

The amounts appropriated for the Departnent of Health
Services Special Line Items shall be used for
intergovernmental agreemens with the Deparrnent of
Health Services for the purpose of Medicaid-related
licensure, certification and regisration, and other functions
as set forth above.

Of the S 108.3 I 9.700 expenditure authority for
Administation. 550,742,500 is appropriared from the state

General Fund.

New Footnotes
It is the intent of the Legislature that the DeParfrrient of
Economic Security in conjunction with the Arizona Health
Care Cost Containment System shall provide quarterly
reports on their progress in implementing the

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Plan (CMDP) as a

health plan. The fi¡st report to the Di¡ectors of the

Governor's Offrce of Strategic Planning and Budgeting
and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee will be due

Ma¡ch 31, 1998. These quarterly reports will be provided
until June 30, 1999. (This was the recommendation of the

CMDP Stuþ Committee, which was to determine the

feasibilþ of rrarcferring CMDP lrom DES to AHCCCS.)

The Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System shall

report by May 31, 1999 to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee on the feasibiliry of competitive bidding for the
provision of services to developmentally disabled clients
by FY 2002. (See the Department of Economic Security
budget recommendation for further detail.)

Of the FY 1998 $40,343,200 Total Funds appropriation for
the DES-Eligibility Special Line ltem, 52,055,500 in
Federal Funds is exempt from lapsing until June 30, 2000.
(These federal funds are available for 3 years to modify
DES systems to malæ a separate Medicaid eligibility
calculation for those applying for or receiving cash
assistance under TANF.)

Other lssues for legislative Consideration

FY 1998 Supplemental for DES-EligibiliÇ
The JLBC Staff recommends that the DES-Eligibility
Special Line Item receive an additional 52,055,500 TF in
FY 1998 for eligibility determination changes necessary
due to the federal welfa¡e reform law. Prior to the passage

of the federal welfare reform law, those receiving Aid to
Families with Dependent Child¡en (AFDC) benefits were
categorically eligible for AHCCCS benefits. The federal
welfare reform law replaced AFDC with Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) and severed the
automatic link between TANF and AHCCCS eligibilþ.
Tbe federal government is providing ñmding for increased
Medicaid administative costs resulting from the federal
welfare refomr law. With this firnding, DES will modi$
its existing systems to make a separate Medicaid eligibility
calculation for those applying for or receiving cash

assistance under TANF. DES estimates that a $384,000
General Fund match will be required for this project. The
JLBC Staff recommends that existing funding in the
DES-Eligibilþ Special Line Item be used for the state

match. The JLBC Staff also recommends that the
52,055,500 increase in federal funding authority be exempt
from lapsing until June 30, 2000. (See related footnote
under New Footnotes.) The Executive concurs at a federal
funds cost of S1,868,200.

rt 'l ¡t

AHC-5



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 and Recommendations

ErecutÍve Recommendation
In addition to the above issues, the Executive recommends
a net increase of S185,000 GF in the AHCCCS operating
budget for increases in outside financial consulting and
decreases in a variety of areas. The Executive also
recommends the following Special Line Item increases
from the General Fund: $2,800 GF for the Indian
Advisory Council, $9,700 GF for DHS Indirect Costs and
$43,900 GF and l.l FTE Position for DHS Licensu¡e. Of
the DHS Licensure increase, $17,300 GF and 0.5 FTE
Position is a transfer from the DHS Assurance and
Licensure Special Line ltem.

AHC-6



loint Legislative Budget

A¡izona Health Ca¡e Cost Containment System

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC: Lisa Cotter
House Sub: Weiers

OSPB: Shelli Silver/Aimee Penosþ
Senate Sub: Wettaw

DEPT:
PROG:

JLBCOSPB
FY 1999

REQUESI-
FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Ca¡e

OPERATING BIJDGET

Full Time Equivalenl Positio¡ts

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
ALTCS Lump Sum Appropriation
Board ofNursing
PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Federal Funds

County Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

394,402,400 433,060,300 479,734,400 487,400,800 488.414,900

0.0

394,226,500
175,900

0

259;890.800
134,5r 1,600

0.0

432,850,600
209,700

5,728,800
284,052,500
t43,279,000

0.0

419,459,400
275,ù00

0

3t4,342,900
165,391,500

0.0

4E7,191,100
. 209,700

13,464,200
3 l 8,855,900
155,080,700

0.0

488.205.200
209.700

12,759,500
320,910,400
I 54.745,000

394,402,400 433,060,300 479,734,400 487,400,800 488.414,900

Begiruring in FY 1998, H.B. 2006 requires that over a 4-
year period, counties be phased in to contributing to
ALTCS based upon thei¡ sha¡e of ALTCS expenditures

rather than the previous statutory percentages.

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

ALTCS Redistribution Plan
Laws 1997. Chapter 2,2nd Special Session (H.8. 2006)
redisributed the responsibility for non-federal ALTCS
progrzlm costs. Until FY 1998, the counties were

responsible for 100% of the non-federal share of ALTCS
program costs. The counties requested state assistance

because ALTCS costs have been growing faster than

county revenues. Through Chapter 2, from FY 1998

onward the state and the counties will share in the growth
of the ALTCS program 50/50.

H.B. 2006 also addresses conribution inequities among

counties. Since 1989, each counry has contributed to
ALTCS according to stan¡tory percentages based upon that
county's long-term care expenditu¡es in FY 1988. These

percentages are outdated and result in some counties

subsidizing other counties' ALTCS expenditures.

Finally, H.B. 2006 contains several provisions to address

specific counties' needs. First, it limis each county's
ALTCS contibution to 90 cens per Sl00 of net assessed

prope{y value. Second, it limits the contribution for
counties with an On-Reservation population that represents
at least 20%o of the county's total population. It also limits
the contribution of counties who would pay more under the

new AI-TCS redistribution plan than they would have

under the old statutory percentages.

Based upon JLBC Staff estimates, the bill contains a

General Fund FY 1998 supplemental appropriation of
S5,72E,800 for ALTCS program costs. This General Fund

Program - The Arizona Long-Term Care System (ALTCS) was established in 1989 to Medicaid
of beinglong-term care seruices to persons meeting federally-prescribed income and resource standards and at risk

institutionalized. Prior to FY i,998, ALTCS program costs werefunded entirely with county andfederal dollars. Beginning in

FY 1998, the state and the counties are sharing in the cost of ALTCS program growlh. The state continues to fund the non-

federat share of the administrative cost of ALTCS. The AHCCCS Administration conducls ALTCS eligibility and is also

responsible for contractíng with providers. As in lhe Acute program, providers receive a monthly capitation payment that

covers the TCS services, acute medical services.

Changc in Funding Summar¡ to

General Fund
County Funds
Federal Funds
Total Funds

$ Change %Change
$ 7,030,700 l22.7yo

I1,466,000
36,857,900

8.ÙYo

13.ÙYo

s55,354,600 12.8%

AHC-7



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - fuidysis and Recommendations

offset reduces the required FY 1998 county contibution
from $149,007,800 to $143,279,000.

ALTCS Lump Sum

þpropriation 55,354,600 TF ¿030,700 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation is based on 16,580
average annual member years and 7% population growth
over the FY 1998 appropriation. The estimate reflects
3.4%o medical inflation for an averurge per member per
month cost of $2,438, which includes t}le cost of
Capitation, Fee-For-Service, Reinsurance, Medica¡e
Premiums and Nu¡se Aid Training costs.

The enrollment for the ALTCS program has grown
steadily tn the 7o/o to 9Yo range for the last few years. The
following graph displays the growth in ALTCS en¡ollment
since 1991.

ALTCS Member ilonths

18,000

16,000

14,000

12,000

10,000

E,000

6,000

4,000

2,000

0
JUL APR JAN OCT JUL APR JAN OCT JUL
91929393%95969697

Medical inflation, or cost per client, has fluctuated over the
life of the program due to increased utilization of
home-and-community-based services (HCBS). The cap on
placements into HCBS has recently been increased by the
Health Care Financing Administration from 40o/o to 45Yo

of program en¡ollment. Statewide, actual HCBS
enrollment was approximately 38%o in FY 1997.

The FY 1999 JLBC Staff recommendation also reflects
increased costs for ALTCS' High Cost Behavioral Health
members. The number of such members has increased
recently, and they require expensive specialized behavioral
health senings. During the second half of 1996, AHCCCS
agreed to reimburse Program Contactors for High Cost
Behavioral Health members through Reinsurance. It is
estimated that increased Reinsu¡ance costs for High Cost
Behavioral Health members will be approximately 56
million in FY 1999.

For FY 1999, the JLBC Staff recommendation would
require a General Fund ALTCS contribution of

S12,759,500, which is an increase of 57,030,700 above the
FY 1998 supplemental appropriation. The JLBC Staff
recommendation would require a county contribution of
$154,745,000 for long-term care, which is an increase of
$l1,466,000, or 8.07o over the estimated FY 1998
contribution. ln accordance with Laws 1997, Chapter 2,
2nd Special Session (H.8. 2006), both the state and the
county ALTCS contribution shall be specified in the
General Appropriation Act. The county amount will be
collected through the withholding of sales tax disributions
by the formula set fofh in A.R.S S I l-292 as amended by
Chapter 2.

It is important to note that the amounts appropriated in the
AHCCCS budget for ALTCS do not include expenditures
for the Developmental Disabilities (DD) program as the
DD portion of the ALTCS program is administered by the
Deparunent of Economic Security. Since the inception of
the program, the State General Fund has provided the
entire state share of matching funds necessary for the
ALTCS DD program. The General Fund share of this
program has increased from 511,500,000 in FY 1989 to
approximately $75,000,000 in FY 1998 with the JLBC
Staff recommended supplemental.

The Executive recommends an increase of $54,340,500
TF. This would require a state contribution of
513,464,200 GF and a county contribution of
5155,080,700 for FY 1999. The Executive estimate
includes $297,000 GF for state-only funding for
immigrants who lost federal long-lerm care benefits
through welfa¡e reform.

,l+¡l

JLBC Statr Recommended Format - Special Line Items for
the Program

ll,8G Statr Recommended Footnotcs

Standard Footnotes
Any Federal Funds that AHCCCS passes through to the
Departrnent of Economic Security for use in Long-Term
Ca¡e for the developmentally disabled shall not count
against the Long-Term Care expenditure authority above.

Modification of Prior Year Footnotes
Pursuant to A.R.S. S ll-2928, the EYS97-FY.J998, FY
1998-1999 non-federal portion of the costs of providing
Long-Term Care System services is $167,504,500. THE
STATE CONTRIBUTION IS $12,759,500 AND T}IE
COUNTY CONTRIBUTION IS $154,745,000. (Laws
1997, Chapter 2, 2ú Special Session requires that bo¡h the
county and state ALTCS contribution be specified in the
G enera I Appr opr iat ion Act.)

AHC.8



DEPT:
PROG

foint Legislative Budget

Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System

Acute Ca¡e

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendat¡ons

ILBC: Lisa Cotter
House Sub: Weiers

OSPB: Shelli Silver/Aimee Petrosþ
Senate Sub: Wettaw

JLI]COSPBREQUEST
FY 1999FY t997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

OPERATING BT]DGET

Full Time F4uivalenl Positions

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Capitation
Fee-For-Service
Reinsurance
Medica¡e Premiums

Qualifi ed Medica¡e Benefi ciaries
Disproportionate Share Paymens

Graduate Medical Educati on

Temporary Assista¡¡ce to Counties
Welfare Reform

PROGRAMTOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Federal Funds

County Funds
Third Party Collections
Tobacco Tax Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

1,159,010,200 r,306,779,200 1,313,652,100

0.0

733,542,200
267,889,4N
21,135,300
l8,l 10,100

3,908.200
1t4,425,000

4t0,t94,200
663,9s3,2W
66,689,500
2,876,900

15,296,400

0.0

808,322,700
285,362,700

39,363,000
r7,658,400
4,582,100

150,3 t 0,400

0

0
1,179,900

449,976,000
758,418,500

ó6,689,500
5,000,000

26,695,200

,306,779

0.0

864,688,500
238,269,500

39,653,100
19,288,600

7,482,E00
t25,979,700

18,289,900
0

0

471,419,000
746,588,400

66,689,500
1,583,400

27,37t,800

0.0

854,602,100
226,909,tN

34,097, l 00

21,,913,200

4,728.900
t25,679,400

18.289,900
0
0

45 1,380,700
740,201,500

66,689,500
1,583,400

263&,600

0.0

852,798,800
230,566,700
34,0t2,700
19,569,800

5,017,600
t25,679,400

l 8,289,800
0
0

l,285,934,800

449,277.700
739,608,500

66,689,500
1,583,400

28,775,700

0
0r/
0

l/ Laws 1997, Chapter 7, I't Special Session appropriated S3,274,000 General Fund to AHCCCS in FY 1997 for the payment of outstanding

medical claims for Apache and Navajo counties related to tribal members residing on-reservation. AHCCCS did not expend this

appropriation in FY 1997, but pursuant to Laws 1997, Chapter 2, 2nd Special Session, these fi¡nds will not revert to the General Fund until

June 30, 1999.

Description The Acute Care Program ,s the servrces component of Arizona s Medicaid

Demonstration Project. The program ¡.t based on prepaid monthly capitation payments to contracted providers for the full
range ofauthorized medical servrces including some behavioral health servrces available to enrolled members The program

follows a health mamtefønce organEatrcn (HMO) model tn which capitated providers accept a predetermined rate and are

responsible fo, managmg patient utilization and cost through a system of pnor authorization and uîilization re\trcw,

coordinated by a Prtmary care physician or practitioner. As a federal demonstration project, the Acute Care proSram

operates under a series of federal waivers that make the "managed care" concept possible. AHCCCS covers the mandatory

federal eligibility groups, as well as certain optional state groups, such as the Medically Needy/Medically Indigent (MN/MI.)

In cases irwolving catastophic medical qpenses, AHCCCS supplements Capitation through Reinsurance in order lo Preserve
health viability.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund
Federal Funds
Tobacco Tax Funds
Third Parry Collections
Total Funds

FYI to

$ Change o/o Change

$ (698,300) (0.2)%
(18,810,000) (2.5)%

2,080,500 7.8yo
(3,416,600) (68.3)%

I

AHC-9



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuialpis and Recommendations

ll 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

FÍ ¡998 Estimated Acute

Care Yariance 5(ó3,05ó,700) lF 5(5,84700) Gt
The JLBC Staff is estimating General Fund expenditures
for the Acute Ca¡e program to be $(5,872,700) less than
the FY 1998 appropriation. The change from the
appropriated ariount is attributable to the factors
summarized in the table below.

The estimate includes savings of $(18,560,400) GF from
lower than expected Reinsurance costs and declining
caseloads, particularly in the TANF and SOBRA
categories.

The revised 1998 estimate also takes into account a
number of AHCCCS contact changes that begin October
l, 1997. The estimate projects much higher Capitation
expenditures and lower Fee-For-Service expenditures than
the FY 1998 appropriation. Prior to October l, AHCCCS
applicants were covered through Fee-For-Service
payments until they en¡olled with a health plan. Beginning
October l, 1997, most applicants will be covered through
Capitation payments from the fust day of the month of
application. This change should lead to lower state
expendinres in the long run because capitation is less

costly than fee-for-service.

The contract change, however, has some additional costs
in the short run. In FY 1998, as AHCCCS coss shift from
Fee-For-Service to Capitation, there will be roughly 3

months in which AHCCCS is paying both Capitation and
ìagging Fee-For-Service claims at the same time. The
JLBC Staff estimates that additional one-time costs for
lagging claims will be S11,135,500 GF in FY 1998. The
JLBC was not aware of this one-time fiscal impact until
after the contractual changes had been made. As a result,
the JLBC Staff recommends that AHCCCS come before
the JLBC for review before shifting other Fee-For-Service
populations to Capitation. (See related footnote under
l{ew Footnotes.)

Beginning October l, 1997, AHCCCS will also be using
new rate codes for Acute Care Capitation. Because of
these changes. the JLBC Staff has relied more on dala
convened by AHCCCS and less on historical trend data in
arriving at revised FY 1998 and FY 1999 estimates.

The FY 1998 Disproportionate Share Hospital program
awa¡d from the federal govemment will be S81,000,000,
which is S(15,583,900) TF lower than the FY 1998

appropriation. However, the JLBC Staff estimates no
decrease in the state match for Disproportionate Share
payments. Instead, the anticipated General Fund savings
will be used to fund the Arizona State Hospital, which has
lost its Medicaid certification and is currently ineligible for
federal funds. (See Disproportionate Share issue and the
Department of Health budget recommendation for further
detail.)

For FY 1998, the JLBC Staffestimates that use of Tobacco
To< monies and Third Party Collections will be lower than
projected in the FY 1998 appropriation. Of the
526,695,200 appropriated from the Tobacco Tæ< for
AHCCCS budget items, it is estimated that only
S25,753,400 will be expended due to lower expenditures
for the expanded Maternity Length of Stay and new
HIV/AIDS Drugs. Of the S5,000,000 estimated for Third
Party Collections, it is estimated only 52,415,300 will be
available to be expended. The potential reduction of
S(2,584,700) in Thi¡d Party Collections will have to be
made up with an increase of $2,584,700 GF.

The revised FY 1998 estimate includes a S(1,032,500) GF
decrease to reflect 100% state funding added to the
AHCCCS budget through Laws 1997, Chapter 300 that is
no longer needed because of a change in federal law.
Chapter 300 provided S1,032,500 GF for medical benefits
for legal immigrants residing in the U.S. under color of
law prior to August 21,1996 who had been participating in
AHCCCS through SSI categorical eligibility and were to
become ineligible for federal medical benefits as of
September 30, 1997. This group's categorical eligibility
has been extended by the federal government until
September 30, 1998.

This estimated Acute Ca¡e Variance adjusurent is shown
so that the following aÍiounts accurately reflect the
amounts of cost increases or decreases associated with the
revised FY 1998 estimate. Relative to the JLBC Staff
estimated Acute Care variance, the Executive projects a
slightly lower General Fund surplus for FY 1998.

Demographic, lnflationary and Capitation
R¡te lncreases 4¿318,100 TF 10,7óó,700 Gt

The JLBC Staff recommends a $10,766,700 GF and
$42,318,100 TF increase in Capitation, Fee-For-Service
and Reinsurance. The JLBC Staff estimates reflect
demographic and inflationary increases for those
AHCCCS members en¡olled in capitated health plans, and
other populations whose services are paid on a fee-for-
service basis. Such populations include Native Americans
served by Indian Health Services facilities or referred off-
reservation, and persons eligible for only emergency
services coverage. The estimate also includes increased

Caseload Declines & Reinsurance
I'aggÃg Fee-For-Service Claims
Disproportionate Sha¡e Payments
Tobacco Taxl3rd Party Collections
Federal Immigrant Changes

TOTAL CIIANGE

$ Change in Millions
TF GF
s(ó2.5)

17.0
(15.6)
(0.e)
(l .0)

$(63.1) $ (s.9)

AHC - l0



4(þ,000

350,000

300,000

250,0@

200.000

150,m

oE
Ê
o-
o¡
Eo-
g
5
CDo
É

loint Lesislative Budget

FY 1999 costs for the Graduate Medical Education
Program, which was previously included in Capitation and

is now budgeted separately in the Graduate Medical
Education Special Line ltem. The JLBC Staff
recommendation projects that overall AHCCCS en¡ollment
will grow by slightly less than l% in FY 1999.

The JLBC Staff recommendation includes 3.36% cost
growttr in FY 1999 for Fee-For-Service. Capitation raæs

a¡e determined through a competitive bid process with
AHCCCS typically awarding 2 or 3-year Acute Care

conmcts and adjusting rates on an annual basis. The

JLBC Staff recomrnendation allows for a combined
average en¡ollment and capitation rate increase of 5.8%
across all rate codes.

Acr¡Þ Care Enrollment Grotút
All Rate Codes

¿15O,0O0

The JLBC Staff recommendation includes a reduction of
S(17,000,000) TF and S(l 1,135,500) GF for the FY 1998

one-time Fee-For-service lag. The recommendation also
reflects changes in immigrant coverage due to welfare
reform and the discontinuation of routine
prenataVposçartum coverage for undocumented
immigrants. The Executive recommends a General Fund

increase of Sl 1,912,400 for Capitation, Fee-For-Service,
Reinsurance, and Graduate Medical Education
demographics and medical inflation.

Graduate Medical Education {l- TF {l- GF

Pursuant to Laws 1997, Chapter 256, beginning in FY
1998 AHCCCS is to establish a separate Graduale Medical
Education program to reimburse hospitals that have
graduate medical education programs. The Graduate
Medical Education allocation is to be adjusted annually by
the increase or decrease in the Data Resources

Incorporated hospital market index for prospective hospital
reimbu¡sement. For FY 1999, the Graduate Medical
Education progam will require S18,289,900 TF and

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendat¡ons

$9,189,600 GF. The Executive recontmends $9,261,500
GF for Graduate Medical Educatton.

FY 1999 Hedth Plan

Rate Reconciliation 3,03¿500 il 1,883,300 Gt
Beginning October l, 1997, AHCCCS Acute Care

contracts include expanded capitation coverage from the
time period when a person frst presents him/herself for
medical services. This "prior period" is generally more
expensive than the regular capitation period because

people often present themselves for medical services only
when they have a medical emergency. AHCCCS has

agreed to reconcile with health plans for up to 57o of the

negotiated "prior period" capitation rates at the end of the
first contract year under the new system. The potential
cost of the reconciliation adjustnent is $1,883,300 GF and

$3,032,500 TF. The Executive concurs.

Disproportionate Share Payments
FY t998 (15,583,900) TF -0- GF

FY t999 (9,047,100) TF (9,047,100) GF

As reflected in the section on the FY 1998 Acute Care
Variance, the FY 1998 Disproportionate Share Hospital
(DSH) program award from the federal goverffnent will be

$81,000,000, which is S(15,583,900) TF lower than the FY
1998 appropriation. However, for FY 1998 the JLBC Staff
estimates no decrease in the state match for
Disproportionate Share Paymens. Instead, the anticipated
General Fund savings will be used to fr¡nd the Arizona
State Hospital, which has lost its Medicaid certification
and is currently ineligible for federal funds. Aside from
the Arizona State Hospiøl state-only funding, the FY 1998

DSH reduction will be shared proportionately by all DSH
reclplents.

The FY 1999 federal DSH award is expected to be the
same ¿ìs the FY 1998 award. It is expecteq however, that
by FY 1999 the A¡izona State Hospital will have regained
Medicaid certification and will be eligible for federal DSH
funding. For FY 1999, the JLBC Staff projecs a

$(9,047,100) GF decrease for DSH to reflect the end of
state-only funding for ASH and the lower state match
required for the lower federal DSH award.

Disproportionate Sha¡e is a federal Medicaid program for
providing supplemental payments to hospitals that serve
disproportionately large numbers of low income patients,

many of whom may not be able to pay for their care.

Payments are based on a share of hospiøl patient days
used by Medicaid-eligible patients, or by a hospital's "low
income" utilization rate. States may also make payments

to optional state-defined categories of hospitals. In
Arizona, these include county and state-operated hospitals
and hospitals affrliated with AHCCCS health plans. In
addition to hospital payments, this appropriation also
provides payments to counties without county-operated

."*" ."€ ,o*+ .o*ô ,"".."€ '9..,"* 
,""* ."é ."".

Acùd

AHC- ll



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

hospitals. These are referred to as county in-lieu a session law provision in the Omnibus Reconciliation
payments. Bill. The Executive concr¡rs.

It is important to note that the Disproportionate Share

Payment figures are only preliminary and will change. At
the end of this progÍìm section is a table that shows a

simplified depiction of the Disproportionate Share
hogram. This recommendation requires annual session
law language in the Omnibus Reconciliation Bill. The
Executive concurs with the JLBC DSH recommendation.

iledicare Premiums l,ó43,¡l{r0 TF 534,200 Gt
The JLBC Staff recomnendation includes increased
tunding of $534,200 GF a¡d $1,643,400 TF for Medica¡e
Premiums. This line item represents the purchase of
Medica¡e Part B (supplemental medical insurance) on
behalf of those eligible for Medicaid and Medicare Pa¡t A
(hospital insurance) coverage. This "buy-in" reduces state
costs since the federal government, through Medicare,
absorbs some costs that otherwise would have been paid
by AHCCCS. The recommended increase reflects both
population growth and the increased cost of Part B
premiums. The Executive recommends an increase of
$1,362,500 GF and $3,986,800 TF.

Qualified iledicare
Beneficiaries (Ql,l8s) ó19,400 TF 205,¿S00 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation includes S205,400 GF
and $619,400 TF for the QMBs line item. Federal law
requires states to pay Medicare Part A and Part B
premiums, deductibles and co-payments for eligible low
income Medicare recipients. The Executive recommends
an increase of $l10,700 GF and $330,700 TF.

Ihird Party Collections -O- TF 811,900 GF
For a number of years, funding for the AHCCCS budget
has included 55,000,000 in Third Party Collections as an
offset to the General Fund contribution. Actual Third
Parry Collections, however, have been lower th¡ln
55,000,000. It is estimated that Third Parry Collections
will total 52,415,300 in FY 1998 and $1,583,400 in FY
1999. The reduction in collections in FY 1999 will have to
be made up with a General Fund increase of $83 1,900.
The Executive concurs.

CounÇ Acute Care Concibution {¡- IF -0- Gt
The JLBC Staff recommendation maintains the county
contribution to the Acute Care program at the current year
level of $66,689,500. Under this recommendation, the
state would bear a state match increase of 51,382,200 for
Acute Ca¡e (General Fund and Tobacco Tæ< Funds), while
the counties and the state would sha¡e the cost of the
increase in ALTCS which is estimated to be 518,496,700
for FY 1999. (See AHCCCS ALTCS cost center for an
expanded analysis of changes in county and state
conÛibutions./ The cor¡nty conEibution is set annuallv in

Continue PhaseDown of

Quick Pry Discount (4,184,300) It {- Gt
The JLBC Staff recommends continuing the phase-down
of the "Quick Pay Discount'' for FY 1999 (7% state-only;
l% federal), resulting in a cumulative cost of $17,606,700
TF. This is $(4,184,300) less than the amount
appropriated for the quick pay phase-down in FY 1998.
The JLBC Staff also recommends that the state share of
this cost, S7,546,400, be funded from the Tobacco Tæ<

Fund. This amount is $(432,400) less than the FY 1998
Tobacco Tæ< appropriation for quick pay. The quick pay
discount is a reduction in the reimbursement for bills paid
"quickly" by AHCCCS (within 30 days of receipt). The
quick pay discount for state-only reimbursement is being
lowered by l% each year until reaching lo/o tn 2005. On
March l, 1999, the state-only rate will be lowered from
ïo/oto 7yo. The rate was previously as high as lÙYo.

The reimbursement for federal categorical populations was
lowered from 3%o on October l, 1997 to lyo. No further
reductions are planned. The FY 1999 estimate for the
quick pay phase-down is lower than the FY 1998
appropriation because the JLBC Staff is no longer
calculating quick pay for Reinsurance. AHCCCS has
confirmed ttrat quick pay is not applicable to Reinsurance
claims. The JLBC Staff recommends that tle session law
provision allowing use of Tobacco Tax monies for these
purposes be continued. The Executive recommends that
$7,826,600 in Tobacco Tor monies be used for the quick
pay phase-down.

Change in the Federal I'ledical
Assist¡nce Percenr'ge (FllAP) -O- TF -0- GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends an increase of $397,200 state
match for a change in the federal matching rate known as

the FMAP. This rate is based on a relationship between a
3-year "moving average" for Arizona per capita income
and national average per capita income. For federal FY
1999, A¡izona's FMAP is estimated to increase from
65.33yo to 65.50yo. The JLBC Sraff recommends using
Tobacco T¿x Funds to support the loss of federal matching
funds due to FMAP changes since FY 1996. The state
sha¡e of this cost \ryas funded with M,145,000 in Tobacco
Tax monies in FY 1998. In FY 1999, the use of Tobacco
Ta¡r monies to fund the state share of the change in the
FMAP will increase to M,542,200. The JLBC Staff
recommends that the session law provision allowing use of
Tobacco Tax monies for these purposes be continued. The
Executive estimates that FMAP will cost the state $4.4
million in FY 1999, but recommends freezing Tobacco
Tax FMAP funding at S4,145,000 to ensure sufficient
Tobacco Ta¡< Medically Needy Account monies to fund
the Søte Children's Health lnsurance Program.

AHC. 12



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

I'laternity l¡ngth of Stay ó¡28¡00 IF {l- Gt
The JLBC Staff recommendation includes continued
funding for increases in the length of stay for mothers and

infants following birth. In accordance with a recent
federal law, health plans may not restict hospital stays to
less than 48 hours following a normal delivery or 96 hours
following a caesa¡ian section. Under the law, the length of
stay may be shortened if the attending physician in
consultation with the mother makes the decision to do so.

It is estimated that the increase in maternþ lengfh of stay
will cost $5,836,800 Tf in FY 1998 and $12,165,100 TF
in FY 1999. Since the additional cost results from a

change in covered services, the JLBC Staff recommends
the FY 1999 state share of $4,213,200 continue to be

funded from the Medically Needy Account of the Tobacco
To< and Health Care Fund. This is an increase of
52,294,200 over the estimated Tobacco Tax monies
required for maternity length of søy in FY 1998. The
JLBC Staff recommends that the session law provision
allowing the use of Tobacco Tax monies for these

purposes be continued. The Executive recommends
freezing Tobacco Tax matemity length of stay funding at

51,919,000 to ensure suffrcient Tobacco Tax Medically
Needy Account monies to ñmd the State Children's Health
Insurance Program.

HIV/AIDS Treatment 1,502,000 TF {- GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends continued funding to provide
a specific dnrg therapy to Title XIX HIV/AIDS recipients.
The coverage of these "protease inhibitors" is required by
the federal Health Care Financing Administration as a

successful means of delaying the progression to AIDS and
prolonging life. lt is estimated that the cost of this drug
therapy will be 52,733,100 TF in FY 1998 and 54,275,100
TF in FY 1999. Since the additional cost results from a

change in covered services, the JLBC Staff recommends
the state share of the cost, 52,473,900, be funded from the
Medically Needy Account of the Tobacco Tax and Health
Care Fund. This is an increase of $867,500 over the
estimated Tobacco Tax monies required for HIV/AIDS
Treatment in FY 1998. The JLBC Staffrecommends that
the session law provision allowing the use of Tobacco Tax
monies for these purposes be continued. The Executive
concurs.

S_ is for deposit in the Arizona State Hospital Fund
and $_ is for other qualifring disproportionate share

hospitals.

The remaining S_ is for in-lieu payments to counties
having a population of 500,000 persons or less according
to the most recent United States decennial census. in an

amount which is the difference between the
disproportionate share payments made pursuant to
A.R.S. S 36-2903.01R, and $_, if the
disproportionate sha¡e payments a¡e less than $_.
For each county that would receive less than $_ from
these in-lieu payments, the system administration shall
make an additional in-lieu payment that will provide the
county with a total payment of $_. (fhese numbers
will be added later when the Disproportionate Share
numbers arefinal.)

Of the 51,285,934,800 expenditure authority for Acute
Care, $449,277,700 is appropriated from the State General
Fund.

New Footnotes
Before making capitation changes to current fee-for-
service programs that may have a budgetary impact in FY
1999 or FY 2000, the Arizona Health Ca¡e Cost
Containment System shall report is plan to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee for review. (See discussion
of FY 1998 Acute Care Variancefor the reasoning behind
this footnote.)

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote
concerning the establishment of a study committee on the
Comprehensive Medical and Dental hogram.

l18C Statr Recommended Statutory Changes

The JLBC Staffrecommends authorizing AHCCCS in FY
1999 to use the Medically Needy Account of the Tobacco
Tax and Health Care Fund to continue the quick pay
phase-down, pay for the elimination of the S10,000,000
reduction in state-only hospital bills, replace reduced
Federal Funds, fund extended maternity length of søy
coverage, and ñmd the newly-required HIV/AIDS
freatnent.

The JLBC Staffrecommends setting the FY 1999 county

ftBC Stañ Recommended Format - Special Line Items for Acute Care connibution at $66,689,500, the same level as

the Program FY 1998'

JLBC Stafi Recommended Footnoæs The JLBC Staff recommends continuing the annual

Omnibus Reconciliation Bill provision of adjusting the

Srandard Footnotes upcoming fiscal year's county repayment requirement

Of the appropriation for Disproporrionate Share payments under the Disproportionate Sha¡e Hospital (DSH) progam

made pursuant to A.R.S. S jo-zgo¡.olR, the sum of in line with projected federal funding. The JLBC Staff

S is for quali$ing counry operated hospitals, also recomrnends continuing the provision of extending the

AHC. 13



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

county expenditure limit adjustnents associated with DSH
payments an additional year.

The JLBC Staff recommends that any excess DSH funds
remaining in the Arizona State Hospital Fund at the end of
the fiscal year revert to the General Fund. (This technical
change is necessary to properþ distribute funds within the
DSH program.)

Other lssues for lægislative Consideration

Statc Children's llealth lnsurance Program (SCHIP)

The Federal Balanced Budget Act of 1997 provides new
federal funding to states 'for health care coverage for
uninsured children who fall below 200Yo of the federal
poverty level and are not eligible for Medicaid as of June
1,1997. Arizona may use this new Title XXI funding to
expand the AHCCCS program or to provide health
insurance under a new state program. Up to l0% of the
funding may be used for outreach. Arizona is eligible for
an estimated S113,000,000 per year in FY 1998 through
FY 2000. To d¡aw down federal funds, the state will be
required to provide matching funds of S36,000,000 per
year through FY 2000. The state's first year funding will
became available October l, 1997, and each year's
allocation may be expended over a 3-year period before it
reverts to the federal govemment. A¡izona must have a
federally approved SCHIP plan by September 30, 1998 to
retain the hrst year's allotnent.

Beyond the first 3 years of the program, Arizona's share of
federal funding is estimated to drop to $106,000,000 in FY
2001 and S73,000,000 in FY 2002. The lower amounts to
Arizona result from a change in how funds a¡e allocated
a.mong state and a decrease in total federal funding in the
out years of the program. The federal government has
allocated, but not appropriated, funding for FY 2003
through FY 2007.

The Executive recommends that Arizona's SCHIP
progrÍrm cover children up to 175%o of the federal poverfy
level and be funded from the Medically Needy Account of
the Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund. While the JLBC
Staff does not make an SCHIP recommendation, the
Medically Needy Account cannot support all of its current
obligations and SCHIP on an ongoing basis. As shown in
the Tobacco Tax table that follows, the Medically Needy
Account's projected carry-forward balance at the end of
FY 1998 is $68,991,100. This surplus could support the
state's SCHIP match for less than 2 years. In addition, the
JLBC Staffprojects that in FY 1999, the Medically Needy
Account's revenues will equal $84,288,600 and its
expenditures will equal S91,519,900. If the Legislature
opts to fund the SCHIP state match with Medically Needy
Account monies on an ongoing basis, funding decreases
will need to be made to other Medically Needy Account
expenditures.

If an SCHIP plan is implemented in A¡izonq it will create
a "woodwork effect" that will lead to higher AHCCCS
costs. That is, as SCHIP ouEeach efforts encourage
parents to apply for health coverage for thei¡ child¡en,
some of the applicants will be found eligible for the
curent AHCCCS program (Title XIX). Federal law
requires that these child¡en be enrolled in the current
AHCCCS progr¿rm, which has a lower federal match rate
than SCHIP. Based upon preliminary research, the
Executive estimates this woodwork effect will lead to an
AHCCCS General Fund increase of $8,136,100 for 3

quarters of FY 1999. The Executive has not recommended
this funding as part of the AHCCCS budget. They may
pursue this issue through separate legislation.

Erecutive Recommendation
The Executive recommends an increase of $648,300 TF
and $223,700 GF in FY 1999 for Federally Qualified
Health Centers @QHCs). Per federal law, FQHCs are
entitled to 100% cost reimbursement for services provided
to Title XIX recipients. However, through its federal
Section lll5 waiver, AHCCCS is not required to offer
100% cost reimbursement to FQHCs. For several years,
AHCCCS has been negotiating a settlement with FQHCs
for retoactive reimbursement to April 1990. The
settlement is expected to include a future supplemental
capitation rate of $1.75 per member per month. The
Executive recommendation would cover this supplemental
capitation rate in FY 1999.

Summary of the Tobacco Tax and llealth Care Fund
As shown in the Tobacco Tax table, the JLBC projects that
Tobacco Tær revenues will equal $127,217,400 and
Tobacco Tax expenditure earmarks will equal
5130,692,700 in FY 1999. The projected expenditures
include 528,775,700 for items in the FY 1999 AHCCCS
budget, which is $2,080,500 more than Tobacco Tax
ñmding for items in the FY 1998 AHCCCS budget. The
FY 1999 JLBC Staff recommendation includes the
following Tobacco Ta,x funding:

¡ Phase-down of the Quick Pay Discount-$7,546,400
¡ Elimination of $10,000,000 Reduction on State-Only

HosPital Bills-$ I 0,000,000
. Change in Federal Medical Assistance-S4,542,200
¡ Expanded Maternity Length of Stay-$4,213,200
o HIV/AIDS Treaûnent-$2,47 3,900

AHC. 14



Ioint Leeislative Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Anahsis and RecommendationsBudget

Fv t997 FY 1998 FY 1999

Tob¡cco Tax ¡nd He¡lth C¡re Fund
Funds Available
Revenue

Allocation
DOR Administration
Transfer to AHCCCS-Mdically Needy & Interest
Transfer to DHS-Health Education & Interest
Transfer to DHS-Health Research & Interest
Transfer to DOC Conections
Medical Services Stabilization Fund Inærest
hemium Sharing Fund Revenue

Tot¡l Alloc¡tion

AHCCCS Medically Needy Account
Funds Available
Balance Forward
Trar¡sfer In - Tobacco Ta,r and Health Care Fund
Interest Revenue

Tot¡l Funds Av¡ilable

Allocation
Ofset I-oss in Federal Funding
Phase-Down of Quick Pay Discount
$10 M Hospital Reimbursement
Matemity Length of Stay
HMAIDS Treaürient
Transplants
DHS Construction
Transfer to AHCCCS-Medical Services Stab Fund
Transfer to AHCCCS-Premium Sharing Demo Project
Transfer to DHS-Medically Needy
Transfer to DHS Health Crisis Fund
Transfer to DES Aging and Adult Adminisration

Tot¡l Allocation

B¡l¡nce Forw¡rd

AHCCCS Medical Services Stsb¡l¡zation Fund

Funds Available
Balance Forward
Transfer In - Medically Needy Account
Interest Revenue

Tot¡l Funds Av¡ilable

AHCCCS Premium Sharing Demo Project Fund

Funds Available
Balance Forwa¡d
Transfer In - Medically Needy Account
Revenue

Tot¡l Funds Av¡ilable

Allocation
Administrative Expenses
Services

Total Alloc¡tion

B¡l¡nce Forw¡rd

$126,368,800

303,900
87,166,600
29,361,100

6,368,700
280,400

2,202,3N
685,800

126,368,800

1 0 1,27 1,1 00
82,829,400
4,337.200

$188,437,700

t27,091,900

86.549,900
82,410,000
3,306,800

sl72-266.700

$127,091,900

345,700
85,716,800
29,223,300

6,33E,800
280,400

3,438,400
1,748,500

4,145,000
7,978,800

10,000,000
1,919,000
2,652,400
3,500,000

0
15,000,000
20,400,000
36, l 80,400

1,000,000
500,000

103,275,600

s 68,91,100

61,267,700
15,000,000
3,438,400

$ 79,706,100

20,734,000
20,400,000

1,748,500

s42,882,500

310,900
14,000,000

14,3 r0,900

sl27-217.400

352,600
E4,28E,600
29,22t,700
6,338,500

280,400
4,360,300
2,375,4N

t27,2t1,400

68.99 1, r 00
82,405, r00

1,883,500

$ I 53.279.700

2,02r,200
4,s22,800

10,000,000
0
0

1,707,900
0r/

45,000,000
20.075,000
l 8,560,900

0
0

4,542.200
7,546,400

10,000,000
4,213.200
2,473,9W
3,500,000

0
I 5,000,000
20,400,000
22,744,200

600,000
500,000

101,887,800

s 86,549,900

14,065,400
45,000,000

2.202,300

s 6r,267.

0
20,075,000

685,800
s 20,760,800

26,800

26.800

s 20.734.000

0

9r,519,900

$ 61,759,800

79,706,100
15,000,000
4,360,300

$ 99,066,400

28,57t,600
20,400,000

2,375,400
$51.347,000

293,W
20,000,000
20,293,9N

AHC. 15

$28,571,600 $3 r,053,100



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

DHS Heelth Education Account
Funds Available
Balance Forwa¡d
Transfer In - Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund
Interest Revenue

Tot¡l Funds Avaihble

Allocation
Administation and Program Costs

Tot¡l Alloc¡tion

B¡l¡nce Forw¡rd

DHS He¡lth Rese¡rch Account
Funds Available
Balance Forward
Transfer In - Tobacco Tax and Health Ca¡e Fund
Interest Revenue

Tot¡l Funds Av¡il¡ble

Allocation
óffiontol Resea¡ch Commission
Transfer to U of A - Liver Research Insritute

Tot¡l Alloc¡tion

Bel¡nce Forw¡rd

DHS Medic¡lly Needy Account
Funds Available
Balance Forwa¡d
Transfer In - AHCCCS Medically Needy

Total Funds Av¡ilable

Allocation
Primary Care Programs

Qualiff ing Community Health Centers
Telemedicine
Mental Health Programs for Non-Title l9
Detoxification Services
Renal Disease Management
Basic Children's Medical Services Program
Evaluations
Public Health Education
Rural Private Primar-v Ca¡e Provider Loan Repay Programs
Community Health Center Grants
Primar-v Care Capital Cons¡ruction Projects
Salome Health Services

Total Alloc¡tion

Transfer In - Medically Needy Account

Allocation
AIDS/HMrearment

Total Allocation

Balance Forward

TOTAL EXPENDITURE EAR]IIARKS ,/

32,424,400
27,2t5,300

2,145,800
$ ó1,7E5,500

188,600

s 43,596,900

7,996,100
5,916,300

452,400
s 14,364,800

2,370,500

2,370jN

$ 11,994,300

0
18.560.900

$ lE.5ó0,900

43,596,900
27,077,500

2, r 45,800
s 72,E20.200

29,73r,100
29,73t,t00

$ 43,089,100

I 1,994,300
5,886.400

4s2,400

$ 1E,333,100

7,054,200
500,000

t))4,¿tN

$ 10,778,900

2,405,500
36. r 80.400

$ 38,585,900

43,089. I 00
27,075,900

2,145,800
s 72.310,800

25,000,000
25,000,000

s 47.310,800

I 0,778.900
5,886, l 00

452,400
s 17,Ir7,400

6,304,100
500,000

6.804,r00

$ r0,313,300

2.405,500
22,744,200

t;25,t49,700

0

4,t34,700
4,404,t00

255,000
5,000,000

500,000
150,000

1,429,600
282,000

0
0

0
0
0

6.240,000
5,200,000

260,000
5,000,000

500,000
250,000

5,200,000
854,200

7,500,000
l l r,200

2,500,000
2,500,000

65,000

6,240,000
5,200,000

0
5,000,000

0
250,000

5,200,000
854,200

0
0
0
0
0

36, I 80,400 22.744.200

B¡lance Forward s 2.405.500 s 2,405,500 $ 2,405.500

DHS Health Crisis Fund
Funds Available

0 1,000,000 600,000

0 600,000 0
0 600,000 0

s 0 $ 400,000 s 1,000,000

s125,5 r3.800 $146,373,900 $130,692,700

l/ The table assumes that the S14.800,000 appropriation in Laws 1997. Chapter 5. l" Special Session for constn¡ction of the DHS State Health Lab
will be repealed.

2/ For the purposes of this table, ransfers to and interest eamed in the Medical Services Stabilization Accoun! Premium Sharing Demonslration
Project Fund. DHS Health Crisis Fund and DES Aging and Adult Administration are included as expenditures.

6. 55.400

AHC - 16



loint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

Summary of Disproportionate Sh¡re Payments

Fv t997
Actu¡l

79,236,300

(63,756,100)

15,4E0,200

17,120,100

(9,931,500)

7, l 88,ó00

2,374,200

2,374,200

17,847,900
0

t7,847,900

28,t59,700
0

28,159,700

$144,738,200

E2,950,600

(66,843,200)

16,107,400

17,E71,500

(10,39r,600)

7,479,900

2,470,4W

0

2,470,400

18,571,000
0

18,571,000

28,446,900

28,446,900

$lf)J10,4ü)

8E,994,200

(7s,2r3,400)

13,7E0,E00

19,r03,200
(r2,703,7W)

6,399,500

2,r 13,600

0

2, l 13,600

I 5,888,500
0

l 5,888,500

8,627,000

0

8,ó27,000

s134,726,500

87,917,100

0

1,053,100 4/

88,970,200

(53,726,500)

s 34,190,ó00 ¡/

69,3 l E,100

(56,r77,800)

13,140,300

r5,r23,400
(9.021.400)

ó,102,000

2,015,300

Fr lÐ8
Appropriated

F"Y I99E
Estimated

FY 1999

Estimeted

Maricope County
Revcnues

Costs

Net Benefit
Pime County

Revenues

Costs

Net Benefit
Other Counties

Revenues

Costs

Net Benefit
Privete Hospitals

Revenues
Costs

Net Benefrt

Arizon¡ State Hospitel
Revenues

Costs

Net Benefit l/

0 0

0

2,015,300

I 5, I 50,000
0

15,150,000

24,072,600

0

24,072,600

$125,679,400

65,199,200

12,078,700

0

77,277,9N

(44,679,400)

$ 32598"500

TOTAL DSH REVENUE

State General Fund

Revenue

County Withholding
ASH DSH Transfer

Additional Revenue

Total Revenue

Aopropriation
State Match

NET STATE BENEFIT

73,6E7,600

l 6, l 65,800

I1,091,300 3/

100,944,700

(5 1,447,100)

$ 3t,406Joo 3/

77,234,800

16,453,000

1,053,100 4/

94,740,900

(53,726,500)

s 39,96lJoo 1/

ll For FY 1997 and FY 1999, of this amount" Sl1,993,900 is used as a direct offset and the remainder is deposited into the General Fund.

2/ For FY 1998. ASH has lost is Medicaid certification and is currently ineligible for federal DSH fr¡nds. lnstead, the state will provide

58.ó27.000 in state-only DSH funding for ASH. The remaining $3,36ó,900 required for ASH operations will require a GF supplemental. Please

see the Depanment of Health Services budget recommendation for further detail
3/ Due to rhe lareness of FY 1996 DSH award, this ASH DSH transfer occurred in FY 1997. For purposes of calculating the net state benefit, this

$ I 1.09 1,600 is included in FY I 996 revenue rather than FY I 997 revenue.
1l Due to rhe lateness of FY 1997'DSH award, this ASH DSH ransfe¡ occurred in FY 1998. For purposes of calculating the net state benefit, this

$1.053.100 is included in FY 1997 revenue rather than FY 1998 revenue.

AHC - 17



COMMUNITY COLLEGES
(covt)



JLBCOSPBRIQUESI
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

loint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: State Board of Directors for Community Colleges JLBC: Bruce Gioll OSPB: Rita Sauv
House Sub: Senate Sub:

BY PROGRA]IÍ/ORGANIZATION
S tate Boa¡d Administration
Teacher Certification
State Aid to Community College Districts

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Indirect Costs

District-by-District Special Line ltems+

Technology Assisted Learning
Technology and Special Initiatives
Arizona Transfer Support System

Arizona Postsecondary Voucher Program

Course Equivalency Guide

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

111,225,000 121,004,200 121,109,600 115,761,800 115,638,100

13.0 13.0 t3.0 r 3.0 13.0

683,000
145,100

I 10,396,900

30,300
35,500
4,400

r04,700
2t,400

818,100

10,000

109,296,900

I,r00,000
0

0

0

0

I I1,079,900
I 45,100

3,039,600

688,000
246,500

120,069,700

560,600
95, l 00

9,600
35,200

2,800
109,200

12,000

824,500

10,000

l 12,098,700

2,756,000
5,2r5,000

100,000

0

0

t20,757,700
246,500

3, r 87,800

t,249,600
149,400

I19,710,600

s88,000
109.400

29,600
35,700

4,900
109,200

t2,2N
889,000

10,000

I 14,495,600

0

5,215,000
500,000

0

0

I 33,960,200
r49,400

2,940,000

l,120,800
145,600

I14,495,400

580. r 00

97,700

993,900
148,800

I14,495,400

580. r 00

9 t .800

9,600
35,200
2,800

109,200

4,000

832,700

r0,000
I 14.495,400

0

0

300,000
0
0

r 15,489,300

r48.800
2,940,000

530,500
9l,300

9,600
35,700

2,800
109,200

8,t00

I I 1,225,000 121,004,200 121,109,600 l 15,761,800 I 15,638,100

843,200

10,000

I14,495,400
0

0

0

400,000
13,200

I 15,616,200
145,600

2,940,000

t14,264,600 124,192,000 137,049,600 I 18,701,800 I 18,578,100

* Details for District-by-District Special Line Items can be found on COM-4.

Agency Description - Arizona community college system is comprised of a state board 10

districts. The board consists of I5 members - one from each county, appointed by the Governor; a representative of the

Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR): and the Superintendent of Public Instntction or the Superintendeht's designee. The State

Board of Directors for Community Colleges (State Board): a) enacts ordinances for lhe governance of the community
colleges; b) sets standards for their operation; c) arranges for certification of community college teachers, and faes and
collects fees for issuance and renewal of certificates; and d) fixes student tuition and fees. The community colleges provide
programs not exceeding 2 years training in the arts, sciences and humanities bqond the I2'n grade of public or private high
school course ofstuþ orvocalional education.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change

s(5,268,400)
(97,700)

$(5,366,100) (4.4)%

coM-l



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Standard Changes

Salary Adjustments
ERE Rates

Eliminate 0ne-time
Equipment

s2,500 0F
(r,200) 0F

st9,200 GF

(4,300) Gt

(9,000) GF

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 The Operating State Aid formula works as follows:
l. The total statewide current year operating aid

appropriation is divided by the most recent audited
full-time student equivalent (FTSE) count to
determine the average dolla¡ amount per FTSE or the
"growth factor."

2. This factor is multiplied by the growrh only FTSE
change from the 2 most recent years' audited FTSE at
each community college disrict to determine the
dollar growth amount for each district.

3. Then, this dollar growth amount for each communþ
college diltrict (if any) is added to their current yea¡
operating aid appropriation to determine their next
fiscal year budget amount per statute.

For FY 1999, the funding formula increase is based on
statewide audited enrollment "growth only" at community
colleges of 1,558 FTSE and an average dollar amount per
FTSE or growth factor of 51,099. This "growth only"
formula funding increase reflects FTSE increases and
corresponding additional aid to only 5 of the l0 districts.
Current legislation also states that each district has the
option of using up to 20%o of is total Capital Outlay Aid
appropriation for Operating State Aid purposes. The law
gives distics greater flexibility in resource planning and
spending.

A number of alternatives to the statutory Operating State
Aid formula have been discussed in recent years; and as
technology changes enable on-line access to actual student
enrollment, the Legislature may want to consider a funding
model based on current enrollment. (See Other Issues)

(3,000) 0F

Equipment 4,000 0F
The JLBC Staff recommends a total one-time increase of
S4,000 from the Teacher Certification Fund as follows:
$2,300, to replace an obsolete ofïice copier; and $1,700 to
upgrade certification software. The $2,300 amount for the
copier is a prorated share of the total cost of $l 1,800
($7,100 General Fund, $2,300 Certification Fund, and
52,400 Federal Funds) based on the proportional FTE
Position distributions to each fund, respectively. However,
no additional GF appropriation is required due to estimated
one-time fìrst year savings of $8,300 in maintenance
agreement and per copy service fees and outsourcing.

Operating State Aid 1,712,200 Gt
The JLBC Staff recommends fully funding the Operating
State Aid statutory formula in FY 1999 for an increase of
51,712,200, or 1.9%o, over the FY 1998 appropriation. The
Executive concurs.

The statutory Operating State Aid formula adds to each
district's current year operating aid appropriation
additional funding for enrollment growth only. Districts
with declining enrollment are "held harmless" and funded
at the current year's appropriated base amount.

FULL.TIME STUDENT EQUIVALENT COI]NT (FTSEI

FY 1995 Actual FY 1996 Actual Y{ 1997 Actual Change: FY l99lFY f996 Chanee: FY 1996-FY 1997
Combined

FTSE ' %Districts
Combined

FTSE +

3,0t 3

r.387

2.383

43.657

2.035

2-162

t4,936

3,060

2.490

2.980

Combined
FTSE*

2,928

I,5r8

2.450

44.91t

2,t36

2,128

r 5,050

3,260

2,718

2.996

80,095

Combined
FTSET

Combined
F-TSE*

*rr
9.44

2.8r

2.87

4.96

( r .57)

0.76

6.54

9.t6

0.54

Cochise

Coconino

Graham

N'f aricopa

Mohave

Navajo

Pima

Pinal

Yavapai

Yuma,/LaPaz

Net Total

Growth Only
Total

2,9t9
1.588

2.607

46, I 35

2,t46

2,t28
14,997

3,079

2,608

3.093

(85)

l3l
67

t,254

r0¡

(34)

l14

200

22E

(e)

70

157

1,224

t0

0

(53)

(r8r)
(r l0)

97

(0.31)o/o

4.6t

6.41

2.73

0.47

0

(0.35)

(5.55)

(4.05)

3.24I 6

78,103 slJOO 1,992

2,lll

2.5SYo 1,205

1,55E

* Combined FTSE includes basic ac¡ual (operational), additional short-term. operating/open exit and skill center classes.

l.íOV.

COM.2



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

OPERATING AID RECOMMENDATION

Districts
Cochise

Coconino

Graham

Maricopa

Mohave

Navajo

Pima

Pinal

Yavapai

Yuma{LaPaz
Total

FY 1998
Operating
State Aid

$5,083,000

2,553,900

4,656,300

38,886,300

3,368,500

3,826,300

t 6.483,700

5,540,600

4,361,500

4,588.700

$89J48,800

FY 1999
JLBC Rec.

Fv 1998-1999
$ Change

s0

76,900

t72,500
1,345,200

I r,000

0

0

0

0

I 06.600

$1,712,200

$5,083,000

2,630,800

4,828,800
40,231,500

3,379,500

3,826,300

16,483,700

5,540,600

4,36 r,500

4.695,300

$91,061,000

Capital outlay State Aid 8,100 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends fully funding the Capiøl
Outlay State Aid formula in FY 1999 for a net increase of
$8,100, or 0.lVo, over the FY 1998 appropriation. The
Executive concurs.

This sum is derived by funding the statutory rates of
$210/FTSE for districts with 5,000 or less FTSE, and
Sl60/FTSE for districts with greater than 5,000 FTSE and

multiplying these rates by the total number of audited
FTSE for each district.

Alternatives to the statutory Capital Outlay formula have
also been discussed. The Legislature may want to consider
a model that reflects on-going expenses that colleges will
incur regardless of moderate fluctuations in en¡ollment.
(See Other Issues)

Equalization Aid ó7ó,400 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends fully funding the
Equalization Aid statutory formula in FY 1999 for an

increase of $676,400, or 7.7Y", over the FY 1998

appropriation. Four districts continue to be eligible to
receive Equalization Aid in FY 1999: Cochise, Graham,
Navajo, and Yuma/La Paz. The Executive concurs.

Laws 1992, Chapter 345 amended the previous statutes

regarding Equalization Aid. The law established a new
minimum assessed valuation (AV) required to establish a
community college district ($448,017,200) and provided
that this amount would increase by an "equalization
growth factor" defined as the average percentage iricrease
in total assessed valuation for all rural districts for the 2
most recent years for which actual data is available in
FY 1994 and beyond. For FY 1998, the minimum primary
assessed valuation' was $539,654,200. This amount is
adjusted by 4.59o/o-the average percent change in primary
assessed valuation for tax yean 1996 and 1997, as shown
in the following table-to obtain the new FY 1999
minimum primary assessed valuation base amount of
5564,424,300. The new minimum is then compared to
each rural district's Tax Yea¡ 1997 Primary Assessed
Value to determine Equalization Aid eligibility for FY
1999 budgeting purposes. Equalization Aid is provided to
districts with assessed valuations less than the statutory
minimum, based on the difference between the district's
prior year actual assessed valuation and the minimum
assessed valuation at the lesser of $1.37l$100 AV or the
district's levy.

CAPITAL OUTLAY AID RECOMMENDATION

Districts

FY 1998
Capital Outlay

Aid
FY 1999

JLBC Rec.
FY 1998-FY 1999

$ Change

(sl9,7oo)

r4,700

(24,300)

r95,800

2,100

(7,100)

(l 12.200)

(38,400)

(23,r00)

20.300

s8,t00

Cochise

Coconino

Graham

Maricopa

Mohave

Navajo

Pima

Pinal

Yavapai

Yuma./La Paz

To¡al

s632.700

3 l 8,800

571,800

7, I 85,800

448,600

454,000

2,511,700

685,000

570.800

629.200

$1.r,008,400

s6r3,000

333,500

547,500

7,381,600

450,700

446,900

2,399,500

646,ffio

547,700

649.500

$14,016,500

coM-3



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

EQUALIZATTON GROWTH FACTOR

District
Tax Year 1996
Primary AV

s421,678,914
768,379239

67,597,341
854,345,142
483,505,324
570,545,941
877,928,947
537,936,425

Tax Year 1997
Primary AV

Percent
Growth

-rløw
6.61
8.13
3.58
0.73

(0.42)
9.54
4.22
4.59o/"

Cochise
Coconino
Graham
Mohave
Navajo
Pinal
Yavapai
Yuma./La Paz

Total

$437,540,198
819,179,27t
73,089,776

884,967218
487,024,631
568,159,054
961,650,156
560,623,101

$4,581,917,073 s4,792,232,405

EQUALIZATION AID RECOMMENDATION
FY 1999

FY 1998 JLBC FY 199&FY 1999
Equalization Aid RecommendationDistricts

Cochise

Graham

Navajo
Yuma/LaPaz

Total

$1,616,300
6,467,200

634,500
3,500

$8,741,500

s1,738,300
6,731,300

896,200

52,200

$9,417,900

%o Change
7.55%
4.08

4t.25
t2r.70

7.74Yo

FY 1998-FY 1999
$ Change
s122,000
264,t00
26r,700

28,600
s676,400

TOTAL FY 1999 JLBC STAFF RECOMMENDATION
FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 1999

FY 1998 Operating Capital Equalization FY 198-1999

Cochise

Coconino

Graham

Maricopa

Mohave

Navajo

Pima

Pinal

Yavapai

YumalLaPaz
Total

Total
s7.332,000

2.872.700

I 1,695,300

46,072.100

3,8r7,t00
4.9r4.800

r 8,995,400

6.225.600

4.932.300

State Aid
5,083,000

2,630,800

4,828,800

40,23r,500

3.379,500

3,826,300

16,483,700

5,540,600

4,361,500

Outlay
$6 l 3,000

333,500

547,500

7,38 r,600

450,700

446,900

2,399,s00

646,600

547,700

$ r,738,300

0

6,731,300

0

0

896,200

0

0

0

s2,200

s9,417,900

$7,434,300

2,964,300

t2,107,600

47,6t3,t00
3,830,200

5,t69,400

18,883,200

6,187,2N

4,909,2N

%o Change
l.40yo

3.l9
3.53

3.34

0.34

5.18

(0.5e)

(0.62)
(0.47)

2.97

2.14Y"

FY 1998-1999
$ Change

$ 102,300

9r,600
412,300

1,54r,000

13,100

254,600

(n2,200)
(38,400)

(23,100)

I 55,500

s2J96,700sl 14,495,400

Districts

7005.24 t.400
$l 12,097,700 $91,06I,000 $14,016,500

4.695,300 649,500

Aid Total

The above table represents the total JLBC Staff
recommendation for Operating State Aid, Capital Outlay
Aid, and Equalization Aid.

Technology Assisted Learning (¿75ó,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a reduction of 5(2,756,000)
from the General Fund associated with the one-time

coM-4

FY 1998 Special Line Item appropriation for Technology
Assisted Learning (also known as Arizona Leaming
Systems or ALS). However, due to the merger of ALS
with Project Eagle and the resulting delays in
implementation, these monies will not be expended in
FY 1998. Normally, if unexpended, these funds must
revert to the General Fund. Given the unique



I slative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendationsoint Legi

circumstances associated with the merger and the

limitations of the footnote, the JLBC Staff recommends a
partial release of funds in FY 1998 through the

Supplemental Budget and modification of the FY 1998

footnote to make the appropriation non-lapsing.

Specifically, the JLBC Staff recommends a partial release

of up to $328,400 from the FY 1998 appropriation for ALS
to meet on-going operating and system development
firnding needs pending fulfillment of the General

Appropriation Act criteria goveming release of the

$2,756,000 previously appropriated funds. (See FY 1998

Supplemental Modific at ion of F ootnote)

As noted, ALS is now part of the statewide Project Eagle

initiativ+a collaborative outcome of a planning and

development process by the community colleges, public
universities, Arizona Department of Education, Governor's
OfTice of Telecommunications Policy, Arizona
Department of Administration, and private industry. The

initiative will create new educational access in remote

communities and provide educational and government
services to more than 2,000 czrmpuses and satellite centers

throughout Arizona at a common rate, regardless of their
location in the state (distance-insensitive price). The

merger, while significantly increasing statewide access,

has resulted in increased complexities and timeline
changes outside of the control of ALS. These changes
were not anticipated at the time the FY 1998 ALS budget
request was submitted and subsequently approved by the

Legislature.

The recommended partial release of $328,400, as shown in
the table below, would allow continued curriculum and

faculty development of ALS by the community colleges

and enable timely implementation upon procurement of a
statewide private vendor infrastructure conmcl

The Executive concurs with the JLBC Staffrecommended
S(2,756,000) reduction but does not add¡ess the other
recommended changes.

Technology and Special lnitiatives (5,215,000) GF

The recommended amount reflects a reduction of
S(5,215,000) from the General Fund associated with the
one-time FY 1998 Special Line Item appropriation to
community college districts. The Executive concurs.

For FY 1999, the community college districts are

requesting in a Critical Issue tìat the Legislature consider
and again appropriate-but ¿rs a perrnanent base

adjustnent-the S5,215,000 identified as a one-time
augmentation to distict operating budgets for FY 1998.

This money was appropriated to implement technological
improvements associated with ALS and other special
disrict initiatives. The appropriation was distributed as

follows: Maricopa, $2,500,000; Pima, $715,000; and All
Other Districts, $250,000 each.

Arizona Tranler Support
Syrem (ATSS) (100,000) 0F 300,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a one-time appropriation of
5300,000 from the General Fund to purchase computer
equipment and provide the support services required to
fund Phase II and fully implement the merged Course
Applicability System (CAS) and Data Warehouse
initiatives. The recommended amounts also reflect a

$(100,000) reduction from the Teacher Certification Fund
for a one-time appropriation for FY 1998 associated with
the CAS Phase I initial development. However, as

required in the FY 1998 appropriation, the 5300,000
recommended amount for FY 1999 shall be subject to a
matching amount of an additional $200,000-$100,000
each from the community colleges and public søte
universities-to provide the $500,000 total amount
needed. ATSS is a joint initiative of the community
colleges and universities to faciliøte better course transfer
articulation and to develop a shared statewide student and

financial information database for enhancing reporting and
accountability capabilities.

The recommendation is supported by statements in the
recent Auditor General's performance audit of the Søte
Board that the new plan (ATSS) improves on existing
transfer agreements by providing:

. Up-to-date student and advisor access to transcripts,
course equivalencies, ild additional course
requirements to meet identified education plans from
any personal computer with a modem.

. Student access to university advisement services.

. Student academic and demographic information
including credis earned, grades, and colleges
attended.

. Monitoring of programs to determine effectiveness of
the new transfer plan.

ALS PARTIAL FUNDING RELEASE

Description
Personnel Services & ERE:

Interim Project Manager

Quality Control and Curriculum Specialist
Administrative Assistant
StaffBenefìts

Sub-Total
Operating:

Materials. Supplies, Travel
Contract Services
Course Content Development
Faculty Development
All Other Operating Sub'Toøl

Total

Request

$ 25,000
25,000
17,000
13,400
80,400

29,800
75.200
85.000
58.000

248J00

$328,400

COM-5



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - s and Recommendations

The requested S500,000 ATSS budget and recommended
amounts are based on the following distribution of funds:

AZ TRANSFER SUPPORT SYSTEM (ATSS)
PHASE II FUNDING REQUEST

FY 1999
Description Request

Hardware/Software Maintenance $80,000

Operations: 50,000
Training Professional Services; and All

Other Operating

Stafling for 3 Contract Positions:
Computer Technician
Student Tracking Technician
Articulation Facilitator

Hardware/Soft ware Expansion (one-time)

Tot¡l

170,000

200,000

s500,000

Additionally, the State Board and the Arizona Board of
Regents shall jointly submit a detailed financial report of
the ATSS expenditures, beginning with the $200,000
institutional match, to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee by January I,1999, and revert any unexpended
balance to the General Fund on July l, 1999.

The Executive concurs with the JLBC Staff recommended
5(100,000) OF reduction but does not recommend an
appropriation for additional funds.

*¡lt

,LBC Statr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with District-By-District Special Line Items and Other
SpecialLine ltems

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
The Sl-18.800 recommended for the Teacher Certification
Fund is intended for the specific purpose of defraying
teacher certification costs and includes S138,800 for total
direct certification costs of staff salaries, Employee
Related Expenditures and all other direct operating
expenses, and 310,000 for related Indirect Costs for
administrative expenses incurred by the Board.

Modification of Prior Year Footnotes
The Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) and the Stare
Board of Directors for Community Colleges (State Board)
shall continue the Transfer Articulation Study Comminee
comprised of university and community college members
who are representatives of faculty, academic
administration, srudent services and the chief executive
offices. It is the intent of the Legislature that the study
committee meet at least quarterly to continually improve

the statewide articulation and transfer system, including
the process for transfer of lower division general education
credits and curriculum requirements for majors, with tþ
eÞj€eti¡r€+f A DEFINITIVE TIMELINE FOR reaching
consensus on imprc+ing* AN agreement that assures

that community college students may transfer to Arizona
public universities without loss of credit towards a

baccalaureate degree. The ABOR and the State Board
shall present ¡n A SEMl-annual report of their progress to
the Joint Legislative Budget Committee beginning ON
JUNE 15, 1998 AND December 15, 1998.

Delelion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote
concerning the one-time appropriation of $5,2 15,000 from
the General Fund to the community college districts for
Technology and Special Initiatives.

The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote
concerning the one-time appropriation of $100,000 from
the Teacher Certification Fund to the State Board of
Di¡ectors for Community Colleges to implement the
Course Applicability System (CAS), and to purchase
related computer hardware, software and naining.

FY 1998 Supplemental Modification of Footnote
The $2,756,000 appropriated for Technology Assisted
Learning is appropriated to the State Board of Directors for
Community Colleges as a Special Line Item to implement
the Arizona Leaming Systems statewide plan for
interconnecting and consolidating community college,
university and K-12 telecommunication systems and tying
individual community college districts electronic delivery
systems together. The success of the Arizona Learning
Systems statewide network plan is dependent upon
procuring an infrastructure constructed by private industry.
Therefore, NO MORE THAN $328,400 MAY BE
EXPENDED FOR INITIAL OPERATING AND
SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT COSTS, AND release of the
53#561000 52,427,600 funding BALANCE for Arizona
Learning Systems shall be subject to: l) successful
issuance of a joint request for proposal by the Arizona
Learning Systems partnership member boards; 2)
successfi.¡l contract negotiation ivith a private vendor to
provide the Arizona Learning Systems infrastructure at a
distance-insensitive price to Arizona Learning Systems
parü¡ers regardless of their location in Arizona; and 3)

present¡f en
SUBMISSION to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
of a preliminary methodology for estimating the per-credit
hour education costs of Arizona Learning Systems-
delivered instruction including how the Arizona Leaming
Systems revenues and expenses impact Operating and
Capital Outlay State Aid. The Arizona Learning Systems
partnership shall present SUBMIT an annual enrollment
and financial report to the Joint Legislative Budget

COM-6



loint Lesislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Committee by September 15, 1997, and each year

thereafter. THIS APPROPRIATION IS EXEMPT FROM
THE PROVISIONS OF A.R.S. S 35-190, RELATING TO
LAPSING OF APPROPRIATIONS.

Other lssues for legislative Consideration

Elimination of Community College Teacher Certification
A.R.S. S l5-1425(l) requires the State Board to, "Permit
and arrange for certification of experienced and qualified
community leaders . . . for the purpose of teaching . . . "
A.R.S. S 15-1425(7) further requires the State Board to,
"Fix and collect fees for issuance and renewal of
certificates . . ." According to the Auditor General in the

recently published 1997 Pèrformance Audit report of the

State Board, "The statutory requirement for State Board
certification of community college teachers could be

eliminated without increasing the risk of colleges hiring
unqualified teachers." At its November 21, 1997 meeting,
the State Board approved the elimination of statewide

certification and the establishment of statewide minimum
standards in concurrence with the Auditor General's
recommendation. The JLBC Staffin our FY 1995 Budget -
Analysis and Recommendations report made an identical
recommendation.

Alternatives to Ex¡st¡ng Statutory Formulas
A number of altematives to tÏe statutory funding formulas
for Operating and Capital Outlay State Aid have been
discussed in recent years; and as technology changes

enable on-line access to actual student enrollment, the

Legislature may want to consider establishing a study
committee to review funding formula alternatives.

Operating State Aid
The shortcomings of the existing Operating State Aid
statutory formula include: l) it does not take into account

reductions in student FTE that may directly impact
operating costs; 2) it does not reflect colleges'
current/future funding needs or current/futu¡e student
enrollments; 3) it is based on audited student FTE counts
that are 2 years old; and 4) since 1993, the formula has not
been implemented (either it has been changed or
notwithstood in each budget year). Alternatives under
discussion include:
. Retain the current formula but use more current

unaudited actual FTSE counts and estimates.
. Modiff the curent formula to implement an

"enrollment corridor" funding model that allows for
modest annual FTSE fluctuations before additional or

reduced state aid is triggered.
. Eliminate the Operating Søte Aid formula from

statute and replace it (but nor in statute) with a funding
formula similar to the universities' 'traditional" 22:l
model. This approach removes the entitlement notion
of statute yet provides an annual basis for current
funding, takes into consideration fluctuations in
student enrollment, and allows for consideration of

additional funding based on demonstated need

beyond the prior year's base. The model weights prior
year FTSE at 0.25, curent year at 0.5, and projected
budget year at 0.25 to determine the
incrementaUdecremental ñrnding for the budget year.

Capíal Ouday Stetc A¡d
Alternatives to the statutory Capital Outlay formula have
also been discussed:
. Retain the current formula but use more current

unaudited actual FTSE counts and estimates.
. Modif the current formula to implement a "base *

growth" model to reflect facilities operation,
maintenance, and repair expenses that colleges will
incur regardless of moderate fluctuations in
en¡ollment. This approach may help ensure that the
integrity of state-owned community college facilities
and infrasructure are adequately maintained.

. Eliminate the Capiøl Outlay State Aid formula from
statute and incorporate community colleges into the
centralized state Building Renewal formula funding.

As technology advances enable access to current year
actual student enrollments, the Legislature may want to
consider alternative models that provide community
colleges' funding based on current/future needs and

currenlfuture student enrollments.

Arizona Postsecond ary Youcher Program Tran sfer
The Executive recommends transferring administrative
responsibility of this progrÍ¡m from the Commission for
Postsecondary Education to the State Board and a

5400,000 GF appropriation for FY 1999. This change
would also require amending A.R.S. S l5-1424.

The Commission recently underwent a Sunset Review
audit and the Legislature must now decide whether to
retain or sunset the agency. If the Legislature chooses to
sunset the Commission, then the JLBC Staff concurs with
the Executive's recommendation to transfer adminisrative
responsibilities and funding for the Voucher Program to
the State Board.

These issues are discussed in detail in the JLBC Staffs
Supplemental Budget recommendations for the
Commission.

COM-7



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
(Doc)



foint Legislative Budget

DEPT: State Departnent of Corrections

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC: Lorenzo Martinez OSPB: Doug Tucker/Bill Greeney
Senate Sub: Cirillo

JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY I99E

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Prison Operations
Inmate Health Services

OfÏice of the Director
Administration
AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time fouivalent Positioni
Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Food
Work Incentive Pay Plan

Discharge Expense

Alternative Fuels

I 993 Lease-Purchase Payments

I 994 Lease-Purchase Payments

Apache County Prison Lease

Community Provider Beds

Return to Custody Beds

DWI Beds

FlorenceÆyman CO Stipends

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

427,75r,000 488,890,700 548,836,800 546,285,100 53r,063,200

8,624.4 9,020.4 t0,294.4 r0,219.4 9.955.4

House Sub:

337,670,800
48,265,900

1,887,700

39,926,600

2t5,243,600
64,t77,300

24,r69,900
679,400
78,400

58,129,100
3,729,700

25,609,800
6,082,300

240,800
283,500

9,037,800
7,422,200
r,023,900
6,382,900

0

5,460,400
0

409,267,tN
I 8,483,900
r9,460,500

200,300

387,1 18,900

61,037,900
1,764,700

38,969,200

238,597,r00
70,828,600

32,t54,300
768,000
I 16,200

58,635,100
6,147,500

27,839,600
8,530,300

336,100
489,000

t2,014,200
12,420,t00

1,071,100

6,754,000
1,998,300

10,191,200
0

462,r 15,300

26,775,400
27,034,t00

4l1,600

434,936,100
67,339,500

1,802,900
44,758,300

277,656,800
82,293,500

33,977,r00
891,400
I I 8,500

65,606,600
12,420,600

33,072,500
8,901,500

351,300
489,000

0
12,4t4,000

1,083,500

6,754,000
2,180,000

10,626,500
0

534,069,300
14,767,500
22,575,200

366, I 00

434,079,600
67,669,400

1,791,300

42,7U,800

27t,780,900
76,r79,800

34,3 16,500

863,500
I 19,400

65,164,900
12,038,100

33,576,300
9,045,r00

357,100
489,000

0

12,414,000

1,083,500

12,050,500

2,t80,000
10,626,500

4,000,000

53 r,5 17,600

14,767,500
22,575,200

366, I 00

419,578,200
66,919,900

1,794,000

42,771,t00

269,2t7,500
76,611,600

33,678,300
85ó,700
I 18,600

63,998,100
10,679,800

33,087,400
8,9r6,400

35 1,800

489,000
0

t2,4t4,W0
1,083,500

6,754,000
2,180,000

r 0,626,500
0

5t6,295,700
14,767,500
22,575,200

366,100

366,207,400 407,246,800 472,964,500 460,463,100 455,160,600

427,7sr,0N 488,890,700 548,836,800 546,285,100 531,063,200

447,4t1,800 5r6,336.400 57r,778,t00 569,226,400 554,004,500

Agency Description - The State Department of Corrections (DOC) maintains and administers a statewide system of prisotts
for the eflective custody, control, correction, treatment and rehabilitation of all adult ofenders legally committed to the
department. Educational arTd treatment prcgrams are provided for ofenders so they will harc opportunities to learn more
responsible behaviors and increase their chance of returning tb society as law-abiding citizens. The department is also
responsible for the supervision of on parole and other prison release mechanßms, as specifred by low.

DOC-l



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summar¡

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change % Change

s54,180,400
(12,007,900)

s4z,l7z,5oo

rt.7%
(44.8)%

E.6Yo

Standard Changes

Salary Adiustments
ERE Rates

Risk Management
Rent

Eliminate One-time Equipment

s9,434,000 GF

(2,054,000) GF

3t0,t00 GF

t95,t00 GF

(2t2,700) GF

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 funding for security and unit staff and I month additional
funding for all other support staff. The design of the
Lewis complex prison units are based on prototypical
designs. The recommended funding is based on
standa¡dized stafhng patterns for these prototypical units,
with the exception of staffrng for a centalized health unit
which will require 60 fewer FTE positions compared to
other prison complexes. The recommendation also
includes positions for the central office in recognition of
increased administrative workloads from the operation of
the new complex.

Annualization requirements in FY 2000 for these 2,400
beds will require approximately $1,102,300. In FY 2000,
an additional 800 Level 4 adult beds and 350 minors beds
are scheduled to come on-line in September 1999, and 600
female beds are scheduled to open in November 1999.

The Executive recommends a total of $41,984,900 and
1,318 FTE positions to open a total of 3,200 beds in FY
1999. This includes 464 FTE positions and $21,824,300 to
open 800 Level 2/3 beds in October 1998, 357 FTE
positions and $10,671,100 to open 800 Level 4 beds in
February 1999,252 FTE positions and $6,395,100 to open
800 Level 3 beds in April 1999, and 245 FTE positions
and $3,094,400 to open 800 Level 4 beds in August 1999.

Under the JLBC Staff schedule, these latter 800 beds
would not open until September 1999 and the opening
costs are deferred to FY 2000.

Population Growth 3,844,800 GF

The recommended amount includes 55,126,600 to ñmd the
marginal costs (53,531 per prisoner) for an estimated
average daily population (ADP) increase of 1,452, or 132
net new inmates per month, during FY 1999. The
recommended amount also includes a $(1,281,800)
reduction as a base modification to reflect the lower than
anticipated ADP during FY 1997. The Executive does not
include a base modification to the ADP and recommends
$5,126,800 for population growth.

Restoration of Perr;ville Lock

Replacement Funding 1,700,000 GF

Laws 1997, Chapter 212, reduced the department's
FY 1998 operating budget by $(1,806,200) and
reappropriated the monies, in addition to $2,673,200 from
the Conections Fund, to the Arizona Deparfrnent of
Adminisbation for lock replacement at ASPC-Perryville.
The recommended amount restores the funding to the
FY 1999 operating budget using the new ERE rates. The
Executive recommends $ 1,698,600.

Annualization ofTeacher Equity Pay ó87,500 GF

The recommended amount annualizes partial-year funding
approved in FY 1998 to provide comparable pay between
DOC teachers and Department of Juvenile Corrections
(DJC) teachers. The Executive recommends $756,800.

Continuation of Correctional
Ofücer Pay Plan 3,530,100 GF

The recommended amount includes funding for 2
components of the Correctional Officer (CO) Pay Plan
approved in FY 1996. Of the amount $485,500 fr¡nds
salary increases for CO I positions that will be promoted to
CO Il after 18 months of service. The remaining
53,044,600 funds the third year implementation of a CO II
salary step system. Under this system, every CO II with a
satisfactory annual evaluation is eligible for a 2.5Yo
increase in salary for up to 5 years. The funding assurnes
79%o of CO II positions will be eligible in FY 1999. The
Executive recommends a total of $3,524,800.

Annualization of Prior Prison Openings 59ó,300 GF

Start-up costs are eliminated and operating costs are
annualized for 800 new beds that were opened in Yuma
during FY 1998.

New Prisons 3ó,ó48,500 Gt
Provides partial year funding to support the operation of
the first 3 prison units (2,400 beds) at the new Lewis
complex. The amounts reflect an additional 2 months

Lewis 800 Level2l3

Lewis 800 Level 4

Lewis 800 Level 3

TOTAL

FTE
Positions

FY 1999

Funding

$20,854,000

I 0,368,500

5,426.000

s36,648,500

Opening

Date

Oc¡98

Feb-99

May-99

456.0

356.0

251.0

1,063.0

DOC-2



loint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget

Food Privatization (1J04¡00) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends the deparünent's plan to
privatize food service operations within the prison system.

The recommended amount reflects the elimination of (139)

FTE positions and $(5,037,900) in associated funding, and

a $3,733,600 increase to the Food Special Line ltem- The

Executive recommends a net reduction of $(1,298,900).

Uniform Attowance ru'200 GF

The recommended amount reflects increasing the uniform
allowance given to CO positions by $10 per month. The

deparÍr¡ent currently provides a $50.per month uniform
allowance for each CO. This increase will provide a

uniform allowance similar to what other law enforcement
entities pay. Based on maintenance and replacement costs,

the average monthly expense for uniforms is

approximately $95. The Executive did not recommend
this issue.

FlorenceÆyman Yanpooling 368,ó00 Gt
The recommended amount provides funding for the

departnent to expand a pilot vanpooling program at the

Florence and Eyman prison complexes. The funding will
provide for the maintenance and purchase of 16 15-

passenger vans to accommodate a waiting list of 236
correctional officers. This recommendation is based on the

department's efforts to lower the CO turnover rate at these

2 complexes. The Executive did not recommend this

issue, but has recommended S4,000,000 to provide travel
stipends to some correctional offtcers at the Florence and

Eyman complexes. (See Other Issues for Legislative
Consideration)

Community Supenision (ló3'800) GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends the elimination of (5) Parole

OfÏìcer I positions as a result of lower than anticipated
communiry supervision caseloads. The remaining
resources will still allow the department to maintain a 50: I
parolee to parole ofÏicer ratio. The Executive does not
address this issue.

law Library Closures (125,000) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends this reduction as a result of
the department no longer having to maintain law libra¡ies
for inmates. The department will replace the law library
system with conracted paralegals and limited reference

materials. The Executive does not address this issue.

Nursing fusistant Positions {r- GF

The JLBC Staff recommends 16 Nursing Assistant
Positions. The department will convert l6 existing
Correctional Registered Nurse (CRN) positions to Nursing
Assistant positions and use the existing CRN funding to
fund the 32 Nursing Assistant positions. The Executive
concurs.

- Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

Lcase/t¡asePurchase Payments (12'007'900) OF

The recommend amount reflects changes to the payments

from the Corrections Fund for the following:

- A 5(12,014,200) decrease for the FY 1993 Lease-

Purchase payment. The final payment for this issuance

of Certificates of Participation (COP) occurs in
FY 1998.

- A $(6,100) decrease for the FY 1994 Lease-Purchase
payment totaling $12,414,000 in FY 1999. This
represents the final payment for this issuance of COPs.

- A $12,400 increase for the Apache County lease

payment totaling S1,083,500 in FY 1999.

The Executive concurs.

Additional Prison Capacity

7ß8

t/9t
9t9t

l0/98

I li9t
1219t

v99

2t99

3t99

4t99

5t99

6ßn

22,634

22,634

22,634

23,434

23,434

23,434

23,434

24,234

24234

24,234

25,014

25,034

24,732

24,8&

24,996

25,tzt

25,260

2s,392

25,s24

25,656

25,788

25,920

26,052

26,tU

9.3Yo

9.9/o

t0.4%

7.2Yc

7.8'/o

t.4o/o

8.9/c

5.9/c

6.4'/"

1.0Yo

4.1'/o

4.6Y.

8ü)Malc-Yma

800 M¡le - Iæwis

E00 Male - L¿wis

800 Mde - l¡wis

(2,098)

(2,230)

(2,362)

(r,6e4)

(r,826)

(1,e58)

(2,0e0)

(t,422)

(r,554)

(l,ó86)

(l,0 r r)

(r.l50)

25,034

25,034

26,1U

26,1U

26,7U

26,7U

26,1U

26,7U

26,784

26,7U

26,7U

26,7U

7t99

u99

9t99 800 Malc - l¡wis
350 Minors - I¡wis

lo/99

I l¡99 ó(þ Female - l¡wis
12t99

t/00

2100

3/00

4tú
5tæ

ó/00

26,316

26,448

(1282)

(r,4r4)

(3%)

(s28)

(60)

(te2)

(324)

(456)

(588)

(720)

(852)

(eE4)

5.l'/o

5.6'/c

26,5t0

26,712

26,U4

26,976

27,108

27,240

27,372

27,504

27,636

27,768

1.5Y.

2.8/o

0.2t/o

0.7Y.

l.2Vc

l.1o/c

2-7'/t

3.2Yc

3.7o/"

Nrr B¿ds
Populetion Bed '/.Ovc¡
Prcjætion Short¡gc Crprcity

Montb/
Yc¡r

Opentionrl
C¡prcity

7t97

tD7

9/97 600Malc-Èivate

tot97

lv97

l2197 4fi) Mde - Florence

l/98

2198

3t98

4ß8

5t98

6198

20,834

20,834

2t,434

21,414

21434

2t,834

21.834

2l,834

2l,834

2r,834

2r,834

2t,t34

23,390

23,500

23,610

23,720

23,830

23,940

24.050

24,t 60

24,210

24,380

24,490

24,600

(2,556)

(2,666\

(2,t76)

(2286)

(2,3%)

(2,10ó)

(2.216)

(2,326)

(2,436)

(2.s46)

(2.656)

(2,766\

t2.3%

12.iYo

lO.2Y.

10.7%

ll.2Yo

9.6'/c

lO.lc/c

10.7o/o

tl.2%

ll.7o/o

12.20/"

12.7%

DOC-3



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The table above provides a comparison of the projected
month-end prison population, the number of beds
(expressed as the Operational Capacity), the Projected Bed
Shortage, and the percent of the bed deficit over
operational capacity (%o over capacity). The New Beds
column indicates when previously authorized beds will
come on-line. Three 800-bed prison units at the new
Lewis complex are recommended to come online in FY
1999. An additional 800 adult male beds, 350 minors
beds, and 600 female beds at the Lewis complex will come
on-line in FY 2000. The projections ¿rssume that the
prison population will increase by I l0 new inmates per
month in FY 1998, and 132 new inmates per month in both
FY 1999 and FY 2000. Th'e increase in growth represents
the anticipated impact from the 1994 criminal code
revisions that increased sentence lenghs for violent
crimes.

Corrections Fund
The Corrections Fund is for the construction, major
maintenance, and purchase or lease of correctional
facilities or state-operated juvenile facilities. The
Legislature may also appropriate monies in this fund for
the operation of these facilities. Revenues deposited to the
fund are from luxury taxes on alcohol and tobacco
products.

!t¡t*

CORRECTIONS FUND
ESTIMATED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS

(S Tbournds)

Bcginning Brlencc

Ræenrcs
GF & Ghc¡ Deposits

GF Repaymcnt Trarsfcrs
Adju*ncnt Account

Totel Revcnm

Tot¡l Funds Av¡il¡blc

Exoenditures

Consrr¡aion & Maint.
ADOASøtrng
Dnrg Enforccmcot
FY 1993 Lrâs€'Purchase

FY 1994 L,eâs€-Purchase

Apache County Læase

FY lÐ5 Cepitrl Budget
Yuma.lü) Lcvel 3 Beds

Globe tü) Lcvel 3 Beds

Aspcn Conversion

FY 1996 Capitrl Budgcl
Lcvcl 4 lo kvel 5 Conver.

Tucson 100 Minors Bedi
Yuma 4ü) I¡vel 3 Bcds

Yuma t00 l¡vel 4 Beds

Lewis Master Plan

FY 1997 Crpibl Budgct
Florcne 400 l¡vel 2 Bcds

Lcwis Complex 4,150 Beds

I.ws1997,Ch.2l2
Perryville Lock

Replaccment
FY 1999 Crpit¡l Budgct
Lewis Complex
Tucson Inck Replacement

New Complex Master Plm

Toøl Expenditures

Fu¡d Brlrncc

1,8 I 2.6

83,920.7 41,t00.0

2,695.1

2,207.6

2.000.0

557 .3 557.3

12,4 t 4.0

r,083.5 1,083.5

ó2,058. I I,ó40.8

s2t,742.6s7,036.6

FY t997

Actuâl
s33,789.4

2325t.6
38,400.0

18,000.0

2t0.4

19,9f9.0

r 13,72r.4

86.4

u3.3
0.0

9,03?.8

7,422.2

1,023.9

FY t998

Estimatc

s68,0t0.4

23,346.E

56,tæ 0

79,446.8

t47,457.2

FY 1999

Estimate

s4,6.a7.9

FY 2MO

Estimatc

s7,036.6

23,34ó.8

4 l.¡00.0
23,346.t

23,34ó.8

30J83.{

64,¿14ó 8

69,09¡1.7

39.4

53t.3
38.5

t2,014 2
12,420.t

I,071. t

359 4

I,2 r4.3
0.0

8.8

s t3.5
291

0.0

1,348.9

3,909.3

2,il3.3
1,292.5

687.4

16,o79.3

45,7t t.0

s6r,0t0.4

450.0

s6.6

r,I25.8
25,394.7

702.1

0.0 2,673 2

142,809.3

s4,u7.9

There were 2 primary findings from review of these
subprograms. The first was that 'the deparÍnent has
achieved its primary mission of providing the
constitutionally mandated standard of medical and dental
care." Close scrutiny by the local federal district court
(Casey vs. Lewis) did not find the department's health
services to be constitutionally deficient. The second
finding was that 'the subprograms embody elements of
managed care practices." The application of managed care
principles, such as prior authorizations, second opinions
and committee reviews for specialty services, outside
referrals and hospital stays, has allowed the department to
control health ca¡e costs. The revie$, did note that while
available data for other jurisdictions indicate that DOC
health ca¡e costs are comparable if not lower, these sources

Þ

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and
OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Medical

and Dental Services subprograms during the last year. As
a result of that review, the JLBC Staff recommends
retaining the subprograms.

As a result of federal judicial decisions and the
constitutional rights of inmates, DOC is required to
provide a constitutionally mandated standard of medical
and dental c¿ue to inca¡cerated felons.

The department has established a medical care delivery
system that incorporates the constitutionally mandated
standard of care. This standard includes the following:

. Ability of inmates to make their health problems
known.

¡ A competent health care staff who are qualified to
examine inmates and diagnose theft illnesses.

. The capacity of the health care staffto teat effectively
inmate illnesses or provide referrals to outside
medicaVdental providers who can render effective
treatment.

DOC-4



loint Legi

of data often utilized varying accounting and management

conventions; thus limiting their usefulness ¿ls reliable
indicators of cost efÏiciency.

Based on the frndings, the Criminal Justice PAR
Committee recomrnended retaining the medical and dental

services subprograms, and further recommended that DOC
and DJC report on potential cost sharing for health
services.

ILBC Staff Recommended Format - Modified Lump Sum by
Agency

fLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Slandard Footnoles
Twenty-five percent of land earnings and interest from the

State Cha¡itable, Penal and Reformatories Land Fund shall
be disributed to the Deparünent of Corrections in
compliance with Section 25 of the Enabling Act and the

Constitution to be used for the support of state penal

institutions.

One hundred percent of land earnings and interest from the
Penitentiary Land Fund shall be distributed to the
Department of Corrections in compliance with Section 25
of the Enabling Act and the Constitution to be used for the
support of state penal institutions.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote relating
to JLBC review of cost increases for privately-operated
beds. This footnote is no longer necessary.

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

Private Beds
The Executive recommends a contingent amount of
55,493,000 for the department to contract for 300
privately-operated beds. The Executive anticipates that the

impact of Proposition 102 and Laws 1997, Chapter 222
(Juvenile Justice Reform) will increase the bed needs in
either DOC or DJC. While the JLBC Staff agrees that
Juvenile Justice Reform could potentially have a

significant impact on either DOC or DJC, the opening of
the new Lewis complex will significantly reduce the over-
crowding within the adult prison system as shown in the

table on page DOC-3. In addition, the JLBC Staff
recommendation for FY 1999 includes the opening of 100

DJC beds in July of 1998 and an additional 100 DJC beds

in October of 1998. Given the number of beds that will be

opening in both DOC and DJC during FY 1999, the JLBC
Staff does not recommend this issue.

slative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

FlorenceÆyman Correctional Officer Stipends
The Executive recommends 54,000,000 for the deparfrnent
to provide a travel stipend to Correctional Officers (CO) at
the Florence and Eyman complexes who reside more than
30 miles from their work site. The JLBC Staff does not
recommend this issue. Since FYl994, the Legislatu¡e has

appropriated approximately $23,000,000 for Correctional
Officer pay increases above any statewide salary increases,

including $3,530,100 recommended this year. While
tumover for the Florence and Eyman complexes is higher
than other complexes, the tumover data indicates that the
CO salary increases have not affected turnover. Increased
CO salaries may have kept turnover from getting worse,
but the data provided by the department indicates that
turnover at the Florence and Eyman complexes has

remained fairly stable since FY 1994 and has actually
increased in other complexes.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail

FY 1999
JLBC Rec.

Corrections Fund
Penitentiary Land Fund
State Cha¡itable, Penal and

Reformatories Land Fund
TOTAL

s 13,497,500
l,000,000

270,000
s 14,767,500

DOC-5



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
(DES)



foint Legislative Budget

DEPT: Deparùnent of Economic Security

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC: Marge Cawley/Stefan Shepherd OSPB: Matt Gottheiner/Aimee Petosþ
House Sub: Weiers Senate Sub: Wenaw

JLBCOSPBREQI.JEST

FY 1999FY 1997
ACTUAL

FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

BY PROGRAIII/ORGAIITIZATION
Administration
Developmmtal Disabilities
Long Term Care

Bcnefits and Medical EligibilitY
Child Support Enforcement

Aging and CommunitY Services

Children, Youth and Families

Employmørt and Rehabilitation Services

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BTJDGET
Full Ti¡tæ Equivalen Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating ExPenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Line Items

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FTJND SOTJRCE

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

36,188,600
35,56E,300

62,959,200
215,795,800

2,923JN
19,062,300
9E, I 83,800
63,266,300

-- sltg4t,s}} 696,337,700 736,567,000

3,754.7 3,7t7.2 3,906.5

727,467.900 715,852,400

3,889.5 3,772.4

46,034,500

37,013,500
61,395,100

210,935,200
l1,747,300
21,960,800

I 14,575,000

132,676,300

47,4U,500
3E,l 55,100
80,303,200

24t,612,500
13,529,900
23,4E7,000

135,550,100

156,524,7W

42,085,300
37,397,800
82,557,800

227,659,400
12,733,500

23,452,400
130,6E1,200

170,900,500

93,573,600
20,410,200

3,894,300
2,567,400

64,500
27,265,000

t,3tr,000

415,211,500

3t2,256,4N
308,842,100
467,0E4,300

4t,985.900
49,064,700
79,965,100

224,897,600
I 3,624, I 00

23,454,400
t27.642,200
155.218,400

72,t29,200
t6,976,700

3,631,000
2,336,7N

56,100
23,t26,700
l,l5E,l00

tt9,4 14,500

352,061,800

l 8 1,8E5,E00

274,547,400
476,076,t00

91,9E5,000

20,985,200

3,659,700
2,585,700

66,300
27,186,s00

1,915,700

14E,384,100

547,953,600

394,276,9W

302,060,800

307,338,400
u7,629,000

97,483,400
22,273,700

6,962,500
2,730,300

73,100
33,074,500

1,83 1,800

430,088,600

306,47E,4N

308,E42,100

455,510,600

93,707,900
20,588,900

5, l 19,500

2,583, l 00

7l,500
27,707,200

1,451,E00

405,170,200

3 10,682,200

308,E42,100

46E,090,000

414,533,100

@ 696,337,7N 736,567,000

t64,429,3N 149,139,000 t51,229,900

572,137,700 578,328,900 564,622,5W

727,467,900 715,852,400

--1784,tt,t00 1,451,305,100 1,500,919,700 1,503,394,300 1,492,7U,500

Services.

Families;YouthCommunity

ASing
Rehabilitation

tn
Eligibility;

and

others
Medical
and

and
Employmenland

Benefits
mcome

Enforcement;

low
Disabilities

.fo,

Support

sentrces

child

of
Developmental

arrqyan
divisions:

and
followingthe

department

Chilùen,
through

Services
providedare

DescriptionAgency
servlces
and

Change in Funding Summarr

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Funds

$10,893,300 2.8%

tOFY I

8,621 2.9%
2.Eo/oTotal 14,700

DES-I



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - furdysis and Recommendations

Standard Changes

Pay Annualization

ERE Rates

Risk Ìlanagement
Rent

Eliminatc One-time
Equipment

Other

st,t95,500 0F
(238,500) 0F

¡4'¡100 0t
(r00) 0F

02,ó00) 0F
34300 OF

s2,ót0,800 GF

(385,ó00) Gt
29,ó00 GF

(2,s00) GF

+,GF
(3ó3,000) GF

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 . $2,008,600 in the Child¡en Services Special Line Item
for support services needed for the increased number
of cases being investigated by CPS.

In addition, Chapter 3 provided to the Attomey General's
Offrce $643,200 and 15 FTE Positions and M6,300 and I
FTE Position to the Office of the Ombudsman-Citizen
Aide for 6-month funding in FY 1998. For FY 1998, the
Attorney General will tansfer their money and positions to
this division through an Interagency Service Agreement
(rsA).

Forfurther details on Lqws 1997, Chapter 3, /¿ Special
Session and on these increases, please see the Children,
Youth and Families cost center narratve.

Welfare Caseloads 5(18,028,ó00) 0t (4,000,000) Gt
The recommended amount includes a total decrease of
$(22,028,600) TF for projected changes in caseloads for
the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
program. This decrease is made up 3 components:

o A decrease of $(29,028,900) OF and $(4,000.000) GF
associated with decreases in the TANF Cash Benefis

Program;
o An increase of $4,684,200 OF associated with

providing additional job raining and job search

services to TANF clients through the Job
Opporrunities and Basic Skills (JOBS) program; and

o An increase of $6,316,100 OF associated with
providing additional child care subsidies to TANF
clients and ex-TANF cliens.

For further details on the first component above, please
see the Division of Benefits and Medical Eligibility cost
center narralive; further details on the other 2 components
of this decrease can be þu"d in the Division of
Employment and Rehabilitation Services cost center
narrative.

Child Care Funding Shift 514,700,000 0F (14,700,000) GF

The recommended amount includes a shift of $14,700,000
from the General Fund to the TANF Block Grant for
support of child care subsidies. This shift will still allow
the state to draw down the maximum aÍiount of federal
child ca¡e dolla¡s available to the state. For further
details, please see the Division of Employment and
Rehabilitation Sentices cost center narrative.

I'laior Policy lssues
The JLBC Staff recommends a General Fund (GF)
increase of $10,893,300 for the Deparnnent of Economic
Security for FY 1999. The majority of the increase is due
to the following 4 major policy issues.

long Term Care Caseload Growth
and Shortfall 518,508,000 GF

The recommended amount for DES includes an increase of
$18,508,000 GF associated with caseload growth in the
Long Term Care program and with funding shortfalls for
the state match. A portion of this anount, an increase of
$10,749,100 GF and 531,120,700 Toøl Funds (TF), is for
an estimated increase of 1,001 clients, or 12.0%o, above the
FY 1998 appropriated level. The otherportion, an increase
of $7,758,900 GF and $-0- TF, is to ensure the state

contributes the proper amount of state matching funds for
the Long Term Care proglrim. The JLBC Staff also
recommends a FY 1998 supplemental increase of
S13,594,300 GF and S14,787,300 TF to address the same

issues in FY 1998. Forfurther details on lhese increases,
please see the Long Term Cqre cost center narrative.

Child Protective Services, tamily Builders and
Children Services Annualization 57,109,000 GF

The recommended amount for DES includes an increase of
57,109,000 for the annualization of the adoption of Laws
1997, Chapter 3,2od Special Session. The FY 1999 JLBC
Staff recommendation adds $9,400 for the Child Protective
Services (CPS) staff, S2,185,900 for Family Builders, and
54,913,700 for Children Services to annualize the above
special session actions.

Chapter 3 added staff and General Fund dollan in
FY 1998 to increase the investigation and response rate to
child abuse and neglect reports designated appropriate for
investigation or Family Builders response. Chapter 3

added $6,758,800 to this division for 6-month funding for
the following puposes:

¡ 29 FTE Positions and S1,196,600 for CPS staff;
. $3,553,600 to the Family Builders Program for the

expansion of this pilot program in Maricopa and Pima
Counties;

Ot{rer lssues

Child Welfare lnforrnation
Sysem Tranfer S-O- OF

Finger lmaging
A¡¡tomation (41¿800) OF

fob Plecemcnt Ofücc

Redesign (1,000,000) OF

sc38,óoo) GF

(830,ó00) GF

.0. GF

DES-2



loint Legislative Budget

LcasePurthase
Equipment (óR,000) 0F

Public Assistance Collections 94'¡lO0 0F

DD (100% Sate) Growth {}. OF

DD AIP-Coolidge Caseload

Declines {r- 0F

DD State-Funded long Tcrm
C¡rc Scrviccs 12,000,000 0t

LTC AIP-Tucson Ph¿se0ut 4- 0F

TAIIF St¡b¡l¡z¡tion Fund Deposit -G OF

TAIIF LcgisletÍve
lnitiatives Removal 0,500,000) 0Í

Gener¡l Assistance {l- GF

ALTCS Eligibility Pass-Through .0- 0t
DBl,lE Line Worker

Reduction (325'300) OF

þpropriation of
CountySSRE/lncentÌves 1J09,¡O0 0F

L¡ws 1997, Chapter 219

Child Support Changes 599,800 0t
llevajo ilation Child

Support Serrices 4- 0F

ATLIS Help Desk -O- Ot
Domestic Yiolence 1,396,300 0t
Adoption Serrices -O- 0F

Children Services -0- 0F

Healthy Families Pilot -O- OF

Famity Builders -0- OF

CPS þpeals -0- 0t
Attorney General Realignment {l- OF

Special Administration
Fund (4,500'000) 0t

Child Care I'larket Rates ó,814,800 OF

Sick Care Child Care 3'982'500 OF

Work-Related
Transportation 302"200 0F

Teen Pregnancy

Tranler to DHS (2"000,000) 0t
DD Vocational Rehabilitation

and Employment Support .()- 0F

0ther 551300 0F

Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendat¡ons

ILBC Stafi Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items for the Program

ftßC Steñ Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
The above appropriation is in addition to funds granted to
the søte by the federal government for the same Purposes,
but shall be deemed to include the sums deposited in the

State Treasury to the credit of the Departuent of Economic
Security, pursuant to the provisions of A.RS. S 42-1341.

A monthly report comparing total expenditures for the

month and year-to-date as compared to prior yeÍìr totals
shall be forwa¡ded to the President ofthe Senate, Speaker
of the House of Representatives, the Chairmen of the

Appropriations Committees, and the Di¡ector of the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee by the 25th of the following
month. The report shall include an estimate of (1)
potential shortfalls in entitlement programs, (2) potential
federal and other ñrnds, such as the statewide assessment

for indirect costs, and any projected surplus in state-
supported progftrms, that may be available to offset these

shortfalls, and a plan, if necessary, for eliminating any

shortfall without a supplemental appropriation, (3)

shortfalls resulting from new leases or renegotiation of
current leases and associated costs, and (4) total
expenditure authority of the Child Suppon Enforcement
program for the month and year-to-date as compared to
prior year totals.

New Footnotes
The Departnent of Economic Security shall report the
receipt and intended use of all current and prior year
reversions from non-appropriated sources to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee. (This footnote requires the

department to report to JLBC all additional monies it
receives from non-appropriated sources such as most

federal grants. JLBC Staf is concerned that legislators
may not hove suficient oversight of additional monies that
the department receives from non-appropriated sources
that mry be able to be used to meet potential curuent-year
shortfalls.)

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the foohote
concerning the provider rate increase since the JLBC Staff
recommendation for FY 1999 does not include a provider
rate increase.

The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote
concerning the General Fund deposit to the TANF
Stabilization Fund since the JLBC Staff recommendation
for FY 1999 does not include a deposit to the TANF
Stabiliz^tion Fund.

Otlrer lssues for legislative Consideration

FY 1998 Supplcmental
The JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1998 supplemental

appropriation that includes the following modifications:

. $13,594,300 GF increase in the Long Term Ca¡e cost
center for caseload growth and base shortfall; and

. 5(13,594,300) GF reduction and a $13,594,300 OF
increase in the Division of Employment and
Rehabilitation Services to tansfer support of child
care programs from úre General Fund to the TANF
Block Grant.

790,600
{)-

r7¿300

4-
ó42300

(550,ó00)

(87,200) GF

.0. GF

(t37,100) GF

(5,t4t,000) Gt

(8t2,700) Gt

{- Gt

(188¡00) Gt

4,500,000 GF

-o- Gt
{¡. GF

¡. GF

¡. GF

Àt¡t,500 GF

(59¡,700) GF

GI
GF

GT

GF

GF

GF

GF

GF

GF

GT

GF

GF

GF

GF

GF

t27,500
(r44,400)

{-
¿ó78,200
(950,900)

0,000,000)
a,467,700

1,400,0(x,

920,000

***

DES-3



foint Legislative Budget Committce - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andpis and Recommendations

To make the net effect of the supplemental equal $0, the
JLBC Staff recommends decreasing the TANF Cash

Benefits line item in the Division of Benefits and Medical
Eligibility by $(13,594,300) OF, which is possible due to
lower than expected caseload levels. For further details,
please see individual cost center narratives.

Attorney Gencral Realignment
Laws 1996, Chapter 335 requires the appropriation of all
Attomey General ISA's. However, the majority of dollars
appropriated for Attorney General legal services in DES
has not been established through ISA's. Rather than
employing ISA's, DES's appropriation has directly funded
FTE Positions and their related operating costs. The JLBC
Staff recommends continuation of this practice. The JLBC
Staff recommends appropriating Attorney General legal
services directly to DES, because the Attorney General's
accounting system is unable to provide the detailed
reporting level needed to draw down Federal Funds.
DES's accounting system is desigred to provide the
necessary reporting requirements to the federal
govemment. The JLBC Staff recommends displaying
DES's Attorney General legal services as a Special Line
Item within 3 cost centers of the DES budget. The
following reflects the appropriated ariounts in the
Attorney General Legal Services Special Line Items in the
3 different cost centers:

o Division of Administation: $405,600 General Fund
and 5.9 General Fund FTE Positions; S102,800
TANF and 2.4 TANF FTE Positions; $9,300 Child
Care Development Fund Block Grant (CCDF) and 0.1
FTE Position; and S76,100 and 2 FTE Positions
Public Assistance Collections Fund. Based on
estimates provided by DES and the Office of the
Attorney General, a total appropriated and non-
appropriated funds amount of $2,352,500 and 31.9
FTE Positions are available for Attomey General legal
services in this division.

. Division of Child Support Enforcement: M3,700
General Fund, and $1,536,100 State Share of Retained
Earnings (SSRE) and 37.7 SSRE FTE Positions.
Based on estimates provided by DES and the Ofüce of
the Attorney General, a total appropriated and non-
appropriated funds of $4,641,700 and lll FTE
Positions are available for Attorney General legal
services in this division.

o Division of Children, Youth and Families: S2,944,000
General Fund and 42.2 General Fund FTE Positions
and $13,900 TANF. Based on estimates provided by
DES and the Ofüce of the Attomey General, a total
appropriated and non-appropriated funds amount of
54,967,200 and 67 FTE Positions are available for
Attorney General legal services in this division.

For further information on the creation øtd increase in
these Attorney General Legal Semices Special Line ltems,

please see the Divisiotts of Adminßtratíon, Child Support
Enforcement, and Children Youth and Families.

Federal Welf¡re Block Grants
The JLBC Staff recommendation includes the
appropriation of 2 federal block grans that help fund
services to welfa¡e recipients and other low-income
individuals: the TANF Block Grant and the CCDF Block
Grart Further details on each block grant can be found
below and in individual cost center narratives.

The JLBC Staff recommends the appropriation to DES of
$230,459,900 of TANF Block Grant monies in FY 1999.
This recommendation is allocated as outlined in the table
below.

In addition to these amounts, the JLBC Staff recommends
the transfer of $2,000,000 of TANF Block Grant monies to
the Departuent of Health Services for teenage pregnancy
prevention programs. These monies were located in the
DES budget in FY 1998. This brings the total TANF
Block Grant amount the JLBC Staff recommends for
appropriation in FY 1999 to $232,459,900. This totaL is
equivalent to the amount of TANF Block Grant monies
JLBC Staffexpects the state to receive in FY 1999.

JLBC Staff recommends the appropriation of the total
553,373,800 of CCDF Block Grant monies it expects the
stâte to receive in FY 1999. This recommendation is
allocated as outlined in the table below.

FY 1999 TANF Block Gr¡nt
by DES Program

Division
Administration
Benefits & Medical

Eligibility
Aging & Community

Services.
Children , Youth &

Families
Employment &

Rehab. Services
TOTAL

JLBC Stafï
Recommendation
$ 8,960,000

146,500,900

4,165,300

l1,201,300

59.632.400

OSPB
Recommendation

$ 8,884.000

147,9s2,200

4, r64,900

1 1 ,1 96,700

58, l 55,900
$230,459,900 $230353,700

F"Í f999 CCDF Block Gr¡nt Distribution
By Program

JLBC Statr
RecommendationDivision

Adminisration
Employment and

Rehab. Services
TOTAL

$ 314,700

53,059,100
$53J73"E00

OSPB
Recommendation

$ 314,800

53,260,000
s53.574,E00

DES-4



foint Lesislative Budget

lrizon¡ Works ¡nd Welf¡re Rcfor¡n
The recommended amount includes monies to implement

the new Arizona Works pilot program on January I' 1999.

This new program will replace the EMPOWER Redesigrr

progr¿rm, which provides cash benefits and services to

eligible recipients of TANF assistance, in DES's Distict
I-8, centered a¡ound eastern Maricopa County.

JLBC Staff projected the number of clients expected to

receive cash benefits and services such as job taining,
child ca¡e subsidies, and transportation, in the Arizona
Works pilot are4 and adjusted the recommended amount

for the relevant line items accordingly. The recommended

ariounts for these services are included in the line items

(such as TANF Cash Benefits) that also fund EMPOWER
Redesign cliens. JLBC.Staff did not project changes in

administrative funding for the Arizona Works progrcm

because the hocu¡ement Board has not yet issued a

Request for Proposals from vendors and details of
proposed contacts are not available. In addition, possible

legislation that would modiff how vendors are paid may

be inroduced in the 1998 session.

For further details on these issues, please see the cost

center narrative for Divisioru of Benefits and Medical
Eligibility, Employment and Reløbilitation Services, atù
Administration.

Other Appropriated Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuidysis and Recommendat¡ons

Public Assistance Collections Fund
Child Abuse Prevention Fund
Children & Family Services Training

Program Fund
Child Support Enforcement

Administation Fund
Fees (Child Support Enforcement)
Domestic Violence Shelter Fund
Long Term Care System Fund
Special Administration Fund
Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families Block Grant
Child Care and Development Fund

Block Grant
TOTAL

s 280,400
810,500

156,000

10,019,900
594,000

1,396,300
12,000,000
l,59l,4oo

230,4598,900

53,373,800
$310,682,200

DES-5



foint

Department of Economic Security
Adminisnation

Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

JLBC: Marge Cawley/Stefan Shepherd OSPB: Man Gonheiner/Aimee Petrosþ
House Sub: Weiers Senate Sub: Wettaw

FY t997
ACTUAL

FY I99E
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION REQUEST OSPB JLBC

FY t999

OPERATING BTJDGET

Full Time Equivalen Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditirres
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
FMCS Modification
Child Welfare Information System

Finger Imaging
Job Placement Ofüce Redesign

EBT - Welfare Reform
Lease-Purchase Equipment
Public Assistance Collections
Statewide Indirect Cost Reimbursement
Attorney General Legal Services

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

366.5 386.0

10,574,100

2,295,0W
12,639,300

2,611,600

767,800
282,700
55,700

15,376,100

638,600

l,0l1,600
277,900

66,300
l 8,067,100

1,075,200

259,600
3,622,600
2, I 05,300
1,000,000

308,400
2,582,300

407,300
0
0

36,188,600 46,034,500 ,404,500 42,085,300 41,985.900

29.990,000 35,749,000 42,505,100 34.8t5,ó00 36.659.900

384.ó

13,657,600

2,855,900

1,565,800

294,200
73.100

22,983,300
1,075.200

347.3

l1,913,800
2,369,900

939,600
232,200

64.500
r 8.233. r 00

1.0ó2.500

259,600
2,426.700

640,600
0

293,000
2,699,900

357,200
0

592.700

32,097,700
9,987,600

15,856,100

51,358,200

359.5

r 2.487. I 00
2,501.800

1.384.600

241.200
71.500

18.91 t.200
r.0ó2.500

259.600
247.600
863.800

0

294.t00
2-699,900

361,200
0

599,800

3r,924,400
10,061,500

15,856,100

5 1,358,200

t27,600
1,638,100

0
0

0

1,430,ó00

402,300
2,600,000

0

259,600
247,600
867,800

0

316,100
2,699,900

508,400
0
0

47

105,2E8,300 112,67t,4W I1461E,800 t09,299,600 109,200,200

Program Description - The program consists of the Offce of the Director, the Division of Employee Services and Support,
Business and Finance, Data Administration. This program provides departmentwide adminßtrative, research and evaluation,

financial and computer automation support.

Change in Funding Summary

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
S Change

s(2,409,800)
(1,638,800)

s(4,048,600)

YoCharrye
(7.0)%

(14.0)o/o

(8.8)%

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998
{¡- 0F 9t,t00 GF

¡03,ó00 0F (99,400) GF

27,t34,600
9,054,000

17,052,300

52,047,400

S385,,O0 GF

(ó0,800) Gt
29,ó00 GF

(2,500) cF

34,334,200
I 1,700,300

15,845,900

50,79r,000

36,249,600
l 1,154,900

15,856,100
51,358,200

St¡ndard Changes

Salary Adjustmens
ERE Rates

Risk ìlanagement
Rent

st93,000 0t
(r3oo) or
¡4,¿100 0F
(r00) 0F

Tranlers for Travel -
Occupancy

(hher

Child Wclfare lnformation System (1,47ó,800) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends moving staff and resources
to the appropriate locations in the Deparment of
Economic Security's (DES) budget. The Child¡en's

DES.6



foint

Information Library and Daø Source (CHILDS)
automation system went online October l, 1997 and is

being implemented statewide. In FY 1999, the system will
be part of the departnent's normal routine; thus, the

resources should be placed in their appropriate location.

The recommendation includes the deletion of (l) FTE
Position that is no longer needed. This recommendation
reflects a transfer of 12.5 FTE Positions and $1,898,200

from this Special Line Item to this division's operating
budget. ln addition, another (14) FTE Positions and

$(1,476,800) a¡e tansferred out of this division into the

operating budget of the Division of Children, Youth and

Families.

The staff and related dollars in this division will provide

system enhancements, maintenance, and technical support.

The staff and related costs tansferred to the Division of
Child¡en, Youth and Families will predominantly provide

for raining, system security, and district automation
penonnel. Both divisions' staff will address user-defined
system enhancements, modifications to correct operational
problems, and modifications that are necessary to
accommodate state and federal regulation, policy or
procedural changes.

The Executive recommendation eliminates S(1,195,900)

and (22) FTE Positions. The Executive recommendation
retains 52,426,700 and 5.5 FTE Positions in this Special

Line ltem in this division. The Executive does not transfer
any resources to the Division of Children, Youth and

Families.

CHILDS is a comprehensive and integrated system to
support the agency's child welfare programs. The system

is planned to meet the automation needs of Child
Protective Services (CPS), Foster Care, Adoption Services,

and the Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program,

which provides for the health needs of foster ca¡e children.

CHILDS interfaces with other related child welfa¡e
progr:rms such as the Foster Care Review Boar{ which is

housed in tlre Supreme Court, the Attorney General's
Staff, which is responsible for dependency and child¡en
issues, and Child Support Enforcement. State funds were

matched by Federal Funds at a 75Yo match rate through
September 30,1997 and at 50% thereafter.

Finger lmaging Automation (412'800) OF (830,ó00) Gt
The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects a reduction of
the one-time costs of 5(412,800) of Temporary Assistance

for Needy Families (TANF) dollars and $(830,600) of
General Fund (GF) dollars. Laws 199ó, Chapter 346

appropriated $1,400,000 from the General Fund for
FY 1998 with a non-lapsing clause. This Special Line
Item funds 3 GF and 1.5 TANF FTE Positions. Chapter

346 required DES to establish a finger imaging progam
for every adult applicant, adult recipiørt, or eligible minor
parent of General Assistance, Food Stamps, and TANF

Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budset - fu¡alysis and Recommendat¡ons

Assistance, as a condition of eligibility. The food stamp

share, $390,900, will come from federal non-appropriated
food stamp matching dollars. The TANF and food stamp

match share is based on each program's proportion of
cliens out of the total number being fingerprinted.

The Executive recommends the elimination of $(978,200)
GF and 5(486,500) TANF and (3) GF FTE Positions and
(1.5) TANF FTE Positions. The Executive
recommendation assumes that the conEaclor beginning in
FY 1999 will be responsible for all fingerprint-imaging
activities. The JLBC Staff recommendation assumes that
DES will need operations staff after the program is

implemented. The staff is needed to address user needs,

training, modifications to the established system based on

changes in rules, policies, and procedures, and evaluation
ofthe project.

lob Placement Office Redesign (1,000,000) Ot
The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects the one-time
decrease of the monies provided through a FY 1998 TANF
appropriation for the redesigning of welfa¡e eligibility
offices into job placement offtces. The Executive concurs.

EBT - Welfare Reform S¡,ó00 0F (54,000) GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects the realignment
of the dollars needed to fimd this Electronics Benefit
Technology (EBT) project. ThiS project was funded in
FY 1998 through Laws 1997, Chapter 300 for the purpose

of implementing and operating the electronic transfer for
the issuance of TANF cash benefits and food stamp

benefits. A total of 5.5 FTE Positions a¡e added to work
on this project; 4.5 FTE Positions are funded through GF

and I FTE Position a¡e funded through TANF dolla¡s. An
additional one-time 550,000 was provided in FY 1998 to
the Arizona Deparfnent of Adminisnation for aiding in the

development and operation of an EBT system.

The EBT system will be implemented statewide during
FY 1999. The departnent's FY 1999 resources will
provide for operations staff to ensure the successful

statewide implementation. DES is intending to use the

EBT interface constucted by Utah and Alaska. Both of
these states sha¡e the sarie automated system as Ar2ona in
determining eligibility for Food Stamps and TANF.

The Executive recommends a reduction of $(68,900) GF,

adds 4.5 GF FTE Positions, and adds $53,500 TANF and I
TANF FTE Positions.

lease-Purch¡se Equipment (óR,000) 0F 790,ó00 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects changes in
TANF and GF dolla¡s in the yearly lease-purchase

payments for 4 different automation projects. The JLBC
Staff recommendation reflects a decrease in federal
participation. The department upgraded its CPU through a

lease of a new CPU unit. The deparunent still owes

DES.7



foint LegislatÍve Budget Committee - Fiscat Year 1999 Budget - fuialpis and Recommendations

money on its lease-purchase payment on is old CPU unit.
Federal participation is available for only one of these
leases. The Executive concurs.

Public Assistance Collections 94,400 OF

The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects the correct
alignment of $94,400 TANF md2.6 TANF FTE Positions
doing public assistance collections. Last year, these staff
and related funding were from federal non-appropriated
dollars. The JLBC Staffrecommendation also reflects the
transfer of 2 TANF funded Attorney General Staff and
$76,100 to the Attorney General Legal Services Special
Line ltem. In addition, 2 GF funded Attorney General
FTE Positions and 576,100 are tansfe¡red to the Attomey
General Legal Services Special Line ltem. These tansfers
have no overall dollar effect in this division. The JLBC
Staffrecommendation funds 2.6 FTE Positions with TANF
dolla¡s and 2 FTE Positions with Public Assistance
Collections Fund (PACF) dollars. The Executive concurs.

Attorney General legal Serrices (1,210,2flr) GF
Laws 1996, Chapter 335 requires the appropriation of all
Attorney General interagency service agreements (ISA's).
However, the majority of dollars appropriated for Attorney
General legal services in DES has not been established
through ISA's. Rather than employing ISA's, DES's
appropriation has directly funded FTE Positions and thei¡
related operating costs. The JLBC Staff recommends
continuation of this practice. The JLBC Staffrecommends
appropriating Attomey General legal services directly to
DES, because the Attomey General's accounting system is
unable to provide the detailed reporting level needed to
draw down Federal Funds. DES's accounting system is
designed to prove the necessary reporting requirements to
the federal government. The JLBC Staff recommends
displaying DES's AÍorney General legal services as a

Special Line Item within the DES budget. The following
reflects the transfers into this Special Line ltem:

Move $370,600 GF and 5.4 GF FTE Positions,
526,700 TANF and 0.4 FTE Position, and $9,300
Child Care and Development Fund (CCDF) Block
Grant and 0.1 CCDF FTE Position from this
division's operating budget (no overall dollar effect);
Transfer in of $10,100 GF and 0.5 FTE Position from
the Division of Aging and Communþ Services for
the Long Term Care Ombudsman legal services;
Transfer in of $24,900 GF for the cu¡rent ISA with
the Anorney General for Developmental Disabilities
Long Term Care ISA. (No FTE Positions are
included as the 0.3 FTE Position was not counted in
DES, but is shown in the Attorney General ISA
Fund.);
Transfer in of 576,100 PACF and 2 PACF FTE
Positions and $76,100 TANF and 2 TANF FTE
Positions (no overall dollar effect); and

Transfer out S(1,255,200) and (21.1) FTE Positions
from this division to the Attorney General Legal
Services Special Line Item in the Division of
Children, Youth and Families.

The final bullet reflecs the transfer out of dolla¡s and FTE
Positions to the Division of Children, Youth and Families.
The legal services provided through these dolla¡s and FTE
Positions are actually expended in the Division of
Children, Youth and Families.

The Executive also creates an Attorney General Legal
Services Special Line Item and uansfers in a rotal of
$592,700 and the same FTE Positions plus 0.3 FTE
Position for the Developmenøl Disabilities Long Term
Ca¡e ISA.

Culomcr Setilection Survey 37,800 Gt
The JLBC Staffrecommends an increase of $37,800 and I
FTE Position to administer customer satisfaction surveys
to cliens, families, and providers associated with services
delivered by the deparünent. JLBC Staff believes that
conducting the suwey and publicizing the results of the
survey to the Legislature will increase the departnent's
responsiveness to concems of its stakeholders. It will also
allow tre department to demonsüate better if there has
been improvement in that responsiveness. The new FTE
Position, a management analyst, will coordinate the
distribution and analysis of the surveys. The surveys are
expected to be disributed at least twice yearly. JLBC
Staff also recommends a new footnote associated with this
issue; see JLBC Staî Recommended Footnotes for further
details. The Executive does not add¡ess this policy issue.

***

fLßC Staff Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items for the Progran

,tBC Statr Recommended Footnotes

Støndard Footnotes
In accordance with A.R.S. S 35-142.01, the Deparfinent of
Economic Security shall remit to the Deparûrient of
Administation any monies received as reimbursement
from the federal government or any other source for the
operation of the Departnent of Economic Security West
Building and any other building lease-purchased by the
State of Arizona in which the Departnent of Economic
Security occupies space. The Departrient of
Administration shall deposit such monies to the state
General Fund.

New Footnotes
The DeparÍnent of Economic Security shall develop a plan
for biannually surveying clients, families, and providers
associated with services provided by the deparunent by

DES-8



foint

July 31, 1998. The plan shall be submitted to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee for review. It is the intent
of the Legislatu¡e that the surveys be conducted at least

twice yearly, starting no later than November l, 1998, and

that the first report should be issued no later than January

l, 1999. The departnent shall report the results of the

survey to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. (Iåts

footnote ß associated with the Customer Satisfaction
Sumey poliqt ßsue above. It outlines additional
upectatiort for the surtteY.)

Odrer lssues for lcgislative Consideration

Arizon¡ Works
The JLBC Staff has not addressed any potential

adminisration resource changes related to Arizona Works.
Depending upon the terms of a signed contract with a

vendor arid potential changes to the law, it may be

necessary to carve out administative costs associated with
the implementation of this program. For further specifics
on the Arizona Worlcs pilot, please see the discussion in lhe
Divisions of Benefits and Medical Eligibility and
Employment and Rehabilitation Sertices and the

Summary.

D¡ta Center E¡pansion
The Executive recommends S1,178,600 TANF and

53,228,700 GF to the Government Information
Technology Agency (GITA) for its determination of the

deparfinent's need for expanding its data center. In
addition, the Executive recornmends appropriating to
GITA 51,766,300 from the State Highway Fund for the

Deparünent of Transportation (ADOT). The Executive
recommends appropriating the monies to GITA so that the

Information Technology Authorization Committee (ITAC)
can determine whether to upgrade the DES and ADOT
mainframes or consolidate them with another data center.

The JLBC Staff believes that these issues should be

considered within each individual departnent's budget.

However, before any final budget recommendation is

rendered, GITA and ITAC should fust review each

agency's request. GITA and ITAC have not yet completed
their review of DES's request. In addition, the departnmt
should focus its efforts in FY 1999 on resolving problems
associated with the Yea¡ 2000 automation problem. See

the Government Information Technologt Agency
discussion in the supplemental section of thß book.

Leqislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Oürer þpropriatcd Fund Source Det¿il

Public Assistance Collections Fund
Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families Block Grant
Child Ca¡e and Development Fund

Block Grant
Special Administation Fund

TOTAL

FY 1998

JLBC Rec

s 280,400

8,960,000

3t4,700
506,400

s 10,061,500

DES.9



DEPT:
PROG:

foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - fuidpis and Recommendations

Depa¡trient of Economic Security JLBC: Marge Cawley/Stefan Shepherd
House Sub: Weiers

OSPB: Matt Gottheiner/Aimee Petosþ
Senate Sub: Wettaw

FY 1997
ACTUAL

FY 1998
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION RbQUEST OSPB JLBC

FY 1999

Disabilities

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Tine þuivalent Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Case Management
Home and Community Based Services
Institutional Services

A¡izona Training Program at Coolidge
State-Funded Long Term Care Services

PROGRAMTOTÂL

BY FI.TND SOT]RCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

3,813,500 3,585,200 4,004,800 3,940.900 3,959,400

437.6

2,503,ó00
559,000

238,700
10E,000

397,400
6,800

4,155,200
22,680,900

264,800
4,ó53,900

0

35,568,300
0

301,200
1,382,500

349.6

2,493,300
573, I 00

143,900

78,100
296,800

0

1,50E,400

26,236.800
218.200

5,464,900
0

37,013.500
0

3,887,900
2,120,800

352.6

2,797,200
64ó,500

143,900

E1,600

332,400
3,200

t,674,000
26,553,500

218,200
5,704,600

0

38, I 55,100
0

3,992,600
2,124,000

350.3

2,787,500
596,400

143,900

8t,600
328,300

3,200

t.546,2N
26,039,700

2r8.200
5,652,800

0

37,397,800
0

3,992,6N
2,124,0N

338.6

2.788,2N
638,400

131,900

78,100
322,800

0

1,543,900

26,028,900
218,200

5,314,300
12,000,000

37,0&,700
12,000,000

3,992,6N
2,124,000

35,5óE,300 37,013,500 3E,t55,100 37,397,t00 49,0&,700

37,252,000 M,27r,700 43,514,400 55,t81,300

Frogram Description -The Developmental Disabilities (DD) program provides 100026 statefunded services to with
mental retardation, cerebral palsy, autism or epilepsy. Clients eligible for federal Title XX program services are funded
through the Long Term Care (LTC) Program- Besides contracting for serttices, the program: a) operates the Arizona
Training Program at Coolidge and smaller state-operated group homes, and b) provides case manogement services to
recipients.

Change in Funding SummarÏ

General Fund
Long Term Care System Fund
Total Funds

FYI to JLBC
$ Change YoChange

s 51,200 0.t%
12,000,000 N/A

S12,051200 32.60/o

I

FY 1999 
- 

Recommended Changes from FY 1998 from the Long Term Care cost center. To make the Long
Term Ca¡e cost center better reflect the costs of providing

Standard Ghenges services eligible for reimbunement from the A¡izona

Salary Adiusunãns $llg,799 Gt Health Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS), whichERERates 1rr,óoo¡ cr ff""iË \#:ä#:åJ"ä,?iå:''Jtir[tTä3?;
st¡te Funded long Term LTCSF monies from the Long Term Care cost center into

the Dev These a¡e
L¡¡TC ùETY|CES

The recommended am inclu services ursable by

s12,000,000 oF consist newly AHccc h the state

the Long Term Care Sy Fund mustpa) I0o%ofthecoss'

DES - IO



The LTCSF revenues firnding these services are derived
from the following sources: Client Billing Revenue,

Reinsurance, Foster Care Client Trusg Third Party

Liabilþ, Mesa Land Fund, LTCSF lnterest, and

Preadmission Screening and Annual Resident Review
(PASARR). In order to enhance legislative oversight of
spending on these services, JLBC Staff recommends

appropriating these previously non-appropriated monies.

JLBC Staff expects that total revenues from these sources

will total 513,280,000 in FY 1999. The amount by which
expected revenues exceeds expenditures, $1,280,000, is
recommended for use toward the state match in the Long
Term Ca¡e cost center. The Executive does not address

this issue.

loint Lesislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendat¡ons

General legal services are simila¡ to this appropriation in
that the dollars are contained within the DES budget. The
dolla¡s have not been placed in the Offrce of the Attorney
General's budget. For further information, see the
narrative for the new Attornqt General Legal Services

Special Line ltems in the Divisions of Administation;
Children, Youth, and Families; and Child Support
Edorcement.

Arizon¡ Training Progrem at Coolidge (AIP-C) CJ37,200) GF

The recommended amount includes a decrease of
$(337,200) and (l l) FTE Positions associated with
caseload declines at the state-operated ATP-C. In
accordance with A.R.S. S 36-554, the departrnent has been

making appropriate placements of those individuals at

ATP-C who wish, in consultation with their parent or
guardian, to be moved to a community residential home.
This has resulted in a declining population at ATP-C. The
FY 1998 appropriation was based upon a total population
of 67 clients: 52 n large group living facilities (LGLFs)
and 15 in state-operated group homes (SOGHs). In
addition to these clients, the ATP-C c¿rmpus was also
fi¡nded to serve 109 clients in FY 1998 through the Long
Term Ca¡e program.

Because of the estimated ouþlacement of 5 clients (2 in
LGLFs and 3 in SOGHs) in FY 1999, the JLBC Staff
recommends a decrease of (l l) FTE Positions and

$(334,200). The ATP-C was appropriated an employee to
client ratio of 16l employees to 67 clients, or 2.4

employees per client, in FY 199E. The recommended
amount for FY 1999 maintains that ratio.

The recommended amount also includes a decrease of
$(3,000) for Stþends and Allowances. The total
recommended amount of $7,400 provides weekly
allowances to selected residents residing at the Coolidge
c¡rmpus. As the ATP-C population decreases, the amount
of money required for this purpose will decrease.

The Executive does not address thii issue.

:l*¡l

ILBC Stetr Recommended Fonnat - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items for the Program

f18C Steñ Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
It is the intent of the Legislanre that monies appropriated
for services relating to adult day services in the Division of
Developmental Disabilities budget be tansferred to the

Division of Employment and Rehabilitation Services,

Rehabilitation Services Administr¿tion to accommodate

individuals who are determined by the Division of
Developmental Disabilities to need vocational

Home and Community Bascd Serrices
The recommended amòunt includes an

S172,300 GF for these 3 purposes:

t72,Xt0 Gt
increase of

5134,800 to firnd 6 months of residential services to 8
new foster care clients as a result of increased referrals
from Child Protective Services;
S9,000 to fund 6 months of residential services to 3
cliens who will attain l8 years of age in FY 1999 and
will no longer qualiff for foster care; and

S28,500 to fund 6 months of day programs and

support services to 5 clients who will attztn 22 years
of age in FY 1999 and will no longer receive a public
education.

These increases would require annualization in FY 2000 at

a cost ofan additional $172,300.

The Executive concurs, but recommends an increase of
$l 10,800 for new foster care clients instead of$134,800.

Base Realignment -G Gt
The recommended amount includes a realignment of
funding and 14.4 FTE Positions between operating costs
and Special Line ltems, as requested by the departnent.
The realignment includes the movement of frrnding for
overtime and seasonal employee costs to the programs that
provide di¡ect client services. The Executive concurs.

Attorney General lcgal Serrices (12'000) GF

The recommended amount includes a tansfer of $(12,000)
GF from the operating budget to the Departnent of
Economic Security's (DES) Division of Administration.
This is legal staff that is supervised by the Attorney
General. The funding, however, has historically been

included in this budget. The Executive concurs, but it
recommends a tansfer of 5(24,000) GF, which includes
monies associated with the Long Term Care program.

Laws 1996, Chapter 335 requires the appropriation of the

Attorney General intergovernmental sewice agreements
(ISAs). However, the majority of the agency's Attorney

DES - II



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

independence in a supported work envi¡onment. These
monies may be tansferred back to the Division of
Developmental Disabilities if a supported work
environment is no longer the most appropriate day
placement for a client.

It is the intent of the Legislanue that any available surplus
monies for developmental disabilþ programs be applied
toward the waiting list, unless there a¡e insufficient funds
to annualize these costs in the subsequent year. The
child¡en's waiting list shall receive fust priority. The
amount appropriated for Developmental Disabilities shall
be used to provide for services for non-Title XIX eligible
clients. The amount shall not be used to pay for other
purposes, unless a tansfer of monies is reviewed by the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

The Departnent of Economic Security shall report all new
placements into a state-owned ICF-MR in FY 1999 to the
President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of
Representatives, the Chairmen of the Appropriations
Committees, and the Director of the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee, and the reason why this placement,
rather than a placement into a privately-run facility for the
developmentally disabled, wns deemed the most
appropriate placement. The deparûnent should also report
if no new placements were made. This report shall be
made available by July 15,1999.

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

Published Raæ Schedule
The FY 1997 appropriation included $304,000 to assist the
departnent in implementing a published rate schedule for
providers. The published rate schedule will replace the
curent system of negotiating contracts for sewice with
individual providers with a set rate per unit of service. The
departnent, after several delays, planned to inplement the
published rate schedule on October l, 1997. After hearing
concerns from several providers as to the implementation
process of the published rate, the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee requested the departnent delay implementation
until January l, 1998 and address providers' issues. Given
continued concerns about the deparünent's ability to
address procedural questions from providers, the
Committee requested in December ttrat the departnent
further delay implementation until July l, 1998.

Sliding Fee Schedule
The FY 1997 appropriation included a reduction of
S(1,547,100) associated with the implemenøtion of a co-
pay or sliding fee scale for families of clients receiving
non-residential services. The departrnent has indicated that
it collected $876 in FY 1997 from sliding fee schedule
billings. It expects to collect $1,500 in FY 1998 and
S15,000 in FY 1999. These numbers are significantly
below the FY 1997 reduction, which was based on the

expected ariount of billings the departurent would collect.
The departnent, however, has not requested additional
appropriations to make up the difierence between the
appropriated reduction and the sliding fee schedule billing.

Waiting Ust lssues
The departnent has indicated that it would cost an
additional Sl,ø4,800 GF to eliminate the currenr waiting
list for children and an additional S523,500 GF to
eliminate the current waiting list for adults. The
departrnent has provided additional information that
indicates that there is currently suffrcient funding for new
clients age 0-3 years. Given that fact, the JLBC Staff does
not recommend additional funding at this time.

Erecutive Recommendetion
The Executive recommends an increase of $48.200 GF and
I FTE Position' associated with establishing rules
pertaining to licensing and certification timelines. The
new position will define time frames for admrnistration
completeness and substantial review for licensing and
certification applicants, renewals and amendments. JLBC
Staff does not recommend funding for this issue because it
is not clear that the statutory change will require the
additional staff.

DES - 12



loint Leqislative Budget

Deparünent of Economic SecuritY JLBC: Marge Cawley/Stefan Shepherd
House Sub: rùy'eiers

OSPB: Matt Gottheiner/Aimee Petrosþ
Senate Sub: Wettaw

Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY I99E

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Term Ca¡e

OPERATING BIJDGET

Full Time F4uivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

All Other Operating Expørditures:

hofessional and Ouside Services

Travcl - In State

Travel - Out of Søte

Other Operating Expenditures
' Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Case Management
Home and Community Based Services

Institutional Services

Medical Services

Arizona Training Program at Coolidge

Arizona Training Program at Tucson

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTJND SOURCE
General Fund
Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

1,051.6

5,254,400
1,169,700

r,234,E00
206,400

0

979.000
16,500

8,801,200
142,535,900

8,256,800
26,108,900

9,292,200
295,400

62,959,200
141,192,000

204,15

$24ó,500 GF

0,000) GF

8,860,E00 9,954,000 12,144,600 12,002,300 12,072,r00

1,050.6

ó,100,500
1,315,900

r,282,2W
1E4,300

400
1.070,700

0

8,846,300
148,669,800

8,835,300
29,375,700
9,691,900

253,300

1,086.1

7,95r,2W
1,63E,200

r,2r7,800
1E8,200

0
r,130,000

19,200

tt,277,200
1s8.043,300

8,627,900
33,663,000
10,368,800

0

80,303,200
153,821,600

1,073.1

7.853,100
1,614,600

l,218,500
I E7,800

0

I,12 r.900
ó,400

r 0.8 r 6,200
172,7r0,700

9,470,800
32,465,300
10,369,000

0

82,557,800
t65,276,500

t.072.t
7,848.600
1,771,7ú

1,246,3N
r 84.300

400
1.020.800

0

r 0,804,500
l ó0,328,300

9.677.7W
32.460,400
9,887,100

0

100

79,965,100
155,265,000

235,230,t00

61,395,100
r54,23t,200

1,200 215,6263m 124,E00 247,E343N

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 Funding Sources
The Long Term Care is funded from 3 primary sources:

Standard Changes

Salary Adiustrnens
ERE R¡tes

s924,¡00 TF

08Jül) rF

. State General Fund (GF)

. Federal Title XD( capitation revenues received
through the A¡izona Health Care Cost Containnent
System (AHCCCS)

to

an

state
certain

Training

program-

00%

servrces

I

funding,

retardation,

hatte
the

Arizona

and
federal

the

entitlement

limit
.for

an

management

through

,s

operates

Cualfy

ccute

NX

a)

eligibility
To

funded

Title

(s$)

provides

to

servtces

Program:
b)

assistance.

the

Program.

Income

and

serlttces

receNe

NX
recerve

can
8er1trces,

homes,

Security

Title
must

provides

fo,
group

federal

program

the
Program

Supplemental

for

contracting

requirements

TC)

the

federal

(L

of
the

state-operated

eligible

Besides

Care
are

fo,

functional
300%

smaller

who
and

Term

below

Program.
eligible

and

Long

not
(DD)

epilepsy,

financial
mcome

TP-C),

the
and

an

ilities
Clients

høte

Disab

autism,
meettng

Coolidge(A

needs.

must

at

Description
palsy,

individual
individual

Developmental
Program

cerebral
any

functional

Change in Funding Summar¡ to FY 1999

General Fund
Federal Funds
Total Funds

s18,570,000 30.20/o

1,033,800 0.j%o

s19,603,800 9.lo/o

DES - 13



foint legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

. Otler non-GF, non-Title XIX sources (e.g., client
billing revenues, third party liabilþ payments)

The JLBC Staff recommendation is based on an estimate
of total program en¡ollment and projected revenues from
Title XIX capitation rates and other non-Title XIX sources.
As in past years, the JLBC Staffrecommendation includes
the appropriation of GF monies and total fund (TF)
expenditure authoriry, which includes all 3 funding
sources.

Caseload Growth 31,120,700 TF 10,749,100 GF
The recommended amount includes an overall increase of
$31,120.700 TF and 45 FTE Positions associated with
caseload growth in the Long Term Ca¡e program. JLBC
Staff projects an average monthly population of 9,370
enrolled clients. Of thcse clients, 9,335 will be "standard"
en¡olled clients and 35 will be "ventilator dependent"
cliens. This average population of 9,370 total clients
exceeds the FY 1998 appropriated average monthly
population of 8,369 by 1,001 clients, or l2.0Vo. The
population is based upon a 7%o annual growth rate, which
is the historical growth rate for this program, above
October 1997 acrual en¡ollment.

This growth affects several Special Line Items, as outlined
below:

Case Management: an increase of Sl ,644,400 TF
and 48 FTE Positions. The 48 FTE Positions is
composed of 33 caseworkers, 5 supervisors, 5
secretaries, and 5 information processing specialists.
Home and Community Based Services: an increase
of $25.112,500 TF associated with the provision of
residential programs, day programs, and support
services to 979 new member years in FY 1999.

Institutional Services: an increase of S.l ,060,200 TF
associated with the provision of residential and day

progrÍìms to 24 new cliens in FY 1999 with more
severe developmental disabilities.

¡ Medical Services: an increase of s3,408,900 TF
associated with the provision of Acute Care services
for 1,001 new member years.

Arizona Training Program at Coolidge: a decrease of
$(105,300) TF and (3) FTE Positions associated with
the expected decrease of (2) cliens at rhe ATP-C
campw. The FY 1999 ATP-C population enrolled in
the Long Term Ca¡e program is expected to be 107
clients, of which 89 reside in Intermediare Ca¡e
Facilities for the Mentally Retarded (lCF-MRs) and
l8 reside in state-operated group homes. In addition
to these clients, another 62 clients en¡olled in the
state-only Developmental Disabilities program are
expected to be at the ATP-C c¿ìmpus in FY 1999.

The Executive recommends a total of S10,380,200 GF and
S30,052,700 TF, along with 36 FTE Positions, for caseload
growttr of approximately 1,000 clients above the FY 1998
appropriated level.

The JLBC Staffalso recommends a FY 1998 supplemental
of S3,412,800 GF and S9,857,700 TF for caseload growth.
The recommended supplemental will fund services to an
average of 392 member years above the original FY 1998
estimated caseload level of 8,369 member yeÍus. The
Executive concurs, but it recommends a supplemental of
$3,779,800 GF and $10,918,000 TF.

Long Term Garc Program Growth
Clbnt3 EnrolLd

10,0(þ I
Prq€ded

9,500

9.(m

8.500

8,0@

7,500

7.00o

6,500

6,(m
b Fé H.T Aug. K FÈ H.'- Algts þ FÉ M¡F À¡9 b FÈ M¡F A¡¡'- Næ FÈ U.r
g e5 Ë s É r g I s e7 af 07 97 s ot s oa ee æ

Month.

Base Shorúal¡ -O- TF 7,758,900 Gt
The recommended amount includes a shift of $7,758,900
in funding from the federal Title XIX funds to the General
Fund to ensure the state contibutes the proper amount of
state matching funds for the Long Term Care program.
JLBC Staff fi¡st calculated the increases in firnding
required by caseload grourttr and other technical changes
based on the FY 1998 appropriation. JLBC Staff
compared that total to the amount of non-GF revenues that
the state could expect to receive in FY 1999. Since those

a

a

a

ILBC Stafr Recommendation for lonq Term Care

- FY t998 FY t999
Uses

100% state-only
ALTCS-reimburseable
Total -- Uses

Soures
Title XIX Capitation
Non-GF, Non-Title XIX
General Fund
Total - Sources

s 1r,500,000 $ 12,000,000r/
218,913,600

$230,413,600

st43,124.200
12,300,000
74.989.400

235,347,800
s247 347,800u

s l 53,985,000
r3.280.000
79,965,100

v

$230,413,600 $247,230,100

l/ JLBC Staff recommends transferring funding for 1007o state-
only ALTCS services to the Developmental Disabilities cost
center in FY 1999.

2/ Chaí excludes $4,250,000 TF expended in indirect
administration in FY 1998 and $4,367,500 TF expended in
indirect administration in FY 1999.

a

DES - 14



toint legislative Budget

increased obligations exceeded the expected increased

revenues, JLBC Staff replaced non-GF funding with GF

funding as necessary.

ln previous years the depaftnent was able to fr¡nd cash

shortfalls in the Long Term Care System Fund with prior
year reimbursements and transfers from other cost centers,

which were primarily excess welfare cash benefit funding.
Since DES is not anticipating fr¡rther prior year

reimbursements and maintenance-of-effort requirements of
welfa¡e reform make removing additional welfare cash

benefit GF dolla¡s difficult, the JLBÇ Staff recommends

this fund source shift.

The Executive recommends shifting a total of $10,535,700

and 100.8 FTE Positions from federal Title XD( funds to
the General Fund. JLBC Staff believes that this transfer is

greater than necessary to address the fund shift issue.

JLBC Staffalso recommends making the shift in the Home
and Communþ Based Services line item and not
tansferring FTE Positions.

The JLBC Staffalso recommends a FY 1998 supplemental

of $10,181,500 GF and $4,929,600 TF for the base

shortfall. The Executive concurs, but it recommends a

supplemental of S12,781,200 GF and S3220,800 TF.

Transfer of 100% Søte-Funded

ALTCS Servicet (l¿000,000) TF 'O' GF

The recommended amount includes a decrease of
$(12,000,000) TF associated with the transfer of 100%

state-funded services to ALTCS clients. To make the

Long Term Care cost center better reflect the costs of
providing services eligible for reimbursernent from
AHCCCS, which operates ALTCS, the JLBC Staff
recommends transferring 512,000,000 of Long Term Ca¡e

System Fund monies from the Long Term Care cost center

into the Developmental Disabilities cost center. These are

services to Title XIX clients that are not reimbursable by
AHCCCS, including Room and Board, for which the state

must pay 100% of the costs.

The revenues funding these services a¡e derived from the

following sources: Client Billing Revenue, Reinsurance,

Foster Ca¡e Client Trust, Third Party Liabilþ, Mesa Land
Fund, Long Term Care System Fund Interest, and

headmission Screening and Annual Resident Review
(PASARR). In order to enhance legislative oversight of
spending on these services, JLBC Staff recommends

appropriating these previously non-appropriated monies in
the Developmental Disabilities cost center. JLBC Staff
expects that total revenues from these sources will total
$13.280,000 in FY 1999. The amount by which expected

revenues exceeds expenditures, $1,280,000, is

recommended for use towa¡d the state match in the Long
Term Ca¡e cost center. The Executive does not add¡ess

this issue.

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendat¡ons

Bese Rcdignment {l IF {¡- Gt
The recommended amount includes a realignment of
funding md 96.1 FTE Positions between operating costs

and Special Line ltems, as requested by the departnent.
The realignment includes the movement of funding for
overtime and seasonal employee costs to the programs that
provide di¡ect client services. The Executive concurs.

Attorney General

lcgal Scrrices C35,900) TF (12,400) GF

The recommended amount includes a Fansfer of $(35,900)
TF from the operating budget to DES's Division of
Administration. This is legal staffthat is supervised by the

Attorney General. The funding, however, has historically
been included in this budget. The Executive concurs, but
it realigns the monies within the Developmental
Disabilities budget.

Laws 1996, Chapter 335 requires the appropriation of the

Attorney General intergovemmental service agreements
(ISAs). However, the majority of the agency's Attomey
General legal services a¡e simila¡ to this appropriation in
that the dollars a¡e contained within the DES budget. The

dollars have not been placed in the Offrce of the Attorney
General's budget. For further information, see the

narrative for tlw new Anornøy General Legal Sert'ices
Speciøl Line ltems in the Divisions of Administration;
Children, Youth and Families and Child Support
Enforcement.

TranlerofOccupancy (81,000) TF (28,000) GF

The recommended amount includes a decrease of
5(81,000) TF associated with the transfer of occupancy-
related costs to the Division of Administration. The
Executive concurs.

Arizon¡ Training Prognm
etTucson(ATP-T) (305,800) IF (137,100) GF

The recommended âmount includes a decrease of
S(305,800) TF and (23.5) FTE Positions associated with
the removal of all residential clients from the Arizona
Training Program at Tucson campus, which occured in
February 1997. The reduction lemoves the funding and

aùthorized FTE Positions from this line item, as well as the

elimination of this line item.

The Executive concurs with the elimination of this line
item, but transfers $137,000 GF and $305,800 TF to the

Home and Comnunþ Based Services line item.

¡;ll

l18C Staff Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items for the Program

DES - 15



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

IIBC Stâfr Recommended Footnotes safety, subject to available funding. The departnent has
previously estimated that it currently serves 6 clients with
a history of criminal offenses and with costs of S100,000
annually. The creation ofa secure facilþ could decrease
the annual costs of providing services to these clients. The
JLBC Staff has understood that this issue would be
addressed in additional legislation and did not add¡ess this
issue in our budget recommendation.

New Footnotes
All monies in the Long Term Ca¡e System Fund
unexpended and unencumbered at the end ofthe fiscal year
shall revert to the General Fun{ subject to approval by the
Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System. (This

footnote cløifies that non-General Fund monies including
but not limited to Title -frX capitation tate revemte ønd
client billingrevenue shall revert to the General Fund)

The Departnent of Economic Security shall submit a
report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by
September I, 1998 on making the budget stucture for the
Division of Developmental Disabilities more closely align
with the rate code structure included in the capitation rate
the deparunent receives from the Arizona Health Ca¡e
Cost Containment System. (Thß footnote requests that the
department report on how to make their budget structure
and apenditures better reflect the rettenues they receive
through the AHCCCS capitation rate.)

Monies for the Long Term Care program are appropriated
for the capitation rates approved in November of 1997. No
monies may be expended for a change in these capitation
rates unless an expenditure plan is reviewed by the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee. (This footnote ¡s

recommended to prqent the department from
implementing a capitation rate increase which may have a
signiJìcant cost ctssociated with it without notifying the
Legislature of the change.)

Other lssues for legislative Consideration

FY 1998 Supplemental
The JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1998 supplemental
appropriation of $13,594,300 GF and $14,787,300 TF
associated with caseload growth and base shortfalls in the
Long Term Care Program. For further details, please see
the Caseload Growth and Bose Shortfall poliqt issues.

Competitive Bidding for Serrices to Developmentally
Disebled (DD) Clients
The JLBC Staff recommends adding a footnote to the
AHCCCS budget requiring AHCCCS to report by May 31,
1999 to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee on the
feasibilþ of competitive bidding for DD services by
FY 2002. This report will indicate whether AHCCCS
believes services to DD clients can be bid out just as
services to elderly and physically disabled clients will be
completely competitively bid out beginning in FY 2000.

laws 1995, Chapter 250 - lncompetence to Stand Trial
Laws 1995, Chapter 250 requires the Division of
Developmental Disabilities to provide services in a secure
facility to offenders with developmental disabilities who
are incompetent to stand trial and are a threat to public

ErecutÍve Rccommendation
The Executive recommends an increase of 533,500 GF and
$97,000 TF along with 2 FTE Positions associated with
establishing rules pertaining to licensing and certification
timelines. The new positions will define time frames for
administration completeness and substantial review for
licensing and certification applicants, renewals and
amendments. JLBC Staff does not recommend funding for
this issue because it is not clear that the statutory change
will require the additional staff.

DES. 16



loint Legislative Budget

Deparürient of Economic Security

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - furalysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

JLBC: Marge Cawley/Stefan Shepherd OSPB: Matt Gottheiner/Aimee Perosþ
House Sub: Weiers Senate Sub: Wenaw

JLBCOSPB
FY 1999

REQI.JEST
FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY I99E

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Benefits & Medical

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalenl Positions

Pcrsonal Services

Employee Related Expendiores
All Other Opcræing Expenditures:

Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
TANF Cash Benefits
TANF Stabilization Fund
TANF Legislative Initiatives
Outreach and Naturalization
General Assistance

Tuberculosis Control
Institutional Support Payments

Full Employment Project

Youth Support Resea¡ch

ALTCS Eligibility Pass-Through

A¡izona Works Procurement Boa¡d

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOTJRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL -ALL SOURCES

St¡ndard Changes

Salary Adiustrncnts
ERE Rates

41,002,900 45,949,500 46,078,300

215,795,800 270,935,200 24r,6t2,500 227,659,400 224,897,600

1,270.6

27,902,400
7,348,000

562,700
718,600

4,236,700
234.s00

168,65ó,500
0

0

0
5,686,600

13,700

350,200
71,900
14,000

0

0

E2,096,t00
133,699,700
28,104,500
65,269,500

só96,200 GF

(il9,500) GF

t,270.6
32,273,000
7,797,500

432,600
766.700

4,679.700
0

88,321,900
182,613,300
28,734,100
3 1,755,800

206,660,700
5, t 41,000
7,500,000

250,000
4.079,400

19,400

360.000
I 10,600

14,000
550,600
300,000

t,222.0
32,405,100

7,E30,900

605,100
766,700

4,470,500
0

189,094,300
0

0
250,000

5,496,500
19,400

360,000
0

14,000

0
300,000

E0,908,E00

160,703,700
29,104,900
31,970,400

t,222.0
32,5,14,100

7,475,200

432,600
766,700

4,045,200
0

79,707,200
t47,952,200
29,tM,900
31,970,400

l 76.696,500
0

0

250.000
4,755.700

19,400

3ó0,000
0

14,000

0

300,000

r,222.0

32.394.000
7,454,200

ó05,100
766.700

4.470.500
0

45,ó90,500

173,63 1.800
0

0

250.000
4,721.700

l 5,600
288,000

0

0

0

300,000

78,396,700
146,500,900
29,104,900
3 1,970,400

309,169,E00 331,425,100 302,687,800 28E,734,700 285,972,900

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 Funding Sources
The Division of Benefits and Medical Eligibility (DBME) is

funded with monies from both the state General Fund (GF)

and the federal TANF Block Granl Previous to the passage

of P.L. 104-193, the 1996 federal welfare reform law, the

state only appropriated the GF portion of entitlement-based

s431,500 0F
(il5,200) ot

Program Description Tlre program døel.ops poliqt and oPerattngprocedwes, determines eligibility, Pqys benefits and carrres

out evoluation and monitoring for the following programs: Food Stamps, Temporary Assistance for Ne"dy Families GANF),
General Assistance (GA), Tuberculosis Control, and Instinfional

Change in Funding Summar¡ FYI to 1999 JLBC

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

S Change %oChange

$ (9,925,200) (11.2)%

6,112,400) (re.8)%

Total Funds ,600) (t7

DES. 17



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

welfa¡e spending; the federal share was non-appropriated.
The passage ofP.L. 104-193 changed the federal portion to
a flat block grant and required states to appropriæe the block
grant.

TAIIF Cash Benefits
Caseload Decrease (29,028,900) OF (4,000,000) GF

The recom¡nended amount includes a $(33,028,900) TF
decrease associated with continued caseload declines in the
TANF Cash Benefits program. The JLBC Staff
recommendation incorporates the following modifications.

¡ An average caseload of 137,500 recipients at $104 per
month in the single-parent program and 4,300 recipients at

$80 per month in the 2-parent program. These average
caseloads will remain flat during FY 1999, but will be

adjusted for the tansfer of clients into the Arizona Works
program on January l, 1999.

o A decrease of 5(33,028,900) TF associated with the
estimated FY 1998 surplus.

There are many re¿rsons for the decrease Arizona has
experienced in its TANF Cash Benefits caseload in the past
couple years. The improved state and national economy has
helped TANF clients and prospective TANF clients to find
employment. A shift in emphasis to considering welfare
recipiency a short-term situation may also have encouraged
clienf to leave the TANF Cash Benefits system. Given the
unpredictability of TANF Cash Benefis caseloads, however,
and the possibilþ of an economic downtum, the JLBC Staff
is reluctant to forecast much of a decline in the TANF Cash
Benefits caseload for FY 1999.

The recommended amount includes a total of $9,326,100 TF
associated with the transfer of 18,434 recipients and 6,351
cases from the TANF Cash BenefiS prog¡am operated by the
departnent to the new Arizona Works program on January
l, 1999. JLBC Staff estimates that if these recipients
remained in the EMPOWER Redesign progmm, it would
require an additional 52,096,200 to pay for thei¡ cash
benefis. Please see the Summary narrative for further
details on the Arizona Works pilot program.

The Executive recomrnends a decrease of $(2,398,100) GF
and $(27,566,100) OF associated with caseload declines.
JLBC Staffbelieves the $(33,028,900) TF reducrion in our
FY 1999 recommendation more closely matches caseload
declines and better accounts for implementation of the
Arizona Works pilot program than the 5(29,964,200) TF
reduction recommended by the Executive.

The JLBC Staff also recommends a FY 1998 reduction of
S(13,594,300) of TANF Block Grant monies from this line.
This reduction can be made because of lower-than-
appropriated caseload levels. The anìount of monies

DES - 18

remaining for TANF Cash Benefits in FY 1998 will be

S193,066,400. This reduction will permit an increase in
TANF funding for the Day Care Subsidy Special Line Item
in the Division of Employment and Rehabilitation Services.

TAIIF Stabilization Fund (5,14t,000) Gt
The JLBC Staffrecommends eliminating the $5,141,000 GF
deposit into the TANF Stabilization Fund in FY 1999. After
one such deposit in FY 1998, the TANF Stabilization Fund
is expectedto have abalance of54,14l,000 in FY 1999. In
addition to these funds, JLBC Staff estimates that the state
has $37,861,800 of TANF Block Grant monies on deposit
with the federal govemment. Forfurther details, please see
.Erc¿ss TANF Block Grant Moníes in the Other Issuesfor
Legislotive Considerolion section below. The Executive
concurs.

TAIIF legislative lnitiatives Ct,500,000) 0F
The recommended amount includes a decrease of
$(7,500,000) of TANF Block Grant'monies associated with
the elimination of the TANF Legislative Initiatives line. The
57,500,000 in this line item was appropriated into the Child
Care and Development Fund Block Grant by Laws 1997,
Chapter 300. The Executive concurs.

Gener¡l Assist¡nce Gseload ó42J00 GF
The recommended amount includes an increase of $642,300
associated with caseload increases in the General Assistance
(GA) program. The total recorrmended amount of
54,721,700 GF is made up of the following components:

. $5,359,200 to pay benefits to 2,900 cliens monthly at
an average payment of $154 per month. The cu¡rent
FY 1998 total appropriation of 94,079,400 includes
monies to pay benefits to approximately 2,500 clients
expected monthly.

AæraewbrlflyTAl$hdd
Hfiúfs

4Ø

ã),m

fr6m

150.@

1ãm

1æ,qD
FYI9E8FYISFI19l FY19@FY1!BFY 1s91FY15FY IS FYlfg/ FY 1S FY I9æ

+áFIECYã Rçd



loint Legislat¡ve Budget

. 5(1,036,500) in retroactive payments from the federal
government for GA recipients who are later accepted

into the federal Supplemental Security lncome progam.
o $278,000 for contract costs with Advocates for the

Disabled.
o $121,000 for medical examinations and medical

consultants.

The total anount includes an estimated 5306,900 associated

with the tansfer of 377 GA clients into the new Arizona
Works pilot program on January l, 1999. Please see the

Summary nørativeforfwther details on the Arizona Works

pilot program

Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - fuidysis and Recommendat¡ons

average payment of $50 per month. The Joint Legislative
Budget Committee has recommended this program be

subject to the Program Authorization Review process in
FY 1999 and FY 2000. The Executive does not address this
issue.

Fult Employment Project Tranler (115,400) GF

The recommended amount includes a decrease of S(l15,400)
GF and (4) FTE Positions associated with the elimination of
the Full Employrrent Demonstation Project in DBME. The
program was authorized as part of Laws 1997, Chapter 300

and no longer needs "demonstation" authority. JLBC Staff
recommends a tnnsfer of $47,200 and 2 ETE Positions to the

Division of Employment and Rehabilitation Services
(DERS).The Executive concurs, but recommends an increase of

$676,300 GF for GA caseload increases.
The Executive concurs with the decrease, but it recommends

Tuberculosis Control (3,800) GF transferring $l16,300 and 4 FTE Positions into DERS.

The recommended amount includes a decrease of $(3,800)
GF associated with expected caseload declines in the ATTCS Etigibility Pass-Through (550,ó00) GF

Tuberculosis Contol program. The recommended amount The recommended amount includes a decrease of $(550,600)

will pay benefits to 9 clients monthly at an average payment GF associated with new federal funding for certain

of$l44.zt4permonth. TheExecutivedoesnotaddressthis immigrants receiving Arizona Long Term Care System

issue. (ALTCS) services. These particula¡ clients had originally
lost thei¡ ALTCS services as a result of the 1996 federal

Food Stamp tssuance Privatization (9,200) GF welfare reform legislation; this appropriation replaced the

The recommended amount includes a decrease of $(9,200) "lost" federal share that matched the state funds in the

GF and (9) FTE Positions associated with the privatization Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS)

ofFoodStampvaultoperations. Thedepartnentprivatized budget for these clients. In 1997, however, the federal

these functions, including storage and security of the Food govemment restored its share of funding for these clients

Stamps, on December l, 1996. The departnent expects to through September 30, 1998. The recommended decrease

spend $ I 74,500 per year in the contract for these services, will not result in a loss of services. The Executive concurs.

replacing $183,600 that otherwise would have been spent for
these services with deparunent employees. TANF Salary Mjusûnent Sh¡ft 425,500 0t (425,500) GF

The recommended amount includes a shifr of M25,500 from

The Executive concurs, but it does not recommend the the General Fund to the TANF Block Grant associated with

5(9,200) decrease in funding. funding salary adjustnents for employees funded from the

TANF Block Grant. In FY 1998, salary adjustnenis for
yourh Supporr Research Tranler (|4,OOO) GF these employees were appropriæed from the GF deposit into

The recommended amount includes a decrease $(14,000) GF the TANF Stabilization Fund, even though the employees'

associated with the recommended tansfer of the Youth base salaries were paid using TANF Block Grant monies.

Support Research appropriation to the Arizona Departnent This recommended shift makes 
'the TANF Block Grant

ofEducation(ADE)budget. Thelineitemprovidesfunding employees completely funded using TANF Block Grant

for a K-12 pilot program to increase school performance and monies. The Executive concurs, but it recommends a shift

reduce gang activity. Because it is more education-related of $425,200.
than human service-related, and because a similar
appropriation exiss in the ADE budget, JLBC Staff line Worker Reducion CJ25300) 0F (812'700) Gt
recommends tansferring this appropriation to the ADE The recommended amount includes a decrease of
budget. The Executive does not address this issue. $(1,138,000) TF and (35.6) FTE Positions associated with a

2.5Vo reduction in the number of line workers in the

lnstitr¡tional Support Payments (I2,OOO) GF departrnent. The reduction, requested by the department,

The recommended amount includes a decrease of 5(72,000) will reduce the number of workers performing assorted

GF associated with expected caseload declines in the eligibility functions. Although the TANF caseload has

Institutional Support Payments program. The recommended decreased 25Yo snce July 1995, the number of eligibility
amount will pay benefits to 480 clients monthly at an workers has remained constant since that time.

DES - 19



foint legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

The Executive concurs, but it recommends a decrease of
S(812,400) GF and $(325,200) OF.

,l rl tl

llSC St¡fr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items for the Program

flSC Stafr Recommended Fooûrotcs

Standard Footnotes
The Operating Lump Sum appropriation may be expended
on AHCCCS eligibility determinations based upon the
results of the ArÞona random moment sampling survey.

Notwithstanding A.R.S. S 35-173C, any trarisfer to or from
the $ 173,63 1,800 appropriated for Temporary Assistance for
Needy Families Cash Benefits shall require approval of the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote
concerning Youth Support Research since this appropriation
is recommended for transfer to ADE.

The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote
conceming the Arizona Long Term Care System Eligibilþ
Pass-through since this appropriation is recommended for
elimination.

The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footrote
concerning the Full Employment Demonstration Project
Fund since this appropriation and the Fund itself is
recommended for elimination.

Other lssues for legislative Consideration

FY 1998 Supplemental
The JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1998 supplemental
appropriation transfer of $13,594,300 of TANF Block Grant
monies from TANF Cash Benefits Special Line Item to the
Day Care Subsidy line in the Division of Employment and
Rehabilitation Services. For further details, please see the
TANF Cash Benefrß Caseload Dec¡ease policy ßsue.

E¡¡cess TAI{F Block Grant }lonies
The JLBC Staffestimates that, based on these recommended
appropriations, the state could have as much as 537,861,800
of TANF Block Grant remaining "on account" with the
Federal government. This amount takes into account the
recommended FY 1998 supplemental appropriation of
$13,594,300 TANF monies to replace GF monies in the Day
Care Subsidy line item. These monies should be considered
"one time only" since the JLBC Staffrecommendation for

FY 1999 fully appropriates all new TANF Block Grant
monies the state should expect to receive in FY 1999.

Erecutive Recommcndation
The Executive recommendation includes a decrease of
5(425,300) GF for operating efficiencies associated with
implementation of the Electonic Benefits Transfer (EBT)
system for TANF Cash Benefits and Food Stamps. Since the
prognm will still be in the pilot stage in FY 1999 and
estimaæd savings are yet to be realized, JLBC Staffdoes not
recommend eliminating funding based on savings at this
time.

Other þpropriaæd Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families Block Grant $146,500,900

DES - 20



loint Legislative Budget

Depa¡tment of Economic SecuritY JLBC: Marge Cawley/Stefan Shepherd

House Sub: Weiers
OSPB: Man Gonheiner/Aimee Perosþ
Senate Sub: lrly'ettaw

Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

DEPT:
PROG:

JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY 1999FY t997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

child Enforcement

OPERATING BTJDGET

Full Time þuivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures:
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Automation Lease-Purchase

Phase II Maintenance
Genetic Testing
Chapter 219 Central Payment Processing

Chapter 300 Paternity Establishment

Cental Payments Processing

Native American Services

County Participation
Attomey General Legal Services

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOTJRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

7t6.2 7t6.2 7t5.2 715.2 721.2

t7,
3,67,7ffi 4,292,600 4,383,700 3,444,100 3.436.600

25,425,800 28,366,300 30,565,300 26,608,000 25.263.900

4,t92,7ú
I 19,900

2,446,O00

5,400

34,900
2,1E9.000

3ó1,500
0

0
0

0

0

0

2,923,300
0

25,087,900

3,778,200
l4l,E00

2,717,900
0

88,500
2,2t6,5n

723,600
816,400
200,000

0

0

0
0

3,214,600
8,532,700

20.664,000

4,374,2W
l4l,E00

3,688,000
r2,000

5,1 I 1,600

9E,300

3,6r 7,500
12,000

88,500
2,2t6,500

723.600
164.300

294,t00
559.200

1,052,900

0

4.553.800

3,,146,500

9,287,000
23,527,400

4.3ó5.400
97.500

2.715,900
r 0.ó00

88.500
1.540,000

723.600
1.869.800

588.200
0

375,000
13,078,000
4.641,700

3,010,200
r 0,613,900
34,544,600

8E,500

2,216,500
723,@0
469,700
588,200
288,600

1,998,100

0
0

28,011,200 32,411,300 36,938,500 36,260,900 48,168,700

3,867,7N
9,66.2,200

23,40E,600

2E,011,200 32,411,300 36,93E,500 36,260,900 48,168,700

Program The Division (DCSE) program sernrces absent

parents; ass¡'s/s tn establishing paternþ; establishes the legal obligation .fo, and the amount ofchild support pqyments; and

evaluates the absenl parent s ability to Pay. The Program also collects, enforces, iwestigates and works with the courts to

review and child orders.

Change in Funding Summar¡

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Total Funds

FY 1998 to

S Change VoChange
s (204,400) (6.4)%

2,081,200 24.40/o

13,880,600 67.2%
s15,757 ,400 48.6%

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

Standard Changes

Salary Miustmens 57ó5,¡100 TF 5800 Gt
2t¡,ó00 0F

ERE Rates (120,800) If (41,ó00) OF

Funding Sources
The JLBC Staff recomnendation for DCSE includes
appropriations from the following 4 fi¡nd sources:

General Fund (GF);
State Share of Retained Earnings (SSRE) from child
support owed to the state while the custodial parent

a

DES - 2I



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendations

received Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
(TANF) Cash Benefits;
Federal Incentives associated with increased child
support collections; and
Fees from non-custodial parents for posting
payments to the central payment clearinghouse.

Laws 1996, Chapter 335 made SSRE and incentives
subject to legislative appropriation in FY 1998. FY 1997
expenditures from those sources are displayed as Federal
Funds.

In addition to appropriating monies from the 4 sources
listed above, the JLBC' Staff recommendation also
continues the practice of appropriating total funds (TF)
expenditure authority for DCSE. The TF expenditure
authority consists of the appropriations for the fund
sources above plus the matching federal monies DCSE
receives, generally at a ratio of 66Yo federaV3{%o søte.

þpropriation of County
SSRVlncentive l,lonies 13,078,000 TF l¡09,¡100 0t

The recommended amount includes an increase of
51,309,400 of SSRE and federal incentives that flow
through the state's Child Support Enforcement
Administation (CSEA) Fund to counties that operate their
own child support enforcement system per agreement with
the departnent. The rest of the CSEA Fund was
appropriated in FY 1998, but these monies passing through
to the counties were inadvertently not included. JLBC
Staff also recommends granting the additional TF
expenditure authority for Federal Funds associated with all
county expenditures, not just those for SSRE/incentive
funding. The Executive does not add¡ess this issue.

Payment Processing of ilon-Title-lY-D Cases

t,02t,t00 TF 305,400 0F 415,300 GF
The recommended amount includes an increase of
$1,021,100 TF to centalize processing of payments of
child support cases from non-federal-Title-IV-D cases.

Laws 1997, Chapter 219 appropriated $164,300 GF to the
department for FY 1999 for the purpose of processing pre-
1994 non-Title-IV-D child support and spousal
maintenance payments. As a resulg this amount will not
need to be included in the FY 1999 General Appropriation
Act. Additional frrnding is needed, however, because the
appropriation was based on underestimated costs. The
additional funding of 5856,800 TF will pay the conftctor
operating the state's centralized payment clearinghouse
when responsibility for these cases is transferred on
October l, 1998. The additional federal frrnding will
match the General Fund monies in this recommendation
and the advance appropriation, where applicable. In
addition to the GF and federal monies, the department
expects to receive S305,400 in fees associated with

processing these payments. The JLBC Staff
recommendation includes the appropriation of those fees.

The Executive concurs, but it recommends increases of
S565,400 GF, S305,400 OF, and $1,081,700 TF for this
issue. The JLBC Staff believes the Executive
recommendation is based on a level of too many pre-1994
cases that will not receive matching monies from the
federal government.

Payment Processing of
fìdçlY-D Cases 785,400 IF 2ó7,100 OF

The recommended amount includes an increase of
S785,400 TF and a decrease of (3) FTE Positions
associated with centralized processing child support
payments from federal-Title-IV-D cases. Laws 1996,
Chapter 188 required the departnent to centralize payment
processing for IV-D cases and to contract with a private
vendor or govenimental entity to provide this service.

The recommended amount includes an increase of
S848,700 TF for processing these payments, which
consists of $288,600 in fees associated with processing
these payments, plus matching Federal Funds. The
Executive concurs.

The recommended amount also includes a decrease of
$(63,300) TF and (3) FTE Positions associated with the
privatization of the support payment clearinghouse. The
Executive concurs.

New Hire Reporting and llailing
Wage Assignments 413,800 TF 140,700 Gt

The recommended a¡nount includes an increase of
$413,800 TF to enter data into the new Søte Directory of
New Hires, authorized by Laws 1997, Chapter 219, and
mail wage assignments to employers. A total of $384,000
in Professional and Outside Services money is for data
entry into the State Directory of New Hires. This funding
will allow the processing of 38,462 new hire reports
weekly, effective October l, 1998, outsourced to a private
veridor. The other $29,800 will fund the mailing of 980
wage assignments to employers ryeekly, effective October
l, 1998. Previously, the non-federal costs of issuing the
wage assignments were bome by county clerks of the court
throughout the state.

The Executive concurs, but it recommends an increase of
S138,500 GF and 5407,400 TF for this issue.

Bank Fees 212,000 fF 72'þ0 GF

The recommended amount includes an increase of
S212,000 TF to pay financial institutions' fees for
quarterly matches of bank records to determine whether
the assets of delinquent obligors are held by such
institutions. Laws 1997, Chapter 219 perrrits financial
institutions to charge reasonable fees, not to exceed acû¡al

a

DES - 22



foint Legislative Budget

costs incurred. The amount includes 5172,000 of one-time

Professional and Outside Services funding. The Executive
concurs.

St¡tl C¡se Registry
D¡r¡ Entt 80,200 I[ 27300 0F

The recommended amount includes an increase of S80,200

TF and 2 Ffn Positions to enter data into the new State

Case Registry authorized by Laws 1997, Chapter 219. The

Registry will contain case information for all child suPPort

cases in the state, both Title-IV-D and non-Title-IV-D. A
total of $75,500 will fr¡nd 2 new CSE Technician II
positions who will enter aPProximately 500 new child
support orders monthly and-modi$ orden as necessary. A
toøl of $13,200 of this funding is one-time capitalized and

non-capitalized equipment ñrnding. The recommended

amount also includes $4,700 to reimburse county clerks of
the court for mailing support order modifications to DCSE.

The Executive concurs, but it recommends increases of
$l1,900 GF, $16,100 OF, and $82,400 TF for this issue.

l¡ws 1997, Chapter 2!9

Previous þpropriations (81ó,400) Tf (81ó,400) GF

The recommended amount includes a decrease of
S(816,400) GF associated with one-time FY 1998

appropriations in Laws 1997, Chapter 219. The Executive
concurs.

Federal Funding for laws 1997'

Chapter3O0 388,200 TF

The recommended arnount includes an increase of
$388,200 in TF expendinre authority associated with the

$200,000 GF appropriation for private paterniry

establishment efforts in Laws 1997, Chapter 300. The
recommended amount for FY 1999 continues the $200,000
appropriation and adds the expenditure authority

associated with matching federal monies. The

recommended TF expendinre authority for private
paternþ establishment efforts is $588,200.

The Executive recommends a decrease of $(100,000) GF
in this line item. The total Executive-recommended TF
expenditure authority for private patemity establishment

efforts is 5294,100.

Native American Services 375,0(X1 TF 127'500 Gt
The recommended amount includes an increase of
$375,000 TF associated with the provision of child support
enforcement services to the Navajo Nation. Several court
decisions have held that state courts have no jurisdiction in
cases with pertinent events occurring on the reservation.
The Navajo Nation stated that they would not accePt the

authority ofArizona courts or processes for such cases. In
September 1997, the departnent and the Navajo Nation
entered into a $375,000 agreement; this agteement stated

that the state would provide the Nation with funds to hire

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendat¡ons

child support workers that would be subject to Navajo
Nation laws.

The Executive concurs, but recommends an increase of
$358,000 GF and 51,052,900 TF for this issue. JLBC
Staff believes this amount is too high based upon current
estimates of usage.

AttorncyGcncr¡l {l- Tt -G Gt

lcgel Senices {¡- OF

The recommended aÍiount includes the transfer of
54,641,700 TF and lll FTE Positions from the division's
operating budget into a new Attorney General Legal
Services Special Line ltem. This is legal søff supervised

by the Attomey General. The FTE Positions and funding,
however, have historically been included in this budget.

Laws 1996, Chapter 335 requires the appropriation of the

Attorney General intergovernmental service agreements
(ISAs). However, the majority of the agency's Attorney
General legal services are similar to this appropriation in
that the dollars and FTE Positions a¡e contained within the

DES budget. The dolla¡s have not been provided to the

Office of the Attorney General. For further information,
see the narrative for the new Attorney General Legal
Serttices Special Line ltems in the Division of
Administration and the Division of Children, Youth and
Families.

The Executive concurs, but it recommends tansferring
$4,553,800 TF and I I I FTE Positions.

ATLAS Hclp Desk (424,500) TF (144,400) GF

The recommended amount includes a decrease of
S(424,500) TF and an increase of 6 FTE Positions
associated with bringing ATLAS help desk staffassociated
with the Phase II Maintenance Special Line Item into state

service. As part of the contact with a private vendor, the

deparürient is paying $40 to 565 per hour for such services.

The deparurent is cu¡rently expending significantly less

money for similar services in 'its general operating
expenses. The JLBC Staff believes that these currently
privatized help desk positions cgn be brought into state

service at great savings to the state. The recommended

amor¡nt includes canceling the current contract worth
$676,500 for help desk employees and hiring the 6 FTE
Positions at a cost of $252,000. The JLBC Staff also
recommends a foohote requiring the departulent to rePort

to JLBC Staffand OSPB directors by October l, 1998 on

the feasibilþ of bringing remaining contracted employees
for Phase II Maintenance into state service in FY 2000.

The Executive does not address this issue.

**i

l18C Stefr Recommcnded Form¡t - Operating Lump Sum

with Special Line ltems for the Program

DES .23



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

llSC Staff Recommended Footnotcs SSRE/lncentive tunding levtls
Recent changes in federal and state laws may reduce the

Modification of Prior Year Footnotes level of SSRE and incentives the state will receive. The
All State Sha¡e of Retained Eamings and federal federal welfare reform law (codified in state law) may
incentivesabove$l0,0l9,900@reducethenumberofclientsreceivingwelfarepayments,
ermpr¡þr rnenbs ¡bey. received by the thereby possibly reducing the amount of State Sha¡e of
Division of Child Support Enforcement are appropriated Retained Eamings the state will collect. Changes putting
foroperatingexpendituresÆlegthestate..atthebackoftheline,,forarrearages(past-due

. New full time equivalent child support) may also reduce Arizona's SSRE. Finally,
positions may be authorized with the increased furding. proposed federal legislation may change the formula for
The Division of Child Support Enforcement shall report how fun¡¡e incentives will be distributed. In addition to
the intended use of the ñnds to the Speaker of the House the recommended FY 1999 appropriation of $10,019,900
of Representatives, the President of the Senate, the of SSRE and incentives, the departnent estimates that it
Chairmen of the Appropriations Committees, and the will expend 52,600,000 of SSRE and incentives as indirect
Di¡ectors of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff costs in the Division of Administration in FY 1999.
and the Governor's Office of Srategic Planning and Barring any massive shifu in funding, and taking into
Budgeting. (Since the department is no longer receiving account the deparünent's improved child suppoft
enhanced 90/10 computer monies, this section of the enforcement efforts, the JLBC Staffbelieves the søte will
footnote is no longer needed.) receive suffrcient SSRE and incentives to meet its

appropriation in FY 1999.
New Footnotes
The departnent shall report to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee by October l, 1998 on the feasibility of
bringing the remaining contracted employees for Phase II
Maintenance into state service in FY 2000. (This footnote
is recommended since the state mcry s(ne additional
monies by bringing these employees into state service. For
additional details, please see the ATLAS Help Deslc issue
above.)

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote
concerning a pass-through ofthe fnst $50 ofchild support
payments made to the custodial parent since this policy has

been adopted by the departrnent.

Other lssues for lcgislative Consideration

Federal Office of Child Support Enforcement's Twenty-First
Annual Reoort to Conqress
The Twenty-First Annual Report to Congress prints "Box
Scores" for states' child support enforcement progr:rms.
These scores indicate, among other things, a "cost-
effectiveness" ratio, which indicates how many dollars in
child support the program collects when it spends $l in
administrative expenditures. Arizona has consistently
ranked among the bottom of all states in this ratio. The
latest report, for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 1996, states
that Arizona collected 52.42 fcir each administr¿tive dollar
spent, rafiking Arizona 47ù of all states and territories
listed. This is an improvement of 63.5% from FFY 1995,
when Arizona ranked 52d. According to the departrnent,
Arizona's cost-effectiveness ratio rose to S2.69 in FFY
1997.

Disaibuted Child Support Collections
Since FFY 1984, the departnent has significantly
increased ie total distributions to custodial parents by
nearly 700%o, and its distributions to TANF or Foster Care
(FC) client custodial parents by nearly 1000%. This
compares favorably with the national average ofjust over
400%o for total distibutions and 185% for TANF/FC
distributions. The cha¡t below illustrates the increase in
collections.

Odrer þpropri¡ted Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

Child Support Enforcement
Administration Fund

Fees

TOTAL

ar!@.@

lio,@,@

þ,8@

5.@,6

þ.@@

s.@@

D

Ghild Support Distributions

¡tr - -rl-l

,-.'l

n

ññññF
!3 l! l- l- r¡

8EÐAFAWn
r- r¡ ri tQ lG r- tË tI

s10,019,900
594,000

DES.24

s10,613,900



loint Legislative Budget

Deparfnent of Economic Security

Committee - Fiscal Ye¡r 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG

JLBC: Marge Cawley/Stefan Shepherd OSPB: Matt Gottheiner/Aimee Perosþ
House Sub: Weiers Senate Sub: Wettaw

JLBCOSPtsREQUEST
FY 1999Fv tgg1

ACTUAL
FY IY'E

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

& Services

OPERATING BI.]DGET

Full Tine Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Adult Services

LTC Ombudsman
Respite Care

Community and Emergency Services

Coordinated Hunger Program
Coordinated Homeless Program

Domestic Violence
Information and Referral

PROGRAMTOTAL

BY FTJND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL.ALL SOT]RCES

89.6 89.6

2,682,100 2,970,2W

591,300 644,500

3,631,700 4,026.3W 4,t38,000 4,113,700 4.1 15.700

14,700

135,000
208,600

14,000

156,000

24t,600

89.6

3,062,000
6&,400

14,000

156,000

241,600

9,199,7W
l 19,800

185,000

2,983,800
1,0E6,600

1,988,600

3,670,100
I 15,400

r7,922,400
5,564,600

4t,942,700
798,600

89. l
3,0ó1,900

640,200

14,000

156,000

241,@0

9,r99.700
I 09.500
I 85.000

2,983.800
1,086,600

1.988,600

3,670,100
I r5,400

t7,E91,200
5,561,200

41,942,700
798,600

89.1

3,0ó1,900
642,200

t4,000
156,000
241.600

9, I 99,700
l 09.500
I 85,000

2,983.800
1,086.600

1,988,600

3,670,100
I 15.400

I 7,892,800
5,561,600

4r,942,700
798.600

8,382,000
102,600

180,300

2,W5,6W
1,083,300

1,560,200

l,9l1,200
r 15,400

9,182,100
I 19,200

I 85,000
3,350,500
1,086,600

1,873,000

2,022,700
I15,,!00

19,062,300 21,960,800 23,487,W0 23,452,400 23,454,400

16,506,800
2,555,500

36,537,900
2,96r,400

17,806,500

4,154,300
41,90r,200

r,892,2N
58,56r,600 65,754,200 66,22E,300 66,193,700 66,195,700

Program Description - program provides alternatives to care elderly and pþsicalþ disabled

a range of non-medical home and community-based semices It includes statewide programs of advocacy, social services,

nutrition services, program development services, adult protective sentices, nursing home ombudsman services, volunteer

s erv ic es, and emp I oyment opPortunit ies.

The program also provides for an arrty of sen'ices primariþ through contracts with community-based organizations in the

following programmatic areas: social services community action; þod and nutritional assistance to persons andfamilies in
hunger-related crises; a variety of serttices þr homeless persons and families; emergency serttices networks; refugee

resettlement, including medical assistance; domestic violence victim assistance and prarcntion; and assistance.

Change in tunding Summar¡

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change o/oChange

586,300 0.5Yo

1,407,300 33.9o/o

6.8o/o$1,493,600

DES - 25



Stendard Changes

Salary Adjusûnens
ERE Retes

Other

s5,500 0t s98,700 Gt
200 0t (14,ó00) Gt

sJ00 0t (s300) Gt

o¡nt Committee - Fiscal Year 1999

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

and Recommendations

Respite Care {- Gt
Funds a statewide prog?m to provide relief to care givers
of the elderly. Laws 1997, Chapter 162 requires DES to
submit an effrcacy report on the program to the Governor,
the President of the Senate, and the Speaker of the House
of Representatives by Ma¡ch 31, 1998. The Executive
concurs.

Community and Emergency Serrices çleó,700) 0t
The JLBC Staffrecommendation reflects a display change
for the division's budget to more closely align with is
prognìm structure. The JLBC Staff recommendation
transfers 5(366,700) Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF) dolla¡s from the Community Action
Services activity to the Coordinated Homeless Program,
$l15,600, and to the Domestic Violence hogram,
$251,100. This redisnibution more accurately reflects
anticipated FY 1999 expenditures. The Executive concurs,
except that it shows these dollars in 3 Special Line Items.
For display purposes, JLBC Staffhas rolled lhe Executive
recqnmend¿Éim and ttrc F'{ lW7 and FY 1998 appropriations
into the Comrnunity and Emergency Sewices program line
ltem.

The recommendation includes General Fund and TANF
dolla¡s in this program line for 3 different activities. These

activities consist of:
o EmergacyAssiørce $983500 GF ãtd $355,600 TANF;
o UtilityAssisÞnce, $4 GF ad$100,000 TAÌ.{F; md
. Commrnity Action Sen¡ices, $+ GF and 51,544,700

TANF.

In addition to the appropriated dollars, each activity
receives non-appropriated dollars from federal and other
frmds. DES estimates receiving S307,100 from the federal
Social Services Block Grant for Emergency Assistance.
Another 54,309,600 from the federal Low lncome Home
Energy Assistance progran and $643,800 from other non-
appropriated frrnd is anticipated for Utility Assistance. In
addition, DES anticipates $3,929,800 from the federal
Community Services Block Grant and $1,206,400 from the
federal Social Services Block Grant to be available for
Community Action Services.

Through Emergency Assistance, low-income households
in need of temporary financial assistance to address a
utilþ, shelter, repair or special need emergencies a¡e
provided aid. Through Utility Assistance, low-income
households a¡e aided in paying utility deposits, repairs or
replacements of appliances. Through Communþ Action
Services, DES provides financial and technical assistance
for local communities to identi$ priority problems and
needs of individuals in poverty. The Executive concurs.

Coordinatcd HungerProgram {¡- GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects a change in the
Special Line Item nane to more closely aligr with DES's

Mult Services-Older Americans Act 17,ó00 Gt
The JLBC Staffrecommendation adds 517,600 GF in the

Adult Services Special Line Item for an increase in the

state match to draw down an additional 5260,800 in
federal Older Americans Act (OAA) funding. These

additional dolla¡s will provide another 970 functionally
impaired adults home-delivered and congregate meals.
This General Fund increase will bring the OAA state

match to s897,400. The Executive concurs.

The funds in the Adult Services Special Line Item provide
for a community-based continuum of ca¡e and services for
abused, neglected, and exploited aduls. The services
provided are based upon the person's ability to perform
activities of daily living, family supporq and financial
status.

The remaining General Fund dollars should be distibuted
as appropriated in FY 1998:

o Adult Protective Services, $176,100;
. Supplemental Payments, $2,156,300;
. Home Care, $4,868,200;
o Assessments and Case Management, S1,001,700; and
. Prog¡am Development, S100,000.

Attorney General Realignment (10,100) GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects a transfer of a

(0.5) FTE Position from the Long Term Care Ombudsman
Special Line Item to the Deparûnent of Economic
Security's (DES) Division of Adminisration. This is legal
staff that is supervised by the Attorney General. The FTE
Position and funding, however, have historically been
included in this budget. In FY 1999, this funding totals
S I 0, 100 appropriated funds only. The Executive concurs.

Laws 1996, Chapter 335 requires the appropriation of the
Attomey General intergovernmental service agreements
(ISA). However, the majority of the agency's Attorney
General legal services are similar to this appropriation in
that the dollars and FTE Position are contained within the
DES budget. The dolla¡s have not been placed in the
OfÏìce of the Attorney General's budget. For further
information, see the narrative for the new Attornqt
General Legal Services Special Line llems in the Divisions
of Administration; Children, Youth and Families; and
C hi I d Sup p ort Enfor c ement.

DES - 26



loint Legislative Budget

progam stn¡cture. This Program consists of 2

subprograms: the Rural Food Bank Project 51,061,800,

and the Food Disribution lnformation, $24,E00. This

progam receives additional dolla¡s from non-appropriated
federal sor¡rces: Food Stamp Ouûeach, $28,500;
Community Services Block Grant $33,500; Social

Services Block Grant, $315,500; and Temporary
Emergency Food Assistance Program, $663,000. The
Executive concr¡rs.

Coordin¡tcd Homeless Program 115,600 0t
The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects a change in the

Special Line Item name to more closely align DES's
prog:ìm structue. This program consists of the previously
listed Homeless Shelter Special Line ltem. The program
fully reflects the entire departrnent's homeless planning

and coordination activities, and the contracting of funds to
community-based organizations providing services for the

homçless and near homeless. In addition to the $1,155,400
from the General Fund and S833,200 from appropriated
TANF dolla¡s, the program receives other non-
appropriated dolla¡s. These other non-appropriated dolla¡s
include the following federal dollars: Housing and Urban
Development's Emergency Shelter Gr¿nt $388,400;
Supportive Housing Program, $545,000; and Social

Services Block Grant, $235,800. Another $45,000 is
provided through the non-appropriated Homeless Trust
Fund. The Executive concurs.

Domestic Yiolence l,ó47,¡100 0F

The JLBC Staff recommendation includes the newly
appropriated Domestic Shelter Fund and the üansfer in of
$251,100 of federal TANF dollars, as previously discussed

under the Community and Emergency Services Program.

Laws 1997, Chapter 210 made the Domestic Violence
Shelter Fund subject to legislative appropriation. The
FY 1999 recommended appropriation will be the same for
this fund as its FY 1998 distribution of $1,396,300. The
JLBC Staff recommendation also reflects the enti¡e
Domestic Violence activities in DES. This progran now
consists of providing shelter and supportive services to
domestic violence victims and promoting awa¡eness and
prevention. This program is funded through both
appropriated state General Fund dolla¡s, $1,157,900,
federal TANF dollars, $1,115,900, and the Domestic
Shelter Fund, $1,396,300. In addition, non-appropriated
federal dolla¡s are utilized for these services: Housing and

Urban Development Emergency Shelter Grant, $82,800,
and Social Services Block Grant, $624,500. The
Executive concurs.

Progrem Authorization Review - The JLBC and

OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorizztion Review of the Domestic

Violence program during the last year. As a result of that
review, the JLBC Staff recommends modifring the
progñrm.

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendat¡ons

The Domestic Violence program in DES provides shelter

and supportive services to domestic violence victims. In
addition, the program promotes awareness and prevention

of domestic violence. The PAR of the DES's Domestic
Violence program was combined with the Administative
Offrce of the Courts'(AOC) Domestic Violence Program.

In addition to combining these 2 PARs, a discussion of the

state's domestic violence programs is included in the PAR
Victim Services Overview.

In addition to the dollars provided through DES and AOC,
5 other state agencies provide services to domestic
violence victims. The PAR report found that although
over half of all funding for victim services programs is

reserved specifically for domestic violence victims,
funding is not distibuted as a result of a coordinated
decision-making process. This lack of coordination
between state agencies inhibits the efficient allocation of
resources among domestic violence shelters.

The Criminal Justice and Transportation PAR Committee
adopted several requirements of DES and the other state

agencies providing domestic violence services. including
that the agencies submit an action plan to the Committee
by January 15, 1998 fordeveloping an annual report to the

Governor, President of the Senate, and Speaker of the

House of Representatives on all state government domestic
violence expenditures.

llSC Stetr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items for the Program

f18C Statr Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
It is the intent of the Legislature that the $115,400
appropriated for Information and Referral Services shall be

used to fr¡nd services in each city of this state with a

population of more than 250,000 persons according to the

most recent United States decennial or special census.

It is the intent of the Legislature that a state General Fund
arnount of $250,000 in Adult Services be matched with
$250,000 from the federal Social Services Block Grant for
non-medical and communþ-based services.

Other þpropriatcd Fund Source Det¡il
FY 1998

JLBC Rec

Temporary Assistance for
Needy Families Block Grant

Domestic Violence Shelter Fund
TOTAL

s4,165,300
1.396.300

s5,561,600

DES - 27



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - fuidysis and Recommendations

Department of Economic SecurityDEPT:
PROG:

JLBC: Marge Cawley/Stefan Shepherd
House Sub: Weiers

OSPB: Man Gottheiner/Aimee Petosþ
Senate Sub: Wettaw

FY 1997
ACTUAL

FY 1998
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION RbQUESI' OSPts JLBC

FY 1999

Youth and Families

OPERATING BTJDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Staæ

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Adoption Services

Children Services

High Risk Infant Services

Intensive Family Services

Child Severance Project
Videotaping
Healthy Families Pilot
CPS Incentive Pay Program
Family Builders Pilot Program
Adoption; Church Programs

CPS Appeals
Child Abuse Prevention
Comprehensive Medical & Dental hogram
Attorney General Legal Services

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

749.4

20,4ó5,500
4,366,6N

339,600
793,100

400
r,263,800

226,400

783.4

23,358,200
5,213,800

254,800
896,300

0

I ,675, I 00

807.900

801.4

25,093,100
5,6r3,700

2,4E7,600
959,700

0
1,707,600

548.400

851.9

24,300, l 00

5,201,800

248,500
902,700

0

1,300,200

203.500

853.0

24,810,100
5,374,800

993,800
945,900

0

1,539,500

385.700
27,455,400 32,206,100 36,410,100 32,t56,800 34.049.800

t2,702,N0
49.209,500

4r0,500
2,267,800

5 r 4,600

72,0N
2,783,500

0
0
0

0

649,900
2,1 18,600

0

r 3,47E,500

53,784,700
686,300

2,435,6N
649,900
107,600

3,000,000
240,000

4,353,600
100,000

0

737,800
2,794,900

0

17,391,E00

58,U7,300
686,300

2,435,600
1,079,000

I 10,800

3,000,000
240,000

10,44E,200

100,000

1,400,000

810,500
2,990,500

0

15,345,500

59,861,000
68ó,300

2,435,6W
r46,500
109,300

3,000,000
240,000

7,989,800
0

1,320,900

737,800
2,794,900
3,856,800

I 6. I 56.700
57,847,500

686,300
2,43s,600

146,500

109,300

0
240,000

8,007,200
0

1,400,000

810,500
2,794,900
2,957,900

98,183,800 l14,575,000 135,550,100 130,681,200 t27,&2,2N

9t,746,000
6,437,800
8,295,000

58,866.500

t02,726,700
I 1,848,300

10,165,200
61,649,E00

123,324,4N
12,225,700
I1,048,600
69,940,500

I 18,590,700

12,090,500
I 1,048,600

69,940,500

tt5,474,4W
12,167,E00
I 1,048,600

69,940,500
165,345,300 186,390,000 2t6,539,200 2tt,670,3t0 208,631,300

Description -The program provides staî resources, such as Child Protective Serttices an üTcry
contracted sert¡ices for abused, neglected or abandoned children, and medical and dental care for foster children. In
addition, training resources are providedfor CPS in'estigators, case matutgers and employees of child welfare agencies and
community treatment

Change in Funding Summar¡

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change YoChange

st2,747,700 t2.40/o
3 19,500 2-7o/o

$ 13.067,200 tt.4%

DES - 28



loint Legislative Budget

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Standerd Changes

Salry Adiustrnents

ERE Raæs

Tr¡nler Occupancy

Othcr

st39,500 0F
(27,200) 0F

{l- 0F
t35,000 0t

só93,700 Gt

00,000) Gt
(ó3,000) GF

(129,900) Gt

Child Welfare lnfonnation
Systcm Tr¡nler 1,438,200 Gt

The JLBC Staff recommends the tansfer in from the

agency's Division of Administration of 14 FTE Positions

and $1,438,200 General Fund for the ongoing maintenance

a¡rd operation of the new statewide implemented
Children's Information Library and Data Sou¡ce
(CHILDS) automation system. The transfer in includes

$461,400, Personal Services; $98,400, Employee Related

Expenditures; $739,100, Professional and Outside
Services; $13,000, Travel - In State; and 5126,300, Other
Operating Expenditures.

M,913,700 for Children Services to annualize the above

special session actions. The annualization of the staff
includes the adding of $542,100 for salary costs and the

reduction of $(532,700) for one-time expenditures. The

Executive recommends a total of $7,188,300 for the

annualization of this policy issue.

Chapter 3 also created a Joint Legislative Oversight
Committee on Child Protective Services. This Joint
Committee is responsible for conducting periodic
performance reviews of this division, reviewing and

recommending reforrr measures. ln addition, the Joint
Committee is required to work with the Auditor General to
ensure the Auditor General's recommendations are

implemented. The Joint Committee is required to submit
semiannual reports of its frndings and recommendations to
the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of
Representatives, the Joint Legislative Budget Committee,
the Secretary of State, and the Di¡ector of the Department
of Library, A¡chives and Public Records.

rhe Executive recommendation rerains 5.5 FrE positions Ffi#'"ri:JJ;'i,iä *oääTr."'i",t "r?3:'¿"JrÏ'å:iand 52,426,700 in the Child Welfare Information System Builden, -¿ ònit¿r.n Services will be based upon the
Special Line Item in DES's Division of Administration. findings and recommendations of the newly established

automqtion system and tle Joint cr mmittee. Thus, the JLBC Staff has not
please see the narrative in the recommended additional staff nor additional contacted

dolla¡s. Traditionally, increases in this program have been

based on estimated growth in the number of CPS reports
Child Protective Senices (CPS) Statr' appropriate for investigation.

Family Builderc, and Children

Sewices Annualization 7,109'

The JLBC Staff reco nendation reflects the Senices 2'ó78'200 Gt

needed to annualize the adoption of Laws 1997 , ch¿ I Staff recommends the adding of $ I 
'727'300 

GF

2od Special Session, which added staff and Gen ent year shortfall and a transfer-in ofs950'900

dollars to this division in Fy lggg to incre children Services for the 406 foster ca¡e children

investigation and response rate to child abuse and d moving to adoption status and qualiffing for

reports designated appropriate for investigation or on subsidy in FY 1999' Besides the children

Builders response. chapter 3 added $6,75g,g00 foster care' DES estimates that anolher 6l

division ror 6-monrh nrnding ror the rolloiving purp tå"ji"t'å:"#åï,if;iii:-'ri,Ïf3ï"tiïtt ,i;
. 29 FTE positions and $1,196,600 for cpS staff;. 

^L, iii"ä:rriifi' 
The Executive recommendation adds

. 53,553,600 to the Family Builders program for the v"
expansion of this pilot program in Maricopa and Pima 

The JLBC staff recommendation reflects onry the current
Counties;

. $2,00g,600 in the child¡en Services Special Line Item Yeuar shol I and the dollars from children services to

ror support services needed ror the i"."#i"J; ,Tt*î"*ïl'l*il,""ï:ri,"J"iî¿*3i:i"ti"*:
of cases being investigated by cPS' 

annual cost per child. However, ústorically these numbers

In addition, chapter 3 provided to the Attorney General's arc artificial' The budgeted amounts a¡e often nowhere

offrce $643,200 and 15 FTE positions -¿ S¿å,¡iöää i near expenditure arnounts'

FTE Position to the ofhce of the ombudsman-( 
Funding in this special Line Ite r subsidizes the adoption

Aide for of children who otherwise would €ntail high financial risksAttorney to prospective parents because of phyiical, mental or
this divis emotional disorders; or who, becaúse of age, sibling

The Fy lggg JLBC Staffrecommendation adds $g,400 for relationship' or racial or ethnic background' would

the cpS stafr, s2,185,900 for Family B"ìñ;r, 
";å otherwise be diffrcult to place in adoption' The tunding

DES - 29



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

provides for ongoing maintenance anüor payment for
special services depending on each eligible child's needs.

]^ì Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and

l-+1 osPB staffs conducted a Program
| - Authorization Review (PAR) of the Adoption

Services program during the last year. As a result of that
review, the JLBC Staff recommends modiffing the
program. JLBC Staffrecommends requiring DES to report
back to the PAR Committee by January 15, 1998 on is
action plan with AHCCCS to include non-Title IV-E
eligible children in its Title XIX søte plan to draw down
federal Title XIX ñ¡nds for non-Title IV-E special
services. The inclusion of these non-Title IV-E child¡en
would save the state General Fund dolla¡s.

The PAR report discovered that the program has decreased
its average monthly cost per child since FY 1992 by
implementing cost reduction actions and managed care
practices. In addition, the program has a high retention of
the adoptive children remaining within their initial
adoptive family placement. The adoptive placement is less

costly to the state than maintaining the child in foster care.

Since the publication of this PAR report the federal
government has passed new legislation on special needs

adoption that will impact the state program. However, the
ramifications of this federal legislation are not yet clear.

Children Seryices (850,900) GF

In addition to the annualizztion recommendation discussed
above, the JLBC Staff recommends the transfer out of
$(950,900) to Adoption Services to follow those children
moving to special needs adoption status. The JLBC Staff
further recommends transferring the $100,000
appropriated through Laws 1997, Chapter 225 to this
Special Line Item. The 5100,000 will continue to be used
for communlty and neighborhood based recruitment of
adoptive homes for special needs child¡en in foster care.

In addition to General Fund dollars, another $6,284,800 of
TANF dollars are appropriated to Children Services. The
program is expected to receive at least $24,769,400 from
non-appropriated Federal Funds and $890,000 from other
Non-Appropriated Funds.

Monies in the Children Services Special Line Item frnd a
range of conEacted services-in-home, out-of-home, and
Child Protective Services-to ensu¡e the well-being of
child¡en who are abused or neglected.

Besides the annualization amount, the Executive
recommends adding S2,113,500 for l%o caseload gowth
based on the number of CPS reports appropriate for
investigation. The JLBC Staff assr¡mes any budget
recommendation to increase dollars in this Special Line
Item will come ûom the Joint Legislative Oversight

Committee on Child Protective Services as discussed
ea¡lier. The Executive recommendation further reflects the
reduction of Children Services by $(950,900) for those
children moving from foster care to adoption status. The
Executive recommends eliminating the $(100,000)
appropriated through Laws 1997, Chapter 225.

Hedthy Families Pilot (3,000,000) GF

Laws 1996, Chapter 247 appropnated $3,000,000 from the
General Fund in FY 1997 and FY 1998 to continue the
Healthy Families Pilot Program. This pilot was initiated
and originally ñmded in FY 1995 and FY 1996 through
Laws 1994, Chapter l. This pilot provides services to
children under 5 years of age and members of their
families and is designed to prevent child abuse or neglect
and promote child development and wellness. Services
include parenting skills taining, counseling, nutrition and
preventative health care education, developmental and
health assessments, and community resources information
for such items as immunization, school readiness
programs, social, employment and other assistance
programs.

The legislation also required the pilot program to be
evaluated each year by the Auditor General. The FY 1997
evaluation stated that the pilot is targeting families who
need its services, but families are accessing fewer services
than envisioned and is experiencing a 47%o atrition rate.
The high attrition rate conFibutes to a high yearly cost per
family. Given the findings of the FY 1997 report and that
the FY 1998 report has not been completed, the impact of
the program cannot be measured. Given these factors and
that this is a pilot program for which funding has been
provided outside ttre budget process, the JLBC Staff
recommends that the Legislature determine whether the
pilot program should be continued through separate

legislation.

The Executive recommends continuation of firnding at
s3,000,000 GF.

Family Builderc a,467,700 GF

In addition to the annualization amount discussed above,
the JLBC Staff recommendation reflects the prior year
appropriations provided through Laws 1997, Chapter 223.
Chapter 223 established this pilot program and
appropriated $800,000 for FY 1998 and 52267,700 for
FY 1999. The recommendation reflects the reduction of
$(800,000) ofthe FY 1998 appropriation and the increase
of $2,267,700 from Laws 1997, Chapter 223. The pnor
year appropriation of $2,267,700 is displayed, but would
not be included in the General Appropriation Act. Within
the amount recommended, JLBC Staff recommends
S140,800 to fi¡nd 3 FTE Positions. Of these 3 FTE
Positions, 2 statr are responsible for coordinating and
developing the program. Their responsibilities will also
include establishing policies and procedures. The other I

DES - 30



f oint Legislative Budget

FTE Position will be responsible for monitoring providers'

contracts. All 3 FTE Positions will participate in the

required evaluation of Family Builders. Within the JLBC

Staff recommendation, another S100,000 is set aside for
the Auditor General to conduct an evaluation. The

Executive concurs.

Adoption; Church Progrems (100'000) Gt_

As 
-discussed 

under Children Services, the JLBC Staff
recommends transferring the $(100,000) appropriated
througb Laws 1997, Chapter 225 to the Children Services

Special Line Item. This program which allows for the use

of all community based organizations, including those with
religious affrliation, to aid in recruiting adoptive homes for
eligible foster ca¡e children fits within the Out-of-Home
activities funded in the Child¡en Services Special Line
Item.

CPS þpeals 1,400,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects the FY 1999

appropriation from Laws 1997, Chapter 224. Chapter 224
created a process for individuals accused of alleged child
abuse or neglect to challenge the deparünent's
substantiated findings. Chapter 224 enacted changes

effective January l, 1998 to allow accused individuals to
participate in a hearing and appeal process. Chapter 224

appropriated funds for only FY 1999. Since these funds
have already been appropriated, they do not need to be

included in the General Appropriation Act.

Based on DES's budget request, the JLBC Staff
recommends adding 15.5 GF FTE Positions. Of these 15.5

FTE Positions, a total of 8.5 FTE Positions will provide

Attorney General legal services. The remaining 7 FTE
Positions will be CPS staff.

Based on DES provided information pertaining to Attorney
General legal services, the Executive recommends the

transfer out of $(79,100) GF and (4.6) GF FTE Positions
and 3.4 FTE Positions funded through non-appropriated
dollars from this Special Line Item to the Attorney General
Legal Services Special Line ltem. The JLBC Staff does

not recommend this transfer at this point. JLBC Saffdoes
not believe that $79,100 is enough dolla¡s to firll-year fund
4.6 FTE Positions. Moreover, it is unclea¡ to JLBC Staff
why the budget request information diffen from the

separate Attorney General data that DES provided. JLBC
Staff defers a recontmendation on ransfening dolla¡s to
the Attorney General Legal Services Special Line Item
until the departnent more clearly understands its resource

and fund sourcing needs to successfirlly implement this
program.

Child Abuse Prcvention 4200 0t
The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects the adding of
S40,000 and I FTE Position administering the Child Abuse
Prevention Fund. This FTE Position was not included

Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendat¡ons

when this fund moved to appropriated stails. The
recommendation also adds S32,200 to the amount being
contracted out for child abuse prevention progra¡ns. The

Child Abuse Prevention Fund provides $770,000 for the

following: Healthy Families, S630,000; Child Abuse
Prevention, $40,000; and Regional Prevention Councils,
$100,000. The Executive does not add the dollars or FTE
Position.

Attorney Generd lcgd Seniccs 2,174,700 GF

Laws 1996, Chapter 335 requires the appropriation of all
Attorney General lntergovernmental Service Agreements
(ISA's). However, the majority of dollars appropriated for
Attorney General legal services in DES has not been

established through ISA's. Rather than employing ISA's,
DES's appropriation has directly funded FTE Positions

and their related operating costs. The JLBC Staff
recommends continuation of this practice. The JLBC Staff
recomm ends appropri ating Attorney General legal services
directly to DES, because the Attorney General's
accounting system is unable to provide the detailed
reporting level needed to draw down Federal Funds.
DES's accounting system is desigrred to prove the

necessary reporting requirements to the federal
govemment. The JLBC Staff recommends displaying
DES's Attorney General legal services as a Special Line
Item within the DES budget. The following reflecs the
transfers into this Special Line ltem:

. Move $210,000 GF and 6.1 GF FTE Positions from
this division's operating budget (no overall dollar
effect);

. Move $52,100 GF and $13,900 TANF for the current
ISA with the Attorney General for Guardianship
Activities from this division's operating budget (There
is no overall dolla¡ effect. In addition, no FTE
Positions a¡e included as the 0.9 GF and 0.2 TANF
FTE Positions \+,ere not counted in DES, but a¡e

shown in the Attorney General ISA Fund.);
. Move $507,200 GF for the current ISA with the

Attomey General for Severance from this division's
Child Severance Project Special Line Item (There is
no overall dollar effect. In addition, no FTE Positions
are included as the 9.8 GF FTE Positions were not
counted in DES, but are shown in the Attorney
General ISA Fund);

. Transfer in of S1,255,200 GF and 21.1 FTE Positions
from the Division of Adninistation; and

. Transfer in 5919,500 and 15 FTE Positions from the

Attorney General for the CPS dependency related
legal staffprovided for in Laws 1997, Chapter 3,2oo
Special Session.

The final bullet reflects the transfer of dollars and FTE
Positions originally appropriated for dependency litigation
to the Office of the Attorney General tbrough Laws 1997,

Chapter 3, 2od Special Session. Historically, the Attorney

DES - 3I



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

General staff who perform dependency litigation are

housed in the DES budget.

The Executive also creates an Attorney General Legal
Services Special Line ltem and tansfers in a total of
$3,843,100 and 75.5 FTE Positions. In addition to the
JLBC Staff recommendation, the Executive
recommendation adds S877,300 and 18 FTE Positions for
Dependency Caseload and Child Severance/Guardianship
Caseload Requirements discussed below under "Other
Issues for Legislative Consideration." The Executive also
transferred dollars and 4.6 FTE Positions from the CPS
Appeals Special Line Item that JLBC Staff has not. In
addition, the Executive recommendation includes adding
10.7 FTE Positions for the established ISA's. The JLBC
Staff recommendation does not include these FTE
Positions, since they have not previously been accounted
for in the DES budget. These FTE Positions have been
appropriated through the Attorney General budget.

rl ,l rl

ILBC Ståñ Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items for the Program

JtßC Ståfi Recommended Footnotes

Continuation of New FY 1998 Footnotes
The 5240,000 for the CPS Incentive Pay Program Special
Line Item shall be used for Personal Services and
Employee Related Expenditures to implement a
performance based incentives pilot program for eligible
CPS I, II and III workers in accordance witl Laws 1995,
Chapter 43.

New Footnotes
It is the intent of the Legislature that the Departnent of
Economic Security in conjunction with the Arizona Health
Ca¡e Cost Containment System shall provide quarterly
reports on their progress in implementing the
Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program (CMDP) as a
health plan. The first report to the Directors of the
Governor's Office of Stategic Planning and Budgeting
and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Søff will be
due Ma¡ch 31, 1998. These quarterly reports will be
provided until June 30, 1999. (Thß u)cts the
recommendation of the CMDP Stuþ Committee, which
rscts to determine the feasibility of transferring CMDP
from DES to AHCCCS. Please see the discussion on
CMDP under Other Issuesfor Legislative Consideration.)

Other lssues for legislative Consideration

Dependency Caseload Requirements
The Executive recommends a General Fund increase into
the Attorney General Legal Services Special Line ltem of
5369,100 and 9 FTE Positions that will be matched with a

like amount of federal dollars for legal costs related to
dependency filings. The Economic Security Division,
Protective Services Section of the Attorney General's
Offrce that is funded in this budget litigates all dependency
matters for DES. Due to the increased cases and newly
adopted legislative action, the Executive recommends 5

dependency attomeys and 4 support staff to attend all
mandated couf hearings anticipated in FY 1999. The
JLBC Staff has not made any recommendation on this
issue. The Staff is awaiting the review and
recommendations from the newly created Joint Legislative
Oversight Committee on Child Protective Services as

discussed above under CPS Staff, Family Builders, and
Child¡en Services Annualization narrative.

Child Severance/Guardianship Caseload Requirements
The Executive recortmends $369,100 in General Fund
dollars and 9 FTE Positions for litigating the anticipated
growth of severance/guardianship cases in FY 1999. The
Executive places these dolla¡s in the Attorney General
Legal Services Special Line ltem. In addition, the
Executive recommends an additional S60,000 in General
Fund dollars to the Child Severance Special Line Item for
contacted social studies that Íìre necessary in
severance/guardianship cases. The $369,100 of state
dollars will be matched by a like amount of federal dollars.
The $369,100 will fund 5 attorneys and 4 support staff.
The deparunent argues that without these additional staff
children will remain in foster ca¡e. Tbe JLBC Staff has
not made any recommendation on this issue. The Staff is
awaiting the review and recommendations from the newly
created Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Child
Protective Services as discussed above under CPS Statr,
Family Builders, and Child¡en Services Annualization
narrative.

Comprehensive I'ledical and Dentel Prcgram (CilDP)
As an outcome of a 1997 Program Authorization Review,
a legislative study committee was established to determine
the feasibility of tansferring CMDP from DES to the
Aíuona Health Care Cost Containment System
(AHCCCS), while maintaining or improving the current
level and quality of services pr.ovided to eligible foster
children. The study committee has recommended that
CMDP stay in DES, but will meet all federal Title XD(
health plan requirements by June 30, 1999. The study
committee directed DES and AHCCCS to work together to
ensure that all automation and other health plan
requirements a¡e met through the use of both agencies
FY 1998 resources. In addition, the committee required
DES, in conjunction with AHCCCS, to provide quarterly
reports on thei¡ progress in implementing CMDP as a
health plan. The first report to the CMDP study committee
and directors of the Governor's Ofüce of Strategic
Planning and Budgeting and JLBC Staff is due March 31,
1998. These quanerly reports will be provided until
June 30, 1999.

DES - 32



joint Legislative Budget

CPS lncentive Pay Program
According to the footnote, the incentive pay progrÍrm was

established for eligible CPS I, II and III workers. The

deparfinent's implementation includes other position

classifications that provide di¡ect services to children in
the CPS system. To pay for the incentive bonus for the

FTE Positions not specified in the footnote, the deparûnent

is utilizing non-appropriated dollars. If the Legislatrue
wants to include all workers who deal directly with
children in the CPS system, then the foohote guiding who

is eligible for the pay incentive should be modified to
reflect all of these positions and funding sources.

llovember 1997 Pelormance A¡¡dit
ln its November 1997 performance audit of DES's

Division of Children, Youth and Families, the Auditor
General reported 6 major findings on the departnent's
oversight of child protective services. Pending further

review of this performance audit by the Joint Legislative
Oversight Committee on Child Protective Services, created

through Laws 1997, Chapter 3, 2"d Special Session, the

JLBC Staff has not recommended any changes to this

division's budget. The findings \tere as follows:

This division is unable to investigate all child
maltreaünent reports.
This division's CPS investigations are not always
timely or thorough.
The CPS case weighting model needs further
irnprovement.
This division's oversight of group and shelter homes

is inadequate.
Current foster homes are unable to meet certain
placement needs.

Data integrity should remain a continuous priority for
the division's information system.

fther þpropriated Fund Source Det¡il
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families Block Grant

Child Abuse Prevention Fund
Children & Family Services

Training Fund
TOTAL

156,000

sl2, 167,E00

Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendat¡ons

sl1,201,300
810,500

DES - 33



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

Department of Economic Security JLBC: Marge Cawley/Stefan Shepherd
House Sub: rrVeiers

OSPB: Matt Gottheiner/Aimee Petrosþ
Senate Sub: Wettaw

FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION REQUEST OSPB JLBC
FY 1999

and Rehabilitation Services

OPERATING BTJDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positiow
Personal Sewices
Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECTAL LTNE ITEMS
JOBS

Work-Related Transportation
Teen Pregnancy Prevention
Job Sea¡ch Stipends

Day Care Subsidy
Transitional Child Ca¡e Extension Pilot
Vocational Rehabilitation Services

Developmental Disabilities Employment
Support
Independent Living Rehabilitation Services

Other Receips
UI Employer Reimbursement
Summer Youth Program
Project Intervention
Welfa¡e to Work Block Grant Programs

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOT]RCES

E,739,400 14,445,900 16,264,600 t 5,36ó,600 r4,836,ó00

336.9
ó,3t5,5U)
1,490,100

80,100
t96,600
542,500

44.600

7,679,300
0

0

1 02,1 00

3r,229,t00
5,414,600
3, r 02,300
6,970,6N

529,600
(500,700)

0
0
0

0

33,127,500

30, I 38,800
184,256,500

r29,268,9W

334.4
10,51ð,600

2,335,700

2r7,t00
3 16,400

r.025,500
32.600

t4,942,t00
2,000,000
2,000.000

r73,900
79,278,200
6,509,400
3,285,100
7,38 l,700

575,000
0

85,000
t,000,000
1,000,000

0

49,464,400

83,211,900
206,804,100
t24,524,200

437.7

I t,5ó7,500
2,594,800

237,000
359,700

l,3l1,300
194,300

20,5 l l,500
2,000,000
2,000,000

r 73,900
92,969,700
9,278,200
3,285,100
7,38r,700

575,000
0

85,000
1,000,000

r,000,000
0

49,357,400
107,t67,300
206,897,200
t22,088,700

4t6.7
I I,190,ü)0
2,389,600

237,000
334,000

t,t27,500
88.500

r6,984,200
5.00ó,300
2,000,000

l 73,900
95,884,700
5.294,r00
3,285, r 00

7,381,700

575,000
0

E5,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

r6,E63,900

43,522,600

127,377,900
206,897,200
122,088,7W

397.5

10.92E,300

2,333,200

2r7,r00
3 r 6,400

r.041.600
0

19,626,300
2,302,200

0
t 73.900

76.776,400
26,t24,600
3,655,000
9,063,400

575,000
0

85,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

0

4t,44t,900
r13,776,500

206,897,200
t22,0E8,700

63,266,300 t32,676,300 156,524,700 170,900,500 155,218,400

376,79r,7rn 4ó4,004,600 4E5,510,600 499,tE6,400 484,204,3W

Program Description -The program prwides the following: rehabilitative services to
lraining opportunities to economically disadvantaged adults and youth; child care subsiþ programs; and employabilþ
sert¡ices to Temporary Assistance for Neeþ Families (TANF) recipients through the Job Opportunity and Basic'Skills
Training (JOBS) program. Several l00o/o federally funded programs qre located in this divßion, such as the Unemployment
Insurance and the Job Act

Change in Funding Summar¡

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change YoChange

$ (8,022,500) (16.2)%
30,564,600 36.7%

s22,542,1O0 17.0o/o

DES - 34



loint Lesislative Budset

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

Sandard Changes

Salary Adiusünens
ERE Rates

Eliminate Onetime
Equipment

Otlrer

s2r¿400 oF
(43,400) OF

(J2,ó00) oF
128"¡00 OF

Child Care

Base ìlodific¡tion 14,700,000 0t (14,700,000) GF

The recommended amount includes a shift of $14,700,000

from the General Fund to.the TANF Block Grant. The

JLBC Staff recommends this shift because the state would
otherwise spend approximately $14,700,000 GF that
qualifies for no additional federal child ca¡e monies. In
order to qualifr for the ma:timum aÍiount of Child Care

and Development Fund (CCDF) Block Grant funds the

state can receive in FY 1999, JLBC Staff estimates the

state must spend $17,640,900 of its monies on child ca¡e

services. JLBC Staff estimates that this tansfer would
leave the state spending $17,670,600 GF on child ca¡e

subsidies and administation in FY 1999. This shifr would
not cause any decrease in services.

The Executive concurs, except that it recommends a shift
of $12,704,900 from GF to the TANF Block Grant. JLBC
Staffbelieves that a transfer of $14,700,000 will still allow
the state to draw down the maximum CCDF grant amount.

The JLBC Staffalso recommends a FY 1998 supplemental
appropriation of $13,594,300 of TANF Block Grant

monies to replace $13,594,300 GF spent on child ca¡e

subsidies. In order to qualiff for the maximum amount of
CCDF Block Grant funds the state can receive in FY 1998,

JLBC Staff estimates the state must spend $16,870,600 of
its monies on child ca¡e services. JLBC Staff estimates

that this tansfer would leave the state spending

S18,776,300 GF on child care subsidies and adminismtion
in FY 1998. This shift would not cause any decrease in
services. The Executive does not add¡ess this issue.

The JLBC Staffrecommendation for FY 1999 direct child
ca¡e subsidies, excluding administation or quality-related
progrÍrms, totals $105,413,200 TF, including the non-
appropriated federal Social Services Block Grant (SSBG).

This amount is an increase of M9,726,900, or 89o/o, ovet
the FY 1996 total appropriation for subsidies of
S55,686,300, which includes the non-appropriated
predecessors of the appropriated federal block grants and

the SSBG.

Special Adminiscation
Base l{odification (4,500,000) 0t 4,500,000 Gt

The recommended amount includes a shift of $4,500,000

in the JOBS and Developmental Disabilities Employment
Suppof Special Line Items from the Special

Administation Fund to the General Fund. The Special

Administration Fund was appropriated in FY 1997 by
Laws 1996, Chapter 312. The FY 1998 appropriation
included a one-time "spend-down" of tìe balance in the

fund of approximately M,500,000. The shift of funding
leaves $1,591,400 of ongoing spending from the Special

Adminisration Fund for which there a¡e sufTicient ongoing
revenues. The Executive concurs.

Eliminate "DoubleGounting" of þpropriation -0- 0t
The recommended amount includes a shift of 57.500.000
from the CCDF Block Grant to the TANF Block Grant.

This shift is required to avoid the "double-counting" of
appropriations from the TANF Legislative Initiatives line
item in FY 1998. The Executive concurs.

Child Care Administ¡ation FTE Positions -0- GF

The recommended amount includes an increase of 59.6

FTE Positions associated with a technical correction for
the ftansfer of the Child Ca¡e Administration from the

Division of Child¡en, Youth, and Families in FY 1998.

The approved FY 1998 budget included a Fansfer of
approximately $1,925,000 of Personal Services monies,

but only 18.3 FTE Positions. ln previous years, the

funding for personnel in the Child Care Administration
shifted from non-appropriated to appropriated sources, but
FTE Positions were not shifted. This addition will rectiS
ttrat shift.

The Executive concurs, but it recommends an increase of
64.7 FTE Positions frmded from the General Fund and 1.6

FTE Positions funded from the CCDF Block Grant.

l0BS Caseload 4,ó84,200 0F
The recommended amount includes an increase of
54,684,200 of TANF Block Grant monies associated with
the provision of additional job training and job search

services to cliens receiving TANF Cash Benefits. The

state is required to place an average of 33.8% of its
caseload in work activities in FY 1999. The increase will
allow the deparûnent to serve 3,549 new clients, or
approximately 13,139 clients total, per month at an

average cost of Sll0 per month in its EMPOWER
Redesigrr program. The total recommended amount
includes $2,819,200 for case management services.

The total recommended amount includes $591,100
associated with the tansfer of TANF clients into the new
A¡izona Works pilot program, effective January l, 1999.

The funds will provide job training and job sea¡ch services

stó9,800
(22,t00)

GF

GT

GF

GF

-o-
(t28,400)

DES - 35



loint legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

to 895 clients per month at an average cost of $ll0 per
month. JLBC Staff estimates that if the Arizona Works
progam were stopped and those clients placed in the
EMPOWER Redesigr progr¿rm, it would require an

additional $536200 in funding. For further details on the
Arizona Works pilol program, please see the Summary
narrative.

The Executive recommends an additional $2,023200
TANF monies for additional JOBS services. JLBC Statr
believes this amount underestimates the number of clients
that will need to be served by the JOBS progfirm.

Day Care Subsidies 6Jló,100 OF

The recommended amount includes an increase of
56,316,100 OF associated with the provision of child ca¡e
subsidies as outlined below:

o $2,743,400 in TANF program
. $1,194,400 in Low Income/Working program
o 52,378,300 in Transitional Child Care programs

The increase is primarily associated with an increase in the
average child care subsidies paid on behalf of clients,
along with slight caseload changes in each program. It is
unclea¡ exactly why the average monthly subsidy cost is
increasing; it implies that parents are selecting care that is
slightly more expensive than in FY 1998.

The recommended amount includes an increase of
52,743,400 to allow the departnent to sewe 10,743
children per month in its TANF progam at an average cost
of $l9l per month. This is a slight decrease of 154
child¡en from the FY 1998 appropriated level of 10,897
children, but an increase of the average monthly cost from
$182.12. The reason for this slight decline in child¡en
served is that the FY 1998 appropriated level appears to
have been too high. The October 1997 caseload level was
7,327 children.

The recommended amount also includes an increase of
$1,194,400 to allow the deparfinent to serve 18,700
children per month in its Low Income/Working program at
an average cost of $198 per month. The caseload level is
approximately equal to the FY 1998 appropriated level; the
average monthly cost is an increase from $192.41.

The recommended amount includes an increase of
S2,378,300 which will allow the departnent to serve 9,547
children per month in its Transitional Child Ca¡e
progrÍrms, years I and 2, at an averz¡ge cost of
approximately $207 per month. The caseload level is an
increase of 424 clients from the FY 1998 appropriated
level and is based on the estimated number of clients
transitioning into these progñrms in FY 1999. The average
monthly cost is an increase from úe FY 1998 appropriated
cost of approximately $194.

The JLBC Staff also recommends renaming the current
Transitional Child Ca¡e (TCC) Extension Pilot Special
Line Item as the Transitional Child Ca¡e Special Line
Item, which would consist of the TCC Extension Pilot
monies and monies for year I of TCC currently located in
the Day Care Subsidy Special Line ltem. Since funding
for transitional child care is the only child care funding
guaranteed by Arizona law, separating this frrnding from
the rest of the (non-guaranteed) funding will make it easier
to monitor. JLBC Staff recommends the transfer of
S14,738,700 from the Day Care Subsidy line to the TCC
line for this purpose.

Finally, the overall recommended amount includes a total
of 57,739,800 TF associated with the uansfer of clients
from the EMPOWER Redesign program to the new
Arizona Works pilot program, effective January l, 1999.
The funds will provide child care subsidies to 6,578
children per month at an average costs equal to the average
costs for the EMPOWER Redesign program. JLBC Staff
estimates that if the Arizona Works program were sropped
and those cliens placed in the EMPOWER Redesign
progñrm, it would reduce child care funding by
$(1,700,300). For further details on the Arizona ll/orks
pilot program, please see the Summary narrative.

The recommended amount assumes the deparunent will
use $5,5 14,800 of non-appropriated federal Social Services
Block Grant monies to provide child care subsidies.

The Executive recommends an increase of $4,846,200 TF
and 9 FTE Positions for additional child ca¡e subsidies.
JLBC Staff believes that this total may not take into
account higher average subsidy costs.

Child Care l,larket Rates ó,814,800 0F
The recommended amount includes an increase of
$6,814,800 of TANF Block Grant monies to increase the
mæcimum rates that the Child Ca¡e AdminisFation pays to
providers accepting DES clients with infants and toddlers.
The current rates are based on'a 1989 survey. The
departnent reports that approximately 85Yo to 90yo of
providers with whom they contract are at the maximum
rates. The recommended amoünts would allow DES to
pay child care providers up to the 75ù percentile of rates
charged by all providen in 1996 for infans and toddlers
(ages 0-3 years). The recommended amount includes
5557,500 to provide market rate increases to infants and
toddlers in the A¡izona Works pilot program, effective
January 1,1999.

The Executive instead recommends an increase of
$10,949,000 of TANF Block Grant monies to increase the
ma:rimum rates paid to providers to the median (50ú
percentile) ofrates charged by all providers in 1996 for all
children. The JLBC Staff believes its approach of
targeting infans and toddlers at higher rates tlan under the

DES - 36



loint Legislative Budget

Executive proposal is a more beneficial and efftcient use of
state monles.

Sick Care Child care 3'982'500 0F

The recommended amount includes an increase of
53,982,500 of TANF Block Grant monies to create a new

sick care child care program. This program would pay for
child ca¡e for children who are sick and are prohibited
from visiting their regular child care provider' This
progr¿ìm would allow parents to continue working while
their children are sick, thereby reducing the likelihood that

they will lose their jobs by staying at home and caring for
a sick child.

Monies for this program would be capped. The amount
would provide approximately 1,800 sick days per month in

the Day Care Subsidy Special Line Item and 450 sick days

per month in the Transitional Child Care Special Line
Item, both at ari average cost of S147.50 per day. The

recommended amount includes 5258,900 to fund a sick
care program for Arizona Works participants, effective
January l, 1999. The Executive does not address this
rssue.

Work-Relaæd Transportation 302,200 0F
The recommended amount includes an increase of
5302,200 of TANF Block Grant monies associated with
provision of additional transportation services to TANF
clients and recently-employed ex-TANF clients. A major
obstacle that TANF clients encounter in their path to self-
sufficiency is the lack of reliable and convenient
Eansportation. The JLBC Staff recommends that these

monies be reserved for bus, taxi or other direct subsidies

for TANF clients and recently-employed ex-TANF clients
who would have diffrculties frrlfrlling work requirements
without additional transportation assistance. It is expected

that this amount will provide transportation services to 387

cliens monthly at an average cost of $65 per month.

The Executive recommends an increase of $3,006,300 of
TANF Block Grant monies to expand the departnent's
work-related transportation services. It recommends that
the funding be granted to local communities who a¡e best

situated to address individual needs. JLBC Staff believes

that providing the departnent with monies for direct grants

on behalf of clients will better address clients' immediate
transportation needs.

Full Employment Demonstrat¡on
Proiect Tranler 4ó'700 GF

The recommended amount includes an increase of 546,700
GF and 2 FTE Positions associated with the tansfer of the

Full Employment Demonstration Project from the Division
of Benefits and Medical Eligibility (DBME). The amount
of money transferred into this division is Iess than the

aÍiount of money transferred out of DBME and is based

on actual FY 1997 expenditures. These monies will be

Commitæe - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - fuidysis and Recommendat¡ons

used to help operate the program, which provides
employers that hire TANF recipients with subsidies equal
to the cash value of their welfa¡e benefits. Increased funds
to add¡ess the additional cliens who will need to be served

by the JOBS prognm are discussed in the.IOBS Caselosd
policy issue. The Executive recommends an increase of
Sl16,300 GF and 4 FTE Positions for this issue.

Teen Pregnancy Prcvention
Tranler to DHS (À000,000) 0F 4- Gt

The recommended a¡nount includes a decrease of
S(2,000,000) of TANF Block Grant monies associated
with the Fansfer of the appropriation for teen pregnancy
prevention programs to the Departnent of Health Services
(DHS). This appropriation was first created by Laws
1997, Chapter 300 and was intended to be passed through
to DHS. Rather than continuing to pass through these

monies from DES to DHS, JLBC Staff recommends

appropriating these monies directly to DHS. The

Executive does not add¡ess this issue.

Developmenal Disabilities Yocational

Rehabilitation and Employment Support 2,111,500 GF

The recommended amount includes an increase of
52,111,500 GF and 1.5 FTE Positions associated with
eliminating the waiting list for vocational rehabilitation
and employment support services for developmentally
disabled clients. A total of 331 developmentally disabled

clients are currently waiting for such services. The

recommended amount includes S369,900 for 9 months of
vocational rehabilitation services, $512,900 for 3 months

of developmental disabilities employment support, and

559,900 and 1.5 FTE Positions for case managers. The
recommended amount also includes $1,168,800 for
annualization of the developmental disabilities
employment support in funue years for these clients. The
monies for vocational rehabilitation services will also

follow these clients.

Of the monies for case managers, 53,900 is one-time-only
equipment funding. In addition to the state money, JLBC
Staff expects additional federal funding totaling
S1,463,300 in FY 1999. The Executive does not add¡ess

thìs issue.

¡l+*

llSC Stafr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum

with Special Line ltems for the Program

llßC St¿tr Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
It is the intent of the Legislanre that the $19,626,300

appropriated for JOBS may be used to suPPort non-
permanent and seasonal positions to fulfill federal Program
requirements when contacts for services cannot be

DES - 37



foint legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

established with ouside parties. The use of such positions
shall be reported to the Di¡ector of the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee Staff.

Modificøtion of Prior Year Footnotes
Of the $76,776,400 appropriated for Day Care SUBSIDY,
$49,656,300 is for a program in which the upper income
limit is 135% OF THE 1997 FEDERAL POVERTY
LEVEL

This
provision may not be construed to impose a duty on an

officer, agent or employee of the state to discharge a
responsibility or to create any right in a person or group if
the discharge or right would require an expenditure of state

monies in excess of the $49,656,300 appropnation. (This
nodification is needed because of the eligibilþ changes
made to the Low Income/Working program by Laws 1997,
Chapter j00.)

Other lssues for lægislative Consideration

FY 1998 Supplemental
The JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1998 supplemental
appropriation of $13,594,300 of TANF Block Grant
monies to replace $(13,594,300) GF spent on child care
subsidies. For further details, please see the Child Ca¡e
Base Modification poliqt issue.

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and
OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Vocational

Rehabilitation Serrices subprogram during the last year.
As a result of the review, the JLBC Staff recommends
modiSing the program.

The Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) Services subprogram
assists individuals with disabilities to evaluate and
determine appropriate employnent goals and to identiff
services and goods necessary to achieve these goals. After
determining an individual is eligible for services, the
progam provides vocational rehabilitation counseling and
develops an Individualized Written Rehabilitation Program
(IWRP) for each client. To assist clients in meeting their
IWRP goals, the program purchases an arr¿y of services
such as medical and psychological restoration, Eaining, job
development and placement and rehabiliøtion technology.

A significant frnding was that the subprogram has en¡olled
developmentally disabled individuals without sufficient
regard to the funre funding requirements these clients will
need for supported employment services. This is
signiñcant since many developmentally disabled clients
will require supported employment services for many
years after receiving vocational rehabilitation seryices.
The Health and Welfare PAR Committee recommended
that the name of the Employment Support Services Special

Line Item be changed to Developmentally Disabled
Employment Support. The change in this line item name
will make it clea¡er that the monies will go toward
developmentally disabled clients only.

E¡¡ecutive Recommendation
The Executive recommends an increase of $2,000,000 GF
and $14,863,900 OF associated with a new Welfare to
Work (WTW) Block Grant. The new WTW Block Grant
was created in the federal Balanced Budget Act of 1997 to
provide finding for hard-to-serve TANF clients, former
TANF clients and other individuals who have a poor work
history and do not have a high school education. The
WTW Block Grant requires a state or local match of $l for
every $2 provided by the federal government. JLBC Staff
believes that directing additional monies to the JOBS
program may be a more effective method of moving
TANF clients into selÊsufficiency. We do not know
which program will best meet federal work participation
requ[ements.

The Executive also recommends an increase of $96,300
OF and 3 FTE Positions associated with the FY 1998
transfer of positions and frrnding from the Division of
Administration. JLBC Staff does not recommend the
increase because those positions and funding should
already be included within the DERS budget.

The Executive reconìmends an increase of $32,600 of
CCDF Block Grant monies for Equipment.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families Block Grant

Child Ca¡e and Development Fund
Block Grant

Special Administration Fr¡nd
TOTAL sl13,776,500

$59,632,400
53,059,100

DES - 3E



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
(ADE)



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Departnent of Education JLBC: Steve Schimpp/Justin Garosi OSPB: Rita Sauv

JLBCOSPBR¡,QUEST
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY I99E

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

House Sub:

8,242,8N
r,99t,936,7W

156,700

45,600
24,tW

1,524,400
99,100

7,048,700

1,993,130,800

1,966,014,600
34,164,900
3,t22,700

432,549.700

S2¡t0,500 GF

(28,000) GF

700 Gt
(t7,300) GF

l,ó00 Gt

Senate Sub:

BY PROGRAIWORGANIZATION
General Services Adminisration
Assistance to Schools

AGENCYTOTAL

OPERATING BI.JDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Line Items

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Sandard Changes

SalarT Adiustments
ERE Raæs

Risk I'lanagement
Rent
Other

2,000,179,500 2,159,701,2æ 2,319,360,E00 2,2E1,119,600 2,187,938,800

198.7 20t.7 207.7 2M.7 205.7

4,2E5,800 4,641,600 4,775,600 4,E02,700 4.2ó1,000
913,000 975.000 1.058.300 967.400 846,100

t2,t07,700
2,t47,593,5N

91,500
55,800
45,2N

1,449,600
0

7,258,7N

2,1s2,442,500

2,t21,66t,200
38,040,000

4,030,700
494,736,4N

16,Et9,600
2,302,47t,200

94,300
58,700
46,ó00

1,442,500
0

7,476,0N

2,3 l 1,884,800

2,278,274,400
40,901,600

2,664,400
483,576,000

l 6.549. r 00

2.2&,570,500

91,500
55.800
45,200

1,433,000

0

7,395,600

2,273,724,000

2,235,808,300
45,31 1,300

3,E93,400
483,542.600

14,851,900

2, r 73,086,900

9 r.500
55,800
45.200

1.294,300

0

6,593,900

2, l8 I,344.900

2,143,073,100
44,865,700
3,893,400

483,542.600

(92,137,700) GF
(3,382,300) GF

1,763,000 GF
471,600 GF

2,000,179,500 2,r59,70t,2N 2,319,360,800 2,281,119,600 2,187,938,800

2,435,E51,900 2,658,468,300 2,E05,416,400 2,768,555,600 2,675,374,800

Agency Description - The Department of Education is by the Superintendenl of Public Instruction, an elected
constitutional offcer. For FY 1998 it is anticipated that the department will oversee 226 school districts and al least 124
State charter schools in their provision ofpublic educationfrom preschool through l2th

Change in Funding.Summart:

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change YoChange

s2l,4l1,900
6,825,700

s28237,600

l.0Yo
17.9%

l.3Yo

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 Basic Statc Aid
Student Growth

Academic Yea¡ 1998 @3-60/o
Academic Year 1999 @3.3o/o

107,r07,000 GF

só,700
{,-
{-
-(,-
{,-

0t
OF

0t
0t
0t

Assessed Valuation
Growth at7.3o/o

BLA School Funding
Departnent of

Juvenile Conections
Miscellaneous
Endowment

Subtotel
5,E94,000 OF (5,894,000)

5,894,ü)0 OF 7927,600

ADE- I

GF
GF



foint legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuialpis and Recommendations

Addiüond St tG A¡d

("Homcownc/s Bcbate")
Pcrmarænt Specid Educ¿tion

lnstiûf¡ond Yor¡cher Fund

Achiwement fefing
Specid Educfion Placement and

Residentid Education Youcher Fund
St¡dent Account¡b¡l¡tt

lnfomufion System

Fenily litcracy
feacherGertification 925,000 0F
Certificate¡ d

Ed*¡tiond Comenience

0ptiond Performancc
lnccntivc Progranr

Assista¡re to School Districts for
Children d Stete Employees

State Board for Chart€r Schools

School Report Cards

Specid Educ*ion A¡¡dit
Youttr Support Rese¡rch

Elected Oñicid Sdary lncrease

11,4T1,7ú Gr

(t,538,000) Gt
t¡(N,800 GF

(t,t0t,t00) GF

1,000,000 GF

(t,0(xr,000) Gr
(800,000) GF

472,4ú Gr

t00,000 GF

9t,ó00 Gt
84,500 GF

80,(þ0 GF

R,7OO GF

2¿f,fl¡0 GF

17¿00 GF

'¡**

,tBC St¡fr Recommended Forrnat - Varies by Program

ADE -2



JLtsCOSPBREQI.]EST
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY I99E

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

DEPT:
PROG:

foint Legislative Budget

Depa¡tnent of Education
General Services Adminisration

Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC: Steve Schimpp/Jusin Garosi OSPB: Rita Sauv

House Sub Senate Sub:

143.9 r43.9 t49.9 146.9

OPERATING BTIDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positiortt

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operæing ExPenditurcs:

Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Achievement Testing
Cha¡ter Schools Administration
Education Commission of the States

Special Education Audit
State Boa¡d for Charter Schools

State Board of Education

Student Accountability Information System

Teacher Certification
PROGRAM TOTAL

7,M8,700 7,258,700 7,476,000 7,395,600 ó.593,900

4,2E5,800

913,000

156,700

45,600
24,t00

1,524.400
99,r00

4,ó41,600
97s,000

91,500
55,800
45,2N

1,,149,ó00

0

3,035,200
203,000

56,100
234,300
r72,900
147,500

1,000,000

0

4,775,600
1,058,300

94,300
58,700
46,600

t,442,5W
0

4,802.700
967,400

9r,500
55,800
45,200

1,433,000

0

6,215.300
207,500

57,700
347,900
1 75,1 00

150,000

2,000,000
0

t47-9

4.261,000
846,100

91,500
55,800
45.200

1.294.300

0

4.340,000
207,700

57,7N
3 10,900

259,900
1 50,1 00

2,000,000
93 1,700

3 10,200

346,100
54,400
89,500

0
144100
249,E00

0

6,432,200
209,900

57,7N
378,300
I 78,800
r50,700

2,000,000
0

8,242,E00 12,107,7N 16,883,600 16,549,100 14,851,900

BY FT.J¡{I' SOTJRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES

St¿ndard Changes

Sdary Adiustnents 5ó,700 OF

ERE Rates -0- 0F

Risk l,lanagenrent -O- Ot
Rent {l- OF

Other - St¡ndard Changes for Education

Commission of dre St¿tes

I1,3,t4,500 16,116,800 19,526,400 20,420900 18,723,700

8,242,800
0

3,101,700

st7t,200 GF

(24,t00) GF

7OO GF

(t7,300) GF

12,107,700
0

4,009,100

16,883,íX)
0

2,&2,8W

16,549,100

0

3,E71,800

13,920,200
93 1,700

3,871,E00

FY ¡999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 E¡ect€d Officials Salary AdiusÈnent 17,200 GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends half-year funding to increase

the salary of the Superintendent of Public Instr¡ction Êom
$54,600 to $85,000. With the exception of legislators,
elected offrcial salaries aÍe determined by the

recommendation of the Governor and the Commission on
Salaries for State Elected Officials. If the Legislature
takes no action to disapprove of this recommendation,
crurent law requires the salary adjustnent to take place on

Program Description The General Services Administration program ¡.t divided into a units, including
provide for theSchool Finance, Døta Processing, Career Ladders, Teacher Certification and Special Education, which

ongoing operation of the Department of Education. The State Superintendent of Public Instntction is funded through this cost

cenler.

Change in Funding Summaty FY 1998 to FY I
s YoChange

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

s1,812,500 15.0Yo

NA931 700

Total Funds 74,200 22.7o/o

¡,ó00 GF

ADE-3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

January l, 1999. The Executive recommends $17,100
increase due to a slightly different ERE change estimate.

Achievement Testing 1304,800 GF

Achievement Testing for FY 1999 is expected to consist of
norm-referenced testing (NRT) using the Stanford 9, and
criterion-referenced testing (CRÐ using a new set of tests

know as AIMS (Arizona's Instrument to Measu¡e
Standards). Both types of testing are required under
A.R.S. S l5-741, which mandates NRT testing of grades 3-
12 and CRT testing of at least 4 grades desigrated by the
State Board of Education. The Boa¡d has determined that
grades 3, 5, 8 and 12 will be CRT tested, although only
grade 12 will be tested in FY 1999, since additional time
will be needed to develop and implement the grade 3, 5

and 8 tess. NRT tests gauge student achievement relative
to that of students in comparable "nom" groups
nationwide. CRT tests gauge student achievement relative
to set criteria such as academic standards. The Arizona
AIMS CRT test will gauge student achievement relative to
academic ("content") standa¡ds adopted by ttre State Board
of Education. No statewide CRT testing has been done
since suspension of the former Arizona Student
Assessment Program (ASAP) CRT test in FY 1995.

As shown in the Table l, the JLBC Staff recommends a

S216,100 increase for Stanford 9 testing and a $905,500
increase for AIMS testing for FY 1999, based on vendor
bids. This would result in $1,529,400 in total Stanford 9
fimding and 52,627,400 in total AIMS ñ¡nding for FY
1999.

Test

St¡nford 9 (NRT)

ArMS (CRT)

Totel

Stanford 9 & All.ls Combined
Estimaæd fefins Costs

FY 1999
FY 1998 Incrc¡se

$ r,313,300

t,721,900

s3,035,200

Table I

F.r 1999
Tot¡l

s216,100 s1,529,400

905,500 2,627,400

$1,121,600 s4,156,800

Table 2 shows a breakdown of Stanford 9 estimated testing
costs per pupil for FY 1998 and FY 1999. In Table 2, the
FY 1998 estimated cost exceeds the FY 1998 appropriated
amount by $85,600 ($0.13 per pupil) due to a 51.46 per
pupil charge for grade 3 sodêns to cover the cost of
administering an additional subtest mandated by the state
Board of Education after the FY 1998 NRT contract was
signed. The estimated FY 1999 unit cost of $2.39 per
pupil is from the already-awarded contact for NRT testing
for FY 1999

Toøl Cost

Pupils Tested

Cost/Pupil

FY r99t
Appropri¡ted

s1,313,300

613,995

$2.14

FY 1998
Estim¡ted

$1,398,900

6ló.806

s2.27

Table 2

FY 1999
Estimrted

$1,529,400

640,798

$2.39

Stanfod 9 lilRTl Estimat¡d Testins Costs

Table 3 shows estimated costs for developing and
administering the new AIMS (CRÐ test for FY 1998 and
FY 1999. Costs cited in the table are based on the recently
awa¡ded contact for CRT development and testing for FY
1998 and FY 1999. Per pupil costs are not shown in the
table, since it currently is anticipated that all AIMS tests
that are developed will be used for several years, spreading
out their developmental costs over an unknown number of
years. Furthennore, only the high school test will be
administered during FY 1999, so no per pupil coss will be
incurred for grades 3, 5 and 8 during the year. The unit
cost for administering the high school test in FY 1999,
excluding test development and related costs, is estimated
at approximately $9.01 per pupil. This assumes that
55,000 l0ù graders will be tested.

Costs to develop "parallel" versions of the 3'd, 5ù and 8ù
grade tess a¡e included in Table 3. This is to allow one
form for each grade level to be used in even numbered
years and the other during odd numbered years. Table 3

also shows ùat 6 high school forms are to be developed (2
each in FY 1998, FY 1999 and FY 2000), since high
school students will have 5 oppornrnities to pass the AIMS
high school test, starting in their l0ú grade year. One extra
high school form is to be developed to allow for
contingencies.

It should be noted that annual costs of the AIMS testing
proganr will increase substantially over those shown in
the Table 3 if the State Board of Education should
eventually decide that already-used versions of the tests
may not be re-used in subsequent years. This is
particularly possible with the high school graduation test,
since students must pass it in order to graduate, so
concerns may arise regarding test security. Likewise it
should be noted that FY 2000 costs (not shown in the
Table 3) are expected to be approximately $874,400 higher
than in FY 1999 due to fust time testing of grades 3, 5 and
8 during FY 2000. Total FY 2000 AIMS testing costs are
currently estimated at $3,501,800. Possible price increases
of l0Yo for FY 1999 and l5Yo for FY 2000, which may be
allowed under the conftct, a¡e not included in the above
estimates. With these increases, the FY 1999 and FY 2000
estimated costs would increase to $2,890,100 and
S4,027,000, respectively.

ADE -4



Alt'lS ICRTI Estimatcd lerim Costs

FY r99t
Estim¡tcd

$ 179,600Planning

Develop Grade 3, 5 & 8 Tests
(Enelish) @ S151,500

Parallel English Tests

Spanish Tests @ $151,500

Parallel Spanish Tess

Braille Tests @ S13,900

Large Print Tests @ $1,000

Develop High School Test

@ $313,600

Pa¡allel Tests

Braille Tests @ $13,900

Large Print Tess @ $1,000

Develop Teacher Directions @
$1,ó00

Print High School Tests (55,000

@ s.l8)

Deliver Test Materials

Pre and Post Test Worlcshops
(10 @ $5,700)

Scoring (55,000 @ $9.30)

Develop performance shndards

Report Results

Miscellaneous

TOTAL

Iablc 3

tr"Y 1999
Estim¡ted

$0

0

0 454,500

0

454,500

41,700

3,t00

0

627,200

27.800

2,000

0 9,600

9,900

154,700

57,000

5 I 1.600

189,700

61,500

22,600

454,500

454,500

3 13,ó00

3 13,ó00

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

sl,7

loint Legislative Budget

In addition to cost increases anticipated for NRT and CRT,
new costs ¿lre expected to result from enacÍnent of
Section 15, Paragraph I I oflaws 1997, Chapter 231. This
law requires ADE, starting in FY 1999, to l) establish a

fair and consistent method and standard by which
norm-referenced test scores may be evaluated taking into
consideration demographic dat4 2) establish intervention
strategies to assist schools with scores below the

acceptable standard, and 3) annually review disrict and

school scores and offer assistance to school districts in
analyzing data and implementing intervention sfrtegies
(A.R.S. $ l5-74l.A.ll). These additional requirements,
plus a now year-old mandate to establish a graduation test
(Subsection A, Paragraph 3 of A.RS. $ 15-701.01) result
in the need for FTE Positions to be established for this
progftm for the fi¡st time. Given the complexity of the

new statutory requirements for the Progam, the

importance of implementing a graduation test correctly,
and the large scale of K-12 achievement testing in general,

the JLBC Staffrecommends that 3 new FTE Positions and

S183,200 ($105,000 Personal Services; $22,100 ERE;

Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendat¡ons

S56,100 All Other Operating) be appropriated for this
program. This would result in a total increase of
$1,304,E00 for Achieverrent Testing for FY 1999, and

total ñrnding of 54,340,000.

The Executive recommends an increase of $3,180,100,
which consists of S2,879,600 for AIMS testing and

developmen! S130,400 for Stanford 9 testing and 3 FTE
Positions and $170,100 for administering the new
graduation test and complying with new mandates under

Laws 1997, Chapter23l.

Special Educ¡tion A¡dit 73,700 GF

A.R.S. S 15-236 requires the departnent to complete a cost

study of special education progrÍìms every 2 years. Prior
to FY 1997, the departnent conducted this audit with in-
house staff. For FY 1997, however, based on a departnent
request, 2.5 FTE Positions that were dedicated to
conducting the cost shrdy audit were eliminated and the
December 1997 audit was instead connacted out to a

private accounting firm. Based on expenses reported by
the contractor for the December 1997 Cost Study, the

departnent currently estimates that contract fees of
$219200 (an increase of $l 14,000) will be required in FY
1999 in order to secure a conmctor for the December 1999
audit. This is in addition to an estimated $127,400 needed

for ongoing funding of the 2.5 FTE Positions that conduct
fiscal and program accountabilþ audits (rather than cost

study audits) of special education progr:tms under this

Program.

Since contact bids for the December 1999 study are not
expected to be filed r¡ntil after this budget recommendation
is published the JLBC Staff believes that it would be

unwise to recommend an increase based solely on costs

reported by the December 1997 audit contractor. It
instead recommends a $73,700 increase for estimated

contract costs, which equals 75%o of the difference between

reported contract costs for FY 1998 and the amount
provided for contract costs in the FY 1998 appropriation.
This would provide total funding of $310,900 for the
program: $183,500 for contact costs and $127,400 for the

2.5 FTE Positions that conduct in-house fiscal and
program accountabilþ audis uirder this prograrn. The

deparment currentþ. estimates that there will be no
contr¿ct cost for the cost study audit in FY 2000 due to its
biennial naûre.

The Executive recommends a $110,800 increase in
contract cost firnding for the prognm.

St¡te Board for Charter Schools 84,500 GF

The State Board for Charter Schools, established by A.RS.
S l5-1E2, grants charter status to quali$ing applicants
pursuant to A.R.S. $ 15-183, and exercises general

supervision over the schools that it charters. Currently, the
board is funded as a Special Line Item in the budget for

ADE-5



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuiaþis and Recommendations

this cost center and its staff (3 FTE Positions) is housed in
the departnent. In order to provide greater long-term
autonomy for the boa¡{ its members have requested that it
be made its own budget unit starting in FY 1999. The
deparünent does not object to this change, and as a result,
recommends zeroing out the board's budget in its FY 1999
agency request, allowing it to be tansferred to a separate,

newly created agency housed outside of ADE. Board søff
therefore have submitted a separate budget request for FY
1999, which would provide it with 2 more FTE Positions
and Sl3l,l00 in additional tunding (including $45,000 for
capital equipment to establish its new headquarten) for the
year.

In order to establish the board as its own agency for
autonomy purposes and simultaneously provide it with
additional resources needed to supewise the rapidly
growing number of charter schools under its sponsorship,
the JLBC Staffrecommends an additional I FTE Position
and 584,500 for the boa¡d for FY 1999. This would
include $29,000 for furniture, computers and equipment
for the board's new office (the location of which has yet to
be determined).

The proposed establishment of the board as a separate
agency should result in some cost savings for the
departrient, since it will no longer be relying on general
operating resources of this cost center (such as
photocopying equipment and miscellaneous staff time
from FTE Positions not appropriated specifically to the
board) to carry out its duties. Nevertheless, the JLBC Staff
does not recommend reducing general operating frmding
for the cost center regarding this policy issue, since the
amount of this cost savings is undeterminable and
probably relatively small due to the "fxed cost" natu¡e of
many overhead and personnel costs in the general
operating budget of the departnent; firthermore,
additional resources a¡e needed anyway to supervise the
growing number of charter schools sponsored by the State
Boa¡d of Education (which, like the State Board for
Charter Schools, can charter 25 new schools each year).
The budget ofthe State Board ofEducation is expected to
remain within the departnent for FY 1999.

The Executive recommends funding the boa¡d through a
new separate cost center rather than al¡ a new separate
budget unit, and recommends maintaining funding at the
FY 1998 level.

St¡te Board of Education -0- GF
Prior to FY 1998, the State Board of Education was ñ¡nded
as its own cost center in the ADE budget. For FY 1998,
the JLBC Staff instead recommended that the budget be
appropriated as a Special Line ltem in this cost center in
order to help reduce the number of cost centers that must
be maintained in the state accounting system, and given
the very small size of iS budget relative to the other 2 cost

centers for the departnent. Although this change in
displaying the appropriation for ûre State Board was not
intended to imply less fiscal autonomy for it, boa¡d
members nevertheless consider the change to have had
such an effecg and therefore request that their budget again
be appropriated through a separate cost center starting in
FY 1999. The departnent concurs with this request, as

does the JLBC Staff.

This recommendation has no fiscal impact.

The Executive concurs.

Student Accountebility lnform¡tion Systcm 1,000,0ü¡ Gt
The JLBC Staffrecommends an increase of $1,000,000 for
the Student Accounøbility Information System (SAIS)
project, which seeks to enable schools and school distics
to Eansmit financial and student count data to the
departrnent over the lntemet. Curently, most state-
mandated data are supplied to the deparunent on hard
copy, computer diskettes or computer tape, and require
much more processing efforÇ time and cost than is
anticipated under the SAIS. ln addition, "Average Daily
Membership" (ADM) sildent count data for computing
formula funding entitlements currently are reported only as

aggregated totals, making it impossible for ADE to
determine if individual students are included in the ADM
count of more than I school disfict or charter school.
Such double counting can occur, for example, if a student
switches school districts or cha¡ter schools during the year,
and does not noti$ his or her former school district or
charter school of the change. Under the SAIS, student
double counts will be detectable, since ADM data will be
reported to ADE on an individual student basis.

The General Appropriation Act for FY 1998 provided
S1,000,000 for this project, and required that most costs
related to connecting schools and school districts to the
Internet be defened until after technical feasibilþ of the
project had been confi¡med through pilot testing. Pilot
testing of the SAIS with a consortium of schools in Pinal
County, and with a sample charter school was conducted
during the spring of 1997, and successfully reported ADM
counts that reflected the attendance of individual students.
Data from the pilot test indicated that approximately 2.5%o

of students in the test population were included in the
ADM count of more than I school district or charter
school. Although a simila¡ double count pattern for the
state as a whole should not be assumed, the 2.5%o double
count figure from the Pinal County pilot test suggests that
the SAIS could easily pay for itself in a relatively short
period of time by reducing ADM double counts and the
redundant forrrula funding for individual students that
results from them.

ln order to rapidly implement the SAIS beyond the pilot
sites during FY 1999, fte departnent requests $1,000,000

ADE-6



foint

in additional fi.mding ($2,000,000 total) for the budget
year. Based on the success of the FY 1997 pilot testing,
the JLBC Staff concurs with this request. Table 4 shows

how the departrient intends to use t[e recommended

$2,000,000 in FY 1999 funding, if appropriated.

A summary of estimated state ñrnding requirements for the
projecq through its scheduled completion in FY 2001,
appears in Table 5. ADE staff indicates thag starting in
FY 2002, ongoing maintenance of the SAIS will be ñ¡nded
with monies that currently are being used to maintain the

deparünent's mainframe computer system. The
departnent intends to abandon that system once the SAIS
becomes fully implemented, since it will then become

obsolete.

SAIS Statc Fundinq Summarv

Fiscal Year State Funding
$250,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

-0-

t99',1

1998

t999
2000
2001
2002
Total

Table 5

St¡tus
Appropriated
Appropriated
Recommended
Estimated request
Estimated request
Estimated request

$5,250,000

It should be noted that Federal Technology Literacy
Challenge (FTLC) funds and Federal Communication
Commission "E rate" funding are greatþ reducing the cost

to rhe srate of the SAIS. FTLC funding of approximately
53,200,000 for FY 1997 and S6,400,000 for FY l99E have
been awarded to Arizona schools for Internet connectivþ,
computer softwa¡e and hardware, and professional
development. These firnds pass-through ADE, which is

allowed to keep 5%o each year for administation of the
grant prograÍi. The FCC *E rate" program subsidizes

school disrict and charter school computer-related
telecommunications costs by paying a portion of these

costs directly to their provider. The estimated benefit to
Arizona schools and libraries for the "E rate" program for
FY 1999 (its fi¡st year) is $27,000,000. Both sources of
funding greatly recluce the cost of the SAIS project by
providing school disricts with funding for infrastucture

Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

and telecommunications access needed for SAIS
utilization.

The Executive concurs.

Te¡chcr Grtific¡tion (800,000) GF

925,000 0F
Based on an agency request, the JLBC Staff recommends
changing the way that the departnent funds its teacher
certification unit. Currently the unit is fi¡nded through the
operating budget ofthis cost center, rather than through the
fees that it collects from teacher certification applicants,
which instead are used to offset the cost of Basic State

Aid. Starting in FY 1999, the JLBC Staff recommends
that the unit instead be funded directly from the fees that it
collects, and that the operating budget of the General
Services Administation cost center be reduced
accordingly.

A.RS. $ 15-531 authorizes the State Boa¡d of Education to
fx and collect fees for teacher certification, limited to $20
to $30 for initial certifications, and $10 to $20 for
renewals. Cunently, the maximum allowable fees a¡e

being charged. No changes in fees are anticipated as a
result of the recommended change in funding source.

In FY 1997, the teacher certification unit in this cost center
generated approxinately S925,000 in fees but received
cost center funding of only about $800,000; therefore, an

increase of approximately $125,000 for teacher
certification processing would be anticipated under this
change. The departuent indicates that the net increase in
revenue would be used to reduce the existing backlog of
work in the unit. Currently it takes approximately 4
months (including fingerprint checks) for an application to
be processed during peak application periods. The agency
goal under this recommendation is to reduce this
processing tine down to about 6 weeks per application.

Implementation of this recommendation would require l) a

reduction of (21) FTE Positions arid $(E00,000) in General

Fund fimding for this cost center, 2) establishment of a

new Teacher Certification Special Line Item with 2l FTE
Positions and $925,000 in Othei Fund fi¡nding, and 3) a

$925,000 General Fund increase for Basic State Aid in the

Assistance to Schools cost center. The læter increase
would be required since an estimaæd $(925,000) offset for
Basic State Aid would be lost under this recommendation.
Thus, tlp net fiscal impøct of this recommendation is a¡t
increased General Fud cost of $ 125,000. The JLBC Staff
recommends this change, however, in order to encourage a

reduction in processing time for teacher certification.

Since teacher certification fees curently are processed

through a non-appropriated revolving fr¡nd that receives
funds from a variety of firnding sources, the JLBC Staff
recommends ttrat an appropriated Teacher Certification

Table I
Estimated SAIS Costs for Ff 1999

Item
Hardware
Softwa¡e
Consultants
Training
Assistance to Schools

Total

Estimated Cost
$ 200,000

75,000
1,250,000

250,000
225,000

s2,000,000

ADE-7



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andpis and Recommendations

Fund be established in order to segregate the monies
received from teacher certification applicants, and make
possible the appropriation of these monies by the

Legislature.

The Executive budget does not address the issues of
changing the funding source or firnding level for the
program.

¡t ¡l 't

ll,8G St¡fr Recom¡nended Form¡t - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items for the Program. The State Board
ofEducation Special Line Item is a separate program and

the State Board for Charter Schools is a separate agency.
(See State Boards discussion above.)

f13C Statr Recommended Footnotcs

Modification of Prior Year Footnotes
Monies appropriated for the Student Accounøbility
Information System (SAIS) shall be spent primarily on
costs associated with developing a system by which school
disticts can transmit student count information to the
Deparünent of Education on the lnternet. ItjsSlin$ns+f
th¡ tcgisl¡tur¡ th¡t m¡jer Irt¡rnct eenncet¡v¡ty eests ef thc

It is a¡se the intent of the
Legislature that school districts and cha¡ter schools cover
the cost of computer workstations, peripheral hardware,
leased line charges and other items that are required locally
to connect to the SAIS, with state SAIS funding only being
used to cover such costs in cases ofsevere hardship.

New Footnote
Monies collected by the deparûnent for teacher
certification fees, as authorized under A.R.S. S 15-531
paragraphs I and 2, shall be deposited into a Teacher
Certifìcation Fund for use in fr¡nding costs of the Teacher
Certification progam.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the foohote
regarding the amount of Achievement Testing fiuding that
must be dedicated to Norm-Referenced Testing, since it is
anticipated that both Norm-Referenced Testing and
Criterion-Referenced Testing'are fully funded for the
budget year.

ADE-8



foint

Dçartnent of Education
Assistance to Schools

l-esislative Budset Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budset - Andysis and Recommendations

JLBC: Steve Schimpp/Justin Garosi OSPB: Rita SauvDEPT:
PROG:

JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY t999FY t997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

OPERATING BT]DGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Statutory Formula Programs
Basic State Aid
Additional State Aid
Assist. to Schl. Dists. for Child. of State

Employ.
Ccrtificates of Education Conwnience
Perm. Spcc. Ed. Inst. Voucher Fund

Spec. Ed. Plcmt. & Resid. Ed. Voucher Fund

Subtotal
Non-Formula Prosrìams

Academic Contest Fund
Academic Decathlon
Adult Education Assistance

Arizona Geographic Alliance
Arizona Humanities Council
Arizona Principals' Academy
AZ School Service Through Education
Technologr
A¡izona Teacher Evaluation
Career Ladder Administration
Cha¡ter Schools Stimulus Fund
Chemical Abuse
Extended School Yea¡
Family Literacy Pilot
Gifted Support
Optional Performance Incentive Progs.

Residential Placement

School Report Cards

School Safety Program
Scotopic Sensitivity Irlen Syndrome
State Block Grant - Early Childhood
Søte Block Grant - Vocational Education

Youth Support Resea¡ch

Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

t,956,349,700 2,100,329,800 2,248,763,3N 2,216.192,800 2,126,554.600

House Sub:

1,806,302,400

138,660,300

r06,700

1,695,800

7,339,tN
2,245,400

50,000
85,000

3,558,400
50,000
40,000

4,100
234,W0

184,900

78,800
1,000,000

849,400
493,800
978,500

t,279,800
200,000

0

299,300
4,840,400

57,700
l4,l 10,600

7,t92,3æ
0

Senate Sub

54.8 57.8

1,920,268,100

164,871,500

23,000

2,291,500
10,269,500

2,606,2N

50,000
82,400

4,568,700
50,000
40,000
25,2N

234,000

57.8

2,060,071,300
173,429,3N

l14,600

2,763,900

9,888,800
2,495,4N

50,000
82,400

6,578,800
50,000
40,000
25,200

234,W0

57.8

2,0t7,06É,600
t84,472,700

I14,600

2,763,900
10,179,600

r,595,400

50,000
82,400

4,574,800
50,000
40,000
25,2N

234,000

57.8

1,934,089,700

179,349,200
I 14,600

2.763,900
8,73 r,500
1.505,700

50,000
82,400

4,574,900

50,000
40,000
25,2N

234,000

197,100

l3 1,300

1,000,000

858,800
500,000

0
1,296,2N

400,000
100,000

3E6,500

6,000,000
0

19,483,000

I1,083,900
39,000

194,600

l3 I,100
1,000,000

854,900
500,000

1,000,000

1,294,300
300,000
100,000

302,900
6,000,000

0
19,475,300
I 1,045,300

15,000

r97,800
133,800

1,000,000

859,400
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,29E,000

300,000
100,000

407,700
6,000,000

0

23,247,800
I I,103,000

0

197.100

l3 1,300
1,000.000

858,900
500,000

1,000,000

1,296,100

300,000
100,000

371,500
7,000,000

0

r9,482,900
I 1,083,500

0

35,587,000 47,263,700 53,707,900 48,377,700 46,532,300

t,99t,936,7N 2,147,593,500 2,302,47t,200 2,264,570,500 2,173,0E6,900

t,957,77t,800 2,109,553,500 2,261,569,600 2,219,259,200 2,129,152,9n
34,tæ,n0 38,040,000 40,901,ó00 45,311,300 43,934,000

21,000 2t,600 21,600 21,600 21,600
432,549,700 494,736,400 483,576,000 483,542,6N 483,542,600

Program - Assistance to Schools includes the 6 formula programs 2I Programt
The largest line item ß Basic State Aid, which provides the state's share of equalization assistance to school districts based on

a set in statute.

ADE.9



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuidpis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summar¡ to JLBC

$ Change

$19,599,400
7o Change

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds 5,894,000

0.9%
15.5o/o

Toøl Funds s25,493 l.zYo

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

St¡ndard Chenges

Salary Adjustnens
ERE Rates

BASIC STATE AID

Student GrovYtfi 107,107,000 GF

The formula funding entitlement for each school distict or
charter school is based upon its Average Daily
Membership (ADM) student count. Sta¡ting in FY 1998,

formula firnding entitlements are funded on a " current
year" basis, which means that they are computed based on
current year rather than prior year ADM counts. (School

districts or cha¡ter schools that have fewer ADM students

in the current year than in the prior year, however, have

their entitlements based on thei¡ prior year counts. Also,
formula Capital Outlay Revenue Limit (CORL), Capital
Levy Revenue Limit (CLRL) and transportation funding
are paid based on prior year ADM counts only.) Data on
ADM couns since academic year 1989, and estimates for
the 1998 and 1999 academic years appear in Table l.
Table 2 shows additional detail for the 1998 and 1999

academic years.

Yea¡
Staæ

Charters

6,t88

1 3,1 73

20,530

27,7 r0

Total

s79,964

s89,509

604,'t63

624.761

646,798

669,742

694,639

723,746

754,t33

781,410

807,195

Change

T¡ble I

o/o

Change

l.60/o

2.6%

3.3%

3.5%

3.5%

3.1Yo

4-2Yo

4.2o/o

3.60/o

3.3/o

Average Daily Membership (ADIvt)
Students by Academic Year

l 989

l 990

l99r

t992

l 993

t994

I 995

199ó

t997

1998 est

1999 est

9,545

t5,254

19,998

22,037

22,944

24,t97

29,t07

30,387

27,277

25,7t5

Districts
(including
Charteß)
579.964

589.509

604.763

624,76t

u6,798

669,742

694,639

716.85 8

't40.960

760,880

779,485

state aid requirement). An analysis of preliminary 40ù day
counts for the curent year actually suggests a3.lYo growttt
rate for academic year 1998, but the JLBC Staff
recommends assuming a 3.6%o rate due to the increased
volatilþ of Sudden Growth funding under current year
ñrnding. The recommended3.6Vo growth rate for the 1998

academic year reflects estimated increases of 5o/o, l.9Yo,

3.7o/o and 5%o for school disrict (non-charter) Preschool
Disability, K-8, 9-12 and Group B counts, respectively.
The recommended 3.3% rate for the 1999 academic year
reflects corresponding growth rates of sYo, 2.3yo, 2.8%o,

and 5%o. The lower estimated growth rate for high school
students for 1999 is based on an analysis of demographic
data.

T¡ble 2
ADM Bre¡kout for Ac¡demic Ye¡rs l99E and 199!)

School Disticts
District Sponsored Cha¡ters
State Boa¡d Cha¡ters
Total

1998

755,870
5,010

20,530
781,410

1999

772,775
6,710

27,710
807, I 95

Separate ADM counts for district sponsored charter
schools a¡e listed in Table 2 (although they are combined
with ADM counts of sponsoring school disticts when the
formula funding entitlements of such districts are

computed). The estimated 1999 ADM count of 6,710 for
district sponsored charter schools represents an increase of
1,700 students above 1998, The estimates in Table 2 for
state board sponsored charter schools reflect increases of
7,357 for 1998 and 7,180 for 1999, which compare with a

6,285 ADM student increase for academic year 1997. \\e
application deadline for new charter schools for FY 1999
has not arrived, which makes it difficult to estimate cha¡ter
school growth in the budget year.

Based on these ADM estimates, an increased Basic State

Aid cost of 575,359,000 for school district student growth
(including disrict sponsored cha¡ter schools and Sudden
Growth) and $31,748,000 for state board sponsored charter
school student growth is anticipated for FY 1999, for a
total increase of 5107,107,000. (This includes an FY 1998
base adjustrnent of $(6,888,400) for student growth in the

só9,t00

c3,900)

GF

GT

Table I shows that the JLBC Staff currently estimates current year') The distict sponsored charter school

søtewide overall ADM growth for school districts and estimate assumes average per pupil fi¡nding of $4,380

charter schools together (and for all g.ade levels based on formula modeling. Søte board sponsored charter

collectively) at3.6yo for academic year l99E and 3.3% for schools receive higher per pupil funding under the Basic

academic year 1999 (both of which affect the FY 1999 State Aid fonnula than do school disticts (estimated at

ADE. IO



foint Legislative Budget

$3,872lpupil for FY 1999) because they more frequently
quali$ for small school weights authorized under A.R.S. $

15-943. (The estimated per pupil average for charter and

non-cha¡ter pupils together for FY 1999 is 53,887.) Only
school disricts with fewer than 600 ADM pupils qualiff
for those weigbts. The estimaæd amount for state board

sponsored charter schools assumes tÌrat transportation costs

for state board sponsored charter schools again be fimded

at $174 per pupil, as has been the case since FY 1997.

This would require a continuation of the FY 1998 session

law that set transportåtion firnding for them at the $174 per

pupil level, which the JLBC Staff recoinmends. With the

$31,748,000 increase in FY 1999, state boa¡d sponsored

charter school funding would total S120,012,000.

It should be noted that the FY 1999 estimates do not

include a possible increase in the number of Bureau of
Indian Affain @IA) schools that become chartered as a

result of a new federal law that may disallow the current
A.R.S. S l5-185.D deduction for certain BIA frmding. If
this deduction were disallowe4 BIA schools that curently
are not charter schools would have a stong incentive to
become chartered. This issue is discussed fi¡rther in the

BIA Charter Schools narrative below.

The Executive recommends an increase of $122,673,000

over the FY 1998 appropriation (assuming the same

S(6,888,400) FY 1998 base adjusünent as JLBC - a

breakdown oftle Executive's FY 1998 base adjustnent is

not available). This estimate assumes 6% growth in
preschool disabilities, 2.9% growth in elementary , 3 .syo in
high school, and 7Yo growth for Group B studens for
academic year 1998 for districts alone.

73% Growth in School D¡strict
l{et Assessed Yaluation (llAV) (92,137,700) Gt

Growth in school disrict assessed valuation increases the

local share of toøl formula frnding from both the

"quali$ing tax rate" of $4.40 per $100 NAV and the

statewide "county eqtialization" tÐ( of 53 cents per Sl00
NAV. This offsets the state General Fund requirement.
For FY 1999, the JLBC Staff projects an additional

Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendat¡ons

S(92,137,700) offset to Basic State Aid over the offset
assumed in the FY 1998 appropriation due to a projected
7.3o/o increase in school distict assessed valuation for FY
1999. This projected growth rate is primarily due to stong
growth in class 3 (commercial) and class 5 (single-family
housing). (As of this writing, all FY 1999 values have
been finalized except for unsecured personal property and

appeals of new constn¡ction.) This offset includes an FY
1998 base adjustment of $(5,938,800) due to higher than
projected NAV growth for FY 1998 (6.05% actual versus

5.35% projected).

The Executive projects a savings of $(74,091,100),
including county equalÞation, over the appropriated FY
1998 requiremen! including a S(a,379,600) base

adjustnent for FY 1998. This is based on 6.7% NAV
growttr. The JLBC Søff projecrs a higher offset per

percentage increase in NAV because it projecs different
NAV growth rates for individual disticts based on

historical trends, whereas OSPB projects all disricts to
grow at the same rate.

Table 3 presents data on net assessed valuation growth
since ta< year 1988.

lncrcase in Endowment
Revenue 5,894,000 OF (5,894,000) GF

Endowment Earnings of the Permanent State School Fund
offset the cost of Basic State Aid. Endowment Eamings
consist of interest on securities held in the fund and
receipts from leases ofstate lands. Proceeds from sales of
state lands are used to increase the size of the fund. The
FY 1999 JLBC Staff recommendation includes an

estimated offset of $(43,934,000) for Endowment Earnings
which is $(5,894,000) more than the $(38,040,000) offset
upon which the FY 1998 Basic State Aid appropriation
was based. Of this change, $(3,270,400) represents a base

change for the current yeu. The Executive
recommendation includes an increased offset of
$(7,271,300) for Endowment Earnings, including a

$(3,240,500) base adjustment for FY 1998.

l99t Proi.

(3.7)
(3.7)
(3.7)
8.0
t.9

tt.7
8.3
6.4
7.3

t¡r w€rc
Net Pcrccnt G ¡owtb/Dccline Cl¡s Si¡cc T¡¡ Ye¡r l9tt

1992 1993 1994 1995Propcrty Class

l-Mines
2-Utility
2-SRP
3-Commercial
4-Aglvacant
5-Homeowners
ó-Rental
Other
TOTAL

1988

25.1Y"
0.7
4.5
9.7

t2.2
8.6
4.5
3.5
7.2Yo

r989

29.7"/"
8.4
6.1

10.6
t2.7
7.6
1.6

18.2
8.8

r990

10.5o/o

(4.1)
2.0
9.6
4.E

1Ð1

26.$Yo
(0.3)
0.4
(l.l)
(1.5)
2.4

(r0.7)
22.6

t996
(r.4\%
(2.e)
(2.6)
5.0

(2.2\
5.4
7.5

13.0
2.9/"

tÐ7
(ll.r)
(4.0)
(3.e)
6.1
2.0

t2.8
6.9

42.2
6.0

(8.0)
t7.3
3.1

22.7o/o
(2.e)
t.1
0.1

(5.e)
2.6

(7.7)
I 1.9
(0.3)%

7.2o/o
(l.l)
0.2

(1.0)
(5.8)
3.0

(e.4)
(r7.2)

(0.7)o/"

(2.2)o/"
(0.4)

1.5
(0.6)
(2.5)
7.2

(6.e)
13.5

l.4o/o

(1.7)%
(3.2)
(3.2)
(3.6)
(2.8)
to.2
8.0
6.9
l.8o/"

3.7

(0.2)o/o

ADE- II



toint Legislative Budget Commitæe - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analpis and Recommendations

The recommended $(43,934,000) offset for FY 1999 does

not include $(30,000,000) set aside for resolution of the
Roosevelt v. Bßhop school capiøl facilþ funding lawsuit,
mirroring the $(30,000,000) appropriated to the School
Capital Equity Fund for FY 1998. If include4 this would
provide a total FY 1999 Basic State Aid offset of
$(73,934,000).

St:tc fwenile Education Sysem 1,761(þ0 GF

Laws 1989, Chapter 266, established the State Juvenile
Educational System (SJES) and provided for the
calculation and apportionment of equalization assistance
for the system beginning in FY 1992. This SJES is
administered by the Departrnent of Juvenile Corrections
(DJC) and provides educational services for juveniles
inca¡cerated at DJC facilities. Formula funding for SJES
is deposited into the State Education Fund for Committed
Youth (SEFCY) established by A.R.S. $ l5-1372(B).

The total Basic State Aid funding requirement for DJC for
FY 1999 is estimated at $3,718,800, which is an increase
of 51,763,000 over the FY 1998 appropriated amount of
$1,955,800. This requirement assumes that the Average
Daily Membership (ADM) count for DJC will increase
from 551 (the ADM estimate upon which the FY 1998
appropriation was based) to 958, based on an estimate of
the number of beds that will be available at DJC facilities
during FY 1999. Of the $1,763,000 increase, $1,368,500
reflects an increase in the estimæed FY l99E requirement
for the program. This increase is based on a preliminary
40ô day count of 865 for the program for the current year
and assumes that the 4.2%o growth rate observed between
the 40ù and 100ù days in FY 1997 will be repeated in FY
1988. This would yield a total ADM count of 902 pupils
for FY 1998.

The Executive recommends an increase of $2,223,500 and
a total appropriation of 34, 179,300.

State Education Fund for
Correctional Education (90,800) Gt

Laws 1995, Chapter 158, established the State Education
Fund for Correctional Education (SEFCE) and authorized
separate formula funding for educational costs of pupils
committed to the state Departnent of Corrections (DOC)
who are 18 yean old or younger or who are 2l years old or
younger and have a disabilþ. For FY 1999 the JLBC
Staff estimates a total Basic State Aid requirement of
S202,300 for the program, which is $(90,800) less than the
$293,100 requirement assumed in the overall Basic State
Aid appropriation for FY 1998. Of this decrease,
S(66200) is due to a reduction in the estimated
requirement for the current year, due to much lower 40ô
day ¡p¡1 count than w¿u¡ assumed in the FY 1998
appropriation. The reported 40ü day count for FY 1998 is
72.3, but is adjusted upward to 139.4 due to the Rapid
Decline provision allowed under A.RS. $ 15-942. The FY

1999 estimate assumes a Rapid Decline-adjusted ADM
count of 118.5 pupils, which equals 85% of the rapid
decline adjusted FY 1998 estimated count of 139.4.

The Executive recommends an increase of $259,400 for
this program and total ñmding of $552,500.

C¡rcer l¡ddcr Stcp lncrcasc 25,800 GF

Career Ladder is a teacher performance compensation
program, which allows participating districts to increase
their Base Levels by percentages stated in statute (A.RS. S

15-918), depending on the implementation phase the
distict is in. There are 4 phases with corresponding
percentage increases as follows: the Development Phase:
0.5% increase; the Evaluation Phase: l7o increase; the
Placement Phase: not greater than a 2.5Yo ncrease in the
first year or not greater than 4Vo in the second year; and the
Effective Career Ladder Phase: not greater than a 5.5Yo

increase. The FY 1999 estimated requirement for ca¡eer
ladder step increases is $25,800, reflects the fact that most
of the 29 disticts participating in this optional program are
already in the Effective Career Ladder Phase. No new
districts are expected to participate in the program in FY
1999.

The total cost of the program is estimated to be
545,243,200 in FY 1999, which equals $30,674,000 in
state ñrnding plus $14,569,200 in frrnding received from
the Qualiffing Ta,r Rate.

The Executive recommends a 55,800 increase for Career
Ladder Step increases.

A new teacher incentive plan known as the A+ plan has
been proposed for FY 1999, and would rewa¡d teachers
based on the number of pupils statewide who score in the
top achievement category on standardized tests. As
currently proposed, this plan would have no budgetary
impact upon the statewide ca¡eer ladder program.

Fund Transportation on PriorYe¡r ilileage -O- GF

Prior to FY 1998, the Basic State Aid funding formula
allowed districs to receive tansportation formula funding
based on the greatest yearly number of route miles driven
by the district's buses in the 3 previous years, pursuant to
A.R.S. S 15-945. Laws 1997, Chapter 4, lr Special
Session (the Education ORB) notwithstood this provision
for FY 1998, so that tansportation formula funding for the
crurent year is based on reported route miles driven in the
prior year only. This w¿Ls recommended by JLBC Staff in
order to better reflect districts' acû¡al transportation
funding requirements, especially since some districts
recently had increased their use of city buses for pupil
transportation, and the cost of cþ bus passes and tokens
used by public school students is reimbu¡sed separately in
the K-12 tansportation frmding formula. Apart from the
FY 1998 Education ORB provision, a distict could have

ADE - 12



loint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

received FY 1998 transportation firnding both for the cost

of bus passes and tokens in the prior year and for the bus

route mileage driven 3 years prior. This would have

resulted in much higher bansportation formula funding
levels (estimated at S4,853,400 for FY 1998), particularly
for school districts that are increasing thei¡ reliance on cþ
buses to provide to-and-from-school transportation for
their pupils.

For FY 1999, the JLBC Staff recommends continuing the

FY 1998 Education ORB provision that bases

transportation formula funding entitlements for the budget
year on reported route miles from the current year. In
addition, the JLBC Staff recommends the overall
transportation funding formula be reviewed, since a

preliminary JLBC Staffanalysis of tanspofation cost data

suggests that the current Tormula systematically over and

under funds certain categories of school disnicts.

The Executive makes no recommendation on this issue.

l¡ke Hav¡su School Difrict
TranspoÉation (300,000) GF

Laws 1997, Chapter 231 (the "Education Omnibus" bill)
appropriated $300,000 to Basic State Aid to frnd first-time
mrisportation costs of the Lake Havasu Unified School
district (which had not provided pupil ransportation prior
to FY 1998). Separate FY 1999 funding is not required for
this item, since the disrict will quali$ for Basic State Aid
transportation formula ftnding in FY 1999 based on the
fact that it provided pupil nansportation in FY 1998.

Transportation formula funding entitlements for school
districs a¡e based on prior year data on route miles driven
and numbers of eligible pupils transported. The Executive
concurs.

Rapid Decline 551,500 GF

The JLBC Søff projecs an increased requirement of
S551,500 for Rapid Decline for FY 1999, to a level of
S1,830,600 based on current student growth projections.
Rapid Decline (A.R.S. $ 15-942) is a provision in the
Basic State Aid forrrula that buffers the loss of formula
funding for school disticts that experience sudden and
substantial declines in en¡ollment. Of this increase,
$(32,400) represents an decrease in the estimated
requirement for FY 1998 and $583,900 represents the
projected increase required for FY 1999 above the revised
estimate for FY 1998.

In addition, the JLBC Staff again recommends that A.R.S.

S 15492 be amended so that school disticts that sponsor a

charter school not be considered eligible for Rapid Decline
funding if such a charter school switches sponsors or
ceases to exist as a state-ñmded charter school. Such
situations currently qualiff the former sponsor to receive
Rapid Decline funding for the related decline in its student
count, even though this loss of students does not impose a

financial hardship on the distict, since virtually all of
funding generated by the cha¡ter school's student count in
the prior year ìvas passed on to the charter school.

The Executive projecs a $(145,800) decrease in the Rapid
Decline requirement for FY 1999.

BIA Ch¡rter Schools Dcduction (3J82J00) GF
The FY 1999 overall Basic State Aid estimate assumes an

increased deduction of $(3,198,500) for BIA charter
schools pursuant to A.RS. l5-185.D. This amount
represents a fi¡st time deduction of $(3,290,400) for 2
schools that were exempted by session law from the
A.R.S. $ l5-185.D deduction in FY 1998, and a $(91,900)
base adjustnent for FY 1998 based on current departrnent
estimates.

A.RS. $ l5-l85.D.requires that state aid for a charter
school (or for a school disrict sponsoring a charter school)
be reduced by an amount needed to provide it with the
same total aÍrount of maintenance and operation formula
funding that it would receive if funded under the Basic
State Aid fonnula only. Thus, any BLA grant chafer
school that would receive less formula frmding under the
Indian School Equalization Program (ISEP) maintenance
and operation formula is entitled to Basic State Aid
firnding to make up the difference. BI.A grant charter
schools that receive more ISEP ñmding than their statutory
Basic State Aid entitlement however, would receive no
state aid.

It should be noted that a change in federal law under
Section 315 of the Departnent of Education
Appropriations Act of l99E may have the effect of
disallowing the A.R.S. $ 15-185.D deduction, possibly
starting even in the current fiscal year. The law states that
"Each state that receives a grant under this part and
desigrates a Tribally Controlled School as a Charter
School shall not consider payments to a school under the
Tribally Controlled Schools Act of 1998 (25 U.S.C. 2507)
in determining (l) the eligibility of the school to receive
any other Federal, State or local aid; or (2) the amount of
such aid." If this law has the effect of disallowing the
AR.S. S l5-185.D. deduction, this would increase the
current estimate of the overall Basic State Aid requirement
by $7,037,300 for FY 1998 and S10,235,800 for FY 1999.
Since the Executive branch is seeking to have this federal
legislation revised, hewever, the JLBC Staff does not
include a disallowance of the A.RS. l5-185.D. deduction
in its estimates of Basic State Aid funding requirements for
FY 1998 or FY 1999.

The Executive recommends an estimated $(2,057,200)
increased deduction for FY 1999 which includes a

$(9 1,921) base adjustnent for FY 1998.

ADE - 13



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

Tranler of Yocational Education

Group B Weight tunding -O- Gt
The JLBC Staff recommends that all Basic State Aid
funding generated by the Vocational Education Group B
weight again be transferred to the State Block Grant for
Vocational Education, as $,as done for FY 1998 through
Section l0 of the 1998 Education ORB. This issue is
described in fi¡rther detail under the narrative for the State
Block Grant for Vocational Education Special Line ltem.
The Executive makes no recommendation on this issue.

Odrer Adjusùnents 285,lql GF

The County Equalization offset to Basic State Aid
(described above) is reduced each year by costs associated
with l) the small schools service progfim [A.R.S. S 15-

3651,2) costs of educating pupils who a¡e inca¡cerated in
county juvenile detention centers [A.R.S. $ l5-913], and 3)
costs of educating eligible pupils who are incarcerated in
county jails [A.R.S. $ l5-913.01]. The JLBC Staff
projects that the FY 1999 costs of the small schools service
program will remain at a total of $1,200,000 @xecutive
concurs), that the formula funding cost of county juvenile
detention center education will decrease by 5(415,300)
(due to an FY 1998 base adjustnent of $(464,500) based
on deparûnent estirnates) to a total of $884,700 @xecutive
concurs), and that formula funding requirements for
county jail education will remain at their appropriated FY
1998 level of $221,500 (up from a revised FY 1998

estimate of $84,400) (Executive concurs), all based on
deparunent estimates.

The recommendation also assumes a $(638,700) base level
change for prior year adjustrnents to school district budgeS
(Executive not shown); a decrease of 5943,700 in the
offset for miscellaneous collections--which includes
S925,000 for Teacher Certification fees, as described in the
narrative for the Teacher Certification in the General
Services Administration cost center (the Executive makes
no recommendation regarding the Teacher Certification
fee issue, and recommends a total change of $99,900); a
decrease of $(433,500) for tuition loss [A.R.S. $ 15-954]
(Executive concurs); a decrease of $(100,000) for student
loss (Executive concurs); an increase of $161,200 for
financial and compliance audits [A.RS. $ l5-914]
(Executive: 5402,200); an decrease of (766,000) for the
cost of nansporting students in unorganized areas

@xecutive: $(766,200)); an increase of $1,487,200 for
career ladder adjusÍnents (Executive: $(930,000); an
increase of 564,600 for bus paises and tokens @xecutive:
no change); an increase of $7,200 for small school
transportation [A.R.S. $ 15-963] (Executive concurs); no
change for special education transportation under open
enrollment [A.R.S. S 15-816] @xecutive concurs): and a
decrease of $(25,300) for other adjusments @xecutive not
shown).

'HOl.l EOff|ERS' REBAIE PROGRAI'I'

Additional St¡tG A¡d

The FY 1998 appropriation of $164,871,500 and the FY
1999 recommendation of $179,349,200 are based upon the
following assumptions :

Addition¡l St¡t¿ A¡d Budget Âssumptions
Laws 1994, Chapter 4l freezes the rebate percentage rate
at 35yo for tax year 1994 and thereafter. Laws 1988,
Chapter 271 amended A.R.S. S 15-972 to provide that the
maximum state reduction in property taxes for any
residential parcel shall not exceed $500. The Additional
State Aid adjustnents a¡e as follows:

ll.7% lncrease in Class 5 Property
and (0.5)% Decrease in Average School

District Tar Ratcjfor Ct¡ss 5 Propcrties 13,82ó,000 Gt
Unlike Basic State Aid, Additional State Aid expenditures
rise as Class 5 property values rise. Class 5 property is
expected to grow somewhat faster than other classes for
FY 1999.

Homeownerc' Rebatc Under
Confitutiond l% Cap ó51,700 GF

The Constitution requires that residential (Class 5) primary
property ta(es not exceed lYo of a property's full cash
value. In effecq the state pays school distics for any
portion of a school distict's primary levy that would leave
a homeowne/s property tal( bill at more than l% of the
house's full cash value. The total projected size of this
portion is $1,566,800, up $651,700 from the estimated FY
1998 level of$915,100.

Total Additional State Aid lncrease 14,4n,700 Gl
The Executive recommends an increase of 519,601,200,
which assumes a l3Vo growth rate for Class 5 property
values and l%o growth in school district primary property
tð( rates for Class 5 propefies for FY 1999.

OT}IER STATUTORY FORI.IULA PROGRA]'IS

Assistancc to School Disticts for -

Children of St¡tc Employccs 91,ó00 GF

Based on agency estimates, the JLBC Staffrecommends a
$91,ó00 increase for this program in order to meet its
formula fi¡nding requirements for FY 1999. Of this
increase, S87,600 is to adjust for a shortfall anticipated for
FY 1998, and M,000 is the estimated increase in the
funding requirement for FY 1999 over FY 1998. This
progran is authorized under A.RS. S 15-976, and is
intended to supplement Basic State Aid funding for
students whose parents are employed by and domiciled at
the Arizona State Hospital, the Arizona State Schools for
the Deaf and the Blind, and instiotions and facilities
maintained by the Arizona Departrnent of Corrections.
The parents of such students typically do not pay propertyToal B¡sic St¡t¿ A¡d S5,894,0q¡ 0t S7,927,óql GF

ADE - 14



loint Legislative Budget

ta:<es in support of local K-12 programs, since they are

housed in a state-owned facilþ. The Executive concr¡rs'

Certific¿tes of Educational Conveniencc 472'400 Gt
The JLBC Staff recommends a 5472,400 increase in the

funding requirement for Certificates of Educational

Convenience (CEC's) [A.R.S. $ 15-825] based on

departnent projections. This program primarily funds

"excess" Group B costs of sh¡dents who, under open

enrollment provisions desc¡ibed in A.RS. S 15-816.01,

attend school in a school district in which they do not

reside. Such costs reflect differences between special

education costs identified in the departnent's biennial

special education cost study and the arnount ofBasic State

Aid funding generated by Group B special education

weights. The deparunent currently projects a shortfall of
S144,500 for this program for FY 1998. Therefore the

9472,4N recommended increase for this progam for FY
1999 actually represents the sum of the $144,500
anticipated shortfall for FY 1998 plus a $327,900 increase

for FY 1999. This would provide a total FY 1999

appropriation for the progmm of $2,763,900. The
Executive concurs.

Permanent Special Education
lnstitutionat Youcher Fund (1,538,000) GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends a decrease of $(1,538,000) in
the funding requirement for Permanent Special Education
I¡stitutional Vouchers (PSEIV's) [A.R.S. $ 15-1202] for
FY 1999. This program primarily funds the educational
costs of students with a visual or hearing impairment who
attend the Arizona Schools for the Deaf and the Blind
(ASDB) or a school district that participates in an ASDB
cooperative program. The estimated $(1,538,000)
decreased requirement assumes that a surplus of
$(1,157,300) will exist in the fi¡nd at the end of FY 1998,

based on departnent estimates, and will carry forward to

help tund the program in FY 1999. Thus S(1,157,300) of
the $(1,538,000) recommended decrease is due to an

anticipated FY 1998 surplus. The remaining $(380,700) is

to account for the anticipated reduction in PSEIV frmding
requirements from FY 1998 to FY 1999 based on agency

estimates. Therefore, total General Fund funding of
58,731,500 would be provided for the program for FY
1999, for total ñ¡nding (including carry forward) of
S9,888,800, which matches the agency request.

The Executive recommends a $(89,900) decrease based on

an assumed total General Fund cost of S10,179,600,
which includes a recommended $1,100,000 increase in
special education Group B weight funding.

Speciat Education Placement and Residentid
Education Youcher Fund (¡,¡01,100) GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends a decrease of $(1,101,100) in
finding for the Special Education Placement and

Residential Education Voucher Fund (SEPREVF) [A.R.S'

Committee - Fiscal Year t999 Budget - fuiatysis and Recommendat¡ons

5 l5-ll82l, based agency estimates of the funding
requirements for this program. The program provides
funding for the education of children who are placed in a

residential facilþ by a state placing agency, or who
require a residential special education placement as

defined in A.RS. $ l5-761. Of the estimated S(1,101,100)
decrease, 5(988,100) is attibutable to carry forwa¡d
funding ttrat is expected to be available at the end of FY
1998 to fund the progmm during FY 1999, based on

departnent estimates. The remaining S(l13,000) is due to
a lower funding requirement for the progam for FY 1999,

as estimated by the departrnent. Total General Fund

funding of $1,505,700 (including $600 accounted for
under Standard Changes for this cost center) is

recommended for the program for FY 1999, providing
total funding (including carry forward) of $2,493,800.

The Executive recommends a $(1,011,400) decrease for
this program.

}IOII.FORI,I ULA PROGRAI'IS

Family Literacy (¡,000,000) GF

Laws 1996, Chapter 247 appropnated $1,000,000 for FY
1997 and S1,000,000 for FY 1998 to continue this
progftim, which was initiated and originally funded in
1995 and 1996 through Laws 1994, Chapter l. The
program seeks to increase the basic academic and literacy
skills of undereducated low-income Parents and their
preschool child¡en in order to help break the

intergenerational cycle of poverty and illiteracy. The
program's 4 main components are l) adult literacy
instuction, 2) parent and child interaction activities, 3)
discussion and support regarding parenting issues, and 4)
early childhood education for 3- & 4- year-old children.

The Auditor General released its 3d Annual Evaluation of
the program during 'December of 1997. This report
concludes that l) adult participants show gains in literacy
skills, 2) adult participants show slight improvements in
parenting behaviors, 3) preschool participants are making
progress in developing skills needed for school readiness,

and 4) progam implementation and monitoring improved
during the second frrll year ofthe project.

Given that ñrnding for the progr:tm for FY 1997 and FY
1998 was appropriated tbrougb seParate legislation that

addressed funding needs of the Healthy Families (DES),

Health Start (DHS) and Family Literacy (ADE) programs

collectively, the JLBC Staff recommends that FY 1999

ñrnding for Family Literacy likewise be appropriated
through sepa¡ate legislation.

The Executive recommends $1,000,000 in funding for this
program in the regular budget process.

ADE - 15



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Andpis and Recommendations

Optional Pedormance tncentive Prognms |OO,0OO Gt The Executive recommends $1,000,000 in new funding for
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of 3100,000 theprogramforFY 1999,fortotalñmdingof$7,000,000.
(resulting in total funding of M00,000) for Optional
Performance lncentive Programs (OPP) in order to allow St¡t¡ Block Gr¡nt for Eartt Ch¡ldhood -O- GF

more school districts to participate in OPIP programs, TheJLBCStaffrecommendsthatfundingforthisprogam
which serve as an alternative to Career Ladder incentive be maintained at its FY 1998 level of $19,483,000
compensation programs. The Executive makes no (including S7,700 for standa¡d changes accounted for
recommendation on this issue. elsewhere) for FY 1999. Vy'e likewise recommend a

continuation of Education ORB provisions from FY 1998

School Report Gards 8O,OOO GF (Laws 1997, Chapter 4, I't Special Session, as amended by
The JLBC Staffrecommends an $80,000 increase for this Laws 1997, Chapter 231) that define adminisrative
program for FY 1999 ($15,000 Professional and Outside parameters for the progñm during the current year,

Services; $65,000 Other Operating Expenditures) in order preferably through the establishment of statutory language

to enable the program to fund anticipated costs of containing those provisions
complying with new statutory requirements. Laws 1997,
Chapter 23 l, and Laws 1997, Chapter 4, l" Special One change that is recommended for the program for FY
Session substantially increase the number of data items 1999 is that school disticts that did not paficipate in the
thatmustbeincludedinreportcardsforeachschoolunder federal free lunch program in FY 1998 be considered
A.R.S. $ 15-746. These include l) 3 years worth of ineligible for the program for FY 1999 if they had more
achievement testing data for the school; 2) tends in gain than 600 ADM pupils in grades K-3 in FY 1998. This
or loss in student achievement over time in reading, change is intended to eliminate funding for this poverty-
language arts and mathematics; and 3) data on current related program for relatively wealthy school distics that
expenditures per pupil for classroom supplies, classroom otherwise would receive funding based on state average
instruction, and other classroom-related expenditures. eligibilþ levels for the federal free lunch progam. The

JLBC Staff recommends that small school disficts be
The department estimates that these and other additional excluded from this new provision, since many relatively
data requiremens will double the size of the current report non-wealthy small school districts do not participate in the
ca¡d. A.R.S. $ 15-746 requires the departnent to provide federal free lunch program because of their small size
school disticts with copies of the report card, and the rather than because very few of their students would be
departnent indicates that it expects to print more than eligible for it.
850,000 report cards for FY 1998 in order meet demand.
The recommended $65,000 increase would provide an The goal of the State Block Grant for Early Childhood
additional 7.6 cents per report ca¡d for 3 new pages. The Education program is to provide flexible supplemental
additional $15,000 increase is to hire a consultant to funding for early childhood programs, including preschool
modif, the program's Internet web page to accommodate progñ¡ms for economically disadvantaged children, and
the additional data items required by statute. 

ffifl.,Tl$ar.:î:rall 
public scbool students statewide

The goal of the school report card program is to provide
the public with easy access to a wide variety of
information on public schools in the state.

The Executive recommends a total of $65,000 in new
tunding for the program for FY 1999.

School Safety {r- Gt
Laws 1997, Chapter 220 (the "Implement Proposition 102"
bill) appropriated S1,000,000 for this program in FY 1998,
in addition to the $5,000,000 appropriated to the program
in the FY 1998 General Appropriation Act. The purpose
of the additional ñmding was to increase the number of
police offrcers and juvenile probation offrcers placed in
schools under the progmm. For FY 1999, the JLBC Staff
recommends continuing to fund this program at the FY
1998 level of $6,000,000 in order to allow participating
school disficts to maintain prognms at their current level.

(See "Auditor General Performance Audit of the At-Risk
Preschool Expansion Program" narrative below for a
review of the December 1997 Auditor General audit of At-
Risk heschool programs. Since establishment of the State
Block Grant for Early Childhood Education program in FY
1996, separate funding of at-risk preschool programs has

not been appropriated.)

The Executive concurs regarding the recommended
funding level, but makes no recommendation regarding
program administative issues.

Stat¡ Block Grant for Voc¡tion¿l Educ¡6on {- GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation for the Vocational
Education Block Grant for FY 1999 parallels its
recommendation for the Early Childhood Block Grant l)
continued funding at its FY 1998 level (which equals
S11,045,300 for this program, plus $38,600 in standard
changes accounted for elsewhere), and continuation of

ADE - 16



loint Legislative Budget

Education ORB provisions from FY 1998 (Laws 1997,

Chapter 4, lo Special Session) that define its
administative parameters for the cr¡rrent year, preferably

on a permanent law basis. Included in the FY 1998 ORB
language for this block grant is language that sets the

statutory Group B weight for vocational education to zero.

This provision is required to avoid fi¡nding the Group B
weight both through this program and also through Basic

State Aid. As with the Early Childhood Block Grant
progmm, the JLBC Staff recommends that permanent

statutory language be established to define administrative
pararieters for this program in the future, so that ORB

Ianguage will not be required annually for it.

The State Block Grant for Vocational Education program

was created in FY 1997 by consolidating funding for 3

separate vocational education-related Special Line Items in
this cost center with funding for the then-separate

Vocational Education cost center (through which 34.3 FTE
Positions were ñrnded). This consolidation was done in
order to improve accountabilþ for this funding and

promote increased flexibilþ regarding its use.

Of the total recommended $11,083,900 FY 1999

appropriation for this progr¿rm, $1,832,600 is for state-

level operating expenditures (to fund 34.3 FTE Positions),
and 39,251,300 is "pass through" funding for charter

schools and school districts.

The JLBC Staffrecommends that the $9,251,300 in pass-

through ñrnding recommended for the program for FY
1999 be allocated whereby 95o/o is based upon the number

of llth and l2th grade students enrolled in an approved

vocational education progfiìm in FY 1998, and5o/o is based

upon placement data on vocational education program

completers from FY 1996 (the last year for which such

data will be available prior to the start of FY 1999). The

FY 1998 ORB indicated that it was the intention of the

Legislature that starting in FY 1999 at least 20o/o of Íhe

pass-through firnding be allocated based on district-by-
distict vocational education placement rates. The JLBC
Staff recommends, however, that only 5% of pass-through

funding allocations be based on placement data, in order to
give school disricts and chaner schools an additional year

to develop a workable system of collecting the required
placement data.

Youth Support Research 24'000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a S24,000 increase for this
progrrìm, which seeks to promote improved academic

achievement through the use of student incentives. Of the

increase, $14,000 represents a tansfer of funding from the

Deparnnent of Health Services and $10,000 is an increase

in the recommended funding level for the program. This
would result in a total fi¡nding level of $39,000 for the

program.

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

rltt

Þ

Þ

Prognm Authoriz¡tion Review - The JLBC and

OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Chemical

Abuse Prevention program during the last year. As a
result of that review, the JLBC Staff recommends

modiffing the program by requiring the department to l)
provide information to school disticts on strategies that
have been shown to be effective for chemical abuse

prevention; 2) document the number of disticts utilizing
such strategies; and 3) report back to the Health and

Welfare Joint PAR subcommittee by January 15, 1998 on

its action plan for improving its performance measures and

for linking school distict funding allocations to
performance results, and regarding possible advantages

and disadvantages of transferring the program to the

Deparûnent of Health Services.

Progrem Authoriz¡tion Review - The JLBC and

OSPB Søffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the School to

tVork program during the last year. As a result of that
review, the JLBC Staff recommends l) retaining the

Workforce Development Resource Unit (WDRU) and

Single Parent and Displaced Homemaker (SPDH)

subprograms, 2) modiffing the Vocational Technological
Instruction (VTI) subprogram by requiring the departrnent

to establish a performance measure for it that gauges

placement of students in jobs or advanced taining related
to their VTI cor¡rseworh and 3) requiring the deparütent
to report back to the Legislature after the 1998 regular
session regarding possible consolidation of ADE School to
Work prograrns with related programs in other agencies.

f18C Stafr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum

with Special Line Items for the Program

llSC St¡fi Rccommended Footnotes

Standød Footnotes
Adult Education - The appropriated amount is for classes

in adult basic education, general education development
and citizenship on a statewide basis.

It is the intent of the Legislature that no more than l0% of
the appropriation for adult education assistance be used by
the Department of Education for operating the Division of
Adult Education. It is also the intent of the Legislanre
that the greatest possible proportion of monies
appropriated for adult education programs be devoted to
instructional, rather than administr¿tive, aspects of the

programs.

Continuation of FY 1998 Foonorcs
State Block Grant for Ea¡ly Childhood Education - The

appropriated âmount is for block grants to charter schools

ADE - 17



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

and school disticts that offer instr¡ctional programs for
students in preschool through gade 3. Monies
appropriated in the FY 1999 General Appropriation Act
for the State Block Grant for Early Childhood Education
shall be used to promote improved student achievement by
providing flexible supplemental funding for early
childhood programs, including preschool programs for
economically disadvantaged children, and programs that
serve all public school pupils statewide who are in grades
K-3. It is the intent of the Legislature that any FY 1999
funding for the State Block Grant for Early Childhood ttrat
is not devoted to preschool services þe used to promote
improved student achievement in grades K-3, such as

through reducing class sizes in grades K-3 or providing
full-day kindergarten progrÍrms. A mærimum of 2Yo of the
appropriation for the State Block Grant for Early
Childhood Programs Special Line Item may be used by the
Departrient of Education for administation of the block
gant program.

State Block Grant for Vocational Education - The
appropriated amount is for block grants to charter schools
and school disticts that have vocational education
prograrns. It is the intent of the Legislature that monies
appropriated in the FY 1999 General Appropriation Act
for the State Block Grant for Vocational Education be used
to promote improved student achievement by providing
vocational education programs with flexible supplemental
ñmding that is linked both to numbers of pupils in such
prognìms and to numbers of program completers who
enter jobs in fields directly related to the vocational
education program that they completed. It is the intent of
the Legislature that the aÍrount of State Block Grant for
Vocational Education fimding that is used for state-level
adminisration of the program be limited to no more than
the amount used for such costs during the prior fiscal year
plus the applicable ¿rmount of any pay raise that may be
provided for state employees through legislative
appropriation

Receipts derived from the Permanent State Common
School Fund and any other non-state General Fund
revenue source that is dedicated to ñrnd Basic State Aid
will be expended, whenever possible, prior to expenditure
of state General Fund monies.

All monies received during the fiscal year from national
forests, interest collected on deferred payments on the
purchase of state lands, the income from the investment of
permanent funds as prescribed by the Enabling Act and the
Constitution and all monies received by the Superintendent
of Public Instruction from whatever source, except monies
received pursuant to A.R.S. S 15-237 AND A.R.S. $ 15-
53 l, when paid into the State Treasury are appropriated for
apportionment to the various counties in accordance with
law, except that thc fns¡ 530,000,000 in cx

caemmenseheel
Futd :s ¡pprrpri¡t¡C te Érc Seh in

.No
expenditures shall be made except as specifically
authorized above.

The recommended changes would hove the efect of l)
allowing teacher cerrirtcafionfees collected under A.RS. $
15-531 to be dedicated to covering costs of the teacher
certification unit of the department, rather than serving as
an ofset to the state funding requirement for Basic State
Aid; and 2) deleting the requirement that 830,000,000 in
endowment earnings be deposited into the School Capital
Equity Fund each yeør, since that fund hos been abolished
pursuant to Laws 1997, Chapter 9, ftspecial Session.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote
concerning the use of carry-forward monies in the
Permanent Special Education Institutional Voucher Fund.
The footnote was intended to provide statutory authority
for the deparEnent to spend carry-forward monies from.FY
1995 and ea¡lier fiscal years for which such authority was
considered uncertain. Since these carry-forward monies
now have been expended, the footnote is no longer needed.

The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote
conceming the use of carry-forua¡d monies in the Special
Education Placement and Residential Education Voucher
Fund. The footnote was intended to provide statutory
authority for the departnent to spend carry-forward
monies from FY 1995 and ea¡lier fiscal years for which
such authority was considered uncertain. Since these
carry-forward monies now have been expended, the
foohote is no longer needed.

The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the following
standard footnotes that served only to describe prognuns,
since similar footnotes are not provided in budget
recommendations for other agencies: Additional State Ai{
Assistance to School Districts for Children of State

Permanent Special Education Institutional Voucher Fund -
It is expected that the appropriated arnount, when
combined with prior year monies of $1,157,300, will result
in total expenditures of S9,888,800.

Special Education Placement and Residential Education
Voucher Fund - It is expected that the appropriated
amount, when combined with prior year monies of
$988,100, will result in total expenditures of 52,493,800.

Modification of Prior Year Footnotes
Basic State Aid - The above appropriation provides basic
state support to school disticts for maintenance and
operations funding as provided by A.RS. g 15-973, and
includes an estimated $38î040¡000 43,934,000 in
expendable income derived from the Pennanent State
Common School Fund.

ADE - 18



loint Legislative Budget

Employees, Certificates of Educational Convenience'

Permanent Special Education lnstitutional Voucher Fund,

Special Education Placement and Residential Education

Voucher Fund, Academic Contest Fund, Academic

Decathlon, Arizona Humanities Council, Arizona
hincipal's Academy, Anznna Teacher Evaluation,

Arizona School Services tbrough Educational Technology,

Chemical Abuse, Extended School Year, Residential

Placemen! Arizona Geographic Alliance, Career Ladder

Administation, and Gifted SuPPort

flßC St¡ñ Rccommended Stetutory Changes

The JLBC Staff again recommends amending A.R.S. S 15-

945 so that the 'to and from school" portion of
mnsportation formula funding be based on prior year daily
route mileage, rather thair ttre highest daily route mileage

from the past 3 prior years. See the "Fund Transportation

on Prior Year Mileage" policy issue under "Basic State

Aid" for more information.

The JLBC Staff recommends for FY 1999 that formula
trarisportation funding for charter schools again (as in FY
1997 md FY 1998) be provided at a rate of Sl74
multiplied by the school's student count through a

statutory change. Under current law, A.R.S. $ l5-185; l5-
186 and 15-816.01 must be notwithstood in order to

implement this policy. This issue affects the "Student

Growth" budget estimate discussed in the "Basic State

Aid" narrative section.

The JLBC Staff recommends that school districs that did
not participate in the federal free lunch program in FY
1998 and which had more than 600 ADM pupils in grades

K-3 in FY 1998 be considered ineligible for Søte Block
Grant for Early Childhood funding for FY 1999. This and

other policy issues related to this program a¡e discussed in
the "State Block Grant for Early Childhood" narrative

section.

The JLBC Staff recommends that pass-through funding
appropriated to the State Block Grant for Vocational

Education Special Line Item for FY 1999 be allocated
whereby 95o/o is based upon the number of llth and l2th
gade students en¡olled in an approved vocational
education progam in FY 199t, and 5o/o is based upon
placement data on vocational education program

completers from FY 1996. The Staff again recommends

that the current Basic State Aid formula weight for
Vocational Education be suspended and the funding
transferred to the block grant. See the narr¿tive section for
"State Block Grant for Vocational Education" for ñ¡rther

details.

The JLBC Staff recommends that, starting in FY 1999,

student counts for district-sponsored charter schools not be

included in the sponsoring district's student count for

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

purposes of ñmding Rapid Decline (A.R.S. $ 15-942)

except where snrdents in the charter school originally were

a part of the district's non-cha¡ter ADM count for the years

affected. See related discussion in the "Rapid Decline"
na¡tative section.

Ar¡ditor Gencrd Peform¡nce fud¡t of thc At-Risk Prcschool

Epnrsion Prognm.
The Audiær General released a performance audit of the

At-Risk Preschool Expansion progrÍìm in December of
1997. Tbe audit concludes ttrat l) at-risk preschool

children show moderate improvement during their time in
the program, 2) participating preschoolers a¡e marginally
better prepared for kindergarten than similar students who
did not attend preschool, 3) program effects fade over
time, and 4) private sites continue to lag behind public

sites in qualþ.

The audit notes that creation of the State Block Grant for
Early Childhood Education (SBGECE) program has

eliminated specific funding for the progrcm and concludes

that-continuing the program without an adequate system of
qualrty assurìances and follow-up support programs does

not seem a prudent use of public resources. It recommends

that the Legislature remove a statuJory requirement in
Section 2 of Laws 1994, Chapter 2,9ù Special Session that
it believes is still in effect a¡rd requires annual audits of the

Progft¡m.

The JLBC Staff agrees that annual audits for the program

should be discontinued, but believes that the audit
requirement in Section 2 of Laws 1994, Chapter 2 no

longer is in effect because the At-Risk Preschool program

referenced in Laws 1994, Chapter 2, 9ü Special Session no

longer exists as a separate program. Instead funding for
early childhood programs in general (preschool through

Grade 3) is provided through the SBGECE program.

Since school disûicts and charter schools can dedicate

their SBGECE funding to whichever preschool or K-3
programs they consider most effective, and since Parents
of preschool participants can choose the provider they

consider to be ofbest quality, the JLBC Staffdoes not at

this time recommend a reductiolr in block grant frmding
déspite Auditor General concerns regarding a lack of
quality control and follow-up systems for preschool
programs funded with block grant monies.

Additional discussion of Søte Block Grant for Early
Childhood Education preschool programs appears in the

SBGECE narrative section.

(hher þpropriatcd Fund Sourte Detail
FY 1999
JLBC Rec

Permanent State Common School Fund
TOTAL

$43.934,000
$43,934,000

ADE - 19



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
(DHS)



loint Lesislative Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and RecommendationsBudget

DEPT: Department of Health Services JLBC: Jennifer Vermeer
House Sub: Weiers

OSPB: Christine Sato

Senate Sub: Wettau'

JLBCOSPBRbQUh,S'l
FY 1999FY t997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Summar.v

BY PROGRAIVÍ ORGANIZATION
Administration
Public Health
Family Health
Behavioral Health
A¡izona State Hospital

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Tine Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Line Items

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

356,442,600 355.272.800

I,167.t I,073.1 t,372.5 l,32l.r r.309. r

29,319,800 29.223.600

5,798,900 5,637,900 7,680,t00 6,634,800 6,537,900

7,419,300 8,313,000 10,451,200 9,774,700 9,180,200
269,900 328,300 331,900 299,100 305,300
88,500 51,200 53,100 47,700 47,900

8,000,800 8,228,300 8,509,200 9,600,000 8.229,700
55,900 189,900 200,800 189,900 189.900

47,644,000 47,624.900 59,393,900 55,866,000 53,714,500

260.326900 286.700,400 320,374,000 300.576.600 30 r,558,300

307,970,900 334.325,300 379,767,900 356,442,600 35s,272,800

17,767,300
16,023,100
39,3 13,500

205.672,000
29,195,000

206,302,500
l 5,888,700
78,742,800

224,103,200

s!,132,100 GF

(t00,700) GF

(2t,000) GF

R,2OO GF

19,211,000

t6,8t7,200
4l,051,500

227,063,400
30, r 82,200

2t5,473,tN
19,337,700

l 20,057, r 00

24t,575,2N

20,526,700
18,460,600

43,745,200
257,3t7,900

39,717,500

243,3 14,800

20,893, I 00

94,580,600
256,520,2N

19,532,400

I 8,677,800
43,469,300

235,412.800
39,350.300

231,479,900
20,880,100
94,580,600

245,299,8N

19,933.000

l 7,05 l,800
44.03 I,300

235,909,000
38.347.700

227,843,5W
23,089,700
94,580,600

245,299,800

525,037,200 596,,143,100 615,308,700 592,240.400 590.813,600

Agency Description - The Department Services is responsible for the provision of most public health programs not
administered bv .IHCCCS, most behavioral health programs, emergency medical sertices, state laboratory supPort, vital
records mainrcnance. disease control, and

Change in Funding Summary FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change

s12,370,400
3,752,000

YoChange
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

5.1Yo

19.4%

Total Funds sI6,122,400 69%

FY 1999 - flsçsmmended Changes from FY 1998 Eliminate 0ne-time
Equipment 4- 0t (432,400) GF

Standard Changes

Salary Adiustments
ERE Rates

Risk Management
Rent

s32,300 0F

(400) 0F

8,900 0F
(3J00) oF

I'lajor Policy lssues
The JLBC Staff recommends a General Fund increase of
$12,370,400 for the Departnent of Health Services for FY
1999. The majority of the increase is due to the following
3 major policy issues.

DHS. I



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Tìtle XIX Capitation
Rate lncrease 10,492300 TF 5,óó7,200 Gt

The recommended amount provides firnding for increases
in the capitation rate paid for Title XIX behavioral health
services. During FY 1998 new capitation rates were
approved for the Children's Behavioral Health, Seriously
Mentally Ill Services, and General Mental Health
Substance Abuse programs. For FY 1999 the total cost of
this increase is 55,667,200. See the "Behqvioral Health"
section for more informat ion.

SeruallyViolent Persons -0- OF 3,111,400 GF
The recommended amount includes funding for 75 FTE
Positions and $3,111,400 for operating costs for the new
Sexually Violent Persons (SVP) program at the Arizona
State Hospital (ASH). The program was enacted to
provide treaûnent for individuals convicted of a sexually
violent offense and who are likely to commit a sexually
violent offense if they are released from prison. ASH
received its first SVP in September 1997 and is projected
to receive 5 new individuals per month for treatment in
this program. See the "Arizona State Hospital" sectionfor
more information.

ASH Staffing -0- 0F ó,4¡8,400 Gt
On June 3, 1997 ASH voluntarily withdrew from the
Federal Medicare program following notification from the
Federal Health Ca¡e Financing Administation that ASH
would be decertified due to staffmg shortages and lack of
active treatrnent for ASH patients. The loss of certification
was due to several factors including changes in ASH's
population and high stafftumover following the scheduled
downsizing of the patient census. The recommended
amount includes an increase of 165 FTE Positions and
56,418,400 for increased operating costs to provide
additional clinical staffing at ASH. See the "Arizona State
H ospital " sect ion for more informat ion.

Other Changes

ILBC Staff Recommended Format 
- Modified Lump Sum

for the Program

ILSC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
A monthly report comparing total expenditures for the
month and year-todate as compared to prior years totals
shall be forwarded to the hesident of the Sendte, the
Speaker of the House of Representatives, the Chairmen of
the Appropriations Committees, and the Director of the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee by the 25t of the
following month. 'The report shall include an estimate of
(l) potential shortfalls in programs, (2) potential federal
and other funds, such as the statewide assessment for
indirect costs, that may be available to offset these
shortfalls, and a plan, if necessary, for eliminating any
shortfall without a supplemental appropriation, and (3)
total expenditure authoriry of the month and year-to-date
for Seriously Menølly lll Services, Regional
ResidentialÆsychiatric Beds, Children's Behavioral Health
Services, Children's Behavioral Health State Match for
Title XIX, Mental Health Non-Title XIX, substance Abuse
Non-Title XIX, Children's Respite Care, Geriatric
Residential Beds, Psychotopic Drugs, Seriously
Emotionally Handicapped Child¡en, and Children's
Rehabilitative Services.

Nonvithstanding A.R.S. S 35-173C, any rransfer ro or from
the amounts appropriated for Seriously Mentally Ill
Services, Regional Residential,/Psychiatric Beds,
Children's Behavioral Health Services, Child¡en's
Behavioral Health State Match for Title XIX, Mental
Health Non-Title XIX; Substance Abuse Non-Title XIX,
Community Therapeutic Substance Abuse TreaÍnen!
Mental Health/Substance Abuse State Match for Title
XIX, Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children,
Child¡en's Rehabilitative Services, AHCCCS- Children's
Rehabilitative Services, EMS Provider Contracts, State
EMS Special Projects, Tuberculosis Provider Ca¡e and
Control, Kidney Program, Adult Cystic Fibrosis, Adult
Sickle Cell Anemia, Regional Contamination, High-Risk
Perinatal Services, County Prenatal Services Grant,
Nutrition Services, Geriaric Residential Beds,
Psychotropic Drugs, Children's Respite Care, Community
Placement Treatnent, Communþ Treatment
Contingency, University of Arizona Poison Control Center
Funding, and the Poison Control Center Funding shall
require approval of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee. The amounts appropriated for these items
shall be used exclusively for the contracts for the provision
of services to clients unless a transfer of monies is

ASH lnformation System

Technical Changes

-0- 0F
250,000 0F

**r

8&3,ó00 GF

(102,ó00) GF

Equipment -0- 0t
Privatization of Advocacy

Services -0- Ot
CRS Data System

Newborn Screening Fund 2,9ó4,500 OF

Health Stan -0- 0t
0ut-of-Wedlock

Pregnancy Prevention 2,000,000 OF

Eehavioral Health
Operating Budget 4- 0t

Data Processing

Debt Retirement -0- OF

Computer Hardware Lease {- 0t
Community Placement Treatment -0- 0F
Loss of Title XIX Revenue (1,500,000) Ot

432,400 GF

(52,ó00) Gt
(240,000) GF

.0. GF

(t,400,000) cF

-0. GF

(t,t00,000) ct

(595,t00) GF

(24ó,000) Gt
(2,557,500) GF

I,500,000 GF

DHS.2



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year [999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. No
monies shall be used from these appropriated amounts for
any expenses of the state Departnent of Health Services.

In addition to the appropriation for the Deparünent of
Health Services, earnings on state lands and interest on the

invesünent of the Permanent Land Funds are appropriated
to the State Hospiøl in compliance with the Enabling Act
and the Constitr¡tion.

Other lssues for lægislatÍve Consideration

Fl 1998 Supplemental þpropriations
The JLBC Staff recommends supplemental appropriations
for FY 1998 from the General Fund of 56,784,500 for the

Title XIX capitation rate increase, $5,894,500 for stafÏing
increases and the loss of Federal Disproportionate Share

funding at the ASH, and $1,069,700 for the Sexually
Violent Persons program, for a total of S13,748,700 in FY
1998 supplemental appropriations. See the "Behavioral

Health" and "Arizona State Hospital" sections for more
information.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

EMS Operating Fund
Poison Control Fund
Child Fatality Review Fund
Newborn Screening Fund
TANF Block Grant
Alcohol and Other Drug

Screening Fund
Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse

Services Fund
ASH Fund

TOTAL

$2,931,300
1,550,000

100,000
2,964,500
2,000,000

950,000

600,000
I1,993,900

$23,089,700

DHS.3



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

Departrnent of Health Services
Administration

JLBC: Jennifer Vermeer
House Sub: Weiers

OSPB: Christine Sato
Senate Sub: Wettaw

FY t997
ACTUAL

FY 1998
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION REQUEST OSPB JLBC

FY 1999

OPERATING BTJDGET

Full Time Equivalent Posilions
Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Morton and Black Canyon Buildings

Management
Assurance and Licensure
Newborn Screening Fund - Indirect Costs

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

348.3

6,424,300
l,407,500

502,700
52,800
33,600

4,876,600
0

13,297,500 I

I 80,600
4.289,200

17,767.300

r7,767,300
0

9,935,400
3,030,100

347.3

7,209,400
1,564,100

475,700
66,200
13,900

5,162,100
141,400

19,211,000

0
tt,417,400
4,227,500

35 r.8
7,1 59,1 00

t,740,400

626,300
66,2N
13,900

5,227,600
r41,400

0
5, l3 r ,600

420,200

20,10ó,500
420,200

9,587,600
4,227,500

342.3

7,339,600
I,562. l 00

579,600
58,900
13,900

4,907,r00
141,400

0
4,509,600

420,200

t9,1t2,200
420,200

9,587,600
4,227,5W

342.3

7,337,900
r.566,900

579,600
58,900
13,900

5.134.000
r41.400

0
4,680,200

420.200

19,5 12,800
420,200

9,587,600
4,227,500

14,974,900 t4,602,600 14,832,ó00

0

4,578,200

te,2l1,000 20,526,700 t9,532,400 19,933,000

0

0

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

Standard Changes

SalarT Adjustment 5410,300 Gt
ERE Raæs (2,¡00) GF

Risk I'lanagement (21,000) GF

Rent ó9,900 Gt
Eliminate One-time Equipment (233,900) Gt

30,732,800 34,855,900 34,341,800 33,34æ00 3:,2¿SJ00

Equipment 233,900 Gt
The recommended amount includes S141,400 for
replacement computer equipment for the Administration
division and S92,500 for replacement computer equipment
and a photocopier for the Assurance and Licensure
progrÍrm. The Executive concurs.

lnform¡tion Technology Project (102,ó00) GF
In FY 1996 the department was appropriated $560,700
from the General Fund for the re-engineering of the
department's computer system. Each year, as phases of
the project are completed" one-time equipment and

Program Descri ption The Adm inistration program encompasses most centralized functions including Director .t Offce,
business and financial servrces, and information technologl servtces The program also provides Assurance and Licensure
services which include the monitoring and enforcement of statutes and rules concerning home and community-based adult
health care, behavioral health and child carefacilities.

Change in Funding Summar¡

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
TotalA Funds

to
S Change

$301,800
420,200

000

JLBC
Yo Change

t.6%
NA
3.8%

I

DHS-4



foint Legislative Budget

contact costs are eliminated and new equipment is
recommended. For FY 1999, the JLBC Staffrecommends
a decrease of $(a6,700) in one-time Professional and

Outside Services costs and $(55,900) in one-time Other
Operating Expenditures, for a total decrease of$(102,600).
Including the recommended change, 5158,200 remains in
the base budget for the scheduled completion of this
project by the end ofFY 1999. The Executive concurs.

Newborn Screening Fund 420'000 0F
Laws 1997, Chapter 210 transfened the Newborn
Screening Fund to appropriated status beginning in FY
1999. The JLBC Staff recommends an appropriation of
5420/00 from the Newborn Screening Fund to cover the

cost of administering the Newborn Screening Program.

The recommended amount is shown in the "Newborn
Screening Fund - Indirect Costs" Special Line ltem. See

the Family Health cost center for more information on the

Newborn Screening Program. The Executive concurs.

Privatization of Advocacy Services (52,ó00) GF

The departrnent is required to provide advocacy services

for the Seriously Mentally Ill (SMI) by the Arnold v. Sarn

lawsuit. These services are provided by the Ofüce of
Ovenight and Protection for the SMI and typically involve
assisting SMI clients with frling grievances and teatment
appeals with the behavioral health system. Since the

behavioral health system is also managed by the

department, providing both types of services created a
conflict of interest within the department. In addition, the

Offrce of Oversight is located in Phoenix and had

historically not been able to provide adequate services to

clients in the rural areas. In order to address the conflict of
interest and to improve access to services, the d€parünent

decided to privatize the Offrce beginning January 1,1997
by contracting with an outside agency.

The JLBC Staff recommends transferring funding that was

formerly used for permanent staff to Professional and

Outside Services to pay for the contract. For FY 1999, the

contract results in net savings of $(52,600). The

recommended amount includes a reduction of (5) FTE
Positions. S(135,300) for Personal Services, $(31,300) for
Employee Related Expendirures, S(7,300) for Travel - ln
State, and $(29,300) for Other Operating Expenditures and

an increase of 5150,600 for Professional and Outside

Services. In addition, $37,900 in Federal Title XIX
monies will be expended for the contract, for a total
contract amount of $188.200. The Executive concurs, but
recommends a net decrease of $(52,500).

Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - furalysis and Recommendat¡ons

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

FTE Tranfer
The Executive recommends transferring (0.5) FTE
Positions and $(17,300) from the Assurance and Licensure
Special Line Item to AHCCCS to consolidate funding for
all Title XD( licensure staff at AHCCCS. The JLBC Staff
does not recommend this issue.

Licensure Staff
The Executive recommends an increase of l.l FTE
Positions and $44,700 for licensing staff in the Assurance
and Licensure progrÍrm. The positions are recommended
to address increases in the number of facilities requiring
licenses. The JLBC Staff does not recommend this issue.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

Newborn Screening Fund s420,200

*¡t¡l

JLBC Statr Recommended Format - Modified Lump Sum

for the Program

DHS-5



foint legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

DeparEnent Health Services
Public Health

JLBC: Jennifer Vermeer
House Sub: Weiers

OSPB: Ch¡istine Sato
Senate Sub: Wettaw

FY 1997
ACTUAL

FY 1998
ESTIMATEDESCRIFrTION REQUEST OSPB JLBC

FY 1999

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Ouside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out ofStaæ
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Tuberculosis Provider Care and Contol
Direct Grants
Vaccines

Reimbursement to Counties
Loan Repayment Services
TCE Contamination
Kidney Program
STD Control Subventions
AIDS Reporting and Surveillance
Border Health Ofäce
Laboratory Services

Disease Control Research Commission
U ofA Poison Center Funding
Poison Control Center Funding
EMS Operations
EMS Provider Contracts

State EMS Special Projects

Ambulance Replacement
EMS Regional Coordinating System
Trauma Advisory Board
PROGRAM TOTÀL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriared Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

180.2

3,264,000
744,600

183.2

3,537
798,200

157,400

102,400

r5,100
699,500
24,5N

5,334,300

185.2

3,707,7{N
901,300

157,400

r06,000
17,000

716,400
35,400

t84.2
3,645,500

8 13,800

157,400
102,400

1 5,1 00

2,345,900
24.500

2t8.2
3.ó45.500

8 l 6,700

157,400

t02,400
1 5,1 00

7 I 6.800
24.500

t20,200
82,100
16,900

686,300
l 1,600

4,925,700 5,æt,200 7,104.600 5.478.400

77t,600
578.000

1,584,500

396,300
68,200

247,200
101,000

52,400
t24,900
40,700

2,560,000
1,383,300

562,500
375,000

1,490,900

327,200

6 r,500

t42,600
73,600

r 56,000

1,082.000

578,000
I,915,100

396,300
r00,000
250,000
t01,000
52,500

125,000

0

2,696,200
0

900,000
650,000

I,637,400
481,200

170,000

0

98,200
250,000

r,082,000
578,000

r,915,100
996,300
100,000

250,000
101,000

52,500
725,000

0
2,783,400

0
900,000
650,000

1,686,700

48t,200
I 70,000

0

98,200
250,000

r.082,000
578.000

I,915, r 00

396,300
r 00,000
250,000
t01,000
52,500

125,000

0

2,749,700
0

900.000
650.000

1,674,200
48 r.200

! 70,000

0

98,200
250.000

r.082.000
578.000

l,915,100
396,300
r00.000
250,000
t01,000
52,5N

r25,000
0

2.749,200
0

900,000
650,000

r,674,900
481,200

170,000

0

98,200
250.000

r 6.023.100 16,8t7,200 I 18,677,800 17,051,800

r2,833.800

3, r 89.300

32.023,ó00
r 7,255.800

r 2,630.400

4, I 86,800
69,421,800
r 9,871.900

14,224,500

4,236,t00
50,408,300
19,748,800

14,454,200
4,223,600

50,408,300
I 9,748,800

t2,827,500
4,224,300

50,408,300
r 9,748,800

ó5,302,500 106.t 10. 88,6r7,700 8E,834,900 87,208,900

birth

slate

olher

Program

monilors

and

and
programs,

sîate
and

local

death
disease

Description

agencrcs,
evaluates

programs

the
water

cerlificates.

The

preventton,
and

The

and

testing,

Public
Poßon

program

Heakh

treatment
control

contagious

of
also

a

Ptogram
centers.

disease
includes
number

In
of
the

provides

testing
statewide.

State
and

specific
addition, the

other
Health

emergenc),

illnesses, ctJ

public

Program

medical

well
Laboratory

health

cts

senrces
provides

which
related

maintaining
.f""dinS

provides
lesting.

for
vital

includes

The

some
records

Iaboratory

funding
county

for

laboratory
lesting

servtces

also
.fo,
.fo,

health

DHS.6



Change in Funding Summary: FY 1998 to I
$ Change Vo

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

$ r 97,1 00
37,500

6%
09%

Total Funds s234,600 l.4Yo

loint Lesi slative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

Standard Changes

Salary Adiustment
ERE Rates

Risk Management
Rent

Eliminate One-time
Equipment

s32,300 0F
(400) 0t
8,900 0t

(3,300) oF

'l**

st78,900 GF

3,800 GF

.0. GF

t4,400 GF

-0- 0F (174,500) GF

Equipment 174,500 Gt
The recommended amount includes S12,000 for
replacement computer equipment and $12,500 for a copier
for the Public Health program and $150,000 for
replacement laboratory equipment for the State Health
Laboratory. The Executive concurs.

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 tansmit all of the appropriated arnount to the University of
Arizona for this purpose
The $650,000 appropriated for Poison Control Center
funding shall only be expended for poison control services
in counties with a population of more than 1,500,000
persons according to the most recent United States

decennial census

Other lssues for lcgislative Consideration

AIDS I'ledications
The Executive recommends $1,632,000 from the General
Fund to supplement the federally funded Arizona Drug
Assistance Program (ADAP). The program provides
AIDS fighting medications to uninsured, low-income
persons with HIV. In the past the program was funded
enttely through the Federal Ryan White Ca¡e Act;
however, during FY 1998 federal funding was not
sufficient to serve all eligible clients due to the increasing
costs of the medications and increasing number of clients.
As a result, the Governor authorized $600,000 from the
Tobacco Ta"x Health Crisis Fund to cover the shortfall.

For FY 1999, federal funding is again not anticipated to be

sufficient to serve all eligible clients. The Executive
recommends funding from the General Fund to cover the

shortfall. The JLBC Staffrecommends that the Legislature
consider this issue outside the budget process.

Supplementing a shortfall in a federally funded program so

that all eligible clients might be served represents a

significant change in this program and sets a precedent for
future years. As a result, the JLBC Staff recommends that
the Legislature consider this issue separately.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

JLBC Staff Recommended Format - Modified Lump Sum

for the Program

lLSC Ståtr Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
The appropriation for Direct Grants is to provide for local
health work and a portion of the cost of employing I

public health nurse and I sanitarian in each county and is
to be divided equally among the 15 counties on a non-
matching basis. All monies received by a county under
this appropriation that are not used for the prescribed

purposes shall revert to the General Fund.

The 5396.300 appropriated for reimbursement to counties

is to provide monies to counties for local health work on

an equal matching basis and shall be distributed in the

following manner: S174,790 of the monies shall be

distributed to counties with .populations of less than
500,000 persons based on amounts received in FY 1997.

The disnibution for counties with a population of more
than 500.000 persons or more but less than 1,000,000
persons shall be $57,750 and for counties with a

population of 1.000,000 persons or more the distribution
shall be S163.760.

The 5900,000 appropriated for the University of Arizona
Poison Control Center shall not be utilized to suPport any

poison control center other than the one at the University
of Arizona. The State Department of Health Services shall

Emergency Medical Services Operating
Fund

Poison Control Fund
TOTAL

s2,674,300
1,550,000

s4,224,300

DHS-7



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Deparûnent Health ServicesDEPT:
PROG:

JLBC: Jennifer Vermeer
House Sub: Wçiers

OSPB: Christine Sato
Senate Sub: Wettaw

FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION REQUEST OSPts JLBC
FY 1999

Health

OPERATING BTJDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Ouside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Children's Rehabilitative Services

AHCCCS-Children's Rehabilitative Services
Adult Cystic Fibrosis
Adult Sickle Cell Anemia
High Risk Perinatal Services
Nutrition Services

County Prenatal Services Grant
Teenage Pregnancy Prevention Task Force
Health Sørt
Child Fatality Review Team

Newborn Screening Program

Out of Wedlock Pregnancy Prevention

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

2,726,900 2,962,4W 3,076,300 2,794,800 3.037.900

68.6

t,746,600
397,000

I 82,400
47,200

8,r00
345,600

68.6

1,944,000

432,200

t44,200
70,900
2,400

368,700

77.r

2,003,100
487,000

144,200
70,900
2,400

368,700

68.6

l,832,300
4 I 9,800

l3 1.700

64.700
2.200

344. r 00

68.6

2,003,100
441,300

I 44.200
70.900
2.400

376.000

6,47t,000
24,749,000

223,600
70,100

2,675,400
299.100
873,600
152,400

980,400
92,000

0

0

5,351,800
25,065,900

223,600
70,100

4,016,500
330,100

1,281,100

250,000
r,400,000

100,000

0

0

5,35 1,800

25,065,900
223,600
70,t00

4,016,500
330,100

1,281,100

250,000
1,400,000

r00,000
2,579,800

0

5,35 r,800
25,065,900

223,600
70. I 00

4.016,500
330, r 00

1,281,100

250,000
1,400,000

r 00,000
2,585,400

0

5. I I 1.800

25.065.900
223,600

70, I 00
4,016,500

330, r 00
1,281,100

250,000
0

l 00,000
2,544,300
2.000,000

39,313,500 41,051,500 43,745,200 43,469,300 44,031.300

22,903,100
92,000

1,9r 6.300
107,633,600

132,545,000

24,180,000
357,000

3,035,200
108.279,400

24,293,900
2,936,800

0
l 08,388, I 00

24,269,400
2,942,400

0

108,388, r 00

22,615,s00
4,901,300

0
I 08,388. I 00

r35,85r,600 135,618,800 135,599,900 t35.904,900

Program Description - The Division of Family Health Services provides health programs. The largest
program is Children's Rehabilitative Services (CRS) which provides treatment for seriousþ physically inpaired children that
w'ould benefit from a team surgical approach. CRS includes children with severe congenital defects, spina bifida, cleft palate,
and other serious, vel correctable or improvable conditiors. Non-CRS programs include prenatal programs, nutrition
services, and care for diseases

Change in Funding Summarp to

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

$ Change o/o Change

4,544,300 NA
s2,979,E00Total Funds 73%

DHS-8



loi

Standard Changes

SalarT Adjulments
ERE Rates

Rent

nt Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 for Employee Related Expenditures, $2,114,900 for
Professional and Ouside Services, $7,000 for Travel - In
State, $12,500 for Travel - Out of State, and S129,900 for
Other Operating Expenditures. Professional and Outside
Services includes the contract for follow-up nursing
consultation in the amount of $250,000 and the contract
with the State Health Laboratory for the blood testing in
the amount of $1,750,000. The Executive concurs, but
recommends $2,585,400 for this issue.

0ut-of-Wedlock Pregnancy Prevention 2,000,000 0F
The JLBC Staff recommends transferring the S2,000,000
appropriated from the Federal Temporary Assistance for
Needy Families (TANF) Block Grant for Out-of-Wedlock
Pregnancy Prevention from the Department of Economic
Security budget to the DHS budget. DHS already
administers the program through an interagency agreement
pursuant to Laws 1997, Chapter 300.

DHS has combined this funding with new funding from
the Federal MCH Block Grant provided in Federal Welfa¡e
Reform legislation. Under Welfare Reform, both TANF
and the new MCH Block Grant funding are dedicated to
preventing out-of-wedlock pregnancies through
abstinence-only education programs. The MCH Block
Grant requires matching state funding. A portion of the
$7,500,000 allocated from the Tobacco Tax and Health
Care Fund Medically Needy Account for public health
education programs by Laws 1997, Chapter 123 is being
used as the state match. Thus, in total, DHS has

approximately $3,500,000 for out-of-wedlock pregnancy
prevention programs. The TANF funding should be

shown in the DHS budget to consolidate out-of-wedlock
pregnancy prevention funding and provide greater
legislative oversight of this program. The Executive does

not address this issue.

Health Start (1,400,000) GF

Laws 1996, Chapter 247 appropnated $1,400,000 from the
General Fund in FY 1997 and FY 1998 to continue the
Health Start Pilot Program. This pilot was initiated and

originally funded in FY 1995 and FY 1996 through Laws
1994, Chapter L The program provides funding to county
health departments and communiþ organizations to create
neighborhood outeach programs staffed with lay health
workers who assist high risk (low income, minority and

teen) pregnant women to obtain prenatal care and other
preventative services to improve the health of their infants.

The legislation also required the pilot program to be

evaluated in each year by the Auditor General. The FY
1997 evaluation stated that while Health Start clients are

experiencing positive outcomes, it is not known to what
extent the outcomes can be attributed to the services
provided by Health Start. The FY 1998 report has not
been completed. Given the findings of the FY 1997 report
and that the FY 1998 report has not been completed, the

sóó,800 GF

t,400 GF

7Jo0 GF

CRS Data System (240,000) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends shifting S(240,000) of the
cost of the Non-Title XIX portion of the CRS program to
the Federal Maternal and Child Health (MCH) Block
Grant to finalize the transition beguù in FY 1998. The
deparEnent's conf¿ct for. the CRS data system was

scheduled to expire December 31, 1997. Rather than lease

a new system, the department chose to develop its own
system to provide the data processing in-house.

Annual expenditures for the data system contact totaled
approximately $480,000 and had been paid from the MCH
Block Grant. Since the contract was scheduled to be
terminated halfuay through FY 1998, expenditures from
the MCH Block Grant of $240,000 in FY 1998 and

5480,000 in FY 1999 will be freed up for other purposes.

As these monies are dedicated for children with special
health care needs by the MCH funding requirements, the

JLBC Staff recommended that these monies be used for
CRS services.

As a result, S(240,000) of the cost of the Non-Title XIX
portion of the CRS program was shifted to the MCH Block
Grant in FY 1998. To complete the transition, the JLBC
Staff recommends that an additional 5(240,000) be shifted
from the General Fund to the MCH Block Grant in FY
1999, so that in total, the MCH Block Grant will be paying

S4S0,000 of the cost of the Non-Title XIX portion of the

CRS program. The Executive does not add¡ess this issue.

Newborn Screening Fund 2'544'300 0F

Laws 1997, Chapter 210 transferred the Newborn
Screening Fund to appropriated starus beginning in FY
1999. The fund supports the Newborn Screening Program,
uhich provides for centralized testing of all newborns in
the state for a standa¡d set of metabolic disorders. If these

disorders are detected and teated at birth, serious

disabilities can be avoided. The program also provides for
follow-up counseling for the parents of affected infants.

The program is supported by a fee of S20 per child, which
is collected as part of the hospital charges when the infant
is born. The department is required to contract for the
laboratory testing portion of the program at least once

every 4 years. Currently, the State Health Lab holds the

contract.

The JLBC Staff recommends an appropriation of
52.544,300 and 8.5 FTE Positions from the Newborn
Screening Fund for this program. The recommended
amount includes 5257,000 for Personal Services, S23,000

DHS-9



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Þ

impact of the program cannot be measured. Given these
factors and that this is a pilot program for which fi:nding
has been provided outside the budget process, the JLBC
Staff recommends that the Legislature determine whether
the pilot program should be continued through separate
legislation. The Executive does not address this issue.

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and
OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review of the Oral Health

program during the last year. As a result of that review,
the JLBC Staffrecommends modiffing the program.

The mission of the Offrce of Oral Health is the promotion
of preventive dental care and development of dental
services in underserved areas or populations. These
activities include developing dental care guidelines,
surveying dental needs and resources statewide, providing
technical assistance to underserved communities, and
providing preventive dental care services to low-income
children and other special needs populations, such as
individuals with HIV.

The PAR found that in addition ro these activities, the
Ofïice of Oral Health is responsible for overseeing the
quality ofcare delivered by prepaid dental insurance plans.
It is the only type of private managed health care service
that is regulated by a state agency other than the
Department of I¡surance. As a result, the JLBC and OSPB
Staffs recommended that the statute requiring DHS to
perform this activity (A.R.S. $ 20-1015) be amended to
transfer this function to the Department of Insurance. The
Health and Welfa¡e PAR Committee did not recommend
amending this statute due to concerns that whatever action
is taken with respect to prepaid dental plans be the same as

the policy for Health Maintenance Organizations.

The Ofäce of Oral Health also provides continuing
professional education classes, which are required for
professional certification for dentists, dental hygienisS,
and denrurists. Costs incurred by the progmm for these
classes have not been adequately tracked in the past. The
JLBC and OSPB Staffs recommended the program
privatize these classes to the extent possible and ensu¡e
that they receive full reimbursement for all costs incurred
by the program. The Health and Welfa¡e PAR Comminee
adopted this recommendation.

JIBC Statr Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
The amounts appropriated for Children's Rehabilitative
Services, AHCCCS-Children's Rehabilitative Services,
and for federal expenditure authority are intended to cover
all indirect, fixed contract, fee-for-services costs, and all
other costs of the Children's Rehabilitative Services
program in firll, unless a fansfer of funds is approved by
the Joint Legislative Budget Comminee

The Deparünent of Health Services shall distibute all
funds appropriated for the Counry Prenatal Services Grant
on a pass-through basis to counties to provide prenatal
programs with consideration to population, need and
amount received in prior years

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

Emergency Medical Services
Operating Fund

Child Fatality Review Fund
Newborn Screening Fund
Temporary Assistance to Needy

Families Block Grant
TOTAL

s 257,000
100,000

2,544,300

2.000.000
$4,901,300

*t,t

ILBC Statr Recommended Format - Modified Lump Sum
for the Program

DHS. IO



loint Lesislative Budqet Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

Deparürient Health Services
Behavioral Health

JLBC: Jennifer Vermeer
House Sub: Weiers

OSPB: Christine Sato
Senate Sub: Wettaw

JLtsCOSPts
FY r999

RL,QUES'r
FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECTAL LINE ITEMS
Client Satisfaction Incentive Program

RBHA Client Encounter Reports

Data Processing Debt Retirement

Computer Ha¡dwa¡e Lease

Managed Care and Actuarial Services

HUD Grants Compliance
Children's Behavioral Health Services

Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children

CBH State Match for Title XIX
Children's Respite Care

Seriously Mentally Ill Services

Geriatric Residential Beds

Regional Residential/Psychiatric Beds

Psychotropic Drugs
Mental Health Non-Title XIX
Substance Abuse Non-Title XIX
Mental Health and Substance Abuse State

Match for Title XIX
Community Therapeutic Substance Abuse
Treatment
Psvchiatric Review Boa¡d

Court Monitoring
PROGRAM TOTAL

3,05r,000 4,918.700 5,332,000 3.9r3,000 3.860.900

69.5

1,53 r,700
363,800

406,700
62,800
26,000

639,700
20,300

r 0,968,900
r,700,000

47,800
253.000

28,900
1,734,000

1,499,600

67t,400
1,008,600

70,000
l3,l 10,200

4,375JN
47,835,600

252,500
89,082,300
2,211,800
5,770,300
t,257,t00
9,849,400

I 0,894,300

69.5

1,956,100

436,300

1,875,500

70,000
15,000

565,800
0

12,203,500

1,700,000

80,400
205,700

r00,000
r,848,900

595, r 00

996,000
0

0

13,2&,400
4,375,300

58,692,600
252,500

95,493,600
2,211,800
5,770,300
t,257,100
9,862, r 00

t 3,235,400

7t.5
2,090,500

508,200

2,073,400
70,000
15,000

574,900
0

t6,466,700
1,700,000

82,200
205,700

100,000

I,848,900
0

996,000
0

0
13,413,200

4,375,300
7r,555,800

252,500
108,504,200

2,211,800
5,770,300
1,257,100

9,909,700
13,336,500

69.5

I,571,700
437.900

I,45ó,100
54.300
r 1.700

38 r.300
0

t5,267,400
1,700,000

82,100
205,700

t 00.000
r,848,900

0

750,000
0

0

t3,2&,400
4,375,300

66,374,600
252,s00

94,t94,900
2,21r,800
5,770,300
1,257,100

9,862,100
13,235,400

69.5

r.572.700
384,800

| .45ó. 100

54.300

r 1.700

38 r.300
0

r00.000
r.848.900

0

750.000
0

0

13.264,400
4.375,300

67,752,500
252.500

94,01 I,000
2.211,800
5,770,300
l,257, I 00

9,862,100
13,485,400

15,118,500

1,700,000

82,ó00
205,700

20s,672,000 227,063,4N 257,3t7,900 234,666,100 235.909,000

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Othcr Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

136,2 r 0,700

0

34,608,000
96. r 83,700

267,002,4W

t42.763.400
1,300,000

35,994,200
l 09, t96,400

156,972,400
r,300,000

34,396,200
124,155,800

3l

146,287,700
r,300.000

34,396,200
l 12,188.700

146,533,900

1,550,000

34,396,200
I 12,935,400

294,t

Program Description - The Behavioral Health program most services for the state including both
adult and children's behavioral health, substance abuse and seriously emotionally handicapped children. Most services are
provided through contracts w¡th 5 Regional Behavioral Health Authorities (RBHAÐ which then subcontract for provision of
sem,ices with a provider nerwork Native American tribes have also begun to establish intergovernmental agreements for
ser,-ices through the RBHAs and also with the

DHS. II



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summary: to
$ Change

s3,770,500
250,000

% Change
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

2.60/o

19.2Yo
Total Funds 2.80

FY ¡999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

Standard Changes

Salary Adjustments
ERE Rates

Rent

Computer Hardware Lease (24ó,000) Gt
The recommended amount for the Computer Hardware
Lease Special Line Item includes a decrease of$(246,000)
to reflect the actual cost of the lease. The line item is used
to pay for on-going hardware and software leases used to
operate the Client Information System. The Executive
concurs.

Data Processing Debt Retirement (595,100) GF
The JLBC Staffrecommends a decrease of $(595,100) to
eliminate the Data Processing Debt Retirement Special
Line Item because no additional payments are required.
The line item was originally established to make the
required payments on outstanding debts charged to
purchase the Client Information System (CIS). The CIS is
used to store and analyze data on behavioral health
services by category of cliens and type of service
encounters by each RBHA and statewide. The final
payment was made in FY 1998 and no future payments are
required. The Executive concurs.

Iitle XIX Capitation
Rate lncrease 10,492,300 Tt 5,óó7,200 GF

During FY 1998, the Federal Health Care Financing
Administration (HCFA) approved a capitation rate
increase for behavioral health Title XIX progrÍrms. The
magnirude of the increase was based on actuarial data and
varied by program, but averaged 40%o across all 3 of the
behavioral health categories (Children's Behavioral
Health, Seriously Mentally lll (SMI) and General Mental
Health/Substance Abuse) and is retroactive to July l, 1997.
As a result, the JLBC Staff recommends a supplemental
appropriation of $6,784,500 for FY 1998. See the "Other
Issues for Legislative Consideration" section for further
detail.

Two main factors contributed to the need for the increase.
First. revenue in the Title XIX programs decreased, while
costs increased. DHS receives a capitated payment from
AHCCCS for each member of the AHCCCS population
that is eligible for behavioral health services. The
capitation rate is based on the historical cost of services

and the historical proportion of eligible members that
actually use behavioral health services. During FY 1997,
enrollment in the AHCCCS population began to decline
rapidly, reducing DHS's revenue in the Title XIX
programs. At the same time, the number of members
using behavioral health services did not decline at the same
rate. As a result, the proportion of eligible members using
behavioral health services increased beyond the level
¿rssumed in the capitation rate. Thus, DHS's Title XIX
revenue decreased (due to declining AHCCCS
enrolknent), but the number of people they were serving
did not decrease and in some cases increased, resulting in
higher costs. Second, during FY 1997 the census of the
Anzona State Hospital (ASH) decreased by approximately
100 patients. This was accomplished by developing
alternative treatment settings for the SMI population in the
community. The increased use of these communiry
settings was not anticipated in the previous capitation rate
and resulted in increased Title XIX costs.

The FY 1999 recommendation does not assume growth in
en¡ollment in the Title XIX programs as en¡ollment in the
programs has actually been declining. The following
graph shows the projected enrollment for the Title XIX
programs:

The recommended amount includes S1,500,000 for
services to Title XIX children that are not covered under
the Title XIX program. For example, Title XIX does not
cover the room and board costs associated with staying in
a residential treatment center, but does cover all treaEnent
costs. A footnote prohibits the use of monies in the
Child¡en's Behavioral Health (Non-Title XIX) Special
Line Item for this purpose. Instead, any monies left in the
Children's Behavioral Healú Stare Match for Title XD(

$ó2,900
(2oo)

(t8,300)

GF

GF

GI

Title XIX Enrollment

2
o
ts

560

530

500

470

440

4'10

3E0

350
7n5 12,95 5/9t 10nC 3n7 !/97 t/9r ônr ltr¡! u}e

¡All PÞgnmt

DHS. 12



loint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Special Line Iæm æ the end of the fiscal year are to be

expended for these non-reimbursable services. Expenditures
for Non-Title XIX services to Title XIX eligible child¡en
totaled S900,000 in FY 1995, S1,100,000 in FY 1996 and

it is estimated that $1,100,000 will be again be expended

in FY 1997.

Expenditures for this purpose have not been budgeted in
the past, and since all other expenses must be paid fust, the
payments to the Regional Behavioral Health Authorities
(RBHAs) are not made until long after the end of the fiscal
year. In order to improve budgetary planning at the RBIIA
level, the JLBC Staff recommends that an amount be

budgeted each year for this purpose. For FY 1999, the

JLBC Staffrecommends an appropriation of $1,500,000 in
the Children's Behavioral Health State Match for Title
XIX program for services that are not covered under the
program yet are an essential component of the behavioral
health service. This amount represents a $200,000
increase over the recommended amount for FY 1998.

In addition, funding for behavioral health services to the
Developmentally Disabled (DD) population have not been

specifically budgeted for in the past. The enrollment
forecasts for the Child¡en's Behavioral Health and SMI
populations for FY 1999 now include this population.
Across the 2 line items, $666,300 General Fund and

$1,982,600 in total funds has been budgeted for the DD
population.

The JLBC Staff recommends one further adjustment to the
Title XIX State Match Special Line ltems. The new
capitation rates assume that 4o/o of Title XIX dollars will
be spenl by DHS for administrative costs. However, a

footnote in the General Appropriation Act requires all
General Fund monies in the State Match Special Line
Items to be used for services. As a result, 4%o of Federal
Title XIX match is used for the administative cost of the
program, but 4o/o of the state Title XIX match cannot be

used for administrative expenses.

ln the prior year, the administrative portion left in the state

match line items has been used for Non-Title XIX services
to Title XIX eligible clients and for the DD population
since these expendirures were not specifically included in
the Title XIX budget. Holvever, since a total of
52,166,600 tunding has now been specifically added for
these issues (General Fund only), and the 4olo cannot be

spent for adminisrative expenses, the funding should not
be included in the Title XIX budget. As a resulg the JLBC
Staff recommends a reduction of (Ð% or $(1,853,600)
from the State Match Special Line ltems. T\e 4Yo of
federal funding that is allocated for administrative
expenditures has been retained and under the FY 1999

recommendation totals 53,5 13,000. Monies in the
operating budget provide the state match for these

administrative monies.

Thus, the JLBC Staff recommendation for FY 1999

includes increased funding for the higher capitation rates

approved during FY 1998, specifies funding for Non-Title
XIX reimbursable services to Title XIX child¡en and

includes a population forecast for the DD population. In
addition, the recommendation adjusts for adminisrative
monies that are no longer needed due to the above
additions to the budget and cannot be spent for
administrative costs due to a footnote in the General
Appropriation Act. The forecast assu¡nes level enrollment
across all Title XIX progrÍìms. The following chart shows
the recommended change for each Title XIX program:

The Executive concurs, but recommends the following
General Fund changes: $3,147,500 for Child¡en's
Behavioral Health, S(212,700) for SMI Services, and

S934,000 for General Mental Health/Substance Abuse, for
a total General Fund increase of $5,368,800.

The JLBC Staff further recommends that a footnote be
added to the General Appropriation Act preventing
expenditure of monies for new capitation rate increases

until an expenditure plan is approved by the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee. ln FY 1998, a capitation
rate increase with significant General Fund cost associated
with it was approved and implemented after the budget for
that year had been adopted. Currently, there is not a

mechanism for noti$ing the Legislature of the increase
and of the cost associated with it. In order to address this,
the JLBC Staffrecommends a footnote that would require
legislative notification and oversight before the department
can proceed with the capitation rate increase. The
Executive does not address this issue. See the "JLBC Staf
Rec ommended Footnotes " section for more informat ion.

Behavioral ]lealth Adminisûation (1,100,000) GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends a decrease in the Behavioral
Health operating budget of $(1,100,000) to reflect actual
administative needs. The capiøtion rate increase
provided additional federal funding for administering the
Title XIX program; however, the costs of administering
the program have not significantly increased. As a result,
fewer General Fund administrative dollars are required.
After the reduction, the Behavioral Health operating

Title XIX Prosram
Children's Behavioral

Health
Seriously Mentally Ill r/

General Mental Healttr/
Substance Abuse

Total

Total Funds
Change

General Fund
Change

s 5,083,400
(296.000)

879,800
$5,667100

s9,059,900
( l,482,600)

2,914,900
$10,492200

l/ Although the capitation raæ increased for the SMI population,
the overall expenditures show a decrease from the FY 1998
appropriation due to the decline in enrollment during FY 1998

DHS. 13



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

budget still retains the $1,853,600 necessary to maintain
the appropriate level of state match for the $3,513,000 in
Federal Title XIX administrative monies. The
recommended amount includes the following decreases:

$(437,500) in Personal Services, S(57,900) in Employee
Related Expenditures, $(419,400) in Professional and
Outside Services, $(15,700) in Travel - In State, $(3,300)
in Travel - Out of State, and $(166,200) in Other
Operating Expenditures, for a total decrease of
S(1,100,000). The Executive concurs.

Alcohol and Other Drug Screening Fund 150,000 0F
The recommended amount includes an increase of
5150,000 due to increased revenue projections for FY
1999. The Executive does not address this issue.

Alcohol and Drug Abuse Se¡vices Fund 100,000 0F
The recommended amount includes an increase of
$100,000 due to increased revenue projections for FY
1999. The Executive does not address this issue.

Program Authorization Review 
- The JLBC and

OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review of the Substance Abuse

Services program during the last year. As a result of that
review, the JLBC Staff recommends modif,ing the
prognm.

The Substance Abuse Services progmm provides
substance abuse treatment services to Title XIX and Non-
Title XIX eligible clients through contracts with 5 RBHAs.
The RBHAs in turn contract with local providers. The
program's largest funding source is the Federal Substance
Abuse Block Grant, which accounts for 4l%o of the
program's total funding, and provides services to Non-
Title XIX populations. The Title XIX program (including
both General Fund and matching Federal Funds)
constitutes l2%o of substance abuse treatment funding.
Thus. the Substance Abuse Services program is primarily a

Non-Title XIX program.

The PAR report found that the program's effectiveness
cannot be established due to the lack of performance data
related specifically to A¡izona. Currently, studies have not
been done in A¡izona that would show the outcomes of
clients some period after they have completed teatment.
However, the program has received a federal grant in the
amount of $881.000 to sn¡dy treatrnent outcomes in
Arizona.

The PAR repoñ also found that the contacts with the
RBHAs do not include adequate program performance or
service quality measures ¿rs contract compliance criteria.
The current contract measures do not provide suffrcient
information to ensure quality service. The conFacts are
scheduled to be re-bid at the end ofFY 1999.

Given the current lack of data specific to Arizona, the
JLBC and OSPB Staffs recommended that a follow-up
PAR be conducted in 2000. The follow-up report would
focus on the results of the treatment outcome study
discussed above and on the performance measures
contained in the new RBHA contracts. In addition, the
JLBC Staff recommended that the Federal Substance
Abuse Block Gra¡rt be transferred to appropriated status to
increase legislative oversight of the program. The Health
and Welfare PAR Committee adopted the JLBC and OSPB
Staffs' recommendation to perform a follow-up PAR in
2000, but did not recommend transferring the Substance
Abuse Block Grant to appropriated status.

't**

ILBC Statr Recommended Format - Modified Lump Sum
for the Program.

ILBC Ståfi Recommended Footnotes
Standard Footnotes
The amount appropriated for Children's Behavioral Health
Services shall be used to provide services for Non-Title
XIX eligible children. The amount shall not be used to
pay for either federally or non-federally reimbu¡sed
services for Title XIX eligible child¡en, unless a transfer of
monies is approved by the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee.

New Footnotes
Monies in the Child¡en's Behavioral Health State Match
for Title XIX, Seriously Mentally Ill Services, and Mental
Health and Substance Abuse State Match for Title XIX
Special Line Items are appropriated for the capitation rates
approved in September of 1997. No monies may be
expended for a change in these capitation rates unless an
expenditure plan is reviewed by the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee. (This footnote is recommended to
prevent lhe departmenl from implementing a capitation
rate increase which mty have a significant cost associated
with it u)ithout notifying the Legislature of the change. See
the "Title XIX Capitation Rate Increase" section for
further information).

Other lssues for legislative Consideration

FY 1998 Supplemental þpropriation
The JLBC Staffrecommends a supplemental appropriation
from the General Fund of $6,784,500 to address the Title
XIX capitation rate increase approved by HCFA (see
discussion above). The rate increase was approved
retroactive to July l,1997 and averages 40olo across all 3

Title XIX categories. In addition, the recommended
amount includes a reduction for decreased caseload
estimates for the remainder of FY 1998 due to declining
en¡ollment. The FY 1998 supplemental recommendation
also includes the adjustments included in the FY 1999

DHS. 14



Ioint Legislative Budget

Title XIX recommendation. These adjustments include
funding for Non-Title XIX services for Title XIX eligible
children, budgeted at $1,300,000 for FY 1998, and an

en¡ollment forecast for the DD population totaling

$616,600 General Fund. Also included is a reduction of
(4)% for State Match administrative costs that cannot be

spent due to a foohote in the General Appropriation Act
which totals $(1,908,500). See the "Title XIX Capitation
Rate Increase" section for more discussion of these

adjustments. The following chart shows the recommended

change for each Title XIX program:

The Executive concurs but recommends a total
supplemental increase of $6,933,200.

ComCare Financial lssues
On July 23, 1997 the Governor declared a Behavioral
Health Emergency by Executive Order due to concerns

regarding the management of ComCare, the Maricopa
County RBHA. At the same time DHS initiated court
proceedings to take over the operation of ComCare. On

July 28, 1997, ComCare filed for Chapter ll Bankrupcy.
On August 28, 1997, DHS and and ComCare reached a
settlement and all court actions were withdrawn.
According to the terms of the settlement, DHS agreed to
pay $9,660,000 to ComCare's successor organization for
the abilit-v to take over the ComCare organization. The

funds were transfened to a new corporation called Arizona
Behavioral Health Corporation, which was created by
ComCa¡e's original Boa¡d of Directors. ComCa¡e's
infrastructure and employees, except for the Board of
Directors, remained intact and are now under the conrol of
DHS. DHS plans to operate the RBHA until a new
Request for Proposal is developed for Maricopa County
and the contract is rebid sometime during FY 1999.

Following the state's takeover of ComCa¡e, there have

been ongoing concerns relating to ComCa¡e's ltnancial
status for FY 1998. ln a report to the Court Monitor in the

Arnold v. Sarn lawsuit submined November 3, 1997, the

departrnent estimated ComCare's revenues and

expenditures for FY 1998. These budget projections are

included in the chart below:

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

Projected Budget F'f 1998
Net Gain (Loss) By Program

Title XIX Non-Title XIX Total
CBH '/
SMI
GM}VSA2,

Total

s8,872,700
(3,776,200)

754,900
$5,851,400

s 1,008,300
(3,249,200)
(r,089,6001

$Ð¡9,sqq

s9,881,000
(7,025,400)

(334,700)
$2,520,900

l/ Children's Behavioral Health
Z General Mental Health Substance Abuse

As shown in the chart, DHS projects that ComCa¡e will
end FY 1998 with a positive balance of $2,520,900. This
projection includes the increased revenue from the FY
1998 supplemental appropriation for the capitation rate

increase, but does not assume any other legislative action.
Despite the positive overall balance, the Executive
recommends a supplemental appropriation of 54,000,000
to address the $(7,025,000) deftcit in the SMI program.

The Executive estimates that additional administrative
savings of approximately $3,000,000 (not included in the
chart above) will be realized during FY 1998 to add¡ess

the remaining $(3,025,000) shortfall in the SMI program.

The JLBC Staff does not recommend a supplemental
appropriation for this program as it is not needed for
ComCare to complete FY 1998 according to current
budget projections. In any given year RBHAs profit in
some programs and incur losses in other programs. At the

end of the year the conmct allows the profits and losses to
be balanced, creating a net profit or loss for the RBHA for
the year. This process is a normal accounting for the end

of the fiscal year for the RBHAs. Thus, the JLBC Staff
does not recommend addressing the loss in the SMI
progrÍÌm when ComCare has an overall positive balance.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail

Alcohol and Other Drug Screening,
Education and Treatnent Fund
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services Fund

TOTAL

FY 1999

JLBC Rec
s950,000

600,000
$ 1,550,000

Children's Behavioral
Health

Seriously Menølly Ill ri

General Mental Health/
Substance Abuse
Total

Change

s 5,626,200
144,500

1,013,800
s6,784,500

l/ Although the capiøtion rate increased for the SMI population,
overall expenditures show a decrease from the FY 1998

Title XIX Program

FY 1998.due to the decline in enrollment

Total Funds
Change

$10,908,600
(294,800)

3,277,300
$13,891,100

DHS. 15



loint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year I999 B

JLBC: Jennifer Vermeer
House Sub: Weiers

and Recommendat¡ons

DEPT:
PROG:

Department Health Services OSPB: Christine Sato
Senate Sub: Wenaw

FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATE 1/DESCRIPTION REQUEST OSPB JLBC
FY 1999

A¡izona State

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Community Placement Treatment

Community Treatment Contingenry
ASH Information System

Sexually Violent Persons

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Standard Changes

Salary Adiustments
ERE Rates

Eliminate 0ne-time Equipment

17,207,200
4,043,200

6,207,300
2s,000

3,900
r,452.600

24.000

5,660,200
l 8,800
4,800

1,432,200
24,000

7,449,900
18,800
4,800

r,621,600
24,000

7,848,000
0

1,500,000

0

29.195.000 30,182,200 39.717,500

466.5

13,044,100

2,886,000

16,587,600

t2,607,400
259,500

s413,200 GF

(t03,ó00) GF

(24,ooo) GF

369.5

t0,229,600
2,407,tW

r 6.688,300
13,493,900

188,500

651.9

27,7t7,500
12,000,000

188,500

624.5

14,93U,700

3,401,200

7,449.900
I 8,800
4,800

I,621,600
24,000

7,848,000
0

883,600
3,167,700

JY.J)U,JUU

27,356,400
l1,993,900

l 88.500

610.5

Ì4,ó64,400
3,328,200

6.842,900
r 8.800
4.800

r.621.600
24.000

7,848,000
0

883,600
3, n 1,400

Jð.J4 /. /UU

2ó.353,800
l1.993.900

r 88,500

23,642,900 19,776,100 30,369,500 27.451.000 26.504,700

5,552, I 00

0

0

0

0,405,500
0

0

0

29,454,500 30,370,700 39,906,000 39,538.800 38,536,200

l/ The FY t998 Esrimate has been adjusted to rcflect transfers approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee on April 25, 1995. Of the

S(¡,973,300) transfened from the Community Treaunent Contingency Special Line Iæm, $1,000,000 was t¡ansferred to Personal Services, $200,000 to
Employee Relaæd Expenditures and 5773,300 to Other Operating Expenditures.

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 Equipment 24,000 GF

The recommended amount includes 524,000 for
replacement computer equipment. The Executive concurs.

Serually Yìolent Persons 3,1¡1,400 Gt
A.R.S. S 13-4601 through 13-4618 defmes the
commitment process for individuals defured as "Sexually
Violent Persons" (SVP). An SVP is defined ¿ìs a person

DHS - 16

Program - Provides inpatient psychiatric servrces and aduh seriously mentally ill
residents. The Arizona State Hospital (ASH) is liceruedfor a møimum of 5ll patients. For FY 1999, ASH is proiected to
have an average dailv census of 300 patients. Based on an cverage of the previous 6 monlhs, the census will consist of 166

civilly, committed (non-forensic) patients, I 19 patients committed through the criminal justice system (forensic), and I I
adolescenl rcnI.

Change in tunding Summar¡

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC

S Uhange

s9,665,500
(1,500,000)

s 8,165,500

70 Uhange
57.9 0

(11.1)%
27.lYo



foint Legi

who has been convicted of or found guilty but insane of a

sexually violent offense and who has a mental disorder that
makes the person likely to engage in acts of sexual

violence. A person who appears to meet these

requirements is referred to the county attomey prior to
release from prison for a tial. If the individual is

determined by the court or jury to be an SVP, the person is

required by A.R.S. $ 134606 to be committed to ASH or
another licensed behavioral health inpatient treaünent
facility until such time as he or she is determined to no
longer be a th¡eat to public safety. Thus, these are

individuals who have been convicted of a crime, served a

sentence, and are then referred for a trial to determine if
they are likely to commit a sexually violent crime again. If
so, they are committed to ASH for treatnent until they are

no longer a th¡eat to public safety.

The law became effective July l, 1996; however, it was

not applied due to concerns that the law w¿ìs

unconstitutional on the grounds that SVPs were required to

serve 2 sentences for the same crime. On June 23,1997 the

U. S. Supreme Court upheld a challenge to a similar
Kansas law, and as a result, during September 1997 the

first SVP was committed to ASH. The Department of
Corrections estimates that 5 individuals per month will be

committed to ASH, for a total of approximately 105 clients
by the end of FY 1999. As this population was not
previously served at ASH and the buildings currently
occupied by the hospital are full, a new program and

facilities are required. See the Capital Outla'y section for
more information.

The department researched programs in other states and

consulted with an expert in this field from the University
of Arizona in designing a staffing model for this
population. Based on this model, the JLBC Staff
recommends 75 FTE Positions and $3,111,400 for the

operating costs of the SVP program. The recommended

amount includes S1.635.300 for Personal Services and

5203,200 for Employee Related Expenditures. A new

position called "residential counselors" comprises the

majoriry of the recommended full-time staff positions (53

of the 75 FTE Positions). The residential counselor
position has been created specif,rcally for the SVP

population and is a combination of psychiatric technician
and security positions. In addition, 15 security FTE
Positions a¡e recommended. The remaining 7 positions
consist of Registered Nurses and support positions.

The recommended amount also includes $1,077,900 for
Professional and Outside Services and $195,000 for Other

Operating Expendirures. Professional and Outside

Services provides funding for contract sewices and

includes 5263,700 for food, $148,600 for housekeeping

and other support services, 5482,600 for conEact treatrnent

staff þsychiarist, psychologist, social worker and

recreational therapists services), S148,000 for medical

slative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

services, and $35,000 for training and consultation costs.

Other Operating Expenditures includes S125,000 for
medications, S50,000 for supplies and 520,000 for utilities.
The Executive concurs, but recommends an increase of 77
FTE Positions and $3,167,700.

As the program began receiving SVPs during FY 1998 and

funding was not included in the FY 1998 budget. the JLBC
Staff recommends a supplemental appropriation for FY
1998 of 51,069,700 for 35.9 FTE Positions. See the
"Other Issues for Legislative Consideration" section for
more information.

ASH ClinicalStaffing ó,418,400 Gt
In April 1997 the Federal Health Care Financing
Administration (HCFA) notified DHS that it planned to
decerti$ ASH and stop reimbursement for Medicare
eligible clients due to staffrng shortages and lack of active
treatnent for ASH patients. The Joint Legislative Budget
Committee approved transfers of appropriations for FY
1997 and FY 1998 to allow ASH to hire additional staff
and implement additional teatment services. On June 3,

1997 ASH voluntarily withdrew from the Medicare
program for 90 days to avoid decertification and to allow
more time to implement programs and train and integrate
newly hired staff. ASH submitted its reapplication for
HCFA certification on September 30, 1997. If HCFA
certification is not regained, the state may not be eligible to
receive its Federal Disproportionate Share funding for FY
1998. The JLBC Staff recommends a supplemental

appropriation for FY 1998 of 82.5 FTE Positions and

$5,894,500 to increase staffing and to address the potential
loss of Disproportionate Share funding. See the "Other

Issues for Legislative Consideration" section for more
information.

This siruation was the result of high rates of staff turnover
and a large number of vacant clinical positions following
the scheduled downsizing of ASH's civilly committed
population during FY 1997. The downsizing was initiated
in FY 1996 in response to the Amold v. Sarn lawsuit and

involved reducing the average daily census from 450

patients to 250 over a three-year period from FY 1996

through FY 1998. In order tó facilitate this process,

funding was transferred from ASH's operating budget to
the Community Placement Treatnent Special Line ltem to
pay for teatment in community settings for these Patients.
In total, ASH's operating budget \ryas reduced by
$(10,748,500) and (323) FTE Positions. The Community
Placement TreaEnent Special Line Item was increased to
s 10,405,500.

ASH has historically cared for th¡ee distinct populations:
patients that were civilly committed for court-ordered ca¡e

and treatrnent (non-forensic), adolescents, and individuals
committed through the criminal justice system (forensic).

Forensic patients have been adjudicated guilty by reason of

DHS. 17



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

insanity, adjudicated guilty but insane, or have been

committed to ASH to be restored to competency to stand
trial. Historically, ASH's population was primarily non-
forensic. In FY 1996, when the downsizing was initiated,
ASH's population was composed of 383 civilly committed
patients, many of which had been at ASH for l0 years or
more, 53 forensic patients a¡d23 adolescents.

In October of FY 1996 a new law became effective which
changed the process by which defendants found
incompetent to stand tial received treaÍnent. Prior to
enactment of A.R.S. $ 13-4512, if these individuals were
committed to ASH for treaÍnent the county or municipal
court which committed the individual was required to
reimburse the state for the cost of care. A.R.S. $ 13-4512
established a standard procedure whereby individuals
incompetent to stand trial were to receive ûeafrnent and
required the state to cover the costs of the teatrnent. As a

result, while ASH's civilly committed population was
decreasing under the downsizing, the number of patients
committed through the criminal justice system under this
law was increasing. From October l, 1995 to November l,
1997 the number of forensic patients at ASH has increased
from 54 to 120 (122%). The change in ASH's population
is shown by the following graph.

ASH Population

l
c
o
à
a
o
o

6æ

5æ

{æ

3æ

200

1m

0

7-92 1-93 7-93 1-91 7-94 't-95 7-95 1-$ 7-t5 1-97 7-97

+OulComtùmts 

-Fmrc
The increase in forensic patients and decrease in long-term
non-forensic patients has had a significant impact on
r\SH's clinical character. The non-forensic patiens
remaining at ASH have much shorter lengths of stay than
prior to the downsizing and tend to have much more severe
behavioral health problems. For example, their behavior
tends to be more unpredictable and more violent than the
patients who had been at ASH for very long periods. In
addition, whereas prior to the downsizing the criminally
committed population comprised less than l2%o of ASH's
population, they now constitute 40% of ASH's population.
The forensic patients also have shorter lengths of stay and
require more intensive treat¡nent than an average patient in
the past. Both populations also typically have more
medical problems when they enter ASH, such as

tuberculosis. All of these factors contribute to a higher
cost per patient than prior to the downsizing and the need

for higher staff to patient ratios to ensure adequate
treatnent and staffand patient safefy.

The changes in ASH's population were not anticipated in
the staffing and operating changes adopted to accomplish
the downsizing. As units were closed and staff were laid
off, ûrnover among clinical staff positions grew to 50yo.
ASH was not able to fill the vacancies as rapidly as they
occurred and a shortage of clinical staffdeveloped. Patient
to patient and patient to staffassaults increased and patient
treaÍnent dropped to minimal levels. [n addition, the
census did not decrease to 250 during FY 1998 as

projected, and is projected to remain stable at 300 patients
throughout FY 1999, exacerbating the staffshortage. The
shortage of clinical staffand lack of active treatment led to
HCFA's notification in April thar ASH would be
decertified.

The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of 165 FTE
Positions and a total of $6,418,400 in associated operating
costs to ensure adequate treatment and safety at ASH. The
recommended amount includes $4,069,200 for Personal
Services and $997,100 for Employee Related
Expenditures. The JLBC Staff recommendation increases
the clinical staffmg ratio from the current ratio of
approximately I clinical staffto I patient to 1.36 staffto I
patient. The ratio of 1.36:l is the average clinical stafäng
pattem of 8 comparable western states and is comparable
to the national average of 1.4:1. Including conrract stafl
the increase provides for an overall staffing ratio of2.16
staffto I patient.

The higher than projected census and heightened acuity of
the population at ASH has also resulted in increased
contract and other operating costs. The recommended
amount includes an increase of $825,600 in Professional
and Ouside Services, including $217,000 for additional
psychiafists, S208,600 for increased medical costs, and
$400,000 for the cost of confact temporary nurses. As
discussed above, additional psychiatry staff is needed to
provide additional teatment services and current patients
require more medical care when they are admined to ASH.
These medical services are provided through a conEact
with the Maricopa Medical Center. Confract nurses are
used to provide temporary help when full-time staff is ill
or on vacatlon.

The recommended amount includes an additional increase
of $357,100 in Professional and Ouside Services for the
contract for support services, such as food,
groundskeeping, housekeeping, and Iaundry services. The
amount included in the FY 1998 appropriation assumed an
average daily census of 250 patients. The census is
assumed to be 300 for FY 1999 resulting in an increase
from FY 1998 of 5252,300. tn addition, the contract
requires an annual inflation adjusünent of 2.6%o or the
Consumer Price Index, whichever is lower. For FY 1999
the inflation adjustnent is 2.6Yo, resulting in an increased

DHS - I8



toint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

cost of $104,800. The recommended amount also includes
an increase of $189,400 in Other Operating Expenditures
for additional supplies, medications and utility coss
associated with the higher census. The Executive concurs,
but recommends an increase of 178 FTE Positions and

$7,419,900. The Executive recommendation provides an

overall staffto patient ratio of 2.2.

CommuniÇ Placement Treatment (2,5t,500) GF

Since the census did not decline as anticipated and fewer
patiens will be keated in the communþ, less Community
Placement Treaünent fi:nding is needed. The
recommended amount includes a reduction of $(2,557,500)
to reflect the actual number-of clients that will be teated in
community settings. After the recommended reduction,
$7,848,000 remains in the base budget for cliens already
in community settings. This reflects an estimate of 144
clients at S54,500 per year. The Executive concurs.

loss of Title XIX Revenue (1,500,000) 0F 1,500,000 GF

The recommended amount includes an increase of
$1,500,000 from the General Fund and a decrease of
5(1,500,000) from the Arizona State Hospital Fund to
reflect a decrease in reimbursement for Title XIX eligible
individuals. Due to the recent downsizing of the ASH
census, fewer patients in ASH are eligible for Title XIX
and as a result, Title XIX revenue has declined. The JLBC
Staff recommends an increase of 51,500,000 from the
General Fund to offset the reduction in Title XIX
revenues. The Executive concurs.

ASH lnformation System 883,ó00 GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends an increase of $883,600 for a
new hospital information system at ASH. The system will
be implemented over 5 years with a total cost of
52,768,200. The current system does not provide adequate

tracking of expendirures, such as costs by unit, and will be

phased out as part of the departnent's overall information
technology project begun in FY 1996 (see the

Administration program for more detail). The
recommended amount was developed by the Government
Information Technology Agency as part of their normal
review ofagency projects. The agency requested a total of
57,000,000 over 5 years. The Executive concurs.

Community Treatment Contingency 4- GF

During FY 1997, a portion of the total ariount transferred
from ASH's operating budget to the Community
Placement Treatment Special Line Item for the downsizing
was placed in the Community Treatnent Contingency
Special Line Item because the communiry settings were
thought to be less expensive than treatnent at ASH. These
anticipated savings of 5673,300 were retained in the line
item to be available for transfer either to ASH's operating
budget or the Community Placement Treat¡nent line item
in case costs were higher than expected. During FY 1998,

these funds were Eansferred to ASH's operating budget to

recommends eliminating the Community Placement
Treatnent Special Line Item as all monies have been

transferred out of the line item and it is no longer needed.
The Executive does not add¡ess this issue.

*,t,1

JLSC Statr iecommended Format - Modified Lump Sum
for the hogram

JLBC Stañ Recommended Fooürotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote which
required review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
prior to expenditure of monies from the Community
Treatment Contingency Special Line ltem.

Otier lssues for legislative Consideration

FY 1998 Supplemental þpropriations
The JLBC Staffrecommends a supplemental appropriation
for FY 1998 of 82.5 FTE Positions and 55,894,500 to
address the staffrng issues discussed in the "ASH Staffrng"
section and the potential loss of Disproportionate Share
funding. The recommended amount includes 52,762,300
for Personal Services, $640,200 for Employee Related
Expenditures, $1,493,200 for hofessional and Outside
Services, S189,400 for Other Operating Expenditures, and
a reduction of $(2,557,500) for adjustments to the
Communþ Placement TreaEnent Special Line ltem, for a

net increase of $2,527,600 for ASH's operating budget.
The recommended amount is a proportion of the FY 1999
recommendation with an assumed starting date of April l,
1997 and is based on achieving a clinical staffing ratio of
1.36 to I in FY 1999. The recommended amount also
includes S3,366,900 for the loss of Federal
Disproportionate Share revenue due to ASH's loss of
HCFA certification. The Executive concurs, but
recommends $5,050,300 to increase ASH staffng and

$3,366,900 for loss of Disproportionate Sha¡e funding, for
a total supplemental of $8,417,200.

The JLBC Staffalso recommends a FY 1998 supplemental
appropriation of 35.9 FTE Positions and $1,069,700 for the
SVP program. ASH started receiving SVPs in September
of FY 1998 (see the "Sexually Violent Persons" section for
more information). The recommended amount includes
5549,900 for Personal Sewices, S71,700 for Employee
Related Expenditures, S197,100 for Professional and
Ouside Services, S159,000 for Other Operating
Expenditures and $92,000 for Equipment. The Executive
concurs, but recommends 51,217,400 supplemenøl
tunding.

FY 1999
Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail

address the higher than projected census. The JLBC Staff Arizona State Hospital Fund

DHS - 19

$l1,993,900



JUDICIARY
(JUD)



DEPT:
PROG:

toint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

Judiciary JLBC: Brad Regens OSPB: Ch¡istine Sato
Senate Sub: Cirillo

JLBCOSPB
FY 1999

REQUEST
Fv t997
ACruAL

FY I99E
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Court of - Division I

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FTJ¡ID SOURCE
General Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Standard Changes

Salary Adjustments
ERE Rates

Risk Ì'lanagement
Eliminate One-time

Equipment

House Sub:

101.0

5,028,000
732,200

1,300

81,300
3 13,900

18,000

800

82,800
3 1 7,100

16,600

101.5

5,291,500
75 1,900

800
82,400

273,700
r4,000

103.5

s,676,600
814,000

41,000
96,400

356,800
18,600

101.5

5,291,500
751,900

800

82,400
273,700

14,000

102.5

5,575,500
7 I 5,000

6,174,700 6,4t4,300 7,003,400 6,414,300 6,707,800

6,174,700 6,414,300 7;003,400 6,4r4,300 6,707.800

6,174,700 6,414,300 7,003,400 6,414,300 6,707,800

Agency Description - The Court of Appeals has jurisdiction in all proceedings appealable from the Superior Court ucept
criminal death penalty cases which are automatically appealed to the Supreme Court. Division I also has statewide
responsibilþ for reviewing appeals from the Industrial Commission, the Department of Economic Security unemployment
compensation rulings, and the Arizona Tø Court. Division I cowenes in Phoenix and encompasses the counties of Apache,
Coconino, La Paz, Maricopa, Mohave, Navajo, Yavapai, and Yuma.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change %oChange

$293,500 4.60/o

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 The JLBC Staff also recommends a supplemental
appropriation for FY 1998 of $65,200 to annualize the
January l, 1997 increase.

(4,000) cr

fudicial Salary lncrease 145,700 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends half-year funding to increase
the salary of Appellate Court Judges from $111,536 to
S115,500. With the exception of legislators, elected
official salaries a¡e determined by the recommendation of
the Governor and the Commission on Sala¡ies for State
Elected Officials. If the Legislature takes no action to
disapprove of this recommendation, current law requires
the salary adjusfrnent to take place on January l,1999.
The JLBC Staff recommendation also includes $45,900 to
annualize the salary adjustment effective January l, 1998.

Computer Support 49,500 GF
The JLBC Staffrecommends an increase of $49,500 and I
FTE Position to support the division's computer network
system. The FTE Position will manage all desktop
computer support, including softwa¡e enhancements and
staff training for the division. Included in the
recommended amount is $6,600 in one-time funding for
equlpment.

ìlew Telephone System 41,:100 Gt
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of S41,300 to
convert the division's curent telephone system to the State
system operated and maintained by the A¡nzona
Departrnent of Administration. Included in the
recommended amount is $6,900 for one-time installation
costs.

st23,700 GF

(ó3,000) GF

3OO GF

JUD-I

¡t t¡ :¡



loint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

fLBC Stafi Recommended Format - Lump Sum by Agency

Other lssues for legislatÍve Consideration

ludicial Salary lncrease - FY 1998 Supplemental
The JLBC Staffrecommends a FY 1998 supplemental of
$65,200 from the General Fund to annualize the Appellate
Cour1 Judges' salary increase effective January l,1997.
See policy issue above for more inforrration.

Erecutive Recommendation
The Executive did not provide a recommendation or
estimate, but displays the division's FY 1998 appropriation
in tle Recommendation column. Pursuant to A.R.S. $ 35-
l168, the Judiciary and Legislature are not subject to the
confiol of the Governor in the preparation and submission
of their budgets.

JUD-2



foint Legislative Budget

Judiciary

Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC: Brad Regens OSPB: Christine Sato
Senate Sub: Cirillo

JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

DEPT:
PROG: Court of - Divison II

OPERATING BT'DGET

Full Tíme Equhtalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

AGENCY TOT.AL

Standard Changes

Salary Adjustmens
ERE Rates

Risk ltlanagement
Rent

House Sub

36.0

1,754,800

252,500

0

37,500
874,643
39.100

s44,000 GF

(2ó,800) GF

IOO GF

(r,ó00) GF

36.0

1,987,300

279,t00

1,000

36,400
740,200

10,000

36.0

2,080,600
309,000

1,000

36,400
738,500

10.000

36.0

1,987,300

279,100

1,000

36,400
740,200

10.000

36.0

2,078.400
259,800

1,000

36,400
738,700

10.000

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

TOTAL-ALL SOURCES

2,9s8,543 3,054,000 3,175,500 3,054,000 3,124,300

2,958,543 3,054,000 3,175,500 3,054,000 3,124,300

Agency - The Court ofAppeals has tn except

criminal death penalty cases, which are automatically appealed to the Supreme Court. Division II convenes in Tucson and
the counties of Cochise, Gila, Graham, Greenlee, Pima, Pinal, and Santa Cruz.

Change in tunding Summary:

General Fund $7U,300 2:3vo

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 llßC Statr Recommended Format - Lump Sum by Agency

ludicial Salary Increase 54,ó00 GF
ître ll-SC Síaff recommends half-year funding to-increase
the salary of Appellate Court Judges from $111,536 to
S115,500. With the exception of legislators, elected
official salaries are determined by the recommendation of
the Governor and the Commission on Salaries for State

Elected Officials. If the Legislatu¡e takes no action to
disapprove of this recommendation, current law requires
the salary adjustment to take place on January I, 1999.

The JLBC Staff recommendation also includes $17,200 to
annualize the salary adjustment effective January 1, 1998.

The JLBC Staff also recommends a supplemental
appropriation for FY 1998 of $24,400 to annualize the
January l, 1997 increase.

(hher lssues for legislative Consideration

ludicial Salary Increase - FY 1998 Supplemental
The JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1998 supplemental of
524,400 from the General Fund to annualize the Appellate
Court Judges' salary increase effective January l, 1997.
See policy issue above for more information.

E¡<ecutive Recommendation
The Executive did not provide a recommendation or
estimate, but displays the division's FY 1998 appropriation
in the Recommendation column. Pu¡suant to A.RS. $ 35-
I 168, the Judiciary and Legislature are not subject to the
control of the Governor in the preparation and submission
oftheir budgets.

***

ruD-3



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Judiciary - Superior Court JLBC: Brad Regens OSPB: Ch¡istine Sato

Senate Sub: Cirillo
FY 1997
ACTUAL

FY 1998
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION REQUh,SI' OSPB JLBC

FY 1999

OPERATING BT]DGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions
Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Juvenile
Family Counseling
Juvenile Staridard Probation
Juvenile lntensive Probation
Juvenile Treatment Services

Progressively Increasing Consequences (PIC-
Act)
Juvenile Crime Reduction Fund
State Aid for Detention
Adult
Adult Sta¡dard Probation
Adult Intensive Probation
Community Punishment
Interstate Compact - Adult Probation
Other
Child Support Enforcement
Case Processing Assistance Fund
Defensive Driving Fund

Clerk's Records Reduction Project
AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

2,021,800 1,295,300 1,295,300 t,295,300 1,296,200
9,256J00 8,657,200 9,510,700 8,657,200 9,329,200

6,606,E00

627,700

540, I 00

4,906,800
9,674,200

28,646,700
0

18,687,400

r7,440,400
3,507,800
l,065, l 00

House Sub:

178.0 189.0

6,874,500
487,400

583,300
5,764,300

t2,237,300
22,845,000
9,409,400

3,400,800
0

20,548,400
19,962,900
4,2t7,400
1,134,400

974,600
2,t84,700

0

0

105,797,800

6,t21,900

200.0
7,67t,500

543,900

610,700
8,752,300

t4,177,800
24,025,700
10,242,700

3,906,r00
10,000,000

28,369,900
22,369,500

7,007,300
1,576,900

986,500
2,303,000
3,300,000

r00,000

t37,t93,600
10,045,500

0

0

0

0
0

189.0

6,874,500
487,400

583,300
5,764,300

t2,237,300
22,845,000

9,409,400

3,400,800
0

20,s48,400
19,962,900
4,2t7,400
I,134,400

974,600
2,t84,700
4,100,000

0

105,797,800

10,221,900

189.0

7,509,600
523,400

610,700
7,832,400

t3,289,700
23,690,300

9,507,900

3,904,800
0

23,8r l,ó00
20,451,100
4,281,200
I, I 82,800

986,500
2,303,000
3,300,000

0

I 14,437,000

10,044,200

955,500

94,680,300 l l 1,919,

94,680,300

t47,239,r00 116,019,700 124,48t,200

0

e4,680,300 I I1,919,700 t47,239,100 I16,019,700 t24,48t,200

Agency Description - The Superior Court, which has a division in every county, is the state's only general
Superior Court judges hear all types ofcases
In addition, the responsibility for supervising
Court.

court.
except small claims, minor ofenses, or violations of city codes and ordinances.
adults andjuveniles who have been placed on probation resides in the superior

Change in Funding Summary

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

t uhange
sü,ó39,200
3,922,300

slz,5óI,500

7o Change
E.2Yo

64.1%
ll.zYo

ruD-4



Ioint Lesislative Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and RecommendationsBudget

Standard Changes

SalarT Adiustments
ERE Rates

Risk Management

s7,700 0F
-0- 0F
-0- 0F

st,557,400 GF

20,ó00 GF

9OO GF

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 from 10,142 to 10,013 (1.3%) yet the number of petitions
filed increased from 4,554 to 5,637 (23.8%).

MARICOPA COUNTY ONLY

July - Oct.
FY-Tgyf
FY 1998

Referred
IUT
10,013

Petitioned
--T5s4-

5,637

% Petitioned
44.9
56.3

While fewer juveniles are committing crimes, county
attorneys are formally charging a greater percent. Whether
this change in charging practices is due to Chapter 220 and
its chronic offender provision, or other factors is unknown
at this time.

Family Counseling 27,400 GF
Family Counseling monies provide funding to the juvenile
division of the Superior Courts for prevention of
delinquency and incorrigibility among juvenile offenders
by stengthening their family relationships. These monies
are predominately for non-adjudicated juveniles and their
families, and require a 25%io county match. In FY 1997,
approximately 4,000 families received counseling services
at a cost of $130 per family. The JLBC Staffrecommends
an increase of $27,400 to allow an additional 2ll families
to receive counseling.

lwenile Standard Probation 1,93ó,900 GF
Juvenile Standard Probation monies provide community
services for juveniles placed on standard probation by the
Juvenile Division of the Superior Couf. Probation
supervision is intended to monitor the juvenile's
compliance with the terms and conditions of probation
imposed by the court. By the end of FY 1998,
approximately 7,950 juveniles will be on standard
probation. The FY 1998 authorized caseload capacity is
7, l0l or approximately 850 slots less than projected.

The JLBC Staffrecommends an increase of S1,495,900 to
add 24 offrcers, 2 supervisors and 5 support staff at full-
year firnding to eliminate a caseload capacity deficit in
FY 1998. The JLBC Staff recommendation is based on
A.R.S. S 8-2038, which states that a juvenile probation
ofücer shall not supervise moie than an average of 35
juveniles on probation at one time. The JLBC Staff
recommends that $873,200 of the $1,495,900 come
through a transfer from the Adult lntensive Probation
(AIPS) Special Line Item (SLI) to the Juvenile Standard
Probation. The shorlfall was add¡essed in FY 1998 by a
one-time transfer from the AIPS SLI to Juvenile Standard
Probation. The JLBC Staff recommends making the
fansfer permanent. See Adult lntensive Probation for
funher discussion.

The recommended amount also includes $390,200 to add
13 offrcers, I supervisor and 2 support staff at 6-month
funding based on a estimated 5.7%o growth in the number

ludicial Salary Increase ó50,500 Gt
'The JLBC Síaffrecommends halÊyear funding to increase
the salary of Superior Coqrt Judges from $108,800 to
5113,000. With the exception of legislators, elected

official salaries are determined by the recommendation of
the Governor and the Commission on Salaries for State

Elected Officials. If the Legislatu¡e takes no action to
disapprove of this recommendation, current law requires
the salary adjustment to take place on January l, 1999.
The JLBC Staff recommendation also includes $180,600
to annualize the salary adjustnent effective January l,
1998.

The JLBC Staff also recommends a supplemental
appropriation for FY 1998 of 5323,500 to an¡ualize the
January l, 1997 increase.

lwenile Crime Overuiew
bata from the Judiciary shows a (2.4)% decrease in
juvenile crime from FY 1996 to FY 1997 (86,617 referrals
to 84,504); however, juvenile probation caseloads continue
to grow. Laws 1997, Chapter 220 may be one reason for
the continued increase in juveniles on probation in FY
1998 and FY 1999. Chapter 220 makes it easier to refer
juveniles to adult court. While this provision would
normally be expected to reduce juvenile court filings and
juvenile probation in the long run, the opposite may be true

in the short run.

County attorneys may be filing more felony juvenile
petitions in order to qualiff juveniles for adult court
sooner. In order for ajuvenile to be transferred to the adult
system as a ch¡onic offender, they must first be

adjudicated for 2 prior felony petitions. The following
table shows a 4-month (July - October) comparison of the
number of juveniles referred to the court and the number
of petitions filed by the County Attorney's Office prior to
and after passage of Chapter 220. Refened represents the
number of individual juveniles that either the couf or
county attorney received notice of misbehavior. Petitioned
represents formal charges filed by the county attorney.

The impact of Chapter 220 may best be seen in Maricopa
County where the number of juveniles referred declined

STATEWIDE TOTALS

Referred
zt3\5-
20,866

Petitioned
--Tyqs-
10,654

% Petitioned

5l.l

ruD-5



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

ofjuveniles on standard probation. The estimated growth
is based on the average annual gowth rate from FY 1996
to FY 1997 (8.1%) adjusted by the estimate percentage of
juveniles tansferred to adult cou¡t due to the impact of
Laws 1997, Chapter 220 (Juvenile Justice Reform). The
additional l3 officers will increase the caseload capacþ to
8,396 by the end of FY 1999.

Additionally, the JLBC Staff recommends an increase of
550,800 to annualize the 6-month finding of 2 offrcers and
0.6 related field staffposition approved for FY 1998.

fuvenile lntensive Probation (llPS) 853,000 Gt
This program was created to divert serious, non-violent
juvenile offenders from inca¡ceration or residential care
and to provide intensive supervision for high-risk
offenders already on probation. For FY 1999, the JLBC
Staff recommends $376,800 to add 5 JIPS teams (l
probation ofücer and I surveillance offrcer per team), I
supervisor and 2 support staffpositions at 6-month funding
for this 100% state funded probation program. Also
included in the recommended amount is $98,000 in one-
time funding to purchase 5 new alternatively fueled
vehicles.

The current authorized caseload capacity for FY 1998 is
1,962 slots. The Judiciary projects l,S2Sjuveniles on JIPS
at the end of FY 1998 leaving an excess capacity of 134
slots. The Judiciary anticipates an increase of 250
juveniles on JIPS in FY 1999 based on the average annual
growth rate from FY 1996 to FY 1997 (16.5%) adjusted by
the impact of Laws 1997, Chapter 220 (Juvenile Justice
Reform). The JLBC Staff recommends the addition of 5

teams to increase the number of juvenile intensive
probation slots by 125, or 6.4Yo, for a total of 2,087 slots
by the end ofFY 1999.

Additionally, the JLBC Staff recommends an increase of
$378,200 to annualize the 6-month funding of 5.5 teams,
l.l supervisors and 2.2 support staffpositions approved
for FY 1998.

lwenile Treatment Services 812,900 GF
Juvenile Treatment Services monies allow the juvenile
courts to meet the requirements of A.R.S. $ 8-230.01 and
A.R.S. $ 8-230.02, relating to the assignment of yourhs
referred for delinquency or inconigibility to treatment

programs, residential treatment centers, counseling, shelter
care and other programs. The JLBC Søffrecommends an
increase of5812,900 based on an anticipated 67o increase
in the number ofjuveniles placed on probation in FY 1999.

lwenile Crime Reduction Fund 499,200 OF
The Juvenile Crime Reduction Fund monies are used to
design and implement communþ-based stategies for
reducing juvenile crime. Srategies include prevention,
early intervention, effective intermediate sanctions, and
rehabiliøtion. Monies consist of an allocation from the
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund. The JLBC Staff
recommends an additional $499,200, which represents the
estimated available fund balance above the FY 1998
appropriation.

Adult Standard Probation 2,R2,000 GF
Adult Standa¡d Probation monies provide community
supervision services for adults placed on standard
probation by the Adult Division of the Superior Court. By
the end of FY 1998, approximately 497 probation offrcers
will be supervising 33,009 adults on standard probation.
A.R.S. $ 12-2514 states that an adult probation offrcer
shall not supervise more than an average of 60 adults on
probation at one time. The projected FY 1998 ratio is I
officer for every 66 probationers or a shortfall of 53
offrcers. The Judiciary addressed a portion ofthe shortfall
in FY 1998 by making a one-time fansfer of $249,500
from the AIPS SLI to Adult Standa¡d Probation to add l0
probation ofücers at 6-month funding. The JLBC Staff
recommends making the tansfer permanent and adding an
additional $249,500 to provide full-year finding for the l0
new officers.

The JLBC Staff does not recommend any additional
funding to address the remaining probation ofücer shortfall
for 2 reasons. First, a fooûrote was added to the
Judiciary's FY 1997 appropriation requiring counties to
maintain thei¡ current probation expenditures at the FY
1995 level. In FY 1995, 73.5 case-carrying srandard
probation offrcers were county funded; however, in FY
1997, only 55 case-carrying officers were county ñ¡nded.
State probation monies are not intended to supplant county
dollars for probation programs. '

Second, Laws 1993, ChapteÍ 4, 2îd Special Session
changed the statutory average of probation officers to
probationers Êom l:60 to l:70. However, Laws 1993,
Chapter 254 amended the statute back to the l:60 and
increased the adult probationer's assessed monthly
probation services fee from $30 to $40. The $10 increase
in probation services fees was to fr¡nd an additional 2i
offrcers. By the end ofFY 1998, the Judiciary anticipates
only 12.5 probation officers will be fee funded leaving a
shortfall of 14.5 fee funded offrcers.

Additional Probation Officers @O's)

24 PO's Added at 6-Month Funding for
Shorrfall (Transfer from AIPS)

Annualizationof 24 PO's for Shortfall
13 PO's Added at 6-Month Funding

for Growth
Annualization of 2 PO's Added in FY 1998

Funding

$873,200
622,700

390,200
50,800

srg'6B00

ruD-6



Case-Carrvins Standard Probation Oflicers

FY 95

FY 98
Yo

State
Funded

340
426

25.3

County
Funded

73.5
55

Fee

Funded
7
12.5

78.6

Other
2

3.5
75

Total
422.5
497
t7.6

loint Legislative Budget

While not funding the shortfall, the JLBC Staff
recommended amount includes $1,376,900 for new FY
1999 caseload growth. This amount would add 42
offrcers, 5 supervisors and l0 suppof staff at 6-month
funding. This recommendation is based on an average

annual growth rate of 7.6Yo from FY 1996 to FY 1998

(28,504 to 33,009). Additionally, the JLBC Staff
recommends an increase of $856,100 to annualize the 6-

month funding of 32 officers, 6.4 supervisors and 3.2

support staffpositions approved for FY 1998.

Adult Intensive Probation 2ó'ó00 Gt
The Adult Intensive Probation is a contol-oriented
sentencing alternative intended to divert serious, non-
violent offenders from prison. The JLBC Staff
recommends an increase of $1,149,300 to annualize the 6-

month funding of 21.8 teams (l probation officer and I
surveillance officer per team), 4.4 supervisors and 8.7

support staff positions approved for FY I 998 for this I 00%
state funded probation program.

The JLBC Staff recommended amount includes a transfer
of $(873,200) from AIPS to Juvenile Standa¡d Probation.
Laws 1997, Chapter 220 appropriated 5989,000 to AIPS to
provide supervision for an anticipated increase injuveniles
transferred to adult court due to the implementation of
Proposition 102 (Juvenile Justice Reform). To date,

county attorneys are applying the third strike provision (a
3'd felony petition results in the juvenile being transferred
to adult court) prospectively. As a result, juveniles are

remaining on juvenile standard or juvenile intensive
probation rather than being added to AIPS. See sections
on Juvenile Crime Overview and Juvenile Standard
Probation for further discussion.

The JLBC Staff also recommends an additional fansfer of
5(249,500) from AIPS to Adult Standard Probation.
Monies are available in the AIPS Special Line ltem
because the number of adult probationers on AIPS
declined by (3.5)% in FY 1997 (from2,642to2,549). lf
the AIPS population continues to decline or does not
increase significantly, there may be additional resources
available in the AIPS Special Line Item that can be

fiansfened to other probation programs if necessary.

The 2 JLBC Staffrecommended transfers will decrease the
number of AIPS slots by (225) leavng a total of 3,726
slots available.

Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

Þ

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and
OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Adult

Intensive Probation Services program during the last
year. As a result of that review, the JLBC Staff
recommends modiffing the subprograrn by requiring the

Judiciary to submit 2 reports to the Criminal Justice and

Transportation PAR Committee, by January 15, 1998.

The JLBC Staffrecommends that the Judiciary report back
to the PAR Committee by January 15, 1998 on restitution
collection in Maricopa County since the addition of an

automated Restitution, Fines and Recovery (RFR) system
to the Maricopa Clerk of the Court's Automatèd Cash

Management system. The legislation enacting AIPS
emphasized the payment of restitution and the Maricopa
Clerk's new RFR system enables individual probation
officers to receive a monthly printout of their caseload
detailing the restitution amount ordered to be paid by each
probationer, the amount collected, and any arrearage.

In addition, the JLBC Staffrecommends that the Judiciary
report back to the PAR Committee by January 15, 1998

detailing Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund (JCEF)
supported automation projecs and when JCEF monies
may be available to irnplement an automated adult
probation case management system. The PAR found that a
statewide automated probation c¿Ìse-management system
does not exist, which poses an obstacle to data collection,
program accounøbility, research, and evaluation of the
probation system. JCEF was created in FY 1989 to
increase collections and management of couf-imposed
fines and fees, and to improve case processing through
automation projects.

The Criminal Justice and Transportation PAR Committee
concurred with the JLBC Staff recommendation. Per
statute, the committee is responsible for innoducing any
legislation required to enact its recommendations.

lnterst¡te Compact - Adult Probation 21,000 GF

This funding provides for the administration and
supervision of adult probationers tansferred from other
states to adult probation in Arizona. The JLBC Staff
recommends an increase of $21,000 to annualize the 6-
month funding of I probation officer approved for FY
1998.

At this time, the JLBC Staff does not recommend adding
additional officers for growth in FY 1999. In FY 1996,

there were 844 Interstate Compact probationers. In FY
1997,the number increased to 1,084 (28%). The Judiciary
anticipates a firther increase of 28Yo in FY 1998 and FY
1999. ln comparison, from FY 1996 to FY 1998 the
average annual growth ofArizona offenders supervised by
Adult Standa¡d Probation increase by 7.6%. The JLBC
Staff recommends that the Legislature examine the

ruD-7



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Interstate Compact and determine whether A¡izona's
participation is in the best interest of the state before
adding additional officers to this prograrn.

Case Processing Assistance Fund 115,400 OF

The Case Processing Assistance Fund monies are used for
sala¡ies for pro tempore judges, as well as for other costs
of expediting court case processing and reducing case
backlogs. Monies consist of an allocation from the
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund. The JLBC Staff
recommends an additional $115,400, which represents the
estimated available fund balance above the FY 1998
appropriation.

Defensive Driving Fund 3,300,000 Ot
The Defensive Driving Fund monies are used to monitor
defensive driving schools for compliance with claims and
court policy, to supervise thei¡ use by the courts in
Arizona, and to expedite the processing of taffrc offenses
prescribed in A.R.S. Title 28, Chapter 6, Articles 2 through
15. Defensive Driving Fund monies are also used to
automate municipal and justice of the peace courts, the
caseloads of which are largely trafEc-related. The JLBC
Staff recommends an increase of $3,300,000 to reflect the
flust-time appropriation of the Defensive Driving Fuad.

shall be deposited to the Juvenile Probation Fund
established by A.R.S. $ 8-230.02.

Modification of Prior Year Footnotes
Receipt of state probation monies by the counties is
contingent upon the county maintenance of FY 1995
ÐGENDITURE LEVELS FOR EACH PROBATION
PROGRAM eurrcnt prebatien c,-.penCitures ¡t thc FY 1995
lcvcl. State probation monies are not intended to supplant
county dollars for probation programs. Modified to clarifi
original legislative intent. As the footnote is curuently
written, counties m6y meet their FY 1995 apenditure level
but shifi monies from one probation program to another.
For æample, a county could change case-carrying
standard probation oficers to pre-sentence irwesligators
and still meet its required maintenance of efort. The
potential shifi in resources is a concern to the JLBC Staf
because while both the state and the counties pay a share
of the cost to supervise standard probationers, in recent
years the state has paid for 100% of the growth in
probation oficers. Such a shifi would result in a shortfall
of fficers and a corresponding need þr more fficers to
befunded by the state.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time
footnote conceming additional funding for juvenile
probation programs.

(hher lssues for legislative Consideration

Name Change: fwenile St¿ndard Probation SLI
The JLBC Staff recommends changing the name of the
Special Line Item (SLI) related to standa¡d probation
services for juvenile offenders. The Staff recommends
changing the name from "Juvenile Probation State Aid" to
"Juvenile Standard Probation" to more clearly denote the
program's purpose.

lfame Change: Adult Standard Probation SLI
The JLBC Staff recommends changing the name of the
Special Line Item (SLI) related to standa¡d probation
services for adult offenders. The Staff recommends
changing t}re name from "Adult Probation Enhancement"
to "Adult Standa¡d Probation" to more clearly denote the
program's purpose.

fudicial Salary lncrease - FY 1998 Supplemental
The JLBC Staffrecommends a FY 1998 supplemental of
5323,500 from the General Fund to annualize the Superior
Court Judges' salary increase effective January l,1997.
See policy issue above for more information.

Stat€ A¡d for Detention
Laws 1997, Chapter 220 provided a one-time
appropriation of $5,451,300 to the State Aid to Detention
Fund to provide grants to counties for maintaining,

***

ftBC Staff Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items by Agency

JLBC Statr Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
Of the 189 FTE Positions, 136 FTE Posirions represent
Superior Court judges. One-half of their salaries are
provided by state General Fund appropriations pursuant to
A.R.S. $ 12-128. This is not meant to limit the counties'
abiliry to add additional judges pursuanr to A.R.S. g 12-
t2t.

Up to 4.6Yo of the amounts appropriated for Juvenile
Treatment Services and Progressively Increasing
Consequences may be retained and expended by the
Supreme Court to administer the programs established by
A.R.S. S 8-230.02, and to conduct evaluations as needed.
The remaining portion of tle Juvenile Treaûnent Services
and Progressively Increasing Consequences Line Items

Expected FY f 999 Utilization of l)efensive

Administation
Statewide Automation
Local CourtAutomation
Local Court Trafüc Projects
Miscellaneous Projects
TOTAL

Driving Fund

$556,900
1,309,000

350,000
350,000
734,100

s3300,000

JUD-8



loint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

expanding, and operating juvenile detention centers. The
Judiciary has requested an additional $10,000,000 be

appropriated in FY 1999 to further increase the capacþ of
county juvenile detention centers.

Executive Recommendation
The Executive did not provide a recommendation or
estimate, but displays the division's FY 1998 appropriation
in the Recommendation colum¡. Pursuant to A.R.S. $ 35-
116B, the Judiciary and Legislature are not subject to the
contol of the Govemor in the preparation and submission
of their budgets.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
Defensive Driving Fund

TOTAL

FY 1999
JLBC Rec-W2oo lt

3,300,000

$10,044,200

1l Includes the following distributions: Juvenile Crime
Reduction Fund, $3,904,800; Case Processing Assistance
Fund, $2,303,000; Community Punishment $536,400.

ruD-9



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - furalysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

Judiciary - Supreme Court
Judicial and Administrative

JLBC: Brad Regens OSPB: Christine Sato
Senate Sub: Cirillo

FY 1997

ACTUAI
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION REQUEST OSPB JLBC
FY 1999

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Judicial Assistance
Judicial Education
State Grand Jury
Judicial Performance Review
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Post Conviction Relief
Judicial Collection Enha¡rcement Fund
(JCEF)
JCEF - Assistance to Courts
ICEF - AZ Court Automation Project
Private Fiduciary
Technology for the Court
AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

Standard Changes

Salary Adjustmens
ERE Rates

Risk I'lanagement

9,691,100

63,200
240,000
432,000
3 I 0,800
2s4,800

0
0

87,400
242,700
440,000
347,300
312,900
150,000

8 10,400

2,123,600
3,524,200

50,000
0

10,991,900 18,294,700

to,932,900 t0,206,200 r 0, I 57,300

House Sub

t23.8
4,687,200

771,300

55,200
6s,700

3,798,700
3 r 3,000

10,991,900

0

18,253,300

135.8

5, I 73,600
827,200

236,000
71,000

3,784,500
I 13,900

l 1,786,500

6,508,200
tt,697,900

159.3

5,778,300
930,000

301,000
76,200

3,538,900
308,500

-87,400

242,700
440,000
352,300
364,600
150,000

858,200

4,446,300
4,152,700

50,000
1,595,000

14,164,900
9,507,200
7,911,400

135.8

5,173,600
821,200

236,000
71,000

3,784,500
I 13,900

87,400
242,700
440,000
347,300
3 12,900

I 50,000
810,400

2,t23,600
3,524,200

50,000
0

I 1,786,500

6,508,200
7,9tt,400

.(l- 0F

136.8

5,392,000
854,900

236,000
71,400

3,5 12, I 00

90,900

87,400
242,700
440,000
352,000
364,600
150,000

858,500

4,446,300
4,152,700

50,000
0

I 1,794,000

9,507,500
7,9tr,400

0

0

0

0

23,612,t00 t8,294,700 21,301,500

29,245,200 29 31,583,500 26,206,100 29,2t2,900

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 Rent

Eliminate 0ne-time
Equipment

(275,000) cF

(il3,900) GF

$7,500 0t
-o- 0F
-0- 0t

$t72,ó00 cF
3,000 GF

8OO GF

Agency Description - The Court consists of 5 Supreme Courl Justices, support staf and the Administrative
Ofice of the Courts (AOC). The Supreme Court, as the state's highest court, has the responsibility to review appeals and to
provide rules of procedure _fo, all the courts tn Arizona. Under the direction of the Chtef Justice, the A OC provides
administrative supervßton over the Arizona court

Change in Funding Summary: to JLBC
$ Change YoChange

0.lo/oGeneral Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

s7,500
2,999,300

s3,006,800
46.lYo

Total Funds 16.4%

JTID - IO

-o- oF



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

fudicial Salary lncrease 4ó,500 Gt
The JLBC Staffrecommends half-year funding to increase
the salary of Supreme Cou¡t Associate Justices from
Sl14,300 to Sl18,000 and the Supreme Court Chief Justice
from $117,000 to 5120,500. With the exception of
legislators, elected official salaries are determined by the
recommendation of the Governor and the Commission on
Salaries for State Elected OfFrcials. If the Legislature
takes no action to disapprove of this recommendation,
curent law requires the salary adjustrnent to take place on
January l, 1999. The JLBC Staff recommendation also
includes $15,100 to annualize the salary adjusfnent
effective January l, 1998.

The JLBC Staff also recommends a supplemental
appropriation for FY 1998 of $21,300 to annualize the
January l, 1997 increase.

Deputy Clerk Specialist ¿14,900 Gt
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $44,900 and I
FTE Position to support the court's steadily rising
workload. From FY 1989 to FY 1997, total case filings
have increased from l,l4l to 1,499 (31.4%) and
terminations have increased from 1,128 to 1,592 (4l.lyo).
The Clerk's Ofüce is responsible for maintaining case
files, producing copies of the cou¡t's opinions, decisions
and rules for distribution to the justices and staffattorneys.
Included in the recommended amount is $6,600 in one-
time funding for equipment.

Replacement Equipment 128,ó00 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $128,600 to
replace equipment throughout the State Courts Building
including S90,800 for replacement photocopiers in the
Clerk's Office, the Staff Attomey's Offrce, and for
Commission on Judicial Conduct Special Line ltem.

ludicial Collection Enhancement Fund 2,991,800 0F
The Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund (JCEF) has 2
purposes: to improve collection and management of
monies owed the court, and to improve case processing
through automation projects. The JLBC Staffrecommends
an increase of $2,991,800, which represents the estimated
available fund balance above the FY 1998 appropriation.

Expected FY 1999 Utilization of JCEF Monies

Administration $251,000
Statewide Automation 5,591,300
Local Court Automation 2,000,000
Cash Management Projects 350,000
Miscellaneous Projects 665,200
Transfer to Public Defender

Training Fund 600.000
TOTAL $9.457.500

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC
and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the
Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC)

Donestic Violence subprogram during the last year. As a

result of that review, the JLBC Staffrecommends retaining
the subprogram.

The AOC Domestic Violence subprogram was reviewed in
conjunction with the Department of Economic Security
Domestic Violence program as part of a cross-functional
Victim Services PAR. The PAR found that the AOC
Domestic Violence subprogram does not provide domestic
violence services duplicated by any other state agency.
The subprogram has targeted its mission and goals to
educating, taining and assisting court personnel in
processing domestic violence.

The Criminal Justice and Transportation PAR Committee
concurred with the JLBC Staffrecommendation.

:È ¡t ,3

fLßC Ståtr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items for the Agency

llßC Statr Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
lncluded in the Lump Sum appropriation is $1,000 for the
purchase of mementos and items for visiting officials.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time
footnote concerning the submittal of a report addressing
the gross savings and gross cost of court automation
projecs. The JLBC Staff received the preliminary report
on December 5, 1997 and anticipates receiving the final
report on June 30, 1998.

(hher lssues for legislative Consideration

fudicial SalarT lncrcase - FY 1998 Supplemental
The JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1998 supplemental of
$21,300 from the General Fund to annualize the judicial
salary increase effective January l, 1997. See policv issue
above for more information.

State Grand lury - FY 1998 Supplemental
The JLBC Staff recommends $136,300 GF for excess
expenses incurred by counties associated with impaneling
and operating state grand juries in FY 1997.

State Court Building - FÍ 1998 Supplemental
At its June 19, 1997 meeting, the Joint Committee on
Capital Review gave its support of a $138,000 FY 1998
supplemental appropriation for the Judiciary for tenant

Þ

ruD-ll



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

improvements to the State Court Building. The JLBC
Staff recommends a $ I 3 8,000 supplemental appropriation
from the Arizona Departnent of Administation (ADOA)
lease-purchase fi:nd. The ADOA lease-purchase fund has
available monies due to the Supreme Court being over
budgeted $167,800 for their FY 1998 total lease-pwchase
payment on the State Court Building.

Erecutive Recommendation
The Executive did not provide a recornmendation or
estimate, but displays the division's FY 1998 appropriation
in the Recommendation column. Pu¡suant to A.R.S. $ 35-
116B, the Judiciary and Legislature are not subject to the
confrol of the Governor in the preparation and submission
of their budgets

tillthe Gap
The Govemor has set aside $8,000,000 to add additional
resources to the Judiciary budget. The additional monies
are to be used to address increases in workload due to
increased arests and criminal case filings, and to decrease
the average time required to process criminal cases. The
Executive has not recommended this funding as part of the
Judiciary budget. They may pursue this issue through
separate legislation.

Other Appropriated Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund
Confi dential Intermediarv and Private

Fiduciary Fund
TOTAL

$9,457,500

50,000
s9,507,500

JUD - 12



loint Lesislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG

Judiciary - Supreme Court
Foster Ca¡e Review Boa¡d

JLBC: Brad Regens OSPB: Ch¡istine Sato
Senate Sub: Cirillo

JLBCOSPB
FY 1999

REQI.'EST
FY 1997
ACTUAL

FY I99E
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

OPERATING BI.]DGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Court Appointed Special Advocate
Confidential Intermediary

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOTJRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Standard Changes

Salary Adiustments
ERE Rates

Rent

Eliminate One-time
Equipment

3,064,500 3,493,600 4,534,500 3,493,600

House Sub:

48.5

1,064,100

205.900

63,300
60,000

24t,500
29,200

1,400,500
0

1,664,000

1,400,500

s43,800 GF

3,500 GF

(400) GF

(10,000) GF

46.5

1,164,500

22t,600

74,600
53,500

234,200
10,000

1,581,400

153,800

1,758,400

t,735,2W

49.5

1,300,500

2s3,200

74,600
58,700

253,000
276,500

2,127,700
190,300

2,336,500
2,198,000

46.5

I,ló4,500
221,600

74,600
53,500

234,200
10,000

1,581,400

153,800

1,758,400

1,73s200

48.5

1,268,500

242,400

74,600
58,300

237,400
106,800

1,673,400

192,100

1,988,000

1,865,500

1,664,000 1,758,400 2,216,500 1,758,400 1,988,000

3,064,500 3,493,600 4,534,500 3,493,600 3,853,500

Agency Description - The board reviews cases of dependent children in out-of-home placement to ø,ssess progress toward
returning the child home or achieving a permanent planfor the child's removal. Federal law requires that each state provide
independent administrative reviews of children who are in out-of-home care. Each review board reviews crs many as 100
children and is comprßed of 5 volunteers appointed by the presidingjudge in each county.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change % Change
s229,600 t3.tyo
130,300 7.5%

s359,900 10.3%

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

3,853,500

were approximately 6,500 children in out-oÊhome care.
By the end of FY 1999, it is projected there will be an
additional 932 children in out-of-home care. (Since 1987,
caseload growttr has averaged 7.4Yo arnually.) Based on
average annual growth, l0 additional FCRB's will be
added by the end of FY 1999. Each program specialist
manages 5 review boards. Included in the recommended
amount is $15,300 in one-time funding for equipment
associated with the new positions.

Replacement Equipment 91,500 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $91,500 to
replace equipment associated with the administation of
the FCRB, including the program's photocopy machine
which will be 9.5 years old by FY 1999.

s3ó,500 0F
-0- 0t
-o- 0F

-0- 0t

FCRB Program Specialists 101,200 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $101,200 and
2 FTE Positions to handle caseload growth. A.R.S. $ 8-
515.01 requires the establishment of a Foster Ca¡e Review
Board (FCRB) for each 100 children, or fraction thereof,
who are in out-of-home placement and who a¡e the subject
of a dependency action. By the end of FY 1997, there

JUD - 13



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Court þpointed Special Advocatc (CASA) 59,ó00 OF

The CASA progr¿ìm trains volunteers to advocate for
abused and neglected children in Juvenile Court
proceedings. It is entirely supported by the CASA Fund,
which consiss of 30% of state lottery unclaimed prize
money. The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of
$59,600 for volunteer recruitnent and for a training
conference.

An Auditor General Performance Review of the CASA
program found that as ofOctober 31, 1996,6,032 children
were eligible to receive a CASA yet only 1,104 children
(18%) were being served. The JLBC Staff does not
recommend hiring additional CASA field coordinators
because the CASA program was appropriated S1,468,900,
from the CASA Fund, in FY 1997 yet the fund received
only $1,164,800 in revenue. The CASA Fund cunently
has an estimated $1,000,000 balance forward; however, if
expenditures continue to outgro\ü revenue, the ñrnd
balance will be depleted within 3 - 5 years. Adding CASA
coordinators at t}lis time would only increase the rate at
which the fund balance is declining.

Confidential lntermediarT 34,200 OF
The Confidential Intermediary (CI) program trains and
cefifies confidential intermedia¡ies to facilitate contact
between adoptee or adoptive parents and birth parents,
while protecting court and agency records and anonymþ
of those who desi¡e it. The program is funded by adoption
filing surcharges and by a birth cenificate surcharge.

Based on the CI program's current workload, an Auditor
General Performance Review recommended eliminating I
FTE Position. Prior to taking that step, the JLBC Staff
recommends an increase of $34,200 in one-time funding
for an advertising campaign to educate the public
regarding the program's services. If the number of
individuals requesting to be certified as confidential
intermediaries does not signihcantly increase as a result of
the advertising campaign, then the JLBC Staff would
concur with the Auditor General recommendation.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail

Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund
Confi dential Intermediary Fund

TOTAL

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

s1,673,400
192,100

$1,865,s00

**!ß

lLßC Stañ Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items for the Agency

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

Erecutive Recommendation
The Executive did not provide a recommendation or
estimate, but displays the division's FY 1998 appropriation
in the Recommendation column. Pursuant to A.R.S. S 35-
I 168, the Judiciary and the Legislature are not subject to
the contol of the Govemor in the preparation and
submission of their budgets.

ruD- 14



DEPARTMENT OF
JTIVENILE CORRECTIONS

(DJC)



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - furalysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Departrient of Juvenile Corrections JLBC: Phil Case/Brad Mortensen OSPB: Bill Greeney
Senate Sub: Cirillo

JLtsCOSPtsRbQUESI
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

House Sub:

BY PROGRAM/ORGANIZATION
Administration
Secure Care

Community Care

Education

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positioni
Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Food

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Due hocess
Youth Righs
Court Monitors
Classification/Risk Assessment

Staff Training and Certification
Food

Special Treatment Programs

Work Incentive Pay Plan

Boot Camp

Outcome Evaluations
Communiry Services Contracts
Family Transition
Communiry Work Program

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
Ccneral Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

50,383,100 58,494,700 68,778,700 73.439,200 ó9,478.800

895.5 l,0l1.0 I,123.0 r,363.0 t.367.5

4,804,600
28,255,000
13,240,800

4,082,700

22,780,300
6,354,600

713,500
364.000

20,900
0

5,425,000
I 55.200

303,700
262,900

73,100
29,000

102,400

553,500
395.500
r 6 1.700

2,620,600
29,300

9,717,100
125,900

r94,900

48.204.300
2, I 78,800

204.600
2,430. r 00

4,559,800
35,023,900
t3,677,300
5.233,700

27,321,100
7,540,500

782,500
387,800

t 6.300

0

6,258,500
661,100

3 15,300

267,100'0
77,000

I 03,200
667.400
397,300
225,100

3,174,400
r 10,000

9,854,800
I 3 1,600

203,700

55,922,700
2,572,0W

I 33,900
1.98 r,700

6,722,300
40,607,400
I 5,3 12, t 00

6,136,900

33,957,700
t0,260,700

1,585,900

532.300
r 6.300

0

7,204,900
638.200

0

0

0

0

0

759,700
0

264,t00
3, r 76,1 00

0

r 0,382,800
0

0

66,009,200
2,769,500

r 2l,400
2,050,600

4.753,900
47.201,000
13.771,000

7,713,300

36,442.200
9,730.700

963.200
44r.r00

¡6.300
407.000

8,039.900
I,536.600

33 1,500

279,r00
0

77.000
103,200

871,700
397.300
3l I,700

3,174,400
I r0,000

9,854,800
144,200
207,300

68,ó59,900
4J79,300

121,400
2,050,ó00

4,688,400
44.t59.700
r 4.070.300
6,560,400

35.527,ó00
9,ó33,900

1.487.400

492.600
r 6.300

0

7,379.600
448.000

35,813,500 42,967,800 54,196,000 57,577,000 54,985,400

50,383.100 58.494,700 68,778,700 73,439,200 ó9,478,800

0

0

0

0

0

880,600
0

329, I 00

3,174,400
r r0,000

9,999,300
0

0

65, r 60,000
4,3 18,800

t21,400
2,050,600

53,0t7,800 60.610,300 70,950,700 75,ól1,200 71,650,800

Agency Description - The Department of Juvenile Corrections (DJC) is responsible for the care and treatmenl of youth
ofenders adjudicated by rhe Courts to be delinquent and remanded to the custoþ of the department. DJC has jurisdiction
over youtls until thev are releasedfron custoþ or reach age 18. The department is organized into Administration, Secure
Care. Communiry Care, and Education divisions.

DJC-I



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Change in Funding Summar¡

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
S Change % Change

s 9,237,300 t6.5%
r,746,800 67.9%

s 10,984,100 18.8%

Standard Changes

Salary Adjustments
ERE Rates

Risk I'lanagement
Rent

Eliminate One-time Equipment

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 The JLBC Staffs recommendations are based on this
NCCD population forecas! which has tacked ADP fairly
well. For example, NCCD's forecast for November 1997
was 900, only (14) or (1.5)% below actual ADP. Since the
passage of the Juvenile Justice Bill, NCCD has revised its
numbers significantly upward to an ADP of I,243 in
FY 1999. The JLBC Staff acknowledges that the ADP
could well exceed the earlier NCCD forecast; however, we
have concerns with the new forecast. We believe it
overstates the number and average length of stay of 2nd

time felony, or "chronic," offenders who will be
committed to DJC under the terms of Chapter 220. The
Executive also believes the NCCD numbers to be high and
¿rssumes a middle scenario of 1,101 ADP.

FY 1998 Supplemental - To address the FY 1998 bed
deficit, the JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1998
supplemental appropriation of $1,062,500 GF and 28 FTE
Positions. The recommended amount is based on secure
care funding for 100 beds for a quarter of the year and
would provide for supplemental staffing and unbudgeted
operating costs. In addition, the JLBC Staff estimates the
department will receive an additional $1,352,300 in
Juvenile Education Fund monies through the Arizona
Departrnent of Education (these monies do not require an
additional appropriation.) This appropriation is based on
the significant growth in DJC's secure care population and
does not require additional legislation. The JLBC Staff
recommends an additional 4.5 FTE Positions for education
staff. The combined total of $2,414,800 and 32.5 FTE
Positions would allow the department to operate 100
"temporary" beds at existing facilities in order to eáse the
department's over-crowding problem until 200 beds at the
new complex can be brought on-line in FY 1999.

The Executive recommends a- FY 1998 supplemental
appropriation of S1,321,100 GF and 67.5 FTE Positions to
open 200 new DJC beds at a DOC prison. ASPC-Tucson
currently has about 100 vacant beds in a facility designed
to house 200 DOC minors. ln order to free-up the fuII200,
the Executive recommends privatizing adult prison beds
and shifting DOC minors to the vacated adult beds. (See
Department of Conectiors write-upfor more information)
The JLBC Staff believes that the additional 200 beds will
not be necessary in FY 1999 and that the department's bed
def,rcit is best addressed through the use of "temporary"
beds at existing facilities until 200 beds at the new DJC
complex are available. The Executive estimates that the
deparfnent will receive S1,886,200 OF in FY 1998
supplemental Education Fund monies. This estimate is

s1,162,900 GF

(109,000) GF

ó,900 GF

52,500 GF

(524,700) Gr

FY 1998 and FY 1999 Secure Care Beds
As shown in the following graph, DJC'S secure cÍue
average daily population (ADP) is growing rapidly. The
most plausible explanation for this increase is the lifting of
the Johnson v. Upchurch consent decree. During the
consent decree, population caps imposed by the federal
court "artificially" limited the departrnent's secure care
population. When the caps were lifted, the population
immediately increased. The expected transfer of
significant numbers of juveniles from DJC to the
Department of Corrections (DOC) as a result of last
session's Juvenile Justice Bill (Laws 1997, Chapter 220)
has not yet materialized. This may be due to a technical
problem in the bill that was conected during the November
1997 special session.

DJC Average Da¡ly Population (ADP)

962
903

805 r:c
732 721

635 sgz 559531 502

E8 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99

FiscalYear

wl¡lADP o Beds

Using pre-Chapter 220 population projections from the
National Council on Crime and Delinquency (NCCD), a

DJC consultant. ADP is forecast to rise from 721 in FY
1997 to 903 in FY 1998. This growth represents a25%o
increase and would place the departrnent 145 juveniles
above its funded bed capacity of 758.

1.200

1.000

800

600

400

200

0

DJC.2



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

$533,900 higher than the JLBC Staff estimate based on a
higher secure c¿¡re population projection.

FY 1999 Bed Needs - The JLBC Staffs FY 1999
recommendations include funding to open 200 new beds.

With the new beds, DJC's total secure care capacity would
be 958, just short of the FY 1999 projected ADP of 962.
The Executive recommends opening 400 new beds through
FY 1999 (200 in FY 1998 and 200 in FY 1999). Specifics
of each bed plan a¡e discussed under individual policy
issues, as summarized in the following table:

Annualize Funding for
New Compler Beds 785,300 0F 4,044,100 GF

The department received $1,105,900 GF and 22.5 FTE
Positions in FY 1998 to open the first 100 beds in July
1998 at a new secure care complex that is under
construction south of the town of Buckeye. When
complete, the complex will consist of a 100-bed
maximum-security unit and a 300-bed high-security unit.
Constn¡ction of the first 200 beds has been funded and is
scheduled to be completed by July 1998 (frst 100 beds)
and October 1998 (second 100 beds).

Of the FY 1998 amount, $460,900 is for one-time start-up
costs and 5645,000 is for on-going operations. The JLBC
Staff recommends an additional 54,829,400 (S4,044,100

GF and 5785.300 OF) and 130.5 FTE Positions to
annualize the costs of these beds. The total annual
operating costs for the beds would be 55,474,400 and 153

FTE Positions, which includes administrative staff for the
entire complex. (See table below.) The annual operating
cost per bed for the first 100 beds would be $54,700. This
cost should approach the departmentwide average cost per
bed of550,000 as additional beds are added.

The Executive recommends $5,812,300 GF and 153.0 FTE
Positions for the full-year costs of the beds.

Add 100 Beds

at New Compler 720,ó00 0F 4,545,500 Gt
The JLBC Staff recommends $5,266,100 and 130 FTE
Positions to start-up and operate the second 100 beds at the
new secure care complex which will open in October
1998. Of the amount, S460,900 represents one-time
funding to supply and equip the beds. The remaining
54,805,200 represents full-year operating costs, equating to
S48,100 per bed. (See table below.) When combined with
the total $5,474,400 recommended for the first 100 beds,
the annual per bed cost becomes $5 1,400, closer to the
departnentwide average.

The second 100 beds are not scheduled to be completed
until October 1998; however, the JLBC Staff is
recommending full-year funding as part of a strategy to
add¡ess the departnent's existing over-crowding problem.
(See the FY 1998 supplemental recommendation under the
FY 1998 and FY 1999 Secure Care Beds policy issue for
more detail.) Until the new beds are ready, the funding
would be used to provide additional staff and services at
existing DJC facilities to accommodate the deparÍnent's
over-crowding. When the beds are ready, the resources
would be shifted to the new complex.

The Executive recommends $6,283,200 GF and 149 FTE
Positions to open the beds. The amount includes
$2,565,100 in start-up monies and $3,718,100 to operate
the beds for 9 months beginning in October. The
recommended on-going operating costs are only slightly
higher than the JLBC Staffrecommendation; however, the
Executive's start-up recommendation is significantly
higher (by $902,900). The JLBC Staff recommends the
same funding to start-up the second 100 beds ¿rs was
appropriated for the fust 100 beds. The Executive
includes additional monies for a phone system, computer
wiring, computers, and vehicles which the JLBC Staff
believes were to be included in the consFuction cost of the
beds or are excessive.

FY 1999 Total Secure Care Beds
JLBC Stafiand Exeôutive Recommendations

JLBC Staff Executive

Estimated ADP 962

758
200

958

I,l0t

758
400

Existing Beds
New Beds

Total Beds I,158

57

New Comolex Operatins Costs - 2d t00 Beds

Youth Correctional Oflicer I's
Youth Correctional Ofiìcer II's
Education Staff
Other Staff

Total FTE Positions
Operating -Secure Ca¡e
Operating - Education
One-time Costs
Food Special Line ltem
WIPP Special Line Item

Total Funding

43.0
29.0
18.0
40.0

130.0
$3.926.000

720.600
460,900
106,ó00
52.000

$5266,100

New Complex Operating Costs - l" 100 B€ds

Youth Correctional Ofäcer I's
Youth Correctional Ofäcer II's
Education Staff
Other Staff

Total FTE Positions
Operating -Secure Ca¡e
Operating - Education
Food Special Line ltem
WIPP Special Line ltem

Total Funding

43.0
29.0
22.0
59.0

t 53.0
s4.469,900

845,900
106.600
52,000

s5,474,400

DJC-3



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FTE Positions for AMS Erpansion -0- Gt
The JLBC Staff recommends 93 FTE Positions to staff the
96-bed expansion of the department's Adobe Mountain
School (AMS). Laws 1997, Chapter 220 appropriated
$4,000,000 in FY 1998 for the expansion but did not
appropriate FTE Positions. Of the recommended FTE
Positions, 78 are for the Secure Care division, 14 are for
the Education division, and I is for the Community
Services division. The Executive concurs.

Parole Funding for AMS Expansion 300,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends $144,500 and 3 FTE
Positions for parole offrcers, and $155,500 for communiry
services. Laws 1997,' Chapter 220 appropriated
54,000,000 in FY 1998 to the department to expand AMS
by 96 beds. Of this amount, the department will expend
$300,000 to purchase a modular building for additional
classroom space. The JLBC Staff eliminates the $300,000
as a one-time equipment cost but shifts this amount to the
Community Services division to fund the parole officers
and $155,500 worth of community services contacts. The
Executive concurs.

Equalization Assistance 240,900 OF (240,900) GF

The estimated equalization assistance amount received
through the Arizona Department of Education will increase
by an estimated $1,746,800 OF. Of this amount, the JLBC
Staffallocates $1,505,900 to cover the education costs of
operating 200 beds at the new complex. The remaining
$240,900 is used as an offset to the base operating costs
supported by the General Fund. The Executive estimates
the FY 1999 increase at 52,207 ,300 due to a higher secure
care population estimate.

Eliminate Display of Special Une ltems -0- GF

The JLBC Staff recommends eliminating the display of
Special Line Items associated with the Johnson v.

Upchurch consent decree. The consent decree ended in
May 1997 and it is no longer necessary to highlight these
expenditures. A total of $1.534,600 for the following
Special Line Items would be blended into the department's
regular line item budget: Youth Rights, Due Process,
Classification/Risk Assessment, Staff Training and
Certifìcation, Special Treatment Programs, Family
Transition, Community Work Program. The Executive
does not recommend eliminating the display of these
Special Line ltems.

reduce or even monitor costs." Two factors seemed to
drive the per capita costs: l) heavy utilization of services,
and 2) the cost of catastrophic medical cases. To address
these concerns, the JLBC Staff recommends that the
departnent report back to the Criminal Justice and
Transportation PAR Committee by January 15, 1998. The
report should address the use of screening procedures to
reduce unnecessary utilization of services. It should also
add¡ess the use ofinsurance to protect the program against
unplanned expenditures resulting from catastrophic
medical cases.

The Criminal Justice and Transportation PAR Committee
recommended modiffing the Health Services program by
requiring DJC to provide the comminee with the 2 reports
recommended by the JLBC Staff. The comminee also
adopted requirements that DJC and the DOC report on
potential cost sharing for health services, and that DJC
report on the use of family medical insurance for
incarcerated juveniles. Per statue, the committee is
responsible for intoducing any legislation required to
enact its recommendations.

fLBC Statr Recommended Format - Modified Lump Sum
by Agency

ILBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
Prior to the expenditure of any Juvenile Education Fund
receipts in excess of the $3,718,800 in the Juvenile
Education Fund source, the Department of Juvenile
Corrections shall report the intended use of the monies to
the Di¡ector of the Joint Legislative Budget Commitree.

Twenty-five percent of land earnings and interest from the
State Cha¡itable, Penal and Reformatories Land Fund shall
be disfibuted to the Department of Juvenile Corrections,
in compliance with Section 25 of the Enabling Act and
with the Constitution, to be used for the support of state
juvenile institutions and reformatories.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time
footnote relating to the opening of the new secure care
complex.

0ther lssues for Legislative Consideration

FY ¡998 Supplemental
The JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1998 supplemental
appropriation of $1,062,500 GF and 32.5 FTE Positions to
address a secure care bed deficit. (See earlier poliqt issue
of this discttssion.)

trl¡l

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and
OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Health

Services program during the last year. As a result of that
review, the JLBC Staff recommends modiffing the
progrirm. The PAR found that the program's per capita
costs ('appear high and that the agency has no plan to

DJC .4



foint Legislative

Executive Recommendation
The Executive recommends a total of $4,994,200
($3,433,400 GF and S1,560,800 OF) and 135 FTE
Positions in FY 1999 to operate 200 beds at

ASPC-Tucson. This recommendation annualizes a FY
1998 supplemental recommendation to open these beds in
March 1998. (See the FY 1998 supplemental
recommendation under the FY 1998 ønd FY 1999 Secure

Care Beds policy issue for more detail.) The JLBC Staff
does not recommend this issue, believing that the beds will
not be necessary once the 200 beds at the new complex are

open.

Staffing Ratios
The average annual cost to operate a DJC secure care bed

is $50,000. This figure includes the cost of securiry,

education, and adminisFative staff, as well as the other
costs associated with caring for incarcerated juveniles.

One of the reasons for the high cost is the high ratio of
staff to juveniles. The ratio of secure care and education

staff to juveniles is approxirnately I to l. The

Johnson v. Upchurch consent decree required specific
staffing ratios such as I security staff member to each 8

juveniles during the daytime. The department intends to
maintain these ratios, and the FY 1999 JLBC Staff
recommendations also maintains them. However, the

JLBC Staff recommends that the ratios be closely
examined in the future to ensure that the ratios are

necessary and cost effective.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Det¿il

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

State Charitable, Penal and

Reformatories Land Earn ings
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
Juvenile Education Fund

TOTAL s4, 3 18,800

Budset Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

$ 300,000
300,000

3,7 r 8,800

DJC-5



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(Dor)



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department ofTransportation JLBC: Bob HulUJim Rounds OSPB: John Amold
Senate Sub: Cirillo

JLtsCOSPBUESI
FY 1999

Rb(
FY 1997
ACTUAL

FY 1998
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

BY PROGRATì{/ORGANIZATION
Adminisration
Highways
Highway Maintenance
Aeronautics Division
Motor Vehicle Division
AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BT]DGET
Full Time Equivalenl Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Line Items

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

lE4,l17,000 224,269,5N 264,346,500 260,365,100 258.529,000

3,021.0 3,683.0 3,920.0 3,888.0 3,888.0

House Sub

43,977,900
39,481,700
69,657,500

t,424,400
29,575,500

80,691,500
20,0r5,000

1,565,500

t,732,600
176,900

26,562,600
767,900

l3 I,5 12,000

52,605,000

291,200
l 83,825,800
284,366,500
3t4,269,400

43,508.400
41,607,600
76,562,700

r,658,100
60,932,700

l 04,05 1,800

26,t82,600

3, I 45,200
1,716,000

l 56,900
3 1,843,300

1,200,r00

168,295,900

55,973,600

578,000
223.69t,500
340,799,600
319.267,100

75,958,900
44,333,300
80,527,400

t,72t,200
61,805,700

108,326,500

29,432,400

1,868,800

1,736,000

156,900

3 r,945,500
r,796,200

t75,262,300

89,084,200

581,600
263,764,900
244,884,300
3 r 6,203,800

74,164,000
42.224,400
79,552,300

r,683,800
62,740,600

r07,363,500
25,5 l 7,500

I,883,800
l,7 l 0,800

154,400

30,277,000
2,427,000

169,334,000

91,03 1, 1 00

579,300
259,785,800
244,884,300
3 16,203,800

75.240.500
42,261.400
78,348,000

t,675,700
6l.003,400

I 05.293,700
25,364.200

I,863,800
r,708,400

I 54.500
30,786,400

r,490, r 00

184,117,000 224,269,500 264,346,500 260,365,100 258,529,000

166,ó6r,100

9 r,867,900

579,500
257,949,500
244,884,300
3 l 6,203,800

782.752.900 884,336,200 825,434.600 821,453,200 8r9,617,100

Agency Description - The Department of Transportation has jurisdiction over state highways, other state roads, state airports
and all state-owned transportation systems. The responsibilities of the department include the following: register motor
y,ehicles and aircraft: license drivers; collect revenues: enforce molor vehicle and qviation statutes; do multi-modal state
lransporîation planning and irwestigale new transportation systems in cooperation with local governments: establish an
annuallv updated prioriry program for transportation capital improvements; design, construcl and maintain state highways,
airporls and public transportalion systems; and administer transportation safety systems.

Change in Funding Summar¡

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Appropriate Equipment Fund
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
S Change %oChange

s 1,500 0.3%
3,671,700 1.6%

30,586,300 NA
$34,259,500 t5.3%

DOT- I



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendations

Standard Changes

Salary Adjufments
ERE Rates

Risk I'lanagement
Rent

Eliminate One-time
Equipment

Other

$4,037,800 0F
(52ó,700) 0F

759,400 0F
3,100 0F

(t,279,t00) 0F
(ót,900) 0F

FY ¡999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 The JLBC Staff recommends that 14 FTE Positions and
5608,900 for the continued operation of the Grand Canyon
Aþort by the deparünent be ransferred from the
Aeronautics Division's operating budget to a Special Line.
The departnent projects that an independent aþort
authority will be operating and managing the aþort by
July l, 1998. JLBC Staffalso recommends a new footnote
which provides for JLBC review before expenditure of any
of the Special Line appropriation, in case the July I, 1998
date is not met. For more information please see

Aeronautics Division.

The JLBC Staff recommends a new footnote to Fansfer
$100,000 of the State High\ray Fund appropriation for
Highways to Arizona State University for automated
highway system research. This would implement the
recommendation of the Joint Interim Committee on
Maricopa Oversight and Input on Transportation (MOVE-
IT). For more information please see Highways.

FTE Position Changes
The JLBC Staff recommends a decrease of (42) FTE
Positions for the departrnent, including decreases of (28)
FTE Positions in Administration, (8) FTE Positions in
Highways, and (6) FTE Positions in Motor Vehicle
Division. In addition, (l) tar( administrator FTE Position
and related expenditures are transferred from
Administation to Motor Vehicle Division, to better align
the position with its duties. For more information, please
see Administration, Highways and Motor Vehicle
Division.

New Equipment
This includes $1,174,600 for replacement personal
computer equipment deparfnentwide. The Government
Information Technology Agency (GITA) is evaluating the
department's request for a 5-year desktop computer
replacement and upgrade project totaling 524,600,000,
which includes the S1,174,600 for personal computer
equipment in FY 1999. This is comparable to the level of
funding for replacement personal computer equipment
approved for FY 1998. GITA approval is required before
the project proceeds, and a new footnote is recommended
to require the departnent to report to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee to provide for increased legislative
oversight of this issue.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

st,700 GF

(300) GF

IOO GF

-0- Gt

.0. GF

.0. GF

New Equipment
Appropriate Equipment Fund

Highway ìlaintenance Workload
Landscape Maintenance

Computer Network Upgrade
Mainframe Peripherals Upgrade
Privatization of Grand Canyon Airport
Automated Highway Research

Transportation Planning
Mainframe Downgrade
Special Projects

1,190,100 0F
30,58ó,300 0F

1,000,000 0F
270,000 0F
t38,ó00 0F
t0t,700 0t

-0- 0t
-0- 0F

(2ó2,600) OF

(422,300) OF

(1,27ó,400) 0F

***

JLBC Staff Recommended Format 
- 

Va¡ies by Program.
Motor Vehicle Division and Highway Maintenance are
listed separately as programs. Adminisration, Highways,
and Aeronautics are combined into an Operating Lump
Sum with Special Line Items.

JtBC Statr Recommended Footnotes

New Foolnoles
Before spending more than $300,000 of the S1,174,600
departmenlwide for replacement personal computer
equipment in FY 1999, the department shall present to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee its expenditure plan
for the S1,174.600 as approved by the Government
Information Technology Agency. The deparunent shall
explain how the S1,174,600 of personal computer
equipment addresses its departnentwide automation plan
for personal computer equipment and software. (Provides

for legislative oversight of the department's long-term plan
for coordinating and meet¡ng its personal computer
hardware and software needs.)

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

Overview of Departmental Budget
The JLBC Staff recommends appropriation of the
Transponation Department Equipment Fund a formerly
non-appropriated fund. as specifìed by Laws 1997, Chapter
210. This adds a recommended 247 FTE Positions and

530,586,300 to the department's FY 1999 appropriated
budget. For more information please see Adminisration.

State Highway
Transportation Department Equipment
State Aviation
Safefy Enforcement & Transportation

Infrastn¡ctu¡e
Air Quality

TOTAL

s224,882,200
30,586,300

1,675,700

766,800
38,500

DOT.2

s257,949,500



loint Lesislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Highway Consbr¡ction
The State Transportation Boa¡d oversees the deparEnent's

highway construction program. The Five-Year Highway
Constuction Program adopted by the Board on June 20,

1997 includes monies from the State Highway Fund,

Federal Funds, Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund,

Highway User Revenue Fund for contolled access roads,

and bond revenues. The highway construction program
totals $866,439,000 for FY 1999, including $623,974,000
for constn¡ction and maintenance projecs scheduled to
begin in FY 1999 and $242,465,000 for debt service, as

follows:

Highway User Revenue Fund Analpis
The Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) consists of
monies received in the state from transportation-related
licenses, taxes, fees, penalties and interest such as the
motor vehicle fuel tax, vehicle license tax, vehicle
registration, driver's license, and others. HURF is the
primary source of monies for the deparünent's operating
budget. The last line of the following table, which shows
Net State Highway Fund Monies Available for Statewide
Highway Constuction, does not include Maricopa County
and Pima County Controlled Access Funds, Bond Funds,
Federal Funds, Carryover Funds, and Miscellaneous Funds
available for construction. Rather, the last line represents
the amount that is available from the State Highway Fund
to fund the State Transportation Boa¡d's 5-Year Plan.

The JLBC Staff recommendation makes 5163,771,000
available in FY 1999 for statewide highway construction,
which is 53,466,000 more than is left by the Executive
recommendation. The difference is that the JLBC Staff
recommends $3,466,000 less for the operating budget.

FT 1999 Highway Construction Program Mopted by

State Transportation Board

Construction
Urban Controlled Access !
Pavement Preservation Maintenance
Other ?
Debt Service I

TOTAL

$222,163,000
235,011,000

80,331,000
86,469,000

242,465,000
s866,439,000

Ll

!
3J

lncludes expenditures from the Highway User Revenue Fund fo¡
controlled access and from the Maricopa Regional A¡ca Road
Fund.
Includcs consùuction preparation, contingcncy set-asides, and

rel*cd highway construction and maintenanc€ it€rrs.
Provided by the departnent. Includes 546,059,000 for State

Highway Fund søtewide constn¡ction bonds, $46270,000 for
Maricopa Association of Govemments and Pima Associa¡ion of
Govemmenls controlled access Highway User Revenue Fund
bonds, and $150,13ó,000 for Maricopa Regional Area Road

Fund bonds.

DOT.3



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendations

L/ Provides monies for economic strength highway projects recommended by the Commerce and Economic Development Commission and
approved by the State Transportation Board.

2l A statutorily defined distribution of HURF monies for acquisition and construction of streets or highways.
1/ A statutorily defined distribution of State Highway Fund monies for design, acquisition and construction of controlled access highways.

The monies a¡e divided 75o/ofor Maricopa County and25%o for Pima County.
4/ Includes interest and rental income, transfers including from the Public Roads Fund,2o/oofthe vehicle license tax, revenue from 5 formerly

non-appropriated funds beginning in FY 1998, and miscellaneous sales and other income.
5/ Includes $5.000 a¡rnuat transfer to Legislative Council for multistate highway transportation agreement beginning FY 1998 by Laws 1997,

Chapter I83.
6l lncludes an additional 52.100.000 transfer to DPS as maximum final payment for Maricopa County's title and registration facilities.
7l Debt sen'ice on highrvav revenue bonds. does not include debt service payable from Maricopa and Pima controlled access funds.
!/ lncludes debt sen'ice on a planned bond issue of$212.000.000 in FY 1999.

9l Excludes Maricopa and Pima County controlled access funds, and bond, federal, carryover, and miscellaneous funds available for
conslructlon.

HTGII\ilAY USER REVENUE FTJND ANALYSIS
(In Thousands)

Toøl HURF Collections
Less: Economic Strengfh Fund r/

Dept. ofPublic Safety Transfer from HURF

Net HURF Collections
Less: Cities z

Counties z
Controlled Access 3/

Net State Highway Fund (Discretionary)

Plus: Other Income 4i

Less: Operating Budget
ADOT Mainframe fi¡nded in GITA
Operating Carryovers, Adjustnents and

Transfer 5/

Capital Outlay and Building Renewal
Capital Non-Lapsing Carryovers
Dept of Public Safety Transfer from

Highway Fund
Yea¡ 2000 Computer Projects

Dept. of Emergency and Military
Affairs - 1993 Flood Relief

Debt Service z/

Net Highway Fund Available for Statewide
Highway Construction (S-Year Plan) e/

FY 1997
Actual

s896,962
1,000

17.500

878,462
267,930
166,908

67.431

376,193
28.441

l 79.890
0

574
3 1.595

sr62,760

FY 1998
Estimate

$925,800
1,000

15.000

909,800
277,489
172,E62

69.836

389,613

59,06r
220,476

0

FY 1999
Request

s941,770
1,000

12.500

928,270
283,t22
176,371

7t.254

397,523
59,698

230,348

0

5

16,898

0

12,500

t,577

0

46.059 Et

sr49,834

FY 1999
Exec Rec

s941.770
1,000

t 2.500

928,270
283,t22
t76,371
7t.254

397.523
59.698

226582
t,766

8,427

t2,500
t,577

0

46.059 u

$160,305

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

2,519
7,696

0

19,600 q

0

3,516
6,815

t3,465

5

0

5

0

s941,770
1.000

r 2.500

928.270
283.122
176,37 |
'71.254

397,523
59.ó98

224,882
0

8,427

12,500

t,577

0

46.059 s
$ I 63,77 I

r5,000
6,364

800
29.430

$ r 52,808

DOT.4



loint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

Departrnent of Transportation
Adminisration

JLBC: Bob Hull
House Sub: Cooley

OSPB: John Amold
Senæe Sub: Cirillo

JLTJLUSTB
Í Y lvvv

KI.QUr,Sl
r\ tvv I tsY tvvð

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expørditures:

Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECTAL LINE ITEMS
Risk Management Premium
Regional A¡ea Road Fund Rent
Transportation Depanment Equipment Fund
Computer Network Upgrade
Mainframe Peripherals Upgrade
Anorney General Legal Services

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTJND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

St¡ndard Changes

Salary Adjustments
ERE Rates

Risk l.lanagement
Rent

Elimin¿te 0ne-time Equipment

34.054,900 35,242.400 36,836,900 32,601.300 33.555.600

475.0

I 5, I 00,500
3,368,200

1,089,100

I 88,500
72,000

13,957,100

279,500

498.0

16,995,700
3,898,800

990,600
159,300

41,400
12,938,600

218,000

43,508,400
42,782,800

3i3,lr7,loo

742.0

17,4t7,900
4,691,100

990,600
r59,300
35,900

13,028,000

5r4,t00

75,958,900
12,010,900

3 r 4,053,800

716.0

t6,226,000
3,623,400

985,600
154,800

33,400
10,539.000

1.039. r 00

9,024,400
0

30,704,900
0

0

1,833,400

74,1U,000
r2,010,900

3 r4.053.800

7r6.0
t6,224,900
3,632,600

985,600
154,800

34,400
r2.305.300

218.000

9.024,400
0

30,586,300
l 38,600
l0l,700

1,833,900

75,240,500
12,0r0,900

3 14,053,800

9,276.300
646,700

0

0

0
0

8,2ó6,000 8,266,000
0

0
0

0
0

0

30,856,000
0

0

0

43,977,900 43,508,400 75,958,900 74,1U,000 75,240,500

399,632,600 399,408,300 402,023,600 400.228,700 401,305,200

Program Description - Administation establishes and provides policy, guidance and overall direction to the department. It
provides financial, data processing and administrattue support for lhe department, including audit and analysis, communitlt
relations, affirmative acrion, and legal assislance.

Change in Funding Summart:

Other Appropriated Funds
Appropriate Equipment Fund
Total Appropriated Funds

f Y lyyð ro ¡ Y ly9y JLIJU
S Change % Change

sI,t45,E00
30,586,300

$3 r,732,1 00

2.6"/0

NA
12.9"/o

43,977,900
4t.476.600

314,178,100

s67t,300 0t
(89,700) 0F
758,t00 0F

3,t00 0F
(218,000) 0F

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 New Equipment 218,000 OF
Reflecis ân increase of $218,000 for replacement ofïice
and personal computer equipment, including $185,000 for
personal computer equipment which requires approval by
the Government Information Technology Agency in order
to proceed with the project. The Executive concurs.

The Executive also recommends an additional $682,500 to
replace additional older personal computers contingent
upon approval from the Government Information
Technology Agency. JLBC Staffdoes not recommend this
additional spending. The JLBC Staff has recommended a

DOT-5



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - furalysis and Recommendations

total of $1,174,600 departmentwide for replacement
personal computer equipment in the Equipment line,
contrngent upon approval from the Government
Information Technology Agency. JLBC Staffbelieves that
before additional monies are spent for personal computers,
the department should have a departrnentwide plan
approved by the Government Information Technology
Agency, which addresses its personal computer needs,
compatibility and support from a departmentwide
perspective.

þpropriate Equipment Fund 30,58ó,300 OF
Includes 247 FTE Positions and $30,586,300 from the
Transportation Departnent Equipment Fund, including
$9,278,000 for fleet replacement and $280,000 for repair
shop equipment replacement. Laws 1997, Chapter 210
requires the appropriation of this fund beginning in FY
1999. This is largely funded by charges to departmental
sections for renting vehicles and equipmen! such as the
Equipment Rentals Special Line in Highway Maintenance
and charges under Other Operating Expenditures in other
sections. Equipment Services uses this ñmd to maintain
and replace the department's 4,253 vehicles and
equipment, including 1,439 automobiles and pickup fucks,
870 heavy tn¡cks and heavy equipment, and 1,944 items of
other equipment (spreaders, movers, welders, forklifu,
patchers, compressors, weed sprayers, sign boards, etc.).
For the 5 fìscal years 1993 through 1997 the department
replaced an annual average of l0.7Yo of its automobiles
and pickup tn¡cks, 5.1%o of heavy trucks and heavy
equipment, and 8.6%o of other equipment.

The recommended amount includes a decrease of
$(l 1,300) to adjust magazine and newspaper subscriptions
to the level of actual expenditures reported by the
department. The recommended amount also includes
S113,000 for replacement office and personal computer
equipment for the 24'1 FTE Positions, including $78,000
for personal computer equipment which requires approval
by the Government Information Technology Agency in
order to proceed wirh the project. The Executive concÌrs
with 2.17 FTE Positions and recommends $30,704,900.

Tranlers 170,200 0F
Reflects the transfer-in of $170,200 to Adminisrrarion
from other units including $45,700 from Highways,
$52,100 from Highway Maintenance, and $72,400 Êom
Motor Vehicle Division. These expenditures represent
each unit's sha¡e of on-going employee programs which
are run by Administration including tuition reimbursement,
quality training, and rewards and recognition. The
Executive concurs.

Mainframe Peripherals Upgrade 101,700 0t
Reflects an inörease of SlOl,ZOO to upgrade mainframe
computer peripheral equipment and its unintem:ptible
power supply, which is the first of 3 equal annual

installment/purchase payments. The estimated 3 -year total
cost is 5305,100. Government Information Technology
Agency approval is required before the project proceeds.
The Executive recommends that a total of $1,766,300,
including S101,700 for the department's mainframe
peripherals upgrade, be appropriated to the Government
Information Technology Agency to explore data center
consolidation (see mainframe downgrade policy issue),
since this policy issue also involves the department's
mainframe. The JLBC Staffbelieves that the Govemment
Information Technology Agency can perform this function
without tansferring this money from the depafment.

Computer ìletwork Upgrade 138,ó00 0F
Reflècts an increasebT$t:S,0OO to upgrade hardware and
software for the departnent's wide area computer nefwork
and network management system, which is the first of 3

equal annual installmenlpu¡chase payments. The
estimated 5-year total cost is $575,800, which includes
$415,800 for installmenVpurchase payments and $160,000
for licensing and maintenance fees at the rate of $40,000
per year beginning FY 2000. Government Information
Technology Agency approval is required before the project
proceeds. The Executive concurs.

Attorney General legal Seruices -0- 0F
Reflects a reductioñ of (26) FTE Positions for anorneys
and related staff, which are supervised by the Attorney
General. The FTE Positions and funding, however, have
historically been included in this budget. In FY 1999, this
funding totals $1,833,900. Laws 1996, Chapter 335
requires the appropriation of the Attorney General
intergovernmental service agreements (lSA). Consistent
with this legislation, the JLBC Staff recommends
appropriating these amounts and the 26 FTE Positions in
the Attorney General's ISA Fund. Rather than appropriate
Highway Fund directly to the Attorney General, these
amounts would continue to be appropriated as a special
line to ADOT and then transferred to the Attorney General
via an ISA. The Executive concurs with a reduction of
(26) FTE Positions and recommends $1,883,400.

Eliminate FTE Positions ló.000) 0F
Reflecs decreases of (2) FTE Positions anA $16,00ó¡ of
Employee Related Expenditures for the elimination of an
Information Processing Specialist II grade I I from the
audit group and a Groundskeeper ll grade 12. The
deparÍnent used the resulting S3 I ,500 of Penonal Services
to fund reclassifications. The Executive concurs with a
decrease of (2) FTE Positions, but does not decrease
Employee Related Expenditures.

Subscriptions (t2.ó00) 0F
Reflects a decrease of $(12,600) for Othei Oper'ating
Expenditures to adjust magazine and newspaper
subscriptions to the level of actual expenditures reported

DOT-6



foint Legi

by the department. The Executive does not add¡ess this
issue.

FTE Position Tranler CR,ó00) 0F
Reflects the tansfer-out of (l) FTE Ta:< Administrator
Position and S(73,600) from Administation to Motor
Vehicle Division, to better align the position in its close
daily work with Motor Vehicle Division personnel
regarding tax matters. The Executive concurs with the
transfer-out of(l) FTE Position and transfers $(72,000).

Utilities Tranler (93,000) 0F
Reflects the transfer-out of $(93,000) from Administration
to Highways, in order to aligr utilþ and janitorial
expenditures for the traffrc studies section with the user.

The Executive concurs.

Mainframe Downgrade (422J00) 0F
Reflects a decrèase of 5(422,300) to downgrade the

capacity of the mainframe computer whose lease expires

October 31, 1998. The department leased an upgraded
mainframe beginning November l, 1995 to accommodate
the Enterprise project, which never materialized. The

Executive concurs. The Executive also recommends an

additional decrease of $(1,770,000) from the department's
mainframe hardware and software budget and an

appropriation of $ 1,766,300 to the Government
lnformation Technology Agency to explore data center
consolidation with the Arizona Departnent of
Administration. The JLBC Staff believes that the

Government Information Technology Agency should
explore data center consolidation, and that it can perform
this function without transferring this money Êom the

department.

slative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

ILBC Staff Recommended Format - operating Lump Sum
'with Special Line ltems for the Non-Motor Vehicle
Division and Non-Highway Maintenance remainder of the

department.

¡|¡lt

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail

State Highway
Transportation Department Equipment
Air Quality

TOTAL

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

$44,615,700
30,586,300

38,500
s75,240,500

DOT.7



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Transportation JLBC: Bob Hull OSPB: John Arnold

FY t997
ACTUAL

FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION REQUEST OSPB JLBC
FY 1999

PROG:

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Radio Communications
Regional Publ ic Transportation
Other Tra¡lsit Planning
Traflic S i gnal Synchronization

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

House Sub:

839.0
26,825,500

6,137,300

208,700
637,800

54,500
4,924,700

22t,300

405,600
50,000
16,300

0

68, r 00

39,4r3,600
204,029,400

s¡,700 GF

(300) GF

IOO GF

Senate Sub: Cirillo

837.0839.0
29,04t,600

6,643,500

r I 0,500
725,300

73,500
3,628,000

462,500

405.900
0

16,800

500,000

578,000
41,029,600

296,388,000

83 1.0

29,799,t00
ó,584,000

I r 0,500
724.600

73,500
3.584,500

462,500

405,900
0

I 6,800
500,000

579,500
41,681,900

23 1,236,000

30,227,900
8,r35,600

I 10,500

725,300
73,500

3,ó75,300
462,500

405,900
0

I 6,800

500,000

58 I,600
43,751,700

231,236,000

83 1.0

29,795,400
6,547,700

I 10,500

724,600
73,500

3,587,500
462.500

39,009,800 40,684,900 43,410,600 4r,301,700 4t.338,700

39,48t,700 41,607,600 44,333,300 42,224,400 42.26t,400

405,900
0

r6,800
500,000

579,300
4 I ,645, 100

23 1,236,000

243,511,100 337,995,600 275,569,300 273,460,400 273,497,400

Program Description - Highways plans the statewide transportation system, including highways and airports. It is
responsiblefor the location, design, right-of-way acquisition and construclion of new highwaysfor lhe state highway system.
It coordinates a variev of services on a statewide basis, including: Federal Section 18 funds for general public transit
services in rural areas; Federal Section 16þ)(2) fundsfor elderly and handicapped transportation; technical transit planning
and training to rural public bodies and social service agencies: and urban transil projects demonstrating potential air quality
benefits.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY I998 tO FY 1999 JLBC
S Change %io Change

s1,500 0.3%
652,300 l.6Yr

s653,800 t.6%

FY 1999 - f,scemrnended Changes from FY 1998 New Equipment 4ó2,500 0t
Reflects an increase of $462,500 for replacemgnt offrce
and personal computer equipment, including $438,000 for
personal computer equipment which requires approval by
the Government lnformation Technology Agency in order
to proceed with the project. The Executive concurs.

Utilities Tranler 93,000 OF

Reflects the transfer-in of $93,000 to Highways from
Administration, in order to align utility and janitorial

Standard Changes

SalarT Adjustments
ERE Rates

Risk ilanagement
Eliminate 0ne-time

Equipment

st,0t8,300 0F
(t4r,ó00) 0F

-0- 0F

(462,500) 0t .0. GF

DOT-8



loint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Traftic Signal Synchronization
Laws 1997, Chapter 269 appropriated

expenditures for the tafTic studies section with the user

The Executive concurs.

.0. GF

S500,000 to the

departrnent for FY 1999. As a result, this amount will not
need to be included in the FY 1999 General Appropriation
Act. The monies will be used for distribution to cities and

counties for synchronization of traffic control signals

within and across jurisdictional boundaries. The Executive
concurs.

Automated Highway Research -0- GF

Reflects the earmarking ctf $100,000 of the total State

Highway Fund appropriation to be tansferred to Arizona
State University and used for automated highway system

research. Please see recommended new footnote for more
information. The Executive does not address this issue.

Subscriptions (3,100) 0F
Reflects a decrease of $(3,100) for Other Operating
Expenditures to adjust magazine and newsPaper

subscriptions to the level of actual expenditures reported
by the department. The Executive does not add¡ess this
issue.

Eliminate FTE Positions (ó,000) 0F
Reflects decreases of (2) FTE Positions and $(6,000) of
Employee Related Expenditures for the elimination of a

Quality Control Specialist grade l7 and an Administrative
Assistant I grade 13. The department used the resulting
540,000 of Personal Services to fund reclassifications.
The Executive concurs with a decrease of (2) FTE
Positions, but does not decrease Employee Related

Expenditures.

Transfer (45,700) 0F

Reflects the transfer-out of $(45,700) from Highways to
Administration, for Highways share of on-going employee
programs which are run by Administration including
tuition reimbursement, quality training, and rewards and

recognition. The Executive concurs.

Transportation Planning (2ó2,ó00) 0F
Reflecs decreases of (6) FTE Transportation Planning
Positions and $(262,600), based on department agreement
with an Auditor General recommendation in Performance
Audit Report Number 97-9. The Auditor General found
that the Pima Association of Governments is the only
Metropol¡tan Planning Organization out of 4 in Arizona
that has department employees performing its
transportation planning functions. The Auditor General
recommended that the department no longer perform this
function. The Executive concurs with a decrease of (6)
FTE Positions, and recommends a decrease of $(268,600).

JLBC Staff Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items for the Non-Motor Vehicle
Division and Non-Highway Maintenance remainder of the
department.

ftBC Statr Recommended Footnotes

Natt Footnoles
Of the $41,681,900 appropriated from the State Highway
Fund, $100,000 shall be transfened on July l, 1998 to
Arizona State Univenity for the purposes of establishing
an Automated Highway System Research Center to study
the feasibility of automated highway system technology in
improving traffic capacity, air quality and traffic safety
along Interstate l0 between Phoenix and Tucson, to
acquire a fully-automated "smart car," and to maintain the
demonstration test kack behind Arizona State University's
Sun Devil Stadium. (Implements the recommendation of
the Joint Interim Committee on Maricopa Oversight and
Input on Transportation (MOVE-IT).)

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

State Highway s41,681,900

rtt

DOT. 9



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

Department of Transportation
Highway Maintenance

JLBC: Bob Hull
House Sub: Coolev

OSPB: John Arnold
Senate Sub: Cirillo

FY 1997

ACTUAL
tY t99E

DESCRIPTION ESTIMATE Kr.QUr,s l (JòTö J LtJL

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalen Positions
Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditirres
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Central Maintenance
Contract Maintenance
Materials
Equipment Rentals

Right-of-Way Vegetative Treatment
Landscape Maintenance
PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

69,6s7,500 76,562,700 80,527,400

69,657,500 76,562,700 80,527,400
69,657 76,562,700 80,527 ,400

79,552J00 78,348,000

79,552,300 78,348,000
79,552,300 78.348.000

951.0

2t,727,600
6,095,700

149,700
672,300

2,400
2,55 r,500

224,300

3l

1,151,000

5,284,600
13,339,000

18,062,900

39ó,500
0

951.0

6,248,200

20,000
340,000

0
3,7r 8,800

0

951.0
24,230,300
6,520,400

20,000
360,000

0

3,756,300
300,000

,0u0

95 r.0
23,820,700
6,064,500

20,000
340,000

0

3,666.700
300.000

1,359,900

7,807,500
t6,145.200
I 9, I 77,800

850,000
0

95 1.0

23,090,200
5,887,800

20,000
340,000

0

3.659. I 00
300.000

1.274.900
3,649,600

I 5,483,700
I 8.138, r00

850.000
5,654,600

33,422,300 35,187 14,2 t ¡.900 JJ.297. I 00

t,274,9N
8,600,000

15,962,700
r6,452,800

850,000
0

1,359,900

7,807,500
16,145,200
I 9, I 77,800

850,000
0

Description - Highway Maintenance is responsible for the management maintenance of the state

Change in Funding Summary

Other Appropriated Funds
li Change %oChange

t I, /ü),JUU 1.5 "/o

Standard Changes

Salary Adjustments
ERE Rates

FY 1999 - fls¡srnmended Changes from FY 1998 A 1997 Program Authorization Review of Highway
Maintenance found that Arizona highways are above
average in terms of thei¡ physical condition when
compared to national averages, based on Federal Highway
Adminisration data. The Program Authorization Review
also found that the roads have eamed a "good" rating in
each of the departnent's 4 annual roadway self-
assessments, which were begun in FY 1993. Furttrer,
Auditor General Performance Audit Report Number 97-17
issued October 1997 noted that Arizona's roads and
bridges a¡e in better condition than those nationally and
compare favorably to other Western states.

JLBC Staffagain recommends, as we did last year, that the
department develop performance measures for Highway
Maintenance which directly tie different funding levels to
the quantities and quality of maintenance to be delivered.

$827,300 0F
(252,300) 0r

Workload lncrease 1,000,000 0F
Reflects an increase of $1,000,000, including $500,000 for
Materials and $500,000 for Equipmenr Renrals, for
increasing highway maintenance needs as additional miles
of roadway come online and so that state highway
conditions do not deteriorare. The toøl of $1,270,000
recommended for workload increase and landscape
maintenance (see next policy issue) represents l.7Yo of the
approved FY 1998 budget for Highway Maintenance.

DOT - l0



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

This has not yet occurred. When the deparünent is able to
do this, and to monitor and report the actual results, then
the question of increased funding for Highway
Maintenance can be addressed based on specific benefits
to be derived therefrom. The Executive recornmends an

increase of $2,500,000, including increases of $85,000 for
Cental Maintenance, $507,500 for Contact Maintenance,
$932,500 for Materials, and $975,000 for Equipment
Rentals.

landscape l,laintenance 270,000 0F
Reflects an increase of $270,000 to improve landscape
maintenance and better add¡ess plans dying from lack of
water and weed control. This represents a 5olo increase
over the departnent's FY 1998 expenditure plan of
$5,384,600 for landscape maintenance. The Landscape
Maintenance special line is recommended to increase the

visibility and legislative oversight of landscape
maintenance. It includes transfers of 36 FTE Positions and

$5,384,600 of resou¡ces currently performing landscape
maintenance, including S730,500 from Personal Services,

$210,000 from Employee Related Expenditures, $564,700
from Equipment Rentals, S229,000 from Materials, and

53,650,400 from Contract Maintenance.

As with the rest of the H¡ghway Maintenance workload,
JLBC Staff will be better able to address the question of
resource needs when the departnent can tie different
funding levels to different outcomes, and then measures

and reports the actual results. Then the question of the

funding level for Landscape Maintenance can be addressed

based on specific outcomes to be derived from specific
funding levels. The Executive does not address this issue.

Transfers -0- 0F
Reflects $0 net change resulting from transfen between
line items to better reflect actual expendiores, including
increases of $1,750,000 for Equipment Rentals and

S300,000 for replacement oflice, field and personal

computer equipment, and decreases of $(1,300,000) for
Contract Maintenance and $(750,000) for Materials. The

5300.000 for replacement office, field and personal

computer equipment includes S133,500 for personal

computer equipment, which requires approval by the
Government Information Technology Agency in order to
proceed with the project. The Executive concurs.

Rightof-Way Yegetative Treatment -0- 0t
Laws 1996, Chapter 365 appropriated $850,000 to the
departrnent for FY 1999. As a result, this amount will not
need to be included in the FY 1999 General Appropriation
Act. The monies will be used for multiple vegetative
treatment along state highways, such as tree thinning,
underbrush removal, pruning, chipping of scrap material,
seeding and approved harvesting. The Executive concurs.

Subscriptions Ct,ó00) 0F
Reflects a decrease of $(7,600) for Other Operating
Expenditures to adjust magazine and newspaper
subscriptions to the level of actual expenditures reported
by the departnent. The Executive does not add¡ess this
issue.

Tranler (52,100) Ot
Reflects the Fansfer-out of 5(52,100) from Highway
Maintenance to Administration, for Highway Maintenance
sha¡e of on-going employee progmms which are run by
Administration including tuition reimbursement, quality
training, and rewa¡ds and recognition. The Executive
concurs.

¡l¡|*

ILBC Staff Recommended Format - Lump Sum for the
Program with Landscape Maintenance Special Line Item.
(Joint Legislative Budget Committee approval would be
required prior to transferring funds out of Landscape
Maintenance.)

flßC Statr Recommended Fooürotes

ModiJìcation of Prior Year Footnotes
This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. S 35-190,
relating to lapsing of appropriations, except that all
unexpended and unencumbered monies of the
appropriation revert to the State Highway Fund on August
31,1998 1999. (Eachyear Highway Maintenance delays
spending some of its appropriation due to uncertain
mainlenance needs caused by inclement winter weather.
This þotnote allows them 2 additional months to spend
their remaining FY 1999 appropriation, beþre reverting
unæpended and unencumbered monies to the State
Highwry Fund.)

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

State Highway $78,348,000

DOT- ll



toint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

Deparünent of Transportation
Aeronautics Division

JLBC: Bob Hull
House Sub: Cooley

OSPB: John Arnold
Senate Sub: Cirillo

tY 199 I ¡Y tyyö
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ESTIMATE t(ÞvuÞÞ r USPB JLtsU

fY lvy9

OPERATING BTJDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Reimbursement to Highway Fund
Grand Canyon Airport
PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
Other Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

1,424,4W I,648, I 00 t,7tt,2N 1,673,800

33.0

716,500
184,000

12,ó00
19,300

15,600

433,600
42.800

1,424,400
91,300

I,515,700

33.0

894,200
229,800

58,600
29,900
l1,000

415,000
9.600

10,000

0

1,658,100

l,ó58, I 00

6,t50,000
7,808,100

33.0

932,100
255,000

58,600
29,900
I1,000

415,000
9,600

r0,000
0

r,72r,200

t,72t,200
2,r50,000
3,871,200

33.0

921,800
226,700

58,600
29,900
r r,000

4t6.200
9,600

10,000

0

I,ó83,800

1,683,800

2, r 50,000

3,833,800

33.0

63r,r00
145.300

58,600
27,500
10.r00

¡ 74.600

9.600

I,056,800

r 0,000

608.900

1,675,700

t,675,7W
2, r 50,000

3,825,700

0

0

,424,400

Program Description - The Aeronautics Division registers and licenses all general øviation tn state, administers
the and loan and the Grand National Park A

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Appropriated Funds

to

ö Uhange YoChange
sl /,öuu I . l"/o

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

Standard Changes

SalarT Adiustmens
ERE Rates

Risk ìlanagement
Eliminate 0ne-time

Equipment (9,ó00) 0F

New Equipment 9,ó00 OF
Reflects an increase of 59,600 for replacement personal
computer equipment, which requires approval by the
Government Information Technology Agency in order to
proceed with the project. The Executive concurs.

needed to continue operating the airport if privatization is
not effective by July l, 1998. One FTE Position currently
associated with the airport and related monies are retained
in the operating budget to act as a liaison with the
proposed independent airport authority. JLBC Staff
recommends a new footnote that provides for legislative
oversight of the department's progress in privatizing the
arporq before the expenditure of any Grand Canyon
Airport Special Line monies for FY 1999. The Executive
essentially concurs, but does not create a special line for
the Grand Canyon Aþort. The Executive recommends
that $549,000 of the operating budget be for the Grand
Canyon Aþort and that its expenditure be predicated
upon approval by the Joint Legislative Budger Committee.

s3t,500 0F

(5,900) 0F
1,200 0F

privatization of Grand Ganvon Airoort 
The Grand canyon National Park Airport Commission was

Réne¿õ rhé nansrei õ'iü"#Ë"frsitions a'd 1611rL09! ::i""#".t"Ji.f",f;äË"'"å"1ffi ü J:"ä*"."i
from the operating budget to the Grand canvo¡ oiP?n oprions for the aþort. The commission engaged price
Special Line, which represents resor¡rces that will be \üaterhouse LLp; which recommended either an

DOT - 12



foint Legi

independent airport authority or a long-term lease, and

prepared strategic business plans for each option. In July
1996 the commission recommended that an independent

aþort authority (non-profit civic corporation stucture) be

created to operate and manage the aþort. The deparünent

anticipates issuing the Request for Proposals in February
1998. If all goes well, an independent airport authority
should be operating and managing the aþort by July l,
1998.

Subscriptions (9,200) 0t
Reflects a decrease of $(9,200) for Other Operating
Expenditures to adjust magazine and newspaper

subscriptions to the level cif actual expenditures reported
by the departnent. The Executive does not address this
issue.

slative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendat¡ons

*t*

ILBC Stafi Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum

with Special Line Items for the Non-Motor Vehicle
Division and Non-Highway Maintenance remainder of the

deparfrnent.

ftBC Statr Recommended Footnotes

New Footnotes
Before expending any of the $608,900 of the FY 1999

appropriation for the Grand Canyon Aþort Special Line,
the departnent shall report to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee on the status and projected date of the
privatization of the airport (Provides for legislotive
oversight of the department's progress in the privatization
of the Grand Canyon Airporl.)

Other Appropriated Fund Source Detail
FY 1999

JLBC Rec

State Aviation s I,675,700

DOT - 13



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT:
PROG:

Department of Transportation
Motor Vehicle Division

JLBC: Jim RoundlBob Hull OSPB: John Arnold
Senate Sub: Cirillo

fY t997
ACTUAL

tY l99E
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION REQUEST OSPB JLBC

FY t999

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positio¡ts

Personal Seryices

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Abandoned Vehicle Administration
Safety Enforcement and Infr¿stn¡cture
Medical Advisory Board
Mobile Home Administration
License Plates and Tabs
Number Plate Replacement

Anorney General Legal Services

Auto Salvage. Theft Prevention

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

25,599,400 57,298,20tJ 5E,l ló,600 59,545,300 57,4t2,900

House Sub

723.0

ló,32t,400
4,229,800

r05,400
2t4,700
32,4N

4,695,700
0

1,362.0

34,025,000
9,t62,300

1,965,500
46r,500

31,000
r I,142,900

510,000

463,800
759,000

0

0

t,275,300
1,020,000

l 16,400

0

0

60,932,700
1,628,800

1,357.0

35,51E,300
9,830,300

689,100
461,500

36,500
l1,070,900

510,000

477,900
799,500

0

0

1,275,300
1,020,000

I 16,400

0

0

61,805,700
1,637,400

l,357.0
36,599,600

9,055,200

709,r00
46r.500

36,500
t2,067,600

ó I 5,800

0

776,800
0

0

t,275,300
1,020,000

r23,200
0

0

62,740,600
1,637,400

r,357.0

35,548,400
9,1 14,500

689, I 00
461.500

36,500
r r,062.900

500,000

405,200
766,800

0

0

1.275,300
1,020,000

t23,200
0

0
6 r,003,400

t,637,400

377,900
1,909,400

84,200
I 15,100

1,266,400
0

0

223,100

29,575,500 60,932,700 ó1,805,700 62,740,600 61,003.400

223,t00
29,352,400
38,860,500

68,436,000 62,56t,500 63,443,t00 64,378,000 62,640,800

Program Description - The Motor Vehicle Division (fufvÐ regulates
issuance and control ofvarious permits, registratiors and license's.

vehicular operations within the state through the

Change in tunding Summary:

Other Appropriated Funds

l'Y l99E to f Y 1999 JLBC
t unange

$70,700
70 Uhange

0.lYo

FY 1999 
- Recommended Changes from Fy l99B the Government Information Technology Agency in order

to proceed with the project. The Executive recommends a

standard changes total of $629,800 for Equipment including $510,000 for

Salary Adjustment 51,4g9,400 Ot g_eneral equipment purchases, $40,800 for safes, $65'000

ERE Rates O;;iõ õ; for a microfilm machine, and $14,000 in a Special Line

Risk I'lanagement nó or ltem'

Eliminate One-time Equipment (589'000) 0F For Fy 1998, the division received an additional $93E,900

fü,11"Ë,i"3,î#,.1åHmiär *u, ss00,ò33,03p år" i,så,iåiiå-:i'"bi ii"i^,:i"i^å^:Tri;",iï:fll#
Equipment monies be retained for replacem"riãr*" *ã The division also received $200'000 to be used for

personal compurer equipment including $33ð3õ,i f* uniforms for the customer service representatives' The

personar compurer equipment which requirer 
"pír"*r 

lv division has since reallocated s428-900 of the Eouioment

DOT - 14



loint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - futalysis and Recommendations

monies to the Other Operating Expenditures portion of the

budget to cover anticipated funding deficiencies. In
addition, the department has discontinued its uniform
policy for customer service clerks.

Rather than remove the entire S1,217,900 from the

equipment and uniform allocation, we recommend that
only the 5589,000 currently designated by the department
for Equipment purchases be considered a one-time
Equipment expense. This will allow for 3628,900 to
remain in the budget to cover any funding shortages in
Other Operating Expenditures. The Executive frst
recommends the removal of the 5200,000 in uniform
monies, then recommends an increase of $805,800 in
Other Operating Expenditures to cover any firnding
deficiencies. The JLBC Staff does not recommend this
further increase in Other Operating Expenditures since we
recommend that $628,900 be retained in the budget for this
purpose.

Special Projects (¡,27ó,400) OF

This decrease reflects the removal of one-time funding for
7 special projecs that the department estimates will
produce an additional 552,700,000 in FY 1998. The
projects include a second phase of biennial registration,
stepped-up vehicle enforcement, annual vehicle records
maintenance, expanded sales of vehicle records,
automation of vehicle records research, automation of port
permit violation tracking, and accelerating alternative fuel
plate revenue along with a provision allowing the
personalization of the plates. The department will report
by August 31, 1998 all additional FY 1998 revenues
received as a result of the projects. The Executive
concurs.

Transfer of Tax Administrator 73,ó00 OF

The JLBC Staff recommends the transfer of a tax
administrator from Administration to the MVD to more
closely align the tax administration duties with the a¡ea

that is supported. The transfer includes $67,700 in
Personal Services and ERE, and S5,900 in related
expenditures. A corresponding decrease is included in
Administration. The Executive recommends the transfer
of I FTE Position and 572,000.

Administrative Adiustment (n,400) 0t
The JLBC Staff recommends the agency's request to
transfer a portion of each division's shared costs to
Administration. A corresponding increase is included in
Adminisnation. The Executive concurs.

FTE Reduction (17,900) 0t
The JLBC Staff recommendation includes the elimination
of (6) FTE Positions which were removed by the
department in FY 1997 to fund reclassifications. The
recommendation includes the accompanying decrease of
S(17,900) in ERE. The Executive concurs.

Attorney General Services ó,800 0t
Reflects an increase of $6,800 to accommodate a cost
increase in Attorney General services. The Executive
concurs.

Subscriptions (ó,300) OF

Reflects a decrease of $(6,300) in Other Operating
Expenditures to adjust magazine and newspaper
subscriptions to the level of actual expenditures reported
by the department. The Executive does not address this
issue.

Þ

'l*¡l

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC
and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the

Department of Public Safety (DPS) Special Services
program during the last year, including the Motor Carrier
Safety Enforcement sub-program. Both DPS and MVD
participate in this program. The JLBC Staff originally
recommended that DPS be the sole agency responsible for
enforcing motor carrier safety. The Criminal
Justice/Transportation PAR Committee instead voted to
retain the sub-program as it currently exists. The JLBC
Staff budget recommendation reflects the PAR
Committee's decision.

The PAR committee will review the results of a

consultant's study that is currently being conducted in
MVD. Also, MVD will report to the Staffs of the JLBC
and OSPB on a monthly basis the number of inspections,
hours worked, FTE utilization and the number of
inspections conducted by ajoint task force.

,LBC Staff Recommended Format - Lump Sum for the

Program

fLBC St¡fi Recommended Footnotes

Modification of Prior Year Footnotes

The
department

@ shall report by July 31, 1998 to
the Joint Legislative Budget Committee as to the
effectiveness of the additional auditing DONE IN
RESPONSE TO THE ELIMINATION OF TTIE
WEIGHT-DISTANCE TAX IN FY 1998, including a

comparison of projected and actual audit assessments for

DOT - 15



foint Legislative Budget Committee - tiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1998. (The recommended modification will remove an
up ired rep ort in g req u ir ement. )

The department shall provide written quarterly reports to
the Speaker ofthe House ofRepresentatives, the President
of the Senate, the Chairmen of the House of
Representatives and Senate Appropriations Committees,
and the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee, documenting the monthly averages for
customer wait time, fransaction time, and total time in the
office for each MVD field ofÏice equipped with electronic
customer monitoring devices AS WELL AS THE
AGGREGATE WEIGHTED AVERAGE WAIT AND
TRANSACTION TIME, and the reasons for changes
therein. (The recommended modification will allow for a
more meaningful analysis of changes in customer wait
limes. See Other Issues for Legislative Cowideration for
further discussion of this issue.)

New Footnotes
The department shall provide written quarterly reports to
the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, documenting both
monetary and workload savings as a result of the following
efäciency enhancing efforts: l) the biennial registration
progr¿rm, 2) the "Third Party" privatization campaign, 3)
the extended d¡ivers license program, 4) efforts to increase
mail-in registrations, and 5) efforts to increase Intemet
registrations. The department shall include in the report an
account of where the above described savings have been
applied, and how this application has furthered customer
service. (The information that the department submits will
allowfor a more meaninglful analysis of its resource needs
in thefuture.)

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends the elimination of the one-
time footnote conceming tlre reporting of the results of
expanding the Performance-Based Incentive Pay Program
for FY 1997.

The JLBC Staff recommends the elimination of the one-
time footnote concerning tlre department reporting its
efforts to increase mail-in and Internet registrations- The
JLBC Staff is recor¡mending that a more comprehensive
repoting requirement be added (see New Footnotes).

The JLBC Staff recommends the elimination of the one-
time footnote requiring the deparfnent to report realized
revenue collections as a result of its 7 special projects.
The department would still be required to report the
revenue ¿unounts by August 3 l, 1998.

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

Personal Seruices and Customer Wait Times
The Executive recommends an additional $700.000 for
Personal Services and ERE in FY 1998 through a

supplemental' recommendation, and recommends an

additional S1,360,200 in FY 1999.

Currently, the JLBC Staff does not recommend additional
Personal Services dollars. In FY 1998, the division
indicated that it expected a30Yo workload reduction in its
field offices resulting from the biennial registration and
extended d¡ivers license progr:¡ms. The division was to
use the displaced FTE Positions and Personal Services
dollars that were maintained in the budget to reduce
customer wait times. The division also plans on
continuing its privatization efforts which would further
reduce the need for additional Personal Services dollars.
Furthermore, additional workload reducrions could be
realized from an increase in renewals by mail and the
Internet. The JLBC Staff believes that if the division's
workload is reduced, and if privatiz¿tion efforts continue,
the division should be able to work within its current
staffing and funding limits and still enhance customer
service.

Customer wait times since October 1996, have averaged
36.5 minutes (this is well above the department's goal of a
20 minute average). There is the possibility that additional
FTE Positions and Personal Services dollars may be
needed to address the customer service concern. However,
we recommend that the department first exhaust all of its
privatization and efficiency enhancing efforts prior to
legislative action to increase the Personal Services level.
A proper analysis of staffurg and funding levels can be
performed after the departrnent fully documents the effects
of the "Third Party" privatization campaign, the realized
workload reduction from the biennial registration and
extended d¡ivers license programs, and the realized
reduction in workloads from efforts to increase the number
of mail-in and Internet registations. We recommend
adding a new footnote requiring the department to fully
document savings in these areas (see New Footnotes.)

Consolidation of Funds
Laws 1997, Chapter 58, provides that the Dealer
Enforcement Fund and the Abandoned Vehicle Fund be
merged into the State Highway Fund beginning in FY
1999. The JLBC Staffrecommends 6 FTE Positions and
$276,100 for the Dealer Enforcement program, and 14
FTE Positions and $405,200 for the Abandoned Vehicle
program. The Abandoned Vehicle Administration monies
are displayed as a separate line item for information
purposes only.

Other Appropriated Fund Source Detail

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

State Highway Fund
Safety Enforcement Fund

TOTAL

$60,236,600
766,800

DOT - 16

$61,003,400



UNIVERSITIES
(uNr)



JLBCOSPB
FY 1999

REQUESl
FY 1997
ACTUAL

FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Ioint Legislative Budget

DEPT: Arizona Boa¡d of Regents

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Westem Interstate Commission OfÏice
WICHE Student Subsidies

Student Financial Aid Trust Fund

Teacher Loan Forgiveness Fund for Deaf&
Blind
Western Governors University (wGU)
Faculty Teaching Incentive Prognim Fund
(TIP)
Grans for Information Technology

Arizona Learning Link - Phase I
State Student Incentive Grans (SSIG)

Alzheimer's Disease Research

Board of Regents and University Issues

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

1,814,700 1,916,800 2,102,100

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendat¡ons

JLBC: John LeeiSteve Grunig OSPB: Bill Greeney

House Sub: Senate Sub:

28.0 28. I 44.t 28.6

1,299,100

249,400

34,400
5,800

0
226,000

0

79,000
2,420,000
1,638,400

95.000

6,047,100
0

432,600
797,700

7.277

I,374,100
267,500

37,500
I1,400

0
226,300

0

81,000
2.634,4W
r.7ó 1, t 00

95.000

100,000

4,000,000

10.588,300
0

r,25t,2N
744,800

1,495,000

304.200

37,500
12,000

1,000

242,000
10,400

83,000
2,704,900
r,933,400

95,000

0

8,000,000

600,000
915,100

0

0

0

16,433,500

0

737,900
744,800

r 7,9r6,200

t,427,300
274,900

37,500
I 1,700

0

238,500
0

1,989,900

83.000
2,634,400
I,76 r. r 00

95,000

2t,984,200
2,143,700

737,900
744,800

28. l
t.427,4N

270.600

37,500
I1,400

0
238,500

0

1.985,400

83,000
2.704,900
l.933.400

95.000

r 4,80 t ,700
0

737,900
744,800

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

00

8,000,000 8,000,000

0

0

3,364,500
1,200,000

5,000,000

0

0

0

0

0

Agency Descri ption The board governs the 3 state universities, appoinls presidents universities, sets the tuition

/ees establ ishes curricula, awards degrees, and prescribes qualificatiotts fo, admission ofall students to the universities The

board also adopts personnel rules and controls lhe university finances and upenditures including bonding, budget and all
non-appropriated

Change in Funding Summary: FY I to

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

S Change o/oChange

s4,213,400 39.8%
-0- 0.0o/o

$4,213,400Total Funds 39.8%

UNI. I



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

Standard Changes

SalarT Adjulments
ERE Rates

Risk ìlanagement
Rent

s ó0J00 GF

(3,900) GF

IOO GF

r¿r00 GF

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 Arizona Universities: Faculty Teaching Loads

ASU-Main

ASU-East

ASU-West

NAU

UA-Main 1.1

5.8

System

Crcdit Hrs 3.0 6.0 9.0

! Fall 95 r Fall 96 I Fall 97

universities. The JLBC Staff recognizes that the faculty
members' instructional activities include di¡ect classroom
teaching, student advising, course preparation, and grading
examinations and papers. However, the ñ¡ndamental
question still remains: Are our ranked faculty spending
enough time in the classroom? The Legislature, Governor,
and the A¡izona Boa¡d of Regents must examine whetler
the state resources are being optimized at the universities
for classroom teaching by ranked faculty.

W|CHE lnterstate Commission Office 2,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a S2,000 increase to provide
Arizona's share of WICHE (Western Interstate
Commission on Higber Education) administrative costs as

a membership fee in accordance with A.R.S. g l5-1742.
The Executive recommends the same amount.

WCHE Student Subsidies 70,500 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a $70,500, or 2.7o/o, fee
adjustment increase to fund 177 student subsidies that
provide partial financial support and preferential access for
Arizona residents at universities outside of .Arizona

Arizona students participating in the WlCFlE-Professional
Student Exchange Program choose careers in certain health
care professions for which education is not offered in the
state universities of Arizona. All WICHE participants are
required to practice in Arizona I year for each year of
support or repay the state one-half of all funds expended
on thei¡ behalf, plus interest. Alternatively, participants
may practice in an underserved Arizona community and

Salary Annualization for Faculty
Teaching lncentive Program (flP) 4,000,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides $4,000,000 to
annualize the teaching incentive bonuses for qualiffing
faculty of the universities based on a minimum of 6 credit
hours of teaching load per s€mester in regular classes
during the fall semester of 1997. The teaching incentive
bonuses range between2/o and 5Yo of academic year base
salary per semester, effective January l, 1998. The
recommended sum of $4,000,000 includes $250,000 for
the College of Medicine. New teaching load daø for the
fall semester of 1997 indicate a systemwide average
increase of 9.5Yo for classroom teaching load per ranked
faculty from the fall semester of 1996. The Executive
concurs with the JLBC Staff recommendation for the TIP
annualization.

The JLBC Staff recommends that a working group be
established to address faculty work and incentive issues in
order 1o determine merits of continuous funding for the
Facult-v Teaching Incentive Program in the future. The
rvorking group mav be composed of members from the
universiry system, the Legislarure, the Office of the
Governor. students, parents, and the business community.
Findings of the working group should be presented to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC) on or before
March I, 1998. The staffs of the A¡izona Board of
Regents (ABOR) and the JLBC may coordinate research,
datA and meeting agendas for the working goup. The
JLBC Staff will review the working group's findings and
make its recommendation to the JLBC and the Legislature.

The above chart shows that during the fall semester of
1997 the ranked faculry teaching loads in classrooms were
6.2 hours at ASU-Main, 8.2 hours at ASU-East, 5.3 hours
at ASU-West, 7.9 hours at NAU, and 5.4 hours at UA.
The universities have important missions for teaching,
research and public service. The public expect the
teaching mission to be the first priority of the public

Faculty Teaching Load
(Hours Per Week)

Full Professors
Associate Professors
Assistant Professors

Average 5.81 5.70 6.24

5.45
6.12
5.98

5.41

5.94
5.83

s.92
6.46
6.50

Pelormance l,leasures FY 96
(Fall 96) (Fall 97)
FY 97 8

UNI-2



loint BudgetLegislative Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Dcntisry
Occupational Therapy
Optometry
Osteopathy
Physician Assistant
Veterinary Medicine

Total

ÌVICIIE Profession¡l Student Erchengc Progrem
Proiected Student Particip¡tion bv Stete

Ac¡demic Ye¡r 199&99
Califomia Colorado Oregon Washinston

2014143
2526
9-7-

l0
ll 2

=547842 74 30 19

t¡ss:un

t
r0

ry

;
-.,

Total
5l
l5
l6
20

6
69

111

receive I year of state service credit for each 6 months of
practice. The above table shows the projected geographic

distribution of WICHE students by field of study. The

Executive recommends no additional funding for this

program.

Student Financial Aid Trust Fund 172'300 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a $172,300 increase over the

FY 1998 funding level of $1,761,100 for state appropriated
matching funds based upon actual student surcharge fees

collected during FY 1997 in accordance with the

provisions of A.R.S. S 15-1642. The fund is used to
provide immediate aid to students with verifiable financial

need or unique need due to their special circumstances and

to create an endowment for fun¡re financial aid. The

Executive recommends no additional funding for this
progrÍrm.

Western Governors University (100,000) GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides the requested

deletion of $(100,000) for the Western Governor's

University. The Executive concurs with the JLBC Staff
recommendation.

The NAU Personal and Professional Development
program provides non-credit progralns to medical, social

service, mental health, and education customers in
Northern Arizona and on the Navajo and Hopi
reservations. The Offrce of Management Development in
the College of Business Administration provides
individuals and organizations with the Elderhostel program
(non-credit residentially based academic programs for
senior citizens) and semina¡s and workshops on business-

related topics.

The UA's Extended Univenity provides credit courses

during the evenings and on weekends. Extended

Universþ provides off-campus cor¡rses, including courses

delivered through distance learning. It offers non-credit
progrurms such as Elderhostel and other personal and

professional development progrÍrms. Extended University
also offers conespondence courses for grades 4-12 and
non-credit progñrms for children in preschool through high

school.

Off-campus degree programs make university education

available to students in all parts of the state. The

importance of these progrÍrms is difücult to

overemphasizB. In the areas where university off-campus
programs do exist, the joint review found them to be

responsive to community needs and well received. Yet, it
appears that oñcampus degree programs may not exist in
all areas where they a¡e desired by students.

The review found that although some information on off-
campus credit bearing education has been gathered in the

past, the universities and the ABOR currently do not have

some of the essential data required to effectively murnage

off-campus education on a statewide basis.

The JLBC Staff recommends that the ABOR take a

stronger role in the smtegic planning and annual

evaluation of statewide off-campus university education.

It is suggested that data be collected annually regarding all
university off-campus student enrollments, such as student

counts, used for 22:l en¡ollment gfowth funding, and that

data be collected annually regarding the tyPe and location
of all university off-campus degree Programs.

Þ

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and

OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review of the College of

Extended Education at Arizona State University (ASU),
Personal and Professional Development Programs and

Office of Management Development at Northern Arizona
University [NAU), and Extended University at the

University of Arizona (UA). As a result of that review, the

JLBC Staffrecommends modiffing the programs for ASU
and UA.

The ASU College of Extended Education assists other
ASU-Main and ASU-West colleges and academic units as

an initiator, broker, and facilitator of credit and non-credit
progr¿rm offerings. The college helps to provide 16 degree

progñrms and credit classes focusing on the non-traditional
student. The college offers professional and continuing
education and community outreach. Additionally, the

college administers the Arizona Prevention Resource

Center and the Gang and Drug Prevention Resou¡ce

Center. The college also administers the American
Language and Culture Program.

UNI-3



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

t¡¡l*

fLBC Stafi Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items by Agency

ftSC Statr Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
Facuþ Teaching Incentive Program Fund is exempt from
the provisions of A.RS. S 35-190, relating to lapsing of
appropriations.

Modification of Prior Year Footnotes
The Arizona Boa¡d of Règens (ABOR) and the State
Board of Directors for Community Colleges (Søte Board)
shall continue the Transfer Articulation Study Committee
comprised of university and community college members
who Íìre representatives of faculty, academic
administation, student services and the chief executive
offices.@ It is the intent of
the Legislature that the study committee meet at least
quarterly to continually improve the statewide articulation
and fansfer system, including the process for tansfer of
lower division general education credits and curriculum
requirements for majors, with th-eþjceti+c+f A

DEFINITIVE TIMELINE FOR reaching consensus on
AN agreement that assures that community

college students may Fansfer to Arizona public
universities without loss of credit towards a baccalaureate
degree. The ABOR and the State Board shall present an
SEMl-annual report of their progress to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee ON JUNE 15,
1998 AND ON December 15, 1998.

Other lssues for legislative Consideration

State Student lncentive Grants (SSIG)
The Executive recommends transferring the SSIG program
from the Commission for Postsecondary Education to
ABOR. The recommended tansfer provides S3,364,500
and 0.5 FTE Positions, including $1,220,800 from rhe
General Fund and S2,143,700 from the Postsecondary
Education Fund. The JLBC Staffdoes not recommend the
transfer as the commission is starutorily mandated to
promulgate va¡ious services to students in both public and
private higher education.

Alzheime/s Disease Research
The Executive recommends funding of $1,200,000 to
support Alzheimer's disease research in Arizona.

UNTVERSITY SYSTEM SALARY ADJUSTMENTS FOR F'Y 1999
(Personel Services and Employee Rel¡ted Expenditures)

FY t998 Annualization FY 1999 Salary Adjustments

CSA 2.5o/o + Nle¡it csA Merit TOTAL

ASU-Main Campus
ASU-East Campus
ASU-West Campus

ASU-Total

$r80,000
4,900

$2,78r,t00
82,300

317,7æ
3,t81,t00

$2,545,900
68.200

$3,363,400
96, I 00

356,900
3,816,400

$8,870,400
251,500
99t.200

10, I 13,100

2 1.000
205,900

29s,6N
2,909,700

Northern Arizona University
NAU-Yuma

NAU Total

71,600 l,0l1,000 l,0l 1,100
r 7,300

r,02E,400

t,149,200
r9,300

1,t68,500

2,6 r ó,500
442,400

14,900
t9.900

3,093,700

3,242,9N
56,000

3,298,900

1.200
72.800

r 8.200
1,029,200

Universin of Arizona-Main Campus
Agriculture
Pima Campus
Sierra Vista

UA Total

148.t00
26,500

800
1.400

I 76,800

2.255,500
379,700
20,000
27,100

2,682,300

2,099,800
375,600

I1,300
18,400

2,505, I 00

7, r r 9,900
1,224,200

47,000
66.800

8,457,900

Health Sciences Center
Clinical Teaching Support
Telemedicine Network
Clinical Rural Roøtions

HSC Total

21,500 384, I 00
r 10,600

4,400

305,500 5 17,000
76,100
3,800
3,700

600,600

s 19,900

st,699,100

t,228,t00
I 86,700

10,300
t2,400

1,437,500

100

200 5,200
504,300

2,000
3,300

3 10,80021,800

Arizona Board ofRegens
Facult-v Teachin g Incentive Program

s 900 $ 13,000

TOTAL SYSTEM $47EJ00 $6,767,000

UNI-4



loint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Board of Regents æd Univercity lssues
The Executive recommendation provides $5,000,000 for
the university system initiatives to be distibuted to the

campuses according to ABOR priorities.

Aud¡tor Gencrd Pclor¡nancc A¡d¡t - Arizona Universities'

Spacc Utiliration
The Auditor General found that the average use of all
classrooms ranges between 25 and 28 hor¡rs per week out
of a possible 50 hours, Monday through Friday, between

7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

The Auditor General fi¡rther states that "by using their
existing classrooms more often, the universities may be

able to serve more students, convert underutilized
classrooms into otìer types ofneeded space, or prevent or
delay construction ofnew classroom space."

The Auditor General recommends that the classrooms

should be more highly utilized and ABOR should hold the

universities accountable for meeting the classroom use

guidelines and consider how the universities are utilizing
space when reviewing their requests for classroom

consEuctlon.

UNI.5



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - furalysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Arizona State University - Main Campus ILBC: John Lee/Steve Grunig OSPB: Bill Greeney

FY 1997
ACTUAL

t Y l99E
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION REQUEST OSPB JLBC

FY 1999

House Sub:

5,362.9

r95,248,3
35,427,200

3,361,300
r 32,900

1,701,100

6,992,000
40.428,300
12,943,000

296,234,1

2r6.693.100
79,54t,000

147,431.600
59,22s,s00

Senate Sub:

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions
Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Library Acquisitions
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

5,5t9.4
226,923,900

39,826,500

1,369,900

352,400
766,800

6,464,700
38, r 0 1,000
9,053,300

122,E5E,500

234.608.800
88.249,700

t62,599,500
61,882,300

5,972.4

43,604,400

5,668.3

240,955,700
42,233,700

5.763.4

240.968. I 00
43,737,900

r,399,900
414,500
947,800

6,494,700
39, I 86,800
15,490,500

1,369,900

452,300
766,800

6,464,700
38.607,000

9,503.000

1,369,900

382,400
866,800

6.464.700
38.402,200
9.503,300

,200 340.353, ¡ 00 34 I.ó95.300

266,023.200
91,436,000

r 79,533,300
64,167,300

248.917.100
9l,436,000

r 79,533.300
64, I 67.300

249.040.400
92.654.900

r 79.533,300
64.t67,300

502,89 l

FY 1999 - f,s6smrnended Changes from Fy 1998

Standard Changes

Salary AdjustmenS
ERE Rates

Risk Hanagement

Enrollment Growth 53,18ó,300 0F S,!29,OO0 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides an increase of
S8,315,300 and 150 FTE Positions for student en¡ollment
growth of 2,200 FTE students based upon a 3-year rolling
weighted average enrollment of 39,167 full-time
equivalent students in accordance with the funding formula
of 22: l:0.5 (srudent ro facullv ro supporr positions). The
150 FTE Positions recommended include 100 faculty and
50 secretary and support staff positions. The Executive

547,340,300 601, 584,053,700 585.395,900

recommends 58,650,200 and 149.9 FTE positions for
enrollment gowth.

Funding Transfer to AllU-East Campus (84,OOO) Gt
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides the requèsted
transfer of 5(84,000) and (l) FTE faculty position to the
East Campus for support of academic programs. The
Executive recommends the transfer for $85,400 and I
faculty position.

lnstruction Enhancement -0- GF
The university revised irs FY l99B srare operating budget
(expenditure authority) for an increase of $8,223,300 and
95 FTE Positions, with additional tuition and fee revenues
of $8,223,300. The JLBC Staffrecommendation provides
the line item adjustrnents to reflect the Fy 1998 revised
budget. The additional 95 FTE positions are reflected in
the FY 1999 recommendation. The Executive

s8,870,400
900l,ó59,

7ó,200

GF

GF

GI

(AS

courses
Center

Agency

Arizona

ln
programs lo

Board

Phoenix.

of
Description

approximately
Regents.

42
As a

000

tn I88s,

students
Research

tn
I
I3

Arizona State
institution,

colleges and
Arizona
University

schools,
State

u)

and

¡J

also

one
University

the

provides

3
Main

state

academ lc
Campus ofers

universities

at
over

the
250

governed by

Downtown
degree

the

Change in Funding Summary: to r999
$ %oChange

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

14,431,600
4,405,200

6.2%
5.0%

Total Funds s I E,E36,800 5.8%

UNI.6



foint

recommendation does not include 95 FTE Positions either
in FY 1998 or FY 1999.

Local Collections Retention for
Academic Revenue Bond

Debt Senice 1,218,900 0F (1,218,900) GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends a 5(1,218,900) decrease for
academic revenue bond debt service budget set aside in
Local Collections Retention for FY 1999 from
$16,926,000 to $15,707,100. This downward adjustment

is based on the delayed issuance of Liberal Arts Mediated
Classroom Building bond. If the universþ issues the

revenue bond in November 1998 as a revised Plan, an

additional debt service requirement of $658,000 can be

funded from the carry-forward balance of the same amount

from FY 1998. The following table shows the debt service

requirements:

The academic revenue bond debt service is paid from non-
resident tuition that is set aside in Local Collections
Retention. The JLBC Staff recommends that the budget

surplus of $1,218,900 for the FY 1999 debt service be

transferred to the University Collections Fund for the

university operating budget, which reduces the General

Fund by the same amount. The JLBC Staff further
recommends that the carry-forward balance of 5658,000

from FY 1998 be used in FY 2000 for debt service if the

first debt service payment for the new academic revenue

bond is not due before July l, 1999.

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and

OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review of the College of

Extended Education at Arizona State University during
rhe last year. As a result of that review, the JLBC Staff
recommends modifoing the program.

The ASU College of Extended Education assists other

ASU-Main and ASU-West colleges and academic units as

an initiator, broker, and facilitator of credit and non-credit
program offerings. The college helps to provide l6 degree

programs and credit classes focusing on the non-traditional
sfudent. The college offers professional and continuing

education, and community oureach. Additionally, the

college administers the A¡izona Prevention Resource

Center and the Dnrg and Gang Prevention Resource

Center. The college also administers the American

Language and Culture Program.

The joint review found that the College of Extended

Education's programs were generally responsive to a wide

range of community needs. A concern of the review was

Lesislative Budset Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - furalysis and Recommendat¡ons

the lack of information on off-campus activities. The

College of Extended Education offers credit programs

evening and on weekends, as well as off campus. For
reporting purposes, these programs are often combined.
As a result, it is difäcult to determine the effectiveness of
either kind of program taken by itself. The important role
played by off-campus programs requires that pertinent
information regarding these programs be gathered on an

annual basis. The JLBC Staff recommends reevaluating
and improving the College of Extended Education's
performance measures related to off-campus education.

*¡t¡t

JLBC Staff Recommended Format - Lump Sum by Agency

ILBC Statr Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
The appropriated monies are not to be used for
scholarships.

The appropriated monies shall not be used by the Arizona
State University College of Law Legal Clinic for any

lawsuits involving inmates of the State Department of
Corrections where the state is the adverse party.

Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections
account on June 30, 1998, and all collections received by
the university during the fiscal year, when paid into the

State Treasury, are appropriated for operating

expenditures, capital outlay and fixed charges. Earnings

on state lands and interest on the investment of the

Permanent Land Funds are appropriated in compliance
with the Enablirtg Act and the Constitution. No part of this
appropriation shall be expended for supplemental life
insu¡ance or supplemental reti¡ement. Receipts from
summer session, when deposited in the State Treasury,

together with any unencumbered balance in the summer

session account, are hereby appropriated for the purpose of
conducting summer sessions, but are excluded ûom the

amounts enumerated above.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staffrecommends deleting the footnote relating
to tuition adjustment for the College of Law. Based on the

frndings of the College of Law PAR, the Legislature
mandated the university to raise resident tuition by $1,000
and non-resident tuition by 52,000 beginning in the fall
semester of 1997. The Arizona Board of Regents, at its
meeting on December 5, 1997, approved a tuition increase

of $375 for students arriving in the fall of 1998 and an

additional increase of $375 in FY 2000. Students arriving
in FY 2000 would pay the full $750 increase.

Debt Service - Budget/Request
- Estimate

Balance

FY 1998 FY 1999

$16,363,000 $16,926,000
15.705.000 r5.707.100

$___658-000 Lr2r8J00

LINI.7



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - furdysis and Recommendations

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration Otlrer þpropriated Fund Source Detail

Decision Packages and Additional Tuition Revenues
The Arizona Board of Regents is likely to raise the student
tuition rate for FY 1999, and ASU will realize additional
tuition revenues to increase the expenditure authority. The
current tuition rates for residents and non-residents are
$1,988 and $8,640, respectively. The Arizona's resident
tuition rate is one of the lowest in the country (the bottom
l07o). Furttrermore, Congress passed the student tax credit
legislation, known as "Hope Scholarship," that will give
college students and their families a 51,500 tax credit for
the first 2 years of college. The new legislation also
provides a $1,000-a-year tãx credit for the third and fourth
years of college and for graduate study.

Coupled with the federal tax credit legislation and the
Arizona's low-tuition ranking, the university's request for
program enhancement and decision package funding can
be accommodated with the projected tuition revenue
mcrease

Electronic Ubrary lnitiative
The university is requesting $900,000 for the ASU-EZ
Journal Server to create easy and powerful WEB-based
access to the full text and graphics of broad core journals
and newspapers for undergraduate education and graduate
research.

Decision Packages
The universiry is requesting $ 14,236,300 for various
decision packages, which include Other Enrollment
Growth ($2,748,000), Professional Business Masters'
Degree Programs ($438,300), Teaching/Resea¡cVService
Activities ($6,367,000), Improving K- l6 Education
Opporrun ities ($ 1,90 1,000), Preparing Future hofessionals
(S1.664,200), and Improving Technology Infrastructure
(S1,117,800). On a priority basis, some or all of these
decision packages can be funded with additional tuition
revenues for FY 1999.

Auditor General Performance Audia - ASU Research Park
The Research Park was creared in 1983 to further the
universit-v's resea¡ch missions by encouraging the transfer
of universi¡v-developed technology to the private sector
and also to confibute to the state's economic development.

The Research Park was intended to become financially
self-sufïìcient- However, ASU has subsidized the park
with $7,500,000 of the universiry monies since FY 1990.

The Auditor General suggests that the Arizona Board of
Regents. ASU, and the Research Park management should
consider methods to ensure a financial viability of the
park.

University Collections Fund

FY 1999

JLBC Rec

s92,654,900

UNI-8



JLtsCOSPBREQUEST
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: A¡izona State University - East Campus JLBC: John LedSteve Grunig OSPB: Bill Greeney

House Sub: Senate Sub:

loint Legisl ative Budget

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Library Acquisitions
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Standard Changes

Salary Adjustments

ERE Rates

8,485,700
1,490,500

975,600
22,000
54,700

r83,r00
2,865,300

797,500

7,692,500 9,675,200 14,874,400

t 49.0 155.0

6,613,900
I,173,300

6,873,000
I,246,500

960,600
8,300

23,700
32.500

1.877.600

368. I 00

r0,0r I,100 l 1,390,300

523,900
9,800

41,800
I1,300

1,642,800

148,500

585,000
8,300

23,7W
32,500

I, I 28,800
34 r,400

l 73,300
8,300

23,700
32,500

1,644,700

341.400

I12.0
4,493,3W

821,1 00

148.0

6.426,200
1,129,300

199.0

12,194,200
2,680,200
3,23 I,200

801,100

5,023,600
2,668,900
2,452,600

740,800

6.995.000
2,680,200
2,707,100

770,400

7,330.900
2,680,200
3,231,200

80 1,1 00

8.7 1 0,1 00

2,680,200
3,23 I,200

80t.100

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998

-10,885,900 

13,152,700 18,906,700

s251,500 Gt
39,900 GF

and security costs of the Technology Center Building and

new campus facilities. In order to renovate the

Technology Center Building, the Legislature appropriated

S2,997,000 for FY 1998 and 53,000,000 for FY 1999. The

renovated facility will support the existing programs in

technology as a modern, highly functional classroom/laboratory
complex. The Executive recommendation provides no

funding for new facilities support.

14,043,400 1s,422,600

¡l ¡i ,l

Funding Transfer from ASU-Main 84'000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a funding

transfer of 584,000 for I FTE faculty position from ASU-
Main Campus to support the East Campus academic

programs. The Executive recommends the transfer for
585.400 and I faculty position.

New Facilities Support 1J39,700 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides S1,339,700 and

6 FTE Positions to support the operations, maintenance,

I4tilliams

State

include

EOnA
University

accommodate

Aran
State

ASU-East
may

the
and

Arizona
fo,

maintain
the
to

ProPerty,

that

facilities

Regents

The
personal

Legislature

demand.

Base.

Board
the

related

of

and
Force

enrollment

Arizona
inlent

Air
idents

the
the

res

future

¡s

s

It

EOnA
family
r

authorized

A

County.
I

former

2

single
meet

6
the

lo
65

of
Maricopa
Chapter

order

site

tn0

994,

I

the
buildings,

I
eastern

20

at
83

tn
Laws

vear
acres,

the

located
campus

006
be
u)(AS

Description

sludenls

Campus

0000,

University

I

East
approximatellt

Agency

Change in Funding Summary: 1998 to FY 1

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

$ Change %Change

s1,715,100 24.5vo
-0- 0.ÙYo

Total Funds sl, 17."lo/o

LINI - 9

,LBC Statr Recommended Format - Lump Sum by Agency



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

ll.3G Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections
account on June 30, 1998, and all collections received by
the university during the fiscal year, when paid into the
State Treasury, are appropriated for operating
expenditures, capital outlay and fixed charges. Eamings
on state lands and interest on the investment of the
Permanent Land Funds are appropriated in compliance
with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this
appropriation shall be expended for supplemental life
insurance or supplemental reti¡ement. Receipts from
summer session, when deposited in the State Treasury,
together with any unencumbered balance in the summer
session account, are hereby appropriated for the purpose of
conducting summer sessions, but are excluded from the
amounts enumerated above.

The appropriated monies are not to be used for
scholarships.

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

Decision Packages and Additional Tuition Revenues
The Arizona Board of Regens is likely to raise the student
tuition rate for FY 1999, and ASU-East will realize
additional tuition revenues to increase the expenditure
authority. The current tuition rates for residents and non-
residents are $1,988 and $8,640, respectively. The
Arizona's resident tuition rate is one of the lowest in the
country (the bottom l0%). Furtherrnore, Congress passed
the student tax credit legislation, known as "Hope
Scholarship," that will give college students and their
families a S1,500 tax credit for the first 2 years of college.
The new legislation also provides a $1,000-a-year tax
credit for the third and fourth years of college and for
graduate study.

Therefore, coupled with the federal tax credit legislation
and the Arizona's low-ruition ranking, the universiry's
request for program enhancement can be partially
accommodated with the projected ruition revenue increase.

New Campus Program Development
The request includes 53,5 15,800 for new campus program
development to continue developing academic offerings
and services to meet the demand of futu¡e sfudents
including applied social sciences, education,
microelectronics, computer applications technology, and
information management technology.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

University Collections Fund s2,680,200

LINI - IO



Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Arizona State University - West Campus JLBC: John LeelSteve Grunig OSPB: Bill Greeney

loint Legislative Budget

JLtsCOSPB

FY 1999

REQUEST
FY t997
ACTUAL

FY I99E
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

OPERATING BT.rDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Library Acquisitions
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Standard Changes

Salary Adiustments
ERE Rates

House Sub:

634.4 640.9

21,561,000 24,580,100
4,200,600 4,389,500

Senate Sub

39,832,t00 41,754,000 44,087,700 42,753,000 43,150,000

682,400
43,800

268,900
I,213,100

10,080,200

r,782, l 00

34,354,000
5,478,100
2,532,900

6 I 7,300

s99t,200 GF

404,800 Gt

479,800
97.700

2t r,600
r,212,000
8,677,300
2,106,000

35.7,14,800

6,009,200
2,710,400

642. r 00

657.9

26,216,600
4,U7,400

569,000
101,300

223,600
1,212,000

8,753,700
2,364,t00

37,984,400
6, r 03,300
2,836,700

667,700

640.9

25,268,300
4,520. r 00

479,800
97,700

2l1,600
r.2 r 2.000

8,857,500
2, I 06,000

36,649,700
6, I 03,300
2,836,700

667,700

640.9

25,454,300
4,9r 1,300

479,800
97,700

2r r.600
1.2 r 2.000

8.677,300
2. r 06,000

37.046.700
6, r 03,300
2,836,700

667.700

42,982,300 45,106,500 47,592,t00 46,257.400 46.654,400

Agency Description - Established as a separate unit in I Arizona State University-IMest Campus offers upper
division baccalaureate and selective masters' programs to approximately 5,000 students at the 300-acre site in northwestern
Phoenix.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC

$ Change YoChange

s1,301,900 3.6%
94,100 1.6%

s l.396,000 3.3%

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 JtBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

The University Collections
Fund 594,100 Ot (94,100) Gt

A small increase in enrollment provides additional tuition
and fee revenues, which decrease the General Fund
requirement by the same amount. The Executive concurs.

Standard Footnotes
Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections
account on June 30, 1998, and all collections received by
the university during the fiscal year, when paid into the

State Treasury, are appropriated for operating
expenditures, capital outlay and fxed charges. Earnings
on state lands and interest on the invesûnent of the

Permanent Land Funds are appropriated in compliance
with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this
appropriation shall be expended for supplemental life
insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from
summer session, when deposited in the State Treasury,
together with any unencumbered balance in the summer
session account, are hereby appropriated for the purpose of
conducting summer sessions, but are excluded from the
amounts enumerated above.

JLBC Staff Recommended Format - Lump Sum by Agency

UNI - II



loint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The appropriated monies are not to be used for
scholarships.

Other lssues for legislative Consideration

Decision Packages and Additional Tuition Revenues
The Arizona Board of Regents is likely to raise the student
tuition rate for FY 1999, and the university will realize
additional tuition revenues to increase the expenditure
authority. The cunent tuition rates for resident and non-
resident are $1,988 and $8,640, respectively.

The Arizona's resident tuition rate is one of the lowest in
the counby (the bottom l0%). Furthermore, Congress
passed the student tax credit legislation in 1997, known as

"Hope Scholarship," that will give college students and
their families a $1,500 tax credit for the first 2 years of
college. The new legislation also provides a $1,000-a-year
tax credit for the third and fourth years of college and for
graduate study.

Therefore, coupled with the federal tax credit legislation
and the Arizona's low-tuition ranking, the university's
request for program enhancement and decision package
funding can be accommodated with the projected tuition
revenue ncrease.

Academic Program Development
The request includes $772,500 for academic program
development to expand the current programs to serve an

increasing number of West Valley students.

Other Appropriated Fund Source Detail

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

Universiry Collection Fund $6, r 03,300

UNI - 12



foint Legislative Budget

DEPT: Northern Arizona University

Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC: John LeelSteve Grunig OSPB: Bill Greeney

JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Full Time F4uivalet Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Library Acquisitions
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
NAU-Yuma
AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Standard Changes

Salary Adiustments
ERE Rates

Risk I'lanagement

House Sub

2,085.7

73,405,100
15,337,100

1,109,400
535,000
704,600

2,602,200
l 5,539,600
6,136,500

90,922,200
26,574.700
ó9,865,700
19,657,000

s3,298,900 GF

(ó0r,t00) GF

24,500 GF

Senate Sub:

2,285.4 2,209.92,229.7

80,0r3,600
16,434,700

589,400
775,300
474,800

2,595, I 00
r 6, I 76.300
4,422,500

97,288,600
26,64t,000
73,543,300
20,075,400

85,550,800
l 7,380,100

82,040,300
r6,739.200

589.400
762,t00
474,800

2,595, r 00

I 6. I 44.000
4,319.500

99,509,500
26,64t,000
75,738, I 00
20,509.900

2.2t6.1

82, r 51,000
I 6,049,600

589,400
77 1.300
465.600

2.595. I 00

r 6.295.700
4-370-500

99,177,700
26,64t,000
75.738, r 00

20.509.900

600,400
929,200
484,800

2,745,t00
I 8,509,800
6,590,500

I I 5,369,500 l2 I,481 ,700 132,790,700 123.ó64.400 I 23.29 1.200

2,t27,400 2,447,900 2,502,800 2.486.100 2.527.500

tt7,496,900 t23,929,600 135,293,500 12ó,150.500 125.818.700

108,652,500

26,64t,000
75,738,100
20.509,900

207,019,600 2t7.548J00 231,541,500 222,398,500 222,066,700

Agency Description - inI 9, Northern Arizona University (NAU) is one of 3 state universities governed by

Arizona Board of Regents. The university ofers 137 degree programs to approximately 20,000 students in 9 colleges, schools

and I center, and provides academic programs at many instructional sites lhroughoul lhe state and at the Yuma Campus that
in conjunction with Arizona lIlestern C

Change in Funding Summary: I to

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

$ Change o/o Change

$ 1,889,100 t.9%
-0- 0.0%

TotalA Funds $ l,889, r00 t.5%

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 positions). The reduction of (19.8) FTE Positions
recommended include (13.2) faculty and (6.6) secretary
and staff positions. The Executive recommends decreases

of $(1,129,800) and (19.8) FTE Positions for enrollment
decline.

New Facilities Support 2ó8,400 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides $268,400 and

6.2 new FTE Positions for the new facility operating costs

including the new Biology and Biochemistry Building and

2 newly acquired properties (Centennial Building and LDS
Facility). The Executive recommendation provides no
funding for new facilities support.

Enrollment Decline (l,l0l,ó00) Gt
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides decreases of
S(1.101.600) and (19.8) FTE Positions for student
enrollment decline of (290) FTE students based upon a 3-
y'ear rolling weighted average en¡ollment of 17,186 full-
time equivalent students, in accordance with the funding
formula of 22:l:0.5 (student to faculty to suPPort

UNI. 13



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

NAU-Yuma -0- GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a funding
increase of $79,600, which includes $56,000 for Salary
Adjustments and $23,600 for ERE Rate adjustment. The
increased amounts are included in the universitywide
changes. The Executive recommends $38,200 for salary
adjustments.

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and
OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review of the Personal and

Professional Development Programs and OfÏice of
Management Development at Northern Arimna
University (NAU) during the last year. As a result of that
review, the JLBC Staffrecommends retaining the program.

The NAU Personal and Professional Development
Programs provide non-credit programs to medical, social
service, mental health, and education customers in
Northern Arizona and on the Navajo and Hopi
reservations. The Office of Management Development in
the College of Business Administration provides
individuals and organizations with the Elderhostel program
(non-credit residentially based academic programs for
senior citizens) and seminars and workshops on business-
related topics.

+:l*

JLBC Statr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items by Agency

fLBC Statr Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
Anv unencumbered balances remaining in the collections
account on June 30, 1998, and all collections received by
the university during the fìscal year, when paid into the
State Treasury, are appropriated for operating
expenditures, capital outlay and fixed charges. Earnings
on state lands and interest on the investment of the
Permanent Land Funds are appropriated in compliance
rvith the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this
appropriation shall be expended for supplemental life
insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from
summer session, when deposited in the State Treasury,
together with any unencumbered balance in the summer
session accounl, are hereby appropriated for the purpose of
conducting summer sessions. but are excluded from the
amounts enumerated above.

The appropriated monies are not to be used for
scholarships.

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

Decision Packages and Additional Tuition Revenues

The A¡izona Board of Regents is likely to raise the student
tuition rate for FY 1999, and the university will realize
additional tuition revenues to increase the expenditure
authority. The current tuition rates for resident and non-
resident are $1,988 and $7,754, respectively.

The Arizona's resident tuition rate is one of the lowest in
the country (the bottom l0%). Furthermore, Congress
passed the student tax credit legislation in 1997, known as

"Hope Scholarship," that will give college students and
their families a 51,500 tax credit for the first 2 years of
college. The new legislation also provides a S1,000-a-year
tax credit for the third and fourth years of college and for
graduate study.

Therefore, coupled with the federal tax credit legislation
and the Arizona's low-tuition ranking, the universify's
request for program enhancement and decision package
funding can be accommodated with the projected ruition
revenue mcrease.

Electronic lnitiative
The university is requesting $400,000 to focus on the
delivery of higher education opportunities throughout the
state, enabling the university library to function as a virtual
library.

Decision Packages
The university is requesting $8,205,800 for various
decision packages, which include Stateside Initiative
(S5,683,300), Environmental Sciences ($522.500) and
Technological Retooling for the 2 I't Century (52,000,000).
On a priority basis, some of these decision packages can be
funded with additional ruition revenues for FY 1999.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

University Collections Fund s26,#1,100

UNI. 14



loint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: University of Arizona - Main Campus JLBC: John LedSteve Grunig OSPB: Bill Grecney

JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY t999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

House Sub:

5,374.3

t67,507,700
32,1 16,400

r,885,500
r90,900
608,400

6,625,000
29,513,000

5, l4 1,200

40,595,200
2,659,600
1,337,800

232,910,100
55,270,600

254,942,3W
130,461,200

s8,457,900 GF

c332,400) GF

355,200 GF

Senate Sub:

OPERATING BTJDGET

Full Time F4uivalenl Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Library Acquisitions
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Agriculture
Pima County Campus

Siena Visø Campus

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

Standard Changes

Salary Adjustments
ERE Rates

Risk ilanagement

243,588,100 262,267,500 282,6t9,7N 314,878,000 270,558.200

5,431.0
181,026,000

32,370,300

2, r73,t 00

326,800
4r3.200

ó,852,300
34,76t,500
4,344,3N

42,t94,200
2,228,300
2,M7,700

244,577,400
6¿,roo,¡oo

250,195,300
134,674,500

5,s68.7

t92,595,2N
34,3 10,500

2,t73,t00
478,100
456,100

7,748,600
37.52t,700
7336,4W

43,701,300
2,823,600
2,457,600

267,987,800
63,614,400

276,573,2ú
t23,342,8N

5,424.1

220,403,7N
39,749,300

2.477,s00
912,800
541,600

6.E52.300

38,460, I 00

5,480,700

253,786,200
63,160,100

276,573,200
r23,342,800

5.447.1

I 87,875,700
33, r 73,300

2,1 73,1 00

329.000
420.@0

6,852,300
35.349,400

4.384.800

43,212,900
r,724.200
2,1 10,100

253,991,000
63,6r4,400

276,573,200
t23,342.800

0

0

2,068,300

288,180,700 308,737,700 33t,602,200 316,946,300 317,605,400

673,584,200 ó93,607,500 731,518,200 716.862,300 'n7,52t,400

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 growth of 162 FTE students based upon a 3-year rolling
weighted average enrollment of 29,002 full-time
equivalent students, in accordance with the funding
formula of 22:l:0.5 (student to faculty to support
positions). The I I FTE Positions recommended include
7.4 faculty and 3.6 secretary and staff positions. The
Executive recommends 5634,200 and I I FTE Positions for
en¡ollment growth.

Enrollment Growth 528,200 0t 579,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides an increase of
5607,200 and I I FTE Positions for student en¡ollment

Agency Description - Established in 1885 as a land grant institution, University Arizona ß one slate
universities governed by the Arizona Board of Regents. As a land grant Research I i¡tstitution, the university ofers 377
degree programs to approximately 35,000 studenls in I5 colleges, schools and divisions, and provides academic programs at
Sierra Vista Campus. Beginning inføll of 1996, Pima County Campus (also lonwn as Arizona Internotional Campus) slarted

academic students at the Science and Park.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change % Change

s9,413,600 3.8%
(545,900) (0.e)%

s8,867,700 2s%

UNI - 15



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

fuinualization of New Facilities Support 325,700 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides $325,700 and
5.1 FTE Positions for the operational costs of 2 new
facilities, which include the Agricultu¡e Research Complex
and the Life Sciences North Shell Space. The Executive
recommendation does not provide funding for new
facilities annualization.

Agriculture -0- 0F -0- GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a total funding
of $43,212,900 for the Agriculture Program, which
includes $37,422,200 from the General Fund and
S5,790,700 from the University Collections Fund. The
total amount recommended includes $1,224,200 for Salary
Adjustments and a decrease of $(205,500) for the ERE
Rate adjustment. The amounts for Salary and ERE Rate
adjustments are included in the universitywide totals. The
Executive recommendation does not include a Special Line
Item for Agriculture.

Pima County Campus (Arizona
International College) (545,900) 0F -0- Gt

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a total funding
of $1,724,200 for Pima County Campus, also known as
Arizona International College, which includes $1,140, 100
from the General Fund and S584,100 from the University
Collections Fund. The total amount recommended
includes S47,000 for Salary Adjustments and a 5(5,200)
decrease for ERE Rate adjustment, which a¡e shown in the
universitywide totals.

The recommended amount includes a $(545,900) decrease
for Other Operating Expenditures, primarily relating to the
lease-payment to the UA Science and Technology Park
facility as the college is scheduled to move to the UA-
Main Campus in FY 1999, and a Collection Fund decrease
of the same amount due to the un¡ealized ruition revenues.

The Executive recommendation does not include a Special
Line ltem for Pima County Campus. However, the total
amount recommended by the Executive for the university
provides 6.7 FTE Positions and $952,000 for Personal
Services and Employee Related Expenditures for the
program.

Sierra Yista Campus (28,200) 0F 28,200 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a total funding
of $2, | 10,100 for the Sierra Vista Campus, which includes
S1,636.200 from the General Fund and $473,900 from the
Universiry Collections Fund. The total amount
recommended includes 566,800 for Salary Adjustmens
and a 5(4.400) decrease for ERE Rate adjustment. The
amounts for Salary AdjustmenS and ERE Rate adjustment
are included in the universitywide totals. The Executive
recommends S20,600 for salary adjustments.

Progiam Authorization Review - The JLBC and
OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Extended

University at the UA during the last year. As a result of
that review, the JLBC Staff recommends modiffing the

Program.

The UA's Extended University provides credit courses
during the evenings and on weekends. Extended
University provides off-campus courses, including courses
delivered through distance learning. Extended University
offers non-credit programs, such as Elderhostel and other
personal and professional development programs.
Extended University also offers correspondence courses
for grades 4-12 and non-credit programs for children in
preschool through high school.

The PAR review found that the Extended University's
progrÍrms provide services to a wide range of educational
customers and that there is subsøntial communiry support
for its programs. A concern of the review was the lack of
information on ofÊcampus activities. The UA's off-
c¿rmpus credit programs are offered through Extended
University and by individual colleges such as the College
of Agriculture. The division of responsibility appean to
create difüculties in gathering off-campus information and
in srategic planning for off-campus offerings. The JLBC
Staff recommends reevaluating and improving
performance measures for off-campus programs offered
through Extended University and through individual
colleges.

:l ¡È ¡l

,t3C Statr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items by Agency

|LBC Ståtr Recommended tootnotes

Standard Footnotes
The appropriated monies are not to be used for
scholarships.

Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections
account on June 30, 1998, and all collections received by
the university during the fiscal year, when paid into the
State Treasury, are appropriated for operating
expenditures, capital outlay and fixed charges. Earnings
on state lands and interest on the investment of the
Permanent Land Funds are appropriated in compliance
with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this
appropriation shall be expended for supplemental life
insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from
summer session, when deposited in the State Treasury,
together with any unencumbered balance in the summer
session account, are hereby appropriated for the purpose of

LINI - 16



foint

conducting summer sessions, but are excluded from the

amounts enumerated above.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the fooûrote relating
to tuition adjustnent for the College of Law. Based on the

findings of the College of Law PA& the Legislature
mandated the universþ to raise resident tuition by $1,000
and non-resident tuition by $2,000 beginning in the fall
semester of 1997. The Arizona Board of Regents, at its
meeting on December 5, 1997, approved a tuition increase

of $375 for students arriving in the fall of 1998 and an

additional increase of S375 in FY 2000. Students arriving
in FY 2000 would pay the tull $750 increase.

Other lssues for legislative Consideration

Decision Packages and Additional Tuition Revenues

The Arizona Board of Regents is likely to raise the student
tuition rate for FY 1999, and the university will realize
additional tuition revenues to increase the expenditure
authority. The current tuition rates for resident and non-
resident are $1,988 and $8,640, respectively.

The Arizona resident tuition rate is one of the lowest in the

county (the bonom l0%). Furthernore, Congress passed

the student tax credit legislation n 1997, known as "Hope
Scholarship," that will give college students and their
families a $1,500 tax credit for the fust 2 years of college.
The new legislation also provides a $1,000-a-year tax
credit for the third and fourth years of college and for
graduate study.

Therefore, coupled with the federal ta< credit legislation
and Arizona low-tuition ranking, the university's request

for program enhancement and decision package funding
can be partially accommodated with the projected tuition
revenue lncrease.

Library Acquisitions
The univenity is requesting $896,300 to purchase access

to and participate in the creation of new information
resources including digitized text, indexes, and on-line
journals.

Decision Packages

The university is requesting S11,200,000 for various
decision packages, which include $3,400,000 for Pathways
to Student Success through the use of modem information
technology, 52,000,000 for Building Economic
Partnerships, $2,000,000 for Enhancing Academic
Excellence, and $3,800,000 for Advance Information
Technology.

Lesislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

Auditor General Performance Audit - UA Science and

Technology Park
The Science and Technology Park was created in 1995 to
further the university's research missions by encouraging
the transfer of univenity-developed technology to the
private sector and also to contribute to the state's economic
development.

The park was intended to become frnancially self-
suffrcient. However, UA has subsidized the park with
52,500,000 to cover the operating deficit of the park since
its inception.

The Auditor General suggests that the Arizona Board of
Regents, UA, and the park management should consider
methods to ensure a financial viability of the park.

Other þpropriated Fund Source Detail

FY 1999
JLBC Rec

Universþ Collections Fund s63,614,400

UNI. 17



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: University of A¡izona - Health Sciences Center JLBC: John LeelSteve Gn:nig OSPB: Bill Greeney

FY t997
ACTUAL

FY I99E
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION REQUEST OSPB JLBC

FY 1999

OPERATING BUDGET

Full Time Equivalenl Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
T¡avel - Out of State

Library Acquisitions
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Clinical Teaching Support
Telemedicine Network
Clinical Rural Rotations
Liver Research Institute

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Standard Changes

Salary AdjustmenS
ERE Rates

709.5

33,394,600
5,719,900

248,600
15,900

34,000
87ó,300

2,s68,800
t,027,400

8,93 8, l 00

588,300
0

0

48,543, I 00

4,868,800
44,803,000
49,676,700

s 1,437,500 GF

(2t7,800) GF

674.0

35,872,E00

6,025,100

295,300
67,700
26,600

8 ¡ 6,500
2,388,300

599,900

9,305,300
t,247,600

437,500
0

5 I,106,600
5.976,000

43,226,400
5l,347,900

3E,6ó3,900

6,503,700

377,800
75,300
30,100

8 l 6,500
3,305,200

63 1,900

9,568,700
t,257,400

449,900
0

55,7M,400
5,976,000

43,930,400
52,569,400

687.3

37,29I,500
6,246,000

295,300
71,200
26,600

0

3,219,900
6 I 5,700

9,383.200
1,250,300

441,100
500.000

53,364,800
5,976,000

43,930,400
52,569,400

688.3

37. I 83.100
ó.097,800

295,300
68,800
30.r00

8 I 6.500

2.396,300
6 I 5.800

9.38 r.500
I,25ó,300

45 r,800
500.000

53,1 r7,300
5,976,000

43,930,400
52,569,400

43,8E5,500 46,092,200 50,404,400 47,766,200 47,503.700

House Sub: Senate Sub:

714.4

53,411,900 57,082.600 61.680,400 59,340,800 59.093.300

147,891.600 15r,656,900 158,180,200 155,840.600 155,593,t00

FY 1999 - fsssrnrnended Changes from FY 1998 weighted average en¡ollment of 1,307 full-time equivalent
sn¡dents in accordance with the funding formula of
22:l:0.5 (student to faculty to support positions). The 5.3
FTE Positions recommended include 3.5 faculty and 1.8
secretary and staff positions. The Executive recommends
and increase of $302,300 and 5.3 FTE Positions for
enrollment gowth.

Clinical Teaching Support -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a total budget
of $9,381,500 for the Clinical Teaching Special Line ltem,

Enrollment Growth 290,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides an increase of
5290.000 and 5.3 FTE Positions for student enrollment
growth of 77 FTE students based upon a 3-year rolling

Agency Description - The Arizona Heakh Center (AHSC) consists of the University of Arizona (UA) Colleges of
Medicine, Nursing and Pharmacy, and the School of Health Related Professions. Authorized in I96l by the Arizona Board of
Regents, the College of Medicine ofers a professional program leading to the M.D. degree for 408 medical students. As a

h UNIT lhe AHSC ß the Arizona Board of Regents.

Change in Funding Summar¡

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1998 to FY 1999 JLBC
$ Change

s2,010,700

s2.010,700

Yo Change
3.9%
0.0%
3.5Yo

-0-

UNI. 18



f oint

which includes a $186,700 increase for Salary
Adjustments and a $(110,500) decrease for ERE Rate
adjustment. These changes are included in the agencywide
totals. The Executive recommends a $77,900 increase for
Salary and ERE Rate adjustments.

Telemedicine Network 1,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a total budget
of $1,256,300 for the Telemedicine Network (also known
as Arizona Telemedicine Program) with 4.4 FTE Positions,
including a new Nurse Manager position with a $1,000 net

increase through the reallocation of existing resources, to
continue to develop an Arizona Rural Telemedicine
Network. This total includes a $8,700 net increase for
Salary and ERE Rate adjustments, which are included in
the agencywide total. Rural medicine sites under
development for telemedicine services include Nogales
(Federal Funds), Holbrook, Ganado, Payson, Page,

Springerville, Tuba City, Patagonia, Young, Sells, White
River, and Yuma (to serve the state prisons). The UA
Health Sciences Center and the University Medical Center
in Tucson serve as the telemedicine hub. The Executive
recommends a52,700 increase for salary adjustments.

Clinical Rural Rotations -0- GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a total budget
of $45 1.800, for the Clinical Rural Rotations program,
which includes S14,300 for Salary and ERE Rate

adjustments, which are included in the agencywide totals.

Laws 1996, Chapter 237 (H.8. 2301) requires the 3

universities to select l0 nurse practitioner students, l5
medical students, and 4 pharmacy students each year to
participate in the program. Of the l0 nurse practitioner
students. 4 each shall be chosen by the University of
Arizona and Arizona State University, and 2 shall be

chosen by Northem Arizona University. The Executive
recommends a 53,600 increase for salary adjusünents.

Liver Research Institute 500,000 GF

Laws 1997, Chapter 262 (H.8. 2008) established the
Arizona Liver Resea¡ch lnstitute at the University of
Arizona College of Medicine, with 8 FTE Positions for
clinical resea¡ch to find chemical and natural agents in
search for a potential cure for liver diseases. The FY 1998

funding was provided with a 5500,000 transfer from the
Health Research Account of the Tobacco Tax and Health
Care Fund (A.R.S. sq 42-1241). The research funding from
the Tobacco Tax a¡rd Health Ca¡e Fund was based upon
the findings of many studies on the causal relationship

Lesislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

between tobacco smoking and a very high incidence of
liver cancer.

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a replacement
of the Tobacco Health Fund with the General Fund for the
Institute as a pennanent seed money to leverage outside
grants to meet the statutory mandate on liver research. The
Executive concurs with the JLBC Staffrecommendation.

rtt

fLSC Statr Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum
with Special Line Items by Agency

ILBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
The appropriated monies ¿re not to be used for
scholarships.

Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections
account on June 30, 1998, and all collections received by
the university during the fiscal year, when paid into the
State Treasury, are appropriated for operating
expenditures, capital outlay and fixed charges. Eamings
on state lands and interest on the investment of the
Permanent Land Funds are appropriated in compliance
with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this
appropriation shall be expended for supplemental life
insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from
summer session, when deposited in the State Treasury,
together with any unencumbered balance in the summer
session account, are hereby appropriated for the purpose of
conducting summer sessions, but are excluded from the
amounts enumerated above.

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

Decision Packages and Additional Tuition Revenues

The Arizona Board of Regents is likely to raise the student
tuition rate for FY 1999, and the university will realize
additional tuition revenues to increase the expenditure
authority. The current tuition rates for resident and non-
resident are $1,988 and 58,640, respectively. Medical
sfudents' tuition is 57,930.

The Arizona's resident tuition rate is one of the lowest in
the country. Furthermore, Congress passed the student ta¡r

credit legislation in 1997, known as "Hope Scholarship,"
that will give college students and their families a S1,500
tax credit for the first 2 years of college. The new
legislation also provides a $1,000-a-year tax credit for the
third and fourth years ofcollege and for graduate study.

Therefore, coupled with the federal tax credit legislation
and Arizona's low-tuition ranking, the university's request
for program enhancement and decision package funding

Telemedicine
Rural Site Prosram Estimated Costs

FY 1997

AHSC Costs S 562,400
Rural Site Costs 645.200
TOTAL $1,207,600 |

FY 1998

$ 465,400
782_200

s r,247,600
encumbrances.

FY 1999

$ 503,700
752.600

$ l,256,300
t Includes $619.300 for

LJNI - 19



.'foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Budget - fuialysis and Recommendations

can be partially accommodated with the projected tuition
revenue increase.

Library Support
The Health Sciences Center is requesting $400,000 to
provide critical support to the Health Sciences Library and
the Learning Resource Center in order to meet the state's
increasing demand for electronic information resources
relating to health information. The Health Sciences
Library is the state's most extensive resource for health
sciences information, providing year around support 24
hours a day.

Decision Packages
The Health Sciences Center is requesting $2,150,000 for
decision packages, which include $1,200,000 for Public
Health Needs of Arizona Communities and $950,000 for
program enhancement for the Colleges of Nursing and
Pharmacy to develop innovative educational programs for
campus-based students, as well as for practicing health
professionals.

The Public Health request would allow the Center to
develop a core of community-based health services,
control health care costs, and ensure access to preventative
health ca¡e.

An additional funding for the College of Nursing would
allow a curricula expansion at the baccalau¡eate and
master's levels to broaden the educational focus across the
continuum of care for more cost-effective nursing care.
Likewise, an additional funding for the College of
Pharmacy would provide its curricula enhancement to
develop innovative educational outreach programs to
ensure safe and effective use of medications.

Other Appropriated Fund Source Detail

FY 1999

JLBC Rec

Universiry Collections Fund $5,976,000

UNI - 20



COMMISSION FOR
POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

(Pos)



JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY 1999FY 1997

ACTUAL
FY 1998

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Joint Legislative Budget

DEPT: Commission for Postsecondary Education

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures:

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC: Bruce Groll OSPB: Bill Greeney

5.5

225,r00
45,800

19,100

1,200

8,700
43,900

0

343,800

t2,700
49.000

I,220,800
543,200
987,000

0

1,282,500

1,874.000

House Sub:

5.0

161.900

36,100

20,000
1,000

1,000

76,200
2,000

298,200

r3,200
400,000

l,220,800
r,068,200
1,075,500

0

1,734,900

2,341,000

165,900

37,000

3r,000
2,000
4,400

60,800
2,000

303, l 00

13,200

400,000
1,220,800

1,068,200

1,075,500

85,400

1,737,000

2,429,200

Senate Sub:

6.0 5.0

t67.700
27,400

29,500
r.300
3,500

66.000
2.000

297.400

13.200

400.000
1.220.800

r,068,200
r,075,500

85, I 00

4.160,200

1,732,600
2,427,600

4,160,200

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.0

0

0

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS
Course Equivalency Guide
Arizona Postsecondary Voucher Program

State Student Incentive Grants (SSIG)

State Student Incentive Grant-Federal
State Student Incentive Grant-Local
College Savings Plan

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Change in Funding SummarT:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total Appropriated Funds

3,15ó,500 4,075,900 4,166,2W

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

3,1s6,500 4,075,900 4,166,200

FY 1997 to FY 1998 JLBC

0

FY 1998 JLBC to FY 1999 JLBC

$ Change

s(2,300)

86,600

s84,300 2.r%

FY 1999 - 0verview

During the 1997 legislative session, the Legislature
approved a reduced level biennial budget for the

Commission for FY 1998 only, with FY 1999 and future
years funding subject to the outcome of a Sunset Review
and legislative appropriation.

For FY 1999, should the Legislature choose to retain the

Commission for Postsecondary Education as a viable state

agency, the JLBC Staff has preparcd the following budget
recommendations to implement this intent.

The Executive recommendation continues to not fund the
Commission.

Agency The Commission, as Postsecondary Review Entity (SP RE) tn FY I 995, ,s

author i:ed TO conduct revtew and coordinate the revtew ofpostsecondary education institutions tn order to determine the

etigibitiry of those institutions for studentfinancial aid monies: and enters into agreements and contracts with state regulatory
agencies, accrediting bodies or other peer review systems to conduct program eligibility reviews. The Commission also

administers the Arizona Postsecondary Voucher Program, College Savings Plan, Arizona Student Program Investing

Resources in Education (ASPIRE) scholarship fund and 3 programs under Title llt of the higher education amendments of
1992; the state studenl incentive grant (SSIG) program; thefederalfamily education loan program; and the Paul Douglas

Ieacher scholarships

POS. I



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - and Recommendations

Standard Changes

Salary Adiustments
ERE Rates

Rent

Eliminaæ One-time
Equipment

Other

(rJ00) oF
(3,100) 0F

st,900 GF

(3,s00) Gr
{. GF

cr00) GF

.0. GF

FY 1999 - Recommended Changes from FY 1998 Arizona residents who demonstrate frnancial need and who
are attending, on at least a half-time basis. an approved
program at a properly accredited Arizona postsecondary
educational institution

Each participating institution, public or private, in order to
be eligible to receive state matching funds under the State
Student Incentive Grant program for grants to students,
shall provide an ariount of institutional matching fi.rnds
ttrat shall be equal to the amount of funds provided by the
state to the institution for the State Student Incentive Grant
prog:un. AdminisEative expenses incurred by the
Commission for Postsecondary Education shall be paid
from institutional matching funds and shall not exceed
l2Yo of the tunds in FY 1998.

For FY 1999, any unencumbered balance remaining in the
Postsecondary Fund on June 30, 1998, and all grant
monies and other revenues received by the Commission
for Postsecondary Education during this fiscal year, when
paid into the State Treasury, are appropriated for the
explicit purposes designated by Special Line Items for
which state, federal, institutional and other monies are
received including state student incentive grants, teacher
scholarships and the Postsecondary Review Entity
Program.

Continuation of FY 1998 Footnotes
The Commission shall prepare and present quaferly to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff and the
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting a
detailed line item income and expenditure statement with
fund sources and uses explicitly delineated.

Of the total amount appropriated for the Arizona
Postsecondary Voucher Program, no more than l0% may
be used for program administative costs.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deletion of the footirote
requiring that "Funding for the Commission in FY 1999
and beyond shall be contingent upon a favorable Sunset
Review recommendation and legislative appropriation," as

it is no longer necessary. The Auditor General released its
Performance Audit (Sunset Review) hndings for the
Commission in Novembe¡ 1997. The Legislature must
now decide whether to retain or sunset the agency. (See

Sunset Review discussionfor more detail.)

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

Sunset Reúew
Chapter 14, Article 5, Termination Under Sunset Law
states: "The Commission for Postsecondary Education
shall terminate on July l, 1998, unless continued."

s4,ó00
e00)(5,

5,200

OF

0t
OF

Equipment 2,000 0F -0- GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a one-time increase of
$2,000 from the Postsecondary Fund to upgrade hard-d¡ive
and memory capacity of 3 personal computers at
approximately $660 each.

College Savings Plan 85,100 0t -0- Gt
The JLBC Staffrecommends the addition of a new Special
Line Item and a FY 1999 appropriation from the
Postsecondary Fund of$85,100 and I FTE Position for the
College Savings Plan statutorily mandated by Laws 1997,
Chapter l7l (A.R.S. $ l5-1871). Legislative intent
mandates that this new program is self-supporting. As
such, the recommended appropriation shall consist of
"administrative fees and service charges imposed and
collected by the Commission (e.g., from bar¡ks, program
participants and other individuals) relating to the
program." The budget distribution of the recommended
amount is as follows:

Personal Services
ERE
Professional Services
Travel
Other Operating

TOTAL

$25,500
5,000

28,000
3,000

23,600
s85, I 00

The recommended amount includes a $20,000 one-time
Professional and Outside Services appropriation for
"retention of professional services including accountants,
auditors and consultants" per A.R.S. g l5- l87a(2) for
initial program development and implementation.

t'¡'l

JLBC Staff Recommended Format - Modified Lump Sum
with Special Line ltems by Agency

fLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes
The appropriation for the State Student lncentive Grant is
ro be used to make grants under the Arizona State Srudent
lncentive Grant program administered by the Arizona
Commission for Postsecondary Education. Grants may be
made according to the provisions of applicable federal ar¡d
state laws and regulations relating to this program to

POS-2



Ioint Legislative Budget

The recently released Sunset Audit report by Offrce of the

Auditor General found that the Commission is currently at

a tuming point. The report summarizes that: (l) the

federal mandate for which the Commission was created no

longer exists; and (2) that the Commission is planning to
expand its policy analysis and early awareness activities.

The Auditor General's rePort recommends that the

Legislature consider whether it wants the Commission to

continue to develop a new role and, if not, that it should

consider sunsetting the Commission, since other entities
could or do perform its other activities. The report frrther
recommends that if the Legislanre deems the

Commission's expanded mission and plans to conduct
policy studies are desiied, it should change the

Commission's budgetary and statutory authority to clearly

speci$ these roles.

þpropriation of Funds
The Commission is engaged in or is planning to engage in

a number of programs and activities that involve fund-

raising from private businesses and foundations. As

Critical Issues for FY 1999, the Commission is requesting

a total of $383,600 in non-appropriated funds expenditure
authority for 3 programs:

l. Arizona Minority Education Policy Analysis Center

(AMEPAC), 567,600;
2. Arizona College and Career Guide, $16,000; and

3. Twelve Plus Partnership, S300,000.

This request relates to the aforementioned budgetary and

statutory changes that would be required if the Legislamre

appropriates funds to continue the agency and is consistent

with the Commission's intent to initiate new programs and

expand its fund-raising activities.

A.R.S. $ l5-1853.8., has been interpreted by both

Legislative Council and, in an opinion to the Commission,

by the Attomey General that the activities of the

Commission and funding for those activities must be

appropriated by the Legislature and deposited into the

Postsecondary Fund unless otherwise specified by the

Legislature. This interpretation is also afhrmed by the

Auditor General's Ofïice in their Performance Audit
(Sunset Review) of the Commission.

Therefore. if the will of the Legislature is to support the

continued and expanded mission of the Commission into
these areas, the JLBC Staff reiommends that the staûrtes

are amended 1o ensure that the agency's mandates are

more clearly defined and that its funding is consistent with
legislative intent.

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - Anatpis and Recommendat¡ons

POS-3



SUPPLEMENTALS
(s)



loint Legislative Budget

Arizona of

lbrrral Bunt FY 1999: 5(300,000) GF

The departnent's FY 1999 appropriation includes $300,000

from the General Fund to help Arizona wheat farmers

comply with United States Deparrnent of Agriculture
(USDA) Karnal Bunt quarantine requirements. Since the

time of the appropriation, the USDA lifted the quarantine on

all but a fraction of the state's wheat fields. As a result, it is
anticipated that current federal funding will be sufücient.
The JLBC Staff recommends eliminating the 5(300,000)
General Fund appropriation for FY 1999. The Executive
does not add¡ess this issue.'

Seed law Er-þpropriation FY 1999: S{l- 0F
The Executive recommends ex-appropriating 5(43,800) from

the Seed Law Fund due to un¡ealized revenues. Revenues

were lower, in part, due to the ci¡cumstances of the Karnal

Bunt emergency. The JLBC Staffdoes not recommend this
ex-appropriation as the Kamal Bunt emergency has subsided

and revenues are expected to increase. The JLBC Staffwill
monitor revenues through FY 1999 and recommended

adjustments for FY 2000.

PAR - Administrative Costs

FY 1999: S79,500 0F 5(58,900) GF

The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Department
Administration program during the last year. As a result of
that review, the JLBC Staff recommends modifuing the

funding source of the program.

The JLBC Staffrecommends an improved plan for allocating

administrative costs alnong the agency's special revenue and

commodiq' council funds. Under the plan, costs associated
with the fìnance and procurement functions of the

departmenr will be allocated to each agency funding source

based upon total expenditures from the previous fiscal year.

Costs associated with human resource functions will be

allocated according to each funding source based on FTE
Posirion counrs. In addition, the costs of a council
administration support position are allocated to the councils
based on service hours. Funding sources subject to the

allocation include the General Fund, all appropriated and

non-appropriated special revenue funds, and all commodity
council and commission funds. Only Federal Funds a¡e

excluded from the allocation plan as their administrative
overhead is collected from the cognizant federal agency.

The total budgeted ¿unount for the finance, procuremenl and

human resources divisions, as well as the council support
position in FY 1998 is $645,700. The General Fund, which
represents approximately 66Vo of total department

expenditures and 660/o of total departnent FTE Positions,

Committee - Biennial Supplementals - fuialysis and Recommendations

would be allocated 66% of the S645,700. This equates to a

General Fund allotnent of M24,500. Because the General

Fund currently provides for $542,000 of the total costs, the

new allocation results in a General Fund decrease of
s(l l7,5oo).

All special revenue funds would be allocated approximately
260/o of the total or $169,600. Of this ¿rmount, only $79,500
is allocated to appropriæed special revenue funds. Thus, the

Other Fund increase is $79,500 and the remaining $90,100
is allocated to Non-Appropriated Funds. Finally, the

councils' funds would be allocated approximately 8% of the

total or 551,600. The JLBC Staffrecommends that when the

councils and the deparunent enter into yearly interagency

agreements for administrative support, the agreed amount

should be equivalent to the amount determined in the JLBC
Staffallocation plan for each council or commission.

In addition, the JLBC Staff recommends that funding for the

hogram and Projects Specialist position and a MIS
Secretary position be shifted to the General Fund. These
positions were previously funded from administrative
assessments. However, under the allocation plan above, only
frnance, procurement, and human resources divisions are

funded by adminisnative assessments. Because the hogram
and hoject Specialist and the MIS Secretary are not in one

of these divisions, it is necessary for them to be General
Funded. This is an addition of 1.8 FTE Positions with a
General Fund increase of $58,600.

The Executive concurs with the JLBC allocation plan but
does not address any General Fund savings.

The Education/Natural Resources PAR Committee reviewed
the JLBC Staff recommendations in December. The

committee did not recommend the JLBC Staff plan, but
instead recommended that all of the deparfrnent's

adminisrative costs be General Funded. It was

recommended that the department receive a $150,000
increase in their FY 1999 budget. The JLBC Staff has not
recommended a General Fund increase out of concems that
a precedent may be set for other aþencies that also allocate

adminisrative costs. There would be a significant General

Fund impact if the General Fund were to provide for all
administative costs that are currently allocaæd to other fund
sources statewide. In addition, not allocating the

administative costs of these progñms obscu¡es the true cost

of program operation. This presents diff,tculties when a

program is considered for privatization.

PAR - Employee Training
FY 1999: S,lóJ00 GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends thatthe departrnent be

appropriated an additional FTE Position for training
purposes. The need for this position was identified in the

s- l



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Biennial Supplementals - Analysis and Recommendations

Attorney General-Department of LawPAR Self-Assessment. The departnent currently has only
0.2 FTE Position devoted to Faining. Only 60% of
departnent employees indicated that they were satisfied with
the level of training they had received. The new position
will maintain training records and track required continuing
education units, some of which are required for federal
certification. The General Fund increase for this position is
$46,300. The Executive concurs. The EducationrNatural
Resources PAR Committee made no specific
recommendation on this issue.

h_ PAR - Consulation and Training

14 I Fl1999: S3lJ00 oF
| - The PAR report also reviewed the Agriculture
Consulting and Training (ACT) sub-program. Due to
losses in federal funding and a declining ACT Fund balance,
the sub-program faces a funding shortage in FY 1999. To
provide for necessary funding, the JLBC Staffrecommends
diverting $4 of the annual S75 pesticide regisration fee
currently going to the rrly'ater Quality Revolving Fund
(WQARF) to the ACT Ftmd. (See JLBC Staf Recommended
Statutory Changes.) This funding sou¡ce is recommended as

over 90o/o of all issues handled by ACT are pesticide related.
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $31,300 and I
FTE Position to the FY 1999 ACT Fund appropriation to
allow for expenditure of the new revenue. The Executive
also recommends a S3 1,300 increase but would fund that
increase from the General Fund. The PAR Committee did
not make a recommendation on this issue.

JIBC Statr Recommended Footnote
New Footnote
IfFederal Funds are realized in state FY 1999 for purposes
of the Agriculture Consultation and Training Program, there
shall be a dollar for dollar reduction in the Agriculture
Consultation and Training FY 1999 General Fund
appropr¡atron.

ftBC Statr Recommended Statutory Changes
The JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1999 change to A.R.S. g

3-35.l that would divert M of the annual $75 fee for pesticide
registration currently going to the Warer Quality Assurance
Revolving Fund (WQARF) to the Agriculture Consultation
and Training (ACT) Fund. To meet futu¡e needs of the ACT
program, the JLBC Staff recommends that $8.50 of the fee
be divened to the ACT Fund in FY 2000 and future years.
The impacr to the WQARF is minimal due to a funding
scheme that guarantees the fund 518,000,000 annually
beginning FY 2000. regardless of the amount it collects in
fees.

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC
and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Oflice of

Victim Services (OVS) prog¡am during the last year. As a
result of that review, the JLBC Staffrecommends modifuing
the OVS progmm by clariffing, through the budget process,

that there is no distinction between adult and juvenile
Victims Rights Implementation Revolving (VRIR-F) monies.

The OVS has 2 functions: (l) to provide direct. mandated
services to victims, and (2) to administer VRIRF monies as

a funding offset program to aid other justice enriries in
providing mandated victim rights. The PAR found thar the
Ofñce of the Attorney General effectively serves victims in
crìses prosecuted by the Attorney General. The PAR also
found that OVS has chosen to treat adult and juvenile VRIRF
monies as separate accounts. The separation of adult and
juvenile victims' rights services hinders progfttm efficiency
and effectiveness at both state and local levels.

The Criminal Justice and Transportation PAR Committee
concu¡red with the JLBC Søff recommendation. Per statute,
the committee is responsible for introducing any legislation
required to enact its recommendations.

lnteragency Serrice Agreements
FY 1999: $7,710,000 OF

Pursuant to Laws 1996, Chapter 335, the Attorney General
Interagency Service Agreements 0SA) Fund was
appropriated for the fust time in FY 1998 and FY 1999.

Certain legal services provided to the Arizona Departnent of
Administration (ADOA), the Department of Economic
Security (DES), and the Department of Transportation
(ADOT) were not appropriated for FY 1998 to allow the
agencies involved to agree on the FTE Positions and dolla¡
¿rmounts. A footnote in the FY 1998 General Appropriation
Act states that it is the intent of the Legislature to enact a
FY 1999 supplemental appropriation for the Interagency
Service Agreements Fund to include legal services provided
by the Attorney General to ADOA, DES, and ADOT. The
footnote also required the 4 agencies to jointly report their
recommendations to the JLBC regarding the FTE Position
and dollar amounts to be covered by the FY 1999 ISA's.

Based on the reports, the JLBC Staff recommends
appropriating 100 FTE Positions and $5,936,100 from the
ISA Fund for ADOA Risk Management Insurance Defense.
In addition, the JLBC Staffrecommends appropriatng26
FTE Positions and $1,833,900 from the ISA Fund for a

ADOT Transportation ISA. The Executive concurs.
Deparùnent of Agriculture
FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:
s(3r2,ó00) GF

il,t9¿900 cF
$il0,800 0F

2,28ó,100 0t

s-2



loint leeislative Budset Committee - Biennid Supplementals

Departnent of Economic Security
Laws 1996, Chapter 335 requires the appropriation of all

Attorney General ISA's. However, the majorþ of dolla¡s

appropriated for Attorney General legal services in

Deparfnent of Economic Security (DES) has not been

established through ISA's. Rather than employing ISA's,
DES's appropriation has directly funded FTE Positions and

their related operating costs. The JLBC Staffrecommends
continuation of this practice. The JLBC Staff does not
recommend appropriating the associated 209.9 FTE

Positions and $10,521,500 to the Attomey General due to the

inability of the Attorney General's accounting system to
provide the detailed reporting level needed to draw down

Federal Funds. DES has developed its own accounting

system designed to provide the necessary reporting

requirements to the federal government. This amount does

not include existing DES-Attorney General ISA's
appropriated in FY 1998. The Attorney General's FY 1999

appropriation from the ISA Fund does include the necessary

FTE Positions and funding to continue the existing ISA's.
The JLBC Staff recommends displaying DES's Attorney
General Legal Services as a Special Line Item within the

DES budget. (See DES for additional information.) T}:.e

Executive recommends appropriating 218 FTE Positions and

510,380,300 to DES's Attorney General Legal Services

Special Line ltem.

- Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

Ofüce of tfie Attorney General

FY 1999 Change: 57,7f0,000 0F

Ff 1999 Revised Total: 21,159,900 0t
S{)- GF

24J98,000 GF

of Commerce

Housing Development Fund FY 1999: 5500,000 0t
Laws 1996, Chapter 355 created the Housing Development
Fund for loans or grants to develop affordable housing in
rural areas of the state within 20 miles of an existing or
planned prison facility. Chapter 355 also transfened
$500,000 in FY 1999 from the Housing Trust Fund to the

Housing Development Fund. Since monies in the Housing
Development Fund are subject to legislative appropriation,
the JLBC Staff recommends appropriating $500.000 from
the fund in FY 1999 for housing loans or grants. The

Executive concurs.

Child Protective Services Dependency Petitions
Fl1999: S-0- GF

Laws 1997, Chapter 3, 2"d Special Session appropriated l5
FTE Positions and $643,200 in 6-month funding to the

OfÏice of the Anorney General to address growth in
dependency petitions resulting from an increase in Child
Protective Services cases. The JLBC Staff recommends a

FY 1999 supplemental appropriation of $919,500 to
annualize the FY 1998 increase. Additionally, the JLBC

Staff recommends appropriating the monies and FTE
Positions to the DES Anorney General Legal Services

Special Line ltem in the Division of Children, Youth and

Families. (See DES for additional information). The

Erecutive concurs but recomm ends appropriating $950,3 00.

Replacement Software FY 1999: S-0-GF

The Executive recommends $600,000 from the General Fund

to replace the Attorney General's Case and Matter
M anagement software appl ication. The JLBC Staffdoes not
recommend the increased fundine. The Anorney General

should submit its software replacement request to the

Government Information Technology Agency (GITA) to be

considered for funding from GITA's Year 2000 - Agency
Projecs Special Line ltem. The 1998 General Appropriation
Act appropriated $18.000,000 in General Fund monies to

GITA for Year 2000 projects.

PAR - Financial Senices
FY 1999: 5(103,200) 0F

The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Department of
Commerce Financial Services Division during the last year.

As a result of that review, the JLBC Staff recommends

modifoing the program.

The Financial Services Division is comprised of 7 furancial
assistance activities: the Commerce Economic Development

Commission (CEDC), Work Force Recruiunent and Job

Training, Revolving Energy Loans for Arizona, Economic
Suength Projects, Enterprise Zones, the Border Infrastructu¡e

Finance Office, and Private Activity Bonds. The

JLBC/OSPB review found that the CEDC's failure to adopt

rules undermines the credibility of CEDC funding decisions.

In addition, although statute requires that special

consideration be given to economically disadvantaged areas

of the state in the CEDC award process, the majority of
CEDC funding goes to companies in urban, non-
disadvantaged areas ofthe state. The review also found that

the rù/ork Force Recruitment and Job Training approval
process is not very competitive, and that some companies

training workers for low hourly wages receive ñrnding. (See

policy issue below.) Finally, the review concluded that the

activities of the Border Infrastn¡cru¡e Finance Offtce overlap

with the activities of the Departnent of Commerce's recently

estab lished Greater Arizona Development Authority.

The Economic Development PAR Committee recommended

eliminating the activities within the Financial Services

Division along with associated funding. Per statute, the

committee is responsible for intoducing any legislation
required to enact its recommendations. The JLBC Staff
recommendation only includes the elimination of the Border
Infrastn¡cture Finance Office, S(103,200) from the CEDC
Fund, and (l) FTE Position. The Border Infrastucture

Þ

s-3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Biennid Supplementals - fuialysis and Recommendations

Þ

Finance Office is no longer necessary because the
Department of Commerce's new Greater Arizona
Development Authority now provides technical and financial
assistance for rural infrastructure projects throughout the
state. The Executive concurs with the elimination of the
Border Infrastructure Finance Ofüce and its funding.

PAR - Ofüce of Sports Development
FY 1999: 5(107,400) cF

The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program

The Economic Development PAR Committee adopted the
JLBC Staff recommendation that the Arizona Business
Assistance Center develop performance measures for the
Small Business Advocate and the Minority/rù/omen-Owned
Business Enterprise Services subprograms. This
recommendation has no budgetary impact.

Arizona-Sonora Regional Development
FY 1999: 54- ct

The Executive recommends S100,000 from the General Fund
for the Governor's Arizona-Mexico Commission to continue
implementing key components of the Arizona-sonora
Regional Economic Development Vision. The JLBC Staff
does not for this issue. as it was not
included in the Department of Commerce's budger request
and is not a critical issue to fund in the second vear of the
biennial budget cycle.

Senior Living Ofüce FY 1999: S-O- GF

The Executive recommends I new FTE Position and

$200,000 from the General Fund to support the Rural
Retirement Development Program in the Senior Living
Office. Of the recommended funding, 545,000 would
support the new FTE Position and $155,000 would fund
advertising efforts to attract retirement-age individuals and
businesses that target the reti¡ement community to rural
Arizona. The JLBC Staff does not recommend funding as

the departrnent has already been budgeted 5200,000 from the
CEDC Fund in FY 1999 for the Senior Living Offìce. The
department may target this funding to rural Arizona, if this
a¡ea is a top priority. ln addition, the departrnent's FY 1999
budget already includes I new FTE Position and $2 17, 100 in
the National Marketing Division for rural marketing.

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

lob Training
The Executive recommends a S1,000,000 GF increase for the
Work Force Recruitment and Job Training Program. The
program is currently appropriated $4,500,000 GF for job
training grants for businesses expanding or relocating in
Arizona. The Governor also recjuests that the Legislature
increase the Job Training set-aside for rural and small
businesses from l5% to 25%o of the program's funding. The
Executive has not recommended this funding as part of the
Departnent of Commerce budget. They may pursue this
issue through separate legislation. The JLBC Staffdoes not
recommend the increased for the Work Force
Recruitrnent and Job Training progam. As explained in the
summary of the Financial Services Program Authorization
Review. the JLBC/OSPB Staffs found that the Work Force
RecruiÍnent and Job Training approval process is not very
competitive. Between FY 1995 and FY 1997, at least 80%
of all applicants received funding, including companies
training workers for low hourly wages. The JLBC Staff

Authorization Review (PAR) of the Departnent of
Commerce Office of Sports Development during the last
year. As a result of that review, the JLBC Staffrecommends
eliminating the program.

The JLBC/OSPB review found that there is no conclusive
evidence that the Office of Sports Development is directly
responsible for the past growth of the sports indusry in
Arizon4 nor that the office is indispensable to the industy's
future. The review also concluded that the office's
operations could be enhanced by redefining the mission to
accommodate more focused and updated goals, or by
housing sports development operations within the
Deparûnent of Commerce's National Marketing Division.

The Economic Development PAR Committee adopted the
JLBC Staff recommendation to eliminate the Office of
Sports Development. The Oftice of Sporu Development was

budgeted S107.400 GF and 2 FTE Positions in FY 1998, so
its elimination would result in a budget decrease of
$(107,400) GF and (2) FTE Positions. The Executive does
not recommend eliminating the Office of Sports
Development.

PAR - AZ Business Assistance Center
The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Department

of Commerce Arizona Business Assistance Center during
the last year. As a result of that review. the JLBC Staff
recommends modifoing the program.

The Arizona Business Assistance Center includes 3

subprograms: the Arizona Business Connection, Minorit-v
and Women-Owned Business fnterprise Services, and the
Small Business Advocate. The JLBC/OSPB review found
that surveys conducted by the Departrnent of Commerce
indicate that customers are very satisfied with the services of
the Arizona Business Connection, a "one-stop" shop for
those interested in staning or expanding a business in
Arizona. The review also found that the department would
not provide goals and performance measures for the Small
Business Advocate and Minority/\ù/omen-Owned Business
Enterprise Services, which makes it difficult to know
whether these subprogr¿rms are achieving their intended
results.

s-4



loint Legislative Budget

recommends that the criteria for the Work Force Recruitnent
and Job Training progr¿rm be made more comPetitive to

target the proglam's current funding of $4,500,000 to

applicants who will contribute most to the state's economic

development and help increase average personal income.

Technology Development Authority
The Executive recommends $2,000,000 for a tax credit for
businesses that contribute to the Arizona Technology

Development Authority. The credit will be equal to two-
thirds of the contribution, not to exceed S100,000. The

Authority was established by Laws 1993, Chapter 128 to

help transfer new manufacturing technologies to the state, to

stimulate the creation and expansion of technology-related

businesses in Arizona, and to provide a link between public

and private organizations to promote the advancement of
science and technology education. To date, no state funds

have been appropriated to supPort the Authorþ. The

Executive has not recommended this funding as part of the

Department of Commerce budget. They may pursue this

issue through separate legislation.

Committee - Biennial Supplementals - Analysis and Recommendations

Commission

Elected Official Salaries FY 1999: 513,500 GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends half-year funding to increase

the salary of the 3 Corporation Commissioners from 565,000

to $73,000. With the excepion of legislators, elected official
salaries a¡e determined by the recommendation of the

Governor and the Commission on Sala¡ies for State Elected

Offrcials. If the Legislature takes no action to disapprove of
this recommendation, current law requires the salary

adjustnent to take place on January I , 1 999. The Executive
concurs.

Board of Cosmetology

Additional Space FY 1999: 549,900 0F
The boa¡d is in need of additional office space. The addition
of 2 new FTE Positions in FY 1998, as well as an increase of
in-offrce visitors, has made the cu¡rent office space

inadequate. The issue is particularly critical at this time as

additional space that is adjacent to the current office has

become available. The JLBC Staffrecommends an increase

of $49,900 from the Boa¡d of Cosmetology Fund to fi¡nd the

additional rent. Of this amount, S26,600 is for one-time

moving and improvement costs. The Executive concurs.

of Contractors

lmaging System FY 1999: 5909,000 Ot
The JLBC recommends an increase of 5909,000 to upgrade

the department's current imaging system and to expand

imaging capabilities to the deparünent's Legal Division' The

Legal Division is often required to share legal files with the

Offrce of Adminisrative Hearings, the Attorney General, and

other judicial agencies. Expanding the imaging system will
allow these files to be shared electronically, thus speeding

the workflow'process. A footnote in the FY 1997 General

Appropriation Act states that it is the intent of the Legislature

to provide a supplemental appropriation during the 2nd

Regular Session of the 43'd Legislature after a request for
proposal (RFP) is issued and a cost determined. The agency

has since issued a RFP; however, the bid received did not

signifìcantly differ from original estimates. The costs of
expanding the system will be shared between the

appropriated Registrar of Contractors Fund and the non-

appropriated Contractors Recovery Fund. Of the increase,

all but 597,600 is one-time expenditures. The Executive

concurs.

Department of Commerce

FY 1999 Change:

Fl 1999 Revised Total:

Registrar of Contractors

FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Reúsed Tot¡l:

$¡9ó,800 0F

7,990,200 0t
s(107,400) GF

19,822,400 GF

s909,000 0t
ó,972,000 0F

Corporation Commission
FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:

Board of Cosmetology
FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:

s4- 0F
¡0,449,100 0t

st3,500 Gt
5,83ó,300 GF

$49,900 0t
88t,t00 0F

Arizona Criminal Justice Commission

Yictim Compensation FY 1999: $450,000 OF

The JLBC Staff recommends an inòreased appropriation to

the Crime Victim Compensation program of $450,000 from

the Crime Victim Compensation Fund. With this additional
appropriation, the size of the program will be S1,550,000.

All of these funds a¡e distributed by the Arizona Criminal
Justice Commission (ACJC) to county compensation boa¡ds

that award cash compensation to di¡ect and indi¡ect crime

victims for specified expenses resulting from their
victimization. The fund receives 4.6Yo of the revenues into

the Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund (CJEF). JLBC Statr

analysis shows that overall growth of CJEF will cause the

Victim Compensation Fund to experience a growing balance

forward if ttre additional revenues that flow from CJEF to the

Victim Compensation Fund are not appropriated for use in
the program. Funding the program at this level allows for a
half-year's frrnding to be maintained as a balance forwa¡d.
The Executive concurs.

s-5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Biennial Supplementals - Andysis and Recommendations

Þ

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and

OSPB Staffs conducted a Program Authorization
Review (PAR) of the ACJC Victim Services

with the federal victims assistance program administered by
DPS.

program during the last year. As a result of that review, the

JLBC Staff recommends modiffing the Victim
Compensation subprogram. The PAR found that this
subprogram effectively delivers cash compensation to crime
victims. However, the program is inefficient because it
allows 20o/o of grants to cover adminisfative costs. The
JLBC Staff recommended modifying this program by
requiring ACJC to submit an action plan that states how the
program can reduce administation costs per applicang which
have increased over the .last 3 years. The Criminal
Justice/Transportation PAR Committee adopted this
recommendation.

Yictim Assistance FY 1999: 5100,000 0t
The JLBC Staff recommends an increased appropriation of
$100,000 from the Crime Victim Assistance Fund to the
Crime Victim Assistance progam. This program awards
grants to local government and non-profit organizations that
provide assistance to direct and indirect victims of crime.
Monies in the Victim Assistance Fund are generated by the
collection of parole, probation, and community supervision
fees. JLBC Staff analysis shows that revenue into this fund
is growing at a greater rate than anticipated. The rate of
growth provides sufficient funds for this increased
appropriation and prevents the unnecessary accumulation of
a large balance forward. The increase in available funds
partially results from the more effective collection of
interstate compact agreements. The Executive does not
recommend this funding increase.

Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and
OSPB Staffs conducted a Program Authorization
Review (PAR) of the ACJC Victim Services

program during the last year. As a result of that review, the
JLBC Staff recommends modifying the Victim Assistance
subprogram. The JLBC Staffrecommendation requires that
ACJC submit 2 action plans to resolve findings of
inefficiency and ineffectiveness reported in the PAR. The
first plan will address how the program can conduct effective
compliance audis, and the second will address how grans
can be disnibuted to correlate more with tìe uniform crime
index. The Crimrnal JusticeÆransportation PAR Committee
adopted these recommendations. The JLBC Stafforiginally
recommended consolidating a simila¡ federal victim
assistance program administered by the Depamnent of Public
Safety (DPS) with the Victim Assistance subprogram in
ACJC. However. the Executive recommended consolidating
the 2 programs in DPS. The PAR Committee did not adopt
either of these recommendations. The JLBC Staff now
concurs with reøining the 2 programs in separate agencies.
The Executive recommends exappropriating the funding
already appropriated to this program and consolidating it

Arizona Criminal tustice Commission
FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Tot¡l:
s550,000 0F
2,458,100 0t

Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Bl¡nd

Cost Center and Line lt€m Ad¡ustments
FY !999: 54- 0F S-0- cF

The Executive recommends transferring I FTE Position and
its associated Personal Services and ERE from the Tucson
cost center to the Adminisnation/Statewide Programs cost
center. This FTE Position was placed in the incorrect cost
center when cost centers were realigned.

In addition, the Executive recommends privatizing 1.5 FTE
Positions and tansferring funds from Personal Services and
Employee Related Expenditures to Professional and Ouside
Services to pay for the private service providers.

The JLBC Staff does not recommend these changes. The
agency has already made the appropriate internal
adjusÍnents. Rather than address these technical corrections
in the second year of the bien¡ium, they can be corrected
when the entte budget is appropriated in the 1999 legislative
sesslon.

Arizona Sate Schools for the Deaf and the Blind
FY 1999 Change: S-0- 0F S-0- ct
FY 1999 Revised Total: ó,420,ó00 0F 18,0R,700 GF

Department of Emergency and Military Affairs

|LBC Staff Recommended Statutory Changes

The Executive recommends a FY 1998 one-time increase of
S1.000,000 GF for emergencies decla¡ed by the Governor.
Pursuant to A.R.S. $ 35-192F(3), each fiscal year $4,000,000
is set aside in the General Fund for Governor-declared
emergencies such as floods, slorms, or other natural
disasters. The 54,000,000 is not part of an agency budget;
rather, it appears on the state balance sheet under
Adminisrative Adjustnents and Emergencies. For years, the
Departnent of Emergency and Military Affain @EMA) has
interpreted A.R.S. g 35-192F(3) to mean thatthe state cannot
designate more than 54,000,000 for new emergencies in any
given fiscal year. The Attorney General, however, has
recently advised DEMA thar the s4.000;000 limitation
applies to expenditures rather than allocations. The Attomey
General's interpretation causes a cash flow problem in
FY 1998 as DEMA expects to expend more than S4,000,000
on a combination of prior year emergencies and current year

s-6



loint Legislative Budget

emergencles. The JLBC Staffdoes not recommend fundine

the additional $1,000,000 GF in FY 1998. Instea4 the JLBC

Staff recommends a statutory change clariffing that the

S4,000,000 annual limit applies to the amount that can be

designated for new emergencies rather than expenditures.

This statutory change would solve the FY 1998 cash flow
problem.

of Environmental

Emissions Control Program
Yehicle Emissions

Inspection Fund FY 1998 $(3,787300) 0F

Arizona Clean Air Fund FY 1998 $1,9ó0,000 0t
Laws 1997, Chapter 269 appropriatedS5,747,300 from the

Arizona Clean Air Fund (ACAF) to the Vehicle Emissions
lnspection (VEI) Fund in FY 1998 for the Emissions Concol
Program. Of this amount, $1,960,000 has been Íansferred
to the VEI Fund. The JLBC Staff recommends ex-

appropriating the untansferred portion of the appropriation,
which is $(3,787,300). The JLBC Staff also recommends

that the $1,960,000 transferred to VEI Fund be appropriated

from the VEI Fund back to the ACAF.

The Emissions Control Program requires all 198 I or newer
vehicles registered in Maricopa and Pima Counties to have

a biennial emissions inspection. Maricopa County residents

are subject to an I/ì4 240 inspection, which is more stringent

than the standard inspection to which Pima County residents

are subject. There are 5 components to the program's

operatron:

o Operating Costs - These costs include programmatic
overhead such as personnel, travel and equipment
expenses.

¡ I,'M 2-10 Bu¡.-down - Current law stipulates that the

maximum fee that can be assessed to the general public
lor an inspection is $20 per biennium. Because the actual

I ï,1 l.l0 inspection cost is 524.30, the state subsidizes the

S-l i0 difference.
. Repair Grants - Grants are provided to low income

families for vehicle repairs necessary to comply with
relevant em issions standa¡ds.

. Remote Sensing Contact - The program has a conkact
with a private vendor to provide roadway devices (smog

dogs) which measure the emissions of passing vehicles
and read the vehicle's license plates. Owners of vehicles
with excessive emissions are notified by mail and must
get an emrsslons test.

. Remote Sensing Tests - The state provides a 100%o

subsidy to those required to have an inspection as a result

of being measured in excess of emissions standards by a
remote sensing device.

Committee - Biennial Supplementals - Andysis and Recommendations

In the 1997 General Appropriation Acg the FY 1998 and

FY 1999 appropriations forthe program a¡e $3,503,200 and

S3,545,200 respectively. These amounts are sufficient to
cover the operating costs, repair grants, and the remote

sensing conftct expenses. The amounts did not include the

VM 240 buy-down or the remote sensing tests, as it was

presumed at the time that no further state-funded subsidies

were going to be provided. Legislation that would have

eliminated state subsidization of the program ultimately
failed. This left the program with the statutory requirement
of subsidizing the I/lvf 240 buy-down and the remote sensing

tests. To fund these and other requirements, the Legislature
appropriated 55,747,300 from the Arizona Clean Air Fund
(ACAF) to the Vehicle Emissions lnspection (VEI) Fund in
FY 1998. For FY 1999, no funding source was designated.

In addition to the appropriation to the VEI Fund, the ACAF
also has a FY 1998 commitnent of $6,200,000 to the City of
Phoenix for alternative fuel buses. In October, the JLBC
Staff reviewed ACAF revenues and found that due to weak

Lottery sales, the frmd would not be able to support both the

VEI fansfer and alternative fuel bus grant in FY 1998.

The JLBC Staff recommends that monies available to the

state from a provision in the contract between Departnent of
Environmental Quality and the private confactor for the

Emissions Confiol Program be used to replace the FY 1998

appropriation from the ACAF to the VEI Fund, leaving both
funds solvent.

The provision, known as the "over/under" provision, is an

amendment that was added to the original confact with the

initiation of UM240 inspections in 1995. ln order to recover

fxed (capital) and marginal (operating) costs, the confractor

, projected the number oftests that would be performed during
the life of the contact and then esøblished a fee for each

test. A provision was included stating that should the actual

number of tests vary by more than l.25Yo of the projection in
any year, the conract would be adjusted. If actual test
volumes exceed projections, the state would be credited for
80Yo of the fee for each inspection performed above the

projected level. The 80%o represehts the fixed costs ofeach
inspection fee. Because the fxed costs are recovered in total
from the vehicles that were originally projected, the only
costs of performing tests above the projected ariount are the

marginal costs. The contract therefore states that 80o/o, or the

fixed costs, are to be credited back to the state for each test
performed above the projected level. (Conversely, ifactual
tests are below projections, the contractor is to be credited
for 80% ofthe fee for each inspection below the projected
level so that total fxed costs are still recovered.) The

contact states the "overage" or "underage" credit amounts

are to be negotiated by "changes in the following years' fees

or service level, or as otherwise may be negotiated."

s-7



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Biennial Supplementals - Analysis and Recommendations

Actual test data from 1995 through 1997 exceededthe 1.25%
va¡iance level in each year. Applying an 80o/o credit to each

inspection over the projected level results in an estimated

S9,166,700 overage credit to the state.

The JLBC Staffrecommends that a portion of this credit be

used to fund the Emissions Contol Program instead of the
ACAF appropriation in FY 1998. This is accomplished, in
part, by eliminating the l/lvf 240 buy-down and the remote
sensing test subsidy for the last 7 months of FY 1998. To do
this, it is necessary to utilize 52,263,600 of the overage
balance. Utilizing the overage for these purposes leaves the
Emissions Control Program.with a reduced total expenditure
need of $4,741,700. (See table below.) Given that the
FY 1998 revenues are estimated to be $2,925,800, an

additional $1,815,900 is necessary for operations. The JLBC
Staff recommends that the needed $1,815,900 also be
provided from the overage afiiount. Doing this, in addition

to eliminating the [ß4 240 buy-down and remote sensing test
subsidy, has the effect of reducing the overage credit to
55.087.200 at the end ofFY 199E.

Using overage monies to ñ¡nd the VEI Fund in FY 1998

eliminates the need for the S5,747,300 appropriation from
the ACAF. Legislative action is required to eliminate the
appropriation. (See JLBC Staf Recommended Statutory
Changes.) Without the tansfer, the ACAF is able to meet its
obligation for the City of Phoenix's alternative fueled buses
in FY 1998.

The Emissions Contol Program will require additional
funding in FY 1999. The exact amount and the funding
sou¡ce will depend on the program's stn¡cture. which may be
changed by impending legislation. The Legislature will need
to address the FY 1999 funding need as a part of the
legislation.

The Executive does not address this issue for FY 1998 nor
FY 1999; however, they do set aside 55.000,000 in
contingency funding for air quality issues of which emissions
control may be a part. (See Other Issues for Legislative
Corsideration.)

Safe Drinking Water/Clean Water Funds

FY 1999: S-0- ct
The department's FY 1999 budget includes S2,720,000 as a
20Yo match of Federal Funds allocated to the state's Safe
Drinking Water Fund. Federal and state match dollars are
used to ¿rssist communities with installing and upgrading
drinking water facilities. The state match amount was based
on an estimate of the federal allocation for FY 1999. The
actual federal allocation was lower than anticipated, thereby
reducing the required 20Yo match by $(1,268,500). The
JLBC Staff recommends that this amount be transferred to
the department's Clean Water Fund to provide a portion of
the required 20Yomatch for that fund.

The Clean Water Fund also receives yearly federal
allocations that must be matched with a 20%ó state
conribution. The fund is administered by the Water
Infrastucture Finance Authority (WIFA) and is used to make
low interest loans to waste water system operators throughout
the state. Loans are made on a priority need basis. To date,
all state matching firnds have been generated through bonds
issued by WIFA. Using this bonding is estimated to make
$25,000,000 in loans available to local communities The
JLBC Staffrecommends that WIFA continue to issue bonds
as a means of achieving ¡he 20%o match. For FY 1999,
however, JLBC Staff recommends transferring the
S1,268,500 that was formerly for the Safe Drinking Water
Fund match, as a portion of the match amount. The transfer
will reduce the exrent to which WIFA needs to issue bonds
necessary for the state match and, thus, increases their ability
to loan. With the additional funding, WIFA's loan capaciry
increases by nearly S10,000,000, making 534,795,400
available for lending to A¡izona communities.

VUIICLE EVIIS S IONS INS PECTION FTIND

REVENLIES

Beginning Balance

ACAF
Overage Amount
Other

Total Available

EXPENDITURES

Operating Costs

UM 240 Buy-down
Other

Total Ependitures

FY 1998

Approved

$1,633,400

5,747,300

0

I,016,200

E,396,900

2,526,000

4,237,000

1,633,900

FY 1998

JLBC Rec.

$1,774,900

0l/
1,815,900 2/

1,150,900

4,74t,700

2,528,100

1,091,700 3/

I,121,900

8,39ó,900 4,741,700

Ending Balance

curfent app from the ACAF to the VEI Fund is

$5.7{7.i00 Utilizing the overage amount eliminates the
nced tbr this appropriarion.

2/ This amount uouid be credited to tbe fund from the overage

amount It sill be wed for program costs other than l/lvf 240
buy-doun and remo¡e sensing tests.

3/ This figure is the state payment of buy-dov'n amounls made

for the fìrst 5 months of FY l99E Beginning December
I 997. and through the remainder of rhe FY 1998, the JLBC
9aff recommends thar the state will no longer make buy-
down pa¡-ments bur will rel;- on the $9.166,700 overage

$0$0

s-8



loint Legislative Budget

The Executive concurs with reducing the Safe Drinking
warer Fund match by $(1,268,500). In addition, the

Executive recommends a General Fund increase of
S4,334,600 to the Clean Water Revolving Fund to provide

the full state match amount for federal allocations in FY
1996 through FY 1999. The total General Fund impact of
the Executive's recommendation is S3,076, t 00.

Hazardous Waste Program FY 1999: 5120,200 0F
The Hazardous Waste Program is currently trying to
eliminate a permitting backlog of over 40 haza¡dous waste

facilities and has devised a sfttegy for all permits to be

processed by the year 2000. There a¡e currently 5 permit
writers working on the caseload. These positions are split
fi¡nded between the General Fund and Federal Funds;

however, Federal Funds will not be available in FY 1999 for
2.3 of the positions. A.R.S. S 49-922 allows the collection

of fees for the costs associated with the issuing of hazardous

waste permits, and the JLBC Staff recommends that these

fees replace lost federal funding. This recommendation
includes an increase of 2.3 FTE Positions and $120200 from

the fund. The increases will allow the program to address its

backlog according to the scheduled strategy. The Executive
concurs but recommends an increase of $134,900.

The Executive recommends a replacement vehicle at

$20,000. The JLBC Staffdoes not concur.

Solid Waste Fee Fund FY 1999: 5141,000 0F
A.R.S. $ 49-761 mandates the Departnent of Envi¡onmental

Quality (DEQ) to regulate biosolids (i.e. wastewater

treatment plant sludge) applied on agricultural lands for the

purpose of fertilization and soil enhancement. The

departnent is in the process of seeking "state primacy" from

the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for the

parallel federal program. The EPA initially provided DEQ

with grant funding as an incentive to undertake activities

leading to state primacy. These monies are being used to

develop rules and to establish a database of land application

sites. The incentive monies expire in FY 1999. The JLBC

Staff recommends an increase of 1.5 FTE Positions and

554.300, of which 55,900 are one-time expenditures from
the Solid Waste Fee Fund. Without this increase, the

departnent will not have frrnding to oversee implementation
of the biosolids program, thus jeopardizing state primacy for
the program. The Executive concurs but would only add I
FTE Position for this purpose.

In addition. the JLBC Staff recommends an increase of
536,700 to the Solid Waste Fee Fund as a technical
correction from a prior year budget. The Executive concurs

at a slightly higher level.

The Executive also recommends an increase of I FTE

Position for regulated solid waste facilities. The JLBC Staff

Committee - Biennial Supplementals - Anatysis and Recommendations

does not concur. The FY 1998 budget included a position

for this purpose. The JLBC Staff will wait to recommend
additional positions until it is determined how the position

added last year will affect the program's workload.

llßC Staff Recommended Sanrtory Changes

The JLBC Staff recommends stiking Section 24 of Laws
1997, Chapter 269. This section appropriates $5,747,300
from the Arizona Clean Air Fund to the Vehicle Emissions
lnspection Fund for the Emissions Conkol Program. The

JLBC Staffrecommends that the appropriation be eliminated
and that program funding be provided from the overage

credit held by the program conEactor.

(hher lssues for Legislative Consideration

Air Quality Planning and Stratcgies
The Executive is recommending $5,000,000 General Fund

be set aside for contingency allocations to implement
possible Air Quality Task Force measures necessary to
comply with U.S. Envi¡onmental Protecdon Agency (EPA)
air quality standards. The Air Quality Task Force was

appointed by the Governor to study pollution reduction
methods. A report identi$ing a¡eas for legislative action is
expected to be submitted to the Governor in 1998. The

Executive has not recommended this funding in DEQ's
FY 1999 budget. They may prusue this through separate

legislation.

Deparünent of Environmental Quality
Fl 1998 Change: 5(¡,827,300) 0t
FY 1998 Revised Total: 22"145,200 0F

FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Tot¡l:
s2ó1,200 0t

18,5ó3,¡100 0t

s4- Gr
32J09,500 GF

s-0- GF

29,t7'¡00 GF

State Board of

Workload Adjustment Fl 1998: S(112,000) GF

FY 1999: (112,900) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends .decreases of (1.5) FTE
Positions and $(112,000) in FY 1998 and (1.5) FTE
Positions and $(l 12,900) in FY 1999 to better reflect actual

expenditures. This would leave the boa¡d with 8.5 FTE
Positions and $694,600 for FY 1998 and 8.5 FTE Positions

and $705,900 forFY 1999, comparedto actual expendinues

of 7.6 FTE Positions and $581,900 in FY 1997. FY 1997

was the fi¡st full fiscal year of normalized boa¡d operations

and procedures for hearing property tax appeals for
properties in Maricopa and Pima Counties in place of the

Maricopa and Pima County Boards of Equalization, and the

second year for the boa¡d operating under this format.
lmprovemens were made to operating procedures and data

management the frst year, and were fine tuned in FY 1997.

s-9



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Biennial Supplementals - Analysis and Recommendations

The boa¡d atfributes half of its requested decrease of $1,500,000 fór softwa¡e upgrades, 51,300,000 for
$(l12,000) for FY 1998 to a workload influenced by stable information technology penonnel cost increases, S1,400,000
ma¡ket conditions and half to its previous operational for personal computer upgrades, and $500,000 for ovenight.
improvements. The Executive concurs.

In order to facilitate Yea¡ 2000 planning and prevent fiscal

State Board of Equalization yea¡-end project rushes, the JLBC Staff recommends adding

FY 1998 Change: $(ll¿000) Gt a new footrrote to GITA's FY 1998 and FY 1999 existrng
FY 1998 Revised Total: ó94,ó00 Gt appropriations to delay the appropriations from lapsing until

after FY 2000 (see below) However, the JLBC Staff does

FY 1999 Change:

Ff 1999 Revised Total:

Arizona Game and Fish Department
FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:

Arizona Game and Fish Department

Underfunded Pay Annualization FY 1999: 522,100 0F
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $22,100
including: (l) an increase of $18,500 from the Watercraft
Licensing Fund ($16,000 for Personal Services and $2,500
for ERE); and (2) an increase of $3,600 from the Game,
Non-Game, Fish and Endangered Species Fund (S3,100 for
Personal Services and $500 for ERE). The Executive does

not add¡ess this issue.

not recommend additional monies because much of the
$10,000,000 appropriated fcjr FY 1998 is still unspent,
agencies have been di¡ected by the Governor to fund Year
2000 costs out of their existing budgets when possible. and

$3,094,000 of the requested amount is not projected to be

spent until FY 2000. In addition, the Executive has access to
monies for personnel cost increases through the statewide
C lassification Salary Adjustnent (C SA) appropriation. Th e

Legislanre appropriated S16,500,000 from the General Fund
for CSA's in FY 1999. These monies should be allocated by
the Executive to the most critical FTE Positions, including
Year 2000 positions. After the Year 2000 project has been

completed and the limited term Yea¡ 2000 FTE positions
have been eliminated, the CSA monies could be reallocated
to other state FTE Positions.

Mainframe Upgrades/Consolidation
FY 1999: S-0- 0t ${- GF

The Executive recommends a total of 53,228,700 from the
General Fund and S1,178,600 from the Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families Block Grant for mainframe
upgrades for the Department of Economic Security (DES).
The Executive also recommends a total of S 1,766,300 from
the State Highway Fund for mainframe updates for the
Arizona Departrnent of Transportation (ADOT). The
Executive recommends appropriating the monies to GITA so

that the Information Technology Authorization Committee
(ITAC) can determine whether to update the DES and
ADOT mainframes or consolidate them with another data
center.

The JLBC Staff does not recommend funding for these

issues. The JLBC Staff believes that the time and energy of
agency automation staffs should focus on the Year 2000
problem for the next year. Furthermore, the JLBC Staff
believes that these issues should be considered in the context
of the DES and ADOT budges - not in the GITA budget.
GITA and ITAC al¡eady have statutory responsibility for
oversight and coordination of information technology
expenditures by state agencies. Monies do not have to be
appropriated to GITA to enable this oversight. If ITAC
determines that the mainframe computers should be
consolidated, monies appropriated to DES and,/or ADOT
could be spent for this purpose. In general, the JLBC Staff
recommends that project monies be appropriated directly to
an agency implementing a project (rather tïan to GITA) so

$(ilz,9oo) GF

705,900 GF

s22,100 0F
20,895,000 0F

Government lnformation Technology Agency

Year 2000 - Agency Projects FY 1999: S-0- GF

The "Year 2000" computer problem refers to a necessity to
evaluate all information technology functions that use a 2-
digit code for the year (e.g., "00" for "2000") and make
alterations. where required. Last year the Legislarure
appropriated all Year 2000 funding (beyond that which
agencies absorb in their base budgets) to the Government
Information Technology Agency (GITA) because the Year
2000 needs of most agencies had not yet been determined
and GITA is charged with overseeing state agencies'
information technology expenditures.

The sum of $10,000,000 General Fund and $7.330.000 Other
Funds was appropriated for FY 1998 and 58,000,000
General Fund and 52.077,000 Other Funds was appropriated
for FY 1999. GITA allocates funding to various agencies.
upon approval ofthe agency's Year 2000 plan and project
justification. Resolution of Yea¡ 2000 problems is required
to enable the smooth continuation of state government
functions and prevent state liability for service failures.

The Executive recommends an increase of 58.000.000. for a
total of $16.000.000 from the General Fund in FY 1999. for
GITA's Year 2000 - Agency Projects Special Line ltem. The
increased amount reflects S3,300,000 for hardwa¡e costs.

s-10



loint Legislative Budget

thæ ttre agency retains primary responsibility for the project

and the expenditures a¡e reflected in the program costs.

While Yea¡ 2000 monies were appropriated to GITA for
other state agencies, this was a unique case. The monies

were appropriated to GITA because of the short time frame

available, inability to identiff individual agency aûrounts,

and desire for statewide tacking of Yea¡ 2000 expenditures.

For information on the mainframe issues, refer to "Other
Issues for Legislative Consideration" in the JLBC Staff
recommendation for the DES Division of Administration and

the "Mainframe Downgrades" and "Mainframe Peripherals

Upgrade" policy issues in the JLBC Staff recommendation

for ADOT Administation.

f¡.ßC Stetr Recommended tootnot€s
Modification of Prior FY 1998 and FY 1999 Footnotes
It is the intent of the Legislature that monies appropriated to

the Government lnformation Technology Agency through

the Year 2000 - Agency hojects Special Line Item shall be

used only for expenditures allowed by the fund from which

they were appropriated and any unexpended monies shall

revert to the fund of origin AT THE END OF FY 2000.

New FY 1999 Footnotes
The appropriation for Yea¡ 2000 is exempt from the

provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of
appropriations, until the end ofFY 2000.

Committee - Biennial Supplemenals - fuidpis and Recommendations

Positions for FY 1999 for the Offrce for Excellence in
Government. The decrease for FY 1998 is available due to
on-going vacancies, and offsets the $200,000 increase in the

Governor's Office budget for prior adminisration leave

payoff. The Executive is currently evaluating the future role
of the Office for Excellence in Govemment and feels that the

decrease recommended for FY 1999 is a reasonable

reduction.

Governo/s Ofüce of I'lanagenrent and Budgeting

Ff 1998 Change: $o- Ot S(200,0q¡) GF

FT 1998 Reúsed Total: 500,000 0F 3,223,400 GF

Offìce of the Governor

Prior Administration leave Payofi
FY 1998: 5200,000 Gt

The JLBC Staffconcun with the Executive recommendation

for an increase of $200,000 in FY 1998 due to unforeseen

charges to pay offannual leave for departing staffduring the

nansition to the Hull Administation.

Government lnformation Technology Agency

FY 1999 Change: S-0- 0t
FY 1999 Revised Tot¡l: 4,238,700 0t

0füce of tlre Govemor
FY 1998 Change:

FY 1998 Revised Total:

Arizona Historical

E¡position 2000 FY 1999: 54- GF

The Executive recommends $500,000 from the General Fund

to the Papago Pa¡k Museum Special Line Item to partially
fund a year-long exhibit focusing on Arizona state

government. The Executive expects private funds will
fnance the remainder of the project. The Arizona Historical
Society estimates that completing the museum's permanent

exhibits and developing Exposition 2000 will cost
approximately $5,600,000. The JLBC Staff does not
recommend fundine for this issue because constuction of the

Papago Park Museum was based on the state General Fund

covering the museum's operating and lease-purchase costs,

while private donations funded the exhibis. The total lease-

purchase cost for constructing the museum is approximately
S26,700,000. Since FY 1990, approximately S15,700,000 in
General Fund monies has been appropri*ed for operating the

Papago Pa¡k Museum, which includes the annual lease-

purchase payment. For FY 1999, the Legislature has already

appropriated 52,260,000 to the Papago Park Museum,
including $1,255,200 for the lease-purchase payment on the

building.

FY 1999 Chenge:

FY 1999 Revised Total:

Arizona Historical SocieÇ - Total
FY 1999 Chenge:

FY 1999 Revised Tot¡l:

s4- Gt
8,000,000 GF

s200,000 GF

5,505,1q) GF

s-o- 0F

500,000 0F
s(200,000) GF

3,3(X,ó00 Gt

S{¡.GF
4,353,ó00 Gt

Goyernor's Office of Management and Budgeting

Workload Adiustment
FY 1998: 5(200,000) GF

FY 1999: S(200,0qr) GF

The JLBC Staffconcurs with the Executive recommendation

for decreases of 5(200,000) in FY 1998 and S(200,000) in

FY 1999, and in addition recommends a decrease of (3) FTE

Board of Homeopathic l¡ledical Examiners

l{ew Compuær and Software Ff 1998: 53,ó00 Ot
The JLBC Staffrecommends a one-time FY l99E increase

of $3,600 from the Boa¡d of Homeopathic Medical
Examiners Fund to allow the boa¡d to buy a replacement

computer and upgrade its software package. The current
computer and software are incapable of supporting the

increased automation the boa¡d's new Executive Director
plans on implementing to regulate the growing pnctitioners

s- ll



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Biennid Supplementals - fuidysis and Recommendations

of homeopathic medicine. The Executive does not
recommend this one-time frmding for computer equipment.

information for all insurance companies that tansact
business in I or more states and the status of licenses in other

states. Without PC workstations, DOI's Licensing, Rates

and Regulation, and Life and Health Divisions will be unable
to access NAIC's centralized daøbase which contains the
names of insurance agens and companies that have been

subject to disciplinary action. Therefore, DOI could
unknowingly license an entity that has been subject to
disciplinary action in another state.

The JLBC Staff recommends a one-time increase of
5342,100 to replace 6l AS/400 terminals with desktop PCs.
The additional appropriation will also fund 4 new servers
and provide for necessary software upgrades. DOI's
terminal replacement plan was reviewed and approved by the

Government Information Technology Agency. The
Executive concurs.

Ìletwork Specialist S-O- Gt
The Executive recommends an increase of $37,500 and I
FTE Position to support the departnent's local area network
computer system. The JLBC Staff does not recommend
funding because it is felt that the department already has

sufftcient computer support resources.

Board of Homeopathic l.ledical Eraminerc

FY 1998 Change:

Fl 1998 Revised Total:

lndustrial Commission of Arizon¡
FY 1999 Change:

Fl ¡999 Revised Total:

lndustrial Commission of Arizona

Sclf Insurance Pools Fl 1999: S{l- OF

Laws 1997, Chapter 194 allows employers to join together
as pools to become self-insu¡ed for the purpose of providing
workers' compensation insu¡ance coverage. The Industial
Commission of Arizona is charged with regulating the
insurance pools. The Executive recommends I FTE
Position, $29,800 in Personal Services and ERE and $2,500
for a computer in FY 1999 to compensate for an increase in
workload as a result of this legislation. The JLBC Staffdoes
not recommend funding for this issue. The Industrial
Commission estimates that the number of pooled
organizations will increase from 123 in FY 1998 to 283 in
FY 200 I . However, it will take time to realizn the additional
workload. Furthermore, the agency does not have any
accurate estimates of FY 1999 workload increases. This
issue would be reexamined in the FY 2000 and FY 2001
budget development if workload in this a¡ea increases
according to expectations.

Deparünent of Insurance
FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Tot¡l:

legislature - House of Representatives
Ff 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:

$3,ó00 0t
45¡00 0r

s4- 0F

t3,62,400 0F

Department of lnsurance

Eliminate I Yacant FTE Position FY 1999: 5(2,ó00) GF

Per the agency's request. the JLBC Staff recommends a

decrease of $(2,600) in Employee Related Expenditures and

the elimination of I vacant FTE Position. Several other FTE
Positions have been reclassified to handle the work
responsibilities of the vacant position. The Personal Services

of the vacant FTE Position have been redisributed to the
reclassified positions. The Executive does not add¡ess this
lssue.

Replacement Computer Equipment
FY 1999: 534¿100 GF

The National Association of Insu¡ance Commissioners

CNAIC) provides the Department of Insurance (DOI) with
database information regarding consumer protection, license
adminisration and solvency regulation. By December 1997,
the NAIC will have replaced is mainframe computer with a
client-server personal computer (PC) network. The NAIC
databases will not be accessible to DOI penonnel without PC
workstations. The NAIC database contains financial

Legislature - House of Representatives

Workload Adjustment FY 1999 51,000,000 Gt
The JLBC Staffrecommends the House of Representatives'
request for a S1,000,000 increase in their operating budget.

s39,500 Gt
5¡9ó,000 Gt

s1,000,000 GF

9,ó0t,200 GF

Legislature - Legislative Council

Ombudsman Citizens Aide Assistant
FY 1999: S79,ó00 cF

The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $79,600 in
FY 1999 for an assistant for the Ombudsman Citizens Aide
Ofïice to investigate complaints relating to Child hotective
Services in the Deparrnent of Economic Security. This
annualizes the half-year additional appropriation of M6,300
for FY 1998 made by Laws 1997, Chapter 3,2nd, Special
Session, making a total appropriation of 5 FTE Positions and

5349,800 to the Ombudsman Citizens Aide OfÏice Special
Line ltem for FY 1999. The Executive concurs.

s- 12



loint legislative Budget Committee - Biennid Supplementds - Analysis and Recommendations

lcgislature - kgislative Council

FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:

Agency, which approved 570,000 of improvements. The
increase is a one-time expenditure. The Executive concurs.s79,ó00 Gt

4,032300 Gt

Legislature - Department of Library, Archives and

Public Records

State [¡w Ubrary FY 1998: 5¡5,000 OF

FY 1999: 4ó,200 GF

At its June 19,1997 meeting, the Joint Committee on Capital
Review gave its support of a $15,000 FY 1998 supplemental

appropriation for the Departnent of Library, Archives and

Public Records (DLAPR)'for tenant improvement to the

State Court Building. The JLBC Staff recommends a

$15,000 supplemental appropriation from the Anzona
Deparûnent of Administation (ADOA) lease-purchase

paymerlt fund to DLAPR to begin the expansion of the State

Law Library. The ADOA lease-purchase fund has available

monies due to the Supreme Court being over budgeted

S 167,800 for their FY 1998 total lease-purchase payment on

the State Court Building.

The JLBC Staff also recommends a $46,200 FY 1999

supplemental appropriation for DLAPR to cover an increase

in the department's lease-purchase payment due to the

expansion of the State Law Library.

Vìtal Records FY t999: Sll3,l00 GF

Laws 1997, Chapter 155 requires the DLAPR to provide
public access to birth certif,icates after 75 years have passed

after the date of bi¡th and public access to death certificates
after 50 years have passed afterthe date ofdeath. The JLBC
Staff recommends an increase of $113,100 and 2 FTE
Positions for the cost of providing public access to these vital
records. The recommended funding increase includes
556. 100 for one-time equipment purchases.

Department of Ubrary, Archives and Public Records

FY 1998 Change: 515,000 0F

FY t998 Revised Total: 15,000 0t
FY 1999 Change: S159300 GF

FY 1999 Revised Tot¡l: ó,4ó¡,900 GF

Department of Liquor Licenses and Control

Ucensing Control System Convercion 570,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a General Fund increase of
$70.000 for consulting fees and upgrades to the deparunent's
automated hle and retrieval system. The system's curent
interface software is outdated and there is little technical
suppon for it. The departrnent originally requested over
5400,000 for this and other upgrades. The request was

reviewed by the Government Information Technology

Board of l,ledicd Student Loans

I'ledic¡l Student Lo¡n Repeymcnts
FY 1999: 55ó,800 0F 5(5ó,800) Gt

The JLBC Staff recommends a reduction of 5(56,800)
General Fund and a corresponding increase of$56,800 to the
Medical Student Loan Fund appropriations for FY 1999, as

requested by the board, to reflect higher than anticipated
medical student loan repayments. The unexpected
repayments, including interesq were received from 2
physicians who chose to repay thei¡ loans rather than serve
in a medically underserved Arizona community. The

recommended revised total appropriation amounts a¡e: from
the General Fund, $239,000; and from the Medical Student
Loan Fund, $77,400. These recommended adjustnents have
a net budgetary impact to the agency of $0 and do not
change the total appropriated ¿rmount of 53 16,400 or the
number of medical students (16) to receive loans for
FY 1999. However, the change does result in a 556,800
savings to the state General Fund. The Executive concurs.

Departnent of Liquor Ucenses and Control
FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Tot¡l:

Board of Medical Student loans
Fl 1999 Change: 55ó,800 0F
FY 1999 Revised Toal: 2,400 0F

s70,000 Gt
¿847,ó00 GF

$(5ó,800) Gt
239,000 GF

State Mine lnspector

l,lined land Reclamation FÍ 1999: 538,200 GF

Certain mining and exploration companies are required to
submit reclamation plurs to the Stare Mine Inspector's Office
for the surface disturbed by their operations. The office then

reviews these plans for approval. In FY 1997 and FY 1998,

there were 2 FTE Positions devoted to reviewing reclamation
plans. All reclamation plans were due April l, 1997. The
Legislature eliminated I of the FTE Positions in FY 1999, as

it was anticipated thæ ttre majority of the plan reviews would
be completed by that tirre. Of the 2l operations required to
submit plans, I I have been given extensions and a¡e not
expected to be submiüed until the spring of 1998. The JLBC
Staffrecommends that the eliminated position be continued
for FY 1999 to fully address all reclamation plans and that
future needs of the program be addressed in the FY 2000
budget. This results in an increase of 538,200 and I FTE
Position to the offrce's FY 1999 budget. The Executive
concurs.

s- 13



Tr¡vel - tn State FY 1999: Sló,700 GF

The office was appropriated funding for the purchase of 2
new vehicles in FY 1998. Funding for these vehicles' motor
pool charges was not included. The JLBC Staffrecommends
an increase of $16,700 in Travel - In State to provide for
motor pool costs.

foint Legislative Budget Committee - Biennid Supplementds - Analysis and Recommendations

recommendation is more flexible than the Executive's
recommendation in that the agency's entire budget would
become non-lapsing (as opposed to just the engineering
study monies). This would give the agency additional
flexibility to resolve the legal costs funding problem in
FY 1999. In addition, this recommendation would eliminate
the problem of currently not knowing the exact amount of
engineering study monies that would be unused in FY 1998.

To implement this recommendation, the following footnote
is recommended:

Stat€ I'l¡ne lnspector
FY 1999 Change:

FÍ 1999 Revised Total:

FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:

Naturopathic Physicians Board of ltledical
Eraminers

Administrative Support FY 1998: Sll,200 Ot
FY 1999: 11,200 OF

The JLBC Staff recommends frrnding an increase of a 0.5
FTE Position, $9,000 in Personal Services, and $2,200 in
Employee Related Expenditures from the Board of
Naturopathic Physicians Examiners Fund in both FY 1998

and FY 1999 to support the increased processing due to the
growing regulatory activities of the board. The creation of
a school of naturopathic medicine in the state, along with
new clinical taining progrÍrms and a greater number of
naturopathic physicians has increased the workload of the
board's staff. The Executive does not recommend funding
for these increases.

llaûrropathic PhyËicians Board of Medical Eraminerc
FY 1998 Change: Sll,200 0t
FY 1998 Revised Total: 104,800 0t

IIBC St¡fr Recommended Footnotes
New FY 1999 Footnotes
Any unexpended amount of the FY 1998 appropriation does

not revert to the General Fund pursuant to A.R.S. $ 35- 190
until June 30, 1999.

Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission
FY 1999 Change: S-0- GF

FY 1999 Revised Toal: 144,ó00 GF

State Board of ilursing

Complaint lnvestigation FY 1999: S4¡,000 OF

The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $34,100 for
Personal Services and $6,900 for Employee Related
Expendinres, for a total of $41,000 for I FTE Position to
add¡ess increases in the complaint investigation workload.
From FY 1995 to FY 1996 the number of complaints
increased from 631 to 1,375 and as a result, the FY 1998

budget included an increase of $51,000 for Attomey General
legal services. The Board projected a slight increase to 1,450

for FY 1997; however, the number of complaints increased
to 2,081 . The recommended amount provides an additional
position to address the increase in complaints. The
Executive concurs.

s54,900 Gt
1,035,800 GF

sil,200 0F
95,700 0F

Arizona l{avigable Stream Adiudication
Commission

Engineering Study FY 1999: S-0- GF

The FY 1998 appropriation includes $68,000 for a study to
determine small stream navigability. A portion of the
services will not be performed or billed in FY 1998. The
Executive recommends that the engineering study monies
become non-lapsing in FY 1998. In addition, the Executive
recommends supplemental funding in FY 1999 in the
amount of $9.400 to cover anticipated legal costs. At this
time the agency can not provide an accurate estimate of
exactly what engineering study monies will not be used in
FY 1998. and what additional monies would then be needed

in FY 1999. Furthermore, the agency can not provide an
accurate estimate of its anticipated FY 1999 legal costs. The
JLBC Søffrecommends that unused monies in the agencyt

Arizona Board of Osteopathic Examiners

lmpaired Physiciens Program Fl1999: S29,ü10 OF

A.R.S. S 32-1861 states that the board may esrablish an
Impaired Physician Program and stipulates that $20 of each
annual licensing renewal fee may be allocated to the
progra¡n. The boa¡d is requesting to establish the program,
as currently there are approximately 20 impaired osteopathic
physicians in the state. The program will perform random
substance testing on physicians in the program as well as

monitoring the physician's therapy, medication and licensu¡e
resrictions. The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of

Staæ Board of llursing
FY !999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:
s4t,000 0t

t,ó47J00 0t

budget in FY 1998 carryforwa¡d to FY 1999. This

s-14



foint

$29,000 from the Osteopathic Examiners Fund in FY 1999

to fund the program. The Executive concurs.

Lesislative Budset Committee - Biennid Supplementals - Andysis and Recommendations

Arizona Board of Osteopathic Examinerc

FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Totel:

Arizona State Parks Board

lb¡tchner Caverns Operating - General Fund

FY 1998: S(ló1,800) GF

FY 1999: (498,900) GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends a reduction of $(161,800) GF

and (8.5) FTE Positions to the Kartchner Cavems Operating
Special Line Item for a revised total FY 1998 appropriation
of $149,400 GF and 3.5 FTE Positions. These recommended

changes a¡e based on new information ttrat Kartchner

Cavems State Park will not open during FY 1998, but that a

minimum level of funding and positions are necessary to

maintain the grounds and new facilities as each of the

multiphases in the park's development are completed. The

S149,400 GF and 3.5 FTE Positions are for a total of 8

months full-funding beginning November l,1997 to provide
for ongoing operating expenses of Kartchner Caverns State

Park notwithstanding a specific opening date. The JLBC
Staff also recommends deleting the FY 1998 General

Appropriation Act footnote pertaining to the reversion of
funds based on a formal opening date of April l, 1998. The

FY 1998 foonrote is no longer necessary since the

appropriation will now reflect the fxed cost of operating the

park. The Executive concurs.

For FY 1999, the JLBC Staffrecommends a reduction of
5(498,900) GF and (3.5) FTE Positions to the Kartchner
Caverns Operating Special Line Item for a revised total

FY 1999 appropriation of 5457,700 GF and 25.5 FTE
Positions. These recommended changes are based on new
information that Kartchner Caverns State Pa¡k will most

optimistically open by April l, 1999. Of the $457,700 GF

and 25.5 FTE Positions: $224,300 and 3.5 FTE Positions a¡e

intended to provide 12 months full-funding for ongoing
operating expenses of Kartchner Caverns State Pa¡k

notwithstanding a specific opening date; and $233,400 and

22FTE Positions a¡e intended to provide a total of 5 months

full-funding, including 2 months for pre-opening preparation

and raining beginning February l, 1999 and 3 months for
ongorng operating expenses ofKartchner Caverns State Park

based on a formal opening date of April I, 1999. The JLBC
Staff also recommends: (l) deleting the FY 1999 General

Appropriation Act footnote p€rtaining to full-funding for the
park and the reversion of funds for each month of delayed

opening beyond July l, 1998; (2) adding a new foottote
based on a revised estimated formal opening date of April l,
1999; and (3) continuing the requirement that State Parks

present a detailed progress report on the development of

Kartchner Caverns to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee by January 15, 1999. The Executive does not
recommend these changes.

lbrtchner Caverns Operating - Enhancement Fund

FY 1998: S-O- Ot
FY 1999: {- OF

For both FY 1998 and FY 1999, the JLBC Staffrecommends
tansferring 5172,200 and 3.5 FTE Positions from the

Enhancement Fund (including: Personnel Services,

$103,100; ERE, $26,100; and All Other Operating, $a3,000)
to a ne\r, Kartchner Cavems Operating-Enhancement Fund
Special Line Item to separately account for these existing
Enhancement Fund appropriations and FTE Positions
dedicated to Kartchner from the rest of the State Pa¡ks

Board's operating budget, thus making it easier to depict the

cost and revenue of this special park. The $ 172.200 OF and

3.5 FTE Positions are intended to provide 12 months full-
funding in both years for ongoing operating expenses of
Kartchner Cavems Søte Pa¡k notwithstanding a specific
opening date.

llSC Recommended Footnotes
New FY 1999 Footnote
Of the M57,700 state General Fund appropriation and 25.5

FTE Positions for Kartchner Caverns Operating: 5224,300
and 3.5 FTE Positions are intended to provide 12 months
full-funding for ongoing operating expenses of Kartchner
Cavems State Pa¡k notwithstanding a specific opening date;

and $233,400 and22 FTE Positions a¡e intended to provide
a total of 5 months full-funding, including 2 months for pre-
opening preparation and taining beginning February I, 1999

and 3 months for ongoing operating expenses of Kartchner
Caverns State Pa¡k based on a formal opening date of
April l, 1999. If the caverns' opening is delayed after
April l, 1999, one-third of the S233,400 or 577,800, shall
revert to the state General Fund for each monût beyond April
l, 1999 that the full opening of Ka¡tchner is delayed. The

State Parks shall present a detailed progress report on the

development of Kartchner Cavems and the anticipated
opening date to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by
January 15, 1999.

Deletion of FY 1998 Footnotes
The JLBC Staffrecommends deleting the FY 1998 General
Appropriation Act foohote pertaining to the reversion of
funds based on a formal opening date of April l, 1998, as it
is no longer applicable.

Deletion of FY 1999 Footnotes
The JLBC Staffrecommends deleting the FY 1999 General
Appropriation Act footnote pertaining to the 12 months full-
firnding for Kartchner and reversion of fi¡nds for each month
beyond July I, 1998 that ûre park is not open, as this timeline
is no longer applicable. A new footnote is recommended to

s29,(Nn 0F
:t89,400 0F

s-15



loint Legislative Budget Committee - Biennial Supplementals - Analysis and Recommendations

more accurately reflect the revised timeline and anticipated
opening date.

f18C Statr Recommended Statutory Changes
The JLBC Staffrecommends tlat the Chapter 6, lst Special
Session language be amended to change the Enhancement
Fund "cap" effective date from July l, 1998 to July l, 2000.
The "cap" sets the maximum arnount of monies that can be

spent from the Enhancement Fund for state parks and
temporarily diverts "excess" revenues above the capped
ariount to expedite the Tonto State Park lease-purchase
payoff. This recommended change would allow Parks to
continue to meet thei¡ current Enhancement Fund obligations
at other state parks, provide adequate time to open Kartchner
and again attain a positive cashflow, and would still enable
expedited payoffof the Tonto lease by 2006 (6 years earlier
than anticipated) and save the state nearly $400,000 in
interest expenses.

Otier lssues for legislative Consideration

Arizona Open Space Conservation
The Executive recommends a S5,000,000 General Fund
appropriation from the Land Conservation Fund to
implement the A¡izona Land Preserve Initiative (Laws 1997,

Chapter 261). The monies are intended to assist Arizona
communities in conserving thei¡ most unique land through
protection of natu¡al scenery, recreational oppornrnities,
wildlife habitat, agiiculture and watersheds. The Executive
has not recommended this funding as part of the State Parks

budget. They may pursue this through separate legislation.

tanscription, and court reporter services in each FY 1998

and FY 1999.

The number of cases received by the Personnel Board
increased by 19% over FY 1997 during the first 5 months of
FY 1998. The complexity of cases also increased, resulting
tn a l02o/o increase in the number of hearing days, in spite of
efforts to limit the hearings. Since staæ law requires c:ses to
be heard within 30 days, the board has prioritized is
FY 1998 budget to allow minimum processing of all cases

received. However, the board has suspended all "delayable"
functions, including transcription services. Without a

supplemental appropriation, decisions on most of the
pending FY 1998 cases will be deferred until FY 1999,
creating a larger backlog. As one consequence of the delay,
if the Personnel Boa¡d overturns an agency's decision to
dismiss an employee, the agency typically is required to
reimburse the employee for back wages during the months
the employee was offwork waiting for the board's decision.
The supplemental appropriation would enable the boa¡d to
eliminate the backlog and remain current in FY 1999. The
Executive recommends 542,200 in FY 1998, but does not
recommend a FY 1999 supplemental amount, pending
further evidence that the workload increase will continue.

Perconnel Board
FY 1998 Change:

FY 1998 Revised Total:
s7t,ó00 Gt

385,800 GF

FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Tot¡l:
$4¿2oo GF

358,900 GF

Arizona St¡te Parks Board - Tot¡l
FY 1998 Change: S-O- 0t
FY 1998 Revised Total: 3,ó45,000 0F

FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:
s-o- oF

3,307,400 0F

s(rór,800) cr
ó,ó31,ó00 GF

s(498,900) GF

7,t80,200 ct

Personnel Board

Workload lncrease FY 1998: S7l,ó00 GF

FY 1999: 42,200 cF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $71,600 in
FY 1998 and $42,200 in FY 1999 to fund an unexpected
increase in the board's hearing costs. The FY 1998 amount
includes a one-time increase of $29.400 for a contactor to
transcribe a 4 lz month backlog of tape recorded hearings.
Upon advice of legal counsel, before the Personnel Board
makes a decision on a case, boa¡d members review a

nanscript of the hearing and the hearing officer's
recommendation. In addition to the one-time FY 1998
amount, the JLBC Staffrecommends M2,200 in Professional
and Outside Services for hearing offrcer, attorney,

Arizona Pioneers' Home

lliners' Fund Replacement
FY 1998: 54- 0F S-0' Gt
FY 1999: -O- OF {r- GF

The Executive recommends that the Pioneers' Home
discontinue use of the Miners' Fund in FY 1998 and
FY 1999 and that these expenditures be replaced with
appropriations from the General Fund. The Executive
recommends a supplemental appropriation of $1,930,800 and
39 FTE Positions from the General Fund for FY 1998 and an
increase of $ I ,927,500 and 39 FTE Positions for FY 1999.
The Executive recommendation also eliminates the Miners'
Fund appropriations of $(1,465,900) and (39) FTE Positions
for FY 1998 and $(1,458,000) and (39) FTE Positions for
FY 1999. This action was based on a 1987 Aüomey General
opinion that stated that monies from the Minen' Fund should
only be used for an accredited hospital for disabled miners.
This opinion was the basis for a fnding in the Auditor
General's 1997 Performance Audit of the Home, which
stated that "sage of the Miners' Fund should be discontinued.
The Auditor General's Audit was part of the Home's
statutory sunset review which was conducted to determine

s- 16



loint Lesislative Budset Committee - Biennid Supplementals - Analysis and Recommendations

Arizona Pioneerc' Home

FÍ 1998 Change:

FT 1998 Revised Total:

FY 1999 Change:

Fl 1999 Revised Total:

s{l. ot
2,015,ó00 0F

s{¡- or
2,007,700 0F

SGF
2,252,500 Gt

s-0- GF

2J[,900 GF

whether the Home should be continued for another l0 years.

The Joint Committees of Reference on the Pioneers' Home
and Disabled Miners' Hospiøl considered the audit and

recommended that legislation be drafted to continue the

Home and that it include a study committee to examine this
issue and othen raised in the audit. The JLBC Staffdoes not
recommend a change in the appropriation pending the

recommendations of this committee.

Other lssues for lcgislative Consideration

Patrol Yehicles
The Executive recommends $925,000 from the General Fund

and $1,000,000 from the Highway Patol Fund for the
purchase of 77 patrol vehicles. The JLBC Staff does not
recommend any additional funding for patrol vehicles. The
departnent was appropriated $2,340,000 in FY 1999 for the
purchase of 90 replacement patol vehicles. Because of
procu¡ement requirements, the departnent typically receives
the majority of patol vehicles the fiscal year after the fiscal
year in which funding is appropriated. However, with the
biennial appropriation for FY 1999 already in place, the

deparünent should have enough lead time to ensure that the
majority of the vehicles are received in the same fiscal year

in which the appropriation is made. The FY 1999

appropriation for 90 replacement patol vehicles should

ensure that the deparünent will have a patol-capable vehicle

with less than 100,000 miles for every sworn ofïìcer.

Peace Ofücer Training Fund
The Executive recommends 5925,000 GF as a one-time
appropriation to the Peace Officer Training Fund to establish
a regional law enforcement training facility. The Executive
recommends this funding as an Executive Policy Initiative
and not part of the DPS budget. Because this initiative may
be pursued through separate legislation, the JLBC Staff
recommendation does not address the issue.

Þ

Department of Public Safety

G¡TEl'l - Pima Squad FY 1999: S389,ó00 GF

The JLBC Staffrecommends $389,600 and 3 FTE Positions

for continuation of the GITEM Pima Squad that was created

by Laws 1997, Chapter 220 (Juvenile Justice Reform). The

Executive concurs.

Yictim Notification FY 1999: S-0- GF

The JLBC Staff recommends the Sex Offender Community
Notification Coordinator position that was created within the

deparûnent pursuant to Laws 1997, Chapter 136. The

Executive concurs.

PAR - Yictim Assistance Fund
The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducted a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Arizona

Criminal Justice Commission's (ACJC) Victim Services
prog:ìm during the last year. As a result of that review, the

JLBC Staff concurs with the recommendation of the

Criminal JusticeÆransportation PAR Committee to retain the

program.

The PAR found signif,rcant overlap between ACJC's Victim
Assistance subprogram and the federal victim assistance

program administered by the Departnent of Public Safety
(DPS). The Criminal JusticeÆransportation PAR Committee
did not find compelling evidence to consolidate these

progrÍìms. However, the Executive recommends

exappropriating $450,000 OF from ACJC's Victim
Assistance subprogram and appropriating this amount plus
5100,000 OF to DPS to combine the 2 state and federal
Victims Assistance programs. The JLBC Staff does not
recommend the Executive's proposed transfer from ACJC to

DPS, but does recommend an increased appropriation for
ACJC from the Victims Assistance Fvnd. (Please see the

Victims Assistance Subprogram policy issue under ACJC.)

Deparûnent of Public Safety

FY 1999 Change S-0- 0t
Fl1999 Revised Total: ¡14,001300 OF

s389,ó00 Gt
73,9t0,400 GF

Arizona State Retirement System

FY 1997 Proiects Ff 1998: 5371,500 0F

The JLBC Staff recommends a one-time increase of
$371,500 from the State Reti¡ement System Administation
Account to facilitate the completion of 5 projects begun in
FY 1997. The funds designated to complete these projecs
were no longer available after Juþ l, 1997, and the ASRS
appropriation for FY 1998 did not include fimding for these

projects. The distibution of the funds includes $148,800 for
accelerated applications developmenl including
programming and overall system coordination; $72,000 for
technical training and the purchase of another server for the

Public Employee Retirement Information System (PERIS);

$109,400 for the printing and disribution of the Member
Handbook; $15,000 for Audio Visual upgrades in the ASRS

boardroom; and $26,300 for telephone system upgrades.

The Executive recommends 5330,200 for this issue.

s-17



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Biennial Supplementals - Andysis and Recommendations

lmplementation of S.B. 1247 FY 1998: S51,8ül Ot
Ff 1999: 30,000 0F

The JLBC Staff recommends increases of $51,800 in
FY 1998 and $30,000 and I FTE Position for FY 1999 from
the State Retirement System AdminisF¿tion Account to
implement the payroll deduction service purchase provisions
of S.B. 1247. Funding to implement these provisions w¿Ls not
included in the legislation. The FY 1998 amount includes
$40,000 in Professional and Outside Services for one-time
contractor programming adjustnents to PERIS; $7,400 of
Personal Services and $900 of Employee Related
Expenditures (ERE) for overtime programming by ASRS
stafl and $3,500 for one-time equipment purchases. The
FY 1999 Írmount includes $23,900 in Personal Services and
$6, 100 in ERE for a Fiscal Service Specialist III to establish
and maintain individual service purchase accounts. The
Executive recommends S50,000 for this issue in FY l99E
and concurs with the FY 1999 recommendation.

Professional Serrice Cont¡acts FY 1998: $128,000 0t
FY 1999: 230,ó00 OF

The JLBC Staffrecommends increases in Professional and
Outside Services of $128,000 in FY 1998 and $230,600 in
FY 1999 from the State Retirement System Administration
Account to address shortages in the amount budgeted for
professional service contracts. The sum of $40,000 in each
year will go to the actuary contract. This amount will fund
the base contract amount, 2 program tests, and an estimated
minimum number of additional actuarial valuations and cost
studies.

The remaining amount of the recommended increase will
cover the costs of outsourcing the retiree payroll and refund
functions to the custodial bank. With regard to the payroll,
5245,200 was appropriated in FY 1998 to outsouce the
retiree payroll from January I to June 30. This ¿ìmount w¿ts

annualized in the ASRS appropriation for FY 1999.
Outsourcing the payroll was based on 45,000 reti¡ees with an

estimated total cost of 5300,000 in FY 1998 and $600,000 in
FY 1999. The retiree population will grow, however, to an

estimated averase of 5 I .3 53 for the second half of FY I 998
and an estimated average of 53,675 in FY 1999. This
increases the cost of providing the service, which coss $ I . I I
per retiree per month, by M2,000 in FY 1998 and S I I 5,000
in FY 1999. These costs are included in the recommended
increases above.

Finally, the recommendation includes $46,000 in FY 1998
and $75,600 in FY 1999 to outsou¡ce the payment of refunds
to members who withd¡aw from ASRS. Having the
custodial bank perform this function as well will eliminate
the need of ASRS ro operare, maintain and eventually
replace is mail machine. The cost per refund is $6.28, and it
is estimated that there will be 9,000 refi¡nds in the second
half of FY 1998 and 15,375 in FY 1999. A¡nual cosr

savings from outsourcing the refirnds is estimæed at S21,000,
while additional annual savings to the Retirement Fund Êom
interest earned on the float will be a¡ound S10,700 per yeíu.
The Executive recommends $128,300 for these issues in
FY 1998 and $231,000 in FY 1999.

Computer Enhancements FY 1998: $-O- 0t
FY 1999: 4- 0F

The JLBC Staffrecommends that monies appropriated for
PERIS Applications Development and for Nenrork
Enhancements in FY 1998 and FY 1999 be combined in a
PERIS Special Line Item and that the FY 1998 monies be
exempted from A.R.S. lapsing provisions unril FY 1999. The
length and complexiry of these Govemment Information
Technology Agency-approved projecs prevents them from
being completed during the 1998 fiscal year. (See JLBC
Staf Recommended Footnotes.) The Executive does not
address this issue.

Redeemed Serrice Costs FY 1998: $4- OF

FY 1999: {- 0F
Laws 199"1 , Chapter 280 requires ASRS to recalculate the
cost of redeemed service according to statutory changes for
active and retired system members. ASRS must refund any
collections which exceed the amount required under the new
statutory provisions to retired members or active members
upon their retirement. chapter 280 appropriates $200,500 to
offset the cost of the recalculations. However, because
refunds cannot be made to members in active status, costs
will be incurred for this requirement until the last person
retires who purchased redeemed service prior to July l,
1997. To allow this appropriation to fund additional
recalculations for already retired memben and soon to reti¡e
active members, the JLBC Staff recommends making this
appropriation exempt from lapsing until the end of FY 1999.
(See JLBC Staff Recommended Statutory Changes). Ttre
Executive does not add¡ess this issue.

,LBC Ståtr Recommended Footnotes
Nev) Footnotes
Monies appropriated for the PERIS Special Line ltem in
FY 1998 shall be exempt Êom the provisions of A.RS. $ 35-
190 relating to the lapsing of appropriations until June 30,
1999. (See the "Computer Enhancements" policy issuefor
more details.)

ll,3C Staff Recommended Statuøry Changes
The JLBC Staff recommends that the appropriation of
S200,500 in Laws 1997, Chapter 280, Section 22, be exempt
from the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-190 relating to the
lapsing of appropriations until June 30, 1999. (See the
"Redeemed Setttice Costs" policy issuefor more details.)

s-18



loint Legislative Budget

Arizona Statc Retirement System

FY 1998 Chenge:

FY 1998 Revised Toal:

FÍ 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Tot¿l:

Committee - Biennid Supplementals - Analysis and Recommendations

of Revenue

Federal Employee Retirement Contribution Refund Proiect

FY 1998: 51,344,100 Gt
FY t999: ó7,600 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends one-time increases of
$1,344,100 in FY 1998 and 567,600 in FY 1999 to process

40,000 claims from federal employees for refr¡nds of Arizona

income taxes paid on thei¡ federal retirement plan

contribùtions fortax years 1986 through 1990. In 1990 the

Arizona statute was changed to provide federal employees

the same tð( treatnent as that afforded state employees, who

were allowed to deduct contibutions to state reti¡ement
plans when calculating Arizona ta:<able income. During the

summer of 1997, after several court decisions and a decision

by the State Boa¡d of Ta,x Appeals had made the likelihood
of Arizona winning a further appeal remote, Governor

Symington ordered the departnent to implement the project.

Most refunds are expected to occur in FY 1998 at a cost of
S16.000,000. This latter dollar amount is reflected as part of
the JLBC Staffs revenue estimate for individual income tax

refurns.

For FY 1994, the department was aPpropriated and spent

S 1,550.000 to administer a federal retiree income tax relief
progmm involving 44,500 claims for tax years 1984 through
.l989. 

That program involved refunds to federal retirees, due

to a difference in the tax treatnent of state reti¡ement

benehs versus federal reti¡ement benefis. The departnent

plans to use more comPuter matching of data in the current

project where possible. but otherwise the 2 projecs are of
similar scope. The Executive concurs.

Volume and Rate lncreases FY 1998: Sl50'000 GF

FY 1999: ó30,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommends increases of $150,000 in
FY 1998 and $630,000 in FY 1999 to reflect volume and rate

increases. including S150,000 for postage for FY 1998, and

the following for FY I 999: S I 50.000 for postage; $ I 50,000

for elecnonic funds transfer, Sl10,000 for
telecommunications, $100,000 for ta< form printing, 580,000

for temporary staff and $40,000 for lien fees. The

department has absorbed volume and./or rate increases in

each of these items over the past 4 years, without receiving

specific adjusünents for them. The Executive concurs,

except that it recommends 5300,000 for postage for
FY 1999.

Year 2000 A¡¡tom¡tion Update Proiecs
FY 1998: $0- GF

FY 1999: {r- GF

The Executive recommends $163,000 for FY 1998 and

S877,000 for FY 1999 to make 3 automated systems year

2000 compliant. Their recommendation includes $163,000

for FY I 998 and $ I 03,000 for FY I 999 for the departnent's
automated collections system, S574,000 for FY 1999 for the

remittance processing and data entry system, and $200,000

for 3 specialized phone systems that provide support in
handling taxpayer requests, questions and collections. The
JLBC Staff does not recommend fundine for this issue. It is
recommended instead that the department work with the

Govemment Information Technology Agency to prioritize its

automation needs, and absorb what costs the departnent can.

Any remaining year 2000 needs should be funded through
the Government lnformation Technology Agency's year

2000 appropriation.

Electronic Filing Pilot Proiect FY 1998: S-0- GF

FY 1999: -0- GF

The Executive reconì.mends $60,000 for FY 1998 and

$238,000 for FY 1999 for an electronic hling pilot project

for individual income tÐ( returns. The JLBC Staff does not

recommend fundine for this issue, until the departnent's
computer systems a¡e in compliance with year 2000

requirements. Until then it is recommended that the

departnent's computer resources not be further srained with
new automation projects not caused by year 2000 needs.

Outof-St¿te Travel FY 1998: $4- GF

FY 1999: 4- GF

The Executive recommends $100,000 for FY 1998 and

5200,000 for FY 1999 to increase the number of out-of-state

audits of companies whose headquarters are outside Arizona.

The JLBC Staffdoes not recommend funding for this issue,

since it believes that the department has sufficient out-of-
state funding. The departnent had out-of-state 'travel

expenditures of $519,900 for FY 1994, $396,900 for
FY 1995. $504,600 for FY 1996, and $605,100 for FY 1997,

and has approved out-of-state travel amounts of$653,200 for
FY 1998 and $653,200 for FY 1999.

Remodel Date Ency Area FY 1998: S{l' GF

The Executive recommends 527,600 for FY 1998 for costs

the department incurred remodeling the data entry area in
response to an employee's complaint about safety. The

JLBC Staffdoes not recommend ñ¡nding for this issue, since

the departnent has absorbed the cost within its existing

budget.

sssl300 0F
¡0,031,700 oF

s2ó0,óqr 0t
9,02,800 0t

s-19



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Biennial Supplementals - Analysis and Recommendations

Depattment of Revenue

FY 1998 Change:

FY 1998 Revised Total

FY 1999 Change:

Ff 1999 Revised Tot¡l:

s4- 0F
tJ87,500 0F

S.G OF

l,,l{r4,900 0t

st,4g4,loo GF

55,139,t00 GF

só97,ó00 GF

55,ó09,8q' GF

s¿800 Gr
4,37¿500 Gt

$9,000 0F
1,4R,700 0F

the boa¡d was able to save 3 months rent due to a delay in
completing the remodeling of is new office after it had
moved in. The board had $266,300 of actual FY 1997

expenditures out of an approved 5269,700, and has an
approved operating budget of$281,100 for FY 1999. The
Executive concurs.

Secretary of State - Department of St¿te

Elect€d Official Sal¡ries FY 1999: 52,800 Gt
The JLBC Staffrecommends halÊyear funding to increase
the salary of the Secretary of State from $65,000 ro $70,000.
With the exception of legislators, elected offrcial sala¡ies a¡e
determined by the recomrnendation of the Govemor and the
Commission on Salaries for State Elected Officials. If the
Legislature takes no action to disapprove of this
recommendation, cu¡rent law requires the salary adjusÍnent
to take place on January l,1999. The Executive concurs.

State Board of Technical Registration

Greenfields Pilot Program Fl1999: 5ó2,100 0F
Laws 1997, Chapter 296 creates a pilot voluntary soil
remediation prognm within the Arizona Department of
Environmental Quality to identif and remediate up ro 100
"brownfields" witlin the state and retum them to productive
use. The act also charges the Board of Technical
Registration with certiffing remediation specialists. The
JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1999 supplemental
appropriation of $62,100 and a 0.5 FTE Position for costs
associated with certifring remediation specialists. The
recommended increase includes $27,100 to hire an
Administrative Assistant (Grade 15) to process the new
applicants and $35,000 for the boa¡d to develop a
certification test. The Executive concurs.

Statc Boerd of Tax þpeals
FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Reúsed Total:

State Board of Technical Registration
FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:

s8,t00 GF

289,200 Gt

só2,t00 0F
892,000 0t

Secretary of State - Department of State
FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:

Stn¡ctural Pest Control Commission
FY 1999 Change

FY ¡999 Revised Total:

State Board for School Capital Facilities

See Central Operations in the A¡izona Deparfinent of
Administration for a discussion of the agency's FY 1999
budget.

Structural Pest Control Commission

Annual Leave Payofi FY 1999: S9,000 0F
The Executive Director of the Structural Pest Contol
Commission has announced he will retire no later than the
end of September 1998. As of September 1997, he had
accrued approximately 240 hours of annual leave that will
have to be paid out bv the agency in FY 1999. To cover this
unanticipated cost. the JLBC Staff recommends one-time
funding of 59.000. The Executive concurs at a cost of
s9.200.

Ofüce of Tourism

PAR - Welcome Center and Eusiness Operations
The JLBC and OSPB Staffs conducæd a Program
Authorization Review (PAR) of the Arizona

Office of Tourism's (AOT) Business Administration and
Welcome Center Operations during the last year. As a

result of that review, the JLBC Staff recommends retaining
the program.

AOT operates the Painted Cliffs Welcome Center near
Lupton, Arizona off of Interstate 40. The JLBC/OSPB
review found that customers are very satisfied with services
provided at the Welcome Center. Data from AOT also
indicate the Welcome Center contributes to the state's
economic development. However, the JLBC/OSPB review
found that available data does not allow for objective
comparisons of the Welcome Center's economic benefits
relative to AOT's other ma¡keting programs. Finally, the
review found that AOT has substantially improved the
conrols and effectiveness of its financial management,

State Board of Tax þpeals

Rent FY 1999: 58,100 ct
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $8,100 in
FY 1999 for additional rent ofprivate office space, due ro
the board's move to a new location from the Cou¡ts Building
to accommodate expansion of the Judicial Deparunent in
early FY 1998. This was not a problem for FY 1998, since

s-20



loint lesislative Budget Committee - Biennial Supplementals - Analysis and Recommendations

human resources, and strategic planning systems since the

1994 Auditor General's performance audit.

The Economic Development PAR Committee adopted the

JLBC Staff recommendation to retain the program. This

recommendation has no budgetary impact.

Legislanre takes no action to disapprove of this
recommendation, crurent law requires the salary adjustrnent

to take place on January l, 1999. The Executive concurs.

Arizon¡ Ofüce of Tourism

FY 1998 Change:

FY 1998 Reúsed Tot¡l:

fulice of the Peace Salaries FY 1998: S7lJ00 Gf
The JLBC Staffrecommends a FY 1998 increase of $71,300

in the Justice of the Peace Salaries Special Line Item to cover

FY 1997 Justice of the Peace reimbursements above the

FY 1997 appropriated ariount. This special line item is for
pass-through firnds used to pay the state portion ofJustice of
the Peace salaries. The state sha¡e is 40o/o of the total salaries

in accordance with A.R.S. S 22-117. The salaries a¡e

determined by a calculation ofjudicial productivity credits,

which are then used to determine the percentage of a

Superior Court Judge salary to be paid to each Justice ofthe
Peace. The Executive concurs at a cost of$71,200.

Program Authorization Reúew - The JLBC and

OSPB Staffs conducted a Program Authorization
Review (PAR) of the Justice of the Peace

Salaries Special Line Item during the last year. As a result

of that review, the JLBC Staff recommends modiffing the

Special Line Item by requiring the Auditor General to report

back to the Health and Welfare PAR Committee, by January

15, 1998 with the amount of resources needed to amually
perform an inventory audit on caseloads for l0 randomly

selected Justice ofthe Peace Courts.

Justice of the Peace salaries a¡e calculated every 2 years

based on the average annual case hlings for the preceding 2-
y,ear period. The PAR found that although Justice of the

Peace salaries a¡e based on c¿Lse filings, no audits are

performed on reported case filing activity.

The Health and Welfare PAR Committee adopted the JLBC

Staff recommendation. Per stailte, the committee is
responsible for introducing any legislation required to enact

its recommendations.

Elected Ofücid Salaries FY 1999: 52,800 GF

The JLBC Søffrecommends half-year funding to increase

the salary of the State Treasurer from $65,000 to $70,000.
rWith the exception of legislators, elecled ofücial sala¡ies are

determined by the recommendation of the Governor and the

Commission on Salaries for State Elected Officials. If the

St¡tc Treasurer
FY 1998 Change:

FY 1998 Reviscd Toal:

FY 1999 Chenge:

Ff 1999 Reúsed Toal:

Commission on Uniform Sate l¡ws
FY 1999 Change:

FY 1999 Revised Total:

llew Commissioner FY 1999: 52,100 GF

The Commission on Uniform State Laws consists of 3

members appointed by the Governor and any Arizona
resident that is a life member of the National Conference of
Commissioners on Uniform State Laws. When the FY 1999

budget was passed, the comrnission consisted of 4 members;

3 appointees, and I life member. Since then, I of the

appointees became a life member of the national
commission. The Govemor appoinæd another commissioner

to fill the vacancy, bringing the total number of members on

the commission to 5. The JLBC Staff recommends a

FY 1999 General Fund increase of $2,100 for travel and per

diem costs associated with the additional commissioner. The

Executive concurs.

s- Gt
8,295,500 Gt

sTlJoo Gt
5,320,700 GF

s2,800 GF

4,447,800 GF

s¿roo GF

33,700 GF

State Treasurer Commission on Uniform State Laws

Department of Water Resources

l^t Program Authorization Review - The JLBC and

l-ñ OSPB Staffs conducted a Program Authorization
I - Review (PAR) of the Statewide Planning

progra¡n during last year. As a result of that review, the

JLBC Staff recommends modiffing the Water Protection
Fund Commission portion of the program.

The Statewide Planniug Program includes 2 subprograms:

Statewide Planning which proposes management stategies
to preserve and enhance state water supplies and the Water
Protection Fund Commission which provides grants to
individuals and organizations to restore and conserve rivers,
streams, and riparian habitats. The review found that the

Søtewide Planning Subprogram is meeting its mission
efficiently and effectively. The requests for management

assistance from water use groups in the state have steadily
increased each year.

Regarding the Water hotection Fund Commission, the PAR
concluded that the extent ofthe river and stream degradation

s-21



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Biennial Supplemenals - Andysis and Recommendations

as well as the dollar value of projecs needing funding is not
loown. In addition, it is difficult to estimate the value of
benefits received from many of the restoration projects. The
JLBC and OSPB Staffs recommended that the Commission
develop a general assessment of statewide steam and
riparian needs, as well as measures to capture the results of
restoration projects. The Education t{atural Resou¡ces PAR
Committee did not adopt this recommendation.

0drer lssues for lcgislativc Consideration

Rent Adiusünent
The Executive recommends an additional 56,800 in General
Fund money for the deparfrnent's adjusted rental payment.
The JLBC Staff recommends that the rent adjusunent be
made through the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund, with the
money put into the A¡izona Department of Adminisration's
budget.

Departnent of Water Resources

FY 1999 Change:

Ff 1999 Revised Tot¿l:
s{,- oF

80,000 0F
s- Gt

19,979,t00 GÍ
Departnent of Weights and J,leasures

FY 1999 Change: 5320,400 OF

FY 1999 Revised Total: 7¿14,700 0F
s8ó,000 GF

1,703,300 GF

Department of We¡ghts and Measures

I'laricopa County Gasoline Reformulation Program
FY 1999: $120,,100 Ot

The JLBC Staff recommends an additional S320,400 in
FY 1999 from the Air Qualþ Fund to enable the departnent
to implement a gasoline reformulation progrÍìm required by
the federal Envi¡onmental Protection Agency. Laws 1997,
Chapter I l7 appropriaæd $150,000 in FY 1998 to establish,
in concert with the Arizona Departrient of Envi¡onmental

Qualþ and indusry, a set of administrative rules regarding
the accepted gasoline formulas. The recommended
supplemental appropriation for FY 1999 would allow the
departnent to implement and enforce the program through
registration of suppliers and oxygenate blenders, and
inspection and audits of suppliers.

The recommended FY 1999 amount provides for a Program
Manager to exercise oversight of the program, as well as

sophisticated audits of refineries, pipelines, and terminals by
outside contractors. The Executive concurs.

l,laricopa County Yapor Recovery Enforcement
FY 1999: 58ó,000 cf

The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of 586.000 in
FY 1999 for the Vapor Recovery program to maintain
enhanced enforcement of vapor recovery in gasoline
dispensurg devices located in Maricopa County. Laws I997,
Chapter 269 appropriated 590,000 in FY 1998 for this
program but did not authorize FY 1999 funding. The
recommended supplemental aÍiount for FY 1999 would
allow the departrnent to maintain the 2 additional Inspectors
that it has hired to perform compliance inspections and a 0.5
FTE Position Information Processor to enter inspection data
into a database. The recent downgading of the counry's
airshed classification from moderate to serious underscores
the need for increased vapor recovery enforcement.

The Executive recommendation of $82,000 includes no
money for additional operating expenses. The JLBC Staff
recommends $4,000 for this purpose.

s-22



CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET
(CB)



FISCAT YEAR 1999

CIP ¡TI- OUTLAY B U DG Ef RECOI-I ]'IEII DATI OI{S

BY THE STAFF 0t THE lolilT cOl'llllTTEE oll GAPITAL REYIEW

l.lEl'lBERs

SEIIATE

Russell W.'Rusty' Bowers, Vice-Chairman
Gus Arzberger
Jack A. Brown
James Henderson, Jr.

John Huppenthal
Marc Spiøer
John Wettaw

HOUSE

Robert'Bob' Burns, Chairman
Dean Cooley
Lori S. Daniels
Art Hamilton
Herschella Horton
Robert J. Mclendon
Barry lWong

STAIF

Richa¡d Stavneak, Director
Phil Case, Senior Fiscal Analyst

Janet Belisle, Secretary/Clerk



loint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Capital Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

Capiøl Outlay

BUILDING RENE}VAL

A¡izona Depa¡trnent of Administation Building System

A¡izona Departnent of Transportation Building System

A¡izona Board of Regents Building System

SUBTOTAL

ADVANCE APPROPRHTIONS

A¡izona Depa¡ùnent of Adminisfation Building System

A¡izona Depa¡Ínent of Transportation Building System

Arizona Board of Regens Building System

SUBTOTAL

NE\ü PROJECTS

Arizona Departnent of Adminisration Building System

Arizona Departnent of Transportation Building System

A¡izona Board of Regents Building System

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS

FUND SUMMARY

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

FY 1999 - ILBC Staff Recommendat¡ons

Building Renewal Só,E85,ó00 0F S42,¡59,700 Gt
The reCommended amouns are based on 100% funding of
the building renewal formula. The JLBC Staff also
recommends that up to 25Yo of building renewal monies be

available for projects to comply with the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) and for infrastuctu¡e repair and
major maintenance. The Executive recommends 80%
funding of the General Fund portion of the formula and
100% firnding of the Other Funds portion of the fonnula.

22,954,000 49,337,400 39,924,300 49,045,300

61,193,800 41,615,000 41,100.000 41.615,000

3,200.000 0 0 0

0 3,000,000 3,000,000 3.000.000

JLBC: Phil Case/Brian Schmi¿
JCCR Chair: Burns

7,428,400

746,500

t4,779,t00

32,6t7,200

276,423,500

2,997,0W

99,287,300

300,098,200

OSPB: Brett Cloninger
ICCR Vice-Chair: Bowers

3t2,037,700 505,578,400 314,992.400 371,181.000

399,385,500 599,530,E00 399,016,700 4ó4,841,300

t4,92s,200

2,3E0,500

32,031,700

202,979,0N

298,599,400

4,000,000

280,198,700

3 19,332,100

12,210,500

2,088,400

25,625,400

30,989.400

284,003,000

0

96,005,200

303,01 1,500

14,925,200

2,088,400

32,03 1,700

68, I 57,600

303,023,400

0

146,805,800

3 r 8,035,500

399,385,500 599,530,800 399,016,700 464,841,300

The Executive recommendation totals $33,038,700 GF and

$6,885,600 OF. (See the Building Renewal write-up for
more information.)

Advance þpropriations 515,000 OF 44,100,000 GF

The recommended amounts were approPriated in prior
legislative sessions. The Executive concurs with the
General Fund recommendation but does not add¡ess the

Other Fund recommendation. (See the ADOA buílding
system write-up and the ABOR building system write-up

for more information.)

JLBCOSPB

FY 1999

REQUEST
FY 1998
APPROP

DESCRIPTION

Description The Capital Outlay consists of one-ttme appropriations to maintain, æpand, or enhance the state J

capital stock which includes ofice buildings, servtce centers, residential treatment centers, state parks, prtsotls, highways,

and other facilities which support the mtsstons of the vartous state agencrcs. For the purPoses of capital marugement and

planning, lhe srate is divided into 3 building systems, the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) Building System, the

Ari:ona Department of Transportation (ADOT) Building System, and the Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) Building System.

Capital appropriations are typically made through the annual Capital Outlay Bill, but may be made through other bills as

well.

cB- l



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscd Year 1999 Capit¿l Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

New Proiects 310,ó34,900 0F ó0,54ó,100 GF Bonding Summaty
The recbmmended arnounts would fund projects worth ABO{ on behálf of the universities, and ADOT have

$60,546,100 GF and S7,611,500 OF within the ADOA issued revenue bonds to acquire and construct facilities
building sysrem; and projecæ worth $303,023,400 OF for and to purchase equipment. Bonding levels and issuances

ADOT. The Executive recommendation totals for the universities a¡e authorized by the Legislature. The
518,866,500 GF and S296,125,900 OF. (See the ADOA table below summa¡izes the state's outstanding bonds as of
building system write-up and the ADOT building system June 30, 1997.

write-up for more information.)

Issuing Entity

ABOR Building Systen

Arizona Stare University

Northem Arizona Univers lty

University of A¡izona

Subtotal - ABOR

Departrnent of Transportation

TOTAL

s 256.ó5ó.000

l 57,530.000

375.270.000

$ 789.456.000

652,500,000

S1,,141.956,000

Bonding Summ¡ry

. Originrl
Issue

FY 1999
P¡vDent

$ 22.434.000

I 1.717.600

21.242.800

$ 58,394.400

46,059,000

$r04.453.4000

t*t

(hher lssues for legislative Consideration

lease-Purchase Facilities
ADOA, the Industial Commission, A¡izona State

University, Northern A¡izona Universiry, and the

University of Arizona have entered into lease-purchase
agreements for the acquisition and constuction of state

facilities. The table below provides information related to
state lease-purchase agreements as of December 31, 1997.

The General Fund and Other Appropriated Fund amounts
a¡e included in agency.

Project-Yesr
ADOA Building System

ENSCO- l99r
Revenue Building - 1992

DES Group Homes - 1992

l6th Ave. Parking - 1992

Couru Building -1992

Historical Museum - 1992

ASDB Food Service - 1992

DES West - 1992

Tucson Ofiice Building - 1992

Capital Center - 1992

Welcome Cenær - 1992

Distressed Properties - 1992

Game & Fish Office -1993

Records Management - 1993

Libra¡y for the Blind -1993

ASDB Projects - 1993

l6ló West Adams - 1993

Tonto Natural Bridge -1993

DOC 768 Beds - 1994

AHCCCS Buildings -1995

Subtotal - ADOA

Industrial Commission

ABOR Buildins System

s55,080,000

26,919,000

3,420,500

5,390,000

40,440,000

13,ó65,000

3,765,000

36,205,000

22,3ó5,000

20.845.000

490,000

15.ó25.000

2,927,300

2.441,900

I,405, t 00

15,81 1,200

8,020,900

4,72t,900
44,370,000

t2,000,000

s4,586,500

2,13 1,000

272,400

383,600

3,4r 8,800

I,255,600

380.500

3.0 r 3.200

2.t66.700

1.72ó.800

67.600

2.21'7.800

82.000

r 83.000

l 0ó.000

r . r 98.ó00

609.700

353,400

12,414.000

l,ó56,100

st3,ó48,700

A¡izona State University
Northem Arizona Søte University

University of Arizona

Subtotal - Universities

TOTAL

17,000,000 r,000,000

Lease-Purch¡se Summ¡ry
Originel

Issue
FY 1999
P¡vment

$t44,381,300

$497¿89,100

67,t20,000

2,108,000

75,153,300

5.722.000

199,t00

7,727,600

-2



Joint Legislative

Capital Outlay

Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Capial Budget

JLBC: Phil CaseiBrian Schmiu
JCCR ChaiÍrian: Bums

- Andysis and Recommendations

OSPB: Bra Cloninger
ICCR Vicc-Chair: BowersRenewal

BUILDING SYSTEM

A¡izona Departnrent of Administation
Arizona Departnent of TransPortation

Universities

TOTAL

BY FT.'I{D SOTIRCE
General Fund
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund

Coliseum and Exposition Center Fund

Game and Fish Fund

State Lottery Fund
SAMHC Building Renewal Fund

Søte Highway Fund
Søte Aviation Fund

TOTA,L. ALL SOTJRCES

ADOA
ADOT
ABOR

ADOA/ABOR
ADOA

Coliseure
Game & Fish

Lottery
DHS

ADOT
ADOT

7,428,400
746,500

14,779,t00

18.989,800

2,000,000
902,900
2t2,600

2t,600
80,600

714,800
31,700

1E,9E9,800

3,964,200

14,925.200
2,380,500

32,03r,700

45,659,700
0

963,800
242,400
24,7N' 66.300

2,333,600
46.900

45,659,700
3,677,7N

12.2 10.500

2.088,400
25.625,400

33.038.700
3.500.000

963,800
242,400

24,700
66,300

2,041,500
46.900

33,038,700
6,8E5,600

t4.925.200
2.088.400

32,03 1,700

42.159.700
3.500.000

963.800
242.400

24,700
66,300

2.041.500
46,900

42,t59,700
6,885,600

22,954,000 49,337,400 39,924,300 49,045,300

22,954,000 49,337,400 39,924,300 49,045,300

FI.J¡ÍD SUMMARY
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

FY 1999 - f LBC Staff Recommendat¡ons

Building Renewal 5ó,885,ó00 0F $42,159,700 GF

The recommended amounts represent 100% funding of the
General Fund and Highway Fund portions of the formula.
The funding recommendation for the General Fund portion
includes $3,500,000 from the Capiøl Outlay Stabilization
Fund (COSF) for the ADOA Building System. The
recommended amounts also include 100% funding for all
remaining funds. If appropriated, the recommended
General Fund amount would represent the highest
appropriation ever for building renewal (see following

Craph).

The Executive recommends 80% funding for the General
Fund portion of the building renewal formul4 including
$3,500,000 from COSF. This General Fund
recommendation is $(9,121,000) less than the JLBC Staff

22,954,000 49,337,400 39,924,300 49,045,300

JLtsCOSPBREQUEST

FY 1999FY 1998

APPROPAGENCYDESCRIPTION

-Building Renewal appropriations major maintenætce and repair of state-owned buildings.

Pursuant to Løws 1986, Chapter 85, the appropriations are based on support of aformula determined by the Joint Committee

on Capital Review (JCCR) Theformula takes into account the replacement value, age, and life-cycle of a building. Building
Renewal iwolves the repair and reworking of a building, including the upgrading of systems which will result in maintaining
a building's upected useful life. Building Renewal funds may not be used for building additions, infrastntcture additions,
landscaping, area beautification, routine maintenance] or demolition and removal of buildings. Available appropriations are
administered by the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA), the Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR), and the Arizona
Deparrment of Trarsportation (ADOQ for their respective building systems. Appropriations for Building Renewal are from a
variery offund sources the General Fund.

Building Rereual Funding (GF)
50

4,
!æ
En
E510

0

æs91CS94SS97SS
F¡cdYer

f turnåf h¡ú€

cB-3



Committee - Fiscal

recommendation. The Executive recomrnends 100%
funding for all remaining funds. The following table
compares the JLBC Staff and Executive General Fund
building renewal recommendations:

ADA Compliance and

lnfrastructure Renewal {)- OF -O- Gt
For FY 1998, provisions in the Capital Outlay Bill and

Omnibus Reconciliation Bill (ORB) permit agencies to
utilize up to 25%o of building renewal monies for building
compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA) and infrastn¡cture repair. Annual provisions for
ADA have been in these bills dating back to FY 1996; FY
1998 represents the frst year that infrastn¡cture repairs
were permitted. Laws 1997, Chapter 85 permanently
alters the definition of building renewal to include the
repair or reworking of infrasur¡cture such as utility
systems, roadways, and parking lots. Prior to this change,
infrastuctu¡e repair was not eligible for building renewal
monies, and there w¿ìs no dedicated funding source for this

Pu¡pose.

The JLBC Staff recommends continuation of the Capital
Outlay Bill footnote and ORB provision permitting the use

of up to 25%o of building renewal monies for ADA
compliance or infrastructure repair. These provisions
would continue to provide agencies with flexibility to
add¡ess ADA issues and would limit spending on
infrasFucture repairs. For FY 1998, ADOA is expecting to
expend approximately 9%o of building renewal monies on
ADA projecß, down from 15% in FY 1997. With the
most critical ADA projecs being completed first, the
annual funding requirement should continue to diminish.
The limit on infrasructure spending is intended to ensure

that building renewal monies are di¡ected to their
originally intended purpose, while providing agencies with
sigrrifìcant flexibiliry in addressing infrasructure repair
needs. (See JLBC Staf Recommended Footnotes and
JLBC Staf Recommended Statutory Changes.) The
Executive concurs.

and Recommendat¡ons

comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act or for
infrasur¡cture replacement and repair.

l13C Stafr Recommcnded Staurtory Changes

The JLBC Staff recommends language permitting the use

of up to 25o/o of building renewal monies for state building
modifications to comply with the ADA and for
inÊastn¡ctu¡e replacement and repair.

**i

lLßC Staff Recommended Form¿t - Lurnp Sum by Fund

lLBC Staff Recommended tootnotcs

Continuotion of New FY 1998 Foonorcs
Of the monies appropriated for building renewal, 25o/o o¡
less may be spent for state building modifications to

Gener¡l Fund Bu i ld in g Renewa I tsçCSqt!9!C4¡S4!
Building

JLBC Rec.

Ti0E¡,ooo
32,03t,700

$42,159,700

E¡ecutive
Rec.

$7,413,300

JLBC ¡bove
Executive
E-Juloo

25,625,400 6,406,300
s13,038,700 $9,121,ü)0

System
ADOA
ABOR

Tot¡l

cB-4



J

Capital Outlay

oint Lesislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Capital Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

JLBC: Phil Case/Brian Schmitz
JCCR Chairman: Bums

OSPB: Bret Cloninger
ICCRVice-Chair: Bowers

JLBCOSPBREQIjEST
FY 1999

FTINDAGENCYDESCRIPTION

Arizona of Administration

ADVANCE APPROPRIATIONS

ASPC-Lewis
Old Capitol Renovation

SUBTOTAL

NEìV PROJECTS
Constn¡ct Capitol Mall Offtce Building
State Health Laboratory
Construct Flagstaff Ofüce Building
Build-Out New DJC Complex
Capitol Mall Facilities
Renovate ASDB Attrletic Facilities

Capitol Mall Maintenance Compound
New ASH Facility
DES Unintem¡ptible Power Supply
A¡izona Training Program at Tucson Study

Move Genealogy Archives
Underground Storage Tanks

COP Debt Sewice
ASPC-Lewis
Prison Planning and Siting
ASPC-Tucson l-ocks
Douglas Sewer Line
Game and Fish Facilities Improvements

Shooting Range Development
Flagstafl Shooting Range Planning

Migratory Waterfowl Habiøt
ADOA Motor Pool

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS '/

FUND SU]!fMARY

General F'und

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

ADOA
Legislative Council

General Fund
LEJ Land Fund

General Fund
General Fund
General Fund
General Fund
General Fund
General Fund
General Fund

COP

General Fund
General Fund
General Fund

Motor Pool Fund
General Fund

Conections Fund
Conections Fund
Conections Fund
Corrections Fund

Game & Fish Fund
Game & Fish Fund
Game & Fish Fund
Waterfowl Conserv

ADOA

41,100,000
5 t 5,000

41,100,000
0

41,r00,000
515,000

41,615,000 41,100,000 4r.ó15,000

ADOA
ADOA
.r\DOA
ADOA
ADOA
ASDB
ADOA
ADOA

DES
DES

DLAPR
ADOA
ADOA
ADOA
ADOA
ADOA
ADOA

Game & Fish
Game & Fish
Game & Fish
Game & Fish
Motor Pool

28,000,000
21,693,000

0

8,812,400
1,000,000

2,604,600
1,402,300

0

2,028.800
0

25,000
850,000

0

0

0

2.207,600
5,290,000

2t2,400
50,000

500,000
r00,000

1,671,100

0

14.000,000

0

0

I,000.000
0

0

0

2.028.800
0

0

245,300
t,592,400
2,695,700
2,000,000

0

5,290,000
2t2,400

50,000
103,700

100,000

1,671,100

25. I 50.000
r 5.000.000
r 0.060.000
7,042,000

0

2,000,000
1.244. t 00

0

0

25.000
25,000

250.000
0

2,695,704
2,000,000
2,207,600

0

I E2,400

50,000
r25,800
100,000

0

76,447,200 30,989,400 68,157,600

l18,062,200 72,089,400 109,772,600

l 15,013,700 59,966,500 101,646,100

3,04E,500 12,t22,900 8,126,500

l18,0ó2,200 72,089,400 t09,772,600

L The roral request for all projects, including those not shown, was 5192,972,500 GF and $10,006,500 OF

Description - Arizona of Administrat ion (A DOA) ¡J buildings controlled by all
state agencies except the Arizona Board of Regents and Arizona Department of Transportation- Capital appropriations m6y

be made directly to an agency within the system, to ADOA on behalf of an agency, or to ADOA for tle entire system. The

following recommendotions for FY 1999 are for spectfc projects within the building system but do not include building
renewal for ADOA be the Geræral Fund or Other Funds.

CB.5



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Capital Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1999 - f LBC Staff Recommendations

Advance þpropriations $515,000 OF $41,100,000 Gt
A total of $41,100,000 GF and 5500,000 OF was

appropriated to agencies within the ADOA Building
System for capital projects in FY 1999 by bills from prior
legislative sessions. Since these appropriations have
already been enacted into law, they would not need to be

included in the FY 1999 Capital Outlay Bill.

The FY 1997 Capiøl Outlay Bill appropriated $1,400,000
in FY 1997 from the Legislative, Executive, and Judicial
Land Fund and the fund's FY 1998 through FY 2000
revenues for the renovation of the Old Capitol Building.
The FY 1999 fund revenues are now estimated to be
S515,000. The JLBC Staffrecommends retaining the FY
1999 appropriation for the Old Capitol Building.

Laws 1996, Chapter 337, n combination with Chapter 2,
56 Special Session, appropriated $141,100,000 to ADOA
over 3 years to desigt and construct 4,150 prison beds at
ASPC-Lewis. The following table summarizes the
appropnatlons.

ASPC-Lcwis Adv¡ nce Appropriations

w 1991

$ 43,900,000

FY 1998

$ 56,100,000

FY 1999

s 41,100,000

Total

$ 141,100,000

The JLBC Staff recommends retaining the FY 1999

appropriation to complete the project. (See ASPC-Lewis
Policy Issue for a discussion of a related FY 1999
recommendation.) The Executive recommends the
ASPC-Lewis appropriation but does not add¡ess the Old
Capitol Building appropriation.

General Fund

Construct Capitol ilall Office Building 25,150,000 GF

The recommended amount would fund the construction of
a new ofäce building on the Capitol Mall. Laws 1997,
Chapter 2, l" Special Session appropriated S1,100,000 GF
to ADOA for the desigrr of a new ofüce building on the
Capitol Mall. Prior to the release of monies for the
building's design, the departnent was required to present
alternative sites to the Joint Committee on Capital Review
for consideration. After reviewing the alternatives, the
Committee endorsed a site next to the existing Mines and
Minerals Museum. The site will accommodate a 185,000
square foot building and will require the constnrction of a
parking structure. The parking stn¡cture would be
constucted just north of the site between the existing
health laboratory and the 1616 W. Adams building. Two
likely occupans of the building would be the Deparmrens
of Water Resources and Commerce, both of which have
private leases which expire around the year 2000 when the

building should be completed. The recommended amount
includes I FTE Position and up to $55,000 per year for
Personal Services and Employee Related Expendinres to
oversee the project until its completion. The JLBC Søff
recommendation is based on a construction cost of Sl00
per square foot, plus 56,500,000 for the parking structure
and site improvements. (See Project-Specific FTE
Positions Policy Issuefor more information.)

The ExecutiVe recommends utilizing lease-purchase
financing for the building's constuction and a construction
cost of 327,300,000. The JLBC Staff recommends against
the use of lease-purchase financing. The state utilized
lease-purchase financing for constuction and acquisition
projecs during diffrcult budget years, however,
pay-as-you-go financing has been used for all major
projects in recent years. The use of lease-purchase
financing would generate interest expenses as well as

Eansactions costs associated with the issuing of debt.

St¡te Healdr laboratory 15,000,000 GF

The recommended amount would fund improvements to
provide adequate state health laboratory facilities. The
existing health laboratory is overcrowded, unsafe, and
obsolete. Laws 1997, Chapter 2, l't Special Session
appropriated 514,800,000 from the Tobacco Tax Fund to
construct a new laboratory; however, the appropriation is
being challenged by referendum for being an inappropriate
use of Tobacco Tæ< monies. Rather than wait for the
outcome of the referendum, the JLBC Staff recommends a

General Fund appropriation to address the need for
improved facilities. The JLBC Staffalso recommends that
the legislation appropriating the Tobacco Tar monies be
repealed. (See JLBC Staf Recommended Statutory
Chonges.)

Since the Chapter 2 appropriation, ADOA has indicated
that the cost of the planned new laboratory building has

increased to $21,700,000. This new building would
provide 46,600 square feet of usable space compared to the
existing laboratory's 25,000 square feet. In light of the
d¡amatic cost increase and a renewed interest in privatizing
aspects of the laboratory, the JLBC Staff recommendation
would allow for the constn¡ction of a smaller than planned
building and/or renovations to the existing laboratory
building. A third option would be to purchase or lease an
existing facility elsewhere. Prior to the expenditure of any
monies, the Legislative Council should complete a
privatization study detailing the approach to be taken.
Several existing laboratory functions may be suitable for
privatization, such as the newborn screening program.
Prior to the expenditure of any funds, the results of the
privatization study should be presented to the JCCR for its
review (See JLBC Staf Recommended Footnotes for
s ugges t ed fo o tnote I anguage. )

cB-6



loint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Capital

The Executive recommends 514,000,000 in FY 1999 and

$7,700,000 in FY 2000 for the constn¡ction of a new
Iaboratory building on the Capitol Mall. As discussed

above, the JLBC Staff believes that the dramatic cost

increases in the project budget warrants the fi¡¡ther
investigation of other options.

Confruct Flagstafr Office Building 10,0ó0,000 Gt
Laws 1995, Chapter 2, 8' Special Session appropriated
$260,000 GF to ADOA to design a state offtce building in
Flagstaff. Prior to the release of monies for the building's
design, the departrnent w¿ß required to present a

conceptual plan to the JCCR After reviewing the plan, the

Committee endorsed the bonstn¡ction of a building of
approximately 85,000 square feet. The recommended

amount includes I FTE Position and up to $55,000 per
year for Personal Services and Employee Related

Expenditures 10 oversee the project until its completion.
The JLBC Staff recommendation is based on a

constuction cost of $100 per square foot and $1,500,000
for site development and otber costs. (See Proiect-Specific
FTE Positio¡ts Policy Issuefor more information.)

The Executive recommends the use of lease-purchase

financing for the constuction of a new Flagstaff offrce
building at a cost of $10,900,000. As with the Capitol
Mall building, the JLBC Staffrecommends against the use

of lease-purchase financing due to its increased interest
and transactions costs.

Build-Out llew DIC Compler 7'042,000 GF

The recommended amount would fund constuction of an

additional 200 beds at the new Departrient of Juvenile
Corrections (DJC) secure care complex under constuction
south of Buckeye. The Legislature has already

appropriated S14,000,000 GF to desigrr the enti¡e 400-bed
complex and to construct the lust 200 beds, with the

necessary infrastmcture and support facilities for the full
400 beds. The fi¡st 100 beds a¡e scheduled to be

completed in July 1998 and the second 100 beds in
October 1998: however, with rapid growth in DJC's secure

care population, the next 200 beds a¡e expected to be

necessary by FY 2000. The recommended amount includes
2 FTE Positions and up to 5100,000 per year for Personal

Services and Employee Related Expenditures to oversee
the project until its completion. (See Project-Specific FTE
Positions Policy Issue for more information.) The JLBC
Staff recommendation equates to S35,000 per bed
compared to $70,000 per bed for the fnst 200 beds, which
included infrasructu¡e and support facilities.

The Executive recorlmends 58,812,400. as a FY 1998

supplemental appropriation for the consruction of the

second 200 beds. This recommendation reflects a cost
increase recently identified by DOA and DJC. Contrary to
Legislative intent, some support facilities and

infrastructure has not been included in the construction of

Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

the f¡rst 200 beds. This fact was only recently brought to
light in spite of the fact that the project has been before the

JCCR 3 times in the past year.

Renovate ÀlDB Athletic F¡cilides ¿000'000 Gt
The recommended amount would fund the renovation of
the athletic facilities at the Arizona School for the Deaf
and the Blind's (ASDB) Tucson Campus. The existing
facilities contain numerous problems including lack of
compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA). This facility is believed to represent the largest
ADA compliance "problem" of any state facility.
Approximately half of the project budget would add¡ess

ADA compliance issues. The requested scope of work
includes a 10,000 square foot addition to the existing
building and a new running rack. The building addition
would add storage space, recreation space, and a new
student center. The existing student center is in a

basement and is inaccessible to some disabled students.
The project would also include the renovation of existing
space, the swimming pool and outdoor basketball courts.
The recommended funding is 5600,000 less than

requested, so the scope of the project would have to be

reduced somewhat. The Executive does not add¡ess this
lssue.

Capitol ìlall I'laintenance Compound I ,244,100 Gt
The recommended amount would fund the completion of a
new maintenance facilþ for the Capitol Mall. Until 1997,
ADOA had used the 18,500 square foot Jackson School
building at 20ù Avenue and Jackson as its primary offtce,
shop, and storage facilþ. However, the Jackson School is
literally falling apart and is not safe for occupancy. At its
June 1997 meeting, the JCCR gave a favorable review to
the deparÍnent's plan to use $183,600 from a FY 1996

appropriation for Capitol Mall Land Acquisition and

Improvements for the initial consruction of a new
maintenance compound which would incorporate an
existing wa¡ehouse facilþ. The additional $1,244,100
would fund the constuction of 6,360 square feet of
wa¡ehouse and shop space, a 4,150 square foot offtce
building, and related infrasructure improvements. The

Executive does not add¡ess this issue.

Arizona Training Program at Tucson Study 25,000 GF

The recommended amount would fund a study of the

Arizona Training Program at Tucson (ATP-T) land, which
was deeded to the state by the federal government on
July 14, 1997. \\e population of ATP-T declined steadily
in recent years; in February 1997, the last client left the

ATP-T campus. The deparhent uses the campus as a
work environment for a number of employees. ln order to
determine whether it is in the state's best interest to
continue the cu¡rent use of the land and its facilities, JLBC
Staff is recommending that the department contract for a
study of ATP-T. The strdy should include an appraisal of
the land, an investigation of possible alternative uses, an

cB-7



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Capital Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

analysis of the costs of providing campus-based services at
an alternative location, and a recommendation for the final
use of the campus. The departnent should present the
study results to the JCCR. (See JLBC Staf Recommended
Footnotes.) The Executive does not add¡ess this issue.

l,love Genealogy Archives 25,000 GF

The recommended amount would allow the Departnent of
Library, Archives, and Public Records (DLAPR) to move
the state's genealogy a¡chives from the basement of the
Capitol Addition to the 3d floor. The genealogy archives,
one of DLAPR's most used collections, will be more
accessible to the public on the 3'd floor. The Executive
does not add¡ess this issue.

DES Uninterruptible Power Supply .()- Gt
The Executive recommends $2,028,800 to upgrade the
electrical system for the Departnent of Economic Security
(DES) data center. The funding would provide improved
battery backup, generator, and electrical "cleaning"
equipment. The project was recently approved by the
Information Technology Authorization Committee
(ITAC); however, in doing so, the Committee
recommended that the Govemment Information
Technology Agency (GITA) study the issue of
consolidating the state's data centers. The Executive
recommends appropriating the monies to GITA but that
their expenditure should be contingent on the results of the
study of data center consolidation. The JLBC Staff
recommends defening the appropriation until the study is
completed.

New Arizona State Hospital Facility -O- GF

The Executive recommends lease-purchase financing to
constn¡ct a new 176-bed facility at the A¡izona State
Hospital (ASH). The new facilify would be constructed in
the northwest portion of the campus at a cost of
$27,600,000. Constuction would require the demolition
of several existing buildings, including a 34-bed facility
currently utilized by the Departnent of Juvenile
Corrections. Last year the JLBC Staff recommended the
construction of the facility, while the Executive did not.
However. the JLBC Staff believes that the future of ASH
is in considerable doubt and that it is not prudent to
consüuct the facility at this time. Uncertainty exists about
the behavioral health population managed by ASH, the
sexually violent population being added to the ASH
campus. and replacement options for the 34 DJC beds. I¡
addition, the JLBC recommends against the use of lease-
purchase hnancing as it is more costly both in terms of
interest payments and tansactions costs.

COP Debt Service {)- GF

The Executive recommends $1,592,400 to make first-year
payments on a $65,800,000 lease-purchase issue to finance
the construction of a Capitol Mall building, Flagstaffofüce
building, and Arizona State Hospitål facility. The JLBC

Staff does not recommend this firnding, as *'e do not
recommend the use of lease-purchase financing. The
Executive's recommended Certificates of Participation
(COP), a form of lease-purchase financing, would carry a
term of 5 years. The Executive does not estimate a total
annual debt service for the issue; however, we estimate it
would be approximately $14,000,000. Over the course of
the term, approximately $6,000,000 in interest payments
would be made, including the first year's payment which is
entùely interest.

Capitoll'lall Facilities -0- GF
The Executive recommends $1,000,000 from the General
Fund for general facilities improvements, especially
infrastructure upgrades, on the Capitol Mall. The JLBC
Søff does not recommend this appropriation. Instead, the
JLBC Staff recommendation includes significant funding
for the Capitol Mall through the Capitol Mall Office
Building and Søte Health Laboratory issues. Additionally,
with the JLBC Staffs recommendation for 100% funding
of the building renewal formula, an additional S2,700.000
above the Executive recommendation would be available
for Capitol Mall, or other a¡eas, for infrasrucnre or
building improvements.

Project-Specific FTE Positions {- OF -0- Gt
ln order to better track the number of FTE Positions
involved in capital projects, language has been added since
FY 1995 to the Capital Outlay Bill prohibiting the
expenditure of monies for Personal Services and Employee
Related Expenditures, except where specified in the bill.
The following table lists FTE Positions previously
authorized that are expected to continue to be required in
FY 1999 and new FTE Positions recommended for FY
1999. Monies for the new FY 1999 FTE Positions are
included in the related project recommendation (see

project write-ups for more information.)

The JLBC Staff also recommends continuation of the
Capital Outlay Bill footrote requiring ADOA to report on
the status of these project-specific FTE Positions as part of

ADOA Proiect-Specific FTE Positions

FTE
PositionsProject

FY 1996 Bills

800 Level IV Prison Beds -Yuma

FY 1997 Bills

SW Regional Prison Constr¡ction

SW Regional Juvenile Complex

FY 1999

SW Regional Juvenile Complex

Capitol Mall Oftice Building

Flagstaff Office Building

TOTAL

Personrl Services
rnd ERE

4.0

16.0

2.0

2.0

1.0

1.0

$ l E7,200

748,E00

93,600

100,000

55,000

55,000

sl¿39,60026.0

CB-8



loint Legislative Budget

its annual capital budget request. The Executive does not

address this issue.

Other Funds

Undergrrund Storege Tanks 250,000 0t
The recommended amount from the Motor Pool Fund
would fund the replacement of underground fuel storage

tanks at ADOA's motor pool facilþ. The tanks are

subject to compliance with federal regulations by January

1999. The Executive recommends this issue as part of is
recommendation to construct a new motor pool facilþ.
(See the Motor Pool policy issue for further discussion.)

The Executive also recommends an additional $245,000

from the General Fund to add¡ess other fuel tanks in the

ADOA building system.

ASPC-Lewis ¿ó95,700 OF

The.recommended amount from the Corrections Fund
would fund cost overruns associated with the consfuction
of ASPC-Lewis. As described in the "Advance
Appropriations" policy issue, the project has been

appropriated 5141,100,0000 over 3 years for its

constn¡ction. In October 1997, ADOA reported to the

JCCR that the project was experiencing cost ovelruns
totaling 522,443,500. At its December 1997 meeting, the

Committee adopted a funding plan to add¡ess the cost

overruns. The plan included $15,700,000 in federal grant

monies, $2,047,800 in project cuts, and a $4,695,700

appropriation from the Corrections Fund in FY 1999.

Since the Committee's action, it appears that an additional
S2,000,000 in federal monies will be available. The

recommended amount would be identified as the required
state match to the federal monies. Of the arnount, a

portion would be appropriated to a related ASPC-Yuma
project as state matching monies. The project to constn¡ct
an additional 800-bed prison unit at ASPC-Yuma is being
consFucted as part of the ASPC-Lewis contact and is

responsible for some of the cost ovelTuns. The Executive
concurs

Prison Planning and Siting 2,000,000 0F
The recommended amount from the Corrections Fund

would pay for costs associated with the planning and siting
of the next round of prison constrtrction. Currently, a

4,150-bed complex, ASPC-Lewis, is under consfuction
south of Buckeye. These beds will be brought on-line in
FY 1999 and FY 2000. At the current rate of prisoner
growth, additional beds will be needed in FY 2001. The

appropriation would go to ADOA, which would work with
the Joint Select Committee on Prisons to plan and site

additional prisons, including a long-term solution to the

housing of sexually violent persons. The recommended

monies would be used for master planning, shrdies, site

acquisition costs, and site development costs for new
prison facilities. The JLBC Staff recommends a Capital
Outlay Bill foomote restricting these expenditu¡es to non-

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Capital Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

site specific purposes until any new facilities have been

sited by the Legislature. (See JLBC Staf Recommended
Footnotes for suggested footnote language.) The

Executive concurs but would direct the monies specifically
to the planning of the next prison complex only.

ASPC-Tucson locks 2,207,ó00 0t
The recommended amount from the Corrections Fund
would complete the scope of the work frst addressed by
Laws 1997, Chapter 212. Chapter 212 appropriated

$2,673,200 from the Corrections Fund and S1,806.200
from the General Fund, a total of S4,479,400, for prison
security improvements. The scope of the work was to
replace cell locks, make other safety improvements. and

replace the elecEical distribution system at ASPC-
Perryville, and to replace cell locks at ASPC-Tucson. The
work at ASPC-Perryville is being add¡essed with the

Chapter 212 appropnations, but $2,207,600 is needed for
the ASPC-Tucson lock replacement. Over time, the type
of lock at the prison complex is prone to failure, resulting
in dangerous situations. The Legislature was aware of the

funding shortfall in Chapter 212; however, the shortfall
had been estimated to be $2,664,600. The Executive
recommends reallocating General Fund monies from the

Departnent of Corrections FY 1998 operating budget for
the project. The JLBC Staff does not recommend the

Executive's approach, as it would have a di¡ect General
Fund cost. If not used for this project, the monies would
revert to the General Fund.

Douglæ Sewer Line {l- 0F
The Executive recommends $5,290,000 from the

Corrections Fund to construct a sewer line from ASPC-
Douglas to the Cþ of Douglas wastewater treaünent Plan.
Last year, the Legislanre appropriated $300,000 to design
improvements to the wastewater system at the prison.
Prior to the expenditure of the monies, ADOA is required
to present is plan to the JCCR for review. The plan has

not yet been presented; therefore, the JLBC Staffdoes not
recommend funding for the project. Additionally, the

construction cost for the project'had been estimated at

52,200,000 but has increased to $5,290,000. The

substantial increase in cost is of concern and requires a

detailed explanation from ADOA.

Game ¡nd Fish F¡cilities lmpovements ¡82,,100 0F
The recommended amount from the Game and Fish Fund
would address the following projects: l) completion of
paving at the Deer Valley complex (568,300); 2) street
paving at the Deer Valley complex ($34,100) ; and 3) city
water hook-up at the Kingman Offrce ($80,000). The

individual amounts shown above are rough estimates, and

the departnent will have the abilþ to shift monies

between the listed projects but not to other projects. The

Executive also recommends $30,000 for the consEl¡ction
of roadway frontage improvements at the deparûnent's
Mesa offrce. The JLBC Staff does not recommend these

cB-9



foint Legislative Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Budget - and Recommendations

monies because the project is not deemed essential to
operations.

l18C Ståtr Rccommcndcd Foourotcs

Continuation of New FY 1998 Footnotes
The Arizona Deparnnent of Adminisration shall report on
the status of project-specific FTE Positions in is annual
capital budget request.

Shooting Range Development 50,000 OF

The recommended amount from the Arizona Game and

Fish Fund is equal to the FY 1998 appropriation. Monies
from this appropriation would be available as grants to
private shooting organizations to develop, upgrade, and
repair shooting ranges throughout the state. The Executive
concun¡.

FlagstaffShooting Range Planning 125,800 0F
The Arizona Game and Fish Departrnent requests
$500,000 from the Game and Fish Fund for the design and
constn¡ction of the fnst phase of a multi-purpose shooting
range near Flagstaff. The total cost of the project is

estimated to be $1244,400. The recommended amount
would fund the complete desigrr of the project and
associated site tests. The JLBC Staff believes that it is
premature to provide construction monies for the project.
The departrnent intends to acquire the necessary land
through a land exchange, which has yet to occur.
Fufhermore, the cost estimate and plan need to be refined.
For example, tIe current plan calls for the consùuction of
2 miles of roadways at a cost of $180,000. The length of
roadway seems excessive, while the cost estimate seems

low. As planned by the departrnent, the design of the
shooting range should allow for the phasing of
construction. The Executive recommends $103,700 for
this issue.

l.l¡gratory Watelowl Habitat 100,000 0F
The recommended amount from the Waterfowl
Conservation Fund would provide for the purchase of
waterfowl habitat. The primary source of revenues for this
fund is sales of an annual duck stamp, which is required to
hunt ducks in Arizona. The amount would be used to
match other public and private funds to acquire wetlands.
These monies are dedicated by statute and may not be used

for any purpose other than acquisition of waterfowl
habitat. The FY 1998 Capital Outlay Bill appropriated
$100,000 for this issue. The Executive concurs.

New ilotor Pool Facility -O- 0F
The Executive recommends $1,671,100 from the Motor
Pool Fund for the constuction of a new ADOA motor pool
facility. The JLBC does not recommend this
appropriation, as the existing facility appears to be
basically adequate.

*¡l+

JLBC Staff Recommended Format - Lurnp Sum by Project
by Agency

New Footnotes
Prior to the expenditure of monies for the State Health
Laboratory, the Legislative Council shall complete a

privatization study of health laboratory functions. The
study should detail which functions are recommended for
privatization and how the remaining functions would be

accommodated in renovated or new laboratory space. The
study shall be presented to the Joint Committee on Capital
Review for its review before any monies are expended.

Upon completion of the Arizona Training Program at
Tucson study, the study results shall be presented to the
Joint Committee on Capital Review for its review.

The appropriation for prison planning and siting shall be

used for master planning, studies, site acquisition costs,
and site development costs for new prison facilities. The
Arizona Departnent of Administation shall work with the
Joint Select Committee on Corrections in planning and

siting these facilities. The expenditure of these monies is
limited to non-site specific purposes until any new
facilities have been sited by the Legislature.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes
The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time
footnote relating to the siting of a new Capitol Mall ofüce
building.

The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time
footnote relating to an analysis of selling or retaining the
"distressed properties" acquired n 1992.

The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time
footnote relating to the expenditure of monies to desigr the
A¡izona State Prison Complex at Douglas waste\ryater

trea¡nent plant improvements.

fLBC Staff Recommended Stat¡tory Changes

The JLBC Staffrecommends repealing the language in last
year's Capital Outlay Bill and Omnibus Reconciliation Bill
which appropriated monies from the Tobacco Tax Fund
for the construction of a state health laboratory.

(hher lssues for legislative Consideration

Serually Yiolent Persons Program (ASH)

- FY 1998 Supplemental þpropriation
A.R.S. $ l3-4603 requires persons categorized as

"sexually violent predators" to be committed to the

CB. IO



foint Lesislat¡ve Budget

Arizona State Hospital (ASÐ until such time as they are

determined to no longer be a threat to public safety. The

law became effective July l, 1996; however, it was not

applied until after June 23, 1997 when the U.S. Supreme

Court upheld a challenge to a simila¡ Kansas law- During
September 1997 ¡he frst "sexually violent person" was

committee to ASH. The Departnent of Correctisns

estimates that 5 individuals per month will be committed

to ASH, for a total of approximately 105 persons by the

end of FY 1999. As this population was not previously

served at ASH and the buildings currently occupied by the

hospital are full, a new program and facilities are required.

The JLBC Staff recommends a FY 1998 supplemental

appropriation of M25,000 from the General Fund for the

Departnent of Health Services to fr¡nd the renovation of
the Alamo and Cholla bùildings at ASH. The renovation
would provide beds for up to 106 persons. The Executive

recommends S1,650,000 for this issue as a FY 1998

supplemental appropriation. The Executive

recommendation includes monies for the renovation of
Alamo and Cholla as well as the purchase and installation

of modular buildings for additional beds. The JLBC Staff
recommends against ûre installation of these modula¡

buildings given the uncertainty of the size of the

population and the already crowded nahre of the ASH
campus. If additional beds above the JLBC Staff
recommendation are needed, the Kachina building on the

ASH campus could be renovated quickly to provide

approximately 100 beds. The Kachina building would be

demolished if a new ASH facility is built. However, the

JLBC Staff does not recommend funding for such a facility
given the general uncertainty surrounding ASH's futu¡e.
(See the New Arizona State Hospital policy issue for more

information )

Yeterans' Home Reimbursement
The State Veterans Home was completed in the summer of
1995 at a total cost of S14,233,100. Of this amount'

55.000.000 was hna¡ced by the State General Fund and

59.233.100 was to come from federal ñrnds. A portion of
the federal monies. $560,300, was withheld until the

Veterans Home could demonstrate that it was fully
operational. These monies have now been released to the

snte and were deposited by the General Accounting Offrce
to the State Home for Veterans Trust Fund. The Executive
recommends that the Legislature consider the use of these

monies and appropriate them accordingly.

The JLBC Staff believes that legislative action is not

required. Pu¡suant to A.R.S. $ 35-142.01, reimbursement
monies shall be deposited to the General Fund unless the

Director of the Department of Administration determines

that the reimbursement is necessary for operation of the

budget unit and was not specifically considered and

rejected by the Legislature at tÌre time of the appropriation-

These monies were never intended for operations but were

Committce - Fiscal Year 1999 Capital Budget - Andysis and Recommendat¡ons

earma¡ked for constuction; furthermore, expenditure of
these monies by the Veterans Service Commission would
require the agency to exceed is appropriations authority.
The monies should be transferred to the General Fund to

reimburse the state for construction expenditures above the

S5,000,000 originally appropriated for that purpose.

Constuction lnsurance R¿tes

Laws 1996, Chapter 195 provides that, starting July I,
1998, the state and political subdivisions can no longer
require that they be held harmless in consruction or
architect-engineer professional service contracts from
liability due to their own partial negligence. Therefore,

starting in FY 1999, the state and cont¡actors will each be

responsible for their own portion of any shared negligence.

To help implement the new provision, Laws 1997,

Chapter 85 allows ADOA to self-insure or purchase

insurance for desigrr and construction of public works
projecS. The act also establishes a Constn¡ction lnsurance

Fund, which shall receive monies necessary to pay the cost

of conskuction-related insurance or self-insu¡ance from
each capital construction project budget at rates established

by ADOA and reviewed by JCCR ADOA proposed a rate

of 0.60/o per capital project, and the JCCR gave the rate a
favorable review. Each new constn¡ction and design
project in the JLBC Staff s Capital Outlay
recommendations includes the 0.6% cost for insurance.

ADOA will collect these amounts and deposit them to the

Construction lnsurance Fund.

For projects over $50,000,000, ADOA may use a different
approach, intended to cover all owner and conFactor
insurance costs. This "wrap-up" or "owner contolled
insurance program," where feasible, results in reduced

costs for the state and the conractor. The deparunent must

assess large projecs for compatibility with a wrap-up
program and calculatê the costs on a case-by-case basis.

No projects qualifr for wrap-up insurance in the ,ILBC
Staffs FY 1999 recommendations. The Executive does

not add¡ess this issue.

cB-ll



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Capital Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Capital Outlay JLBC: Phil CaseiBrian Schmi¿
JCCR Chairman: Bums

OSPB: Bret Cloninger
JCCRVice-Chair: BowersA¡izona of

NEW PROJECTS

Underground Storage Tanks Upgrades

Spreader Racks

SoutÌ¡east Regional MVD Service Center
(Land)
De-icer Building - Jacob's Lake
Water Systems Improvements
North Central Regional MVD Service Center

Tucson Trafïic Operations Office
Relocation and Remodeling
Traffrc Operations Wa¡ehouse

Sierra Vista Maintenance Facility
Statewide Highway Consrr¡ction
Controlled Access Highways
Debt Service

Nogales Port-of-Entry
Airport Planning and Development

TOTAL. ALL PROJECTS '/

FUND SUMMARY
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

ADOT
ADOT
ADOT

ADOT
ADOT
ADOT
ADOT
ADOT
ADOT
ADOT
ADOT
ADOT
ADOT
ADOT
ADOT

Highway
Highway
Highway
Highway
Highway
Highway
Highway
Highway
Highway
Highway

Safery Enforcement
Aviation

180,000

800,000
2,100,000

500,000
500,000

1.500,000

300.000
149,834,000

7t.254,000
46,059,000

1,000,000

r4,508,900

r 80.000
800.000

2.100.000
500.000

0

0

0

r ó3.77r.000
71.254.000
,16.059.000

1.000.000

14.554.400

Highway
Highway
Highway

860.000
1,045,000

900,000

0

291,340,900

860.000
1.045.000

900.000

0
284,003,000

8ó0,000
r.045.000

900.000

I 80.000
800.000

0

500.000
300.000

r.500,000
300.000

l 60,305.000
71.254.000
46.059,000

0

0

291,340,900 2E4.003.000 303.023.400

0

303,023,400
291,340,900 2E4,003,000 303,023,400

l/ The total request for all projects. including those not shown, was 5298,599,400 OF

Description -The Arizona Department of Transportation Building System (ADOT)
controlled by ADOT. The following recommendations for FY 1999 include appropriations for state highway construction and
other prolects related to ADOT's mission but do not include building renewal projects. Most appropriations for ADOT

are the State Fund and the State Aviation Fund.

Fl 1999 - JLBC Staff Recommendat¡ons compliance with federal regulations. The Executive
concurs.

Underground Storage Tanks Upgrades 8ó0,000 0F
The recommended amount would frmd the removal,
replacement. and/or upgrading of ADOT-owned
underground fuel storage tanks throughout the state. These
tanks provide fuel for state vehicles where private fuel
sources are not available or where vehicle fleets are
serviced. Federal regulations require all fuel storage tanks
to comply with leak detection and containment provisions
by Januar,v 1999. This project is part of a multi-year
project for which the deparunent has already been
appropriated approximately $5,500,000. ln conjunction
with this project, the departnent is reducing is total
number of fuel tanks and fuel sites. The reduction of tanks
will save an estimated $1,470.000. According to the
departrnent's most recent estimates, an additional
$190,000 would be required to bring all of its tanks into

Spreader Racks 1,045,000 Ot
The recommended amount would fund the replacement of
53 spreader racks at 14 locations across the state. The
racks are used to store spreaders, which are carried on the
backs of utility tucks in order to salt and sand roads. The
existing racks are makeshift, constructed of wood or scrap
metal, and a¡e considered unsafe. The departrnent has
already been appropriated $428,000 for this multi-year
project. The recommended amount would complete the
project at an average total cost of 319,700 per rack. The
Executive concurs.

Southeast Regional l,lYD

Serrice Center (t¡nd) 900,000 0F
The recommended amount would fund the acquisition of 5
acres in the Mesa/Chandler area for the future consm¡ction

DESCRIPTION AGENCY FUND REQUEST OSPB JLBC
FY 1999

CB.12



foint Legislative Budget

of a service center. ADOT currently operates 2 small

offices, one in Mesa and one in Chandler; however, with
the area's rapid growttr, additional capacity is needed. The

recommended amount is based on $180,000 per acre. A
firture appropriation of approximately 52,100,000 will be

required to constn¡ct the planned 20,000 square foot
facility. The Executive concurs.

Dçicer Building - lacob's lake ¡80'(XD 0F
The recommended amount would fund the construction of
I de-icer building at Jacob's Lake (Route 67, north of the

Grand Canyon). The building would store sand and pre-

mixed materials used on snow and ice. Currently, these

materials are stored in the outdoors, where they can be

damaged by moisore. This project is part of a multi-year
plan to construct 24 buildings at cold-weather sites. To

date, the deparnnent has received funding for 7 such

buildings. The Executive concurs.

Water Systems lmprovements 800'000 0F

The water systems at several remote ADOT facilities have

deteriorated to the point that they are no longer functional

or do not meet quality standards. The recommended

amount would ñ¡nd necessary upgrades or replacements,

including the digging of wells, at 7 maintenance camPs

and rest areas statewide. The water is used for human

consumption, highway maintenance activities, a¡rd fi¡e
suppression. The Executive concurs.

North Central Regional l'lVD

Serrice Center 2,100'000 0F
On July l, 1995, ADOT acquûed Maricopa County's

d¡ivers license operations and merged them with ADOT's
title and registration operations, creating dual service

capabilities. As part of the merger, 2 facilities in North
Phoenix a¡e scheduled to be transferred back to the county.

These 2 facilities are currently operating as single function
service centers and were initially judged to be too small to

accommodate dual function services. Their ransfer to the

count-v will leave ADOT with no service centers in the

nonh-cennal valley. ADOT is negotiating with the county
to lease the faciiities until a replacement facility can be

provided. The Legislature appropriated $900,000 in
FY 1998 to purchase land for the constuction of a new

service center. However, ADOT now believes that one of
the buildings to be transferred back to the county may be

suitable for a dual function center and that the county may

be willing to sell it to the state. This would probably be

the most cost-effective approach to providing necessary

services in the north-cenral valley.

The JLBC Staff recommends $2,100,000 for the new

service center through purchase and renovation ofa counry

building or through constn¡ction of a new building' As

required by statute. prior to the purchase of land and

buildings, or the release of monies for constuction, ADOT
must present the details of the project to the Joint

Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Capital Budget - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

Committee on Capiøl Review (JCCR) for approval (in the

case of an acquisition) or for review (in the case of
construction). ADOT is developing a prototy?e desigrr for
this type of facility, and the S2,l 00,000 recommendation is

consistent with the amount appropriated in FY 1998 for the

construction of a new service center in North Scottsdale.

The JLBC Staff recommends a Capital Outlay Bill
footnote clari$ing the Legislature's intent that ADOT
must receive JCCR approval prior to the acquisition of
land for a ne\il building or the purchase of an existing
county facility. (See JLBC Staf Recommended
Footnotes.) The Executive does not address this issue.

Tucson Trafüc Operations Center 500'000 0F

The recommended amount would fund the purchase of an

available building to replace the existing Tucson TrafÏic
Operations Center. The existing trafäc operations center

was consûucted in the 1940s, is in poor condition, and is

not cost-effective to rehabilitate. The available building is

conveniently located next to ADOT's disnict headquarters

and contains 6,500 square feet. Approximately $100,000

of the recommended amount would be used for tenant

improvements. If the building is sold to another buyer, the

recommended amount would be available for the

constmction of a new building. The Executive concurs.

Relocation and Remodeling -0- 0t
The Executive recommends S300,000 for the refurbishing
and redesign of building interiors statewide to
accommodate personnel relocations. The JLBC Staff does

not recommend funding for this issue, believing that major
relocations should be funded on a policy-specific basis and

that minor relocations should be funded out of the

agency's operating budget.

Traffic 0perations Warehouse -0- 0F
The Executive recommends S1,500,000 for . the

construction of a new warehouse at the department's
Durango Maintenance Ya¡d in Phoenix. The new

wa¡ehouse would be 16,000 square feet in size and would
cosr $94 per square foot to build. The JLBC staffdoes not

recommend ñurding for this project. The deparrnent has

not justified the need to expand the warehouse beyond its

existing size of 4,800 square feet, and the JLBC Staff
believes the construction cost is too high. Furthermore, the

JLBC Staff recommends delaying any new constuction at

the maintenance yard until a master plan and 2 existing

constuction projects are completed. A master plan is
scheduled to be completed in April 1998.

Sierra Vìsta l,l¡inten¡nce Facility -O- OF

The Executive recommends 5300,000 for land acquisition
for a new maintenance yard near Sierra Vista. The JLBC
Staff does not recommend funding for this project. The
deparErient has not justified the need for a new facilþ
given the relatively close proximity of a maintenance yard

in St. Davi{ approximately 30 miles away. The JLBC
cB- 13



foint Legislative Budget Committee - FiscalYear 1999 Capital Budget - furalysis and Recommendations

Staffrecommends that the department develop a consistent
methodology for siting its maintenance facilities statewide.

Ståtew¡de Highway Construction ló3,711,000 0F
The recommended amount would be available for
statewide highway construction. The expenditure of these
monies is determined by the Transportation Board, which
develops a S-year plan. The recommended amount
includes 665 FTE Positions and S27,812,500 for
employees directly related to highway consEuction
projects. The Executive recornmends $160,305,000 for
this issue. The JLBC Staffrecommendation is higher than
the Executive's due to the JLBC Staffs lower
recommendations for the departnent's operating budget
and building constn¡ction budget.

Cont¡olled Access Highways 71,254,000 0t
The Highway User Fund formula dedicates monies for the
consfuction of urban freeways. The JLBC Staffestimates
that the Maricopa County Association of Governments
(MAG) would receive approximately $53,440,500 and the
Pima County Association of Governments (PAG) would
receive approximately $17,813,500. The Executive
concurs.

Debt Service 4ó,059,000 0F
ADOT has approximately $611,000,000 in outstanding
bonds. The recommended amount would fund the
appropriated portion ofthe debt service on the bonds. The
Executive concurs.

llogales Port+f-Entry 1,000,000 0F
The recommended amount from the Safety Enforcement
and Transportation Infrastructure Fund (SETIF) would
provide partial funding for improvements at the Nogales
port-of-entry. The improvements will provide facilities for
vehicle inspections and licensing. The total cost of the
project is estimated at 53,932,000. Laws 1997, Chapter
182 appropriated 5800,000 from SETIF for A¡izona-
Mexico Border Ports and Associated Infrasrucru¡e. The
department intends to use these monies for the Nogales
pon-of-entry project. leaving an unfunded requiremenr of
S2. 132.000. The project; however, is intended to be
completed in phases. Chapter 182 requires the Joint
Legislative Review Committee on Transportation between
Sonora. Mexico, and A¡izona to annually make
recommendations for expenditures from SETIF. The
Committee endorsed this project at its November 1997
meeting. The Executive does not address this issue.

Airport Planning and Development ¡4,554,400 OF
The recommended amount would provide funding from
the Aviation Fund for the deparrnent's airport consrrucrion
program. The fund's revenues are generated from a flight
property tax, ai¡craft lieu tax, and revenues from the
operations of Grand Canyon Airport. As was enacted last
year, 50o/o of the revenue from the flight properry rax is

deposited to the General Fund on an ¿ìnnual basis. The
Executive does not add¡ess thls rssue.

*l*

llSC Staff Recommended Format - Lurnp Sum by Project

f18C Safi Recommended Fooûrotes

ModiJìcation of Prior Year Footnotes
Prior to the expenditure of atny operating budget monies
from this section, the Arizona Department of
Transportation shall submit information on ¿rny operaring
budget expenses fi¡nded from this section to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee and the Joint Comminee on
Capital Review by JulyS JLILY l, 1998 for review.
The submittal shall contain at least as much detail as the
departnent's annual operating budget request. Operating
budget expenditures are defined as any expenditure for
Personal Services, Employee Related Expenditures,
Professional and Outside Services, Travel - In State.
Travel - Out of State, and Other Operating Expenditures.
(Date change to conform to FY 1999 schedule.)

New Footnotes
Prior to the acquisition of land or buildings for a new
North Cenral Regional MVD Service Center in the
Phoenix Metopolitan A¡ea, the department must receive
approval from the Joint Committee on Capital Review.
(This will ensure that the Legislature has input on the
decision to purchase or construct a newfacility.)

(hher lssues for legislative Consideration

Building Consb'r¡ction Backlog
In the past 2 years, the JLBC Staff has reported on
ADOT's large building construction backlog. In its FY
1998 Capital lmprovement Plan, the deparfnent reported
$15,670,200 in unexpended appropriations, some dating
back to FY 1991. Because of the backlog, JLBC Staff
recommended only the very highest priority capital
projects for funding in FY 1997 and FY 1998.

The deparunent appears to have improved its performance.
As of November 1997, the departnent had expended or
encumbered 58,834,700, or 6'7Yo, of its FY 1998 beginning
constuction balance of $13,237,300. All of the projects
funded by the remaintng$4,402,600 a¡e in the later stages
of design development. The JLBC Staff has taken this
improvement into account in making its FY 1999
recommendations.

Total Highway Constuction Funding
Only a small portion of the state's total highway
constn¡ction funding is appropriated. The following table
summarizes the estimated revenues and expenditures for

cB- 14



foint

FY 1999. Of the revenue aÍlounts, only the Statewide

Highway Constn¡ction and Controlled Access Highways

a¡riounts are appropriæed. Of the expendinre amounts,

only a portion of Debt Service is appropriated. The

constmction expenditure figures a¡e taken from the

Transportation Boa¡d's 5-Yea¡ Highway Constn¡ction
Program.

lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Capital Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Estim¡ted F"f 1999 llishw¡y Construction
($ in thousands)

B¡l¡ncc Forw¡rd

Revenucs

Appropriatcd Staæwide Highway Construction

Appropriarcd Cont¡olled Acccss Highways (MAG)

Appropriated Control led Access Hi ghways (PAG)

ll2 Cent Sales Tax

Federal Aid
Misccllaneous lncome

HURF Bond Procceds

Subtotal - Revenues

Tot¡l Funds Av¡ihblc for Construction

Dcbt S€rvicc Expenditurcs

Appropriated Debt Service

Other Debt Sewice

Subtotd - Debt Service

$l 15,745

t63,7'l I

53,441

17.814

182,060

2l1,561
28, l 58

60,000

$716,t05

$832,550

46,059

193,919

$239,978

Pl¡nned Construction Erpenditures

Major Construction

Minor Construction

System Maintenance

Other

Subtotal-State Construction

Conúolled Access Highways (MAGÆAG)

Tot¡l Pl¡nned Expenditures

Brl¡nce Forrv¡rd

180,100

36,636

93,686

47,948

$358,370

99,711

$698,0s9

s134.491

CB-15



foint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1999 Capital Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

Capital Outlay
Arizona Boa¡d of

JLBC: Phil Case/Brian Schmitz
JCCR Chair: Bums

OSPB: Bren Cloninger
JCCRVice-Chair: Bowers

AGENCY FI-INDDESCRIPTION REQUEST OSPB JLBC
t-Y 1999

FT.]ND SUMMARY

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

l/ The total request for all projecs, including those not shown, was $7.000,000 GF

FY 1999 - ILBC Staff Recommendat¡ons

Advance þpropriation 53,000,000 GF

Laws 1997, Chapter 2, I't Special Session, appropriated
52,997,000 in FY 1998 and $3,000,000 in FY 1999 for the
renovation of the ASU-East Technology Center. Since
these appropriations have already been enacted into law,
they would not need to be included in the FY 1999 Capital
Outlay Bill. The JLBC Staff recommends retaining the
FY 1999 appropriation to complete funding for the project.
The Executive concurs.

3,000,000

3,000,000 3,000,000 1.000.000

exception of building renewal appropriations. The
universities' major needs are in new campus constuction,
building renovation and adaptive reuse, and infrasrucnue
rePa[.

ADVANCE APPROPRIATIONS

ASU-East Technolory Center Renovation

TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS

ASU General Fund 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000

J,(X'U,U(,(, 3,000,000 3,000,000

3,000,000

0

3,000,000

0 0

Other lssues for Legislative Consideration

University Bonding Authority
Laws 1996. Chapter 334 authorized ABOR to issue up to
5245,400,000 in revenue bonds for the universities under
ia jurisdiction. Chapter 334 requires ABOR to submit a

multi-year bonding plan to the Joint Comminee on Capital
Review (JCCR) for its review and to the Governor's Offrce
for comment. Additionally, specific projects must appear
on the plan, receive JCCR approval, and be given to the
Governor's Ofïice for comment before bonds are issued.
At its May 1997 meeting, the JCCR gave a favorable
review to the ABOR bonding plan. The JCCR also
approved a total of $30,900,000 in bonding projects for
Northern Arizona Universiw

The JLBC Staff believes that the $245,400,000 in bonding
authority will adequately address most of the universities'
capital funding needs for the next few years, with the

Description - The Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) Building System ß buildings con¡rolled by the
Universities. The following recommendations for FY 1999 are for specific projects within the building system but do not
include renewal the ABOR are madefrom the General Fund.

cB- 16



I{ON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS



II{DEX

NON.APPROPRIATED TU II DS

Introduction ..............
Summary of Federal and Other Non-Appropriated Fund Expenditures

AI{}IUAL BUDGEÍ UiIITS

Administration, Arizona Department of.........
AHCCCS
Community Colleges, State Board of Directors for......
Corrections, State Department of.......,......
Economic Security, Department of .............
Education, Department of..............
Health Services, Department of .............
Judiciary - Supreme Court
Juvenile Corrections, Department of........
Transportation, Department of.....
Universities

Regents, Arizona Board of.............
Arizona State University - Main Campus
Arizona State University - East Campus...........,
A¡izona State University - \üest Campus.........
Northern Arizona University
University of Arizona - Main Campus....
University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center

.l

.9
t5
t7
24
35
38

46
52

54

62
65

70
75
80
85
90

BIENNIAL BUDGET UI{ITS

Commerce, Department of..........
Compensation Fund, State.........
Environmental Quality, Department of........
Parents Commission on Drug Education and Prevention" Arizona
Water Resources, Department of .............

STATUS OF OTTIER FUNDS 105

RECOMMENDATIONS TO ELIMINATE OR CONSOLIDATE sYO OF ALL FUNDS..... I23

RECOMMENDATIONS TO CONVERT 5% OF NON APPROPRIATED FUNDS TO
APPROPRIATED STATUS 125



INTRODUCTION

The Non-Appropriaæd Funds budget is a supplement to the budget prepared by the Staffof the Joint Legislative Budget Committee

(JLBC). This publication displays revenues and expenditures from funding sources outside of the legislative appropriations

process. Total non-appropriated expendinres are estimated to be S5.5 billion in FY 1999. Almost 53% of these expenditures are

federal funds. Most federal grants require certain levels of state funding or other suPport.

The information in this section provides the supporting details for the amounts shown on the Federal Funds and Other Non-

Appropriated lines in the Proposed Budget FY 1999, Analysis and Recommendations book. There may be cases where there are

differences between the amounts shown in the Proposed Budget and this publication. Such differences ¿re directly attributable

to timing, as this section of the publication is completed before the Proposed Budget is finalized.

Elements of this Report

This report begins with the non-appropriated funds of annual major budget units. In the 1998 session, the Legislature will approve

FY 1999 funding for I I major budget units. Most all other budget units received both a FY 1998 and FY 1999 appropriation. As

a result, we have not included individual fund detail for these "biennial" budget units nor updated these biennial expendirures in

most circumstances. (Several biennial budget unit funds have been included, however, if they are new or are of significant

concem). While each biennial budget firnd does not have a separate page in this volume, we have listed each fund in the summa¡J

of individual fund expenditures (Exhibit I on page iii). In this summary, the FY 1999 Estimated Expenditures for biennial agencies

are the same amounts as were reported in our FY 1998 and FY 1999 Non-A Funds report. Furthermore. for the same

reason, the FY 1997 biennial expenditures are estrmates, as opposed to actual amounts.

In the non-appropriated individual fund detail, we provide a brief explanation of the fund's purpose and source(s) of revenue, the

A.R.S. citation and the Arizona Financial Information System (AFIS) fund number. Some funds contained in this publication

include appropriated dolla¡s. These funds have been included for specific reu¡sons; for example, the Lottery Fund is included to

show, in one place, the sou¡ce and disposition of all Lottery monies. In order to avoid double counting of both appropriated and

non-appropriated fi.mds, appropriations are shown on a separate line and are not included in the expenditu¡e toøI.

At the end of the document, there is a list of 502 fi:nds specifically authorizedby statute and/or in the Arizona Departnent of
Adminisration's accounting system. The list describes the type of fi¡nd and whether this volume contains more information on

this tund.

Reporting Requirement

After rhe listing of funds, there is a summary listing of our November l, 1997 recommendation to eliminate 5yo of all funds and

appropriate 5% of all non-appropriated expenditures.

Laws 1994, Chapter 366, as amended by Laws 1997, Chapter 58, established a new requirement for the JLBC Staffto make annual

recommendations to the JLBC on non-appropriated funds. We are required to recommend:

the elimination or consolidation of a minimum of 5% of the total number of funds, and

the conversion ofat least 5Yo ofthe dolla¡ value ofall non-appropriated funds to appropriated status.

The legislation is an outgowth of the Legislature's belief that it should exercise greater oversight of non-appropriated funds. The

need for this oversight is demonstrated by the significant role of non-appropriated funds in the state budget. There are over 502

funds authorized specifically by law or in the state's accounting system. Of that number, only 153 are annually appropriated by
the Legislature. In addition,48.6%o of the state's total spending authority is expended from non-appropriated sources.

For our November I , 1997 recommendation, we determined that the 502 separaæ funds include non-appropriated resources totaling

54.l billion. (We excluded Federal Title 19 resources since they are included in the General Appropriation Act.) As a resulg we

are required to recommend the elimination or consolidation of 25 funds (5%) and the ransfer to appropriæed stah¡s of funds with

a dollar value of 5203.I million (5%). Our baseline expenditures were derived from the original FY l99E estimated expenditures

in the FY 1998 Non-Appropriated Funds report.



In our November I report, we recommended the elimination of 29 funds, or 6Vo of all funds. Of the 29 funds, all are inactive,

duplicate another existing fund, have already been statutorily repealed or would be consolidated with anoúer fund. We also

recommended the transfer of 5257.6 million, or 6.3%;o, to appropriated status. Of the $257.6 million, $187.4 million represent the

recommended appropriation of 8 federal grarits. We have chosen funds which would benefit from improved legislative oversight.

The funds either furance basic agency operating costs or duplicate a General Fund subsidized program.

If an annual agency's ñ¡nd is being recomrnended for elimination or tansfer to appropriated status, the individual fund page in this

report is footroted to that effect. All funds, by agency, in our 5% recommendations are listed at the end of this report. The annual

agencies recominendation a¡e displayed frsq followed by the recommendations for biennial agencies.

Other reports which together comprise the JLBC StaffAnalysis and Recommendations for the FY 1999 budget include:

A Summary of Recomrnendations and Economic and Revenue Forecast anda

Analysis and Recommendations (agency operating and capital outlay budgets).

ll



SI]MMARY OF F'EDERAL A¡ID OTEER NON-APPROPRIATED FTJND E)(PEI\DITTIRES
For Fisc¡l Ye¡n 1997, l99E end 1999 ll

F{ t997
Acnul

FY 1998

Estim¡te
FY 1999

Esdmarc l/

ANNUALAGENCIES
Dcp¿rñmt of Adminirrat¡on (ÂDA)

Amc¡im with Disâhlitia Act, A¡izon¡
Oñce for (2000)

Constnrction Insu¡ancc Fu¡d (4219)

Co{p StatÊ h¡rchsing Agæmcnt (4213)

COP Br¡¡ld¡ng Opcaîing & Mrintatacc Fuad (f025)

Ercrgcncy Tclccommuni€tim Rá/olving (2UO
Employcc Rclatcd F-¡pcndi¡m/Bcncf¡ Arhin 1¡¡6935¡
Hcalth Admidstr¿tion & Bencfit Insur¿¡rcc Trusl1¡¡aj161¡
Public Building Lurd Eanings (312Ð
Rctirc Accumulaæd Sick Lcaw-(lo bc cstablishcd)

Spccial Employcc Hcalth Insurance Trusr (AAA30I5)
Special Services Rcvolvhg (420t)
State Employcc Trawl Rcduction (226f)
Surplw ho,pcrty - Fed.rd (42f 5)

Swplw Prcpcrry - Sta¡c (4214)
Departncnt of Adminis[-¿tion - Sub¡olal

.å,HCCCS (HCA)
County Contibuti ots (2120 12223)

Feder¿l Furds (2 I 20 I 2223\
Health Ca¡c Group Mcdical Praniums (3197)

Third PaÍy Collections (3791/30t9)
Tobacco T¡x & Hcalth Cuc Fund - Medically

Needl'Account (1306)

Tobacco Tax & Health Ca¡c Fund - Mcdical

SErvices Stabilizadon Fund (3037)

Tobacco Tu & Heal¡h Ca¡e Fu¡ld - Premium
Shring Dmostration Project Fund (N/A)

.-\HCCCS - Subtotal

State Board of Direclos for Comrnunity Colegcs (Clr,lA)

Federal Grants (2000)

[n Aries Mernorial (3321)

St¡le Board ofDirEctors for Com¡nunity Colegc - Subtotal

SÌåte Departnena of Correctio¡s (DCA)
Âlcohol Abusc Tsùncnt (22û{)
.{¡izon¿ Coæctional Indr¡strics Revotving (4002)

Corcctio¡s Fmd - Adjwtncnt Accouna (RVAI306)
Criminal Juticc Enhancmmt (2035)

Don¡tioro (3147)

Drw Trcaùnmt md Edstim Rmtvflge27T)
Education Fud for Conection¡l Eduatio,n, Sl¡te (2107)

Fedr¿l (20OO)

Penitmtiary tnd Eamines (31a0)

Risk Nlmrgmmt Irsurancc Reimbmmt (374t)
Non-Fcdsal Granß (2001)

Special Senica (31t7)
Sr¡te Chmt¡ble. Pmal & Rcfom. I¡d E¡ming! (3laf)
Strrc DEparûìmt of Cmctioro - Subtotal

Departnmt of Economic Secuity @EA)
AZ lnduuiæ for thc Blind (4003)

C:pita.l Instnmt (2093)

Child .{buc Prcwntion (2162)

Child Pscngcr Rcsù-Âini (2192)
Child Suppon Enforcmmr Adminiscation (2091)

DES Clicnr Trut (315?)

D*rlopmmtall_v Disablcd Clicîr Scriricã TnBt (2019)

Domctic Violmcc Shcltcr (21ó0)

Economic S€cüit-v Domtim (3145)

Fedef¡l Gr¡nß (2000)

Full-Emplo¡ment Dernorstr¿tion Projcc¡ (1023)

Homelñ Tnst (3026)

t ong Term Care (Fcdcral) (2224)

Ilesa l:ttd (3151)

Neighbon Heþing Neighbors (231t)

Prirzte Donations & Rcsor¡rcc DevÊlopmcnt (3202)

Special O\mpics Tat Rcfimd (3207)

Spinal & Hcad Injuris Tn¡st (2335)

T.d\F Stabilization (2305)

s235,9t7,300

207.@6,290
r,061,278,100

25,968,400
5,9,r3,900

18,25t,900

0

24800
s1,319,075,300

r98,700
0

243,300
t,273,200

97,7æ

\23L3AO
5,7r4,,100

t4.5t3,3æ
2t7,Oæ
r7z9ú

0

208,368,200

¿830,000
700,300
207,200
347.500

s19t,700

289,200
13,38¿2oO

0

/e2\sû
0

0

316,900
200,3m
183,7m
9t5,300

49,7æ
356,500
974,500

sr9,660,8æ

226,7ú
l,5l9,mo

10t,700
r,306,800
8,50r,100

t5,4æ,100
56t,300

0

0

201,394,600
3,205,400

413,600
27t,4ü
7O2-æO

s233,64t.300

209,96t,500
1,094,905,200

29,156,6{n
6,049,000

30,195,200

0

14,310,900

s1,384,585,400

240,0m

$240,0m

65q000
16380,200

0

¿900,900
0

1,573,500

294,ûO
411,600

0

9t5,300
47,700

t,7203a0
471æ0

s27,445,700

$245,,t01,000

221,,134,500

r, I 16,819,700

28,595. t00
4,089,000

3L275,7N

0

20,293,900
sr,423,508,6{n

240,000

32,10,m0

367,000
l6,98dl0o

0

L92s,ffi
0

213,000
552"500

f66,100
0

9r5,300
47,700

500,m0
0

s22,941,300

7,2t9,200
65,O00

64,500

215,500
3,1 18,900

108,700

1.378,900

9,737.800
16,194,300

520,000

0

738.300

20t.466,300
3,?37,700

465.800
259,4@
959,.rm

121,600

353,497,200
590,t00
45,m0

167,34¿000
3m,000
53,t00

0

70,000
643,500

0

0

7,9t9,600
31,900

64,9,ffi
6,7tO

7,759,9@

2546,7N
0

t76.100
62,t00

373,039,400
læ.500
33,000

163,224,4æ
0

53,300
t00

31,500
664,ffi

0

7,2t9,5æ
65,000

0
64,500

0

2,450,000
0

1,096,300

12r,500
354,603,600

576,200
45,0m

155,912,300

300,000
53,t00

0

70,000
643,500

0

2"450,000
0
0

lll



SI]MMÄRY OF FEDERAL AIID O1EER NON-APPROPRIATED FTIND ÐGENDITI]RES
For Fisc¡l Ye¡rs 1997, 1998 and 1999 ll

w 1997

Acni¡l
FY l99r
Estiffilc

FY 1999

Estin¡¡c l/

Tæhnolory SysÈm (2314)
Unørploymml Irolm BmcûÈ CrR-49O05)
Utitity n*¡-t..,togt,
Dcpl of Economb Sccuity - Sub¡ot¡l

Dcparùnmt of Edt¡c:tin @DA)
Fedcral Funb (2fm)
Food Ditibr¡¡iq¡ (42f0)
Pefmancîa SÎ¡tc School (313t)
Printhg Rclðlving (a2l l)
Youth Farm Loan (213Q
Dcputncnt of Eôration - Subtotal

Dep¡rünent of Hcaltñ Scflic€ (HSA)
Agrcanents (2f44)
Alcohol and Dn4 Aburc Scrvices Ftmd (2318)
Alcohol and Odrcr Dn¡g Scrcctring, Education or

Tr€autcnt Furd (222Ð
Arizon¡ Stalc Hospital - t-urd E:ming! (312t)
Disease Contol Reseach Fund @142090)
Donatiom (3010)

Environment¡l l-¡b Ljccnsing Revolving Fr¡nd (301Ð
Federål Gtaflß (20(X))

I¡rdirect Cæts (9000)

Medical Services Enhmmen¡ Frmd (MSEÐ CfRA2l86)
Newbom Screcning Prognn Furd (2184)
Title XD( Services and Cormty Contibutio¡s (21.t4)
Tobacco Tax & Health C¿rc Fund -
Halth Crisis Fund (2312)

Tobacco Tax & Hc¡lth Ca¡c Frmd -
Health Educ¡tion Acæut (130t)

Tobæco T¿r & Hcalth Cæ Fund -
Health Rwh Accor¡nt (DSA209O

Tobecæ Tax &. Hcalth C¿rc Fu¡rd -
Subsidiry Mcdially Nccdy Accormt (3037)

Deparùnmt of Health Scrvica - Subtot¡l
Judiciary - Supmc Couri (SPA)

Altmriw Dfupulc Rmlution (3245)
Ce Præßing Asfuimcc (2075)
Comui¡v hnishmcnt Progrm (2119)

Coufy Public Dcfmda Tninfurg (30f3)
Defmitæ Driving School (22a7)

Drug Enforcmmt Accomt (2075)
Drug Trurnmt md Eduetion Fmd (2277)
Gffas úd Spccial Rmu (2084)
Judici¡l Collcctim Enh¡nccmmr (2246)
Jurcnilc C¡ime Rcductim (2139)
ArÞona Judiciar-v - Supme Couí - Subtol¿l

Deparrnent of Jwmie Concctiors @JA)
Federal Funds (2000)
Jwcnilc Comtioru (3024)
Parent¡l Assmcn¡ and Rdtitution (21t5)
Spccial Scrvic (3735)

Dcparùnfl¡ of Juwnilc Corrcctions - Subtot¡l
Dçanmcnt of Trusponatim @TA)

ArÞona Hþhwa¡s Mag¡zinc Ent rprisc (2031)
.{ri¡tion Feder¿l F rn& (2267)
Commid Drhrcis Ucense (2251)
Count_v Auto Ljcensc (2f37)
Criminal Bacþround Invcstig¡tion (2291)
Economic SEÊngü Pfûjcc¡ (2244)
Equipmcnl R*Ðlving e07l )
Fedral crâne (209Ð
Maricopa Rcgion¡l Aree Road (2029)
I'fo¡or C¡¡ricr Safcty Ra/otving e3t0)
llfotor Vchiclc làbrlity Insurance Enforcmcn¡ (22t5)
I{otorcyclc Educatim (2(D4)

rvumbcr Platc Repl¡c€mcnl (2250)

0

174,194,000

4210no
3731,769,100

432549,7æ
212,8m

34,164,900

¿8t8,9m
21,(m

s469,837,3@

5,964,800

689,100

1,000,000

2@,000,000
59t,700

s733,tt9,900

493,966,t00
36t.600

0

3,&7,5æ
21.600

y97,997,5æ

6,2il,000
0

0

153,(m
l¿mo

306,900
8,14,100

r39,61¿2tO
4,865,000

0

3,035,200
130,220,900

600,0û0

æ,500,000

7,554,2W

36,1t0,400
s359,164,900

216.000
0

536,,1O0

0

598,100
3,250,100

¿3,t4,r0o
3,t92.7N
1,560,5m

0

0

st 1,697,9ü)

l,9tl,7m
133,9(x)

0
0

J2, r r5,6U0

tz329,5OO
6,r50,000

0

0

0

1,450,m0
30,453,300

313,117,100
294,93t,m0

50.m0
835,300

0

0

1,000,0@
209,O00,000

59t.7m
s743, r31,300

4t3,542,600
¡ t6300

0

3,6tJ,500
21.600

s4t7,436,000

5,014, t00
0

0

l 53.000

10.000

60.700
850,000

13t,51t,600
4,5{8,3m

0

0

140,177,600

0

25,000,000

6,t04,1m

2L7U,2æ
t343,tto,6ü)

216æo
0

0

0

598,100

0

1344,rm
3,ry¿7oo
1,5@,500

0

0

s7,91l,4(x)

¿050,6{n

sz,uz,ou,

r2,010,9m
2,t50,000

0
0

0

I,100,m0
0

3r4053,t00
230,t36,m

35,000
t3t,700

0

0

0

I 8,188,600

¿370,500

14,52d600
s29t,381,200

204,ffi
1,601,100

0

t6{),4m
593,600

3,270,2æ

1353,100
1400

1,695,000

6328,900
¿044,000

$lü,25J,3U0

¿430,100
178,9(n

I,r00
25,7û

Jl,ÕJ),ðt,(,

650,m0
254,300

7,m0
103,800

802,1m
135,323,400

3,87¿000
0

1,916,300

I 13,7r4,700

l¿20r,400
91,300

1,005,700

34,978,200
29t,000
6t5,700

29,26t,2æ
314,178,100
203,343,7t0

t\6to
780,100
ll0,t00

1,245,400

l2l'¡100
0

0

lv



SIIMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OITIER NON.APPROPRIATED FT]ND E)CENDITT]RIS
For Fiscal Years 1997, 1998 a¡d 1999 ll

FI t997
Ac¡ul

FY 1998

Estimatc

FY 1999

f.siitrr¡tc l/

Undaground Sløage T¡nk Ra'otving (2030)

Vchicle Inspcctim and Ti6c Enforcemcnt (2272)

Dcpa¡tncnt of Tr¡¡¡portetion - Subtol¡l
A¡izon¡ Boad of Regcttt¡ (BRA)

Collcctiørs Rcnolving (2f 83)

Fcdff¿¡ (NA)
Rcgcna I-ocal Fund (ASU Account)
Tcæha L,oan Foryiveoc¡s (22a9)

Uniwrs¡ty L¡nd Fun& (3f3¡ßf 84)
A¡izm Boad ofRcgsn! - Subtold

A¡izon¡ St¡t UnivErsity - M¡in C¿Írpr¡s

Auili¡ry (NA)
Deign¡tcd Fundr (NA)
Endowmcît ¡nd Ufc Incomc (NA)
Fcdcral GrnB (NA)
Fcdcral Indir€ol Cdt Rcc¡vcry (NA)
lndirct Cæt Ræovcry (NorFcdcrd) (NA)
t¡ar (NA)
Rcsticted Fuds (NA)
A¡izom S¡atc Unimity - M¡in Cmpü - Subaotål

Arizona Statc Uni\Ersity - Eâsr Cdnprts
Au\iliary (NA)
Dæignarcd Fmds (NA)
Endowmml and lifc Incomc (NA)
Fcderal Grants (NA)
Fcdr¿l Indircct Cct Ræov€ry (NA)
Indirect Cosl Rcco\æry (Non-Fcdcral) (NA)
Restricted Funds (NA)
.tizon¡ Statc Univsrsity - E¿sa Campus - Sublotal

.{¡izona Sbre Unive¡silv - Wcsl Carnplls

Au\ili¿r-v (NA)
Dæignated Funds (NA)
Endowmen¡ and Lifc Incomc (NA)
Federal Grants (NA)
Fcdcral Indircst Cost Rccowry (NA)
Indircct Cost Rccowry - Non-Fcdcral (NA)
t oan (NA)
Restricted Funds (NA)
.{rizoM Statc Uniwrsity - w€st Cmpus - Subto¡¡l

Norrhem ArÞona Unilersity
Åuriliary Enterprises (NA)
Designared Funds (NA)
Endonmmt (NA)
Fedqal Gruts (NA)
Federål Indirec¡ Cosl Ræowry CNA)
Indirect Cost Rccowry (Non-Fcder¿l) (NA)
tom (NA)
Restricted Fund (Excluding Federrl Funds) (NA)
Northern A¡izom University - Subto¡¡l

Unirmi¡v of Arizom - Main Campu
.\u{liar-v Entaprise Fund (NA)
Dæignated Funds (NA)
Endo*mml md Sinilar Funds (NA)
Fcdr¿l Gmts (NA)
Fcdr¿l Indi¡æ¡ C6¡ Ræowry (NA)
I¡m (NA)
Rsaicæd Fuds (NA)
Unimiry of ArÞou - M¡in Campu - Subtotal

Unirmitv of Arizon¡ - AZ Hcalth Scimcæ Cmtr
.{u\iliü}' Entcrprisc Fud (N A)
Dsignatcd Fundr (NA)
Endommr üd Similar Fuds (NA)
FedcÉl Granß md CorìEacÈ (NA)
Federal Indircct Cosl Rcco\Ery (NA)
Rsrictcd Funds (NA)
Unirmiw of ¡¡izon¡ - Az Hcalth Scicnca CÈ - Subto¡al

s1,230,300

106,3m
303,,Ín

s598,635,900

0

797,7æ
{3¿6m

0

0

157,600
585,9ü)

s6ó0,066,700

0

7¿14,800

56ó900
0

684,300
s1,996,000

64,893,100
65,4t7,W

0

6r,7U,200
138.100

26,300
610,000

31,653,100
s224,4t1,t00

57,8m
225,4æ

0

769,900
500

600

\423,3t0
s3,477,500

369.m0
¿154,000

0

641,300
t00
200

0

rt7,200
s3,35¿500

35,471,100
2¿800,700

0

I9,577,100
498,300
157,400

275,m
14839,rm

s93,618,700

r30,r3r,900
73,079,100

0

109,053,3fl)
25,621,2æ

t7,6æ
46,t!)6,700

s3t4,tó9,600

6,321,600
10,575,600

0

39.207.200
tzt40,7oo
26,329,2æ

s94,574,300

9,717,22¿5Oo

160,t00
603,600

s561,08r,100

0

7U,8ú
555,900

0

It¿000

7l,3rz40o
74,575,300

0

9,029,200
l38,rm
26,3m

630,000
319r9,30O

s243,700.600

sl,4t¿7m

58,993,7m
57,3t3,300

0

59,0tt,(m
137,500

26,2N
5927ú

30.435,700
s206,657,100

0

197,000

0

740,3@
500

600

2,255,000
s3,193,400

358.300
1,994,400

s3,r50,200

34,054,300
19,98¿300

0

19,384,000

273,000
86,200

255,r00
15,487,100

s89,52¿700

00

666,900616,500

77,W
245,7û

0

t00,600
500

6(x)

\w,no
s4,032,300

3t0,100

\26t,ño

l9d7m
s3,5(X,300

36,535,2n
23,4t4700

0

20,006,600
503,300

158,9m
275,ûO

15,2t4,3m
s%,248,000

134,035,tm
79,27t,ffi

0

96,e5\m
263r9,qX)

90,2m
63,175,6tæ

t00
200

0

t00
200

0

180,m0

126,341,6æ
82,645,500

0

105,586,300

24,874,900
133,600

45,t2t,ffi
33t5,/t03,5(x)

6137,50o
l¿164,00o

0

37.tt9,600
l r,787,100
26,501,500

s94,479,700

J4,47t,07t,600

s399,916,(m

6,511,300
10,634,t00

0

40,0ór,500
1Z5(X,9m
26,7t4,3æ

s%,499,800

s4,6t3,æ4,m0

v

TOTAL . .{NNU,lL AGENCIES



SI]MMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED FT]ND E)EENDITI'RES
ForFiscal Yearc 1997, 1998 ¡nd 1999 ll

FY 1997

AcnEl
FY l99t
Estimâtc

FY 1999

Estimrc l/

BIENNIAL AGENCIES
A¡izoru Dcpa¡tncnt of Agricrfû¡rÊ (AHA)

A¡izon: W'mc Proorotion¡l (220J)
BccfCouncil (20t3)
Ci[us Rcscrch Corncil (2299)

Coüoo Rc¡cuch æd holêctim Couìcìl (20f3)
Dangc¡ous Pl¡nE, Pco ad Direscs (2054)

Dcsign¡t d F ¡nd - A&îinirF¡tiw SrÐport (3011)

Dcsign¡tcd Fund - Stâtc Agriculfi¡rÊ l-¡hatory
a¡¡d A[ Oûrcr (30f l)

Fcdcrd (20m)
Fcdsfaystat lßpcction Progr¡m (21 13)

Grain Rcsca¡ch and Promotion Council (2201)

H¡y I:w Fund (2143)

Icab€rg kttucs Rcscarch Council (2259)
tjì/Estock C¡ßtody Fl¡r d (2065)
Natiì/Ê Plm¡ l-¡w (229t)
Organic Food Ccrtifetion
Seed l-aw (20ól)
Yuma County Cinrs Pcat CoÍtrol (2145)
Arizon¡ Depa¡tncnt ofAgriculn¡rc - Sublotal

AZ Comision on the Ans ([IUA)
Arts Endowment Fund NA)
Ars Fund - Fcdcral (2ü[)
Arts Spccial Rcvenucs (2116)
Arte Tnist (3014)

.{Z Commission on the A¡ts - Subotal
Ånomey General - Dcparùncnt of bw (AGA)

Anti-Rækerãing RmÞing (2f3f )
¡{ilimßt Enforccñcnt Rcrotving (2016)
Anomcy Gmæ,I Expend:blc Tnrst (3102)
Atlomey GmæJ Spccial Fmd (2118)
Civil Division (NA)
CJEF Distibution to County Aíomcy! (206t)
Cmumq ho¡ætim - Cmr¡¡nc¡ F¡aud RøvoÞing (201a)
CmmaÈotcction - CourrOrdæd Tnst Aæout (31t0)
Courr-Ordcr€d Tfust: Miscc¡hncous Ac¿omt (31t0)
Fcdcnl Funds (2117)

lnragorummrd furmmts (21 57)

lr{aicopa Cormtv Sqsrior Court Oerk Court-
Ordæd Tnst Accoun¡ (31t0)

Prisonr Litig.tioî Rewhing (2f 56)

.1.Z Prcsccuting Anomcys Adv¡olv Cormcil (2057)
Public Accomodatiou (202 I )
Rural Gælinc AntitnBt Court Ordæd Trut

Accotm¡ (31t0)
Vehiclc Emissions Tßr Court OrdcrÊd

Trut Account (31t0)
Victim WiÙles (2228)

AnomE-v Gmer¿J - Departnent of L:w - Subtotal
Åuro Then .{urhorir_v (ATÂ)

,\uromobile Thefr Authority Fund (20ó0)
Slate Brnliing Deparür¡ent (BDA)

Escrow Rccovcry (2341)
Receivosþ Rcvohing (3023)
Rerohing (2126)
Søte Banking Dcpartnrmt - Subtotal

Dçartnenr of Building and Frc Safctv (MMA)
Arson Dctærion Rcw¿rd (2169)
Building ad Firc Safety Fud (22f 1)

Federal Grans (221l)
lll¡nufacrured Houing C:sh Bond (3722)
ìtfanufacn¡rcd Horxing Consumcr Rccowry (3090)
Mob¡le Home Relocation (2237)
Deparùncît of Bu¡:¡ding añd Firc Safety - Subøtal

.{¡izon¡ Coüsermr & EÐosition Ccîrcr Board (CLA)
Capiral Ouúr_v (a006)

Colisc¡¡n Improræmcnt Rsrcnuc Bond R*n/s (5002)
Coli*um ImForærnmt Spcciel Sinfing (5003)

43,000
637,7m
t7,300

1,78t,100
5t2,m0
135,700

24\7n
tt9,400

¿43t,000
2l¿000

200

r¿600
45,700

207,2W
l¿500
66,400

0

s7,470.5UU

0

590,800
r35,000

1,021,400

s1,747,2(x,

3,205,m0

13,700

637,7æ
128,100

I,r73,900
0

103,300

24\7æ
452"5æ

\s46,900
150,3m

300
55.900

3t,600
0

0

0

0

0

418,6{X)

1r9,0ü)
1,020,0m

sr,557,600

3,205,ofi)
0

0

0

0

¿354,400
506,600
91,900

0

3,834,500
0

78,100

21,300
sr0,968,700

s0

0

208,900
l4¿m0

s350,900

500

257,OOO

10,000

0

55.m0
50,r00

s37¿600

13,7m
637,700

l2t,lm
1,963,900

0

96,900

24\7ffi
452.5N

¿661,3m
I 50,300

{00
55,900

3r,600
0

0

0

0

0

418,600
69,000

1,020,(m
s1,507,600

3,205,000
0

0

0

0

2"501,600

506,600

91,9m
0

3,834,500
0

78,100

2t,300
sll,ll5,900

30

0

l¿600
l4¿m0

s154,600

500

25¿9ú
r0(m

0

55,m0
50,100

¡368,500

56,¡142,OtxJS6,z¡tl,XX)

694,000
0

0

0

¿2473û
499,5æ
91,900

0

3,9t9,600
2t,994,700

0

0

0

0

0

876,900

0

0

t76,900921,000

0

0

78,100

797,200
165,100

s34,6r3,400

s807,600

0

208,100
139,700

JJ47,tt U

500

267,200
35,m0

0

55,m0
50.100

t407,t00

0

400,m0.100,000400,000
0

0

0

0

0

0

vl



ST]MMÄRY OF FEDERAL AND OTET'R NON-APPROPRIATED FI]IYD E)GENDITT]RES
For Fisc¡l Ye¡rs 1997, 1998 and 1999 ll

F{ 1997

Acu¡¡l
FY 1998
Estimtc

F)'1999
Estim¡c l/

Constuction ¡nd Inprorlemcna Bond Intcrest (5001)

A¡izona Coliscum lÈ Exposition Ccn¡cr Boûd -Subtot¡¡

Dcpat¡ent of Comncrc¿ (EPA)

Cqitd Mztc6 A€cor¡îr (2245)

Oc¡r Ah Fm4 â¡izm <lZt8)2J
Cør¡rcc ¡¡rd Ecooomic Devcloprncnt (2245)

Commcrcc md Solu En€rE/ (1020)

Commr¡nity wortshop. (2 f 49)
Dorutions (31t9)
Fcdcral Gmù (2lm)
Grc¿tcr AZ Dcrclopnìmt Aurùtrity Rsv. Fmd (ÑA) 2/
Hous¡ng Daæloprncr¡t (NA)
Houùg Fmzræ Ræiæt (2234)
Howing TnBt (223 5)

Inffitim¡l Dá,rlo'pÍrmt Aurhøity, AZ (NA)
M¡nority Buiîs Ftmd (30()0)

ort Oræ¡ch¡¡ge €l7f)
Rccycling (2289)
Sta¡c Employæ Ridæhæ (221'1{læd)
Wort Forcc Rccruifiicn¡ and Job Tnining (f Zl7)
Dçartnmt of Cofiurcrcc - Subtotal

Statc Compenstion Fund 3/
Statc Comp€nsetion Fund

Regist'ar of Contactors (RGA)
Contractors' Rccovtry (3 I 55)

Coçoration Commission (CCA)
Feder¿l (2000)

Public Acccss (2333)

Securities Rcgulatory and Enforccrn^a (2264)

Corpor¿tion Comission - Subtolal
A¡izon¡ Criminal Jutice Commission (JCA)

Criminal Juticc Rccords Improwmeît (2229)

Drug Enforcemcnt Accomt (2229)
Fcderal Gr¿na Pass Through (2229)

High btensit_v Dn¡g Tratrcking Areas (2229)

S¡atbtical An¡lysi¡ Ccnter (2229)
Victims Asistancc (2 I 99)
Victims Compqrstion (2198)

.{rizom Criminal Justicc Commission - Subtol¡l
A¡izona State Schools for the Dcafand the Blind (SDA)

EnlerPrise (t1222)

Feder¿l Grants (2000)

Non-Fedcral Gr¿nB (201 I)
Regional Coopcr:atiws (422 I )
Tnßt (3I48)
,l,¡izom St¡¡c SchæLr for thc Dc¿f æd thc Blind - Subtotal

Arizon: Dnrg md Geng Praæntim Rmmc Cmter
Intergovemmtel Agr€mmtt CNA)

DEp¡rtnmt of Emcrgmc¡r & Nfilitzy Affaiß (NÍAA)
Cmp Nawjo (2106)

Emetgmcy Mnagcmmt Tråining Fud (20t7)
Fedqal Fuds - Emcrgmcy (2000)

Fcdcral Fuds - tvfilit¡ry (2000)

Frccdom Acadcmy (2104)

Ifor¿lc, Wclfæ æd Ræetim (2124)

Dcputnm¡ of Emcrgcrcy &. lvfilitery AffaiF - Subio¡al

Comisim m thc A¡izou Envimcnt (ENA)
Domtioro Fmd (3@2)

Spccial Rmlving (2210)

Comision mthe,{rizm Envimmt - Subto¡a¡

Departnmt of Envimnmcnt¡l Qulity (EVA)
Air Qulit-v (2226)

Circle K Scnlsmcn¡ (3003)

Clcan Water Raolving Fund (2254)

Drinliing Watcr RaoÞing Fmd (4320) 2
Fcdcral (2000)

Grcenfclds Pilot hograr Fttrld (3f 50) Z
Indiæc¡ Cc¡ Fmd (7000)

Inctgovcmmcntal Agf€smcns (21 t0)
l-andû[ Trust Fuîd (302t)

0 0 0

1,0(n,m0
n9,8ú

¿450,0ü)
0

261,2W
124,(m

15,08¿/100

0

0

400,000
4,000,000

0

0

6,504.tm
7Zræ

0

350,000

1,t36600
r0,342,tm

t3t,¡100
0

53,200
450,m0

I,100,000

s30,474,300

s387,tt7,900

t3,141,t00

98,m0
1,2t5,200

¿0r8,300
s3,401,500

S,l(n,mO s{00,mo

1,000,m0
6,43¿(m
¿950,000

0

278,7û
93,000

I 7, I 58,500
32t,000
500,000
4t0,2m

6,500,000
0

0

3,241,000
7¿100

0

325,000
s39,2tt,500

s31Z 595,500

s3,193,r00

9t,m0

1,603,9ü)
9,7tt,m0
1,057,200

0

49,qX)
0
0

79,r00
1,105,100

8,m0

¿016,000
rd500

s3,29\7OO

3¿2r8,lm

6,35160lJ
0

36874,30o
14,890,(m

24,500
1,000

s58,14¿4oO

s0

4,224,300
147,t00

4,067,7ú
0

9,944,n0
0

4,3769û
0

20,m0

s400,000

1,0,00,00O

259,m
3,450,000

0

279,tæ
93,000

17,15t,500
5¡10,0O0

500,000

{13,600
6,500,000

0

0

3,241,000
77,tN

0

300,000
s33,81¿40O

s3ór.81 1,400

s3,093,8m

9t,000

1,603,9(x)

9,7t8,m0
1,057,2m

79,r00
940,900

8,m0

4220,ffi
t4,500

s3,33¿500

s¿218,r00

6,3sTffi
0

10,170,200

r4,t90,000
24,5@
l,(m

s31,43t,300

so

4,275,5æ
r47,t00

4,075,2æ
0

9,9U,9ú
0

4,¡100,500

0

0

0

0

s9t,m0s98,0m

0

49,900

sr¿499,000sr¿499,000

0

0

0

0

sr4,621,000

79,ffi
l,æ4500

r3,000
1,780,000

84,500

s3,193,600

s¿21t,800

6, I 5r,600
0

16,798,500

14,836.400

2d5(x)
6,(m

s37,t24,000

30

4,45¿9Oo
r47,500

3,911,300
0

13,999,200

0

5, I 12,400

0

20,m0

0

0

0

0
0

0

vlt



STTMMARY OF FEDERAL A}TD OTTTFR NON.APPROPRIATED FT]IYI) E)PENDITT]RES
ForFisc¡l Ye¡rs 1997, 1998 ¡nd 1999 ll

w 1997

Acu¡¡l

55,000
1,910,5(X)

135,700

7,137,500
217,tæ

18,852.300

919,700
0
0

I,t9t,600
4,331,t00

s63,lo¿2m

s58,100

6,mo
408,m0

16,92t,400
9,214,400

584,000

180.000

475,000
210,500

s2t,m,6,lu,

0

l0¿400
37,300

0

65,600
JZU5,J00

0

r,ltt,2m
It,217,500

0
0

$19,405,7(X)

1,400

57,500

4,131,100
s4,190,000

46.2ú
999,500
29,800
28,800

197,800

29¿r00
27,2ú

Jl,õZl,¿lljt,

s796,800

sl2,0m

r,s7\2N
120,000

r6,t27,WO
s18,519,200

0

7,288,900
105,800

21,05r,000
3,777,3ú

165,600

28,500

-,10.000

1,721,900

lm,tm
2L231,2æ
4,564,,too

29,tll,5(x)
7il,700

0

0

953,5m
¿83¿(m

$85,820,800

s58,t00

6,fi)o
408,000

17,183,500

8,987,700
589,7m
180,000

475,000
2r9,000

$2E,t 4E,9(x)

0

l3t,m0
37,300

0

65,500
s24U,tU{,

0

I, ltt,20o
8,6t5,000

0

0

$9,tuf,,2u,

57,500

s57,5U0

55ó,39E.ó(X)

s5t.100

39,000

104r,400
t00,tm

It,3t9,600
¿rr5,0o0

1129¿5m
665,6{m

0

0

1,345,900

2787,9æ

6,000

408.000
I 7, I 83,500

8,996.500

589.700

l 80,000

475.000

225,000

s28,063,700

0

138,000

37,300
0

66,500

$241,800

I,ltt,2m

J9,üUJ,.¿(,(,

57,500

r) /,)w

FY r99r
Estimatc

FY 1999

Estimtc l/

Sr¡¡¡ll Wal.r Syslãrs (2225)

So[d ìYasûc Rccycliqg (22t9)
Ulcd oll F ¡nd (3500)
UST Fmd - Ar!¡ A,qsoEe€ Ac¡olÙ'¡(X¿71)21
UsT Fund - Gret AcrÆ'Ùrtt (2271) 2J

UST Fund - Noolvf¡icq¡ Couty As:urmcc Accotmt (2271) Z
UST Furd - Rcgulatory Accol.u.(7'271)21
Vohraary l¡wn Mowcf, Rctircmcnt Fttnd (æ10) 2|/

Wasts Tirrc Grltr (2290)

Waslrwarcr TlE¡ùncnt Raolving (225a)
W¡tGr Qùality Assurær Ra/Dlving Fuod (222f ) 2/
Dcpa¡ù¡rcn¡ of EnviomrønÈl Quality - Sr.rbtotal

Equa¡ Oppoû¡nity, Goræmod¡ Offcc of (AFA)
Eq¡al Enploynsnt & Economic Dcr'llopmcat (2m0)

Arizona Gznc & F¡sh Dcp¡rfitsnt (GFA)
Consc¡vatio¡r Dcrælqmcnt (2062)

Don:tion: (3f m)
Fcda-al Funds (2000)
Henr4e (2295)

Off tfighway Vehicle Rccreation (2253)

Publications RewÞing (4{n7)
TnBt (3lll)
Wildlife Thcfr PrcvÊntion (20t0)
A¡izon¡ Game & Frgh Dep.rùncît - Subtota¡

Arizona Gcol,oeica¡ Sun¡cy (GSA)

Domtions (3030)

Fedcral Gr¿nts (2m0)
Inærgovemmcntal Granß (2800)

Orl aod Gas Dnlling Bord (3704)

Printing Rarolvine (2æ 3)
¡rizom Gcotogical SunEy - Subtot¡l

Office of thc Gomø (GVA)
Thc Arizom Fmd (3021)

Comty F:in lìstæk &. Agriculnml Promotim (2037)

Fcdral Grant (2000)

GovmoCs Endoçma¡ Pûtræhþ (3206)

Govsmo/s 06æ fm Childrm (3192)

Officc of thc Govmø- Sub¡o¡al

A¡Þona Council fø thc Hcuing Impaircd @FA)
Donatio¡u (3162)

Fcdcral Gmrs (204t)
Text Tclcphonc Rcla-v Systcnr and Distibution (2047)

.{¡izona Coulcil fm thc Høing Imp:irEd - Subtotal

.{rizona lnstorical Socicty (f{IA)
Enterprisc Fu& (NA)
Gru. Funds (NA)
lfstorical Sæicry Magazinc (2033)
Prcservation md Rætonóon (2125)

Pri\¡at€ Funds (NA)
R6ùictcd Fuds (NA)
Tnrst Funds (NA)
Arizona Historical Socicty - SubroEl

Prescon His¡oric¡l Socict_v of Arizona (PAZ)
Sh¡rlor Hall Hisrricål Socicty (NA)

.{rizon¡ Commission of Indian Atrain (IAA)
Publietions Fund ({0I3)

Indusri¿l Commision of A¡izona (ICA)
Fedcrâl Gals (2095)

Reroþing (2002)

Spccial Furd (91n3)
Indutial Commission of A¡izona- Subtotal

Departnent of Irsurancc (IDA)
Compurr Slsrcm (!32O, 221 6)
Examiners' Rcvolving (20:X)
Joint Undcrwriting PlÍ (2073)

üfc æd Disabrlit_v Insurmce Gmty (NA)
Propcrty and Casurlty Insrarcc Gr¡¡¡¡rty (NA)
Receiwsþ Liqui¡-tim (3 lO4)
Small Employcr Reinsur¡¡cc (2092)

Departrnent oflrsrrance - Suboal

0

t,615,m0

0

0

0
0

0

0

s1,65¿5oo

st98,500

3l¿500

r,57¿2OO

t{¿ffi
17,386,800

s19,101,600

0

7,589,900
83,700

21,610,(m
1,701,900

167,300

3¿500

773W
999,SOO

29,t00
2t,t00

t97,t00
292,tOO

27,200

7r,000
999,5ú
29,800
28,800

r97,t00
225,8ú
27,200

sr,579,900

3910,100

s13,000

t,57\2OO
165,500

ú,n83æ
Il9,tt6,txj(,

0

7,7tt,2æ
83,7m

4,530,m0
r,608,9m

167,3m
2t,5m

vlll ¡3¿424,r00 s31,185,300 s14,206,6(x)



SITMMARY OF F'EDERAL A¡ID OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FI]I\ID E)GENDITT]RES
ForFiscal Years 1997, 1998 and 1999 ll

FY 1997

Acn¡al

FY l99t
Estimatc

FY 1999

E$imrc l/

State lÄd Deparñent (I-DA)
Coopcratiw Forcstry Progrúî (n32)
Daælopmmt Ptauring p.*¡¡ ¡prplietiom Fru¡d (2æl)
E¡vùmmmt¡l Sp.ci¿l Pl¡tt
Fc&tzl(2232)
Fcdsrd Rcclm¡ti.m Tru¡ (2024)

Fiæ Sr¡pøcsion (2360)

Inaêr¿gsîcy Ag¡€GmãE (2Jl2)
bg¡l nô/Brtiling Ra/Dþing (2248)

Quitclaim f,ierd Ap'plic¿tion Rc\Dþing (2230)

R*r¡¡c¡ An¡b{ú¡ Rcw¡ving (4009)

Rþæia Acquisitim Trut (3201.)

Timbcr Sr.¡spc¡rsc (3f 5t)
Zoning Application Fæ (2220)
St¿tc La¡rd Dcp¡rùnerit - Subtotal

LÊgisl¡n¡rÊ - Audilor Gcncr¡l (AUA)
Aud¡¡ Scrvic¡s RctÐtvùng Q242)

L¡gill¡turE - Dcpr. of Ubr¿ry, Archit¡ss & Public Rords (LAA)
Donatioro (3149)

Fcdral Gmrs (2000)

Giff Shop Rd/olving (4008)

Misccll¡næu Collætim (21 I 5)

L¡gislatur - Dcpt oftjbrary, Archiws & Pub. Rcds - Subror¡l
Dcparunmt of Liquor Lic¿ruæ md Cmtrol (Il-A)

FcdenJ (2000)

Rackelecring (301t)
Spccial Collectios (3008)

Departnmt ofliquor Uccnscs & Contol - Subto¡al

ArizonÂ Stalc Lottcry Comnission (LAO)
Sralg Lott€fy (2122)

Board of Medical Ex¡minqs (MEA)
Physician lt{onitoring Fund (2150)

Boa¡d of Mcdical Studsnl Loa¡E (MSA)
Medical Studcn¡ Loa¡¡ (3306)

Sr¡te Mine Inspector (MIA)
FederÂl Grants (2m0)

Departnrent of Mins & Ntrner¿J Rcsourccs (lvfNA)
Mwm Domtions (3156)

Print Revo¡ving (4m4)
Departnent of Mines & lvÍner¿l Rcsor¡rcs - Subtotal

StÂlc Boüd of Nr¡¡sing (BNA)
Nme .{ide Tnining & Registration (2000)

.{Z ParÈnts Commision on Drug Edr¡c¡ion & Prewntion @CA)
Drug Trcatnmt & Education Fund (2277) 2/

.{r¿om Sr¡tc P{L3 Board (PR.A)

A¡üom Cowtion Corps (2280)

Donations (31 17)

Fcdml Funds (2000)

Herirage (2296)

lntergormmtal egrmmt Fud (1024)

L¡d ud Wald CorBcm¡ion Swharge (2123)
OffHþhwry Vchicle (2253)

Public¡tim md Souvmir RøroÞing (40f 0)
Statc k¡ic tmpmmmt (2106)

St¡¡e Parkr Enhmcmmt (2202)

Tonlo N¡twal Bddge Rcþþing (a012)

Trails Gmt (2262)

ÅrizoB sta¡c P¡rt! Bo¿d - Subøtd
Ariæm Pioncm'Hmc (PlA)

Donatioro (3143)

Ir{inæ Hæpital lad E¡rnine! (3130)

St¡le Chd¡ablc, Pmal & Rcfm t¡dEamings (2129)

.{¡izon¡ Pionccrs'Hmc - Sublot¡l

Commision for PæEccondar-v Eduation (PEA)

.åz Studcîl hogram Invrting Rcsourccs

In Education (ASPIRE) (240Ð

.1Z, Teæhcrs Inccîtiw Progr&t (ATIP) (2249)

Commision for PosEæondary Educadon - Sublot¡l

0

0

0

97L9æ
310,(m

1,972,000

52,t00
l00,mo

0

50,000
0

l 59.100

?5,000
s3,641,t00

31,145,300

85,8m
t,720,200

7¿7æ
124.300

s2,003,000

0

0

346,500
s346,500

sl35,92t,mo

SO

s0

s265,000

7t,2U
10,000

$81,200

3436,700

s¿000,000

0

0

0

0

9&,2ú
195,000

1,991.200

54,000

100,000

0

50,000

0

r3¿600
2J,O00

t5.t00
t,7z5.zN

717æ
r10,000

s3,508,000

st,145,300

s9,409,1m

s1,053,4m

200.400
1,570,200

9¿7o0
190.200

s¿053,500

0

I,100
336,300

3337,,100

s136,70t,000

$356,000

s58,300

s33¿600

81,200

9,500
s90,700

s{36.7m

s0

0

0

898,500

1,042,9(x)

1,313,ofl)
5,763,3(x)

5r,6fl)
100,(m

0

53,900
0

170,900

15,000

s6,700
45,m0

829,700
13,596,400

59,5m
14,000

2r3,600
26¿000

9,020,5@
4,733,700

0
0

tI,923,700

0

34t.7m
s34t,700

sr30,7t0,000

s0

SO

s265,m0

59,200

9,500
s68,7m

s436,700

s¿0m,m0

50,(m
5r6,000

14,154,300

5s,s0g
r4m0

29L7æ
ze\ffi

8,,t09,70O

r,94¿800
0

0

0

55,(m
475,000

9,253,m0
r¿500
14,æ0

305,900
327,ffi

8,569,(m
Ls18,ffi

0

0

s2t,90l,lm

53,000

566,mO

s25,727,ffi

53,000

498,.r00

0

s551,400

s2r,590,600

754,tæ

--

53,000

53t,lo0
0

s59r,loo

0

0

0

0

0

0

lx

30 s0 s0



SI'MMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTIIER NON.APPROPRIATED FI]ND E)CENDITT]RDS
For Fiscal Ye¡rs 1997, 1998 and 1999 ll

FY 1997
AcùDl

Fy l99r
Ertirr¡lc

FY 1999

Ertim¡¡c l/

¿505,500
19,7r0,600

s2¿2Ió. l0o

s53,m0

0

0

1,003,900
0

0

699,000

0
.r3{,000

¿574,000

z485.lm
3,43-1.900

{,138,500
0

7.5m
4,486,000

178.600

$19,,14o,5o0

s1,550,000

67,û0
s1,6r7,000

51,300

t00,000
t00,000

1,400

83,600

s1,736,300

s124,ó00

a,9w
23l,lo0

s296,000

15,516,5m
0

sJ94, /t,(,

30,000
97,(m

3l27,mO

s97,m0

s275,m

A¡izona Powa Aurhority
Arizona Powl Aúhdity (NA)
HoovEr Uprating NA)
¡¡izom Powcr Aldrcrity. Subtotal

Sta¡e Bo¡rd f6 hhr.æ Pagccmday Eô¡c¿tion (PvA)
Studcît Tuitid Rccovcry Fund (3027)

Deparrncnr of hù[c Sdcty (PSA)

AFIS (22rO
Anti.Driving Undcr thc Inñucncc (2353)

Anti-Rackcaøing (31æ)
A¡izon¡ DNA ldcntific¿tion Systcm (æ3Ð
Crimc I¡b Asscssnart (2282)

Crimftul Justicc Enh¡rccrnent - Pass Thmugh (3702)

Donations (3123)

DPS A&ninige¡lftm Fnd (2322)

Fcdcfel Block GtarÈ - Pass l¡hrowh (2000)

Fcder¿l Grants - GoVs Offcc of Communily
and Hiehwãy Safety (20()0)

Feder¿l Grants & Rcimburscments (2000)
Fingcrpinl (2159)

Hþhway Parol (2032)

Motor Canier Safety Rcceiving Fund (23t0)
Peace Officcrs Training Fund (2049)
Records Prming (227t)
Dcpar¡ncnt ofPr¡blic Safcty - Subøtal

Public Safcty Pmnncl RctirÊmcn¡ Syslem (NA)
Adminisr¿tiw EJçcns (NA)
Firc Fightr C¿nc€r Insurance Policy

Prognm Accomt (NA)
Public Safety Pcr:onncl Rêtircmeî¡ Sysreñ - Sub¡ota¡

Arizom Dcparùnmt of Ræing (RCA)
Admin. of Comty Fain R:cing Bencrmcnt
& Bædm Awud (2018)

A¡izona Brecdcn Awad (2206)

Comry Fain Racing Bc¡tmma (2207)

Grv.vhoud Adoption hogrm (20f 5)

Stallion Awud (2315)

Arizom Dcpatnmt of Racing - Subtotal

Radiation Rcgulator_v Agmcy (AEA)
Fedf¿l Gmß (2000)

S!¡te Real Estate Dcparùnml (REA)

Education Rcvolving (401 l)
Recowry (3119)

Ståtc Rcal Esua Dcpatnmt - Sublol¡l
ArÞon¡ Sta¡e Rctircmmt Syslcm (RSA)

Ådminis¡ztion Accoma - lnìæsùncnt Expcnscs(f 401)
AdminÈEatiw Accoula - Other
.\¡izon¡ S¡ate RctirEmsnt Svs¡em - Subtotal

Dcp¡rùnent of R*tnue @VA)
DOR Es¡¡re md Unclairned Propert_t'(1520)

Eschc¡tcd Estat6 (3745)

U¡bilitv Serof R*ohing (2179)
Rere¡ue Publicatios Rmhing (2166)
Special Collcctions (216t)
Wætc Tire (2356)

Dcparrmmt of Rmu - Sub¡ot¡l
Sccreter,r' of State - DcP3rtnsnt of Stare (STA)

.{¡Þona Blue Book Rcwtving (2006)
Dau Præsing Acquisition (2265)

SecrÊt¡r_v of S¡âlc - Dcp¡¡ùncnt of Sl3tc - Subaot¡l
Strucnral Pest Conûol Commision (SBA)

Fedr¿l Ccrtifetion md Enforcqne¡t Grant (20m)
Otrce of Tourism (TOA)

Tourism Wortishop (3163)

I,260,tm
0

1,593,200

340,500
553,000

1,749,800

0

r,767,2æ
3,015,200

¿894,300
6,173,200
3,474, t00
5,105,400

17,600

{,63¿800
171,500

2,505,5m
19,710,6{n

s22,Zr6,rUU

s53,m0

2,505,500
19,710,6ü)

sll,llÕ,lw

s53,000

0

0

r.263,7n
0

0

770,100
0

444,900

z574,OOO

¿4t5,100
3..133,900

3.943,900
0

7,500
{,405,000

175,000

sI9,503,100

s1,500,000

64,000
ù¡,)q,@

51,300
800,000
800,000

0

103,500

sl, /)4,ðtx,

s124,600

28,000
22?.200

JZ)U,ZlrU

15,586,500

0

sl 5,5E6,500

0

0

270,000
113,300

0
)394,&0

s2,777,900

27,ffi
96,000

JlzJ,trru

s97,000

s295,000

s3L74t,ffi

s1,4r8,900

6t,2û
t1,480,100

49,800
706,800
545,000

1,200

0

5l,JU2,t(X,

s124,600

4630O
t97,900

J¿44,¿W

ts,23z4o0
5,040,700

s20,273,100

1,067,600

0

591,700
l0¿90o

0

4,789,200
s6,551,400

40,000
95,(m

slJ),1100

$10¿900

s295,0m

sl5,5ü6,500

0

0

270,300
124,400

0

0

x



SI}MMÄRY OF FEDERÂL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED FI]ND E)GENDITT]RES
For Fiscel Yean 1997, 1998 and 1999 ll

FY 1997

AcÍ¡al
FY l99t
Estùn¡¡c

Fy t999
Eslftn¡tc l/

A¡izon¡ Vctcrans' Sewicc Counrirsion (VSA)

Dccrt Siom Memaid (3703)

Fcdcr¿l Ftut¿g (2m0)
Arizona Vctcr¿ns' Scrvicc¡ Commision - Subøøl

fÞparùrÉnt of lil¡t€r RcrolrÊ¡r (WCA)

Aenin¡tr¿tiw (3025)

Arim w16BalingFund ef f0)
Arizo¡¡ r¡f¡tcr Quû'ty Futd Z
Ar¡gmmtetion ad Ccscretim (2213)

Emergmcy Dmr Rep¡ir (221t)

Fcdtr¿l Gfmt¡ (2mo)
Rood Cmcol l-om (33f 9)

Flood W¡ning SyreÍì (1021)

Gcnerd Adjudi€¡tiril (21 9f )
Grormdwetcr Enforccnrcnl (2 I 3 5)

NorrF.rneqcncy Dan Rcp¡ir (2219)

Pc,nr¡itr AùninirF¡tioft Fund (2320)

Staæ WaÈr Stmgc (2287)

Su¡facc/Gm¡¡dwata TrBt (3 I 0 I )
Wa¡l ho¡cction (1302)

Deparrrnent of Waær Rcsol¡rccs - Subtotal

TOTAL . BIENNIAL AGENCIES

TOTAL. FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.
APPROPRIATED FI.JND EXPENDITURES

Toral - other Funds

Tot¡l - Federal Funds

2t,ffi
165,700

3165,700

0

r65,700
sl65,7m

10,47¿0oo
791,500

1,370,100
0

88,700
0

36L20fJ

s13,174.900

st40,101700

s5,523,196,700

\s76,793,7O0
¿946,¿t03,000

0

665,7û

-ræ-

0

277t,5ú
0

1,365,900

0

tt,700
0

ll¿300
0

0

0

0

¡,134,200
0

L237.200

8,634,t00
71t,000

1,370,100

0

88,700
0

95,400
0

0

0

0

0

0

5,36L2OO

0

90,400

0

0

0

0

0

0

s29,716,t00

s993,939.100

s5,472,010,700

¿591,050, r00

¿tt0,960,600

s16,269,200

s94I,008,000

s5,65r,230,500

\69s,r2Lzo0
¿963,r08,300

TOTAL - FEDERÁL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED
$5,523,196,700LIPENDITURES s5,47¿010,700 $5,65t,230,500

l/ The non-appropriated biennial budgct information ig included in lhis lsting to providc a complete picure ofthesc monieq but thesc nrm¡bers h¡w been uPdaled since last

ye¡r. As a ßu¡( the FY 1997 column for thc bicnniat budget llrits reflects ur estim¡te, no¡ an actuat ñgrue. Exceptions are noted in foomoae 2.

2l Rcpmmts ns etim¡rc from FY l99t NorAppmpdatcd Fuds bmk.
jt The Joint Lcgistatiw Budgct Conunittcc app¡oË thc Sr¡tc Cmpcrstion Fud opreting budgct. Thc FY l99t md FY 1999 arnomß rsPGmt spending for elmdar

ì?æ 1997 md 1998.

NA = No Fmd Nurbc

xt



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ANALYST: Lynne SmithÆhil CaseAgency SummarY

ADMINISTRATIONARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Special Line ltems Toøl

TOTAL FTJNDS EXPENDED
APPROPRIATIONS
TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD I/

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

ll The ending balance at the end ofone fiscal year does not equal the beginning balance ofthe next year as some funds have become

appropriated and a¡e no longer included.

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FLNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

l1,200
215,500

254,500 226,700 215,500

FY t997

5r,257,500
237 739 700
288,997,200

I10.3
8,813,200

227,t74,tW

235,9E7,300
1,r60,200
8,01E,800

43,830,900

32,900
22r.600

4.5

243,300

243,300

I1,200

FY 1998

43,830,900
232.1 15.800

275,946,7W

10E.8

9,312,500
224,335,8N

233,648,300
3,748,000

122,900
38,427,500

4.5

226,700

226,700

FY 1999

38,335,700
243.834.400
282,t70,r00

93.8

6.773.800
237,248,300

244,022.t00
4, r 74.000

0
33.974.000

0

215,500

4.5

2 l 5,500

2 I 5.500

00

Source ofRevenue: Federal grans and private contributions. Revenues are

Depafment of Economic SecuritY

purpose of Fund: To assist the Stat€ of A¡izora in the implementation and enforcement of the federal Americans with Disabilities Act

teOil. This includes providing resources and information to the private sector, serving as ADA coordinator for state agencies, and

federal funds through the

other

dependent on the

wrTH DTSABILITIES ACT (ADA2000) A.R.S. S 3s-t428AMERICANSARIZONA OFFICE FOR

Source of Revenue: Charges to agencies for state construction projects.

CommiÍee on Capital Revtew.

purpose of Fund: To provide self insurance and purchase "wrap-up" or "owrler-conûolled insurance programs" (OCIPs) for stale

consìrucrion projecrs with a total cost over $50.000.000. A¡ OCIP is an insurance program provided by the owner of a project (the state) to

protecr its own interesrs and those ofall participating contractors. Typically, it includes a series ofinsurance policies combined with loss

assuranceand

The rate is set by the department and reviewed by the loint
CoNSTRUCTION TNSURANCE FUND (ADA42I e) A.RS. $ 4t422

-l-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

CONSTRUCTION INSURANCE FUND (Continued)

FLTNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenuel/

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Insurance Premiums

Fv 1997 FY 1998 FY t999

0
1,53 1,200

1,53 1,200

0
t,273,200

91.200
93.300

258.000
1.327,200

1,585.200

1.0

288.200
1,230,800

86,800
85,400

66.200
3.052.700

3. r r 8.900

1.0

2t6.200
2.902.700

ó3,500
85.400

0.0

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 1,273,200 r,519,000 3. l r 8.900

BALANCE FORWARD 258,OOO 66,200

l/ The FY 1997 and FY 1998 Revenues reflect payments for a pilot constn¡ction program, prior to the establishment ofrates.

Source of Revenue: Annual subscription fees collected from local governments for microfiche published by the State Purchasing Office
and fees collected from individuals for copies ofpublic records.

Purpose of Fund: To provide microfiche of state purchasing information for local govemments and to reproduce public records for local
govemments and the public.

co-oP STATE PURCHASING AGREEMENT (ADA42I3) A.R.S. S 3s-142

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FI-INDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FI.INDS AVAILABLE r 84,500 t72,200 148.900

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal

1.0 1.0 L0
97,700 108,700 r 08.700

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED 97,700 10E,700 108,700

BALANCE FORWARD 86,800 63,500 40,200

0

Source of Revenue: Charges to agencies for operations and maintenance costs associated with the occupancy ofstate Certificate of
Panicipation (COP) buildings located away from the Capitol Mall. This fund has been converted to appropriated status beginning in FY
1999 pursuant to Laws 1997. Chapter 210.

Purpose of Fund: To provide operations and maintenance services for state COP (lease-purchase) buildings located away from the
Capitol Mall.

coP BUTLDTNG OPERATTNG & MAINTENANCE FUND (ADAI025) A.RS. S 35-t42

1



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ADMINISTRATION (Continued)ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF

COP BUILDING OPERATING & MAINTENANCE FUND (Continued)
FY 1997

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward 23,200

Revenue r.299-200

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAILABLE r,322,400

15.0

t,232,300

1,232,300

90,100

FY 1997

4,385,800
6.872.9N

l 1,258,700

I 16,800
5,597,600

5,714,400

5,544,300

FY 1998

90,100
1,308.500

1.398,600

15.0

1,306,800

1,306,800

91,800

FY 1998

s,s44,300
8.498.700

14,043,000

128.800
8,372,300

8,50 1,1 00

5,s41,900

FY 1999

0.0

0

FY 1999

5,54r,900
9.062.900

14,604,800

2.0
52,800

9,685,000

9,737,800

4,867,000

0
0

0

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Distributions to Local Governments

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

0

0

2.02.0

EMERGENCY TELECOMMUNICATIONS A.R.S. S 4t-704
stâtus.

REVOLVING (ADA2I76)
r transfer toThis fund is recommended

purposeofFund: Toimplementandoperateemergencytelecommunicationservices(9ll)throughpolitical subdivisionsofthestate- The

fundì may be used for necessary equipment and services, consulting services (up to 3% ofrevenue), and monthly recurring costs for

maintenance. and

tund.the
monthlv

to
agarnst

accrues
levied

which
sales)

interest
gross

and
of

72,
%Yo

4l-
to
4$

(up
S.

tÐ(
A.R.by

exc¡seservlces
authorized¿ìscompanles,

telecommunicationsthe
telephonethe

from
by

Receipts
remittedand

Revenue
bills

ofSource
telephone

ENIPLOYEE RELATED EXPENDITURES/BENEFITS ADMINISTRATroN (AAA3035) A.R.S. S 38{sl

claims for state benefitPu ofFund: To than health

''cafeteria"a

rnsurance.
for

life
contributions

supplementaland
employeeand

disability
tnsurance

long-termity,disabil
dismembermentand

short-term
accident.

vlslon.
life,for

includesplan
contributions

cafeteriaThe
Employer

plan.
Revenue
benefit

of
o)'ee

Source
empl

J



Fiscal Yezr 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENDITIJRES/BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION (Continued)
Fv t997

FT]NDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d 858,100
Revenue 14.690,800

TOTAI FT]NDS AVAILABLE 15,548,900

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Tine Equivalent Positiow
Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLTNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

0.0

3,t17,700
1.145.000

FY 1998

965,600
15,423, 100

16,388,700

4,045,700
200.000

4,245,700

FY 1999

965,600
l 6. I 94,300
I 7, I 59,900

3,677,400
200,000

0.0
520.000

520.000

3,357,400

000.0

Insurance Premiums 14,583.300 I 5.423, r 00 l 6. r 94.300

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED r4,583,300 15.423,100 l 6. I 94.300

BALANCE FORWARD 965,600 965.600 965.600

Source of Revenue: Monies received from insurance ca¡riers and interest. Currently, this applies only to Northern Arizona University's
Blue Cross policy.

Purpose of Fund: To provide benefits for employees participating in health and accident insurance or to offset employee contributions.

HEALTH ADMTNTSTRATTON & BENEFIT TNSIIRANCE TRUST (AAA316I) A.RS. S 3E{52

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE 4,262.700 3,877,400

0.0
217,000

217.000

4,045,700

0.0
568,300

568,300

3,677,4W

Source of Revenue: Monies received from interest on the Legislative, Executive, and Judicial Public Buildings Land Fund, as established
through A¡izona's Enabling Act Section 25, and monies derived from the lease of these lands.

PurposeofFund: ToprovideacontinuoussourceofmoniesforLegislative,Executive,orJudicialBuildingserectedinthestate. These
monies a¡e subiect to legislative appropnatton.

PUBLIC BUILDTNGS LAND EARNINGS (ADA3l27) A.RS. S 37-525

4



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

PUBLIC BUILDINGS LAND EÀRNINGS (Continued)
FY 1997

FTiNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,633,100

FY I99E FY 1999

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Tine Equivalent P ositions

Govemor's Ofüce Renovation
Legislative Council--Old Capitol Renovation

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
APPROPRIATIONS TO:

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE
SENATE
SUPREME COURT
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

BAIANCE FORWARD

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

ll The department has not yet estimated FY 1999 expenditures from the fund.

I,l 1E,000
515.100

72,9N
100,000

t72,900

1,460,200
5 1 5.100

1,975,300

0.0

0

253,900 tt

200,000 t/

2,100 tl

1,815,100 ¡/

(295,800)

(295,800)
515-100

219.300

0.0

0.0
738,300

738.300

0.0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

19,300

0

2 II

,460,2W

ll Reflects remaining expenditure authority from non-lapsing prior year appropriations of $253,900 to the Ofüce of the Govemor and

$200,000 to rhe Sènatè (Laws 1991, Chápter 287), plus $Z,tOO to the Supreme Court (Laws 1993, Chapter l, 2nd Special Session). and

$1,400,000 in FY 1997 plus the annual fund revenues for FY 1998 through FY 2000 to the Legislative Council for the renovation of
the Old Capitol (Laws 1996, Chapter 2, 5'h Special Session)- Since not all prior year appropriations are expected to be fully expended

in FY 1998, it is not anticipated that the fund will actually be in deficit.

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FTTNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FLTNDS AVAILABLE
738.300
738,300

0
0

0
0

0

0

0.0
0

0

0.0
0

0

0

0

0

v

RETIREE TED SICK LEAVE (To be established) A.R.S. $ 38{16

Source of Revenue: A pro rata charge of 0.05% on the payroll of all sate agencies. The fund is established effective July l, 1998.

Purpose of Fund: Payment of insurance premir¡ms or cfìsh payouts to eligible retiring state employees. Payments are made on a

percentage basis (25%, 33o/o, or 50%o) of hourly salary for 500 to 1,500 hours of accumulated sick leave upon retirement. Monies over

3400.000 revert to the General Fund at the end ofthe fiscal year

-5-

0



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

FY I99?
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 245,457,000

FI-INDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Medical a¡rd Dental Insurance Premiums

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
APPROPRIATIONS
TRANSFERS TO GENERAI FUND
BALANCE FORWARD

FTNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLNDS AVAILABLE

FLINDS EXPENDED
Ful I T i me F4uiva le nt P os it i ons

Operating Subtotal
GAAP Offset r/

40,545,300
204,91t,700

24.0
2,t94,700

206, l 73,500

208,36E,200
0

8,000,000
29,088,800

Fv t997

48 1,800
3.412.300
3,894. I 00

36.8
3.258,900
(428,900)

FY 1998

29,088,800
198.676,600

227,765,400

2t.5
2,085,000

199,309,600

201,394,600
0
0

26,370.800

FY 1998

1,064,100
3,000,000
4,064,100

36.8
3,205,400

FY 1999

26.370.800
207.904.600
234.275,400

2 t.5
0

208,466.300

208,466,300
2,477,800

0
23,331,300

FY 1999

858,700
3.000.000
3,858,700

36.8

3,237,700
00

TOTAL FI.'NDS EXPENDED 2,830,000 3,205,400 3,237,7W

BALANCE FORWARD 1,064,t00 858,700 621,000

li The GAAP Offset reflecs adjustments made by the General Accounting Ofüce to present the financial statements in accordance with
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). The FY 1997 amount reflects adjusments for prepaid inventory and the
acquisition and depreciation offìxed asseu.

6

Source of Revenue: Employer and employee medical and dental insurance connibutions. Adminisrative expenditures from this fund
have been converted to appropriated satus beginning in FY I 999 pursuant to Laws I 997, Chapter 2 I 0.

Purpose of Fund: To administer state employee benefit plans, pay claims for state employee health insurance plans, and operate the
Wellness and Communications pro¡¡ams.

spEcIAL EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE TRUST (AAA30I5) A.RS. S 3E5s4

Source ofRevenue: Charges orpayments from agencies using various centralized services operated bythe agency. In addition,
administrative funds for operation of the State Boa¡ds' Ofüce flow through this fund. The Søte Boa¡ds' Ofüce is under the A¡izona
Department of Administration. but is funded by transfen of appropriated monies from the participating boa¡ds. Expenditures from this
fund for the State Boards' Office have been converted to appropriated status beginning in FY 2000 pursuant to Laws 1997, Chapter 210.

Purpose of Fund: To enable the A¡izona Department of Administration to provide ofüce supplies, printing, ofüce services, and other
administrative management services for agencies of state govemment. Expenditures by the State Boards' Ofüce a¡e for centralized
services and pooled resources of l0 small regulatory boa¡ds. Examples of sha¡ed items include ofüce space and equipment, as well as

accounting. clerical. administrative. and telephone services.

SPECIAL SERVTCES REVOLVING (ADA4208) A.R.S. $ 3s-193



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

OF ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

FY t997

47,tN
8 I 1.500

858,600

3.2

441,200
259,100

700,300

158,300

FY t997

77,E00
248_300

326,t00

FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Administrative Adjustments

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BAIANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLTNDS AVAILABLE

FLTNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

GAAP Offset r/

8.3

224,600
(17,400)

FY 1998

158,300
400.000
558,300

3.2
413,600

0

413,600

t44,700

l 18,900
100

396,000

278.400

FY 1999

144,700
400-000

544.700

3.2

4ó5.800

465,800

78.900

r 17,600
277.N0
394,600

2s9.400

0

83

0

8.3

0

TOTAL FLTNDS EXPENDED 207,200 278,400 259,400

BALANCE FORWARD ' 118,900 117,600 135'200

I I The GAAp Offser ret'lects adjustments made by the General Accounting Offrce to present the financial statements in accordance with

Generally.' Accepted Accountìng Principles (GAAP). The FY 1997 amount reflects adjustments for the depreciation of fixed assets.

2i The balance t-orrva¡d includes monies commined by the department for year-end paytoll and significant future-year projecs.

'7

STATE EMPLOYEE TRAVEL (ADA226l) A.R.S. S 4r-101.03

purpose of Fund: To establish, operate, and administer a ride sharing program for the Úansportation of state employees between residence

of work.and

funds, and fees.Source of Revenue: Appropriations, grants, gifu, federal

SURPLUS PROPERTY - FEDERAL (ADA42I5) A.R.S. $ 4t-2606

Source ofRevenue: Receipts from the sale offederal surplus property and interest which accrues to the fund.

store and administer the sale of federal surplus property. Uncommitted monies in excess of 550,000 at the

returned to elieible asencies in the following fiscal year through discounted service and handling charges.
Purpose ofFund: To collect"
close ofthe fiscal vea¡ shall be



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

Source ofRevenue: Receipts from the sale ofstate surplus propertv. A portion ofthe revenue is retained to cover operating costs: the
balance is returned to donor agencles.

Purpose of Fund: To collect, store and administer the sale of surplus property. All uncommitted monies in excess of $ 100,000 at the
close ofthe fiscal yea¡ revert to the General Fr¡nd.

SURPLUS PROPERTY - STATE (AÐ44214) A.RS. S 4r-2606

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE 2.465,400 3,127,500 3.0r 3.700

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
GAAP Offset '/

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
TRANSFERS TO DONOR AGENCIES
TRANSFERS TO GENERAL FI.]ND
BALANCE FORWARD ,/

478,600
1,986.800

15.5

786,700
(439,200)

347,500
I,160.200

I E,E00

938,900

938,900
2,188,600

15.5

702,600

702,600
t,476.900

122,900
825,100

825.100
2. r 88.600

15.5

959.400

959.400
t,476900

0
577.400

0 0

l/ The GAAP Offset reflects adiustrnens made by the General Accounting Ofüce to present the financial statements in accordance with
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). The FY 1997 account reflects adjustm€nts for ransfers to donor agencies and
the depreciation offixed assets.

2l The balance forward includes monies comrnitted by the department for yea.r-end payoll and significant future-year projeca.

8



Fiscat Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

AHCCCS

Agency Summary ANALYST: Lisa Coner

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE r,580.701,000 t-&4,405.200 r,ó87.011.900

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Special Line Items Total

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
APPROPRIATIONS
TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonvard
Revenue

TOTAL FI.NDS AVAILABLE

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Acute Ca¡e
Long Term Care

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonvard
Revenue

TOTAL FI-INDS AVAILABLE

96,798,400
1.483.902.600

l.l8l.4
826,800

l,318,248,500

1,3 19,075,300
0

83,635,900
r 77,989,800

FY 1997

0
207.606.200
207,606,200

66.689,500
140,9r6,700

207.606,200

FY 1997

(26.385,800)
r.087.663.900

r 77.989,800
1.466.415.400

187.4

1,725,000
1,382,860,400

I,3E4,5E5,400
0

73,080,400
l 86,739,400

FY 1998

0
209.968.500
209,968,500

66,689,500
t43,279,000

209,9ó8,500

FY 1998

0
1.094.905.200

I 86.739.400
1.500.272.500

l. 196.3

293.900
r.423,214.700

1,423,508.600
1,293.800

59,244,200
202,965,300

FY 1999

0

22t.434.500
221.434.500

66,689,500
154.745,000

22t,434.500

FY 1999

0
1.1r6.819.700

000.00.0

000

COUNTY CONTRIBUTIONS (HCA2 I 2OlAcute C ar e)(HC A2223 tLong Term C are) A.RS. S 36-29l2l{cute Care
36-2953ilone Term C¡re

Source of Revenue: Counties' contributions.

Purpose of Fund: Statutorily prescribed county contributions for the provision of acute medical and long terrn care services to AHCCCS

eligible populations. County contributions and state General Fund appropriations serve as the state match for federal Medicaid (Title XIX)
dolla¡s.

FE D E RA L FUN DS ( HCA2 I 20 Acute Care)(H C A2223 /Long Term Ca¡e) A.RS. S 36-2913/Acute Care
36-2953tLongTerm Care

Source ofRevenue: Federal government through the Departrnent of Health & Human Services, Health Ca¡e Financing Adminisration.

Purpose of Fund: Federal Match for AHCCCS administrative costs and for the provision of acute and long term care services to

cateeorical lv cligible populations.

-9 -

r .06 r .278. 100 l,094,905,200 l.t 16.819.700



AHCCCS (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Administration
Acute Ca¡e
Long Term Care

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonva¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE

FLTNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Pos¡tions
Operating Subtotal
Health Pla¡r Capitated Premiums

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED
APPROPRIATIONS

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

16E.4

53,058,800
748,328,500
259.890.800

l,061.278,100

FY 1997

5,176,700
26.945.600
32,t22,300

13.0

800,000
25, l ó8,400

25,968,400

2.670,900
6.557.200

000

168.4

52,434,200
758,418,500
284.052.500

1.094,905.200

FY 1998

6,153,900
2E.904.500

35,058,400

13.0

1,414,100
27,742,500

29,156,ó00
0

5,901,800

3,2E4,200
6.350,200
9,634,400

1.190.3

56,300,800
739.608.500
320.9 r 0.400

l.r 16.819.700

FY 1999

5,901,800
31.20r.400
37, l 03,200

0
28.595,800

28,595,800
l,293,800

3,585.400
4.409.400

00

0

BALANCE FORWARD ó,153,900 7,2t3,600

Source of Revenue: Collections from third-party payers. and sa¡lctions on counties for eligibility errors in the Medically NeedyÀ4edically
Indigent program.

Purpose of Fund: To provide acure medical services to AHCCCS members.

THIRD PARTY COLLECTIONS (HCA3 79 I /Acute Care)(HCA3 0 I 9/Long Term Care) A.R.S. S 36-2913

Fv 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FLTNDS AVAILABLE
Balance For'*a¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTNDS AVAILABLE 9,228,t00 7,994,E00

Source of Revenue: Monthly administrative charge ($4) and premiums paid by employers and employees enrolled in the Health Care
Group.

Purpose of Fund: To pay administration costs of the Health Care Group, AHCCCS' health insurance plan for small business. Fund also
used to pay medical claims of enrolled members.

HEALTH .ARE GRoui#T."iî$.:.iff.T:ä::T;fLill 
n", been converted to appropriated status

beginning in FY 1999 pursuant to Laws 1997, Chapter 20.

A.R.S. S 36-2913

-10-



AHCCCS (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Collection Agency Share

Retumed to Health Plans

General Fund Offset
Federal Sha¡e/Other Disbursements

TOTAL FI.INDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Bala¡ce Fonvard - All Accounts
Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE

FI.NDS EXPENDED
DOR Administration
Transfer Out - Corrections Fund l/

TOTAL FLTNDS EXPENDED

.{HCCCS Medically NeedY Account
FUNDS EXPENDED
Offset Loss in Federal Funding z

Phase-Dorvn of Quick Pay Discount /
$10 M Hospital Reimbursement z

Matemit)' Length of Stay z

HIV/AIDS Treatment l
Transplants
DHS Construction
TOTAL FLNDS EXPENDED

AHCCCS Medical Services Stabilization Fund o/

FLNDS AVAILABLE
Transfer ln - Medicall¡'Need¡" Account
Interest Revenue

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

0.0

776,300
t.298,200
2,478,900
1.390.500

5,943,900

3,2E4,200

FY 1997

141,691,700
126.368,800

268,0ó0,500

303,900
280.400
584,300

2,021,200
4,522,800

10,000,000
0
0

t,707,9M
0l/

18,251,900

45.000.000
2.202.300

6,049,000

3,5E5,400

FY 1998

r44,546,700
127.091,900

271,638,600

345,700
280.400
626,t00

4,145,000
7,978,800

10,000,000
1,919,000
2,652.400
3,500,000

0

30, I 95,200

l 5.000.000
3,438.400

0.0

586.300
956.900

1.583,400
962-400

4.089.000

3.905.E00

FY 1999

125,764,700
127-217.400

252,982,100

352,600
280.400
633,000

4,542,200
7,546,400

10.000,000
4,2t3,200
2,473,900
3,500,000

0

32,275,700

15.000.000
4,360.300

0.0

869, l 00
I,378,100
2,415,700
1.386. r 00

- ll -

TOBACCO TAX AND HEALTH CARE FUND (RVAI306) A.RS. S 42-r24rB

forms of tobacco, and all interest eamed on these monies, pursuant to A.R.S. $ 42-l24lB.

purpose of Fund: The funds a¡e distributed ro Arizona Health Ca¡e Cost Containment Sysem (AHCCCS) for the Medically Needy

Accòunt (70o/o),theA¡izona Deparünent of Health Services (DHS) for the Health Education Account (23%) nd the Health Resea¡ch

Accounr iSX), -¿ rhe Stare Deparunent of Conections (DOC) for the Corrections Fund Adjustrnent Account (2%). Under A.R-S. $ 4l-
I 241 C. the amount transferred to the Corrections Fund Account is to reflect only the actual amount needed to offset decreases in the

Corrections Fund resulting from lower tax revenues. Any unexpended Corrections Fund Adjustment Account amounts are to be transferred

out proportionally to the other 3 accounts.

The following table summa¡izes the expenditures of each account receiving a distibution from the Tobacco Tæ< and Health Care Fund.

The individuá accounts are detailed in later sections: Corrections Fund in the State Deparùnent of Corrections; AIICCCS Medically

Needy Account. AHCCCS Medical Services Søbilization and AHCCCS Premium Sharing Demonstration Project Funds immediately

following this table: DHS Health Education, DHS Health Research and DHS Medically Needy Accounts in the Department of Health

Services.

cigan, smoking tobacco, plug tobacco; snuff and otherof all tax monies collected on cigarettes,Source ofRevenue: The fund consists



AHCCCS (Continued)

AHCCCS Premium Sharing Demo Project Fund s/

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Transfer In - Medically Needy Account
Revenue

DHS He¡lth Crisis Fund
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Transfer In - Medically Needy Account

DHS Health Educ¡tion Account
FUNDS EXPENDED
Administration and Program Costs

DHS He¡lth Rese¡rch Account
FUNDS EXPENDED
Disease Control Resea¡ch Commission
Transfer to U ofA - Liver Resea¡ch Institute
TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

DHS Medically Needy Account
FUNDS EXPENDED
Primary Care Programs

Quali$ing Community Health Centers

Telemedicine
Menøl Health Programs for Non-Title l9
Detoxifi cation Services
Renal Disease Management
Basic Children's Medical Services Program
Evaluations
Public Health Education
Rural Private Primary Ca¡e Provider Loan Repay Programs
Communiry Health Center Grants
Primar,v Care Capital Construction Projects
Salome Health Services

TOTAI FTINDS EXPENDED

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED - ALL ACCOUNTS
BALANCE FORWARD. ALL ACCOI.INTS

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

20,075,000
685,800

I 8, l 88,600

2,370,500
0

2,370,500

4,134,700
4,404,100

255,000
5,000,000

500,000
150,000

1,429,600
282,000

0
0
0
0
0

l 23,5 l 3,800
t44,546,700

0

20,400,000
1,748,500

1,000,000

29,73r,r00

7,054,200
500.000

7,554,200

20,400,000
2,375,400

600.000

25.000.000

6,304, l 00
500.000

6.804. l 00

6.240.000
5,200.000

0
5,000,000

0
250,000

5,200,000
854,200

0
0
0
0
0

t30,t92,700
122,789,400

6,240,000
5,200,000

260,000
5,000,000

500,000
250,000

5,200,000
854,200

7,500,000
I l1,200

2,500,000
2,500,000

65.000
744.2001.,55,4006, 36, I E0,400

145,873,900
t25,764,700

l/ These monies a¡e transferred to the Corrections Fund where they are commingled with other revenue sources. Thus, these monies
cannot be associated with a specific project's expenditures. They are included as expenditures for the purposes ofthis øble.

2/ The JLBC Staff recommends use of Tobacco Tax monies to fund these issues in FY 1999. See AHCCCS - Acute Care narrative in the
Proposed Budeet FY 1999 Analvsis and Recommendations for more details.

3/ The table assumes that the $14,800,000 appropriated in Laws 1997, Chapter 5, lr Special Session for construction of the DHS State

Health Lab will be repealed.
.l/ These monies a¡e rransferred to the AHCCCS Medical Services Stabilization Fund for use as outlined in A.R.S. ç 36-2922. The JLBC

Stafï is not currently projecting the expenditure ofthese monies but they are included as expenditures for the purposes ofthis table.

5/ These monies a¡e ransferred to the AHCCCS Premium Sharing Demonstration Project Fund for use as outlined in A.R.S. ç 36-2923.
Except for 5.100.000 rvhich may be used for administration and analysis. monies may not be expended until a Premium Sharing
Demonstration Project is established. The JLBC Staffhas included these monies as expenditures for the purposes of this table.

-12-



AHCCCS

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Offset Loss in Federal Funding
Phase-Down of Quick Pay Discount

$10 M Hospital Reimbursement
Maternity Length of Stay
HIV/AIDS Treatment
Transplants
DHS Construction
TOTAL FLNDS EXPENDED
TRANSFER TO AHCCCS MED STABILIZATION
TRANSFER TO AHCCCS PREMIUM SFIARING
TRANSFER TO DHS
TRANSFER TO HEALTH CzuSIS FLTND

TRANSFER TO DES AGING & ADULT ADMINISTRATION
BALANCE FORWARD

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

FY t997

r0t,27t,200
87-r66.600

l 88,437,800

2,02t,200
4,522,EN

10,000,000
0
0

1.707,900
0r/

I 8,25 I,900
45,000,000
20.075,000
l E.560,900

0

0
86,550,000

14.065.400
2.202.300

45.000.000

000.00.0

FY 1998

86,550,000
85.700.100

172,250,t00

4.145,000
7,978,800

10,000,000
1,919,000
2,652,400
3,500,000

0

30, I 95,200
15,000,000
20.400,000
36, I 80,400

r,000,000
500.000

68,974,500

6t-267.700
3.438.400

r 5.000.000

FY 1999

68.974.500
84.27 r,800

t53,246,300

4,542,2N
7,546-400

10.000,000
4,2t3,200
2,473,900
3,500,000

0

32.215;lOO
r 5,000,000
20.400.000
22,'744,200

600,000
500.000

6r,726,400

19.706.t00
4.3ó0.300

15.000.000

ll The table assumes that rhe 514,800,000 appropriated in Laws 1997. Chapter 5, l" Special Session for construction of the DHS State

Health Lab will be repealed.

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue
Transfer In - Tobacco Tar Fund

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

TOBACCO TAX AND HEALTH CARE FUND - A.R.S. S 42-r24tc
MEDICALLY NEEDY ACCOT]NT (HCAI3O6)

Source ofRevenue: The account receives 70 cents ofeach dolla¡ deposited in the Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund. administered by the

Depa.rtment of Revenue. The fund also receives a portion of the monies reverting from the Corrections Fund Adjustment Account.

purpose of Fund: Monies are used for health care services including, but not limited to, preventive care. transplants and the treatment of
catastrophic illness or injury. Eligible recipients include persons statutorily determined to be medically indigent, medically needy, or low-

income children. A portion of thé monies is transfened to the Department of Health Services (DHS) for statutorily established services.

grant and pilot programs.

The JLBC Staffrecommends continued use of Tobacco Tax monies to fund the state sha¡e of the Quick Pay Discount phase-down. to offset

the loss of federal funding due to a change in the federal marching rate, to fund the elimination of the 510,000,000 reduction of payments to

private hospitals. and to fund.expanded Matemity Length of Søy coverage and costs associated with a new HMAIDS treatment. See

AIICCCS - Acute Care narrative in the Pmnnsed FhrdoeJ FY IS99 Analvsis and Recommendations for more details.

TOBACCO TAX AND HEALTH CARE FT.JND - MEDICAL SERVICES A.RS. S 36-2922

STABILTZATION FUND (HC43037)

Source ofRevenue: Monthly ransfer of$1.250,000 from Tobacco Ta,x and Health Ca¡e Fund-Medically Needy Account and interest

eamed on rhese monies. pursuant to A.R.S. ç 42-l24lB. For FY 1997. Laws 1996, Chapter

530.000.000 fiom the Tobacco Tax and Health Ca¡e Fund - Medically Needy Account.
368 authorized a one-time transfer of

Purpose ofFund: To offset increases above the appropriated amount in the cost of providing health care services to persons statutorily

determined ro be medically indigenr medically needy or low income children. Monies may also be uscd to offset increases in the cost of
providine services 10 persons determined to be federallv elisible if the increase results from a loss of federal funding

- 13 -

6t.267,700 79,706,100 99.066.400



AHCCCS (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Tine Equivalent Positions

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FI-INDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue
Transfer In - AHCCCS Medically Needy
TOTAL FUNDS AVA]LABLE

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Tine Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Healthplan Capitated Premiums

TOTAL FLNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

0.0

61,267,700

FY 1997

0
685,800

20.075,000
20,760,800

0.0
26,800

26,800

20,734,000

00

0.0

79,706,100

FY 1998

20,734,000
I,748,500

20.400,000
42,882,500

6.0
3 10.900

14,000,000

14,3 10,900

28,571,600

0.0

99,066,400

FY 1999

28,57r.600
2,375.400

20.400.000
5 I,347.000

293,900
20,000,000

20,293,900

3 I,053,100

0

60

0

Source of Revenue: Consists of $20,000,000 transferred annually from the Tobacco Tax and Health Ca¡e Fund - Medically Needy
Account. Following enacünent of a demonstration project plan, premiums collected from the plan participants will also be deposited in the
tund.

Purpose of Fund: Provide eligible members access to medical services provided by AHCCCS providers through a cost sha¡ine
a¡rangement. For both FY 1998 a¡d FY 1999, no more than 5400.000 may be expended for administration or analysis related to the
development or implementation of the proiect.

TOBACCO TAX AND HEALTH CARE FI.JND - PREMIIJM
SHARING DEMONSTRATION PROJECT FT.]ND

A.RS. $ 36-2921
l5l

-14-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMI.]NITY
ANALYST: Bruce GrollAgency Summary

COLLEGES

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time E4uivalent Positiotts

Operating Subtoøl

TOTAL FT]NDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS TO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICTS
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS TO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICTS
BALANCE FORWARD

FY t997

FY 1997

56,100
3-278_500

3,334,600

2.5

198,700

198,700

2,840,900
295,000

FY 1998

FY 1998

295,000
2.949.500
3,244,500

2.5

240,000

240.000

2,947,800
56,700

FY t999

FY 1999

56,7W
2.949.500
3.006,200

2.5

240,000

240,000

2,700,000
66,200

24,900
3,276,8N
3,301,700

2.5

198,700

198,700

2,840,900
262,t00

262,100
2.947.8N
3,209,900

240,000

240,000

2,947,800
22,100

22,100
2-947-800
2,969,900

2.5

240,000

240,000

2.700,000
29,900

2.5

FEDERAL GRANTS (CMA2OOO) A.R.S. S rs-t424

Source ofRevenue: Federal Grants.

Purpose of Fund: To fund various federal projects at community colleges statewide in the areas of adult training, articulation. literacy,

vocational training, and English proficiency, and provide State Board support for administration of funds.

-15-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

STATE BOARD OF DIR.ECTORS FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Source ofRevenue: Interest on investment ofprincipal, the source ofwhich is private donations.

Puroose ofFund: To provide schola¡ships to communitv college students pursuing an education in real estate.

LES ARIES MEMORIAL (CMA332I) A.R.S. S t5-1424

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

32,900 34.600
700 700

34,600

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positiotts

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

31,200
1,700

32,9ü

32,900

0.0

34,600

36,300

0.0

3ó,300

0.0

00 0

-tó-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRESTIONS
ANALYST: Lorenzo MartinezAgency Summary

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent P ositions

Operating Subtotal
Special Line Items Total

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
APPROPRIATIONS
TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Work Incentive Pay Plan

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FY 1997

10,458,300
43-685.300
54,143,600

105.0

t4,444,900
5,215,900

19,660,800
1,586,400

19,333,700
13,562,700

FY 1997

2t2,700
459.000
671,700

0.0
163,700
I 25,500

289,200

382,500

FY 1998

t3,562,700
47.2E6.E00

ó0,849,500

105.5

2l,784,100
5,661,600

27,445,700
1,270,000

t5,952,200
16,l8 r,600

FY 1998

382,500
472.800
855,300

404,000
255,000

659,000

196,300

FY 1999

16.181,600
45.498.400
61,680,000

103.0

17.272,800
5,668.500

22,94r.300
I.270.000

15,952.200
2 I .5 16.500

FY 1999

l9ó,300
487,000
683,300

0.0

200,000
167-000

367,000

3 16,300

0.0

ALCOHOL ABUSE TREATMENT (DC42204) A.RS. S 3l-2ss
This fund is recommended for tr¡nsfar tn rnnrnnriqf¡d qf¡tns-

Source of Revenue: Penaìty assessments on violations of tra.füc, motor vehicle and ga[ie and fish statutes, and 670/o of inmate earnings

from work contracts with city, county, state, and federal govemment agencies. The average inmate labor charge is $0.75 per hour,

Purpose of Fund: Monies a¡e used for the treaünent of Driving While Intoxicated inmates, including the purchase of necessary materials

and related equipment. Specialized services are provided to inmates who are ordered by the courts to undergo such treaünent progams,

but do not have the financial ability to pay for their freatment.

ARTZONA CORRECTTONAL INDUSTRTES REVOLVING (DC44002)
This fund is recommended for tr¡nsfer to ¡oorooriated st¡tus.

A.RS. S 4t-r624

SourceofRevenue: SaleofA¡izonaCorrectionallndustries(ACI)goodsandservicesandinterestearnings.

Purpose of Fund: Monies are used to compensate state employees and inmates employed at ACI; purchase materials for the manufacture

of goods for resale, equipmenl and supplies; maintain and repair ACI's buildings arid equipment; and pay other associaled ACI operational

costs.

-17-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

ARIZONA CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES REVOLVING (Continued)

FY 1997

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward 3,648,000
Revenue 14.324,900
TOTALFUNDS AVAILABLE t7,972,900

95.0
tt,326,400
2,055,800

0

2, I I 8,000

FY 1998

4,590,700
r 7,552.800
22,143,500

95.0
13,832,600
2,547,600

0

2,r 18,000

2,1 18,000

FY 1999

5,763,300
18.200.000

23,963,300

95.0
14,342,600
2.641,5N

0

2,1 ¡8,000

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Inmate Wages

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED t3,3E2,200 16,3E0,200 r 6,984. r 00

BALANCE FORWARD 4,590,700 5,763,300 6,979,200

Source of Revenue: The account receives 2 cents of each dollar deposited in the Tobacco Ta¡< and Health Care Fund administered by the
Departrnent of Revenue (DOR).

Purpose ofFund: Serves as a holding account for monies to be transferred to the Corrections Fund to compensate for decreases in the
Corrections Fund. resultins from lower tobacco tax revenues available under A.R.S. ô 4l-1204.

CORRECTIONS FUIIID - ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT (RVAI3O6) A.R.S. $ 42-t24t

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE 2,1 18,000 2,1 18,000

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 0 0 0

2,I18,000 r/

0

0.00.00.0

2,1 18,000 z

0

2,1 18,000 z

0

ll
2/

Of this amount. S280.400 was transferred to the Conections Fund. See AHCCCS for more deøils.
The Depanment of Revenue will determine the distribution, pursuant to statute, of these monies.

Source of Revenue: The fund receives I 1.7% of Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund (CJEF) monies.

Purpose of Fund: Under the supervision of DOC, monies are distributed to counties for training of detention officers, county jail
operational enhancement. and DOC administrative expenses.

CRIMINAL JUSTICE EN}IANCEMENT (DCA2O35) A.R.S. S 4r-240t

- 18 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS lContinued)

CRIMINAL JUSTICE EI{HANCEMENT (Continued)

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTALFUNDS AVAILABLE 2,955,800 2,954,900

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Distributions to Counties

TOTAI FI.INDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

5,400
2.972-900
2,978,300

63,800
2,858,700

2,922,5N

55,800

55,800
2.900.000

1.0

41,900
2,859,000

2,900,900

54,900

54,900
2.900.000

ó5.600
2.860.000

2.925.600

29.300

FY 1999

23.000

23.000

23,000

2.02.0

FY 1997 FY I99E

23,000
0

23,000

23,000

23,000
0

23,000

0.0

23,000

0

0.00.0

000

DONATTONS (DCA3l47) A.RS. S 4l-1605

and disposal of donated properties.Source of Revenue: Private grants

donation.theofFund: General uses as

DRUG TREATMENT AND EDUCATION REVOLVING (DCA2277) A.R.S. S 42-t204

Sou rce of Revenue: Ten percent of Luxury Privilege Taxes collected between January I, 1997 and December 3 I, 1999.

purpose of Fund: To pay expenses for implementation of conditions imposed by the Board of Executive Clemency including
pa¡ticipation in rehabilitation progftìms or counselinq for inmates released on pa¡ole.

-19-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

DRUG TREATMENT AND EDUCATION REVOLVING (Continued)

FY 1997
FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

0
1,242,200
t,242,200

t,242,200

FY 1998

FY I99E

t,242,2t0
2,415,000
3,657,200

1,573,500

1,573,500

2,083,700

FY 1999

FY 1999

2,083,700
2.417,800
4,501,500

0.0
2 I 3,000

213,000

4,288,500

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Posilions
Operating Subtotal

TOTALFI.JNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE

0.00.0
0

0

FY 1997

385,000
6E,100

226,500
00

552,500
385,000 294,@0 552.500

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalenl Positions
Operating Subtotal

6.0
3 16,900 294,600 552,500

TOTAI FTINDS EXPENDED 3 16,900 294,ffio 552,500

BALANCE FORWARD 6E,100

Source of Revenue: Education and State Criminal Alien Assisønce Program (SCAAP) Federal Grants.

Purpose of Fund: Grant monies provide funding for inmate education, school brealdast and lunch programs, and General Fund
reimbursements for the inca¡ceration of illegal aliens.

FEDERAL (DCA2000) A.RS. S 3tt42

6.06.0

00

Source of Revenue: Søte equalization assistance and other monies from the Department of Educæion.

PurposeofFund: Provideeducationtopupilsundertheageof lSyearsandpupilswithdisabilitieswhoareage2l oryoungerandwho
are committed to the Departnent of Corrections.

STATE EDUCATION FLND FOR CORRECTIONAL EDUCATION (DCA2I07)
This fund is recommended for tr¡nsfer to ¡ooroori¡ted st¡tus.

A.RS. S 15-1371

-20 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS lContinued)

FEDERAL (Continued)

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAILABLE I 7,65 l,E00 14,491,500 t4.572.900

FUNDS EXPENDED
FulI Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE

FIjNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operatíng Subtotal

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORV/ARD

77,0N
17,574.800

200,300

200,300

17,2t5.700
235,800

FY 1997

31,300
45-800

77,|N

0.0
49,700

49,700

27.400

235,800
14,255,700

3.5

4l1,600

4l r,600

13,834.200

245,700

FY 1998

27,400
49.300
76,7N

0.0
47,700

47,7N

29.000

245.700
14.327.200

0.0

366. l 00

366.100

13.834.200

372.600

FY 1999

29.000
49.300
78,300

0.0

47.700

47.700

30,600

2.0

NON-FEDERAL GRANTS (DCA2OOI) A.R.S. $ 4r-160s

Source of Va¡ious Non-Federal Fund Grants.

purpose of Fund: This fund serves as a repository for various grants received by the department. The fund is used to deposit Victim's

Riglis tmplementation Grants from the Auomey General, Prevention Loss Grants from the Arizona DePa¡tment of Administation. Indirect

Costs from other gr¿nts. and fees from workshops and seminars.

PENITENTIARY LAND EARNINGS (DCA3 I4O) A.RS. S 37-s25

Source of Revenue: Monies received from interest on the Penitentiary Land Fund, as established through Arizona's Enabling Act, Section

25. and monies derived from the rental ofthese lands and property.

In addition ro the land earnings shown, land lease payments by the Adobe Mountain and Black Canyon Juvenile lnstitutions are deposited

to the fund. These ¡ease paymenrs are funded by a General Fund appropriation. To avoid duplication of accounting, the General Fund

¿urounr of these lease paymens for rhe Adobe Mountain and Black Canyon Institutions have been excluded for the purposes of this

presenration. The actual and estimated lease payments are: FY 1997 - S1,356,100: FY l99E - $1,362,000; and FY 1999 - $l'391'700.

purposeofFund: Toprovideacontinuoussourceofmoniesforthebenefitandsupportofstatepenitentiaries. ThedeparEnentuses

aDpropriations from this fund for building mÍuntenance.

-21 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (Continued)

PENITENTIARY LAND EARNINGS (Continued)

FY 1997

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 2.056,300

FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Quivalent Positiotts

Operating Subtotal
Continued Appropriations

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
APPROPRI,ATIONS

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

797,t00
r.259,2N

0.0
7,E00

175,900

183,700
l,ooo,ooo

81,600
r.242.400
1,324,000

0.0

985,300

985,300

338,700

872,600
1.259.200
2, r 3 1,800

0

1,000,000

338,700
t,242.400

0.0

985,300

985,300

595,800

1.r31,800
1.259.200

2.391.000

0.00.0
0

0
0

BALANCE FORWARD 872,600 l,l3l,800 1,391,000

Source of Revenue: Funds from the Risk Management Revolving Fund administered by the A¡izona Department of Administration.

Purpose of Fund: Reimbursements for losses of state properr,v.

RrsK MANAGEMENT INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENT (DCA3748) A.RS. S 4l-1605

FY 1997 FY t998 FY t999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE l,58 r,100 I.838,200

0

0
1,000.000

595,800
1.242.400

0.0

985,300

985,300

852,900

Source ofRevenue: Profits from canleens, hobby shops, and commissions on telephone service.

PurposeofFund: Fundmoniesareusedforthebenefit,education,andwelfareofcommittcdoffenders,andoperatingexpensesof
canteens and hobby shops.

A major portion ofthe Special Service Fund is maintained in banks outside the state treasury system, and the transactions are not processed
throueh the A¡izona Financial Information System. As a resull the information for this fund is reported on an accrual accounting basis.

SPECTAL SERVICES (DCA3 187) A.RS. S 4t-t6m

1a



Fiscd Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS lContinued)

SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE 5,639,E00 9,77E,4W 7,733,t00

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal 356,500 3,720,300 500,000

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED 356,500 3,720,300 500.000

BALANCE FORWARD 5,283,300 6,058,r00 7,233, I 00

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE
270.000

2,003,500 742,600 270.000

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal 974,500 472,600

3,943,500
r,696,300

1,638,700
364.E00

974,500
586,400

442,600

5,283,300
4,495,100

442,ñ0
300,000

472,600
270,000

0

6,058,100
1.675.000

0
270,000

0

0.00.00.0

0

0.0

0
0.00.0

TOTAL FLJNDS EXPENDED
APPROPRIATIONS

BALANCE FORWARD

ll The amount includes 5586,400 from prior years' aPPropriations.

v

STATE CHARITABLE, PENAL, AND REFORMATORIES LA¡{D EARNINGS (DCA3I4I) A.RS. S 4t-1662

Source of Revenue: Twenty-five percent of monies received from interest on the State Cha¡itable, Penal, and Reformatories Institutions

Land Fund, as established through A¡izona's Enabling Act, Section 25, a¡d 25oá of monies derived from tl¡e rental of these lands and

property. This fund has been converted to appropriated status beginning in FY 1998 pursuant to Laws 1996, Chapter 335.

PurposeofFund: Toprovideacontinuoussourceofmoniesforthebenefitandsupportofstatepenal institutions.

-23 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

Agency Summary

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY
ANALYST: Marge Cawley/Stefan Shepherd

FY 1997 FY I99E FY 1999

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Reve¡lue

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAILABLE 1,573,83 1,900 1,616,735,300 1,666,044,600

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Special Line Items Total

TOTAL FTJNDS EXPENDED
APPROPRIATIONS
TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD '/

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positiotts
Operating Subtotal
Aid to Organizations
Administrative Adj ustments

ll The ending balance at the end ofone fiscal year does not equal the beginning balance ofthe next year as some funds have become
appropriated and a¡e no longer included.

Source ofRevenue: Proceeds from sales ofproducts ofArizonalndustries forthe Blind.

Purpose of Fund: To provide funds for the wages and salaries ofproduction workers, inspectors, and other employees necessary for the
operation ofthe rraining centers. workshops. or home industries: supplies. equiDment or other incidental costs.

ARTZONA TNDUSTRTES FOR THE BLIND (DEA4003) A.RS. $ 4l-197s

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FtiNDS AVAILABLE E,105,r00 7,337,300 7,289,600

748,342,200
825,489,700

5.097.0

203,492,600
528,276,5W

731,769,t00
0

1,306,200
840,756.600

I,130,600
6,974,5t0

65.0
3,275,900
4,456,4W

257,300

216.800
64,900

836,607,000
780.128.300

4,940.5
203,587,100
530,302,800

733,8E9,900
1,000,000

0
881,845,400

I 15,500
7,22r,800

60.5

2,596,400
4,693,r00,

0

t26,700
ó5,000

881,108,700
784.935.900

4.938.6
204.994.9W
538, l3ó,400

743, 1 3 1,300
0
0

922.913,300

47,800
7,24t,8W

60.5

2,596,r00
4,693,100

0

126,700
65.000

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED 7,989,600 7,289,500 7,289,2N

BALANCE FORWARD I r5,500 47,800

Source of Revenue: Receips received from club license and application fees by organizations selling spirioous liquor as defined in
A.R.S. S 4-r0r.5.

Purpose of Fund: To be used by the Departrnent of Mental Reta¡dation (now DES, pursuant to A.R.S. $ 36551) for buildings, equipmeng
and other capiÞl investnents.

CAPITAL INVESTMENT (DEA2O93) A.RS. $ +r16

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FI-]NDS AVAILABLE

400

-24 -

2Et,700 l9l,700 l9l,700



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY (Continued)

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positíons

Operating Subtotal
Building Remodeling
Administative Adjustmens

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time fouivalent Positions

Aid to Individuals

TOTAL FL]NDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forç'a¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE

FY 1997

FY 1997

0.0
l 8,800

0
13,r00

31,900

I 23,100
126,700

22,600
94.700

I 17,300

744,t00
745,100

t,489,200

0.0

649,600

649,600

839,600

FY 1998

FY 1998

0.0

65,000

65,000

0
t26,700

50,600
70.400

121,000

FY 1999

FY 1999

0.0

0
65,000

0

65,000

0

t26,700

56,500
70.400

126,n0

0

0

0

0

0

0

00

0.0

0

0

0

0.0

0

0

0

CHILD ABUSE (DEA2t62\ A.RS. S E-550.01

of a marriage license or the filing for dissolution of marriage and all funds

received through check-offcontributions on the Arizona tar< form. This fund has been converted to appropriated status beginning in

FY l99E pursuant to Laws 199ó, Chapter 335.

Source ofRevenue: Aportion ofthe surcharge on the issuance

orpa¡entstheir
fund.

and
theto

children
related

abusedbenefrting
administrative
proga¡ns

for
treatnent

be
communityto

tundof the
frssrstance

montesof
financial

5o/othan
Provides

moreot
Fund:
N

ofPurpose

CHILD PASSENGER R"ESTRAINT (DEA2I92) A.RS. S 2&m7

Source ofRevenue: Fines orpenalties from parents, guardians or legal custodians who fail to sufüciently restain children in motor
vehicles. who are under the age of 4, or weigh less than 40 pounds.

Purpose of Fund: To Durchase child passenger resEaint systems and provide them to hosoitals for loan to indieent Dersons.

-25 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positions

Child Passenger Restraint Systems 66,7t0 fl,500 64,500

TOTALFIJNDS EXPENDED 66,700 64.500 64,500

BALANCE FORWARD 50,600 56,500 62.400

Source of Revenue: Søte Share of Retained Earnings (SSRE) frorn child support collections and federal incentives. This fund has been
converted to appropriated status beginning in FY 1998 pursuant to Laws I996, Chapter 335.

Purpose of Fund: To fund the statewide Child Support Enforcement proÊram.

cHrLD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION (DEA209 I ) A.RS. S 4546

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE r 1,069,E00

0.00.00.0

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Posilions

Operating Subtotal
County Participation
Clearinghouse
Other

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

3 19,900

10,749,n0

2,726,9N
2.852.600
5,579,500

1,899,700
2,450.000
4,349,700

1,899,700
2,450.000
4,349,700

0

0

0

0
0

0

00

0

0.0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

243.5

6.344,7N
1,146,900

I 19,600

14E,700

7,759,900

BALANCE FORWARD 3,309,900

Source of Revenue: Monies collected from Social Security, Veterans' Adminisration benefits and other beneñts payable to a child in the
care, custody, or control of DES.

Purpose ofFund: To defray the costs ofca¡e and sewices expended forthe benefit, welfa¡e. and best inte¡est ofthe child.

DES CLIENT TRUST (DEA3I52) A.R.S. S 4t-t9y

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forw'a¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

-26 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY lContinued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Aid to Individuals

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FI.]NDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonvard
Revenue

TOTAL FTNDS AVAILABLE

0.0

2,546,700

2,546,700

I,133,100
1,999,700

0.0

2,450,000

2,450,000

0

1,899,700

0.0

2,450.000

2,450,000

0

1.899,700

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

274,500
14.700

289,200

2E9,200

648.900
963.900

I,612.800

289.200
14.500

303,700

303,700

303.700
14.500

3 l 8.200

3 I 8,200

0

0.0000.0

000

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

736,700
1.096.300

I,833,000

0
0

DEVELOPMENTALLY CLTENT SERVICES TRUST (DEA20I9) A.RS. S 36-572

Source of Revenue: Proceeds from the sale or lease ofthe real property

Program at Phoenix.

purpose of Fund: To enhance services presently available to the developmentally disabled and to extend services to developmenølly

and buildings used by the deparûnent for the Arizona Training

served.notdisabled

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SHELTER (DEA2I6O) A.RS. S 3G3oo2

shelters for victims of domestic violence.of Fund: The monies in this fund a¡e toPu

Revenue: pnvate
Chapter
or

997
monres

Lawsto
federalanv

pursuant
with

999
together
FYrn

sepa¡ations
beginning

legal
status

and
appropriated

dissolutions
to

ma¡Tlage
convertedbeen

licenses,
hastund

mfunage
This

fromFees

contributions.or
of
gifts

Source
grants,
210.

-27 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

Aid to Individuals 876,100 r,096,300

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED E76,100 1,096,300

BALANCE FORWARD 736,700 736,700

Source of Revenue: Grants, gifu, or bequests.

Purpose of Fund: Funds are disbursed for the purpose of and in conformity with the terms of the ganq giff, or bequesl, and in accordance
with A.R.S. $ 35-149-

ECONOMTC SECURTTY DONAIIONS (DEA3 r 45) A.RS. S 3Gs7l

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 222,500 274,500 267,900

0

0

0

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Posilions

Aid to Individuals

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLNDS AVAILABLE

109,200
I t3.300

0.0

62,800

62,E00

r59,700

FY t997

I I 1,658,000
373.039.400
484,697,400

159,700
I 14.800

0.0

r2 1,500

121,500

l 53,000

FY r998

I l 1,658,000
354.603.600
466,261,600

r 53,000
I 14.900

0.0

121,600

121,600

r46,300

FY 1999

l l 1,658,000
353.497,2W
465,155,200

Source of Revenue: Federal grans, excluding Temporary Assistance for Needy Families and Child Ca¡e and Development Fund Block
Grants.

Purpose of Fund: To be expended as stipulated by federal statutes authorizing the availabiliw ofthe federal monies.

FEDERAL GRANTS (DEA2000)
The Welf¡re-to-Work, Soci¡l Services, and Community Services Block Grents

Dortion is recommended for transfer to ¡DproDri¡ted st¡tus.

A.R.S. S 4l-l0l.0l

-28 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropúated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY (Continued)

FI-INDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivaleru Positions

Operating Subtotal
Aid to Individuals

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Aid to Individuals

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLNDS AVAILABLE

3.989.8

164,341,500
208,697,9N

373,039,400

l l1,658,000

FY 1997

190,600
131.700

322,300

89,200
34,300

123,500

198,800

FY 1997

E50,700
44.600

4,048.3

167,761,600
186,842,000

354,603,600

I I 1.658.000

FY I99E

r98,800
377,400
576,200

470,000
106,200

576,200

FY 1998

E62,300
45,000

4.032.3

169,194,700
l 84,302,500

353.497.200

l l1.6s8.000

FY 1999

590.800
590,800

484,600
l0ó,200

590,800

FY 1999

E62,300
45.000

0

2.52.54.0

00

FULI-EMPLOYMENT DEMONSTRATION L¡ws 1994, Ch.30l
for elimin¡tion.

PROJECT (DEAI023)
This fund is

Source of Revenue: Legislative
Temporary Assistance for NeedY

Stamp benefis.

(rANF) oodFof
and

cash-outthe
appropnatrons

onlydisplay,
legislative

this
the

tn
countrng,

includedbeen
double

not
avoid

have
To

Payments

montes.federal
cash-out

andappropriations
Families

Projcct, withbenefits
force.

wclfare
work

ccrtam
then

replaceswhich
beand

Demonsration
achieve

EmploymentFull3-year
will

the
The

administerToFund:ofPurpose

HOMELESS TRUST (DE43026) A.RS. $ 4t-2021

the sources of revenue will be donations and investment earnings.

purpose of Fund: To provide funds for homeless shelter and supportive services. First year expenditures were limited to S200,0ü)- After

the $200.000 expenditure, yearly expenditures a¡e limited to interest eamed. Expenditures from this ñmd requirc a match of 21o/oby

million,$l million, served as the initial source of financing. Afrer the initialvoid warrants, up toSource of Revenue: Unclaimed or

-29 -

895,300 907,300 907,300



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.0

Aid to Individuals 33,000 45,000 45,000

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 33,000 45,000 45,000

BALANCE FORWARD 862,300 862,300 862,300

Source of Rcvenue: Federal Title XIX monies, other federal monies, client revenue for room and board, third-parry recovery, and interest.

Purpose of Fund: To fund administrative and program costs associated with the Long Term Care System. Client Revenue is used to
offset the cost of room and boar4 which is not reimbursed by the federal gov€mment.

LONG TERM CARE (FEDERAL)(DE/4224) A.RS. S 3G29ss

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE t63,712,5ffi 155,912,300 167.342.000

000.0

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtoøl
Aid to IndividuallContract Costs
Administrative Adjustments

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

TOTAI FUNDS EXPENDED t63,224,400 155,912,300 167,342,000

BALANCE FORWARD 488,100

Source of Revenue: Proceeds from the sale of donated land located in Mesa-

Purpose of Fund: To be used for the establishment and operation ofcommunity-based, state-operated, residential group homes and/or
habilitation and trainins facilities. The funds may not be used for the Arizona Training Centers in Coolidee and Tucson.

MESA LAND (DEA315I) L¡ws 1976, Ch. 140

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FLTNDS AVAILABLE 5,615, r 00

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Room and Boa¡d 300,000 300,000

9,t52,700
I 54,559,800

79t.0
29,t30,700

t19,322,600
r4,771,t00

5,095,100
270,000

5,365,100

488. r 00
155,424-200

790.5

3 1,5 14,900
124,397,400

0

5,3 1 5,1 00
300.000

300,000

0
5,3 l 5,100

0
t67.342-000

804.6
31,475,300

135,866,700
0

5,3 I 5,100
300,000

5,615,100

300,000

0
5,3 15,100

00

0.00.00.0

0

0

50,000
5,3 1 5,1 00

-30-



NETGHBORS (DE42348)NEIGHBORS 6-74tA.RS.

purpose of Fund: To provide assistance in paying utility bills, conserving enerry and weatherization to eligible individuals. Fund monies

are ävailable to desigrated community action or other agencies cunently providing energy assistance services to eligible individuals. An

amount of not more th an2%io of the fund monies may be used by DES, and an amount of not more than 8%o of the fund monies may be used

for administative costs.the

donations, as well as interest eamed on ttre fund's balance.refunds and otherSource of Revenuc: Includes contributions from income tax

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECTruTY lContinued)

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FI.,NDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 106,900 107,400 107,400

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Aid to Individuals 53,300 53,800 53,800

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED 53,300 53,800 53,E00

BALANCE FORWARD 53,600 53,600 53,600

FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue
TOTAL FLTNDS AVAILABLE

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.0

Aid to Individuals r00

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 100

BALANCE FORWARD 100

54,900
52.000

53,600
53-800

53.600
53.800

0.00.00.0

FY 1997

0
0

0
0

200
0

00

0.0

0

200

0.0

0

0

0

0

0

PRIVATE DONATIONS A¡ID RESOTJRCE DEVELOPMENT (DEA3202) A.RS. $ 4t-20r3

Source of Revenue: Private donations. This fund was

to the General Fund.

purpose of Fund: Assist deparünenøl programs that aid foster parents, volunteers, clienS ofthe department and agencies, Parents or

were transferredremfunmgby Laws 1997, Chapter5E andthe

who care for clients ofthe

spEcrAL OLYMPICS TAX REFUND (DE43207) A.RS. S 4t-173

from income tax refunds and other donations, as well as interest earned on fund's balance.

programsOlympics'SpecialA¡izonathetoessential
checkoff.

servrces
refund
thoseof

the
deliveryforentity

forcosts's
nonprofitawith

Revenueof
conlractTo

the
Fund:of

coverto
Purpose
and

Source of Revenue: Includes

- 31 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY (Continued)

SPECIAL OLYMPICS TAX REFUND (Continued)
FY t997

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE 90,700

FI]NDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Aid to Organizations 3 1,500

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 3 1,500

BALANCE FORWARD 59,200

FY 1997

FIjNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE 2,Ø4,100

0

90,700

I,123,100
1,521.000

3.5

283,000
370,n0

10,700

000.00.0

FY 1998

59.200
70,000

r29.200

70,000

70,000

59,200

FY 1998

1,979,500
1,490,500

3,470,000

3.5

235,500
408,000

0

FY 1999

59.200
70.000

129.200

70.000

70.000

59.200

FY r999

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Aid to Individuals
Admini strative Adj ustments

2,826,500
1.490,500

4,3 r 7,000

235,500
408,000

0

3.5

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED 664,600 643,500 643,500

BALANCE FORV/ARD t,979,500 2,826,500 3,673,500

Source of Revenue: Monies appropriated to the fund by the Legislature.

Purpose of Fund: To supplement existing appropriations when caseloads for the Temporary Assisønce for Needy Families progftrm
exceed budeeted proiections.

TANF STABILIZATION (DEA23O5)
This fund is subiect to leeisl¡tive aoorooriation Dursu¡nt to Federal Welf¡re Reform.

A.R.S. S 46-13t.03

Source of Revenue: Revenues are generated from a I 3olo penalty assessment levied on every fine, penalty, and forfeiture collected b¡, the

Courts on trafTic, motor vehicle, and game and fish stan¡tes through the Medical Services Enhancement Fund (MSEF). The Spinal and
Head Injuries Trust will receive 22o/o of lhe MSEF monies.

Purpose of Fund: Expended upon the approval of DES's Rehabilitation Services Administration only if other resources are not available
or are not available in a timely manner for the following 5 purposes: I ) prevention and education; 2) rehabilitation, transitional living and

equipment necessa¡y for daily living activities; 3) a portion ofthe cost ofthe disease surveillance system and statewide referral services for
those with head injuries and spinal cord injuries; 4) costs incurred by the Advisory Council on Spinal and Head Injuries; and 5) DES's
administrative costs for administering the provisions.

sprNAL AND HEAD TNJURTES TRUST (DEA2335)
This fund is recommended for transfer to eoorooriated st¡tus.

A.RS. S 4l-3203

-32 -



- 

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY (Continued)

TANF STABILÍZATION (Continued)
FY 1997

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time þuivalent Positions

TOTAL FIJNDS EXPENDED
APPROPRIATIONS

BALANCE FORWARD

FY t997
FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positiotts

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLTNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

0
0

FY 1998

FY 1998

0
5.141,000
5,141,000

0
1,000,000

4,141,000

FY 1999

FY 1999

4,r41,000
0

4, t41,000

0.0

4. l4 I .000

0.0

0

0.0

0
0

0

00

0

0

0
0

0
0

0.0
0

1.000.000

1,000,000

35.0
1,000,000

1,000,000

0
l_000.000

r,000,000

35.0
1.000,000

1,000,000

0

0

TECHNOLOGY (DEA2314) L¡ws 1997, 300

general appropriation as a rcsult of implementation of a computer-based

technolog¡l system that will determine eligibility for welfare programs and support welfa¡e reform processes. In FY 1998 iÎ also contains

$1,000,000 GF appropriated to the fund by the Legislature out of the TANF Stabilization Fund.

Pu

Sourcc of Revenue: Productivity savings t¡ansferred from DES's

for theofFund: To

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE BENEFTTS (TRA9005) A.R.S. $ 23-701

Source of Revenue: Employer contributions and interest eamings. The monies a¡e maintained and nacked in 2 separate accounts: one by

the U.S. Treasury and one by the state, which is used for clearing and paying benefrts. The majority of the funds available a¡e in the U.S.

Treasury account. Total Funds Available include the monies in both accounts.

The U.S. Treasury tracks each state's account separately. DES, as federally required, deposits all employer contributions, other tha¡r those

retained for immediate benefit paymens, in the U.S. Treasury.

Purpose of Fund: To retain and invest formula-determined employer unemployment contributions to be used for payment of future

903 ofthe Social Securiw Aclunemplovment benefits and refunds pursuant to $

-33-



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY (Continued)

IJNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE BENEFITS (Continued)

FI-]NDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAI FT]NDS AVA]LABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Benefits

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

BAIANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positio¡ts
Operating Subtotal
Aid to Individuals
Administrative Adjustmens

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

Fv 1997

613,437,4N
272.602.000
8E6,039,400

174,t94,0W

t74,t94,000

7l 1,845,400

FY 1997

586,000
604.900

I,190,900

0.2

8,800
403,200

10,000

422,000

768,900

0.00.00.0

FY 1998

7l1,845,400
250,000.000
961,845,400

209,000,000

209,000,000

752,E45,4W

FY 1998

768,900
590,000

l,35E,900

0.2
8,700

590,000
0

598,700

760,200

FY 1999

752,845,400
250.000.000

1,002,845.400

209,000,000

209,000,000

793,845,400

FY 1999

760,200
590.000

1,350,200

0.2

8,700
590,000

0

598,700

751,500

Source of Revenue: Unclaimed or abandoned utility deposits as defined under A.R.S. $ 4ó-7318.

Purpose of Fund: To provide utility repair and deposit assistance to eligible recipients. Financial assistance to an individual shall not
exceed $600 per fiscal year. An amount of not more than2Yo of the fund monies may be used by DES and an amount of not more than 8%
of the fund monies be used by the designated community action or other agency providing energy assistance for administrative costs.

UTILITY ASSTSTANCE (DEA3092)
This fund is recommended for transfer to ¡poroori¡ted status.

A.RS. $ ¡fÇ73l

-34-



Fiscd Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Agency Summary ANALYST: Steve Schimpp/Justin Ga¡osi

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 468,258,000 499,817,300 488,608,900

ll The ending balance at the end of one fiscal year does not equal the beginning of the next ye¿¡r as some funds have become

appropriated and are no longer included.

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAT FT]NDS AVAILABLE 428,769,t00 483,576,000

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Special Line Items Total

TOTAL FT]NDS EXPENDED
TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD I/

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Pass-through Funds to Non-State Agencies
Aid to Individuals
Indirect Costs

TOTAL FLNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFER TO FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance For*'a¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

2,5r 1,400
465.t46.600

2t8.4
t0,224,500

459,6t2,800

469.837,300
2,000

( r,581,300)

(50,300)
428.819.400

1 59.1

8,284,700
379,440,300
43,984,000

840.700
432,549,700

2,000
(3,782,600)

Fv t997

294-800
202.900

(2,334,600)
502. I 5 1.900

220.1

18,202,300
479,795,200

497,997,500
562.000

1,257,800

(3,782,600)
49E.379.600
494,597,000

160.8

t5,267,200
474,615,800

1,991,600
2.092.200

493,966,800

562,000
68,200

FY 1998

284,900
230.000

1,257,800
487.35 l. I 00

212.5

13,081.800
474,354.200

487,436.000
0

I . 172,900

68,200
483.507.800

153.2

10,279,000
471,357,t00

473,900
r.432.600

483,542,600

33,400

FY 1999

I 53,300
230.000

0

FEDERAL FUNDS (EDA2OOO)

Federal Title I funds are recommended for transfer to eppropri¡ted st¡tus.
A.RS. S 3S-r42

Source of Revcnue: Federal Grants including: Child Nutrition Assistance; Federal Impact Aid - Public Law 8l -874; Title I Grants;

Special Education - Title VIB; and Vocational Education.

Purpose ofFund: To be expended as stipulated by federal statutes authorizing the Federal Grants.

FOOD DTSTRIBUTION (EDA42I0) A.RS. S l5-u52

Source of Revenue: Fees ftom school disricts participating in the federal food commodities program.

Purpose of Fund: To pay costs associated with administering the federal food commodities oroeram.

-35-

497,700 514,900 383,300



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal

4.9 4.9 4.9
2 12,800 361,600 r 86.300

TOTALFT-NDS EXPENDED 2t2,800 361,600 186.300

BALANCE FORWARD 284,900 r 53,300 197,000

Source of Revenue: Monies received from leases of state school tn¡st lands and interest eamings on the principal balance in the fund.
This fund has been converted to appropriated stntus beginning in FY 1998 pursrant to Laws 1996, Chapter 335.

PurDose of Fund: The fund is dedicated to the support of common schools.

PERMANENT STATE SCHOOL (EDA3I38) A..RS. $ 37-521

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FL]NDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE 34,9 t 8,200

0
0

0

0
781.600

34. I 36.600

0.0
34. l 64,900

34. l 64,900

753,300

Fv 1997

1.073.200
2.545.900
3,ó r 9,1 00

FY 1998 FY 1999

0

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Assistance to Schools

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FLJNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonvard
Rer enue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE

0-0

0

0.0
0

0

0

0

0

730,200
3.500. I 00
4,230,300

582.800
3.570.700
4,153,500

SourceofRevenue: Printshopchargesandreceiptsforin-houseandinteragencypublishing(5215,900). Alsoprocessedthroughthisfund
are cost allocatior/indirect cost revenues from federal projects ($967,500), teacher certification fees ($853,900 general fees + $81,600 for
fingerprinting). ROTC pass-lhrough funding ($209,400), fees from workshops and conferences ($81,900), revenues from publication sales
(5ó4.100). interagency contract fees ($3 1.600), and miscellaneous court settlement receipts (539,700). (All figures cited are for FY 1997.)

PurposeofFund: Servesasarevolvingfundforrevenuesandexpenditurespertainingtotheagencyprintshop. Alsoservesasa
clea¡inshouse for other agencv funds of a revolving nature.

PRTNTTNG REVOLVING (EDA42I I ) A.RS. S 15-237

-36-



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtoøl
Assistance to Schools
Federal Pass-Through

TOTAI FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FIJNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FT'NDS AVAILABLE

FLNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtoøl
Assistance to Schools

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

54.4 54.4 54.4

t,727,000
952,500
209,400

2.888,900

730,200

2,573,500
859,000
215,000

3,641,s00

582.800

2.616,500
859,000
210,000

3,685,500

4ó8.000

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

412,r00
41.800

453,900

21,000

21,000

432,900

432.900
42.200

475,t00

2r,600

2t,600

453.500

453,500
42.600

496,100

0.0

2t,600

21.600

474.500

0.000

YOUTH FARM LOAN (EDA2I36) A.R.S.0 rs-Ir73

Source of Revenue: The investment of trust funds held by the United States as trustee for the A¡izona Rural Rehabilitation Corporation.

Purpose of Fund: To fumish financial assistance to deserving young persons, under 25 years of age, who a¡e students or former students

ofvocational education or to young farmers in organized vocational agriculture classes who a¡e interested in becoming established in

farming. The financial assistance is provided as guaranteed loans for those who cannot obøin financing elsewhere.

-37 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICf,S

Agency Summary ANALYST: Jennifer Vermeer

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE 370,t32,400 423,800.300 4l 1.208.100

ll The ending balance at the end ofone fiscal year does not equal the beginning balance ofthe next year as some funds have become

appropriated and are no longer included.

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 4,059,2W 1,688, r 00

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positíons

Operating Subtotal
Special Line Items

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUSTMENTS
TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD '/

FTJNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Foru'ard
Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE

43,417,E00

326.714,600

474.0
264.07E,9N
34,302,300

298,381,200
1,630,800
6,772,400

63,348,000

970,100
5,t97.2W
6.167,300

47.5

5,964.800

5,964,800

202.500

Fv 1997

400,600
580.200

62,366,700
361,433.600

485.9
286,795,E00
72,369,r00

359,1ó4,900
23 1,1 00

6,775,000
57,629,300

202,500
3.856,700

45.5

6,281,000

6,281,000

(2.22t,800)

(2,22t,800\
3.909.900

46.0

5,014,100

5,0 t 4,100

(3.326.000)

57.096.400
354. I I 1.700

461.1

290.2r9,900
53,ó60.700

343,880.600
0

6.775.000
60.552.500

0
0

0
0

Source of Revenue: [ntergovernmental agreements between DHS and other state, local. and federal govemment entities. This fund

includes sub-accounts t'or Liquor Services Fees authorized under A.R.S. $ 4-203.02 (FY 98 revenue : $38,000) and Arizona Søte Hospital
Rental Income (FY 98 revenue: $769.100).

Purpose of Fund: Monies are expended to fund services which DHS has agreed to perform at the request of or in conjunction with public
aqencres.

AGREEMENTS (HSA2I44) A.R.S. S 35-142

SourceofRevenue: Thetindreceives9.4%oofreve¡uestotheMedicalServicesEnhancementFundpursuanttoA.R.S.$36-2219.01
Paragraph 84. This tund has been converted to appropriated status beginning in FY 1998 pursuant to Laws 1996, Chapter 335.

Puroose of Fund: Monies are used for drug and alcohol abuse treatment services for individuals that a¡e not eligible for Title X[X.

ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE SERVICES FUND (HSA23I8)
This fund is recommended for consolid¡tion in ¡ new Substsnce Abuse Services Fund.

A.RS. S 36-2219.01

-38-

980,800

FY 1998

0

FY 1999

0



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positiors
Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCEFORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAI FIINDS AVAILABLE

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FLJNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

0.0

óE9,100

689,100

29r,700

FY 1997

377,900
961,700

1,339,600

650,000

650,000

689,600

FY 1997

10,500

390.300

FY 1998

FY 1998

0.0

146,500
395,000

FY 1999

FY 1999

0.0

0.0

0

388.500
395.000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

00

0.00.0

0

0

0

0

0

ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG SCREENING, EDUCATION OR
TREATMENT FUND (HS A2227 )

A.RS. S 3ó-200s

This fund is recommended for consolidation in a new Subst¡nce Abuse Services Fund.

Source ofRevenue: The fund receives 14.2%"of revenues to the Medical Services Enhancement Fund pursuant to A.R.S. $ 36-2219.01

ParagraphBl. ThisfundhasbeenconvertedtoappropriatedstatusbeginninginFYl998pursuanttoLawsl99ó,Chapter335.

Purpose of Fund: Monies are to be used for alcohol and other drug screening, education, or treatment for persons who have been ordered

bv the court to attend and who do not have sufficient ability to pay

ARIZONA STATE HOSPITAL - LAND EARNINGS (HSA3I28) A.R.S. S 36-2ll
This firnd is rccom mended for tr¡nsfer to ¡nnronrirted strtus.

Source of Revenue: Monies received from interest on the Arizona State Hospital's Permanent Land Fun4 as established through

A¡izona's Enabling Act, Section 25, and the monies derived from the lease of these lands and miscellaneous revenue.

Purpose of Fund: For the benefit and support of the A¡izona State Hospital.

-39-

400,800 54r,500 7E3,500



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

FT]NDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal

FT]NDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Posilions
Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

254,300

r 86,900
7,400

0.0
153,000

187,300
7,200

0.0

l 53.000

I 82.500
7,000

0.0

TOTAL FTJNDS EXPENDED 254,300 153,000 r 53.000

BALANCE FORWARD 146,500 388,500 630,500

Source of Revenue: Monies appropriated by the Legislature and any gifts, contributions or other monies received by the Disease Control
Resea¡ch Commission from any other source.

Purpose ofFund: Funds a¡e to be used for projects or services that may advance resea¡ch in the causes, epidemiology and prevention of
disease, including discovery and development.

DISEASE CONTROL RESEARCH FUND (DIA2090) A.RS. S 36-274

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAILABLE 194,300 194,500 r 89,500

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positio¡ts
Operating Subtotal

0.0
7,000 12,000 10,000

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED 7.000 12,000 10,000

BALANCE FORWARD l 87,300 182,500 179,500

Source of Revenue: Individual donations for va¡ious health related purposes.

Purpose of Fund: Provides funding for specific purposes as desigrated by the donors. Monies donated pursuant to A.R.S. $ 36-213 and
A-R.S. ll 36-204 for the A¡izona Søte Hospital are accounted for sepa¡ately.

DONATIONS (HSA30l0) A.RS. S 36-132

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVA]LABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAI FI-INDS AVAILABLE 4ó3,300

0.00.0

427,500
35,800

0.0
103.800

I 03,800

359,500
64,000

423,500

0.0
306,900

306,900

I 16,600
31.000

147,600

0.0
60,700

60,700

BALANCE FORWARD

-40-

359,500 l 16,600 8ó,900



A.R-S. S 3G495.1s
status.

REVOLVING FL,I{D (HSA30I 7)EIYVIRONMENTAL LAB LICENSING
tofund is recommended for

and seminars

of Health Services.

department sponsored workshoPs,

the

grants, donations, fees derivedSource of Revenue: Monies from

environmental laboratoriesof Fund: For costs associated with

and fees collected for environmental laboratory licensure.

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES lContinued)

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue
TOTAL FT]NDS AVAILABLE 818,200 87r,500 877,400

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FI.INDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full TÌme Equivalent Pos¡t¡ons

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

27,400
790.800

14.0

802,100

802,100

16,r00

FY 1997

(2,419,400)
t37-209.2W
134,789,800

236.8
r 35,323,400

135,323,400

(533,600)

16,100
E55.400

14.0

844,100

844,100

27,400

FY 1998

(533,600)
140.175.700

t39.&2,t00

249.7

t39,6r2,2N

t39,6t2,2N

29,9N

27,4N
850.000

14.0

850.000

850,000

27,400

FY 1999

29,9N
138,518,500

138,548,400

248.0
r 38,518,600

138,518,600

29,800

FEDERAL GRANTS (HS42000)
The M¡tern¡l ¡nd Child Health Block Gr¡nt' Ment¡l Health Block Gr¡nt and

A.RS. S No C¡t¡t¡on

Substance status.Block toare recommended

included in this fund and can be found in the Title XIX Services and County Contributions Fund (HSA2ltt4).
the federal govemment.Source of Revenue: Grans and reimbursements

health services in accordance with the terms of eachofFund: To

reimbursement for the Title XIX program is not

A.RS. S 3*142
is recommended for tr¡nsfer to

TNDTRECT COSTS (HS49000)
st¡tus.This

federal funds and interagency agfeements in order to reimburse the agency

portion of the adminisüative costs of programs.

purpose of Fund: These funds a¡e used to pay a portion ofthe administrative personnel and overhead costs associated with va¡ious

aSource ofRevenue: Indirect costs are charges made to

andfederal

-41 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES (Continued)

INDIRECT COSTS (Continued)
FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 6.t42,200 6,770,200 6,455.200

1,717,000
4.425.200

78.4

2,270,200
4.500,000

77.0

1.905,200
4.550,000

77.0

3,872,0W 4,E65,000 4,548,300

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 3,872,000 4,E65,000 4,548.300

BALANCE FORWARD 2,270,200 1,905,200 r,906,900

Source of Revenue: A l3o/o penalty on fines and forfeitures imposed by the courts for criminal and civil motor vehicle statu¡e violations.

Purpose of Fund: Monies a¡e distributed on a percentage basis to various non-appropriated funds. See page for each individual non-
appropriated fund for detailed information on each recipient.

MEDTCAL SERVTCES ENITANCEMENT FLTND (TRA2 l 86) A.RS. S 3ç22r9.Or

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999 % of MSEF APPROP.
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Tine þuivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLTNDS EXPENDED
TRANSFERS TO:
Depatment of Economic Security

Spinal and Head Injuries Trust
Department of Health Services

EMS Operating

Drug and Alcohol Abuse Services

Alcohol and Other Drug Screening

General Fund

BALANCE FORWARD

0.0

0

0.0 0.0

0

6.772.400

6,772,400

1,489,900

3,31 1,700

636,600

96t,700

372.500

0

0

6-775.000

6,775,000

1,490,500

3,3 13,000

636,900

962,000

372.600

0

0
6,775,000

6,775,000

1,490,500

3,313,000

636,900

962,000

372,600

0

22.0

48.9

9.4

14.2

5.5

100.0

00

00 0

no

no

yes

no

no

l/

ll

ll These monies represent a continuing appropriation from the MSEF, but are appropriated prior to expenditure by the Legislature to the
recrplent aSenc)'.

-42-



NE\ilBORN SCREENING PROGRAM FTJ¡II) (HSA2rE4) A.RS. S 3ffi94

Source of Revcnue: The departnrent collects a fee of $20 as part of the hospital charges for each child bom in Arizona This fund has

been converted to appropriated status beginning in FY 1999 pursuantto Laws 1997, Chapter2l0.

purpose of Fund: The fi¡nd provides monies for the centalized testing of all newboms in the state for a sumdard set of metabolic

disoiders. Every 4 years the departûient solicits bids for the contracting ofthese tests. The State Hedth Lab holds the current conEact. In

addition, the fund provides monies for follow-up counselins for the pa¡ents ofaffected infants.

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPAR TMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES (Continued)

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 3,384,400 3,568,100

0
0

1,184,800
2.t99.600

23.0
1,916,300

1,916,300

1,4ó8,100

FY 1997

112,700
I l3-854.100
l l 3,966,800

46.3

113,7t4,700

t13,7t4,700

252,100

1,468,100
2-r00-000

24.5

3,035,200

3,035,200

532,900

FY 1998

252,t00
r29.968.800
r30,220,900

46.4

130,220,900

r30,220,900

FY 1999

0
r 40. I 77.600
t40,r77.600

46.4

140,177,600

t40,177,600

0

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FTINDS AVA]LABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FI]NDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

00
0

0

0
0

00

TrTLE XrX SERVICES AND COUNTY CONTRTBUTIONS (HSA2I44) A.RS. S 35-t42

Source ofRevenue: The fund receives federal match dolla¡s for neating behavioral health problems in Title XD(-eligible persong, federal

match dolla¡s for Title XX-eligible persons in the Children's Rehabilitative Services (CRS) progruq and Maricopa and Pima Counties'

contributions for treating persons with behavioral health problems.

Purpose of Fund: This fund is simply a receiving account. Revenues and expenditures related to behavioral health and the CRS Progfim
have been separated from the Agreements Fund for information purposes.

TOBACCO TAX AND HEALTH CARE FT]ND - HEALTH CRISIS FT'ND (HSA23I2) A.RS. S 3Ç797

Source of Revenue: The account receives transfers from the Medically
shall be sufücient to maintain an annual fund balance of $1,000,000.

Needy Accounr which is managed by AHCCCS. The transfers

Purpose of Fund: Monies may only be used for expenses incu¡red for a health crisis which is decla¡ed by the Governor by Executive

Order. Theftrndbalanceshallnotexceed$l,000,000butmayfallbelowthatamountduringafiscalyearasaresultofapproved
expenditures. Expenditures shall not exceed 51.000.000 annuallv

-43-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES (Continued)

TOBACCO TAX AND HEALTH CARE FIIND - HEALTH CRISIS FUND (Continued)
FY 1997

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward 0

Revenue 0

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time fouivalerx Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FY 1997
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE

32,424,400
29.361.100
61,785,500

t4.6
6t4,700

I1,544.600
6,029,300

l 8, I 88,600
0

43,596,900

FY 1997

7,997,400
6.368.700

FY 1998

1.000.000

1,000,000

600,000

600,000

400,000

FY 1998

43,596,900
29.2t7.800
72,Et4,700

14.6

651,000
13,200,000
15,649,000

29,500,000
23 l,100

43,083,600

FY 1998

l 1,995,ó00
6,337,600

FY 1999

400.000
600.000

1,000,000

0.0
0

1,000,000

FY 1999

43,083,600
29-2t6.200
72,299,E00

14.6

65 1.000
13,200,000
l r,149,000

25,000,000

47,299,800

FY 1999

I 0,779,000
6.337.300

0

0

0.00.0
0

00

0

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Media Contract
Local Grants

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE FORWARD

FTNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

0

SourceofRevenue: Theaccountreceives23centsofeachdollardepositedintheTobaccoTaxandHealthCa¡eFundadministeredbythe
Department of Revenue (DOR). The fund also receives a ponion of the monies reverting from the Corrections Fund Adjustment Account.

Purpose of Fund: Monies a¡e used for community based education and evaluation, and other programs to discourage tobacco use among
the general public. specificallv targeting minors and culturally diverse Dopulations.

TOBACCO TAX AND HEALTH CARE FT.JND - HEALTH EDUCATION
ACCOI.JNT fiSAI3O8)

A.RS. S 4t-t24tc

SourceofRevenue: Theaccountreceives5centsofeachdollardepositedintheTobaccoTaxandHealthCa¡eFundadministeredbythe
Department of Revenue (DOR). The fund also receives a portion of the monies reverting from the Corrections Fund Adjustment Account.

PurposeofFund: Moniesareusedforresearchintothepreventionandtreatmentoftobacco-relateddiseaseandaddiction.

TOBACCO TAX AND HEALTH CARE FUND - HEALTH RESEARCH
ACCOUNT (DSA2O9ó)

A.RS. S 42-t24tc

-4-

14,366,100 r8,333,200 17,116,300



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES (Continued)

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Resea¡ch Grants

TOTALFI-]NDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FI.]NDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivale nt P ositions

Mental Health Grant
Primary Care Services

Qualiffing Community Health Centers

Detoxification Pilot Program
Telemedicine Pilot Program
Renal Disease
Basic Children's Medical Services Program
Evaluation
Primary Care Capital Construction
Salome Health Services
Public Health Education
Rural Privare Primary Ca¡e Provider Loan Repayment

Communiw Health Center Grants

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED
ADMIN I STRATIVE ADJU STMENTS

BALANCE FORWARD

3.2

t66,700
2,203,800

2,370,500

I 1,995,600

FY 1997

0
18.560.900

18,560,900

t0.2
5,000,000
4,437,9N
3,879,800

500,000
139,100
150,000
135,800
282,N0

0
0
0
0
0

14,524,600
1,630,800

2,405.500

4.0
214,500

7,339,7N

7,554,200

10,779,000

FY 1998

2.405.500
36.180.400
38,585,900

10.2

5.0

236,600
6,567,5N

6,804,100

10,3 12.200

FY I999

2.405.500
22.744.200
25,t49,700

10.2

5,000,000
6,240,000
5.200.000

5.200,000

22,744,200
0

2,405,500

5,000,000
6,240,000
5,200,000

500,000
260,000
250,000

5,200,000
854,200

2,500,000
65,000

7,500,000
I I1,200

2.500.000

0
0

250,000

854,200
0
0

0
0
0

36,180,400
0

2,405,500

TOBACCO TAX AND HEALTH CARE FUND - SUBSIDIARY MEDICALLY
NEEDY ACCOUNT (HSA3037)

A.RS. $ 42-t24tc

Source of Revenue: The account receives funding from the Medically Needy account of the Tobacco Tæc and Health Care Fund. which is

managed by AHCCCS.

Purpose of Fund: Monies are used for a variety of health programs that a¡e intended to increase primary ca¡e and mental health services

for uninsured and low-income populations.

-45-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

JUDICIARY - SUPREME COTJRT

Agency Summary ANALYST: Brad Regens

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 25,273,600 16,936,600 I 3,279, I 00

3,000,000
2,361.700

v Theending balanceattheendofonefiscalyeardoesnotequalthebeginningbalar¡ceofthenextyearassomefundshavebecome
appropriated and a¡e no longer included.

Source of Revenue: As of January I, 1998, 0.35o/o of fee collections on civil filings in Superior Court and 2.427o of civil filings in Justice
of the Peace Courts.

Purpose of Fund: To supplement local courts' funding for alternative dispute resolution programs.

ALTERNATM DISPUTE RESOLUTION (SpA3245) A.RS. S r2-l3s

FY 1997 FY r998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equívalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Special Line Items Total

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD '/

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Assistance to Courts

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FLNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

3,148,400
22.t25.200

74.7
3,275,500

t4,977,800

18,253,300

2,106,E00
4,913,500

123,000
r 98,800
321,800

0.5

20,700
r 83,900

204,600

tr7,200

1,602,300
r 5,334.300

43.2

2,065,2N
9,632,700

11,697,900

3,000,000
2,238,7ffi

t17,200
r63.700
280,900

0.5

22,900
193,100

2ló,000

64,900

852,600
12.426.500

9.1

r.525.700
6.385,700

7,911,400

64,900
r 63,700
228,600

0.5

22,900
I 93,100

216,000

t2,600

FY 1997

880,800
t.æ7,400

0
0

0
0

Source of Revenue: 6.027o of the Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund. This fund has been converted to appropriated status beginning in
FY 1998 pursuanr ro Laws 1996, Chapter 335.

Purpose ofFund: To enhance the abiliry ofthe courts to process criminal and delinquency cases.

cAsE PROCESSTNG ASSTSTANCE (SpA2075) A.RS. $ 4t-2401

-46-

2,528,200

FY 1998

0

FY 1999

0



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

JUDICTARY- SUPREME COURT (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Assistance to Courts

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

BALANCEFORWARD

FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Tíme E4uivalent Positions

Assistance to Courts

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLJNDS AVAILABLE

7.7

91,200
1,509,900

1,601,100

927,t00

0.0

239,400
500.000
739,400

536,400

536,400

203,000

0

0
0

0
0

0.0

0.0

0

0

0

0

0

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FY 1999FY 1997

239.400
239,400

239,400

I 18,400
204.700
323,100

FY 1998

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.0

0

0

0.0

0
0

0
0

COMMUNITY PUNISHMENT PROGRAM (SPA2I 19) A.R.S. S 4t-2401

Source of Revenue: 2.13./o of the Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund. This fund has been converted to appropriated status beginning in

FY 1999 pursuant to Laws 1997, Chapter 210.

Purpose of Fund: To provide drug treatment services to adult probationers.

CON FID ENTIAL INTER]VIEDIARY (SP A227 6) A.RS. $ 8-135

Source of Revenue: 0.260/o of lee collections on civil filings in Superior Court and a $l surcharge on fees for all certified copies ofbirth
certifìcares. This fund has been converted to appropriated status beginning in FY 1998 pursuant to Laws 1996, Chapter 335.

Purpose of Fund: Funding source for the Supreme Court to administer and implement the Confidential Intermediary program, which

became effecrive April l. I 993. This program provides for an individual or an adoption agency, as specified by the Cour! to act as a

contact berween an adoptive parent or guardian and an adoptee or a birth parent in locating confidential information or establishing contact

betrveen them. Also mav be used to fund Private Fiducia¡y proÊram.

-47 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

JI.'DICIARY - SUPREME COURT

FIjNDS EXPENDED
Full Time E4uivalent Posilions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Disbursements to Public Defenders

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BAIANCE FORWARD

FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonvard
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FY 1997

160,400

160,400

162,700

500
594,000
594,500

0.5

23,400
570,200

593,600

FY 1998

0.0

599,200
600,100

0.8
32,100

566,000

598, I 00

2,000

FY 1999

0.0

2.000
599,200
601,200

0.8

32. I 00
5ó6,000

598, I 00

3, r00

0

3.2
0 0

00

00

900

900

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999

3,022,500
2,323,t00
5,345,600

2,075,4W
2,357,800
4,433,2W

0
0

Source ofRevenue: Through December 31,1997, $2 ofthe $12 surcharge on
on a time-payment basis. After Decemb er 3l , 1997 , $2 of the $20 surcharge.

each person paying a court order penalty, fine, or sanction

Purpose of Fund: Allocated to each county Public Defender Ofïice exclusively for training.

COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER TRAINING (SPA3OI3) A.RS. S l2-l17

SourceofRevenue: Afee,nottoexceed$15,imposedoneachpersonwhoattendsadefensivedrivingschool. Thefeeissetbythe
Supreme Coun. This fund has been converted to appropriated status beginning in FY 1999 pursuant to Laws 1997, Chapter 210.

Purpose of Fund: To monitor defensive driving schools for compliance with claims and court polic¡ 10 supervise their use by the courts
in A¡izona- and to expedite the processing of traffrc offenses prescribed in A.R.S. Title 28, Chapter 6, A¡ticles 2 through l5 related to
highway trafiìc. The Court Automation Special Line Item monies are being used to automate municipal and justice-oÊÎhe-peace courts,

the caseload of which is la¡gelv trafÏic-related.

DEFENSTVE DRMNG SCHOOL (SPA2247) A.RS. S 2&4193

-48-



JI]DICIARY. SUPREME COURT

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalerx Positions

Operating Subtotal
A¡izona Court Automation Project
Assistance to Courts

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Tíne Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Assistance to Cities and Counties

TOTAI FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonva¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

3 1.8

997,000
1,615,000

658,200

3.270,200

2,075,400

FY 1997

52,300
2-343.800

2,396,100

150,200
2.2029N

2,353,r00

43,000

FY 1997

3.025.600

34. I
539,500

1,625,800
1,084,800

3,250,100

I,183,100

0.0

0
0
0

0

4.0

FY 1998

FY 1998

43,000
2.350.000
2,393,000

4.0

157,700
2,186,400

2,344,1W

48,900

FY 1999

FY 1999

48,900
2.300.000
2,348,900

4.0

t57,700
2, r 86,400

2,344,t00

4,800

0 1,510,400
6,000,000

1,317,700
6.000.000

DRUG ENFORCEMENT (sPA2075) A.RS. $ 4r-2402

Source of Revenue: Distribution from the Arizona Criminal lustice Commission's Drug Enforcemcnt Account.

offenses and related cases.that enhance the ofthe courts toofFund: To fund

A.RS. S F-90r.02DRUG TREATMENT AND EDUCA TroN FUND (5PA2277)

Source ofRevenue:. From January l. 1997 through December 3 l, 1999, the fund receives 7Yo of tax revenue collected on spirituous

liquors and l8% oftax revenue collected on vinous and malt liquor. After December 31, 1999, the fund receives l0% of tax revenue

collected on spirituous liquors and 25%oofta<revenue collected on vinous and malt liquor

purpose of Fund: 50% of fund monies a¡e transferred to Superior Court probation departments to cover the costs of placing persons in

drug education and treatment progrirms. Such monies a¡e allocated by the Administrative OfTice of the Supreme Court according to a

foniula based on probarion caselõads. The remaining 507o of the monies a¡e transferred to the A¡izona Pa¡ents Commission on Drug

Education and Prevention.

-49-

3,025,600 7,510,400 7,317,700



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

JUDICIARY - SUPREME COURT (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Assistance to Courts

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFER TO ARIZONA PARENTS COMMISSION ON
DRUG EDUCATION AND PREVENTION

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Assistance to Courts

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAI FI.INDS AVAILABLE

0.0

2,400

2,400

1,512,800
1,5t0,400

FY t997

(3,984, l 00)
3.295.t00
(689,000)

t,2t4.500
480,500

1,695.000

(2,384,000)

FY 1997

1,806,500
5.649.900

0.0
233,000

2,959,700

3,t92,700

3,000,000
r,3t7,700

FY 1998

(2,384,000)
3,363,600

979,600

1,080,000
480,500

r,560,500

(s80,900)

FY 1998

0.0

233.000
2.959.700

3.192.700

3.000.000
l . r 25.000

0

3.84.6

FY 1999

FY 1999

(580,e00)
3.363,600
2,782,700

3.8

I,080,000
480.500

1.560,500

r,222.200

0
0

0
0

Source of Revenue: Monies provided from va¡ious sources, private and public, for specific prog¡a¡ns and projects. lncludes transfers
from the Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund (JCEF) of$1,991,100 in FY 1997 and $2,039,600 in FY 1998 and FY 1999.

Purpose of Fund: Expended by the courts as specified in the agreement for the specific programs and projects. Currently. the fund is
being used in part to make payments on the Arizona Couns Automation Project (ACAP). The negative fund balances reflect the state's
liability for an ACAP contract. The JCEF revenues are used to make payments on this conbact.

GRANTS AND SPECIAL REVENUE (SPA2OE4) A.RS. S 4l-401.01

Source of Revenue: As of Januar-v I, l99E, Sl I of the $20 surcharge on each penon paying a court ordered penalty, fine or sanction on a
time-payment bæis.27.78o/o of civil filing fees in the Supreme Cour\ 19.42o/o in the Court of Appeals, 17.07o/o in Superior Court, 18.39lo
in Justice of the Peace Courts, l9.l8o/o in Municipal Courts: and $5 from each defensive driving school attendee. This fund has been
convened to appropriated status beginning in FY 1998 pursuant to Laws 1996, Chapter 335.

Purpose of Fund: To improve collection and management of monies owed the court, and to improve case processing through automation
projecls.

JUDTCTAL COLLECTTON ENHANCEMENT (Sp A2246) A.RS. S l2-r13

-50-

7,456,400 0 0



JUDICIARY - SUPREME COI.JRT

FI.NDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Assistance to Courts

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERTO PUBLIC DEFENDER FUND
BALAI.¡CE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Assistance to Courts

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

14.0

201,500
6,t27,400

6,32E,900

594,000
533,500

FY 1997

l,12E,500
2.603.400
3,731,900

414,200
1,629,800

2,044,000

1,687,900

0.0 0.0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

FY 1998 FY 1999

0

0.0

0

0.08.4

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

JWENILECRIME (sPA2l39) A.RS. $ 4r-2401

has been converted to appropriated status beginning in

to reduceof statewide cnme.and

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund. ThisSource of Revenue: 9.35% of the

ofFund:

FY l99E pursuant to Laws 1996, Chapter 335.

-51 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF JWENILE CORRECTIONS

Agency Summery ANALYST: Phil Case/Brad Mortensen

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE 2,399,600 2,493,200

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time þuivalent Positions

Operating Subtoøl
Special Line Items Toøl

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Indirect Cost Allocation

643,100
2,402,7W
3,045,E00

2t.3
2.159,700

476,t00

2,635,800

l 16,000
294,000

563,100
2,125,t00
2,6EE.200

20.3

1,954,000
476,100

44,7M
170,100

294,000
2,105,600

25.5

2,074.500
41,100

2,1 15,600

258,100
1,984.200

2,242,300

24.5

1,940;600
41,100

35,900
12t,400

284,000
2.209,200

26.5

2. r 3 r,ó00
40,400

2,172,000

0
321.200

260,600
2,087,800

2,34E,400

25.5

2,0t0,200
40,400

23,4N
12t,400

0
284.000

Source of Revenue: Federal funds received through the Arizona Department of Education.

Purpose of Fund: Used for the National School Breakfast and Lunch Program, Special Education, Job Training Partrership Act (JTPA).
substance abuse. and other federal progams.

FEDERAL FUNDS (DJA2OOO) A.R.S. S 31142

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FI.NDS AVAILABLE

TOTAL FTNDS EXPENDED 2,430, l 00 1,981,700 2,050,600

BALANCE FORWARD 258, I 00 260,ffio 297,800

Source ofRevenue: Donations by individuals and businesses, proceeds from vending machines, fund-raising efforts, etc.

Purpose ofFund: Used for additional supplies and department conferences, for purposes agreed upon by donors and agency director, or
for special student activities.

JUVENTLE CORRECTIONS (DJA3024) A.RS. S 4r-2810

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE

-52-

214.E00 t57,300 r44_800



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF JWENILE CORRECTIONS (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFER TO GENERAL FLND
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLNDS AVAILABLE

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFER TO JUVENILE CORRECTIONS FUND
BALANCE FORWARD

FY 1997

FY 1997

FY 1998

FY 1998

FY 1999

FY 1999

1.0

178,900

178,900

35,900

6,800

6,800

0.0
r,100

I,100

5,700
0

28,500
r07,500
136,000

0.0
25,700

25,700

l 10.300
0

1.0

133,900

r33,900

23,400

1.0

121,400

121.400

23,400

0
0
0

0
0

0

0.0

0

0.0
0

0

0
0

0

0.0
0

0

0.0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

PARENTAL AIYD RESTITUTION (DJA2I85) A.RS. s 4l -2Et2

and the remaining balances were transferred to the General Fund

Purpose of Fund: For partial reimbursement of youths' room and boa¡d costs. Parents are asséssed according to financial ability. Monies

eliminated by Laws 1996, Chapter 220assessments from parents of committed youth. This fund was

Planthe Work-Incentive

Source ofRevenue:

in the fund a¡e uscd for at the institutions and to

SPECIAL SERVICES (DJA373 5) A.RS. S 4t-2807

Source of Revenue: Proceeds from vending machines, fund-raising

Laws 1996, Chapter 220 and the remaining balances were transferred to the Juvenile Conections Fund.

was eliminated byefforts (bake sales, eæ.), and the like. This

or otherstudent activities and relatedofFund: For

-53-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Agency Summary ANALYST: Bob HulVJim Rounds

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Special Line Items Total

TOTAL FIjNDS EXPENDED

TR,{NSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD I/

9E,104,900
621,653,500
719,758,400

1002.5

83,484,300
515,151,600

598,ó35,900

I13,400
121,009,100

5,453,200
I 1,597,600

r 19,E87,500
629,806.000
749,693,500

371.0
47,596,700

6t2,470,000

660,066,700

181,000
89,445,800

4,842,400
l 1,790.400

16,632,E00

87,004,400
613.482.800
700,487,2W

122.5

16,683.600
544,404,500

56 1.088,100

l 73.700
139,225.400

4,303,300
t2,14ø.-200

16,447,500

ll The ending balance at the end ofone fiscal year does not equal the beginning balance ofthe next year rl.s some funds have become
appropriated and are no longer included.

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 17,050,E00

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Tine Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal

83.0 83.0
r2.208,400 t2,329,500 12,0r0,900

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED t2,208,N0 t2,329,500 12,010,900

BALANCE FORWARD 4,U2,400 4,303,300 4,436,600

Source ofRevenue: Federal Grants.

Purpose of Fund: To develop Grand Canyon Aiçort; to update the Søte Aviation System Plan; to conduct FAA Airport Inspection
Program.

AVIATTON FEDERAL FUNDS (DTA2267) A.R.S. S 28-363

83.0

Source of Revenue: The fund consists of monies appropriated by the Legislature from the State Highway Fund, not to exceed 00.000
annually. Monies a¡e received by sales of subscriptions, maps, pamphlets and other materials, and interest earnings.

Purpose of Fund: Provides for production and sales of subscriptions, maps, pamphles, etc. Remaining balances in this revolving fund at
the end of a fiscal year shall not revert to the State General or State Highway Funds and expenditures are exempt from statutory allotment
provtsrons-

ARIZONA HIGII\ilAYS MAGAZINE ENTERPRISE (DTA203 I ) A.R.S. S 28-ærs

-54-



Fiscal Ye¡r 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

AVIATION FEDERAL FIJ¡IDS (Continued)
FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FIJNDS AVAILABLE 91,300 6,150,000 2,150,000

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time fouivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Land Acquisition and Capital Projecs

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FI.INDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

0
91.300

69,000
22JN

91,300

0
6.150.000

0.0
371,000

5,779,0N

6,150,000

0
2.150.000

276,W0
I,874,000

2, l 50,000

0.00.0

00 0

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999

172,600
850,700

1,023,300

23.0
1,005,700

1,005,700

17,600

0
0

0
0

0

0.0
0

0

0.0

0

0

0

0

0

COMMERCIAL DRTVER'S LICENSE (DT A2251) A.RS. S 2E-3003

Source of Revenue: The fund is established with fees collected pursuant to ÀR.S. $ 28-205 for certain instn¡ction permits, driver's

license applications, renewals and tests including specific endorsements (e.g., bus, haza¡dous materials, tank vehicles, double-tiple trailers,

etc., otherwise known as commercial). Intercst may be earned on inactive balance. This fund has been converted to appropriated søtus

beginning in FY 1998 pursuantto Laws 1996, Chapter335.

Purpose of Fund: The funds enable the departrnent to carry out commercial driver's licensing function and to cover the administative

costs of commercial operator driving tests. The fund is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. Balances

exceeding 5200.000 at the end of a fiscal vear revert to the Søte Hiehwav Fund.

couNTY AUTO LTCENSE (DTA2I37) A.RS. S 28lp9t

Source of Revenue: The fund consisls of taxes retained pursuant to A.R.S. $ 2E- I 59(VLT), fees assessed for Title and Registration, an

Air Qualir_v fee. collegiate plate fees, etc., and interest eamings. This fund has been converted to appropriated status beginning in FY 1998

pursuant 1o Laws 199ó, Chapter 335.

Purpose of Fund: The fund enables the departnrent to carry out duties rclative
added Jul-"- 1995). and to cover costs associated with air quality compliance and

number plates. The fund is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190. relating to lapsing of
contractins with the state pursuant 1o A.R.S. $ 28-301.02 at the end of the hscal

to vehicular titling and rcgisnation (Maricopa County was

administrativc costs of collegiate plates and environmental
appropriations. Balances in excess of$100,000 Per county

revert to the State Hishwav Fund.

-55-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

COIINTY AUTO LICENSE (Continued)
FY 1997 FY t998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE 35,760,200

3,342,5W
32,4t7.700

618.0
34,97E,200

34,978,200

782,000

FY t997

105,600
198,100

303,700

298,000

298,000

5,700

FY 1998 FY 1999

0
0

0

0
0

0.0
00

0

0.0

0

0

0

0

FI.JNDS ÐGENDED
Full Time Equivalen! Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAI FLTNDS AVAILABLE

FI-INDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FI.INDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

0
0

0
0

0

0.0
0

0

0

0

00
0

0

0

ó.0

Source of Revenue: The fund consists of fees collected for dealer's, manufactu¡er's, distributor's, factory branch's, distributor branch's or
wrecker'slicenseapplicationspursuanttoA.R.S.$28-205,paragraph6. Thisfi¡ndhasbeenconvertedtoappropriatedstatusbeginningin
FY 1998 pursuant to Laws 1996, Chapter 335.

Purpose of Fund: Monies in the fund a¡e utilized for processing applications a¡d for the requisite criminal background investigations
pursuant to A.R.S. Title 28, Chapter 8, A¡ticle l. The fund is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. Any
monies in excess of $200,000. in the fund at the close of a fiscal yea¡, revert to the Highway Revenue Fund.

CRIMINAL BACKGROUI\ID INVESTIGATION (DT A229 I) A.RS. S 2U302

SourceofRevenue: Thefundreceives$l,000,000eachJune15distibutedbythedepartrnentûomtheHighwayUscrRevenueFundand
interest from investment ofinactive balances.

Purpose of Fund: The fund provides monies for economic strength highway projects recommended by the Commerce and Economlc
Development Commission and approved by the State Transportation Board. Monies remaining in the Economic Stength Project Fund at
the end of a fiscal vea¡ do not revert to the State General Fund.

ECONOMTC STRENGTH PROJECT (DT A2244) A.RS. S 2t-.72E2

-56-



Fiscat Year 1999 Non-Approprieted Funds

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ECONOMIC STRENGTH PROJECT (Continued)
FY 1999FY 1997 FY I99E

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE 2,521,300 2,935,600 2,5E5,600

FIJNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Economic Strength Highway Projecs

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FTJNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positiots
Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FI.INDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAI FLINDS AVAILABLE

1,U7,700
1,073,600

0.0

685,700

6E5,700

1,835,600

FY 1997

7,1 10,200
27.240.600
34,350,E00

232.0

29,268,200

29,268,200

5,082,600

FY 1997

37,300
3 14,140,800

1,835,600
1.100.000

1,450,000

1,450,000

1,485,600

FY 1998

5,082,600
27.E12.100

32,E94,700

247.0
30,453,300

30,453,300

2,441,400

FY 1998

0

313,117,100

1,485,600
1.100.000

I,100,000

I,r00,000

1,485,600

FY 1999

0.0
0

FY 1999

0

3 14.053,E00

0.00.0

0
0

0

0

0

EQUIPMENT REVOLVING (DTA207l) A.RS. $ 28-7006

rental; sale at auction; insurance recoveries; donations

in FY 1999 pursuant to Laws 1997, Chapter 210.

purpose of Fund: Provides for ownership, maintenance, service or repair of equipment and consumable material including

salarieVbenefits. Remaining balances in this revolving ñrnd at the end of a fiscal year shall not revert to the State General or State

beginning
equrPment

statusappropriated
maintenance);

to
andrePalrs

convertedbeen
purchase,
has

(for
tundThis

Legislaturethe
earnrngs.

by
interestand

appropriatedmonlesofconsiststundTheRevenue:ofSource

Funds.

FEDERAL GRANTS (DTA2O97) A.RS. S 2&363

Federal Grans, other than Aviæion Federal Grans.

ederat highway construction; fatal accident reporting;

Source of Revenue

to
statistical

assistance

highway
tansit;
ties;

mflss
crossof

urbanforequipmentof
planning/replacementrail

purchase

studies;
and

technicalplanning;otherFanslt;public
s

rur¿l
ver'dri

FFund:
handicapped:

commercial

of
and

Purpose
elderly

-57-

3 r4,1 78,1 00 313,117,100 3 14,053,800



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Land Acquisition and Capiøl Projects
Pass Through (to Non-St. Agencies/Unclassified Aid)

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FT'NDS EXPENDED
Full Tine Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Construction
Debt Service
Regional Transportation System

TOTAI FTINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE

5.5
2,993,9N

236,656,9N
74,527,300

3 14,178,100

FY 1997

79,3W,900
23t,256,6N
3 10,56ó,500

1.0

84,300
7r,6t2,900

124,E96,100
6,750,4m

203,343,700

r07,222,800

FY 1997

43,400
65,700

8.0
2,727,tN

242,306,000
68,084,000

3 13, r 17,100

FY 1998

107,222,8N
268,246.000
375,468,800

1.0

87,000
143,030,000
1,14,938,000

6,EE3,000

294,938,000

E0,530,800

FY I99E

60,900
50,000

6.5
2,669,800

242,800,000
68,584,000

3 14,053,800

FY 1999

80,530,800
282,361.000
362.89r,800

1.0

89,500
72,806,500

l 50, 136,000
7,104.000

230,136,000

132,755,E00

FY 1999

3ó,600
50,000

000

Source of Revenue: The fund consists of all uansportation excise ta¡<es collected pursuant to A.RS. ç 42-1482 and A.R.S. $ 42-1482.01
that are desigtated for deposit in the Regional Area Road Fund in a county with a populæion of 1.2 million or morc, plus proceeds from thc
sale of bonds, rents, and interest earnmgs.

Purpose of Fund: The monies in the bond proceeds and consfrr¡ction account may be obligated or expended with certain rcsfictions for
bond related expenses and for the design, purchase ofright-of-way or constuction ofcontrolled access highways which are included in the
county's regional transportation plan and accepted into the state hishway system.

MARTCOPA REGTONAL AREA ROAD (DT Æ029) A.RS. $ 2E4302

Source ofRevenue: The fund consists of monies appropriated by the Legislature; fines; forfeitures; fees and taxes deposited pursuant to
A.R.S. Title 28. Chapter l9, "Motor Ca¡rier Safety" which applies to all manufacturers, shippers, motor ca¡¡iers and drivers who transport
or cause the transportation ofhaz¿¡dous material, substances or waste; and monies received from private grarits or donations.

Purpose of Fund: ADOT's MVD. the Attorney General, and DPS use the funds to carry out the provisions of the chapter. DPS conducts
investigations. MVD administers hearings, and the Anorney General enforces civil penalties. The fund is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190,
relating to lapsine of appropnalrons.

MOTOR CARRTER SAFETY REVOLVING (DTA2380) A.RS. $ 2&¡s203

-58-

r09, r00 l 10,900 86,ó00



Fiscal Year 19Ð Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time þuivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FIJNDS EXPENDED

TRAI.ISFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FI.]NDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtoøl

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BAIANCE FORWARD

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forr,r'a¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

0.0

32,600

32,600

15,600
60,900

FY 1997

557,100
748,200

1,305,300

16.0

780,100

780,100

s25,200

Fy 1997

59,100
73.000

l 32,100

FY 1998

FY 1998

525,200
748.200

r,273,4N

16.0

835,300

835,300

43E.100

FY 1999

FY 1999

438, l 00
748-200

I,186,300

r6.0

838,700

838,700

347,600

0.0

50,000

50,000

24,3ffi
36,ó00

0

0.0
35,000

35,000

15,000
36,600

0
0

0
0

0

MOTOR VEHICLE LIABILITY INSI]RANCE a.Rs. $2Hrsl
strtus.

ENFORCEMENT (DT42285)
forThis fund is

motor vehicle insurance), such as fees to reinstate drivers' licenses and vehicle registrations canceled due to lack ofinsurance-

purpose of Fund: The fund provides monies for the departnent to enforce the provisions of A.R.S. Title 28, Chapter 7, Article 8

motor vehicle lnsunmoe.

S. Title 28, Chapter 7, A¡ticle 8 (mandatorythe deparünent pursuant to A.Rfund consiss offees received bYSource ofRevenue: The

MOTORCYCLE EDUCATION (DTA20e4) A.RS. S 2&2Or0

fee collected, pursuant to A.R.S. 0 28-205, relating to motor

FY 1998 pursuant to Laws 1996, ChaPter 335.

purpose of Fund: These fund a¡e utilized to implement a motorcycle testing and education prograûL which may include conmcting for

education services.

m
registration

beginningstatus
motorcyclee¿ch

appropriated
from
to

$l
converted

recetves
been

tund
has

The
tundThis

Revenue:of
fees.

Source
vehicle

-59-



- 

Fiscål Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCEFORWARD

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivaleru Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVA]LABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FY 1997

FY 1997

2.0
r 10,800

I 10,E00

21,300

167,700
0

296,500
r,243,900
1,540,400

t,245,400

t,245,400

295,000

FY 1998

FY 1998

0.0

61,400
96.300

FY 1999

FY 1999

0.0
0

100
r65,600

0.0

0

0 0

00

0

0
0

0
0

00

0.0
0

0

0.0

0

00

Source of Revenue: The fund is composed of 25 cens of each vehicle registration fce collected. These monies a¡e in addition to fees

authorized to be kept by A.R.S. $ 2E-301 and A.R.S. $ 28-301.03. This fund has been converted to appropriated status beginning in FY
1998 pursrantto Laws 1996, Chapter335.

Purpose of Fund: The funds provide for the systematic replacement of license plates that are no longer readable. lnterest eamed on fund
monies remains in the Highway User Revenue Fund. Monies in excess of $l10,0O0 as of June 30 of each yea¡ must be deposited into the

Hishwav User Revenue Fund.

|TMBER PLATE REPII\CEMENT (DT42250) A.RS. $ 2&23s3

Source of Revenue: The fund consists of Underground Storage Tank Ta¡<es paid by penons liable for motor/aviation fuel tð(es; or
persons who refine, manufacture or produce compounds, blend or import diesel (liquid penoleum).

PurposeofFund: PersubsectionsAandBofA.R.S.$28-l599.45,"thedirectoractsonlyasacollectingagentforthedirectorofthe
depanmenr of environmenøl quality and assumes no responsibility or the underlying târ( liability." The deparunent retains only
administrative costs as determined by an intergovernmental agreement between the A¡izona Department of Transportation and the
Depa¡trnent of Environmental OualiW.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REVOLVING (DTA2O3O) A.RS. S 2E{mE

-60-

t67,700 t57,700 165,700



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time fouivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

4.0 4.0 4.0

106,300 157,ó00 160,100

TOTAL FIjNDS EXPENDED 106,300 157,600 160,100

BALANCEFORWARD 61,400 5,600

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FIJNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FI.]NDS AVAILABLE 657,800 952,500 919,900

100

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

2,100
655,700

303,400

303,400

97,800
256,600

256,û0
695.900

5E5,900

585,900

l5ó,700
209,900

209,n0
710.000

12.0

603,600

603,600

158,700
157,600

12.012.0

VEHICLE INSPECTION AND TITLE A.RS. S 2&20t2ENFORCEMENT (DT42272)
tr¡nsfcr tofund is

identification numbers, before issuing restored salvage titles on repaired salvage and similar vehicles.

purpose of Fund: The fund is to deûay the cost of investigations involving certificates of title, licensing fraud, regisuation enforcement

and 
'other 

enforcement related issues. A portion ofthe revenues a¡e Eansferred to the Dcparûnent ofPublic Safety for investigations

more detailed level 2 and level 3 inspections ofvehicleof $20 and $50 for performingfeesSource ofRevenue: The fund consists

automobile theft.

-61 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS

Agency Summary of Combined Funds ANALYST: John Lee/Steve Grunig

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

Transfer In: from University Local Funds

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 4,432,500 4,603,300 4,010,700

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS

ofLoc¡l Funds ANALYST: John LeelSteve

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

Transfer In: from University Local Funds

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 3,634,800 3,858,500 3,265,900

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time fuuivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

Special Line ltems Total

TOTAL FTJNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS OUT
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS OUT
BALANCE FORWARD

FI.INDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAI FTINDS AVAILABLE

355,300

3,607,900

469,300

4.0

457,700

772,600

1,230,300

2,352,800

E49,400

355,300

2,810,200
469,300

432,@O

432,600

2,352,800

849,400

FY 1997

9,200

700

E49,400

3,269,600
484,300

5.7

1,289,900

706,100

1,996,000

2,328,2N
279,t00

849,400

2,524,8N
484,300

5.7

t,25t,200

r,251,200

2,328,200

279,t00

279,t00
3,232,800

498,800

6.0

776,600

706, I 00

t,482,700

2,304,000

224,000

279,t00
2,488,000

498,800

6.0

737,900

737,900

2,304,000

224,000

4.0

Source of Revenue: Retention of Western Interstate Commission for Higher Educæion (WICHE) repayments.

Purpose of Fund: A forwa¡d funding mechanism for new WICHE students enterinq pa¡ticipatine professional schools.

CoLLECTTONS REVOLVING (BRA2 I 83) A.RS. S tçt746

FY I99E FY 1999

9,900

100

10,000

0

-62-

9,900 10,000 r0,000



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS fContinued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positions

TOTALFI.JNDS E)GENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

Transfer In: from University Local Funds

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FI.INDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonva¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FTNDS AVAILABLE

0.0

9,900

FY 1997

274,100
2,200

469,300

745,600

432,@0

432,600

3 13,000

FY 1997

14,600

14,600

FY 1998

0.0

10,000

3 13,000

38,700

484,300

E36,000

5.7

5ó6,900

566,900

269,r00

14,600

0

14,600

FY 1999

0.0

10,000

269,100
2,000

498,800

769,900

6.0

555,900

s55,900

214,000

0

000

4.0

FY 1998 FY 1999

0

0

0

(ASU Account) A.RS. S ls-1621REGENTS LOCAL FT.]NI)

Source of Revenue: University Local Funds

purpose of Fund: The A¡izona Board of Regents supplements its operating budget with the local fund conributions from the 3

universities.

TEACHER LOAN FORGIVENESS (8R42249) A.R.S. $ ls-1640

purpose of Fund: The Arizona Teacher Incentive Program (ATIP) is an incentive program to encourage students to accept teaching

non-appropriated fi¡nd and repayment loan.General Fund appropriations toSource of Revenue: Transfer of

in underserved areas ofthe state.

-63-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 00 0

0

0

Source of Revenue: University Land Fund; Normal Schools Land Fund; Agricultural and Mechanical Colleges Land Fund; Miliury
Institutes Land fund; and University Matching Grant Fund.

Purpose of Fund: The funds are distributed to universities for the use ofthe universities.

UNMRSITY LAND FUNDS (BRA| 134/3 lE4) A.RS. $ rs-1662

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FI.INDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE
2,486,000

2,864,700 2,486,000

TRANSFERS OUT
BALANCE FORWARD

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Eguivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAI FI-INDS EXPENDED

TRANSFER TO T]NIVERSITIES
BALANCE FORWARD

Balance Fonva¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FTNDS EXPENDED
Ful I Time Equivalent P ositions

Operating Subtotal

Grans

TOTAL FI-INDS EXPENDED

0

14,600

57,400

2,807,300

0.0

0

2,352,800

5l 1,900

0

797,700

797,700

0.0

25,100

772,600

797,700

14,600

0

5l1,900
2,486,000

2,997,9N

684,300

684,300

2,313,600

0

744,800

7U,800

0.0

38,700

706,100

744,800

0.0

182,000

182,000

2,304,000

0

744,800

744,800

0.0

38,700

706, I 00

744,E00

0

0.0

0

Source of Revenue: Federal Gran¡s: Eisenhower Math/Science Education.

Purpose of Fund: To improve teaching skills for mathematics and science teachers.

FEDERAL (No Fund Number) A.RS. $ tí-t620

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

0 0

0BALANCE FORWARD

-64-

0 0



Fiscat Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE UNTVERSITY - MAIN CAMPUS
ANALYST: Iohn LeelSteve GrunigAgency Summery of Combined Funds

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TR.ANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED

Full Time Equivalent Positiors

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FI-INDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FY 1997

96,3E9,500

258,63.700
355,053,200

2,475.8

206,657,\N

206,657,1t0

34,183,500
rt4,212,6N

FY 1997

95,E08,600

187,686,000

2E3,494,6W

r,7E7.7

t47,431,600

t47,431,6W

23,787,800

t12,275,200

FY 1998

114,212,600

270,019,900

384,232,500

2,482.5

224,48t,800

224,48r,E00

35,788,900
123,961,800

FY 1998

tt2,275,200
195,783,600

30E,05E,E00

r,792.9

162,599,5N

162,599,500

24,609,700

120,849,600

FY 1999

123,961,E00

287,53 1,500

4l1,493,300

2.489.3

243,700,600

243,700,600

37,1 13,500

t30,679,200

FY 1999

120,849,600

210,139,300

330,9E8,900

1,798.9

179,533,300

179,533,300

24,82t,400
126,634,2W

ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY. MAIN CAMPUS

ANALYST: John Lee/SteveofLocal FundsSumma

AUXILIARY (No Fund Number) A.RS. S rs-160r

purposeofFund: Thepurposeofthefundistoaccountfortransactionsofsubstantiallyself-supportingactivitiesthatprimarilyprovide
services for s¡udents. faculry, and staff. Auxiliary enterprises include, but a¡e not limited to, residence halls, food services, bookstore and

athletics.

substantially selÊsupporting activities-derived from sales and services fromSource ofRevenue: The source ofrevenue is

tnterco

-65-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE UNryERSITY - MAIN CÂMPUS (Continued)

AUXILIARY (Continued)

FY 1997
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE 83,601,300

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
744.2

58,993,700

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 58,993,700

8,533,400

75,067,900

13,198,400

I 1,409,200

FY 1997

40,098,400

74,483,800

tt4,582,2W

703.4

57,3E3,300

57,383,300

12,256,900

44,942,W0

FY 1998

tt,4w,200
81,073,300

92,482,500

745.7

64,893,100

64,893,100

r3,19E,400

14,391,000

FY 1998

44,942,000

125,384,500

706.7

65,417,000

65,417,000

t2,256,900
47,7t0.600

FY 1999

14,391,000

87,559.200

l0l,950,200

747.4

7tJ82í00

7t,382,400

13,19E,400

17,369,400

FY r999

47,7 t0,600
86,877,900

134,588,500

710.5

74,575,300

74,575,300

12,2s6,900

47,756,300

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLJNDS AVAILABLE

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Eguivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

Source ofRevenue: The sources ofrevenue are tuition and fees retained by the university, sumrner s€ssion fees, administrative costs of
student aid, and unresricted gifrs.

Purpose of Fund: The purpose of the ñ¡nd is primarily to accor¡¡ìt for transactions related to academic year tuition and fees retained by the
university, the summer sessions progra¡ns, the recovery of adminisrative costs of str¡dent aid, and the use of unresricted gifts. The
resources in this fund have been desigrated for specific purposes by the university. Indirect cost recovery, which is part of designated
fi¡nds, is presented separately.

DESIGNATED FLJNDS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S ls-1601

trust fund fees assessed to

penod
invested

purposes

Purpose

¿ts

of

rrements

of time.

Fu

thar

all

nd:

or

the

perpeturr,v

endowment
unt

part
and

of
that

funds.

Permanent

the
Li

only the
principal

endowment

rncome
may

rncome
be

funds

funds

be

tìe

are

¿ìre

used for

used
expended.

tncome

subject

to

to
current

the

eÍuned
account

on
for
such

operatrons.
restnctlons

cash
Quasi-endowments

or

of

¿LSSetS to

Term
have
other

donor

been

cift

proPerty

endowments
established

instrument

by
provide

contributed
the

to

that
requnng

the

uPon
that

university
the
the

for
unlversrtv

the
Passage

principal
of

subject
sÍrme

be
a

to the

stated

Source ofRevenue: The primary sources of revenue are gifu, inves¡ment income, and

MENT AND LIFE INCOME (No Fund Number) A.RS. $ 15-1601ENDOW

-66-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE ITNMRSITY - MAIN CAMPUS (Continued)

E¡IDO\ilMENT AI\D LIFE INCOME (Continued)
FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 37,792,600 40,t4ø.,200 4t,954.200

FI.]NDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.0 0.0

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

30,E64,600

6,928,000

(611,600)

38,404,200

FY 1997

137,300

2,202,300

2,339,6N

26,2W

26,2N

1,906,500

406,900

Fv 1997

13,0E3,100

622,900

3E,404,200

1,740,000

0

40,t44,200

FY 1998

406,900

2.366.500

2,773,400

26,300

26,300

2,1 16,800

630,300

FY 1998

13,133,200

645,000

40,t44,200
1,8r0,000

0

4t.954.200

FY 1999

630,300

2,532,2N
3, I 62,500

26,300

26,300

2,328,500

807,700

FY 1999

13, I 8E,100

663,000

0.0

000

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positiotts

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FI.INDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonvard

Revenue

TOTAL FI.INDS AVAILABLE

000.00.0

INDIRECT COST RECOVERY - NON-FEDERAL (No Fund Number) A.RS. S rs-1601

recovered from non-federal sponsored research progfams.

resea¡ch.

Source ofRevenue: Indirect costs

for va¡ious activities that assist orof Fund: To account for transactions

LOAN (No Fund Number) A.R.S. S ls-1601

interest on student loans for programs funded by the federal govemment.of revenue is primarilySource of Revenue: The source

The
yea¡)Per

that:
30o/oto

stipulate
sYofrom

progrfimloan
(ranging

federal
interest
theof

and
certfun

principal
Provisions

loanthe
students.
of

toloans

POrtlona.

if the

for
and

accounttols
contribuúons;

tund

federal

the
capital
the

of
of the

purpose

absorbed

The
one-third

and

nd:Fu
match

of

canceledbe

verstW
Purpose
unl
can

FUNDS EXPENDED

-67 -

13,706,000 13,778,200 13,85 l,100



Fiscal Year lÐ9 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE IINMRSITY - MAIN CAMPUS (Continued)

Full Time F4uivalent Positiotts

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FTJNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BAIANCE FORWARD

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Time fouivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY - MAIN CAMPUS

Summa ofFederal Funds ANALYST: John LeelSteve

FY t997 FY I99E FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 7r,558,600 80,504,400

0.0

592,700

592,700

(19,900)

13,133,200

FY t997

3,091,800
2E,38r,100

3t,472,900

340.1

30,435,700

30,435,700

(2,e42,500)

3,979,700

580,900

70,977,700

688. l
59,225,500

59,225,500

10,395,700

1,937,400

0.0

610,000

6r0,000

(19,900)

13,t88,100

FY 1998

3,979,700

29,516,300

33,496,000

340.5

3 1,653,r00

3 1,653,100

(2,942,s00)
4,785,400

r,937,400
74,236,300

76,173,7W

689.6

61,EE2,300

61,882,300

11,179,200

3,112,200

0.0

630,000

630,000

( l 9,900)
13,241,000

FY 1999

4,785,400

30,697,000

35,482,400

341.0

32,9t9,300

32,9t9,300

(2,942,s00)
5,505,600

3,1t2,200
77,392,200

690.4

64,t67,300

64,167,300

12,292,100
4.045.000

Source of Revenue: The priinary source ofrevenues are grants from private donors and non-federal agencies.

Purpose of Fund: The purpose ofthe fund is to account for cunent funds expended for operating purposes but resticted by donors or
non-federal agencies æ to the specific purpose for which they may be expended.

RESTRICTED FLTNDS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S ltl60l

-68-



Fiscat Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE UNMRSITY - MAIN CAMPUS (Continued)

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonuard

Rcvenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 59,5 12,300 61,8,+6,700 ó4,131,700

FI.]NDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FLNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Tîme Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

150,500

59,36r,800

688. I
59,088,000

59,088,000

371,E00

52,500

FY 1997

430,400

l1,615,900

12,046,300

0.0

137,500

137,500

10,023,900

1,884,900

52,500

6t,794,200

689.6

61,744,200

6t,744,200

50,000

52,500

FY I99E

1,884,900

12,442,100

14,327,000

0.0

I 38, r00

1 38,1 00

tt,t29,200
3,059,700

52,500

64.079,200

690.4

64,029,200

64,029,200

50,000

52,500

FY 1999

3,059,700

13,313,000

t6,372,700

0.0

1 38,1 00

138,100

t2,242,t00
3,992jM

the federal

of revenue is grans from ttre federal govemment.Source of Revenue: The source

frrnds restricted in useto account for cufrentof theofFund: The

(No Fund Number) A.RS. S ls160lFEDERAL

FEDERAL INDIRECT COST RECOVERY (No Fund Number) A.RS. S r$160l

purpose of Fund: The purpose ofthe fund is to account for ûansactions desigrated for va¡ious activities that assist or promote sponsored

resea¡ch.

from federal sponsored resea¡ch programs.ofrevenue is indirect costs recoveredSource ofRevenue: The source

-69-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE TJNIVERSITY - EAST CAMPUS

of Combined Funds ANALYST: John LeelSteve

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Bala¡¡ce Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAILABLE 3,338,300 3,801,800 4,419,300

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalenl Positiors

Operating Subtotal

TOTALFUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCEFORWARD

2,400
3,335,900

43.3

3,193,400

3,193,400

(47,200\

192,100

192,100

3,609,700

5t.7
3,477,500

3,477,500

213,100

I l1,200

r I1,200
4,308,100

59.2

4,032,300

4,032,300

249,400

r37,600

ARIZONA STATE UNryERSITY. EAST CAMPUS

Asency Summ¡ry ofLocel Funds ANALYST: John Lee./Steve Grunis

FY t997 FY I99E FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAILABLE 2,555,4W 2,980,800 3,559,900

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Tine Equivalent Posilions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLTNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

2,400
2,553,000

31.0

2,452,6N

2,452,600

(84,500)

I 87,300

0

1,200

187,300

2,793,500

39.4

2,707,\N

2,707,100

t7t,700
102,000

r,200
5E,500

102,000

3,457,9W

46.8

3,23t,2N

3,23t,200

203:900

I 24,800

1,900

77,500

Source of Revenue: The source of revenue is derived from sales and services from substantially self-supporting activities.

Purpose of Fund: The purpose of the fund is to account for Fansactions of substantially self-supporting activities that primarily provide
services for students. facultv. and staff.

AUXILIARY (No Fund Number) A.RS. S 15-160l

FY I99E FY 1999

FUNDS AVA]LABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

-70-

FY t997

1,200 59,700 79,400



ARIZONA STATE UNryERSITY - EAST CAMPUS (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtoøl

TOTALFIjNDS E)GENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLTNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forua¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVA]LABLE

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

0.0

1,200

FY 1997

1,600

233,500

235,100

3.5

197,000

197,000

(128,500)

166,600

FY 1997

0

0

FY 1998

4.0

57,800

57,800

1,900

166,600

248,400

415,000

6.0

225,400

225,400

t22,300
67,300

6,500

E,100

FY 1999

5.0

77,000

77,000

2,400

67,300
401,200

468,500

6.5

245,700

245,700

t49,600
73,2W

14,600

t2,2N

FY 1998 FY 1999

400

6,100

l5-1601DESIGNATED FTJNDS A.R.S.Fund

Source of Revenue: The sources of revenue are primarily surnmer sessions fees, tuition and

miscellaneous local funds.

Purpose of Fund: The purpose of the fund is primarily to account for transactions related to summer session and other miscellaneous local

university, and

funds that have been thefor

ENDOWMENT AND LIFE INCOME (No Fund Number) A.RS. e 15-160r

Source of Revenue:. Student fees sel aside in a permanenl endowment.

Puroose of Fund: To accumulate a pool of funds so that future earnings can be used for financial aid.

-7t -

6,500 14,ó00 26,800



TOTAL FUNDS ÐGENDED

BALANCE FORWARD 6,500 r4,600 26,800

Source of Revenue: Indirect costs recovered ûom non-federal sponsored resea¡ch progmms.

Purpose of Fund: To account for transactions desigrated for various activities that assist or promote sDonsored resea¡ch at the universiw

bIDIRECT COST RECOVERY - NON-FEDERAL (No Fund Number) A.RS. S ls-r60r

Fy 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE
50,800

ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY - EAST CAMPUS (Continued)

FT]NDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalerx Positions

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtoøl

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

0.0

50,800

600

600

44,500

5,700

400

2,26t,400

2,261,800

000

0.0

5,700
55,200

60,900

0.0

600

600

49,400

10,900

7,300
2,423,300

2,430,600

0.0

10,900

59, I 00

70,000

600

600

54,300

1 5,1 00

7,300

2,907,900

2,9r5,200

0

0.00.0

Source of Revenue: The source of revenue is primarily the state appropriated match for the Financial Aid Trust Fund and non-federal
grants and contracts.

PurposeofFund: Thepurposeofthefundistoaccountforcurrentfundsexpendedforoperatingpurposesbutrestrictedforcurrent
financial aid or other purposes specified by donors.

RESTRICTED FUNDS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S 15-1601

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonvard

Revenue

TOTAL FLNDS AVAILABLE

-72-



ARIZONA STATE LINIYERSITY - EAST CAMPUS (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtot¿I

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALA}ICEFORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FTNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonva¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FI.INDS AVAILABLE

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Time fuuivalent Positio¡ts

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

27.5

2,255,0W

2,255,000

(500)

7,300

FY 1997

782,900

782,m0

12.3

740,800

740,E00

37,300

4,800

Fv 1997

740,300

740,300

12.3

740,300

740,300

29.4

2,423,3N

2,423,300

0

7,300

35.3

2,907,900

2,907,900

0

7,300

FY 1998 FY 1999

0

FY 1998

4,800

816,200

821,000

770,400

770,400

41,400

9,200

769,900

769,900

769,900

769,900

FY 1999

9,200
850,200

859,400

12.4

801, l 00

80 l,100

45,500

12,800

0

800,700

800,700

800,600

800.600

t2.3

00

t2.3 t2.4

00

ARIZONA STATE T]NTVERSITY - EAST CAMPUS

ANALYST: .John LeelSteveofFederal FundsSum

FEDERAL GRANTS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S rs-ló0r

ofthe fund is to account for current funds expended for operating PurPoses but restricted as to use by the

from the federal government.Source ofRevenue: The source ofrevenue is grants

Purpose ofFund: The purpose
include indirect costfederal

BALANCE FORWARD

-73 -

100



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE LJNMRSITY - EAST CAMPUS (Continued)

Source of Revenue: Indirect costs recovered from sponsored federal research programs.

PurDose of Fund: To account for transactions desi¡rlated for various activities that assist or promote sponsored research at the univenity

FEDERAL INDIRECT COST RECOVERY (No Fund Number) A.RS. S lS160l

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FTjNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
42,6N

58,70042,6N

500

500

37,300
4,800

4,800

46,300

51,100

500

500

41,400

9,200

9,200

49,500

500

500

45,500

r2,7W

0

0.00.00.0
FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positiorts

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

-74-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE TJNIVERSITY - \TEST CAMPUS

of Combined Funds ANALYST: John LeelSteve

ff.nlOS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

5,761,300 6,494,t00 7,203,000

ARIZONA STATE TJNIVERSITY -WEST CAMPUS

Summa ofLocal Funds ANALYST: John Lee/Steve

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 5,076,600 5,772,0N 6,M4,tW

TOTALFIJNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

Balance Forr.r'ard

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

l,gE5,600

3.E75.700

54.6

3,150,200

3,150,200

244,700

2,366,4N

l,EE 1,500

3,195,100

42.2

2,5329W

2,532,900

l 89,300

2,354,400

2,366,4N
4,127,700

54.7

3,352,500

3,352,500

259,000

2,882,600

2,354,400

3,4t7,600

42.3

2,7t0,4W

2,7r0,400

197,400

2,E64,200

2,E82,600

4,320,4N

54.7

3,504,300

3,504,300

?.71,800

3,426.900

2,E64,200

3,579,900

2,836,600

2,836,600

204,000

3,403,500

42.3

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

472,W0

557,500

519,200

574,200

567,E00

591,500

AUXILIARY [No Fund Number) A.R.S. S ls-r601

derived from sales and services Aom substantially self-supporting activities.

purpose of Fund: The purpose of the fund is to account for transactions of substantially self-supporting activities that primarily provide

Source ofRevenue: The source ofrevenue is

and stafi.services for studens.

-'75 -

1,029,500 1,093,400 l, l 59,300



Fiscal Ye¡r 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE IJNryERSITY - WEST CAMPUS (Continued)

Source of Revenue: The sources of revenue are primarily summer sessions fees, tuition and fees retained by the university, and
miscellaneous local funds.

Purpose of Fund: The purpose of the fund is primarily to account for tansactions related to summer session and other miscellaneous local
funds that have been designated for specific purposes by the university.

DESIGNATED FLJNDS (No Fund A.RS. $ 15-1601

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FTiNDS EXPENDED
Full Time fouivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FI.INDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

10.7

358,300

358,300

152,000

5t9,200

1,075,300

2,329,700

3,405,000

22.1

1,994,400

t,994,400

20,000

1,390,600

329,900

84,600

414,500

10.7

369,000

369,000

156,600

567,800

l,3go,600
2,516,100

3,906,7W

22.2

2,154,000

2,t54,000

2t,600
1,73 1, 1 00

4r4,500
93,100

507,600

to.7

380,100

380, I 00

I ó 1.300

617,900

1,73 I,100
2,641,900

4,373,000

22.2

2,261,600

2,26t,600

21,600

2,089,800

507,600

102,400

610,000

Source of Revenue:. Student fees set aside in a permanent endowment.

Purpose of Fund: To accumulate a pool of funds so that future can be used for financial aid.

ENDOWMENT AND LIFE INCOME (No Fund Number) A.RS. E ltl60l

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance For*'ard
Revenue

TOTAL FLJ},IDS AVAILABLE

-76-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE UNMRSITY - \ilEST CAMPUS (Continued)

FI.'NDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalenl Positions

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FU¡.DS .\VÂILABLE
Balancc Forsard
Revenuc

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FLîJDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

0-0

414,500

FY 1997

0

19.400

19,400

200

17,000

2,200

FY 1997

4,300

4.300

0.0

507,600

FY 1998

2.200
21.100

23,300

200

200

18.900

4,200

FY 1998

4,300

r.000

5,300

0.0

610.000

FY 1999

4.200
22.600

2ó.800

0.0

200

200

20,800

5,800

FY 1999

5.300

r.000

6.300

00 0

000.0

200

0

0.0000.0

000

A.RS. $ 15-1601INDIRECT COST RECOVERY - NON-FEDERAL (No Fund Number)

Source of Revenue: Indirect costs recovered from non-federal sponsored resea¡ch programs.

Purpose of Fund: To account for transactions designated for va¡ious activities that assist or promote sponsored research at the universir-'"

primarily donations for short-term loan programs.Source ofRevenue: The source ofrevenue is

of the fund is to shon-term loans to students at the Westof Fund: The

LOAN (No Fund Number) A.R.S. S 15-1601

BALANCE FORWARD

-77 -

4,300 5,300 6,300



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE LJNMRSITY -WEST CAMPUS (Continued)

Source of Revenue: The source of revenue is primarily the state appropriated match for the Financial Aid Trust Fund and non-federal
grants and contracts.

Purpose of Fund:.The purpose ofthe fund is to account for current funds expended for operating purposes but restricted for current
financial aid or other purposes specified by donors.

RESTRICTED Ft[\tDS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S l$1601

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FT.]NDS AVAILABLE

300

73,700

268,700

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
9.4 9.4

180,000 187,200 194,700

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 1E0,000 1E7,200 194,700

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD 23,6N 48,2N

ARIjZONA STATE UNIVERSITY - WEST CAMPUS

Su ofFederal Funds ANALYST: .John Lee/Steve

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FLTNDS AVAILABLE
Bala¡rce Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE 684,700 722,t00 758,900

203,900

203,900

4,100

680.600

12.4

6t7,300

6 r 7,300

55,400

12,000

23,600

2t2,t00
235,700

12,000

710,100

12.4

642,t00

642,t00

61,600

1E,400

48.200

220,500

18,400

740,500

12.4

667,700

667,700

67,800

23,400

0

9.4

300300

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

Source ofRevenue: The source ofrevenue is grants from the federal government.

Purpose of Fund: The purpose of the fund is to account for current funds expended for operating purposes but restricted as to use by the
include indirect costfederal recovery charges.

FEDERAL GRANTS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S l$160l

-78-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

ARIZONA STATE UNMRSITY - ÌYEST CAMPUS (Continued)

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
BalanceForwa¡d 0 0 0

Revenue 616,500 641,300 666,900

TOTAL FI.'NDS AVAILABLE 616,500 641,300 6ó6,900

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

t2.4 12.4

616,500 641,300 666,900

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 61ó,500 641,300 666,900

BALANCEFORWARD

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE 6E,200 80,E00 92,000

12.4

000

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positiors

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORV/ARD

4,100

64,100

800

800

55,400

12,000

12,000

68,800

800

800

61,600
18,400

1E,400

73,600

800

800

67,800
23,400

0.00.00.0

FEDERAL INDIRECT COST RECOVERY (No Fund Number) A.R-S. S 11160r

resea¡ch at the

sponsored federal resea¡ch programs.Source ofRevenue: Indirect costs recovered from

for various activities that assist orof Fund: To account for tansactions

-79 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

NORTHERN ARIZONA TJNryERSITY

Funds ANALYST: John

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FIJNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Rcvenue

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAILABLE 150,503,300 154.0E0.200

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time þuivalent Positioru

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FI,NDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

NORTHERN ARIZONÂ UNIVERSITY

Su ofLocal Funds ANALYST: John LeelSteve

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE 128,399,000

37,656,800

I r2,846,500

731.8

89,522,700

89,522,700

24,642,000

36,338,600

36,955,600

87,879, I 00

r24,834,700

579.6

69,865,700

69,865,700

19,482,100

35,486,900

36,338,600

I 14,973,800

151,312,400

807.8

93,618,700

93,618,700

2t,978,t00
35,715,600

35,486,900

90,703,000

126,189,900

646.2

73,543,300

73,543,300

17,ó40,800

35,005,800

35,715,600

l 18,364,600

833.3

96,248,000

96.248,000

22,768,300

35,063,900

35,005,800

93,393,200

665.6

75,738,100

75,738,t00

I 8, r 63,400

34,497,500

Source of Revenue: Revenues primarily from sales and services through substantially self-supporting activities.

Purpose of Fund: The Auxiliary Enterprises Fund accounts for transactions ofsubstantiaìly self-supporting, noneducational activities that
primarill'provide a sen'ice 10 students, faculty, staff, and the public. Auxiliary enterprises include student housing bookstores, student
unions. intercolleeiate athletics. internal service operations and olhers.

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (No Fund Number) A.RS. S ls-1601

-80-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

NORTHERN ARIZONA IJNMRSITY (Conúnued)

ATIXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued)
FY 1999FY 1991 FY I99E

FI.]NDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE 48,702,200 48,090,300 50,051,400

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Eguivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTALFUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCEFORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positio¡ts

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FI-NDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

t2,297,700
3ó,,+04,500

251.9

34,054,300

34,054,300

4,988,900

9,659,000

FY 1997

10,906,300

35,208,000

46,1 14,300

236.6

19,982,300

19,982,300

14,393,400

l 1,738,600

FY 1997

5,321,300

429,t00

9,659,000

38,431,300

277.3

35,471,100

35,471,100

2,t52,000
10,467,200

FY 1998

I 1,738,600

36,468,300

48,206,900

279.7

22,800,700

22,800,700

15,350,000

10,056,200

FY I99E

5,750,400

430,000

t0.467,200
39.584.200

285.6

36,535,200

36,535,200

2,216,600

I 1,299,600

FY 1999

10,056,200

37,562,300

47,618,500

288. I

23,484,700

23,484,700

15,810,500

8,323,300

FY 1999

6.180,400
430,000

ofrecoverytheprogranrs,administraúveof¡ecoverytheprogfirûts,
and

sesslonsuntmer
ofun¡estrictedusethe

University's
and
theforaccount

studentof
To

costs
Fund:ofPurpose

administrative

by the university, and administrative cost recoverysession fees, tuition and fees retaincdSource ofRevenue: Revenues from summer

from student aid and unresficted gifu and grana.

DESIGNATED FT NDS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S 1$1601

ENDOWMENT (No Fund Number) A.RS. S l$1601

financial aid tn¡st, new donations, and interest eamings.student fees for theSource of Revenue: Receips include funds from the state'

Purpose ofFund: The
restrictions of the donor

to
utilized.be

subjectafe
rncome

fi¡nds
thethat

Endowment
and

funds.
lninvested

quasi-endowment
be

and
the

endowmentof
that

conslstsFundEndowment

-81 -

5,750,400 ó,180,400 6,610,400



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

NORTHERN ARIZONA LTNMRSITY (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

FI.]NDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonvard

Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE

0.0

5,750,400

0.0

6,180,400

0.0

6,610,400

00 0

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

221,400

478,100

699,500

1.3

86,200

86,200

344,300
269,N0

269,000
445,400

714,400

3.0

r57,400

157,400

332,900

224,t00

224,t00
449,900

674,000

3.1

15E,900

158,900

336,200

178,900

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999

ó,513,800

296,500

6,810,300

6,604,2W

300,000

6,904,200

6,629,200

300,000

6,929,2N

Source of Revenue: Indirect costs recovered from non-federal sponsored resea¡ch projects and grants.

Purpose of Fund: These resources account for tansactions related to the summer s€ssion progmms, the recovery of indirect costs of
sponsored resea¡ch pro8trams, the recovery of administ¡ative programs, the recovery of administrative costs of student aid, and the use of
umestricted and

INDIRECT Y - NON FEITERAL (No Fund Number) A.RS. S ls-1601

Source of Revenue: Interest earned on srudent loans for programs funded by the federal government.

Purpose of Fund: The Loan Fund primarily financed by the federal govemment, is for loans to students. Interest is recorded on an
accrual basis. This is a revolving loan fund, and if the progran ended, approximately $5 million would be retumed to the federal
government.

LOAN (No Fund Number) A.RS. $ 15-1ó01

-82-



Fiscåt Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

NORTHERN ARIZONA T]NIVERSITY lContinuedì

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Time þuivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

0.0 0.0 0.0

255,800 275,000 275,000

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 255,800 271W0 275.000

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positiotu

Operating Subtotal

TOTAI- FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FI.INDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FL,NDS AVAILABLE

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equwalent Posirions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAI FTINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORV/ARD

(4e,700)

6,604,200

F\ 1997

r,695,100

15,062,900

16,75E,000

89.8

15,487,100

15,487,100

(194,800)

t,465,700

FY 1997

701,200

24,967,400

25.668,600

152-2

19,657,000

19.6s7,000

5, l 59,900

85 l,700

6,629,200

FY I99E

1,,165,700

14,628,000

16,093,700

86.2

14,839,100

14,839,100

(194,r00)
1,448,700

FY 1998

E51,700

24,270,800

25,122,500

161.6

20,075,û0

20,075,400

4,337,300

709,E00

6,654,2N

FY 1999

1,,148,700

r 5.0ó6,800

16,515,500

88.8

15,284,300

15,284,300

(199,900)

1,43 1,100

FY 1999

709,800

24.97r.400

25,681,200

167.7

20,509,900

20,509,900

4,604,900

566,400

00

RESTRICTED FTJ¡ID Feder¡l Funds) (No Fund Number) A.RS. S 11160l

of Fund: The Restricted Fund is used to account for current funds expendable for operæing purposes but restricted by donors orPurpose

Source of Revenue: Grants from other than federal sources.

befor whichas to theother outside

ANALYST: John LeelSteve

NORTHERN ARIZONA I.JNIVERSITY

of Feder¡l FundsSumma

-83-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Approprieted Funds

NORTHERN ARIZONA UNMRSITY (Continued)

Source ofRevenue: Federal Grans.

Purpose of Fund: Federal grants are used for opemting purposes but restricted by federal agencies as to the specific purpose for which
they may be expended.

FEDERAL GRANTS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S 15-160r

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE
23,546.800

23,453,600 22,860,300 23,546.800

000

Source of Revenue: Overhead charges for federal research projecs and grants.

Purpose of Fund: Overhead charges pafially support related administrative costs or research proÉtrams.

FEDERAL II\IDIRECT COST RECOVERY (No Fund Number) A.RS. $ ltr601

FY t997 FY t998 FY 1999

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Posilions

Operating Subtoøl

TOTAL FT]NDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FI.,NDS EXPENDED
Full Tine Equualent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

23,453,600

148.0

19,3E4,000

19,384,000

4,069,600

0

701,200

1,5r3,800

2,2t5,0N

273,000

273,æ0

1,090,300

85 l,700

22,860,300

152.0

t9,577,t00

t9,577,r00

3,283,200

0

85 1,700

1,410,500

2,262,200

9.6

498,300

498,300

1,054,100

709,800

r 58.0

20,006,600

20,00ó,600

3,540,200

0

709,800

t,424,6N
2,t34,400

9.7

503,300

503,300

1,064,700

566,400

4.2

-84-



FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALA}ICE FORWARD

FI-INDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FT]NDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positiots

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FI.INDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BAIANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonva¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FiscåI Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

FY 1997

t32,928,t00
430,347,000

563,275,rN

3,262.0

3E5,403,500

385,403,500

45,698,200

t32,173,4W

FY 1997

I16,812,500

298,788,700

415,601,200

2,088.4

254,942,300

254,942,300

46,268,400

I 14,390,500

FY 1997

22,560,600

t36,722,000

FY 1998

t32,t73,400
444,384,700

576,558,100

3,270.5

384,E69,800

384,869,800

45,583,200

146,105,100

FY 1998

I 14,390,500

324,894,300

439,2E4,800

2,087.0

250,195,300

250, l 95,300

46,153,400

r42,936JN

FY 1998

22,6t2,t00
t40,823,700

FY 1999

146,105,r00

457,716,200

603,821,300

3.286.6

399,9r6,000

399,916,000

45,558,200

I 58,347, I 00

FY 1999

t42,936,100
334,373,400

477,309,500

2,t28.2

276,573,200

276,573,200

46,128,400

154,607,900

FY 1999

22,975,æ0

145,048,400

ANALYST: John LeelSteveof Combined Funds

MAINCAMPUSUNTVERSITY OFARTZONA -

ANALYST: John LeelSteve

UNTVERSITY OF ARIZONA. MAIN CAMPUS

ofLocal Funds

AUXILTARY ENTERPRISE FUND (No Fund Number) A.RS. $ 15-1601

others.and
notarebut

athletics,
public,and

intercollegiate
statr

umofL
faculty

student
students,theto

booksores,
offered

housing
serylces

student
and

from
salesfrom

revenues
primarily

including
a¡e

activities,
Revenues

educational
RevcnueofSource

themselves

self-substantially
activities.

and
educational

revenue-producingof
themselvesnotarebut

expendituresand
and

revenucstheforaccount
sn¡dentthe

Funds
tos€rvlce

Enterprise
a

liarvAuxi
thal

Thend:uF
actrvltles

ofPurpose

-85-

r59,282,6N 163,435,E00 168,023,400



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

IINryERSITY OF ARIZONA - MAIN CAMPUS (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS ÐGENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FTINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Tine Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

917.8

126,341,600

126,34t,6@

10,328,900

22,612,t00

FY 1997

37,9t6,900
t12,737,0W

150,653,900

777.1

82,64s,500

82,64s,s00

40,709,800

27,298,600

4t,702,t00
3,967,200

922.3

130,13 1,900

130,13 1,900

10,328,900

22,971N0

FY 1998

27,298,600

117,246,5W

144,545,100

773.4

73,079,t00

73,079,t00

40,709,800

30,756,200

45,379,ñ0
4,0Eó,200

926.8

134,035,800

134,035,800

10,328,900

23,658,700

FY 1999

30,756,200

120,763,900

15r,520,r00

777.l
79,27t,600

79,27t,600

40,709,800

3 1,538,700

49,t76,100
4,208,800

53,384,900

Source of Revenue: Revenues from donors to create new endowments and interest on established endowments.

Purpose of Fund: The Endowment and Simila¡ Funds account for private gifu that require the principal to be permanently invested and
onl-"" the income be utilized for general or specified requirements.

ENDOWMENT AND SIMILAR FUNDS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S 15-1601

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forua¡d
Revenue

TOTAI FTINDS AVAILABLE 45,669,300 49,4ó5,E00

Source of Revcnue: Revenues are derived from summer session, Extended University, the Alumni Association, conferences,
Administrative Service cha¡ge, un¡esticted gifu, income from short-term investments, and oition and fees retained by the university

Purpose of Fund: The Desigrated Funds provide current operating funds that a¡e limited for a specific purpose by specific action of the
Arizona Board of Regents or by an administative unit of the university authorized by the boa¡d to desigrate funds.

DESIGNATED FIINDS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S ls-ló01

-86-



Fisc¡l Year 1Ð9 Non-Appropriated Funds

IINI-RSITY OF ARIZONA - MAIN CAMPUS (Continued)

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
-Full 

Time Equivalent Posilions

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalenl Posilions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FTJNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

0.0

289,700

45,379,600

FY 1997

977,@O

165,600

1,t43,200

133,600

133,600

255,400

754,200

FY t997

13,655,300

45,196,900

58,852,200

0.0

289,700

49,t76,100

FY 1998

754,200

170,600

924,800

0.0

87,600

87,600

140,400

696.800

FY 199E

18,34ó,000

62,567,300

80,913,300

0.0

289,700

53,095,200

FY 1999

ó96,E00

t75,700

872,500

90,200

90,200

r 15,400

666,900

FY 1999

39,332,000

64.176,600

103,508,ó00

000

0.00.0

LOAN (No Fund Number) A.RS. S 1A1601

Source ofRevenue: Revenues from federally funded or privately sponsored student loan programs.

PurDose of Fund: For loans made to assist students in the financing of their education.

RESTRICTED FUNDS (No Fund Number) A.RS. $ ts-r601

Source of Revenue: Grants or contracts from private organizations, slate and loca.l government entities.

Purpose of Fund: The Restricted Funds aciount for governmental and private gifts, grans and contracts. The purposes are restricted by

the donor or supporting agency. Funds not used for the resticted purposes revert to the sponsor or donor

-87-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Approprieted Funds

TJNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA - MAIN CAMPUS

Agency Summery ofFederal Funds ANALYST: John LeelSteve Grunis

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999

UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA - MAIN CAMPUS (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Tine Equivalent Positioru

Operating Subtoøl

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORIüARD

Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAI FTINDS AVAILABLE

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAI FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FTJNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward

Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE

393.5

45,821,600

45,E21,600

(5,315,400)

18,346,000

l6,l 15,ó00

l3 1,558,300

147,673,900

1,t73.6

130,461,200

130,461,200

(570,200)

t7,782,900

FY 1997

r6,l 15,600

r 06.6E3,400

122,799,000

391.3

46,896,700

4ó,E96,700

(5,315,400)

39,332,000

17,782,900

I19,490,¿m0

137,273,300

r,183.5

134,674,500

134,674,5N

(570,200)

3,169,000

FY 1998

17,782,900

93,869,200

l I 1,652,100

424.3

63,175,600

63,175,600

(5,31s,400)

45,648,400

3, l 69,000
t23,342,800

r26,5r 1,800

t,158.4

t23,342,E00

t23,342,8N

(570,200)

3,739,200

FY 1999

3,169,000

96,952,900

100,121,900

Source of Revenue: Grants or contracts ûom federal government agencres.

Purpose of Fund: Federal grants and contracts are used for the purposes specified by granting agencies. The purposes are restricted by
the supporting agency. Funds not used for the resticted purpose revert to the sponsor

FEDERAL GRANTS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S 15-1601

-88-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

IJNMRSITY OF ARIiZONÀ - MAIN CAMPUS (Continued)

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTALFIjNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCEFORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full T¡me Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAI FTINDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

t,t73.6
105,586,300

105,586,300

(570,200)

17,7E2,9N

FY 1997

0

24.874.900

24,874,900

24,874,n0

24,E74,900

1,183.5

r09,053,300

109,053,300

(570,200)

3,169,000

FY 1998

0

25,62t,200

25,62r,200

0.0

25,62t,200

25,62t,200

I,158.4

96,952,900

96,952,900

(570,200)

3,739,200

FY 1999

26J89,n0
26,389,900

2ó,389,900

26,389,900

0

0.00.0

000

FEDERAL INDIRECT COST RECOVERY (No Fund Number) A.RS. S 15-1601

ffiCostrevenueisderivedbychugingcertainfederalsponsoredgra¡¡tandcontr¿ctentitiesanegotiatedrateof
overhead.

PurpoSe of Fund: The Indirect Cost Recovery Fund provides the source of funds utilized by the institution to cover those costs indirectly

associat.d with grant and confiact activity. The fund suppløncnts the general administrativs and opcrating experises for the university and

affected depa¡trients.

-89-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

UNryERSITY OF ARIZONA - ARIZONA IIEALTH SCIENCES CENTER

Agency Summary of Combined Funds ANALYST: John Lee/Steve Grunig

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAITARLE 150,002,700 152,656,000 158,320,100

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

57,504,100

92,498,600

906.0

94,479,700

94,479,700

(2,270,000)

57,793,W0

57,793,000

94,863.000

887.7

94,574,300

94,574,300

(2,270,W0\

60,35 1,700

60,351,700

97,968,400

885.9

96,499,800

96,49,800

(2,270,000)

64,090,300

TJNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA - ARIZONA HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER

Agency Summary of Loc¡l Funds ANALYST: John LeelSteve Grunig

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORV/ARD

56,998,700

42,58t,200

99,579,900

469.7

44,803,000

44,803,000

(2,269,700)

57,046,600

1,655,500

6,335,500

57,046,600
43,824,600

100,E71,200

447.0

43,226.400

43,226,400

(2,269,700)

59,914,500

1,E45,100

6,525,600

59,914,500

45,399,000

105,3 13,500

444.2

43,930,400

43,930.400

(2,269,700)

63,652,800

2,040,700

6,721,400

SourceofRevenue: Revenuesfromstudenthousing,bookstores,studentunion,stores,intercollegiateathletics,andothers.

PurposeofFund: TheAuxiliar-vEnterpriseFundsaccountforü¡erevenuesandexpendituresofrevenueproducingandsubs¡antiallyself-
supporting activities that perform a service to the student body. faculw and public, but a¡e not themselves educational activit¡es.

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE FUND (No Fund Number) A.RS. S 15-1601

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Bala¡rce Fon¡'a¡d

Revenue

TOTAI FLTNDS AVAILABLE

-90-

7,991,0W 8,370,700 8,762,100



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Approprieted Funds

TJNTVERSITY OF ARIZONA - ARIZONA HEALTII SCIENCES CENTER

FIJNDS ÐGENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCEFORWARD

FIjNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positiors

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

5s.4

6,137,500

6,137,500

8,400
1,845,100

FY 1997

10,386,300

7,767,5W

1E,153,E00

142.6

12,164,000

12,164,000

(2,279,400)

8,269,200

FY 1997

30,239,900

1,364,500

31,604,400

55.7

6,32r,600

6,321,600

8,400
2,040,700

FY 1998

8,269,200

E,168,000

16,437,200

120.E

10,575,600

10,575,600

(2,279,400)

8,141,000

FY 1998

32,666,700

1,405,400

34,072,t00

56.0

6,511,300

6,511,300

8.400

2,242.400

FY 1999

8,141,000

8.672.600

16,8r3,600

r20.6

10,634,800

10,634,800

(2,279,400)

8,458.200

FY 1999

35,134,400

t,447,600

36,5E2,000

DESIGNATED FUNDS (No Fund Number) A.R.S. S ls-1601

session, conferences, and unrestricted gifts.Source of Revenue: Revenues generated from summer

theofactronspecificby
funds.

purpose
to
specifica,for

boa¡dthe
limitedarethar

authorized
fundsoperating

of the
current

unrt
provideFunds

administativeanor
DesigratedThe

of
Fund:of

Boa¡d
Purpose
A¡izona

ENDOWMENT AND SIMILAR FUNDS (No Fund Number) A.RS. S 15-160r

from donors to create new endowments and interest on established endowments.

purpose of Fund: The Endowment and Simila¡ Funds account for private gifu that require the principal to be permanently invested and

the income be utilized for oron

Source ofRevenue: Revenues are received

-91 -



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

UNryERSITY OF ARIZONA - ARIZONA HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER (Continued)

FI-INDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positions

TOTAL FI.]NDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Posirions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

0.0

(1,062,300)

32,66tr.,700

t4,7t7,000
27,t13,700

4r,830,700

271.7

26,50r,500

2ó,501,500

1,063,600

14,265,600

0.0

(1,062,300)

35,134,400

t4,265-600
27,725,600

41,991,200

270.5

26,329,200

26,329,200

r,063,600

14,598,400

0.0

(1,062,300)

37,U4300

14,598,400

28.557,400

43, I 55,800

267.6

26,784,300

26,784,300

1,063,600

15,307,900

000

Source of Revenue: Grants or contracts from private organizations, state and local governmental entitres.

Purpose of Fund: The Restricted Funds account for governmental and private gifts, grants and contracts. The purposes are resticted by
the donor or supporting agency. Funds not used for the restricted purposes revert to the sponsor or donor.

RESTRICTED FUNDS (No FundNumber) A.RS. $ l$.1601

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FI-INDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FIINDS AVAILABLE

UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA . ARIZONA HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER

Agencv Summarv of Federal Funds ANALYST: John LeelSteve Grunig

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE 50,422,800 5 1,784,800 53,006,600

FLINDS EXPENDED
Full Tine Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLTNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

505,400
49.917,400

436.3

49,676,700

49,676,700

(300)

746,400

746,400

51,038,400

440.7

51,347,900

5 1,347,900

(300)

437,200

437,200

52,569,400

ut.7
52,569,400

52,569,400

(300)

437,500

-92-



FEDERAL GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (NO Fund Number) A.RS. S r$ló01

Source ofRevenue: Federal grans and contr¡rcts.

Purpose of Fund: Federal Funds account for governmental supPortmgordonorthebyresticteda¡epurPosesThe
donor

contracts.
or

andgrants
thetorevertrestricædtheforusednotFunds

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

T]NIVERSITY OF ARIZONA - ARIZONA IIEALTH SCIENCES CENTER (Continued)

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE 38,635,700 39,644,100 40,501,700

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS

BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d

Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FTINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

505,400

3E,r30,300

436.3

37,EE9,600

37,EE9,600

(300)

746,400

FY 1997

0

I1,787,r00

I 1,7E7,100

0.0

l 1,787,100

I 1,787,100

746,400

38,897,700

440.7

39,207,200

39,207,200

(300)

437,200

FY 1998

0

12.t40,700

t2,t40,700

0.0

t2,r40,700

12,r40,700

437,200
40,064,500

441.7

40,064,500

40,064,500

(300)

437,500

FY 1999

0

12,504,900

12,504,900

12,504,900

12,504,900

0.0

000

FEDERAL INDIRECT COST RECOVERY (No Fund Number) A.RS. $ 15-1601

Source ofRevenue: Indirect Cost revenue is derived by charging certain federal sponsored grant and contr¿ct activities a negotiated rate

ofoverhead.

purpose of Fund: The Indirect Cos Recovery Fund provides the source of funds utilized by the insitution to cover those costs indirectly

associated with grant and contract activity related to departnental and general administration, sponsored projects administration, operation

and maintenance ofDlanl libra¡y, sn¡dent services, equipment use. buildine use and interest exDense.

-93-



FLINDS AVAILABLE
Bala¡ce Fonva¡d
Appropriation Transfèrs In
Revenue

TOTAL FLTNDS AVAILABLE

FLNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Pos¡t¡ons

Operating Subtotal
Aid to Individuals
Aid to Organizations

TOTAL FLNDS EXPENDED
APPROPRIATIONS
TRANSFERS OUT - To General Fund
BALANCE FORWARD

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

Fv 1997

1.301.200
750,000

r.393.200
3,444,400

0.0
97,000

129,800
3,000

229,E00
0

s6.800
3, r 57,800

FY 1998

3.157,800
l,250,000
2.400,000
6,807,800

1.5

232,000

6,2oo,ooo

6,432,000
5,747,3N

0
(5,371,500)

FY 1999

0
I,250,000
2,400,000
3,650,000

1.5

259,400
5,000,000

0
(1,609,400)

0
259,400

0
0

l¡ The tull detail of the Deparunent of Commerce's FY 1998 and FY 1999 non-appropriated funds appears in the JLBC Staffs Ianuary
I 997 Non-Appropriated Funds report. Funds a¡e presented here only if they have sigrrificantly changed from last year.

Source of Revenue: The Arizona Clean Air Fund (ACAF) has 7 revenue sources. Their
the fund a¡e as follows:

and estimated FY 1998 revenues to

I ) Legislative appropriations. Laws 1996,7th Special SessiorL Chapter 6, Section 44 requires that the first $ I,000,000 of any monies

deposited to the General Fund in any fiscal year from the settlement proceeds of the Farm and Home and Northsta¡ cases be

appropriated to the ACAF (The FY 1998 estimate assumes that only $1,000,000 from the Farm and Home Settlement will be

available).
2) A $250,000 annual tra¡rsfer from DEQ's Air Quality Fund.

3) State agency appropriations for purchasing or converting alternative fuel vehicles that have not been spent by the end ofeach fiscal
year (FY 1998 - $0).

4) Monies from DEQ's Vehicle Repair Grant Program that have not been spent by the end of each fiscal year (FY 1998 - $0).

5) A fee that owners ofnew vehicles may pay to forego the vehicle's first emissions inspection (FY 1998 - $2,400,000).
ó) In FY 1998, 3 I o/o of revenues from Søte Louery computerized bingo games and 21.5%o of revenues from Søte Lonery instant bingo

games after obligations a¡e met to the Heritage Fund and the General Fund. In FY 1999, 29o/o of rcve¡ues from computerized bingo
games and 2l .5%o of reve¡ues from instant bingo games after obligations a¡e met to the Heriøge Fund (FY 1998 - $0).

7) Gifu, grans, and donations.

Purpose of Fund: The ACAF was established to replace the Alternative Fuel Delivery Sysem Fund under Laws 1996, 7th Special

Session, Chapter 6 to promote the use of alternative fuels by supporting the following programs and their administrative costs:

l) Providing individual grants of up to $100,000 to providers of altemative fuel who establish alternative fuel delivery systems accessible

to the general public.
2) Providing individual or small business grants of up to $1,000 for the purchase and installation of an alternative fuel delivery system on

the individual's or small business' property. No more than half of the fund's deposits may be used for this pu¡pose.

3) Providing gants to specified school districts, cities and towns to pay a portion of the cost incurred for altemative fuels programs.

4) Paying to alter high occupancy vehicle lane sigr markings to indicate any altemative fuel vehicle may use the lanes.

In addition. Laws 1997, Chapter 269 appropriated from the ACAF to the Deparünent of Environmental Quality $5,747,300 in FY 1998 for
the Vehicle Emissions Inspection program. Laws 1997, Chapter 269 also appropriated $5,000.000 from the ACAF to the Deparünent of
Commerce in FY 1999 for alternative fuel bus matching grants for cities within Maricopa and Pima Countres.

As shown below. under current revenue projections the ACA-F will not be able to suppon iß current expenditure cornmitments. An
adjustmenr will need to be made to prevent an ACAI deficit in FY 1998 and FY 1999. To avoid a FY 1998 deficit, the JLBC Staff
recommends the ACAF for the Vehicle Emissions

ARTZONÄ CLEAN AIR FLTND (EPAI238)
This fund is recommended for transfer to

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

A.R-S. S 4r-1516

Lisa Cotter

st¡tus.

ANAL

-94-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Continued)

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FIJNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Appropriations
Interest Eamed

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE 3,r28,000 I 1,340,000

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

2.7 3.7

328,Q00 540,000

TOTAL FI.]NDS EXPENDED 328,000 540,000

BALANCE FORWARD 2,800,000 r 0,800,000

0
0
0

0
3,000,000

128.000

2,E00,000

E,000,000
540.000

0

0.0
0

0

0

AUTHORTTY REVOLVING FUND (EPA23 I l) A.RS. S 4l-1s53.04VELOPMENTGREATER AZDE

penalties, and interest.

c

Revolving Fund may only be used to secure bonds. Other revenue to the fund may be used for the Dcparünent of Commerce's GADA

loan repayments, administrative fees andappropriations, federal monies, gifts, grants, donations,LegislativeSource ofRevenue:

as well as technical and financial assistance to communities.costs

-95-



FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forward
Revenue
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Special Line Items
Compensation and Medical Benefits
Policyholder Dividends
Accounting Adjusfrnents
TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED

BAIANCE FORIù/ARD

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

cY 1996

I E5,057,E00
443-558-000
628,615,800

744.0

35,186,000
10,129,900

288,85 1.700
48,650,000

5.070.300
387,887,900

240,727,900

CY 1997

240,727,900
400-r00-000
640,827,900

746.0
35,807,200
12,788,300

254,000,000
60,000,000
r0-000-000

372,595,500

268,232,400

cY 1998

26E,232,400
376-500-000

644,732,400

736.0
36,588,000
10,223,400

248,000,000
60,000,000
10.000.000

364.811,400

279,921,000

Source of Revenue: Worker's compensation insurance premiums; investment income, including capital gains; other income.

Purpose of Fund: The State Compensation Fund is established for the purpose of insuring employen against liability for workers'
compensation, occupational disease compensation and medical, surgical and hospital benefits pursuant to the provisions ofA¡izona and

federal statutes.

By statute, the Søte Compensation Fund's operating and capital outlay budget is prepared on a calendar year basis and submitted for
review and approval by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

STATE COMPENSATION FTJND ANALYST: Jim Rounds

A.RS. S 23-981STATE COMPENSATION FtiND (TRA9002)

-96-



DEARTMENT OF EIIVIRONMENTAL QUALITY " ANALYST: Chris Earnest

A.R.S. S 49-374CLEAN WATER REVOLVING FUND (EV42254)

Source ofRevenue: Legislative appropriations, bond proceeds, loan repayments, donations, and interest.

Purpose of Fund: This fund was formerly the Wastewater Treatment Revolving Fund. Monies ¿¡e used to make loans for capital

impiovements at wastewater Eeatnent facilities of political subdivisions and Indian tribes. The fund is also use for debt refinancing, bond

insurance related to wastewater treatment plants and for fund administration. The Water Infrastructure Finance Authority (WIFA)

administers the loans.

FI.JNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FI.JNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAI FUNDS EXPENDED
TRANSFER TO INDIRECT COST FUND

FLNDS EXPENDED
Full Ttme Equivalent Posiliotts

Operating Subtotal

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

FY 1997

1.391.000
3.956.900
5,347,900

3,911,300

3,911,300
73,700

0.0

0

FY 1998 FY 1999

5.0

t3629N
4,106,400

5,469,300

6.0
4,M7,7N

4,M7,700
127,000

3_380.000

0.0

3,380,000

t,274,600
s.640.400

ó,915,000

6.0

5,343,700

5.343,700
l3 1,000

0
1.45 1.500

0.0
1,451,500

BALANCE FORWARD 1,362,9N 1,274,600 1,440,300

ll The full detail of the Departnent of Environmental Quality's FY 1998 and FY 1999 non-appropriated funds appears in the JLBC

Staffs January 1997 Non-Appropriated Funds Report. Funds a¡e presented bere only ifthey have significantly changed from last

year.

FY t997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FLNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonva¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE 3,380,000 1,45 1,500

0

0
0

0

TOTAL FLNDS EXPENDED 3,380,000 1,451,500

BALANCE FORWARD O O

ll These amounts are nor included as an expenditure in the Summary at the front of this report to avoid the double counting of General

Fund expenditures.

U t/
0

DRINKING WATER REVOLVING FUND (EVA432O) A.RS. $ 49473.01

Source of Revenue: Legislative appropriations, donations, and interest.

Purpose of Fund: This fund was created by Laws 1997, Chapter 130. Monies ¿lre used for making loans to drinking water facilities,

including forgivable principal, ofpolitical subdivisions and Indian tribes. The ñ¡nd is also used for debt refinancing, bond insurance

related to drinking water plants and for fund administration. The Water lnñastn¡cture Finance Authority (WIFA) administers the loans-

-97 -

0



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF EIWIRONMENTAL QUALITY

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FIINDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FTJNDS EXPENDED
TRANSFERS TO INDIRECT COST FUND

FL,TNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Special Line ltems Total

TOTAL FLTNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
BALANCE FORWARD

FY 1997

37,428.800
28,801,500

82.9

10,267,t00
19,860,200

30,t27,300

t,327,0W
34,776,N0

FY I99E FY 1999

0
0

0
r00,000
r00,000

0.6
82,100

82,100

17,900

0

70.000
70.000

0.7

45,800

45,800 r/

24,200

0

0

0.0
0

0

0

0

v

BALANCE FORWARD 0

ll These amounts are not included as an expenditure in the Summary at the front of this rcport to avoid the double counting of General
Fund expenditures.

NOTE: The Underground Storage Tenk (UST) Fund is displayed first as ¡ fund summary, then by individuel eccount

Source ofRevenue: See each account for specific revenue sources.

Purpose of Fund: See each account for specific account purpose.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK(UST) FLJI{D SIJMMARY (EVA227I) A.RS. S 49-l0rs(A)

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FLINDS AVAILABLE
Balance Fonva¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE 66,230,300 63,4 r 5,800 28,91r,000

34,776,000
28,639,800

90.7
t2,863,200
46,105,600

5E,968,800

1,622,t00
2,824,900

2,824,900
26,086, r 00

90.7

8,988,200
18,2,14,500

27,232,700

1,678,300
0

Source of Revenue: Legislative appropriations and program fees. There is a $ I 00.000 and a $70,000 General Fund appropriation in
FY 1998 and FY 1999, respectively. These appropriations are intended as start-up monies and will be paid back to the General Fund as

fees are collected.

Purpose of Fund: This fund was created by Laws 1997, Chapter 296. T}lre Greenfields Program is inænded to remediate parcels of land
that have soil contamination ar¡d return them to productive use. ADEQ will review and approve remediation plans submitted by certified
remediation specialists.

GREENFTELDS PILOT PROGRAM FUI\ID (EVA3l 15) Lsws 1997, Chepter 296

-98-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF EIWIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Continued)

UST FTJND - AREA A ASSIJRANCE ACCOUNT (EVA227I) A.RS. $ 49-1051

Source of Revenue: A¡ea A (Maricopa County) excise tæ< revenues, cost

regulated substances, such as gasoline. There is a $3,000,000 a¡rd a 5757
recovery, and interest. The excise tax is a lllgallon tax on

,400 General Fund appropriation in FY 1997 and FY 1998

respectively.

Purpose of Fund: To provide partial coverage of corrective actions to underground Sorage ønks and to reimburse ADEQ if the søte is

reouired to take conective action in Area A.

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time F4uivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal
Individual Claims
State Lead Sites

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFER TO INDIRECT COST FUND
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtoul

TOTAL FLJI.JDS EXPENDED

TRANSFER TO INDIRECT COST FUND
BALANCE FORWARD

FY 1997

6,5r3,400
r4.304.900
20,818,300

t0.7
2,942,400
6,220,r00

975,000

10,137,500

196,400
10,484,400

6,998,000
45 1.1 00

2.2

217,800

2 l 7.800

33,500
7,197,800

FY 1998

10,4E4,400
l2-950-600

23,435,000

24.0
2,200,200

19,815,400
975,000

22,990,600

444,400
0

7,197,800
216.000

1.9

4,564,400

4,564,400

24,500
2,824,900

FY 1999

0
l 1.878.900

l 1,878,900

24.0

1,615,700
9,315,500

458,400

I 1,389,600

489,300
0

2,824,9W
84,700

1.9

2,885,000

2,885,000

24,600
0

v

ll Of this amoung only $7,137,500 is included as an expenditure in the Summary at the front of this report. The $3,000,000 General

Fund appropriation is not included to avoid the double counting of General Fund expenditures.

Zl Of this amount, only $22,233,200 is included as expenditures in the Summary at the front of this report The $757,400 General Fund

appropriation is not included to avoid the double counting ofGeneral Fund expenditures.

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance For*'a¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLNDS AVA]LABLE 7,449,1W 7,413,800 2,909,600

usT FUND - GRANT ACCOLJNT (EVþO?7I) A.RS. S 49-r07t

Source of Revenue:
regulated substances.
cap in August 1994.

Ten percent of excise ta¡<, one-time tank fees levied in 1990, and interest. The excise tæt is a lllgallon ta:< on

such as gasoline. Amounts received from the excise tax are statutorily capped at $5,6fi),000; the account reached this

Purpose of Fund: To make gants, up to $100,000. to UST owneryoperators for the purposes of meeting tank performance standards,

remòving tanks for closure or replacement, or paying the portion of corrective action costs that a¡e less than the deductible amount under

rhe Assurance Fund. The Grant Account was divided into the A¡ea A and non-Maricopa County Accounts by Laws 1993, Chapter l, 6th

Special Session. The table below depics the entire Grant Account.

-99-



Fisc¿l Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF ETWIRONMENTAL QUALITY

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAILABLE

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal
Individual Claims
State Lead Sites

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFER TO INDIRECT COST FUND
BALANCE FORWARD

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FLNDS EXPENDED

TRANSFER TO TNDIRECT COST FUND
BALANCE FORWARD

FY 1997

23,59t,600
13,065,600

36,657-200

5l.9
6,t87,2W

I 1,615,100
1,050,000

l 8,E52,300

805, l 00
16,999,800

325,800
979.900

l8. r

919,700

919,700

292,000
94,000

FY 1998

r6,99,800
14,508,200
3 1,508,000

48.8
5,316,900

24,265,200
1,050,000

30,632,100

875,900
0

94,000
965.000

1,059,000

16.0

78t,700

78 1,700

277,300
0

FY 1999

0
I 3. I 77.400
13,177,400

48.8
3,821,900
8,1 19,100

35 r,500

t2,292,500

884,900
0

0

945.100

16.0

665,600

665,600

279,500
0

II

ll Of this amount only $29,811,500 in included as expenditures in the Summary at the front of this report. The $820,600 General Fund
appropriation is not included so as to avoid the double counting ofexpenditures.

Source ofRevenue: Annual tank fees ($100/tank) and interest.

PurDose of Fund: To carrv out the state regulatory program. state-initiated corrective actions. and cost recovery activities.

usT FUND - REGULATORY ACCOLTNT (EVA227I) A.RS. S 49-r0ls

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999
FLINDS AVAILABLE
Bala¡rce Forward
Revenue

TOTAL FL,NDS AVAILABLE 1,305,700 945,100

Source of Revenue: Laws 1997. Chapter 269 creæed this fund and appropriated $1,000,000 from the General Fund to it.

Purpose of Fund: To provide vouchers for the retirement of residential a¡d commercial lawn mowers. Residential owners receive a $100
voucher to be used towa¡d the purchase of an electric mower. Commercial owners receive a $200 voucher to be used toward the purchase
of a mower that generates lower emissions.

VOLUNTARY LAWN MOWER RETIREMENT FUND (EVA23I0) A.RS. S 49474

Sourcc of Revenue: Non-Maricopa County excise tax revenues, cost recovery, and interest. The excise ta¡< is a lllgallon ta:< on regulated

substances, such as gasoline. There is also an $820,600 General Fund appropriation in FY 1998.

Purpose of Fund: To provide partial coverage of corrective actions to underground storage tanks and to reimburse ADEQ if the søte is

required to take corrective action in areas other than A¡ea A.

usT FLIND - NON-MARTCOPA COLINTY ASSTTRANCE ACCOLJNT (EVA227I) A.RS. S 49-r0sr

-100-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

DEPARTMENT OF EIMRONMENTAL QUALITY (Continued)

VOLUNTARY LA\ilN MO\ilER RETIREMENT FLJITID (Continued)

FY 1997

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FIJNDS AVAILABLE

3,524,100
5. r E9.900

43.9

4,331,800

4,33 1,800

807,000
0

3,575,200

FY 1998

3,575,2N
1E.621.000

67.8
r 7.355,300

17,355,300

1,368,000
800,000

2,672,900

FY 1999

2,672,9N
18.621.000

67.8
17,287,900

r7,287,900

l,435,400
800,000

t,770,600

0
0

0
1.000.000

1,000,000

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positiotts 0.0

Aid to Individuals 1,000,000

TOTAL FI.JNDS EXPENDED 1,000,000 v

BALANCE FORIù/ARD 0

ll This amount is not included as an expenditure in the Summary at the front of this report to avoid the double counting of General Fund

expenditures.

Fv 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FLINDS AVAILABLE 8,714,000 22,t96,200 2t,293,900

0

0.0

0

0

0.0

0

0

0

0

0

0

FUNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FI.INDS EXPENDED

TRANSFERS:
TNDIRECT COST FTJND
ARIZONA WATER QUALITY FUND

BALANCE FORWARD

v v

ll Of this amount onl¡'$2.832,000 is included as an expenditure in the Summary at the front of this report. The $14,500,000 General

Fund appropriarion is not included to avoid the double counting ofGeneral Fund expenditures.

Of this amounr. only 52.787.900 is included as an expenditures in the Summary at the front of this report The $14,500,000 General

Fund appropriarion is nor included to avoid the double counting of General Fund expenditures.

A.RS. S 49-282\TATER QUALITY ASSURANCE REVOLVING FT]ND (WQARIT) (EVA222I)

Source ofRevenue: Fees and taxes related to municipal water use, pesticides, fertilizers, haza¡dous waste, and groundwater withdrawal.

There is a $14.5 million General Fund appropriation in both FY 1998 and FY 1999. As required by Laws 1997, Chapter 287, beginning in

FY 2000, $15 million will be na¡rsferred to the WQARF from the Corporate Income Tæ<. The $15 million will be adjusted at the close of
the fiscal year so that when combined with other revenues the fund receives $18 million annually.

Purpose of Fund: For the operation of the WQARF Priority Site Remediation Program. Expenditurcs include administration, legal

supporl identification of responsible polluters, community involvemen! and contñict costs for tbe clean up of sites for which no

responsible party can be found. There is an $800,000 tnansfer to the Depa¡trnent of Water Resources for well inspection and data

management.

2t

-l0l-



FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

FTJNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions
Operating Subtotal

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED

BALANCE FORWARD

Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

FY 1997

1.512.800

1,512,800

0.0
0

1,5r2,E00

FY 1998 FY 1999

0 1,512,800
3.000,000
4,512,800

0.0
2,000,000

2,000,000

2,5t2,800

2,512.800
3.000.000
5,5 12,800

0.0
2,000,000

2,000,000

3,5r2,800

0

Source of Revenue: 50olo of the Judiciary Drug Education and Treatment Fund (5PA2277).

Purpose of Fund: To fund programs that increase and enhance parental involvement and education regarding the serious risks and public
health problemS caused by the abuse of alcohol and conrolled substances.

ARIZONA PARENTS COMMISSION ON DRUG
EDUCATION AND PREVENTION

ANALYST: Brad Regens

DRUG TREATMENTAND EDUCATION FUND (PC42277) A.RS. $ 4t-r604.17

-t02-



Fiscal Year 1999 Non-Appropriated Funds

FY 1997 FY 1999

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Forwa¡d
Revenue

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE

FTJNDS EXPENDED
Full Time Equivalent Positions

Operating Subtotal

0
0

FY 1998

800,000
800,000

13.5

718,000

0 82,000
800.000
882,000

13.5

791,500

0

0.0
0

TOTAL FTINDS EXPENDED 718,000 79 1,500

BALANCE FORWARD 0 82,000 90'500

l/ The full detail of the Depa¡tment of Water Resources' FY 1998 and FY 1999 non-appropriated funds appears in the JLBC Staffs
January 1997 Non-Appropriated Funds Report. Funds are presented here only ifthey have significantly changed from last year.

0

ANALYST: Chris Earnest

A.RS- S 4s{18ARIZONA \TATER QUALITY FUND (WCA23O4)

DEPARTMENT OF WATER

Arimna Depa¡tment of Environmental Quality (ADEO.

purpose of Fund: This fund was created by Laws 1997, Chapter 287. Monies a¡e used to inspect wells for vertical cross-contamination of
groundwater by hazardous substances and to take appropriate remedial action on contaminated wells. Inspections are done in conjunction

Revolving Fund (WQARF) administered by thetransfer from the V/ater Quality AssuranceSource of Revenue: An annual $800,000

Site Remediation'swith

-103-



STATUS OF OTIIER FUNDS



STATUS OF FUI{DS

The JLBC Staffis statutorily required each year to recommend the elimination or consolidation of 5% of the state's fi¡nds

in existence in that year. Our estimate of the number of fr¡nds specifically authorized by statute and./or in the Arizona

Departrnent of Administration's accounting system is 502. Below is a list of these funds in the baseline. The list also

prwides more information on the type of fund and where more information can be found. The main categories of funds

are as follows:

- Appropriated: Included as part of the Staffs recommendation on Appropriated funds. See the Analysis and

Recommendations volume for more information.

- See Individual Funds: A non-appropriated fund which has a separate fund summary in this volume. If a fund is not

likely to be found under its fund name, the status list gives fr¡¡ther guidance on the fund's
'expenditures.

- Clearing Account: A non-appropriated fund which exists for accounting purposes. Any fund expenditures are

accounted for in another fund. These funds do not have thei¡ own fund summary in this

volume.

Custodial A non-appropriated fund which tbe state holds for some other party. The status list will note

whether this volume contains information on that ñ:nd.

- Trust A non-appropriated fund which represents the corpus of the state Permanent Land Trust Funds.

The corpus of the fund is invested, not spent. Interest income is transferred to separate

expendable fi¡nds, which have the designation in this listing of 'Trust-Earnings." The trust

funds do not usually have a fund summary in this volume.

Each agency's 3-letter identification code and each firnd's 4-digit fund number a¡e shown in parenthesis. These

identification codes correspond with those in the statewide accounting system.

TUND STATUS

STATEWTDE FUNDS (AAA)

Federal Grant (2000)

General Fixed Assets (1300)

General Fund (1000)

Indirect Cost Recovery (9000)

Long Term Debt (1200)

Statewide Payroll Fund (9200)

ANNUAL BUDGET UI{ITS

Arizona Deparûnent of Administration (ADA) !
Admin - AFIS II Collections (4203)

Bus Card Plus Replacement Fund (AAA 1027)

Capital Outlay Stabilization ( I 600)

Capital Project Stabilization (AAA l00l)
Certificates of Participation (AAA 5005)

Construction Insu¡ance Fund (42 I 9)
Co-Op State Purchasing Agreement (a213)
COP Building Operating and Maintenance Fund (1025)

ll Includes some statewide accounting funds with 3-letter codes of AAA.

See lndividual Agencies

Clearing Account
Appropriated
See Individual Agencies

Clearing Account
Clearing Account

Clearing Account
Clearing Account
Appropriated
Inactive
Clearing Account
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund

-105-



FUND

AHCCCS (HCA)
AHCCCS Fund (2120)

AHCCCS Donations (3 197)

AHCCCS Thtd Party Collections (3791)
Arizona Long Term Care System (2223)
Health Care Group Medical hemiums (3197)
Health Plan Performance Bond (3734)
Long-Term Care Reinsurance (2222)

Tobacco Ta,r - Medically Needy Accounl (1306)

Tobacco Tax - Medical Services Stabilization Fund (3037)

Tobacco Tax - Premium Sharing Demonsfation
Project Fund (2151)

Board of Directors for Community Colleges (CMA)
Certification Fund (2009)

Les Aries MemorialEarnings (3172)
Les Aries Memorial Fund (3321)

Department of Corrections (DCA)
Alcohol Abuse Treatmenf (2204)
Arizona Correctional Industries Revolving (4002)

Corrections (2088)
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund Pass Through (2035)
Donations (3147)
Drug Treatnent and Education Revolving (2277)

Education Fund for Cor¡ectional Education (2107)
Inmate Ca¡e Revolving (2089)

Non-Federal Grants (2001)

D.O.A. Loss Contol Projects (2303)
D.O.A. - Merit Awa¡d Fund (3190)

Emergency Telecommunications Revolving Ql1 6)
Employee Related Expenditures/Benefits Admin. (AAA 3035)
Health Administration and Benefit Insurance Trust (AAA 316l)
Indirect Cost Recovery Fund (9000)

Information Technology (21 52)
Motor Pool Revolving (4204)

Permanent Risk Management Revolving (a215)

Personnel Division (l 107)

Plan Deposits (3196)

Public Buildings Land Earnings (3127)
Retiree Accumulated Sick Leave (NA)
Special Employee Health Insurance Trust (AAA 3015)
Special Services Revolving (4208)
State EmployeeTravel Reduction Fund (2261)

Surplus Property - Federal (4215)
Surplus Property - State (4214)
Technology and Telecommunications (420 l)
Workers' Compensation (a218)

STATUS

Clearing Account
Inactive

See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund
Clearing
Appropriated
Appropriated

Appropriated
Appropriated
Custodial
Appropriated/See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund
See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund
See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund
See Individual Fund
Appropriated
Appropriated

See County Contributions and Federal Funds

See Individual Fund (Health Care Group
Medical Premiums)

See lndividual Fund
See County Contibutions and Federal Funds

See Individual Fund

Custodial Monies
Inactive

See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund

Appropriated
Inactive
See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund

Appropriated
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
lnactive
See lndividual Fund

-106 -



FUI{D

Penitentiary Land Eamings (3140)

Permanent Training (NA)
Risk Management lnsu¡ance Reimbursement (3 748)

Special Services (3 I 87)

State Charitable, Penal and Reformatories Land Earnings (3141)

Deparünent of Economic Security (DEA)

Anzona lndustries for the Blind (4003)

Capital InvesÍnent (2093)

CCDF Block Grant (NA)
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment(2162)

Child Passenger Restraint (2192)

Child Support Enforcement [Economic Security Case

Administationl (2091)

Child Support Enforcement (3022)

Children and Family Services Training Program (2173)

Client Trust (3152)

DD Client Services Trust [Phoenix ATP Closure] (2019)

Domestic Violence Shelter (2160)

Donations (3145)

Full Employment Demonstration Project (1023)

Governmental Services (21 82)

Homeless Trust (3026)

Long Term Care System (2224)

Mesa Land (3151)

Neighbors Helping Neighbors (2348)

Project Intervention Fund (1012)

Public Assistance and Adminisration Revolving (2217)

Public Assistance Collections (2217)

Revenue from State or Local Agency (3193)

Special Administration (2066)

SpecialOympics Tax Retund (3207)

Spinal and Head Injuries Trust (2335)

Summer Youth Program (l0l l)
TANF Block Grant (NA)
TANF Stabilization (2305)

Technology System (2314)

Unemployment Insurance Benefits (TRA 9005)

Utility Assistance (3092)

Department of Education (EDA)

Academic Contests Fund (1006)

Charter School Stimulus Fund (1007)

Communication (lntemal Services Fund) (a209)

Education Commodity (421 0)

Permanent Special Education Instit. Voucher Fund (1005)

Permanent State School (2582)

Permanent School Earnings (3138)

Printing (4211)

STATUS

Appropriated (Trust-Earnings)

Inactive

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

Appropriated (Trust-Earnings)

See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
Appropriated
Appropriated
See lndividual Fund

Appropriated

Custodial Monies

Appropriated
See lndividual Fund

See Individual Fund

Appropriated
See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund
Clearing Account
See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

Receives Appropriated Monies

Clearing Account
Appropriated
Clearing Account
Appropriated
See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund

Receives Appropriated Monies

Appropriated
See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

Receives only Appropriated Monies

Receives only Appropriated Monies

Clearing Account
See Food Distibution Fund

Receives only Appropriated Monies

Appropriated (Trust Monies)

Appropriated (Trust Monies)

See Individual Fund

-107 -



FU}ID

Departnent of Health Services (HSA)
Agreements (2144)

Judiciary - Court of Appeals
Division I - State Funds (COA 2086)
Division I - Judges Reti¡ement (COA 3175)
Division II - State Funds (CTA 2072)

Judiciary - Supreme Court (SPA)
Alternative Dispute Resolution (3245)
Community Punishment hogram Fines (21l9)
Con fi dential Intermediary (227 6)
County Public Defender Training (3013)

Court Appointed Special Advocate (2275)
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund (2075)

Special Educational Placement & Residential Education
Voucher Fund (1009)

Youth Farm Loan (2136)

STATUS

Receives only Appropriated Monies

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund, Rental lncome and Title 19

and County Contributions Funds

Appropriated
Appropriated

Appropriated
Appropriated
Appropriated
See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund
Appropriated
See lndividual Fund
Clearing Account
Partially Appropriated (See individual page)

See Individual Fund
Inactive
Receives only Appropriated Monies
lnactive
See Individual Fund (Trust-Earnings)

Revolving
See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund

See Individual Fund

Inactive
Custodial
Inactive

See Individual Fund
Appropriated
Appropriated
See Individual Fund
Appropriated
Case Processing Assistance and Juvenile

Crime Reduction distributions a¡e

appropriated. See Drug Enforcement
Account for non-appropriated expenditures.

See Individual Fund

Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services (2318)

Alcohol and Other Drug Screening, Education
or Treatnent (2227)

Arizona State Hospital (3120)

Building Renewal Ql33)
Child Fatalþ Review (3036)

Disease Contol Research (DIA 2090)
Donations (3010)

Emergency Medical Services Operating (2171)
Envi¡onmental Lab Licensing Revolving (3017)

Internal Services (4202)
Medical Services Enhancement Fund (TRA 2186)
Newborn Screening Program (2184)
Nursing Care Instituti onal Q329)
Poison Contol (2112)
Public Health (NA)
State Hospital Land Earnings (3128)

State Hospital Revolving (NA)
Tobacco Tax and Health Ca¡e Fund - Health

Crisis Fund (2312)
Tobacco Tax and Health Ca¡e Fund - Health

Education Account (1308)
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund - Health Resea¡ch

Account (2096)
Tobacco Tax and Health Ca¡e Fund -

Subsidiary Medically Needy Account (3037)

Defensive Driving School (2247)

-108 -



FUND

Drug Treatnent and Education Q277)
Grants and Special Revenue Q084)
Judicial Collection Enhancement (2246)

Juvenile Crime Reduction (2139)

Juvenile Probation Ql39)
State Aid to Detention (2141)

Departrnent of Juvenile Corrections (DJA)

Criminal Justice Enhancement (2281)

Juvenile Corrections Fund (302a)

Juvenile Education 8323)
State Charitable, Penal and Reformatories (3029)

Deparürient of Transportation (DTA)
Arizona Highways Magazine Enterprise (2031)

ADOT Bond hoceeds M/RAFJ (Series 3806)

ADOT Donations Fund (3080)

ADOT MVD Clea¡ing Fund (3153)

ADOT Warehouse (4212)

Cash Deposits Fund (2266)

Contract Counsel Revolving (N/A)

Economic Strength Project (22M)
Equipment Revolving (207 l)
Highway Debt Service (5004)

Highway (2030)

Highway User Revenue Fund (3113)

Local Agency Deposits Fund (3701)

Maricopa Regional Area Road (2029)

Maricopa/RARF Debt Service (5008)

Motor Ca¡rier Safety Revolving (2380)

Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance Enforcement (2285)

RentalTax & Bond Deposit (3737)

S afery En forcem ent and Transportation lnfr astructure (2 I 0 8)

Vehicle Inspection and Title Enforcement (2272)

Universities
Board of Regents (BttA)

A & M College Land Earnings (3131)

Bd of Regens Land - Base (3 I 85)

Bd of Regents Univ. Land-Matching (3184)

Collections Revolving (2 I 83)

Collegiate Plates (NA)

Financial Aid Trust CNA) (A.R.S. S l5-1642)

Military Institute Land Earnings (3132)

Normal School Land Earnings (3136)

Regents Possecondary Local (2139)

STATUS

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

Appropriated
Appropriated
Receives only Appropriated Funds

Receives only Appropriated Funds

Appropriated
See Individual Fund

Appropriated
Appropriated (Trust-Earnings)

See Individual Fund

lnactive (Clearing Account)
Clearing Account
Clearing Account
Clearing Account
Clearing Account

Clearing Account
See lndividual Fund

Appropriated
lnactive (Clearing Account)
Appropriated
Appropriated
Clearing Account
See Individual Fund
Clearing Account
See Individual Funds in ADOT and DPS

See Individual Fund
Clearing Account

Appropriated
See lndividual Fund

See University Land Fund (Trust-Earnings)

See Universþ Land Fund (Trust-Earnings)

See University Land Fund (Trust-Earnings)

See Individual Fund

Accounted for in individual universities'
restricted funds.

Accounted for in individual universities'
restricted frmds.

University Land Fund (Trust-Earnings)

Universiry Land Fund (Trust-Eamings)

Inactive (Function tansferred to Commission for
Postsecondary Education)

See Universþ Land Fund (Trust-Earnings)University Land Earnings (3134)

-109 -



FUND

A¡izona State University (ASA)
Collegiate Plates (223 9)
Collections - Local (1410)

Collections - Appropriations (l4l l)

Northern Arizona University (NAA)
Collections - Local (1420)

Collections - Appropriations (142 I )
Co llegiate Plates (2240)

University of Arizona-Main Campus (UAA)
Acquisition and Preservation (3032)

Collections - Local (1400)

Collections - Appropriations (1402)

Collegiate Plates (2238)

School of Mines Land Earnings (3133)

U of A Local Payroll Clearing (9204)

University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center (UAA)
Collections (1403)

BIEIINIAL BUDGET UiIITS
Boa¡d of Accountancy Fund (ABA 2001)

Ofïìce of Administrative Hearings (HGA NA)

Deparfrnent of Agriculture (AHA)
Agriculture Consulting and Training (1239)
Aquaculture (2297)

Arizona Wine Promotional (2205)

Beef Councilof Arizona (2083)

Citrus, Fruit and Vegetable Revolving (2260)

Citrus Research Council (2299)
Commercial Feed (2012)

Cotton Research and Protection Council

[Abatement Revolving] (20 I 3)
Dangerous Plants (2054)

Designated (301l)
Egg Inspection (2022)
Fertilizers Materials (208 I )
Grain Resea¡ch and Promotion Council (2201)
Hay Law (2143)
Iceberg Lemrce Resea¡ch Council (2259)
Native Plant (2298)

Livestock Custody (NA)

See FY 1998 Non-Appropriated Funds book for biennial budget units.

STATUS

Included in Other Universþ Funds

Included in Other University Funds

Appropriated

Included in Other University Funds

Appropriated
lncluded in Other Universþ Funds

lnactive
Included in Other Universþ Funds

Appropriated
Included in Other Universþ Funds

Included in Other University Funds
(Trust-Earnings)

Clearing Account

Appropriated

Appropriated

Appropriated

Appropriated
Appropriated
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
Appropriated
See Individual Fund
Appropriated
See lndividual Fund

Appropriated
See Individual Fund
Appropriated
Appropriated

See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund
See lndividual Fund
Appropriated
See lndividual Fund

-ll0-



tuilD

Organic Certifi cation (23 42)

Pesticide (2051)

Ratite Contol Fund (2098)

Seed Law (2064)

Board of Appraisal Fund (APA2270)

Arizona Commission on the Arts (filJA)
Arizona Commission on the Arts (2116)

AnzonaA¡ts Endowment (3 I 05)

AnzonaArts Trust (3014)

Attorney General - Departnent of Law (ACA)
Antiracketeering Revolvin g Ql3 l)
Antitrust Revolving (20 I 6)

Arizona Prosecuting Attorneys Advisory Council Q057)
Attorney General Expendable Trust (3102)

Collection Enforcement Revolving (2132)

Consumer Fraud (2014)

Court Ordered Trust (3180)

CJEF Distribution to County Attorneys (2068)

State Grand Jury Fund (3215)

Intergovernrnental Grants (21 57 )
Liability Defense (2164)
Prisoner Litigation Revolving (21 56')

V ictims' Rights Implementation Revolving (321 5)

Victims' Witness Assistance (2228)

Automotive Theft Prevention Authority (ATA 2060)

State Banking Department (BDA)
Escrow Recovery Q34l)
Receivership Revolving (3023)

Revolving (2126)

Board of Barber Examiners Fund (BBA 2007)

Boa¡d of Behavioral Health Examiners Fund (BFIA 2256)

Department of Building & Fi¡e Safety (MMA)
Arson Detection (2169)

Building and Fire Safety (221l)
Manufactured Housing Consumer Recovery (3090)

Manufacrured Housing Cash Bond (3722)

Mobi le Home Relocation (2237 )

Board of Chiropractic Examiners Fund (CEA 2010)

budget units.

See Individual Fund
Appropriated

See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund

Appropriated
See lndividual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund
Receives only Appropriated Funds

Appropriated

See Civil Division Fund
See lndividual Fund
Appropriated
See Individual Fund

STATUS

Appropriated
Appropriated
Appropriated
Appropriated

Appropriated

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund

Appropriated

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund

Appropriated

Appropriated

See lndividual Fund
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund

See I¡dividual Fund

See lndividual Fund

See FY I 998 Non-Appropriated Funds book for biennial

-l I I -

Appropriated



FUIID

Arizona Coliseum and Exposition Center Board (CLA)
Capital Outlay (4006)

Enterprise (4001)

Departnent of Commerce (EPA)

Arizona Clean Air (1238)

Bond (2196)

Commerce and Economic Development Q245)

STATUS

See Individual Fund

Appropriated

See Individual Fund
Appropriated
See lndividual Fund, including Capital Ma¡ket

Account
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
Revolving
Appropriated
See lndividual Fund
See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

Receives Appropriated Monies

See Individual Fund

Clearing Account
Custodial Monies
Appropriated

Appropriated
Appropriated

Appropriated
Appropriated
Inactive
Appropriated
Appropriated
Clearing Account

Appropriated

See lndividual Funds, including Drug and Gang

Receives Appropriated Monies
Appropriated

Community Workshops Ql49)
Donations (3189)

Greater Arizona Development Authority Revolving (2311)

Housing Development (23 13)

Housing Finance Review (2234)
Housing Trust (2235)

International Development Authority (NA)
Oil Overcharge [Energy Conservation] (3 I 7l )
Work Force Recruitnent and Training (1237)

State Compensation Fund (TR49002)

Constitutional Defense Council Revolving (AAA 1026)

Registrar of Conffictors (RGA)
Contractors' Recovery (3 155)

License Application Suspense (3'7 23)
License Contractor Bond Fund (3721)
Registar of Contractors Qa06)

Corporation Commission (CCA)
Arts Trust (3014)

Investment Management Regulatory Q404)
Pipeline Safety Revolvng (2174)
Public Access (2333)

Securiry Clearing (37 26)
Securiry Regu latory and Enforcem ent (2264)
Utility Regulation Revolv ng (2172)
Utiliry Siting (2076)

Board of Cosmetology Fund (CBA 2017)

Arizona Criminal Justice Commission (JCA)

Administation of Narcotic Assistance (2229)
County Jail Juvenile Improvement (2 148)

ACJC (2134)

budget unis.See FY l99E Non-Appropriated Funds book for biennial

-rt2 -



FUI{D

Steet Gang Enforcement Revolving Fund (1022)

Victims Assistance Ql99)
Victims Compensation (2 I 98)

Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind (SDA)

Enterprise (4222)

Non-Federal Grants (201 l)
Land Eamings (3139)

Regional Cooperatives (4221)

Special Education Voucher Ql42)
Trust [School Donations] (3148)

Board of Dental Examiners Fund (DXA 2020)

Arizona Drug and Gang hevention Resource Center

Resource Center CNA) (A.R.S. S 4l-2402[H])

Deparünent of Emergency and Military Affairs (MAA)
Camp Navajo (2106)

Clifton Flood Contol Project (1236)

Emergency Management Training (2087)

Emergency Response Fund (3031)

Freedom Academy (2104)
Morale, Welfare and Recreation (2124)

National Guard Fund (2140)

Advisory Council on Environmental Education (EEA)

Environmental Awareness Education (21 02)

Department of Environmental Quality (EVA)

ADEQ Payroll Fund (9210)

Air Permits Administration (2328)

Air Quality (2226)

Building Lease Fund (3216)

Centralized Monitoring (2308)

Clean Water Revolving (2254)
Donations (3006)

Drinking Water Revolving (a320)

Em issions Inspection (2082)

Greenfields Program (31 l5)
Haeardous Waste (2178)

Intergovernmental Agreements (2 I 80)

Small Water Systems (2225)
Solid Waste Fee (31 l0)

STATUS

Receives Appropriated Monies (Inactive, last

used in FY 1995)

Appropriated
Appropriated

See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund

Appropriated

See Individual Fund

Appropriated
See lndividual Fund

Appropriated

Partially Appropriated. See Individual Fund.

See Individual Fund
Appropriated
See lndividual Fund
Appropriated
See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund
Receives only Appropriated Monies

Inactive (See FY 1994 Non-Appropriated Fund

Volume)

Clearing Account
Appropriated

See Individual Fund

Inactive
Inactive

See Individual Fund
Inactive

See Individual Fund
Appropriated
See Individual Fund
Appropriated
See lndividual Fund

See Individual Fund
Appropriated

budget units.See FY 1998 Non-ApproDriated Funds book for biennial

-113-



Water Quality Assurance Revolving (2221)
Water Quality Fee Fund (4100)

Boa¡d of Funeral Di¡ectors and Embalmers Fund (FDA 2026) Appropriated

FUND

Solid Waste Recycling (2289)
Underground Storage T ank (22"Ì l)
Used Oil (3500)

Voluntary Lawn Mower Retirement (2310)

Game and Fish Deparünent (GFA)
Capital lmprovement (2203)
Conservation Development (2062)
Game and Fish Big Game Permit (3712)
Game and Fish California Stamp (3709)
Game and Fish Fund (2027)
Game and Fish Kaibab Co-op (3714)

Game and Fish Nevada Stamp (3708)

Game and Fish Utah Stamp (3710)

Game, Non-Game, Fish and Endangered Species (2127)
Heritage (2295)
Land and Water Conservation Recreation Development (2036)
Publications Revolving (4007)

Revolving (2028)
Trust (31I l)
Watercraft Licensing (207 9)
Waterfow I Conservation (2209)
Wildl ife Endowment (227 9)
Wildlife Theft Prevention (2080)

Arizona Geological Survey (GSA23 I 7)

Government Information Technology Agency (GTA)
Information Technology (21 52)

Office of the Governor (GVA)
Arizona Fund (3021)

Arizona Public Interest (3016)

County Fairs Livestock and Agricultural Promotion (2037)
G overnor's Endowment Partnership (3206)
Governor's OfTìce for Child¡en (3192)
Offìce for Excellence in Government (2403)

Arizona Council for the Hearing Impaired (DFA)
Telecommunication Fund for the Deaf (2047)

See FY 1998 Non-Appropriated Funds book for biennial budget units.

STATUS

See lndividual Fund
See Individual Fund and Accounts

Appropriated
See lndividual Fund. Receives only

Appropriated Monies
See Individual Fund
Appropriated

Appropriated

See Individual Fund
Clearing Account
Clearing Account
Appropriated
Clearing Account
Clearing Account
Clearing Account
Appropriated
See Individual Fund
Appropriated

See Individual Fund
Clearing Account
See Individual Fund
Appropriaæd
Appropriated

Appropriated
See Individual Fund

Inactive

Appropriated

See Individual Fund
Inactive
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund
Appropriated

-l14-

Appropriated



Boa¡d of Homeopathic Medical Examiners Fund (HEA 2041) Appropriated

FUI{D

Arizona Historical Society (HIA)
Enterprise (NA)
Grans (NA)
Historical Society Magazrne (2033)

Historical Society Revolving (2900)

Historical Society Discretionary (3 I 59)

Preservation and Restorati on (2125)

Private Funds (NA)
Resricted Funds (NA)
Trust Funds (NA)

Arizona Commission of Indian Affairs (IAA)
Publications (4013)

Industrial Commission of Arizona (ICA)
Administration (2177)

Revolving (2002)

Deparünent of Insurance (IDA)
Assessments (2316)

Examiners Revolving (2034)

Fingerprintin e Ql63)
Life and Disability Guaranty (NA)
Properry and Casualry Guaranty (NA)
Receivership Liquidation (3 104)

Tax Premium Clearing (3727)

State Land Department (LDA)
CAP Municipal and Industial Repayment CN/A)

Cooperative Fi¡e Control Program (2195)

Cooperative Forestry Program (2232)

Environmental Special Plate (2354)

Federal Reclamation Trust (2024)

Fire Suppression Fund (2360)

Floodplain Land Exchange (N/A) (A.R.S. S 37-610.01)

Interagency Agreements (2212)

Land - Advertise/Appraisals (37 33)
Land Clea¡ance (3732)

Legal Advertising Revolvng Q2aB)

Quitc laim Deed Application Revolvin e Q230)
Resource Analysis Revolving (4009)

Riparian Acquisition Trust (3201)

budget unis.

STATUS

See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
Inactive
Clearing Account
See lndividual Fund

See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund

See lndividual Fund

See Individual Fu¡d

Appropriated

See Individual Fund

See Joint Underwriting Plan and

Small Employer Reinsurance

See lndividual Fund
Clearing Account
See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund
Clearing Account

Inactive until after FY 2000

See lndividual Fund

See lndividual Fund
Appropriated

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

Inactive
See Individual Fund

lnactive
Custodial Monies

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See FY I 998 Non-Appropriated Funds book for biennial

-ll5-



FUND

Timber Suspense (3158)

Zonng Application Fees (2220)

Legislaore - Auditor General (AUA)
Audit Services Revolving (2242)

Legislature - Dept of Library, Archives and Public Records (LAA)
Donations (3149)
Gift Shop Revolving (4008)

Miscellaneous Collections (2215)

Legislature - Senate

President's Fund

Department of Liquor Licenses & Control (LLA)
Special Collections (3008)

Arizona Søte Lottery Commission (LOA)
Lottery Fund (2122)

Lottery - Interest Eamings (3179)

State Medical Examiners Board Fund (MEA 2038)

Board of Medical Student Loans (MSA)
Medical Student Loans (3306)

Deparfrnent of Mines and Mineral Resources (lvfNA)
Museum Donations (3 156)

Printing Revolving (4004)

Board of Naturopathic Physicians Examiners Fund (NBA 2042)

Nursing Board Fund (BNA 2044)

Boa¡d of Nursing Care Institution Adminisnators Fund (NCA 2043)

Occupational Therapy Board Fund (OT A 2263)

Board of Dispensing Opticians Fund (DOA 2046)

Board of Optometry Fund (OBA 2023)

Board of Osteopathic Examiners Fund (OSA 20a8)

Arizona Parents Commission on Drug Education
and Prevention (PC A227 7 )

See FY I 998 Non-Appropriated Funds book for biennial budget units.

STATUS

See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund

See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund
See Individual Fund
See tndividual Fund

lnactive

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund
Clearing Account

Appropriated

Appropriated

See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund

Appropriated

Appropriated (includes non-appropriated Nurse
Aide Training and Registration subaccouni)

Appropriated

Appropriated

Appropriated

Appropriated

Appropriated

See Individual Fund

-il6 -



TUND

State Parks Board (PRA)

Donations (3 I 17)

Intergovernmental Agreements ( I 024)

Land and Water Conservation Sücharge (2123)

Law Enforcement and Boating Safety (21I l)
Off-Highway Vehicle (2253)

Heritage (2296)

Publications and Souveni¡ Revolving (4010)

Reservation Surcharge Revolving (1304)

State Lake lmprovement (2105)

State Pa¡ks Enhancement (2202)

Board of Pharmacy Fund (PMA 2052)

Board.of Physical Therapy Examinen Fund (PTA 2053)

Pioneers'Home (PIA)

Donations (3143)

Miners Hospital (3143)

State Charitable, Penal and Reformatories Land Earnings (3129)

Board of Podiary Examiners Fund (POA 2055)

Commission for Postsecondary Education (PEA)

Arizona Student Program Investing Resources

in Education (2407)

Postsecondary Education (2405)

Postsecondary Education Voucher (2128)

Teacher Incentive Program (2249)

Arizona Power Authority (PAA)

Administrative Surcharge (2123)

Arizona Power Authority (NA)
Hoover UPrating Q.lA)

Board of Private Postsecondary Education (PVA)

Private Postsecondary Education Cash (3150)

Private Possecondary Education Fund (2056)

Student Tuition Recovery Q027)

Board of Psychologist Examiners Fund (SYA 205E)

Department of Public Safety (PSA)

Administration (2322)

Anti-Racketeering (3 123)

Arizon a F ingerprint Identifi cation System (2286)

Arizona Highway Patrol (2032)

Crime Laboratory Assessm ent (2282)

budget units.

STATUS

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund

Appropriated
See lndividual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

Appropriated
See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund/Partially Appropriated

Appropriated

Appropriated

See lndividual Fund

Appropriated (Trust-Eamings)

Appropriated (Trust-Earnings)

Appropriated

See lndividual Fund

Appropriated
Receives only Appropriated Monies

See Individual Fund

See tndividual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

Custodial Monies

Appropriated
See lndividual Fund

Appropriated

See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund

Appropriated
Appropriated
Appropriated

See FY 1998 Non-Aoprooriated Funds book for biennial

-l17-



FUI{D

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund Pass Through (3702)

DNA Identification System Q337)
DPS Joint Fund - Connol (2085)

Motor Ca¡rier Safety Revolving (2380)

Peace Officers Training Q049)
Records Processing Q27 8)

Public Safety State Reti¡ement System (NA)
Administrative Expenses (NA)
Correction Offrcers Reti¡ement Plan (NA) (A.R.S. $ 38-882)

Elected Officials'Retirement Plan (NA) (A.R.S. $ 38-802)
Fire Fighter Cancer Insurance Policy Program Account (NA)

(A.R.S. $ 38-642)
Public Safety Personnel Retirement CNA) (A.R.S. S 38-842)

Arizona Deparfrnent of Racing (RCA)
Administation of County Fai¡s Betterment and Breeders (2018)

Arizona Breeders Award Q206)
County Fair Racing (2170)
County Fain Racing Betterment Q207)
Greyhound Adoption Program (2015)

Racing Commission Bond Deposit (3720)
Stallion Award (2315)

Radiation Regulatory Agency (AEA)
Nuclear Emergency Management (2 138)

Radiation Regulatory and Perpetual Care (31 l8)
Radiologic Technologist Certification (206 I )

State Real Estate DeparÍnent (REA)
Recovery (3 I l9)
Printing Revolving (401 l)

Residential Utililv Consumer Office (UOA)
RUCO Revolving (2175)

Board of Respiratory Ca¡e Examiners Fund (RBA 2269)

Arizona State Retirement System (RSA)
Admin istration Account Reti¡ement System ( I 40 I, I 405 )

(A.R.S. $ 38-721)
Public Employee's Retirement Trust Fund (NA)

(AA.R.S. S 38-712)
Long-Term Disabiliry Trust (NA) (A.R.S. $ 3E-797.02)

See FY I 998 Non-Appropriated Funds book for biennial budget unis.

STATUS

See lndividual FundÆartially Appropriated

Appropriated
Clearing Account
See lndividual Fund (Counts as individual ñ¡nd

only in ADOÐ
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund
Custodial Monies

Custodial Monies
See lndividual Fund

Custodial Monies

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund
Appropriated
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund

Custodial Monies

See Individual Fund

Receives Appropriated Monies
Inactive
Appropriated

See Individual Fund
See lndividual Fund

Appropriated

Appropriated

Partially Appropriated/See I¡dividual Fund

Custodial Monies

Custodial Monies

-ll8-



FUND

Department of Revenue (RVA)
Escheated Revenues (37 45)

Excise & Privilege (1510)

Estate and Unclaimed (1520)

Income Tax/Tæ< Refund Fund (2069) (A.R.S. S 42-128)

Liability Setoff Revolvng Ql1 9)

Publication Revolving (21 66)
Urban Revenue Sharing (2074)

Special Collections (216E)

Tor Protest Resolution Fund (3718)

Tobacco Tæ< and Health Care (1306)

Waste Tire (2356)

School Capital Facilities Boa¡d

School Capital Equrty Fund @DA 2273)

Secretary of Søte (STA)
Arizona Blue Book (2006)

Data Processing Acquisiti on (2265)

Special Fund for Reimbursement of County Recorders (NA)
(A.R.S. S l9-121.05)

Stnrctural Pest Control Commission (SBA)

SPCC Fund (2050)

SPCC Inspection Support (2039)

Board of Technical Registration Fund (TEA 2070)

Office of Tourism (TOA)
Tourism (2236)
Workshop (3163)

State Treasurer (TRA)

Agriculrure & Mechanical Colleges Land (3301)

A.S.U.N.A.U. State College Land (3314)

Budget Stabilization Fund (3034)

Cash Deposit - Lieu of Bond (3020)

Counry Assistance Fund (3751)

CAWCD - Ak Chin Water Supply (3188)

C rim inal Justice Enhancement (37 02)
Deaf & Blind School(3313)
Disproportionate Share ( I 0 I 9)

East Maricopa Floodway (3753)

Executive, Legislative. Judicial Land (3305)

Fire FightersÆmergency Paramedics, AZ (3033)

Forest Reserve (3730)

budget units.

STATUS

See Individual Fund
Clearing Account
Appropriated/See lndividual Fund

Clearing Account
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
Clearing Account
See Individual Fund
Clearing Account
See Individual Funds in AHCCCS, DHS, DOC

See Individual Funds in DOR and DEQ

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund
Inactive

Appropriated
Appropriated

Appropriated

Receives only appropriated funds
See Individual Fund

Trust
Trust
Receives Appropriated Funds

Clearing Account
See Lottery Fund Distribution
Custodial Monies
See Individual Funds in various agencies

Trust
Custodial Monies
Custodial Monies
Trust (See Public Buildings Land Earnings in

Inactive
Clearing Account

See FY I 998 Non-Aooropriated Funds book for biennial

-ll9-



FUND

Garnishment & Levies (3164)

Local Government lnvestrnent Pool (3 166)

Local Transportation Assistance (37 47)
Military Institutions Land (3307)

Miners Hospital Land (3316)

Miners Hospital Land 1929 (3308)

Peace Officers Memorial Fund, Arizona (3191)

Penitentiary Land (331 l)
Permanent School Land (33 12)

Plan Six Facility Fund - CAIWCD (3792)

Political Pa¡ties Trust (3202)

Public Roads & Education (2059)

Riparian Acquisition Trust (3322)

Risk Management Pool Fund (3794)

School District Housing Facilþ Fund (3750)

School of Mines Land (3309)

Special Olympics Fund (3207)

Søte Charitable, Penal and Reformatories Land (3302)

State Hospital Land (3304)

Taylor Grazing Act (3729)
Telephone Solicitation Cash Bond (3798)

Treasurer Administativ e (37 3 6)

Treasurer's Arbirage Earnings (3 0 I 2)

Treasurer's Condemnation (3 157)

Treasurer's Fund (7090)

Treasurer's Warrant Note Redemption (3 183)

University Land (3315)

University Land I 881 (3317)

Urban In Lieu Payment Fund (3715)

Veterans' Service Commission (VSA)

State Home for Veterans' Trust (2355)

Veterans' Conservatorship (207 7 )
Veterans' Fiduciary (32 I 8)

Board of Veterinary Medical Examining Fund (VTA 2078)

Deparunent of Water Resources (WCA)
Adminisrative (3025)

Augmentation and Conservation (22 I 3)
Arizona Water Banking (21l0)
Arizona Water Quality (2304)

See FY 1998 Non-Appropriated Funds book for biennial budget unis.

STATUS

Custodial Monies

Custodial Monies
See Lottery Fund Distibution
Trust
Trust
Trust
lnactive
Trust
Trust
Custodial Monies
Clearing Account
Clearing Account. Monies a¡e distibuted to the

Highway Fund and Permanent State School
Fund. (A.R.S. S 37-741)

Custodial Monies. See Land DeparÍnent.
Custodial Monies
Inactive

Trust
See Individual Fund in DES

Trust. (The Trust-Earnings are appropriated to
Department of Corrections, Deparfrnent of
Juvenile Corrections and Pioneers' Home)

Trust
Clearing Account
Custodial Monies
Custodial Monies
Clearing Account
Custodial Monies
Clearing Account
Clearing Account
Trust
Trust
Clearing Account

Appropriated

Appropriated
Custodial Monies

Appropriated

See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund
See Individual Fund

-r20 -



FUND

Arizona Water Protection (1302)

Emergency Dam Repair (2218)

Flood Control Loan (3319)

Flood Warning System (1021)

General Adjudications (2 19 I )
Non-Emergency Dam RePair Q2l9)
Purchase and Retirement (NA)

State Water Storage (2287)

OTHERV
MultiCounty Water Conservation District OIrIA)

Cental Anzona Water Conservation Distict (37 42)

Ground Water Replenishment (3743)

School Districts

Distict Services (A.R.S. $ l5-l108)

Counry
Child Support Automation (A.R.S. ç 12-2462)

Child¡en's Issue Education (A.R.S. $ 25-354)

Expedited Child Support and Visitation (A.R.S. S 25-340)

Local Altemative Dispute Resolution (A.R.S. $ 12-135.01)

Document Storage and Retrieval Conversion &
Maintenance Fund (A.R.S. $ I l-475.01)

Special Fund for Reimbursement of County Recorders

(A.R.S. $ le-208.05)

STATUS

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund

See Individual Fund

See Individual Fund

See lndividual Fund

Inactive until2006
See lndividual Fund

Non-state fi¡nds

Non-state funds

Non-state funds

Non-state funds
Non-state funds
Non-state funds
Non-state funds

Non-State Fund (Board of Supervisors)

Non-State Funds

ll Does not represent an exhaustive list of other funds authorized in Arizona Revised Statutes.

See FY 1998 Non-Appropriated Funds book for bien¡ial budget units.

-r2t -



RECOMMENDATIONS TO ELIMINATE OR
CONSOLIDATE 5O/" OF ALL FUNDS

ANI)
TO CONVERT 5% OF NON-APPROPRIATED
FUND EXPENDITURES TO APPROPRIATED

STATUS



RECOMMENDATIONS TO
ELIMINATE OR CONSOLIDATE

5% OF ALL FUAIDS

ANI\ruAL BTJDGET UNITS

Administation. Department of
. Irrform"tion Technology Fund (ADA2I52É
. Loss Control Projects Fund (4D42303)
. Workers' Compensation Fund (ADA42I8)

Economic Securitv. Department of
. Summer Youth Program Fund (DEAl0l l)
. Project Intervention Fund @EAlOl2)
. Full Employment Demonstration Project

Fund (DEAl023)

Education. Department of
. Permanent Special Education Institutional Voucher

Fund (EDAl005)
. Special Education Placement and Residential

Education Voucher Fund @DAl009¡ rt

Health Services. Depa¡fnent of
. Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services Fund (HSA23l8)

. Alcohol and Other Drug Screening, Education, or TreaÍnent Fund
(HSA222Tt!

Judiciarv
. State Funds (CO42086)
. State Funds (CTA2072)

Resents. Arizona Board of
. Regents Postsecondary Local (BRA2l39)

Transoortation. Deoartrnent of
. ADOT Bond Proceeds M/RARF (Series 1993) (DT43806)

BIENNIAL BUDGET UNITS

A griculture. Department of
. Aquaculture Fund (AHA2297)

Ratite Connol Fund (4H42098¡ rt

Dangerous Plants, Pests and Diseases Fund (4H,42054)

Organic Food Certification Fund (AHA234Ð tt

Seed Law Fund (4H42064)

Hay Law Fund (AHA2I43) r/

REASON

lnactive
Inactive
Consolidate with Risk Management Fund

Eliminate fimd to simpli$ accounting
Eliminate fi¡nd to simplifr accounting
Eliminate fund to simplify accounting

Consolidate into new "Special Education Fund"

Consolidate into new "Special Education Fund"

Consolidate into new "Substance Abuse
Services Fund"

Consolidate into new "Substance Abuse
Services Fund"

lnactive
lnactive

lnactive

lnactive

Consolidate into new "Animal Disease Connol
Fund"

Consolidate into new "Animal Disease Control
Fund"

Consolidate into new "Integrated Pest

Management Fund"
Consolidate into new "Integrated Pest

Management Fund"
Consolidate into new "Seed and Hay Quality

Assurance Fund"
Consolidate into new "Seed and Hay Quality

Assurance Fund"

-123-



a

Commercial Feed Fund (AHA20I2)

Fertilizer Materials Fund (AHA208 I )

Pesticides Fund (AHA205l) !

Corporation Commission
. Security Clearing Fund (CC43726)

Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona
. Crime Victim Assistance Fund (JCA2l99)

. Crime Victim Compensation Fund (JCA2l93) f/

Deaf and Blind, Arizona School for the
Endowment Earnings and Non-Resident Tuition (SDA3l39)

Deaf and Blind Special Education (SDA2L4Ðt!

Emergency and Military Affairs, Depa¡tnent of
. Emergency Management Training Fund (M442087)

Game and Fish Dep44941¡
. Game and Fish Federal Reclamation Trust Fund (N/A)

Library, Archives and Public Records, Department of
Donations (LAA3l49)

Miscellaneous Collections Fund (LAA2l t5) I/

Mines and Mineral Resources, Department of

Parks Board, Arizona State
. Intergovernmental Agreement Revolving Fund (PRAl02a)
. Landand Water Conservation Surcharge Fund (PRA2I23) !

State Land Deparunent
. Zoning Application Fees (LDA2220)

. Legal Advertising Revolving (LDA224Ð!!

. Cooperative Forestry &DA2232)

Stmcrural Pest Contol Commission
. Stn¡ctural Pest Control Commission lnspection Support

Fund (S842039)

Water Resources. Deparûnent of
Flood Connol Loan (WCA33l9)
Emergency Dam Repair Fund (WC42218)
Non-emergency Dam Repair Fund (WCA22IS¡ v

REASON

Consolidate into new "Envi¡onmental Service
Fund"

Consolidate into new "Envi¡onmental Service
Fund"

Consolidate into new "Environmental Service
Fund"

Inactive, statutory authority already repealed

Consolidate into new "Crime Victims
Assistance and Compensation Fund"

Consolidate into new "Crime Victims
Assistance and Compensation Fund"

Consolidate into new "Arizona School for the
Deaf and Blind Fund"

Consolidate into nery "Arizona School for the
Deaf and Blind Fund'

lnactive

Inactive

Consolidate into new "Departnent of Library,
Archives and Public Records Fund"

Consolidate into new "Department of Library,
Archives and Public Records Fund"

Consolidate into Mines and Mineral Resources
Fund

Consolidate into new "Partnership Fund"
Consolidate into new "Parûtership Fund"

Consolidate into new."Land Departrnent
Revolving Fund"

Consolidate into new "Land Departrnent
Revolving Fund"

Inactive

Consolidate with Strucnual Pest Control
Commission Fund

Inactive
Consolidate into new "Dam Repair Fund"
Consolidate into new "Dam Repair Fund"

l/ These funds do not count loward the 5% target.

-t24-



RECOMMENDATIONS TO CONVERT 5%

OF NON-APPROPRIATED FT]ND EXPENDITURES TO
APPROPRIATED STATUS

ANNUAL BUDGET UNITS

Administration. Department of
. Emergency Telecommunications Revolving Fund (ADA2l76)

Corrections. Department of
. State Education Fund foi Correctional Education (DC42107)
. A¡izona Correctional Industries Revolving Fund (DC44002)
. Alcohol Abuse Treatment Fund (DCA2204)

Economic Securitv. Department of
. Welfa¡e-to-Work Block Grant (DE42000)
. Spinal and Head Injuries Trust Fund (DE42335)
. Utility Assistance Fund (DE43092)
. Social Services Block Grant (DE42000)
. Community Services Block Grant (DE42000)

Education. Deparünent of
. Title I (8D42000)

Health Services. Department of
. Indirect Cost Recovery GSA9000)
. Environmental Lab Licensing Revolving Fund (HSA30l7)
. Maternal and Child Health Block Grant (HS42000)
. Substance Abuse Block Grant (HS42000)
. Mental Health Block Grant (HSA2000)

Transportation. Departrnent of
. Motor Vehicle Liability Insu¡ance Enforcement (DT42285)
. Vehicle Inspection & Title Enforcement (DTA2272)

BIENNIAL BUDGET UNITS

Aericulrure. Department of
. Livestock Custody Fund (4H,{2065)
. Agriculfure Designated Fund (AlIA30l l)

Commerce. Department of
. Communitv Development Block Grant (EPA2000)
. Housing Trust Fund (8PA2235)
. OilOvercharge Fund (EPA3l7l)
. Arizona Clean Air Fund (EPAI238)

Emereencv and Militarv Affaiß. Department of (MAA)
. Camp Navajo Fund (MAA2I06)

Environmental Oualiw. Deoartment of
. lndirect Cost Fund (EV47000)

ANI\ruAL EXPEI{DITI.JRE LEVEL

$ 8,501,100

294,600
16,380,200

659,000

l3,l 15,100
643,500
598,700

38,222,600
4,084,000

92,453J00

4,g65,ooo
844,100

6,891,900
19,968,800
3,870,300

749,900
945,900

50,800
168,400

g,8oo,ooo

6,3oo,ooo
6,600,000
5,720,700

6,352,600

-t25-

8,900,400



\-

\

AIIITUAL EXPENDITI.JRE LEVEL

1,500,000

100.000

$257,580,900

Public Safety Personnel Reti¡ement System
. Public Safety Personnel Retirement Fund (n/a) - Adminisrative Expenses

Tourism, Office of
. Tourism Workshop Fund (TOA3l 63)

TOTAL

I

I

I

I

-l
I

I

i

I

-t26-


